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PREFACE 

This report was prepared by the U.S. Geological Survey in 
cooperation with the state of Florida and with other agencies by 
personnel of the Florida district of the Water Resources Division under 
the supervision of C. S. Conover, District Chief, G. W. Leve, 
Hydrologist-in-Charge, Northeast Field Headquarters, J. M. Kimrey, 
Chief, East-Central Florida Subdistrict, and L. B. Laird, Regional 
Hydrologist, Southeastern Region, succeeded by R. J. Dingman. 

This report is one of a series issued State by State under the general 
direction of J. S. Cragwall, Jr., Chief Hydrologist. 

Data for Florida are in four volumes as follows: 

Volume 1. Northeast Florida 
Volume 2. South Florida 
Volume 3. Southwest Florida 
Volume 4. Northwest Florida 
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INTRODUCTION 

Water resources data for the 1978 water year for northeast Florida consist of records of stage, discharge, and 
water quality of streams; elevation and water quality of lakes and reservoirs; water-levels and water quality of 
wells; and discharge and water quality of springs. Additional water data were collected at various sites, not part of 
the systematic data collection program, and are published as miscellaneous measurements. These data represent that 
part of the National Water Data System operated by the U.S. Geological Survey and cooperating state and federal 
agencies in Florida. 

Records of discharge and stage of streams, and contents (or elevations) of lakes and reservoirs were first 
published in a series of U.S. Geological Survey water-supply papers entitled, "Surface Water Supply of the United 
States." Through September 30, 1960, these water-supply papers were in an annual series and then in a 5-year series 
for 1961-65 and 1966-70. Records of chemical quality, water temperatures, and suspended sediment were published from 
1941 to 1970 in an annual series of water-supply papers entitled, "Quality of Surface Waters of the United States." 
Records of ground-water levels were published from 1935 to 1974 in a series of water-supply papers entitled, 
"Ground-Water Levels in the United States." Water-supply papers may be consulted in the libraries of the principal 
cities in the United States or may be purchased from the Branch of Distribution, U.S. Geological Survey, 1200 South 
Eads, Alexandria, VA 22202. 

For water years 1961 through 1974, streamflow data were released by the U.S. Geological Survey in annual reports 
on a state-boundary basis. Water-quality records for water years 1964 through 1974 were similarly released either in 
separate reports or in conjunction with streamflow records. 

Beginning with the 1975 water year, water data for streamflow, water quality, and ground water are published in 
official Survey reports on a state-boundary basis. These official Survey reports carry an identification number 
consisting of the two-letter state abbreviation, the last two digits of the water year, and the volume number. For 
example, this volume is identified as "U.S. Geological Survey Water-Data Report FL-78-3B". For archiving and general 
distribution, the reports for water years 1971-74 are also identified as water-data reports. These water-data reports 
are for sale, in paper copy or in microfiche by the National Technical Information Service, U.S. Department of 
Commerce, Springfield, VA 22161. 

Additional information, including current prices, for ordering specific reports may be obtained from the district 
chief at the address given on the back of the title page or by telephone (518) 472-2457. 

COOPERATION 

The systematic collection of water resources data in the State of Florida by the U.S. Geological Survey began in 
1930 and has been continued in cooperation with state, federal, and local agencies. The data for this report were 
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Volume 1: Northeast Florida 

DEFINITION OF TERNS 

Terms related to streamflow, water quality, and other hydrologic data, as used in this report, are defined below. 
See also the table for converting English units to the International System of units (SI) on the inside of the back 
cover. 

Acre-foot (AC-FT, acre-ft) is the quantity of water required to cover 1 acre to a depth of 1 foot and is 
equivalent to 43,560 cubic feet or about 326,000 gallons. 

Algae are mostly aquatic single-celled, colonial, or multi-celled plants, containing chlorophyll and lacking 
roots, stems, and leaves. 

Bacteria are microscopic unicellular organisms, typically spherical, rod-like, or spiral and threadlike in shape, 
often clumped into colonies. Sane bacteria cause disease, others perform an essential role in nature in the recycling 
of materials; for example, by decomposing organic matter into a form available for reuse by plants. 

Total coliform bacteria are a particular group of bacteria that are used as indicators of possible sewage 
pollution. They are characterized as aerobic or facultative anaerobic, gram-negative, non-spore-forming, 
rod-shaped bacteria which felmient lactose with gas formation within 48 hours at 35°C. In the laboratory these 
bacteria are defined as all the organisrab which produce colonies with a golden-green metallic sheen within 24 
hours when incubated at 35°C + 1.0°C on ?1-Endo medium (nutrient medium for bacterial growth). Their concen-
trations are expressed as number of colonies per 100 mL of sample. 

Fecal coliform bacteria are bacteria that are present in the intestines or feces of warm-blooded animals. 
They are often used as indicators of the sanitary quality of the water. In the laboratory they are defined as 
all organisms which produce blue colonies within 24 hours when incubated at 44.5°C + 0.2°C on M-FC medium 
(nutrient medium for bacterial growth). Their concentrations are expressed as number of colonies per 100 mL of 
sample. 

Fecal streptococcal bacteria are bacteria found also in the intestines of warm-blooded animals. Their 
presence in water is considered to verify fecal pollution. They are characterized as gram-positive cocci 
bacteria which are capable of growth in brain-heart infusion broth. In the laboratory they are defined as all 
the organism:, which produce red or pink colonies within 48 hours at 35°C + 1.0°C on M,-enterococcus medium 
(nutrient medium for bacterial growth). Their concentrations are expressed as number of colonies per 100 mL of 
sample. 

Biochemical oxygen demand (BOD) is a measure of the quantity of dissolved oxygen, in milligrams per liter, 
necessary for the decomposition of organic matter by microorganisms, such as bacteria. 

Biomass is the amount of living matter present at any given time, expressed as the weight per unit area or volume 
of habitat. 

Ash weight is the weight or amount of residue present after the residue from the dry weight determination 
has been ashed in a muffle furnace at a temperature of 500°C for 1 hour. The ash weight values of zooplankton 
and phytoplankton are expressed in g/m3 (grams per cubic meter), and periphyton and benthic organisms in g/m2 
(grams per square meter). 

Dry weight refers to the weight of residue present after drying in an oven at 60°C for zooplankton and 105°C 
for periphyton, until the weight remains unchanged. This weight represents the total organic matter, ash and 
sediment, in the sample. Dry weight values are expressed in the same units as ash weight. 

Organic weight or volatile weight of the living substance is the difference between the dry weight and the 
ash weight, and represents the actual weight of the living matter. The organic weight is expressed in the same 
units as for ash and dry weights. 

Wet weight is the weight of living matter plus contained water. 

Cfs-day is the volume of water represented by a flow of 1 cubic foot per second for 24 hours. It is equivalent 
to 86,400 cubic feet, 1.9835 acre-feet, or approximately 646,000 gallons, and represents a runoff of approximately 
0.0372 inch from 1 square mile. 

Chemical oxygen demand (COD) is a measure of the chemically oxidizable material in the water, and furnishes an 
approximation of the amount of organic and reducing material present. The determined value may correlate with 
natural-water color or with carbonaceous organic pollution from sewage or industrial wastes. 

Chlorophyll refers to the green pigments of plants. Chlorophyll a and b are the two most common green pigments 
in plants. 

Contents is the volume of water in a reservoir or lake. Unless otherwise indicated, volume is computed on the 
basis of a level pool and does not include bank storage. 

Control designates a feature downstream from the gage that determines the stage-discharge relation at the gage. 
This feature may be a natural constriction of the channel, an artificial structure, or a uniform cross section over a 
long reach of the channel. 

Control structure as used in this report is a structure on a stream or canal that is used to regulate the flow or 
stage of the stream or to prevent the intrusion of salt water. 
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Cubic feet per second per square mile (CFSM) is the average number of cubic feet of water flowing per second from 
each square mile of area drained, assuming that the runoff is distributed uniformly in time and area. 

Cubic foot per second (cfs) is the rate of discharge representing a volume of 1 cubic foot passing a given point 
during 1 second and is equivalent to 7.48 gallons per second or 448.8 gallons per minute. 

Detergents (methylene blue active substance, MBAS).Anionic surfactants in detergents resist chemical oxidation 
and biological breakdown. Soap is an example of this class and the synthetic members are sodium salts of organic 
sulfonates or sulfates (Rose, 1966). Their persistence in water over long periods of time contributes to pollution of 
both ground water and surface water. Some of the effects produced from detergent pollution are unpleasant taste, 
odor, and foaming (["layman, and others, 1962). Although the physiological implications of MBAS to human beings is 
unknown, prolonged ingestion of this material by rats is believed to be nontoxic (Paynter, 1960). The U.S. Public 
Health Service (1962) recommends that MBAS should not exceed 0.5 mg/L in drinking and culinary waters. ISD-W (1971) 
sets 0.2 mg/L as the highest desirable level and 1.0 mg/L as the maximum permissible level. 

Discharge, is the volume of water (or more broadly, total fluids), that passes a given point within a given 
period of time. 

Mean discharge is the arithmetic mean of individual daily mean discharges during a specific period. 

Instantaneous discharge is the discharge at a particular instant of time. 

Dissolved is that material in a representative water sample which passes through a 0.45 ug membrane filter. This 
is a convenient operational definition used by Federal agencies that collect water data. Determinations of "dis-
solved" constituents are made on subsamples of the filtrate. 

Drainage area of a stream at a specific location is that area, measured in a horizontal plane, enclosed by a 
topographic divide from which direct surface runoff fruit precipitation normally drains by gravity into the river above 
the specified point. Figures of drainage area given herein include all closed basins, or noncontributing areas, 
within the area unless otherwise noted. 

Drainage basin is a part of the surface of the earth that is occupied by a drainage system, which consists of a 
surface stream or a body of impounded surface water together with all tributary surface streams and bodies of im-
pounded surface water. 

Gage height is the water-surface elevation referred to some arbitrary gage datum. Gage height is often used 
interchangeably with the more general term "stage," although gage height is more appropriate when used with a reading 
on a gage. 

Gaging station is a particular site on a stream, canal, lake, or reservoir where systematic observations of gage 
height of discharge are obtained. When used in connection with a discharge record, the term is applied only to those 
gaging stations where a continuous record of discharge is computed. 

Micrograms per liter (ug/L) is a unit expressing the concentration of chemical constituents in solution as weight 
(micrograms) of solute per unit volume (liter) of water. One thousand micrograms per liter is equivalent to one 
milligram liter. 

Milligrams per liter (ng/L) is a unit for expressing the concentration of chemical constituents in solution. 
Milligrams per liter represents the weight of solute per unit volume of water. Concentration of suspended sediment 
can also be exposed in mg/L based on the mass of sediment per liter of sample. 

National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929 (NGVD) is a geodetic datum arrived from a general adjustment of the 
first order level nets of both the United States and Canada. It was formerly called "Sea Level Datum of 1929" or 
"mean sea level" in this series of reports. Although the datum was derived from the average sea level over a period 
of many years at 26 tide stations along the Atlantic, Gulf of Mexico, and Pacific Coasts, it does not necessarily 
represent local mean sea level at any particular place. 

Organism is any living entity, such as an insect, phytoplankter, or zooplankter. 

Cells/volume refers to the number of cells of any organism which is counted by using a microscope and grid 
or counting cell. Many planktonic organisms are multicelled and are counted according to the number of contained 
cells per sample, usually milliliters (mL) or liters (L). 

Organism count/area refers to the number or organisms collected and enumerated in a sample and adjusted to the 
number per area habitat, usually square meters (m2), acres, or hectares. Periphyton, benthic organisms, and 
macrophytes are expressed in these terms. 

Partial-record station is a particular site where limited streamtlow data are collected systematically over a 
period of years for use in hydrologic analyses. 

Periphyton is the assemblage of microorganisms attached to and growing upon solid surfaces. While primarily 
consisting of algae, they also include bacteria, fungi, protozoa, rotifers, and other small organisms. Periphyton is 
a useful indicator of water quality. 

Pesticides are chemical compounds used to control the growth of undesirable plants and animals. Major categories 
of pesticides include insecticides, miticides, fungicides, herbicides, and rodenticides. Since the first application 
of DDT as an insecticide in the early 1930's, there have been almost 60,000 pesticide formulations registered, each 
containing at least one of the approximately 800 different basic pesticide compounds (Goerlitz and Brown, 1972, p. 
24). The United States annually produces about one billion pounds of these compounds. Although efforts are being 
made to substitute many of the chlorinated hydrocarbon pesticides with more specific, fast acting, and easily 
degradable compounds, chlorinated hydrocarbon pesticides are still commonly used in many areas of the country. 









































































































































































































































































135 ST. JOHNS RIVER 

ST. JOHNS RIVER BASIN ABOVE OKLAWAHA RIVER 

02234318 LAKE HOWELL NEAR CASSELBERRY, FL 

LOCATION.--Lat 28°38'33", long 81°18'46", in SE1/4 sec.21, T.21 S., R.30 E., Seminole County, Hydrologic Unit 03080101, on north shore, 
0.7 mi (1.1 km) southeast of intersection of Red Bug Road and State Highway 436 in Casselberry. 

SURFACE AREA.--406 acres (0.63 mi2, 1.63 km2). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--27.8 mi2 (72.0 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--August 1975 to current year (weekly), incomplete. 

GAGE.--Nonrecording gage. Datum of gage is National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929 (Florida Department of Transportation bench mark). 

REMARKS.--Outflow from lake is to Howell Creek, a small tributary to Lake Jessup. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum daily elevation, 55.30 ft (16.855 m) July 15, 1978; minimum daily, 52.60 ft (16.032 m) May 8, 
1976. 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--Maximum daily elevation, 55.30 ft (16.855 m) July 15; minimum daily, 53.50 ft (16.307 m) Oct. 22,29, 
Nov. 19. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET NGVO. WATER YEAH OCTOBER 19.77 TO SEPTEMBER 19/8 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 54.40 54.80 
2 54.98 
3 53.80 
4 54.10 54.60 
5 53.60 54.80 

6 
7 53.90 54.15 

53.85 54.40 
9 
10 53.90 54.40 

11 --- 54.40 54.60 54.98 
12 53.70 53.60 --- --- 54.30 
13 ---
14 --- 54.00 
15 53.65 55.30 

16 53.92 
17 54.10 54.70 
18 54.60 54.20 
19 53.50 54.50 
20 54.08 

21 54.20 
22 53.50 55.10 
23 54.80 
24 54.10 
25 54.60 53.90 

26 53.70 54.00 
27 
28 54.10 
29 53.50 53.74 55.20 
30 54.80 
31 54.00 54.01 
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ST. JOHNS RIVER BASIN ABOVE OKLAWAHA RIVER 

02234369 GRACE LAKE AT LONGWOOD, FL 

LOCATION.--Lat 28°43'00", long 81°22'36", in SE4 sec.26, T.20 S., R.29 E., Seminole County, Hydrologic Unit 03080101, on west shore of 
lake at Interstate Highway 4, at east right-of-way fence, 1.7 mi (2.7 km) north of State Road 434 and Interstate Highway 4 inter-
change and 2.2 mi (3.5 km) northwest of intersection of East Lake Avenue and Church Street in Longwood. 

SURFACE AREA.--31.4 acres (0.05 mi2, 0.13 km2). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--0.67 mi2 (1.74 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--
ELEVATION: December 1970 to September 1971 and November 1972 to current year (fragmentary). 
WATER TEMPERATURE: October 1975 to current year. Results of miscellaneous temperature observations prior to October 1975 are 
available in files of the Geological Survey. 

GAGE.--Nonrecording gage. Datum of gage is 56.89 ft (17.340 m) National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929 (levels by Seminole County 
Engineer); gage readings have been reduced to elevations NGVD. 

REMARKS.--Lake is in the headwaters of Soldier Creek. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--
ELEVATION: Maximum daily elevation, 65.71 (20.028 m) Oct. 29, 1975; minimum daily, 52.22 ft (15.917 m) June 7, 1973. 
WATER TEMPERATURE: (1975-78): Maximum observed, 35.5°C Sept. 8, 1978; minimum observed, 11.0°C Feb. 22, 1978. 

EXTREMES OUTSIDE PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum elevation known, 66.0 ft (20.12 m) in September 1960, from information by Seminole County 
Engineer. 

ELEVATION AND WATER TEMPERATURE, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

ELEV- ELEV-
ATION ATION 
ABOVE TEMPER- ABOVE TEMPER-

TIME NGVD ATURE TIME NGVD ATURE 
DATE (FEET) (DEG C) DATE (FEET) (DEG C) 

OCT APR 
13... 1445 56.66 27.0 21... 1040 55.44 24.0 

NOV MAY 
15• • • 1035 56.01 18.0 15... 1030 55.08 24.0 

DEC JUN 
01... 0850 55.73 22.5 15• • • 0940 54.76 29.5 
30... 0915 55.59 12.0 JUL 
JAN 13•• • 1035 55.46 29.5 
26... 1100 55.43 17.5 AUG 

FEB 07• • • 1135 63.49 31.0 
22•• • 1015 55.62 11.0 SEP 

MAR 08... 1315 64.75 35.5 
21 • • • 1030 55.99 22.0 28.e. 1145 64.45 27.5 

https://AREA.--0.67
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ST. JOHNS RIVER BASIN ABOVE OKLAWAHA RIVER 

02234373 LAKE MYRTLE NEAR LONGWOOD, FL 

LOCATION.--Lat 28°43'22", long 81°21'40", in NW:, sec.30, T.20 S., R.30 E., Seminole County, Hydrologic Unit 03080101, on east shore, 
2.8 mi (4.5 km) northwest of Longwood. 

SURFACE AREA.--55.4 acres (0.09 mi2, 0.23 km2). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--1.76 mi2 (4.56 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--
ELEVATION: December 1972 to current year (fragmentary). 
WATER TEMPERATURE: October 1975 to current year. Results of miscellaneous temperature observations prior to October 1975 are 
available in files of the Geological Survey. 

GAGE.--Nonrecording gage. Datum of gage is National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929. 

REMARKS.--Lake is landlocked except possibly at high elevations when it overflows into headwaters of Soldier Creek. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--
ELEVATION: Maximum daily elevation, 47.96 ft (14.618 m) Sept. 10,17, 1974; minimum daily, 43.30 ft (13.198 m) June 9, 1977. 
WATER TEMPERATURE: (1975-78): Maximum observed, 38.0°C July 11, 1978; minimum observed, 9.0°C Feb. 22, 1978. 

ELEVATION AND WATER TEMPERATURE, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

ELEV- ELEV-
ATION ATION 
ABOVE TEMPER... ABOVE TEMPEM 

TIME NGVD ATUkE TIME NGVD ATURE 
DATE (FEET) (DEG C) DATE (FEET) (DEG C) 

OCT MAY 
03o.. 1020 44.40 26.5 19... 1235 44.70 28.0 

NOV JUN 
15... 1105 44.12 17.0 15... 1330 44.49 32.5 

DEC JUL 
01... 1445 44.17 25.5 11... 1510 44.85 38.0 
30... 0955 44.28 13.0 AUG 

JAN 07... 1200 46.38 31.0 
26.e. 1150 44.46 15.0 SEP 

FEB 05... 1405 46.51 32.0 
22... 1040 45.14 9.0 15... 46.80 --
MAR 1100 46.70 27.0 
21... 1010 45.41 19.5 
APR 
21... 1020 44.96 21.5 

https://AREA.--1.76


 

138 ST. JOHNS RIVER 

ST. JOHNS RIVER BASIN ABOVE OKLAWAHA RIVER 

02234394 ISLAND LAKE AT LONGWOOD, FL 

LOCATION.--Lat 28°41'17", long 81°21'41", in SA sec.6, T.21 S., R.30 E., Seminole County, Hydrologic Unit 03080101, in dredged canal 
at south end of lake 1.3 mi (2.1 km) southwest of intersection of East Lake Avenue and Church Street in Longwood. 

SURFACE AREA.--204 acres (0.32 mi2, 0.83 km2). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--1.29 mi2 (3.34 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--December 1970 to current year (weekly), incomplete. 

REVISED RECORDS.--NRD FLA. 1973: Drainage area, surface area. 

GAGE.--Nonrecording gage. Datum of gage is 69.25 ft (21.107 r) National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929 (levels by Seminole County); 
gage readings have been reduced to elevations NGVD. 

REMARKS.--Lake levels are representative of only that portion south of State Highway 434. A culvert under the highway was closed in 
1972 and the lake bottom north of the highway was filled in for a housing development. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum daily elevation, 84.71 ft (25.820 m) July 4, 1974; minimum daily, 80.85 ft (24.643 m) July 8, 
1977. 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--Maximum daily elevation, 84.25 ft (25.679 m) July 28; minimum daily, 81.81 ft (24.936 m) May 22. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET NGVD► WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 
MEAN VALUES 

UAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 
2 82.25 82.55 
3 83.09 
4 82.35 
5 83.35 

6 82.69 
83.03 

8 82.31 82.65 
9 
10 

11 82.81 
12 82.29 
13 --- --- 82.27 ---
14 82.39 --- 83.45 
15 --- 82.93 83.05 ---

16 82.95 ---83.65 
17 82.35 82.27 - - - -
18 82.45 82.29 - -
19 82.95 UP 83.75 
20 83.95 

21 82.16 83.03 83.99 
22 82.25 82.71 82.92 81.81 
23 82.53 
24 83.05 82.89 84.11 
25 82.51 84.13 

26 82.66 
27 --- ---
28 --- 82.24 84.25 
29 82.35 ---
30 --- 62.25 82.25 
31 --- 81.93 

https://AREA.--1.29
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ST. JOHNS RIVER BASIN ABOVE OKLAWAHA RIVER 

02234409 LAKE ADA AT SANFORD, FL 

LOCATION.--Lat 28°46'05", long 81°17'00", in NE4 sec.11, T.20 S., R.30 E., Seminole County, Hydrologic Unit 03080101, on pier at City 
of Sanford Water Plant No. 2 on east shore, 3.2 mi (5.1 km) southwest of Seminole County Courthouse in Sanford. 

SURFACE AREA.--49.4 acres (0.08 mi2, 0.21 km2). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--0.32 mi2 (0.83 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--August 1975 to current year (weekly). 

GAGE.--Nonrecording gage. Datum of gage is 38.27 ft (11.665 m) National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929 (Seminole County bench mark); 
gage readings have been reduced to elevations NGVD. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum daily elevation 43.61 ft (13.292 m) Oct. 30, Nov. 8, 1975; minimum daily, 40.94 ft (12.479 m) 
June 20, 1977. 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--Maximum daily elevation, 43.21 ft (13.170 m) July 31; minimum daily, 41.71 ft (12.713 m) June 26. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET NGVD, wATEk YEAR OCTOBER 1977 Tu SEPTEmdER 1978 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 41.93 
2 
3 
4 41.75 43.03 
5 42.03 

6 42.11 4e.75 
7 42.44 42.08 43.15 43.04 
8 
9 

10 42.07 

11 41.88 43.05 
12 42.89 
13 42.22 
14 43.19 
15 42.55 42.23 42.25 42.01 

16 
17 43.18 42.57 - - -
18 42.99 
19 42.06 42.48 
20 41.87 42.87 

21 41.86 43.03 
22 
23 42.34 
24 42.95 
25 42.99 

26 41.71 
27 42.23 42.63 
28 42.09 42.80 42.87 
29 
30 42.25 42.05 
31 43.21 

https://AREA.--0.32
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ST. JOHNS RIVER BASIN ABOVE OKLAWAHA RIVER 

02234414 LAKE MARY AT LAKE MARY, FL 

LOCATION.--Lat 28°45'09", long 81°19'13", in NE1/4 sec.16, T.20 S., R.30 E., Seminole County, Hydrologic Unit 03080101, on private pier 
on west shore, 0.25 mi (0.40 km) southeast of intersection of Lake Mary Boulevard and State Road S-15 in town of Lake Mary. 

SURFACE AREA.--154 acres (0.24 mil, 0.62 km2). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--0.88 mil (2.28 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--August 1975 to current year (weekly), incomplete. 

GAGE.--Nonrecording gage. Datum of gage is National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929. 

REMARKS.--Outflow from lake is through a swamp to Lake Jessup. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum daily elevation, 40.60 ft (12.375 m) Sept. 7, 1976; minimum daily, 38.20 ft (11.643 m) 
June 13, 1977. 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--Maximum daily elevation, 40.06 ft (12.210 m) Sept. 11; minimum daily, 38.63 ft (11.774 m) July 2. 

ELEVATION• IN FEET NGVU, wATEk YEAH OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 
1
2 

39.14 39.18 
39.68 

---
38.63 

3
4 
5 

34.12 
39.18 

---
39.76 

38.80 
---
-

---
39.70 ---

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

39.30 
39.30 

39.14 
39.58 

- -

39.20 - -

38.98 

39.98 
- -
- -

0100.. 

40.02 
VOM. 

.ft. 

11
12 
13
14 
15 

39.24 

39.34 
39.18 

- -
On OM MD 

39.14 

- -
---
-

39.16 

---
39.34 
---
---

39.90 
---
---

... 
---

--- 39.06 
- 39.03 

38.80 
... 
---

---
39.08 
... 

---

39.96 
---

40.06 
---
... 

---

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

- - -

- - -

39.10 

39.18 
---
.. 

---

---... 39.88 
- ... 
.. 39.88 
--- -.. 

39.44 
... 

---
... 

---
-.. 

---

38.70 
---

39.36 
.... 
---
... 
---

--. 
39.94 

... 
40.04 

---
---

21 
22 
23
24 
25 

39.22 VP 

39.12 

---
39.22 

---

---
---

39.28 

38.90 
---

38.80 

---
39.78 ---

---
--- ---

39.96 
---

26 
27 
28 
29
30 
31 

39.22 
39.10 

39.16 
39.12 

39.60 39.80 

39.10 
38.70 

- -

39.92 

•• .• 

39.80 
OD Mb ••• 

- -

https://AREA.--0.88
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141 ST. JOHNS RIVER 

ST. JOHNS RIVER BASIN ABOVE OKLAWAHA RIVER 

02234428 LAKE CHARM AT OVIEDO, FL 

LOCATION.--Lat 28°40'42", long 81°11'55", in NE4 sec.10, T.21 S., R.31 E., Seminole County, Hydrologic Unit 03080101, near west shore, 
0.8 mi (1.3 km) northeast of intersection of State Highways 419 and 426 in Oviedo. 

SURFACE AREA.--20.3 acres (0.03 mil, 0.08 km2). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--0.11 mil (0.28 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--November 1975 to current year (weekly). 

GAGE.--Nonrecording gage. Datum of gage is National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929 (Heath and Associates Land Surveyors bench mark). 
Prior to Apr. 30, 1976, at same site at datum 41.29 ft (12.585 m) higher. 

REMARKS.--Lake is landlocked. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum daily elevation, 43.56 ft (13.277 m) Sept. 10, 1978; minimum daily, 40.24 ft (12.265 m) July 14, 
1977 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--Maximum daily elevation, 43.56 ft (13.277 m) Sept. 10; minimum daily, 41.48 ft (12.643 m) Nov. 20. 

ELEVATION. IN FEET NGVU. wATEk YEAR OCTOBER 1977 To SEPTEM8Ek 1978 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEU MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 41.65 --- 41.62 ---
2 41.76 --- 42.32 .-- 42.20 --- ---
3 --- --- 42.96 
4 --- 41.56 --- --- 41.54 --- ---
5 --- 41.91 42.40 --- .-- ---

6 41.62 --- --- 42.70 ... 
7
8 ---

--. 
---

.--
41.82 41.85 

-
---

--. 
42.08 

---
-.. 

.-- -.-
... ..-

9 41.70 42.22 ... 42.10 - ---
10 --. 42.21 ... --- 43.56 

11 41.62 41.65 1111 

12 •••••• 41.94 42.48 
13 41.75 41.54 41.60 - - - 43.02 
14 ND 410 

lb ••• R&M.= 41.90 42.00 

16 41.66 --- 41.82 42.10 42.26 43.15 
17 === - - 43.53 
18 - - - 41.82 MO AM AM • 41.70 011.m 

19 
20 ••• 41.48 

42.25 42.45 - -
- - - 43.11 

21 --- -.- 41.63 43.49 
22 --- 41.91 - -
23 41.62 41.96 42.42 
24 --- 43.48 
25 41.82 41.62 

26 --- 42.26 42.42 --- ---
27 41.52 - 42.61 43.02 
28 --- 41.65 --- ---
29 --- 41.86 ---
30 41.64 41.88 42.65 
31 --- 41.56 ---

https://AREA.--0.11


142 ST. JOHNS RIVER 

ST. JOHNS RIVER BASIN ABOVE OKLAWAHA RIVER 

02234434 LAKE JESSUP NEAR SANFORD, FL 

LOCATION.--Lat 28°42'04", long 81°14'17", in SE1/4 sec.37, T.20 S., R.31 F., Seminole County, Hydrologic Unit 03080101, in boat canal on 
south shore, 5.4 mi (8.7 km) east of the intersection of State Road 434 and U.S. Highways 17 and 92 and 8 mi (13 km) southeast of 
the courthouse in Sanford. 

SURFACE AREA.--8,500 acres (13.3 mi2, 34.4 km2). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--156 mi2 (404 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--August 1941 to April 1943, September 1943 to July 1948, October 1977 to September 1978 (weekly). 

GAGE.--Nonrecording gage. Datum of gage is National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929 (Florida Department of Transportation bench mark). 
Prior to April 30, 1943, nonrecording gage, and September 1, 1943 to July 14, 1948, water-stage recorder at bridge 7.2 mi (11.6 km) 
northeast at lake outlet at same datum (Corps of Engineers bench mark). 

REMARKS.--Lake is one of St. Johns River chain of lakes. Elevation at gage subject to seiches caused by wind action and backwater at 
times from St. Johns River. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum daily elevation, 7.75 ft (2.362 m) Sept. 26, 1945 (site and datum then in use); minimum daily, 
-0.63 ft (-0.192 m) Apr 6, 1945, site and datum then in use. 

EXTREMES OUTSIDE OF PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum elevation since at least 1871, 13.28 ft NGVD (4.048 m) in fall of 1880 at Lake Monroe 
near Sanford (station 02234499), from information by former Sanford City Engineer. Lake Mbnroe, about 5 mi (8 km) downstream and 
the next lake in the St. Johns River chain of lakes, reached an elevation of 8.50 (2.591 m) October 15-17, 1953. Lake Jessup would 
have been at these elevations and probably higher on these dates. 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--Maximum daily elevation, 4.17 ft (1.271 m) Aug. 21; minimum daily, 0.55 ft (0.168 m) May 26. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET NGVD• WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 1.71 2.27 .75 3.99 
2 1.65 .95 1.85 3.65 .6U 1.19 ---
3 1.45 
4 1.89 2.75 
5 1.09 

6 
7 1.69 .85 3.53 3.97 
8 1.67 - - - 3.95 
9 1.61 1.25 2.25 1.21 
10 1.61 

11 2.85 1.25 
12 .85 
13 1.71 
14 1.21 1.05 4.05 3.93 
15 1.45 

16 1.55 1.65 2.59 .73 1.65 
17 1.73 --- --- 3.96 
18 3.05 ---
19 .65 
20 ---

21 1.05 1.15 4.17 
22 1.29 
23 1.95 1.35 3.29 3.13 
24 2.15 3.72 
25 1.69 2.67 

26 .55 
27 
28 --- 1.19 4.03 
29 1.64 ---
30 1.41 1.57 1.81 .95 --- 3.40 
31 --- 1.85 1.60 --- 2.90 3.99 



143 ST. JOHNS RIVER 

ST. JOHNS RIVER BASIN ABOVE OKLAWAHA RIVER 

02234499 LAKE MONROE NEAR SANFORD, FL 

LOCATION.--Lat 28°50'13", long 81°19'28", in SW1/4 sec.16, T.19 S., R.30 E., Seminole County, Hydrologic Unit 03080101, on south bank of 
St. Johns River, at west side of bridge on U.S. Highways 17 and 92, at lake outlet, 4 mi (6 km) northwest of Sanford. 

SURFACE AREA.--8,840 acres (13.8 mi2, 35.8 km2). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--2,582 mi2 (6,690 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--July 1920 to January 1940 (weekly), July 1941 to current year. Since July 1941, records for St. Johns River near 
Sanford (station 02234500). Records of elevations prior to October 1960 are available in files of the Geological Survey. 

REVISED RECORDS.--WDR FL-75-1: Drainage area, surface area. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is 0.09 ft (0.027 m) below National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929; gage readings have 
been reduced to elevations NGVD. Prior to July 29, 1941, nonrecording gage on south shore of lake at Sanford at datum 0.09 ft 
(0.027 m) higher. 

REMARKS.--Lake is one of the St. Johns River headwaters chain of lakes. Elevation at gage subject to fluctuations caused by wind 
seiches and tide. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum daily elevation, 8.50 ft (2.591 m) Oct. 15-17, 1953; minimum daily, -0.52 ft (-0.158 m) 
Apr. 5, 1945. 

EXTREMES OUTSIDE PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum elevation since at least 1871, 13.28 ft (4.048 m) in fall of 1880, from information by 
Mr. Fred T. Williams, former city engineer for Sanford. 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--Maximum daily elevation, 3.52 ft (1.073 m) Aug. 21; minimum daily, 0.36 ft (0.110 m) May 24. 

ELEVATION• IN FEET NGVD. WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 To SEPTEMBER 1978 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 1.51 1.28 1.34 1.49 1.02 2.81 1.88 .86 .51 .85 2.43 3.30 
2 1.47 1.48 1.29 1.48 1.04 2.81 1.80 .86 .55 .83 2.53 3.26 
3 1.43 1.58 1.27 1.48 1.05 2.91 1.71 .86 .54 .79 2.59 3.21 
4 1.42 1.68 1.24 1.50 1.11 3.01 1.61 .91 .56 .75 2.68 3.21 
5 1.46 1.71 1.19 1.51 1.31 3.06 1.51 .94 .58 .73 2.73 3.25 

6 1.44 1.71 1.12 1.51 1.39 3.09 1.41 .96 .60 .73 2.82 3.29 
7 1.42 1.68 1.17 1.48 1.45 3.14 1.31 .96 .63 .83 2.89 3.29 
8 1.37 1.65 1.19 1.44 1.54 3.14 1.24 .95 .65 .96 2.91 3.27 
9 1.30 1.61 1.18 1.37 1.81 3.19 1.17 .91 .62 1.05 2.95 3.26 
10 1.27 1.54 1.23 1.41 1.99 3.16 1.13 .93 .61 1.08 3.00 3.28 

11 1.23 1.53 1.31 1.40 2.11 3.26 1.05 .93 .61 1.08 3.05 3.29 
12 1.23 1.52 1.41 1.38 2.18 3.26 .97 .86 .66 1.08 3.18 3.28 
13 1.30 1.51 1.43 1.35 2.20 3.25 .87 .76 .76 1.09 3.27 3.26 
14 1.36 1.54 1.44 1.26 2.16 3.20 .82 .64 .79 1.18 3.35 3.23 
15 1.37 1.53 1.43 1.26 2.18 3.16 .81 .51 .83 1.24 3.41 3.23 

16 1.31 1.49 1.48 1.27 2.22 3.09 .81 .46 .93 1.41 3.46 3.21 
17 1.27 1.43 1.54 1.21 2.29 2.98 .78 .40 .99 1.48 3.46 3.18 
18 1.24 1.39 1.53 1.15 2.44 2.94 .77 .38 1.01 1.53 3.48 3.16 
19 1.14 1.36 1.59 1.13 2.55 2.88 .81 .38 .99 1.63 3.51 3.13 
20 1.05 1.31 1.59 1.14 2.64 2.82 .79 .42 .97 1.90 3.51 3.09 

21 1.00 1.28 1.53 1.20 2.66 2.72 .76 .41 .96 2.01 3.52 3.06 
22 .95 1.23 1.52 1.22 2.67 2.63 .78 .41 1.01 2.07 3.51 3.03 
23 .96 1.21 1.53 1.23 2.71 2.56 .83 .38 1.03 2.11 3.48 3.01 
24 1.02 1.26 1.51 1.29 2.78 2.46 .84 .36 1.01 2.11 3.48 2.97 
25 1.08 1.34 1.51 1.28 2.79 2.39 .83 .37 1.03 2.12 3.47 2.95 

26 1.12 1.34 1.48 1.21 2.77 2.2B .78 .38 1.06 2.17 3.46 2.92 
27 1.14 1.46 1.49 1.24 2.77 2.16 .93 .40 1.06 2.23 3.43 2.90 
28 1.13 1.43 1.48 1.16 2.76 2.12 .96 .40 1.03 2.26 3.41 2.88 
29 1.14 1.40 1.48 1.11 --- 2.U6 .93 .44 .96 2.28 3.39 2.88 
30 1.13 1.38 1.48 1.09 2.01 .91 .50 .90 2.33 3.35 2.86 
31 1.15 --- 1.48 1.05 1.96 --- .51 --- 2.39 3.33 ---

MEAN 1.24 1.46 1.40 1.30 2.09 2.79 1.06 .63 .81 1.49 3.19 3.14 
MAX 1.51 1.71 1.59 1.51 2.79 3.26 1.88 .96 1.06 2.39 3.52 3.30 
MIN .95 1.21 1.12 1.05 1.02 1.96 .76 .36 .51 .73 2.43 2.86 

CAL YR 1977 MEAN .87 MAX 1.71 MIN .04 
WTR YR 1978 MEAN 1.72 MAX 3.52 MIN .36 



144 ST. JOHNS RIVER 

ST. JOHNS RIVER BASIN ABOVE OKLAWAHA RIVER 

02234638 LAKE BRANTLEY NEAR FOREST CITY, FL 

LOCATION.--Lat 28°41'28", long 81°25'23", in NW' sec.4, T.21 S., R.29 E., Seminole County, Hydrologic Unit 03080101, on private pier 
on west shore, 1.8 mi (2.9 km) north of intersection of State Highways 436, 434, and 431 in Forest City. 

SURFACE AREA.--282 acres (0.44 mi2, 1.14 km2). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--1.56 mi2 (4.04 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--August 1975 to current year (weekly). 

GAGE.--Nonrecording gage. Datum of gage is National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929 (Seminole County bench mark). 

REMARKS.--Outflow through unnamed tributary to Miami Springs Run thence to Wekiva River. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum daily elevation, 47.30 ft (14.417 m) Oct. 10, 1975; minimum daily, 44.44 ft (13.545 m) 
July 18, 1977. 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--Maximum daily elevation, 46.84 ft (14.277 m) Aug. 4; minimum daily 44.98 ft (13.710 m) May 31. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET NGVO, WATER YEAH OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 45.82 46.45 
2 ---
3 45.50 45.50 ---
4 45.10 --- 45.90 46.84 
5 45.16 46.20 45.16 ---

6 45.14 45..50 ---
7 46.68 
8 --- 45.90 ---
9 45.48 ---
10 --- 45.56 45.70 

11 45.39 45.10 45.08 46.06 46.80 
12 --- --- 46.00 
13 ---
14 45.20 45.42 46.60 
15 46.00 ---

16 
17 45.06 45.10 45.64 45.20 
18 
19 45.40 45.18 45.40 46.70 
20 45.70 46.40 

21 --- 46.65 
22 45.10 45.96 
23 --_ 45.96 
24 45.36 45.16 --- 45.76 --- ---
25 --- 45.24 46.60 

26 
27 45.23 --- ---
28 45.11 --- 45.56 46.65 
29 45.12 45.92 --- --- --- ---
30 45.10 --- --- 45.35 46.65 
31 44.98 --- ---

https://AREA.--1.56
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ST. JOHNS RIVER BASIN ABOVE OKLAWAHA RIVER 

02234814 LAKE WEKIVA NEAR MAITLAND, FL 

LOCATION.--Lat 28°36'09", long 81°25'38", in SW4 sec.4, T.22 S., R.29 E., Orange County, Hydrologic Unit 03080101, near right bank on 
downstream side of bridge at Lake Wekiva outlet, 110 ft (34 m) upstream from concrete control structure, 0.4 mi (0.6 km) upstream 
from culvert on U.S. Highway 441, and 4.2 mi (6.8 km) southwest of Maitland. 

SURFACE AREA.--190 acres (0.30 mil, 0.77 km2). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--13.4 mil (34.7 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--August 1969 to current year. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929 (Florida Department of Transportation bench 
mark). Prior to Dec. 10, 1975, at datum 81.93 ft (24.972 m) higher. 

REMARKS.--Lake level controlled by concrete control structure with removable boards. Since Aug. 11, 1972, undetermined amount of water 
diverted through drop culvert and underground pipe line to Horseshoe Lake, 2 mi (3 km) west, for storage. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum daily elevation, 87.04 ft (26.530 m) June 30, 1974; minimum daily, 82.49 ft (25.143 m) 
May 23,24, 1977. 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--Maximum daily elevation, 84.87 ft (25.868 m) Mar. 10; minimum daily, 82.87 ft (25.259 m) May 2,3. 

ELEvATION, IN FEET NGVD, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEM6LR 1978 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR ARH MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 83.78 83.16 83.42 83.43 63.30 84.22 83.18 82.88 83.01 83.53 84.39 83.33 
2 83.68 83.16 83.42 83.42 83.32 84.18 83.17 82.87 83.02 83.50 84.32 83.31 
3 83.60 83.16 83.41 83.41 83.39 84.39 83.16 82.87 83.08 83.45 84.23 83.28 
4 83.52 83.18 83.39 83.39 83.39 84.62 83.14 83.03 83.40 83.40 84.16 83.27 
5 83.45 83.37 83.37 83.37 83.39 84.61 83.13 83.21 83.55 83.36 84.08 83.34 

6 83.40 83.44 83.41 83.36 83.37 134.58 83.12 83.22 83.80 83.48 84.03 83.44 
7 83.36 83.44 83.37 83.34 83.34 84.53 83.10 83.28 83.85 84.17 84.01 83.47 
8 83.33 83.42 83.34 83.35 83.33 84.48 83.10 83.31 83.86 84.36 83.96 83.46 
9 83.31 83.39 83.35 83.40 83.70 84.61 83.10 83.30 83.60 84.30 83.91 83.43 
10 83.28 83.36 83.39 83.37 83.88 84.87 83.10 83.29 83.73 84.18 83.87 83.40 

11 83.26 83.31 83.38 83.33 83.92 84.67 83.08 83.26 83.b9 84.13 83.87 83.41 
12 83.26 83.26 83.36 83.31 83.90 84.51 83.07 83.23 83.80 84.16 83.92 83.40 
13 83.33 83.23 83.35 83.33 83.85 84.39 83.07 83.21 83.75 84.19 83.94 83.37 
14 83.31 83.21 83.36 83.35 83.79 84.23 83.09 83.18 83.68 84.33 84.04 83.34 
15 83.28 83.19 83.36 83.33 83.71 84.14 83.08 83.14 83.59 84.22 84.14 83.31 

16 83.26 83.18 83.51 83.31 83.80 84.08 83.06 83.12 83.53 84.29 84.10 83.28 
17 83.23 83.17 83.66 83.31 84.11 83.98 83.05 83.13 83.54 84.33 84.00 83.25 
18 83.21 83.16 83.71 83.32 84.55 83.88 83.03 83.12 83.54 84.33 83.93 83.22 
19 83.19 83.14 83.67 83.37 84.83 83.78 83.02 83.11 83.50 84.24 83.87 83.19 
20 83.18 83.13 83.62 83.55 84.80 83.69 83.02 83.11 83.46 84.36 83.85 83.17 

21 83.17 83.13 83.61 83.58 84.77 83.62 83.00 83.09 83.43 84.50 83.80 83.16 
22 83.17 83.12 83.63 83.58 84.68 83.51 82.98 83.08 83.46 84.43 83.73 83.14 
23 83.17 83.13 83.59 83.56 84.59 83.45 82.98 83.06 83.o4 84.33 83.66 83.13 
24 83.18 83.15 83.56 83.54 84.51 83.40 82.98 83.04 83.73 84.22 63.59 83.15 
25 83.19 83.39 83.54 83.53 84.44 63.35 82.97 83.03 83.69 84.15 83.53 83.14 

26 83.20 83.47 83.54 83.51 84.38 83.33 82.96 83.02 83.64 84.30 83.48 83.14 
27 83.19 83.44 83.51 83.45 84.31 63.28 82.92 83.00 83.58 84.53 83.43 83.13 
28 83.18 83.41 83.48 83.41 84.24 83.24 82.91 82.98 83.52 84.66 83.39 83.15 
29 83.18 83.40 83.44 83.37 --- 83.21 62.89 82.95 83.46 84.57 83.35 83.14 
30 83.17 83.42 83.42 83.33 63.20 82.89 82.94 83.44 84.48 83.32 83.13 
31 83.17 --- 83.42 83.31 83.18 --- 82.94 --* 84.41 83.32 ---

MEAN 83.30 83.27 83.47 83.40 83.99 83.97 83.05 83.10 83.56 84.16 83.85 83.27 
MAX 83.78 83.47 83.71 83.58 84.83 84.87 83.18 83.31 83.86 84.66 84.39 83.47 
MIN 83.17 83.12 83.34 83.31 83.30 83.18 82.89 82.87 83.01 83.36 83.32 83.13 

CAL YR 1977 MEAN 83.39 MAX 84.66 MIN 82.49 
WTR YR 1978 MEAN 83.53 MAX 84.87 MIN 82.87 



146 ST. JOHNS RIVER 

ST. JOHNS RIVER BASIN ABOVE OKLAWAHA RIVER 

02234942 BEAR LAKE NEAR FOREST CITY, FL 

LOCATION.--Lat 28°39'20", long 81°26'43", in SE4 sec.18, T.21 S., R.29 E., Seminole County, Hydrologic Unit 03080101, on east shore of 
lake, 1.7 mi (2.7 km) southwest of intersection of State Roads 436, 434, and 431 near Forest City. 

SURFACE AREA.--305 acres (0.48 mi2, 1.24 km2). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--1.59 mi2 (4.12 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--August 1975 to current year (weekly). 

GAGE.--Nonrecording gage. Datum of gage is 90.00 ft (27.432 m) National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929 (levels by Florida Geological 
Survey); gage readings have been reduced to elevations NGVD. 

REMARKS.--Lake is in the headwaters of the Little Wekiva River. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum daily elevation, 105.31 ft (32.098 m) Sept. 29, 1975; minimum daily, 103.30 ft (31.486 m) 
July 22, 1977. 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--Maximum daily elevation, 104.94 ft (31.986 m) July 21; minimum daily, 103.80 ft (31.638 m) Nov. 25. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET NGVD, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

104.16 
..... 

---
103.90 

---

---
103.98 

---
---

104.16 
---

104.84 

---
104.74 

--- 104.00 104.36 

---
104.32 

--- ---
104.86 

104.68 

6 
7 
a 
9 

10 

104.00 
104.00 

104.68 104.38 
104.48 

104.48 

104.66 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

104.00 

103.90 

104.00 103.98 

104.06 

104.30 
--- 104.86 

104.46 

104.56 

104.80 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

103.88 
104.00 

104.10 

104.46 

104.84 

---
104.34 

104.32 

104.40 

104.76 

104.64 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

103.92 

103.80 

104.00 

---
104.85 

---

104.54 
---

104.38 

104.94 
---

---
104.70 104.70 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

103.96 

104.00 

104.16 

104.10 

104.64 104.80 

104.36 

104.22 

104.34 
104.92 104.69 

104.74 

https://AREA.--1.59
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ST. JOHNS RIVER BASIN ABOVE OKLAWAHA RIVER 

02234943 LAKE ORIENTA AT ALTAM)NTE SPRINGS, FL 

LOCATION.--Lat 28°39'17", long 81°22'46", in SE1/4 sec.14, T.21 S., R.29 E., Seminole County, Hydrologic Unit 03080101, on west shore of 
lake, 1.4 mi (2.3 km) southwest of intersection of State Highways 436 and 427S in Altamonte Springs. 

SURFACE AREA.--130 acres (0.20 mi2, 0.53 km2). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--1.61 mi2 (4.17 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--December 1970 to current year (weekly), incomplete. 

REVISED RECORDS.--WRD FLA. 1973: Drainage area. 

GAGE.--Nonrecording gage. Datum of gage is 47.30 ft (14.417 m) National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929 (levels by Seminole County); 
gage readings have been reduced to elevations NGVD. 

REMARKS:--Lake is landlocked. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum daily elevation, 62.42 ft (19.026 m) Oct. 8, 1975; minimum daily, 57.66 ft (17.575 m) 
August 12, 1972, June 16, 1973. 

EXTREMES OUTSIDE PERIOD OF RECORD.--Nbudbum elevation known, 67.9 ft (20.70 m) in September 1960, from information by local resident. 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--Maximum daily elevation, 61.92 ft (18.873 n) Sept. 9; minimum daily, 58.44 ft (17.813 m) June 3. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET NGVD, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 
2 --- 61.64 
3 59.18 --- 58.44 
4 --- 59.16 59.78 ---
5 59.44 --- 61.48 61.84 

7 59.42 
59.04 

9 
10 

59.58 
59.16 

61.92 

11 59.60 59.32 59.90 58.90 
12 
13 

59.28 
59.00 59.30 

61.62 

14 
15 59.58 59.30 60.30 

lb 
17 59.34 - - -

- -
59.10 

61.84 

18 59.20 59.64 59.84 
19 
20 

59.14 61.88 

21 
22 59.42 59.77 59.12 
23 
24 59.30 

58.74 
59.08 

60.80 61.68 

25 59.60 61.70 

26 59.24 59.24 59.70 
27 --- 59.22 --- ---
28 59.19 --- 58.56 
29 --- 58.88 ---
30 59.20 59.10 61.66 
31 59.38 59.26 59.58 61.38 

https://AREA.--1.61
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ST. JOHNS RIVER BASIN ABOVE OKLAWAHA RIVER 

02234988 CRANES ROOST AT ALTAMJNTE SPRINGS, FL 

LOCATION.--Lat 28°39'57", long 81°23'18", in NW4 sec.14, T.21 S., R.29 E., Seminole County, Hydrologic Unit 03080101, on west shore of 
lake at Interstate Highway 4, at east right-of-way fence and 0.2 mi (0.3 km) north of intersection of State Highway 436 and Inter-
state Highway 4 in Altamonte Springs. 

SURFACE AREA.--Indeterminate. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--2.89 mil (7.49 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--
ELEVATION: December 1970 to current year (fragmentary). 
WATER TEMPERATURE: October 1975 to current year. Results of miscellaneous temperature observations prior to October 1975 are 
available in files of the Geological Survey. 

GAGE.--Nonrecording gage. Datum of gage is 42.58 ft (12.978 m) National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929 (levels by Seminole County 
Engineer); gage readings have been reduced to elevations NGVD. 

REMARKS.--Inflow to lake is through a canal from Lake Adelaide. Basin was a closed sink prior to 1977 water year. A pumping station 
has been built on the west shore which diverts water to the Little Wekiva River when the elevation of Cranes Roost reaches 56.0 
ft (17.07 m) regulated by Altamonte Springs city engineer. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--
ELEVATION: Maximum daily elevation, 60.06 ft (18.306 m) Oct. 8, 1975, minimum daily, 39.87 ft (12.152 m) July 24, 1972, caused b) 
blocking inflow from Lake Adelaide during construction of adjacent shopping mall. 
WATER TEMPERATURE: (1975-78): Maximum observed, 37.0°C May 31, 1977; minimum observed, 11.5°C Feb. 22, 1978. 

EXTREMES OUTSIDE PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum elevation known, 60.7 ft (18.50 m) in September 1960, from information by Seminole 
County Engineer. 

ELEVATION AND WATER TEMPERATURE, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

ELEV- ELEV-
ATION ATION 
ABOVE TEMPER- ABOVE TEMPER-

TIME NGVD ATURE TIME NGVD ATURE 
DATE (FEET) (DEG C) DATE (FEET) (DEG C) 

OCT APR 
03ooto 0925 48.99 28.5 21... 1000 49.10 23.5 
05.4.6 1455 48.83 MAY 
NOV 15... 1020 48.36 26.0 
158e. 0945 46.90 18.0 JUN 
30... 0825 46.69 22.0 15... 0930 48.48 29.0 
DEC JUL 
30... 0900 46.95 13.0 13... 1020 49.48 30.0 

JAN AUG 
26... 1035 47.15 15.5 7... 1130 56.78 30.5 
FEB 15... 1345 56.68 35.0 
22... 0955 48.98 11.5 SEP 
MAR 8... 0945 55.46 30.0 
20... 0910 50.42 19.5 28... 1350 54.76 29.0 

https://AREA.--2.89


 

 

 

 

 

149 ST. JOHNS RIVER 

ST. JOHNS RIVER BASIN ABOVE OKLAWAHA RIVER 

02234995 ELEVENTH HOLE POND AT ALTAM)NTE SPRINGS, FL 

LOCATION.--Lat 28°41'05", long 81°22'48", in SEA sec.2, T.21 S., R.29 E., Seminole County, Hydrologic Unit 03080101, on east shore of 
pond, 2 mi (3 km) northwest of intersection of State Highways 436 and 427S in Altamonte Springs. 

SURFACE AREA.--0.9 acres (0.001 mil, 0.004 km►2), approximately. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--1.25 mil (3.24 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--February 1971 to current year (weekly), incomplete. 

REVISED RECORDS.--WRD FLA. 1973: Drainage area. 

GAGE.--Nonrecording gage. Datum of gage is 24.17 ft (7.367 m) National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929 (levels by Seminole County); 
gage readings have been reduced to elevations NGVD. 

REMARKS.--Lake is landlocked. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum daily elevation, 42.03 ft (12.811 m) Oct. 29, 1975; minimum daily, 34.97 ft (10.659 m) 
July 14, 1977. 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--Maximum daily elevation, 40.17 ft (12.244 TO Sept. 10; minimum daily 36.17 ft (11.025 m) Jan. 31. 

ELEVATION. IN FEET NGVD, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 ... 36.43 ... ..- ... ... 36.73 ... 39.65 
2 ... ... ... 37.05 36.47 36.27 ... 39.33 ---
3 36.83 36.57 ... 37.07 ... .m. ... ---
4 ... ... 36.83 ---
5 ... --. --- ... ... ... 39.81 

6 ... ... ... 37.05 ... ... ---
7 ... 36.27 ..m ... ... ... ... 37.07 ... ---
8 ... 36.37 ... --- ... 36.67 ... ... 
9 ... ... ... ... 36.37 ... 36.87 ... ... 39.62 40.17 

10 36.70 36.57 ... .m. ... ... ... ---

11 - - ••• .. ... ... 37.07 ... 
12 36.70 ... ... m.. ... 
13 .. ... 36.83 ... ... 
14 - - - .... ... 37.27 ... --- 38.37 ---
15 - - - 36.24 36.32 36.67 ---

16 ... --- 36.47 36.77 ... 39.79 39.77 
17 
18 

36.73 
... 

---
36.44 

- - 36.77 
... 

... ... 

19 ... ---
20 ---

21 37.22 38. 7 7 
22 
23 36.25 

37.22 
36.59 

36.65 39.77 
40.02 

24 
25 36.67 

26 36.47 36.24 36.55 
27 - - - - - -
28 - - - 36.46 36.37 36.82 37.17 39.72 
29 
30 36.43 36.49 36.37 •••••• 40.07 
31 36.62 36.17 39.32 

https://AREA.--1.25


150 ST. JOHNS RIVER 

ST. JOHNS RIVER BASIN ABOVE OKLAWAHA RIVER 

02234999 LINDEN LAKE NEAR LAKE. MARY, FL 

LOCATION.--Lat 28°45'20", long 81°22'41", in NE% sec.14, T.20 S., R.29 F., Seminole County, Hydrologic Unit 03080101, on east shore, 
3.6 mi (5.8 km) west of town of Lake Mary. 

SURFACE AREA.--14.5 acres (0.02 mil, 0.52 km2). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--0.62 mil (1.61 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--January 1973 to current year (weekly), incomplete. 

GAGE.--Nonrecording gage. Datum of gage is National Geodetic Verticle Datum of 1929. 

REMARKS.--Lake is connected by canal to Rice Lake at all stages. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum daily elevation, 40.86 ft (12.454 m) Sept. 28, 1974; minimum daily 36.72 ft (11.192 m) June 22, 
1977. 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--Maximum daily elevation, 39.67 ft (12.091 m) Sept. 16; minimum daily, 37.14 ft (11.320 m) Dec. 1. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET NGVU, wATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 37.14 38.40 37.46 
2 --- --- --- --- 38.60 
3 37.60 37.28 37.58 37.62 
4 --- --- --- --- 38.10 
5 37.40 39.30 

6 38.38 
7 37.48 
8 38.34 37.55 39.66 
9 39.65 
10 37.35 37.76 37.62 

11 --- --- 37.94 
12 37.33 38.55 --- --- 39.10 
13 --- --- --- --- 37.82 
14 37.49 37.52 --- ---
15 --- 37.18 --- 38.18 37.88 38.25 

16 --- 39.67 
17 37.42 38.57 37.61 39.00 ---
18 38.07 --- --- 39.54 
19 37.30 - - 38.57 37.86 ---
20 37.40 

21 37.58 
22 37.35 38.08 38.98 
23 39.56 
24 37.50 37.58 38.80 
25 38.11 

26 37.32 38.55 
27 --- --- 37.68 
28 --- 37.60 
29 37.30 --- --- 37.92 39.20 39.48 
30 --- 37.39 37.45 
31 37.40 ---

https://AREA.--0.62


 

 

151 ST. JOHNS RIVER 

ST. JOHNS RIVER BASIN ABOVE OKLAWAHA RIVER 

284756081233700 LAKE MARKHAM NEAR PAOLA, FL 

LOCATION.--Lat. 28°47'56", long 81°23'37", in NA sec.35, T.19 S., R.29 E., Seminole County, Hydrologic Unit 03080101, on east shore, 
1.0 mi (1.6 km) southwest of intersection of State Highway 46 and Lake Markham Road, and 1.9 mi (3.1 km) northwest of Paola. 

SURFACE AREA.--82.8 acres (0.13 mi2, 0.34 km2). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--0.98 mi2 (2.54 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--November 1975 to current year (weekly), incomplete. 

GAGE.--Nonrecording gage. Datum of gage is National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929 (levels from well No. 847-122-2 measuring point). 

REMARKS.--Lake is landlocked. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum daily elevation, 42.78 ft (13.039 m) Nov. 13, 1975; minimum daily, 39.04 ft (11.899 m) 
June 30, 1977. 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--Maximum daily elevation, 41.62 ft (12.686 m) Aug. 17; minimum daily, 40.03 ft (2.201 m) Nov. 17. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET NGVU, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 40.08 ..... 40.15 
2 40.15 40.58 
3 40.05 --- ---
4 40.44 41.42 
S 40.07 .... ---

6 40.26 40.74 40.30 
- - - 41.55 

8 40.05 40.18 41.53 
9 40.86 

10 40.07 40.29 41.40 

11 40.42 
12 40.10 
13 40.16 40.66 40.40 
14 
15 

40.16 
40.12 

•.” 
40.30 40.18 

41.40 

16 40.41 40.94 
17 40.03 40.89 41.62 
18 ...... .... 40.26 
19 40.14 ---
20 40.06 40.58, 41.18 

21 41.30 
22 40.10 40.18 
23 40.52 40.88 
24 
25 

40.16 
40618 

41.56 
••• - - -

26 40.13 
27 40.11 40.48 41.30 
28 
29 40.08 40.20 

41.28 

30 40008 40.79 
31 - - 41.46 

https://AREA.--0.98


152 ST. JOHNS RIVER 

ST. JOHNS RIVER BASIN ABOVE OKLAWAHA RIVER 

284826081230900 SYLVAN LAKE NEAR PAOLA, FL 

LOCATION.--Lat. 28°48'30", long 81°23'08", in NW4 sec.26, T.19 S., R.29 E., Seminole County, Hydrologic Unit 03080101, in canal 100 ft 
(30 m) from lake in northwest cove of lake, 0.3 mi (0.5 km) south of intersection of State Highway 46 and Maureen Drive, and 1.7 mi 
(2.7 km) northwest of Paola (revised). 

SURFACE AREA.--190 acres (0.30 mi2, 0.78 km2). 

D'AINAGE AREA.--3.43 mi2 (8.88 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--November 1975 to current year (weekly) incomplete. 

GAGE.--Nonrecording gage. Datum of gage is National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929 (levels from well No. 847-122-2 measuring point). 
Prior to July 1, 1978, nonrecording gage 500 ft west at same datum. 

REMARKS.--Outflow from lake is to Yankee Lake and the Wekiva River. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum daily elevation, 39.69 ft (12.098 m) Nov. 12, 1975; minimum daily 36.16 ft (11.022 m) 
June 20, 1977. 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--Maximum daily elevation, 39.15 ft (11.933 m) Aug. 18,19,20; minimum daily, 37.00 ft (11.278 m) Oct. 22, 
Nov. 19. 

ELEVATION. IN FEET NGVU, WATEk YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 
2 

37.30 37.07 38.10 
37.29 

38.75 
38.85 ---

3 --- --- 38.85 38.91 
4 37.10 37.30 38.00 37.26 --- 38.84 38.99 
5 37.20 --- --- 37.25 38.83 ---

6 38.91 
7 37.20 37.50 38.91 
8 37.20 38.00 38.97 
9 37.40 
10 38.97 

11 37.10 37.40 38.10 37.30 --- 38.95 38.97 
12 37.10 --- --- 37.21 39.05 38.95 
13 
14 37.12 

---
37.30 ---

---
37.60 

37.42 
37.57 

39.05 
39.10 

38.93 
38.93 

15 37.10 --- 37.90 37.50 37.77 39.11 -...-

16 37.80 39.11 
17 
18 37.30 37.60 

38./6 
38.10 37.20 

37.87 
37.91 

39.13 
39.15 38.60 

19 37.00 37.93 39.15 
20 38.30 39.15 

21 37.30 37.60 38.35 39.14 
22 37.00 --- 37.80 --- *-- 39.13 
23 38.60 39.11 ---
24 
25 37.30 

---
37.70 38.10 

---
37.40 

---
38.55 

39.08 
39,05 

38.74 
---

26 37.10 38.57 39.03 38.76 
27 --- --- 38.65 39.00 38.75 
28 37.20 --- 37.30 38.67 38.97 ---
29 
30 

37.10 ---
37.18 

37.60 
---

--- 38.71 
38.71 

---, 
38.95 

38.71 
38.70 

31 --- 38.73 38.95 ---

https://AREA.--3.43


 

153 ST. JOHNS RIVER 

ST. JOHNS RIVER BASIN ABOVE OKLAWAHA RIVER 

02235150 LAKE DORR NEAR ALTOONA, FL 

LOCATION.--Lat 29°00'10", long 81°38'05", in NE4 sec.20, T.17 S., R.27 E., Lake County, Hydrologic Unit 03080101, on west shore of 
lake, 0.3 mi (0.5 km) east of State Road 19, and 2.6 mi (4.2 km) north of Altoona. 

SURFACE AREA.--1,712 acres (2.67 mi2, 6.9 km2). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--36.5 mi2 (94.5 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--August 1965 to current year (weekly). 

REVISED RECORDS.--WDR FL-75-1: Surface area, drainage area. 

GAGE.--Nonrecording gage. Datum of gage is 34.02 ft (10.369 m) National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929; gage readings have been 
reduced to elevations NGVD. 

REMARKS.--Outflow from lake is through Blackwater Swamp into Blackwater Creek. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum daily elevation, 44.44 ft (13.545 m) Aug. 31, 1968; minimum daily, 42.02 ft (12.808 m) June 
2, 1967. 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--Maximum daily elevation, 44.18 ft (13.466 m) July 19; minimum daily, 42.92 ft (13.082 m) Nov. 16. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET NGVD, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 43.56 43.88 
2 43.00 --- 44.12 
3 --- 43.12 
4 --- 43.48 --- --- ---
5 43.32 --- 43.44 43.44 43.42 

6 --- 43.86 
7 43.24 --- 43.46 
8 --- --- 43.52 43.99 
9 43.04 --- --- 43.98 43.98 
10 43.04 43.54 43.32 

11 --- 43.52 --- ---
12 43.22 --- 43.32 44.12 ---
13 --- --- --- --- 43.72 
14 43.26 --- --- 43.70 ---
15 --- 43.72 43.84 

16 42.92 43.86 
17 43.16 
18 43.52 
19 43.10 43.32 44.18 
20 43.60 

21 43.42 --- 43.62 
22 --- 43.88 43.70 
23 --- --- 43.78 
24 --- 43.64 43.16 
25 43.10 43.62 --- ---

26 43.06 43.22 44.04 ---
27 --- --- --- --- 43.60 
28 43.40 --- 43.58 ---
29 --- --- 43.56 --- ---
30 43.12 --- --- 43.62 
31 --- 43.02 ---



154 ST. JOHNS RIVER 

ST. JOHNS RIVER BASIN ABOVE OKLAWAHA RIVER 

02236200 LAKE KERR NEAR EUREKA, FL 

LOCATION.--Lat 29°20'10", long 81°46'00", in NE4 sec.26, T.13 S., R.25 E., Marion County, Hydrologic Unit 03080101, on south shore 
of lake, 2.5 mi (4.0 km) southwest of Salt Springs, and 9 mi (14 km) southeast of Eureka. 

SURFACE AREA.--4,484 acres (7.01 mi2, 18.16 km2). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--102 mi2 (264 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--April 1936 to April 1950 (monthly); July 1950 to June 1952, October 1955 to March 1960; April 1960 to September 
1961 (weekly), incomplete; October 1961 to current year. Records of elevations prior to October 1960 are available in files of 
the Geological Survey. 

REVISED RECORDS.--WDR FL-75-1: Surface area, drainage area. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929 (Florida Department of Transportation bench 
mark). Prior to July 1, 1950, nonrecording gage at site approximately 3 mi (5 km) northwest on north shore of lake at datum 
21.09 ft (6.428 m) higher. July 1, 1950 to Dec. 1, 1955, nonrecording gage at present site at datum 21.50 ft (6.553 m) higher 
and Dec. 2, 1955, to Oct. 10, 1961, at present datum. 

REMARKS.--Lake is interconnected with Lake Warner during high-water periods. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum daily elevation, 27.00 ft (8.230 m) Oct. 11, 1966; minimum daily, 19.92 ft (6.072 m) May 10, 
1957 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--Maximum daily elevation, 23.30 ft (7.102 m) Aug. 19; minimum daily, 21.78 ft (6.638 m) Nov. 21, 22. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET NGVD, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 22.31 21.88 22.04 22.40 22.55 22.91 23.06 22.71 22.57 22.70 22.98 23.08 
2 22.30 21.87 22.11 22.40 22.58 22.91 23.06 22.71 22.62 22.69 23.03 23.06 
3 22.28 21.88 22.13 22.39 22.60 23.13 23.04 22.72 22.66 22.67 23.04 23.05 
4 22.24 21.91 22.13 22.38 22.60 23.22 23.04 22.77 22.73 22.64 23.04 23.05 
5 22.21 21.97 22.16 22.38 22.59 23.21 23.02 22.78 22.78 22.63 43.05 23.12 

6 22.19 21.96 22.23 22.38 22.58 23.20 23.01 22.76 22.77 22.62 23.07 23.11 
7 22.17 21.95 22.21 22.38 22.57 23.20 23.00 22.77 22.77 22.61 23.06 23.10 
8 22.16 21.94 22.19 22.40 22.58 23.21 22.99 22.83 22.78 22.61 23.05 23.08 
9 22.14 21.93 22.19 22.50 22.71 23.23 22.98 22.82 22.79 22.60 23.05 23.07 

10 22.14 21.92 22.17 22.48 22.71 23.24 22.97 22.88 22.80 22.63 23.07 23.06 

11 22.13 21.89 22.15 22.46 22.70 23.23 22.95 22.88 22.85 22.61 23.20 23.05 
12 22.13 21.86 22.14 22.45 22.70 23.22 22.94 22.86 22.91 22.60 23.22 23.04 
13 22.11 21.85 22.14 22.46 22.69 23.22 22.93 22.84 ?2.90 22.60 23.21 23.02 
14 22.07 21.82 22.17 22.46 22.70 23.21 22.94 22.82 22.88 22.65 23.22 23.01 
15 22.05 21.82 22.19 22.44 22.69 23.22 22.92 22.78 22.87 22.65 23.29 23.05 

16 22.03 21.81 22.30 22.43 22.75 23.23 22.91 22.76 22.84 22.71 23.28 23.08 
17 22.01 21.81 22.32 22.44 22.77 23.22 22.89 22.74 22.62 22.75 23.27 23.07 
18 21.99 21.81 22.35 22.45 22.86 23.19 22.88 22.73 22.79 22.75 23.27 23.05 
19 21.97 21.79 22.34 22.50 22.89 23.18 22.92 22.72 22.77 22.77 23.30 23.04 
20 21.96 21.79 22.32 22.60 22.88 23.17 22.93 22.73 22.76 22.79 23.29 23.02 

21 21.95 21.78 22.33 22.59 22.88 23.17 22.91 22.72 22.75 22.79 23.27 23.00 
22 21.94 21.78 22.32 22.59 22.87 23.16 22.89 22.71 22.74 22.79 23.26 22.99 
23 21.93 21.90 22.31 22.59 22.85 23.16 22.87 22.69 22.73 22.79 23.24 23.01 
24 21.93 22.00 22.30 22.58 22.85 23.15 22.86 22.68 22.74 22.78 23.22 23.05 
25 21.94 22.05 22.32 22.58 22.84 23.15 22.85 22.66 22.79 22.77 23.19 23.05 

26 21.94 22.04 22.35 22.59 22.84 23.15 22.83 22.65 22.77 22.76 23.17 23.08 
27 21.93 22.01 22.34 22.58 22.83 23.13 22.78 22.63 22.76 22.76 23.16 23.08 
28 21.92 22.01 22.32 22.56 22.83 23.11 22.76 22.61 22.74 22.80 23.15 23.06 
29 21.91 22.00 22.32 22.55 --- 23.10 22.74 22.59 22.73 22.80 23.13 23.05 
30 21.90 22.02 22.35 22.53 23.09 22.73 22.57 22.71 22.80 23.11 23.04 
31 21.90 --- 22.38 22.53 23.07 --- 22.56 --- 22.84 23.09 

MEAN 22.06 21.90 22.25 22.49 22.73 23.16 22.92 22.73 22.77 22.71 23.16 23.05 
MAX 22.31 22.05 22.38 22.60 22.89 23.24 23.06 22.88 22.91 22.84 23.30 23.12 
MIN 21.90 21.78 22.04 22.38 22.55 22.91 22.73 22.56 22.57 22.60 22.98 22.99 

CAL YR 1977 M.AN 22.28 MAX 23.09 MIN 21.62 
WTR YR 1978 MAN 22.66 MAX 23.30 MIN 21.78 



155 ST. JOHNS RIVER 

ST. JOHNS RIVER BASIN ABOVE OKLAWAHA RIVER 

02236210 LAKE GEORGE NEAR SALT SPRINGS, FL 

LOCATION.--Lat 29°17'44", long 81°39'06", in NW1/4 sec.12, T.14 S., R.26 E., Marion County, Hydrologic Unit 03080101, on west shore of 
lake, on west side of private dock at M-Port Marina, 6.5 mi (10.5 km) southeast of Salt Springs. 

SURFACE AREA.--46,780 acres (73.0 mil, 189.1 km2). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--3,721 mil (9,637 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--May 1936 to April 1950 (monthly), August 1972 to current year. Records of elevations prior to August 1972 are 
available in files of the Geological Survey. 

REVISED RECORDS.--WDR FL-75-1: Surface area, drainage area. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929. May 1936 to April 1950, nonrecording gage 
on east side of lake at datum 2.91 ft (0.887 m) lower. 

REMARKS.--Elevation at gage subject to fluctuations caused by wind action and tide. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum daily elevation, 4.3 ft (1.31 m) in October 1948; minimum daily, -0.49 ft (-0.149 m) Feb. 7, 
1976. 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--Maximum daily elevation, 1.87 ft (0.570 m) Mar. 6; minimum daily, -0.20 ft (-0.061 m) May 16. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET NGVD, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 1.07 1.50 .76 .71 -.08 1.03 .64 .50 .29 .40 .40 .95 
2 1.00 1.60 .73 .74 .02 1.16 .53 .50 .23 .39 .60 .91 
3 .90 1.50 .70 .81 .20 1.45 .40 .63 .19 .38 .85 .91 
4 1.03 1.40 .69 .85 .59 1.70 .33 .72 .15 .32 .97 .97 
5 1.12 1.30 .53 .87 .88 1.84 .30 .67 .16 .25 1.08 1.09 

6 1.08 1.20 .48 .78 .93 1.87 .27 .62 .23 .25 1.15 1.25 
7 .97 1.10 .51 .69 .97 1.84 .29 .57 .26 .48 1.12 1.39 
8 .90 1.10 .56 .65 .98 1.80 .30 .60 .25 .72 1.07 1.43 
9 .82 1.10 .61 .54 1.34 1.80 .34 .60 .15 .82 1.06 1.38 
10 .79 1.00 .76 .51 1.52 1.66 .37 .60 .12 .75 1.03 1.31 

11 .84 1.00 .92 .50 1.56 1.63 .29 .54 .20 .58 1.03 1.29 
12 .89 1.10 1.03 .55 1.50 1.50 .20 .47 .42 .41 1.00 1.40 
13 .97 1.20 1.07 .55 1.35 1.40 .08 .30 .53 .47 .99 1.45 
14 1.04 1.20 1.04 .48 1.11 1.23 .19 .07 .50 .61 .98 1.47 
15 1.01 1.10 .94 .36 .92 1.09 .37 -.13 .60 .65 .98 1.53 

16 .89 1.10 .98 .23 .92 .95 .34 -.20 .75 .68 .98 1.58 
17 .80 1.00 1.00 .15 1.05 .87 .37 -.09 .80 .57 .95 1.56 
18 .69 1.00 1.00 .15 1.21 .83 .37 .02 .78 .59 .95 1.55 
19 .53 1.00 .96 .25 1.32 .75 .33 .09 .72 .73 1.04 1.52 
20 .45 1.10 .88 .25 1.34 .63 .25 .17 .70 .93 1.14 1.44 

21 .50 1.10 .76 .25 1.25 .52 .26 .17 .70 1.04 1.20 1.39 
22 .52 1.10 .78 .26 1.12 .51 .40 .15 .70 1.07 1.24 1.47 
23 .61 1.00 .77 .42 .93 .58 .54 .11 .68 1.01 1.35 1.47 
24 .77 1.10 .75 .60 .80 .69 .57 .15 .65 .91 1.50 1.48 
25 .90 1.20 .73 .56 .77 .75 .60 .17 .71 .79 1.53 1.53 

26 .95 1.20 .71 .31 .78 .73 .52 .18 .75 .69 1.42 1.64 
27 .90 1.10 .72 .15 .76 .70 .57 .20 .72 .70 1.27 1.73 
28 .85 1.00 .75 -.05 .91 .75 .59 .23 .60 .58 1.13 1.80 
29 .80 .90 .76 -.10 --- .75 .59 .32 .46 .45 1.08 1.78 
30 1.00 .85 .79 -.15 .73 .57 .37 .38 .38 1.05 1.75 
31 1.20 --- .75 -.14 .73 --- .34 --- .34 .99 ---

MEAN .86 1.14 .79 .41 .96 1.11 .39 .31 .48 .61 1.07 1.41 
MAX 1.20 1.60 1.07 .87 1.56 1.87 .64 .72 .80 1.07 1.53 1.80 
MIN .45 .85 .48 -.15 -.08 .51 .08 -.20 .12 .25 .40 .91 

CAL YR 1977 MLAN .50 MAX 1.60 MIN -.22 
WTR YR 1978 MLAN .79 MAX 1.87 MIN -.20 

NOTE.--Estimated Oct. 28 to Nov. 30. 
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Volume 1: Northeast Florida 
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Figure 10. Location of lake gaging stations in the Oklawaha River basin. 



 

157 ST. JOHNS RIVER 

OKLAWAHA RIVER BASIN 

02236250 LAKE LOWERY NEAR HAINES CITY, FL 

LOCATION.--Lat 28°06'51", long 81°40'17", in SW4 sec.24, T.27 S., R.26 F., Polk County, Hydrologic Unit 01080102, at southeast end of 
stub canal on south side of lake, at Fletcher's Fish Camp, 2.5 mi (4.0 km) northwest of Haines City. 

SURFACE AREA.--897 acres (1.40 mi2, 3.63 km2). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--5.4 mi2 (14.0 km2), approximately. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--June 1960 to September 1975, October 1975 to current year (weekly). Records of elevations prior to October 1960 
are available in files of the Geological Survey. 

GAGE.--Nonrecording gage. Datum of gage is 122.86 ft (37.448 m) National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929; gage readings have been 
reduced to elevations NGVD. Prior to Aug. 28, 1974, at site 50 ft (15 m) northeast at same datum. 

REMARKS.--Lake is one of a group of lakes in the southern part of an extensive area of swampy flatlands and sandy ridges at a relatively 
high elevation, called the Green Swamp. Streams that flow into five major drainage systems originate in or near the Green Swamp area. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum daily elevation, 133.32 ft (40.636 m) Sept. 11, 1960, from floodmark; minimum daily, 125.12 ft 
(38.137 m) May 27, 1977. 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--Maximum daily elevation, 129.66 ft (39.520 m) Aug. 18; minimum daily, 126.96 ft (18.697 m) Oct. 7,21. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET NGVD, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 --- --- 129.48 
2 127.14 --- --- 127.72 
3 --- --_ 127.66 128.34 ---
4 127.16 --- --- 129.62 
5 --- 127.80 

6 127.40 
7 126.96 128.34 128.56 
8 129.38 
9 127.18 127.16 127.90 
10 127.74 128.44 

11 127.14 127.42 --- 129.62 
12 --- 127.76 --- ---
13 127.46 --- ---
14 127.01 --- 128.16 --- 128.86 
15 --- 129.32 

16 127.21 128.04 
17 127.84 128.46 
18 127.07 129.66 
19 127.78 
20 127.66 

21 126.96 128.00 127.96 129.16 ---
22 --- --- --- 129.28 
23 127.31 128.18 --- ---
24 128.18 128.40 127.80 ---
25 127.15 --- 128.46 129.56 

26 --- 127.82 
27 127.66 ---
28 127.16 --- --- 127.80 129.36 
29 --- --- 129.26 
30 127.36 --- 128.44 
31 --- 128.34 - - -
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OKLAWAHA RIVER BASIN 

02236820 LAKE LOUISA NEAR CLERMONT, FL 

LOCATION.--Lat 28°29'49", long 81°44'02", in SW% sec.8, T.23 S., R.26 F., Lake County, Hydrologic Unit 01080107, on north shore of 
lake, 4.5 mi (7.2 km) southeast of Clermont. 

SURFACE AREA.--3,659 acres (5.72 mi2, 14.81 km2). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--121 mi2 (313 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--March 1957 to September 1975, October 1975 to current year (weekly). Records of elevations prior to October 1960 
are available in files of the Geological Survey. 

REVISED RECORDS.--WRD FLA. 1965: Surface area. WDR FLA. 1972: Drainage area. 

GAGE.--Nonrecording gage. Datum of gage is National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929 (levels by Gee and Jenson, Inc.). Prior to 
Aug. 30, 1974, at site 0.2 mi (0.3 km) northwest at same datum. 

REMARKS.--Lake is the most upstream of the Palatlakaha River headwaters chain of lakes. Since 1956, lake level partly controlled by 
earthen dam and concrete spillway with radial lift gates at outlet of Cherry Lake. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum daily elevation, 99.64 ft (30.370 m) Mar. 25, 1960; minimum daily, 92.68 ft (28.249 m) 
Jan. 12-14, 20, 22, 1963. 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--Maximum daily elevation, 96.38 ft (29.377 m) Aug. 19; minimum daily, 93.54 ft (28.511 m) Nov. 19. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET NOVO, WATER YkAP OCTOBER 19/7 TO SEPTEMBEN 1978
MEAN VALUES 

DAY UCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 94.08 
2 
3 
4 
5 

94.06 

93.66 

93.70 
93.74 94.40 

94.56 - - -
94.26 

95.98 

96.18 

6 94.02 
7 93.69 94.45 94.28 
8 
9 

10 

93.98 
93.70 

93.68 93.74 

94.50 

94.76 
95.17 96.18 

11 93.85 94.62 
12 93.58 
13 
14 
15 93.84 

93.74 
94.44 

94.26 
95.20 

96.18 

16 --- --- 96.08 
17 93.76 94.84 
18 
19 

---
93.54 

--- 93.90 94.68 --- ---
96.38 

20 --- ---

21 --- 93.78 94.36 --- ---
22 93.74 --- --- 94.80 95.34 96.32 
23 
24 

--- ---
93.74 ---

94.30 ---
94.86 

--- ---
95.96 

25 --- 94.22 94.68 --- ---

26 93.73 96.26 
27 --- --- --- 94.24 ---
28 93.76 94.24 --- ---
29 
30 

---
93.76 

---
93.70 ---

--- ---
---

---
94.00 94.14 

---
94.96 

95.68 
95.89 

31 --- --- 93.70 93.70 94.58 94.18 ---



159 ST. JOHNS RIVER 

OKLAWAHA RIVER BASIN 

02236840 LAKE MINNEHAHA AT CLERMONT, FL 

LOCATION.--Lat 28°32'38", long 81°47'05", in NW4 sec.26, T.22 S., R.25 E., Lake County, Hydrologic Unit 03080102, on northwest side of 
lake in cypress cove, on southeast side of bridge on State Highway 561, at lake outlet, 1 mi (2 km) southwest of Clermont. 

SURFACE AREA.--2,410 acres (3.77 mi2, 9.75 km2). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--131 mi2 (339 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--May 1945 to current year. Records of elevations prior to October 1960 are available in files of the Geological 
Survey. 

REVISED RECORDS.--WRD FLA. 1972: Drainage area, surface area. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929. Prior to June 5, 1946, nonrecording gage, and 
June 5, 1946 to Dec. 8, 1969, water-stage recorder, at site 1.8 mi (2.9 km) east on north shore of lake. Gage at datum 91.32 ft 
(27.834 m) higher May 31, 1945 to Aug. 20, 1955. 

REMARKS.--Lake is one of the Palatlakaha River headwaters chain of lakes. Since 1956, lake level partly controlled by earthen dam 
and concrete spillway with radial lift gates at outlet of Cherry Lake. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum daily elevation, 99.04 ft (30.187 m) Apr. 5, 1960; minimum daily, 92.72 ft (28.261 m) Jan. 22, 
1963. 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--Maximum daily elevation, 96.24 ft (29.334 m) Aug. 21,22,23; minimum daily, 93.50 ft (28.499 m) Nov. 22. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET NGVD, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 
MEAN VALUES 

• 
DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB .MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 94.15 93.72 93.70 93.70 93.69 94.21 94.55 94.08 94.14 95.00 95.78 96.16 
2 94.13 93.72 93.70 93.70 93.71 94.23 94.54 94.07 94.18 94.97 95.83 96.15 
3 94.10 93.72 93.70 93.69 93.74 94.32 94.53 94.06 94.26 94.96 95.89 96.13 
4 94.06 93.74 93.69 93.68 93.73 94.37 94.52 94.15 94.37 94.94 95.91 96.12 
5 94.03 93.73 93.69 93.68 93.72 94.38 94.51 94.27 94.39 94.93 95.91 96.13 

6 94.00 93.72 93.69 93.67 93.70 94.38 94.50 94.30 94.43 94.93 95.93 96.16 
7 93.98 93.71 93.67 93.68 93.69 94.40 94.49 94.42 94.47 94.93 95.93 96.16 
8 93.97 93.70 93.66 93.69 93.70 94.41 94.48 94.42 94.61 94.95 95.96 96.15 
9 93.95 93.69 93.68 93.7U 93.80 94.47 94.47 94.41 94.62 95.01 96.00 96.14 
10 93.95 93.67 93.69 93.70 93.81 94.50 94.46 94.40 94.64 95.10 96.01 96.13 

11 93.95 93.63 93.67 93.68 93.81 94.53 94.43 94.38 94.65 95.07 96.02 96.11 
12 93.94 93.60 93.67 93.68 93.82 94.55 94.41 94.36 94.71 95.06 96.04 96.10 
13 93.92 93.57 93.67 93.71 93.81 94.57 94.42 94.33 94.72 95.06 96.10 96.08 
14 93.88 93.56 93.67 93.71 93.81 94.58 94.45 94.30 94.72 95.09 96.15 96.07 
15 93.86 93.56 93.68 93.69 93.80 94.60 94.43 94.26 94.72 95.13 96.17 96.06 

16 93.84 93.54 93.74 93.70 93.87 94.61 94.42 94.24 94.74 95.14 96.18 96.07 
17 93.81 93.54 93.75 93.71 93.93 94.59 94.40 94.23 94.77 95.18 96.19 96.05 
18 93.79 93.53 93.74 93.72 94.04 94.59 94.38 94.21 94.74 95.22 96.19 96.03 
19 93.78 93.52 93.74 93.74 94.07 94.59 94.35 94.21 94.72 95.26 96.22 96.02 
20 93.77 93.52 93.73 93.77 94.10 94.59 94.34 94.31 94.72 95.33 96.23 95.99 

21 93.76 93.51 93.73 93.78 94.12 94.60 94.31 94.34 94.72 95.32 96.24 95.98 
22 93.74 93.50 93.73 93.77 94.10 94.60 94.29 94.33 94.75 95.33 96.24 95.96 
23 93.74 93.51 93.71 93.77 94.12 94.61 94.28 94.32 94.81 95.38 96.24 95.95 
24 93.74 93.54 93.70 93.78 94.13 94.62 94.25 94.30 94.80 95.41 96.23 95.94 
25 93.77 93.76 93.71 93.78 94.14 94.62 94.23 94.29 94.85 95.45 96.22 95.93 

26 93.80 93.72 93.71 93.75 94.15 94.61 94.18 94.27 94.88 95.48 96.21 95.93 
27 93.79 93.70 93.70 93.74 94.16 94.59 94.15 94.25 94.89 95.58 96.20 95.91 
28 93.78 93.69 93.68 93.72 94.17 94.5B 94.13 94.22 94.88 95.61 96.18 95.89 
29 93.77 93.69 93.68 93.70 --- 94.57 94.11 94.18 94.88 95.63 96.18 95.87 
30 93.76 93.70 93.68 93.69 94.56 94.09 94.17 94.90 95.67 96.17 95.86 
31 93.74 --- 93.68 93.68 94.56 --- 94.15 --- 95.73 96.17 ---

MEAN 93.88 93.63 93.70 93.71 93.91 94.52 94.37 94.27 94.66 95.22 96.09 96.04 
MAX 94.15 93.76 93.75 93.78 94.17 94.62 94.55 94.42 94.90 95.73 96.24 96.16 
MIN 93.74 93.50 93.66 93.67 93.69 94.21 94.09 94.06 94.14 94.93 95.78 95.86 

CAL YR 1977 MEAN 94.42 MAX 95.55 MIN 93.50 
WTR YR 1978 MEAN 94.50 MAX 96.24 MIN 93.50 
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OKLAWAHA RIVER BASIN 

02236860 LAKE APSHAWA NEAR MINNEOLA, FL 

LOCATION.--Lat 28°36'07", long 81°46'23", in NE4 sec.2, T.22 S., R.25 E., Lake County, Hydrologic Unit 03080102, on east shore of south 
portion of lake, 2.8 mi (4.5 km) northwest of Minneola. 

SURFACE AREA.--110 acres (0.17 mi2, 0.44 km2). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--1.48 mi2 (3.83 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--April 1953 to current year (weekly). Records of elevations prior to October 1960 are available in files of the 
Geological Survey. 

REVISED RECORDS.--WRD FLA. 1972: Surface area, drainage area. 

GAGE.--Nonrecording gage. Datum of gage is National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929. Prior to Feb. 8, 1968, at site 1,500 ft (460 m) 
northwest at datum 86.16 ft (26.262 m) higher. 

REMARKS.--Lake has no surface outlet. There is some pumpage from the lake for irrigation purposes. 

COOPERATION.--Elevation record furnished by Apshawa Groves, Inc. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum daily elevation, 92.68 ft (28.249 NO Oct. 8, 15, 1960; minimum daily, 82.10 ft (25.024 m) 
Nov. 17, 1977. 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--Maximum daily elevation, 83.45 ft (25.436 m) Aug. 13; minimum daily, 82.10 ft (25.024 m), Nov. 17. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET NGVD, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 82.15 82.58 --- 82.50 83.20 83.15 
2 --- 82.15 --- 82.22 82.35 83.30 
3 82.24 82.75 ---
4 82.29 --- 82.55 
5 --- 82.55 83.17 

82.52 82.55 83.22 
7 82.50 83.25 
8 82.30 82.50 83.24 
9 82.75 82.55 83.36 

10 82.25 82.25 82.35 62.88 82.68 

11 82.48 
12 82.15 82.63 --••• 
13 82.30 82.65 83.45 
14 82.58 82.80 
15 

16 82.30 
17 82.10 
18 82.82 
19 
20 62.30 82.50 82.55 82.44 82.90 83.10 

21 82.15 82.60 
22 82.39 
23 
24 
25 82.30 82.15 82.90 83.10 

26 82.50 82.95 
27 83.05 
28 83.08 
29 82.30 
30 82.15 
31 82.65 83.15 

https://AREA.--1.48
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OKLAWAHA RIVER BASIN 

02236880 CHERRY LAKE NEAR GROVELAND, FL 

LOCATION.--Lat 28°35'33", long 81°49'21", in NE4 sec.8, T.22 S., R.25 E., Lake County, Hydrologic Unit 03080102, on southwest shore of 
lake, 21 ft (6 m) upstream from spillway at outlet, and 3 mi (5 km) northeast of Groveland. 

SURFACE AREA.--520 acres (0.81 mi2, 2.1 km2). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--165 mi2 (427 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--September 1956 to current year. Records for Palatlakaha River at Cherry Lake Outlet, near Groveland 
(station 02236900). Records of elevations prior to October 1960 are available in files of the Geological Survey. 

REVISED RECORDS.--WRD FLA. 1972: Drainage area, surface area. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929 (Gee and Jenson, Inc. bench mark). 

REMARKS.--Lake is one of the Palatlakaha River headwaters chain of lakes. Since 1956, lake level controlled by earthen dam and 
concrete spillway with radial lift gates at outlet. An undertmined amount of water is diverted at times through a gated culvert in 
dam for irrigation . 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum daily elevation, 98.13 ft (29.910 m) Apr. 22, 1959; minimum daily 92.59 ft (28.221 m) Jan. 17, 
1963. 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--Maximum daily elevation, 96.15 ft (29.307 m) Sept. 6; minimum daily, 93.43 ft (28.477 m) Nov. 22. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET N6VO, wATER YEAR OCTObER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FE8 MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 94.07 93.65 93.64 93.62 93.60 94.10 94.47 94.02 94.06 94.80 95.67 96.07 
2 94.06 93.63 93.66 93.62 93.63 94.12 94.47 94.00 94.08 94.82 95.76 96.06 
3 94.04 93.63 93.65 93.60 93.67 94.19 94.47 94.00 94.17 94.83 95.79 96.05 
4 93.99 93.66 93.64 93.58 93.65 94.27 94.47 94.07 94.26 94.83 95.80 96.04 
5 93.95 93.66 93.64 93.58 93.63 94.27 94.45 94.15 94.28 94.83 95.81 96.07 

6 93.92 93.65 93.66 93.57 93.62 94.27 94.44 94.20 94.30 94.86 95.82 96.15 
7 93.90 93.65 93.65 93.58 93.60 94.30 94.43 94.30 94.32 94.91 95.83 96.09 
6 93.89 93.64 93.63 93.60 93.61 94.34 94.40 94.34 94.40 94.92 95.86 96.07 
9 93.88 93.63 93.65 93.64 93.72 94.35 94.40 94.34 94.45 94.93 95.89 96.06 
10 93.87 93.60 93.69 93.63 93.74 94.41 94.39 94.32 94.48 95.00 95.91 96.05 

11 93.86 93.55 93.70 93.60 93.73 94.44 94.38 94.31 94.50 95.00 95.92 96.03 
12 93.87 93.51 93.68 93.60 93.74 94.46 94.36 94.30 94.57 94.98 95.94 96.01 
13 93.87 93.50 93.68 93.63 93.74 94.48 94.39 94.28 94.58 95.00 96.00 96.00 
14 93.82 93.48 93.69 93.63 93.74 94.48 94.39 94.24 94.59 95.14 96.03 95.99 
15 93.78 93.48 93.70 93.60 93.75 94.51 94.36 94.18 94.60 95.09 95.04 95.97 

16 93.77 93.47 93.74 93.60 93.78 94.53 94.35 94.15 94.60 95.07 96.05 95.99 
17 93.73 93.47 93.75 93.62 93.84 94.48 94.34 94.15 94.60 95.09 96.06 95.97 
18 93.72 93.46 93.76 93.64 93.96 94.48 94.33 94.15 94.60 95.14 96.07 95.95 
19 93.70 93.45 93.74 93.68 93.98 94.50 94.30 94.16 94.60 95.20 96.08 95.93 
20 93.69 93.45 93.72 93.73 94.00 94.51 94.27 94.32 94.60 95.21 96.09 95.92 

21 93.68 93.44 93.73 93.70 94.03 94.52 94.23 94.27 94.60 95.24 96.10 95.89 
22 93.67 93.43 93.72 93.70 94.00 94.52 94.22 94.25 94.62 95.27 96.13 95.87 
23 93.67 93.45 93.70 93.69 94.00 94.54 94.20 94.25 94.66 95.29 96.12 95.86 
24 93.68 93.48 93.68 93.70 94.00 94.54 94.19 94.25 94.70 95.30 96.12 95.85 
25 93.69 93.64 93.66 93.70 94.02 94.54 94.16 94.23 94.81 95.30 96.12 95.85 

26 93.73 93.63 93.67 93.69 94.03 94.54 94.10 94.20 94.77 95.35 96.11 95.84 
27 93.71 93.62 93.67 93.67 94.04 94.51 94.05 94.19 94.77 95.42 96.10 95.82 
28 93.70 93.62 93.66 93.64 94.06 94.49 94.03 94.16 94.77 95.49 96.10 95.80 
29 93.69 93.62 93.64 93.61 --- 94.49 94.03 94.13 94.77 95.51 96.10 95.78 
30 93.69 93.63 93.62 93.60 94.49 94.03 94.10 94.77 95.54 96.08 95.76 
31 93.67 --- 93.60 93.60 94.47 --- 94.08 --- 95.60 96.08 ---

MEAN 93.81 93.56 93.68 93.63 93.82 94.42 94.30 94.20 94.53 95.13 95.99 95.96 
MAX 94.07 93.66 93.76 93.73 94.06 94.54 94.47 94.34 94.81 95.60 96.13 96.15 
MIN 93.67 93.43 93.60 93.57 93.60 94.10 94.03 94.00 94.06 94.80 95.67 95.76 

CAL YR 1977 MEAN 94.36 MAX 95.46 MIN 93.43 
WTR YR 1978 MEAN 94.42 MAX 96.15 MIN 93.43 
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OKLAWAHA RIVER BASIN 

02237370 CHURCH LAKE NEAR GROVELAND, FL 

LOCATION.--Lat 28°38'40", long 81°50'47", in SE1/4 sec.19, T.21 S., R.25 E., Lake County, Hydrologic Unit 03080102, on west shore of lake, 
0.8 mi (1.3 km) south of U.S. Highway 27 and 5.7 mi (9.2 km) north of Groveland. 

SURFACE AREA.--155 acres (0.24 mi2, 0.63 km2). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--1.66 mi2 (4.30 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--March 1970 to current year (weekly). 

REVISED RECORDS.--WRD FLA. 1972: Drainage area, surface area. 

GAGE.--Nonrecording gage. Datum of gage is National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929 (Florida Department of Transportation bench mark). 

REMARKS.--Lake is one of the Oklawaha River headwaters chain of lakes. There is some pumpage from lake for irrigation purposes. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum daily elevation, 87.66 ft (26.719 m) Aug. 26, 1970; minimum daily, 81.24 ft (24.762 m) 
Aug. 30,31, 1977. 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--Maximum daily elevation, 83.00 ft (25.298 m) Mar. 10,16; minimum daily, 81.44 ft (24.823 n) Nov. 23. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET NGVD. WATER YtAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 
MtAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 82.02 
2 81.68 82.70 82.60 
3 
4 82.34 
5 81.66 82.74 81.94 

6 81.84 82.48 
7 82.45 
6 81.66 61.68 82.04 82.92 82.30 
9 81.68 82.68 

10 63.00 

11 81.88 82.60 
12 81.70 81.96 
13 82.60 
14 81.70 --- 82.22 82.36 
15 82.36 82.63 

16 81.54 83.00 
17 82.46 82.60 
18 81.91 
19 82.58 82.14 
20 81.66 82.10 

21 81.80 82.24 
22 ---
23 81.44 --- 82.96 82.10 82.50 
24 82.66 --- ---
25 --- 82.34 

26 81.74 82.04 82.30 
27 82.44 82.00 82.14 
28 82.38 
29 81.80 82.88 
30 81.62 82.38 
31 82.10 

https://AREA.--1.66
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OKLAWAHA RIVER BASIN 

02237520 LAKE HARRIS AT LEESBURG, FL 

LOCATION.--Lat 28°48'14", long 81°52'24", in SEC sec.26, T.19 S., R.24 E., Lake County, Hydrologic Unit 03080102, on northwest shore 
of lake, at north side of concrete dock, 500 ft (150 IT) southeast of Leesburg Boat Club building in public park at Leesburg. 

SURFACE AREA.--17,650 acres (27.6 mil, 71.4 km2), includes Little Lake Harris. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--357 mil (925 km2), includes Little Lake Harris. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--June 1936 to April 1950 (monthly), August 1956 to current year. Records of elevations prior to October 1960 are 
available in files of the Geological Survey. 

REVISED RECORDS.--WRD FLA. 1972: Drainage area, surface area. 

GAGE.--Nonrecording gage. Datum of gage is National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929. Prior to Mar. 27, 1968, nonrecording gage at 
several sites within 700 ft (210 m) northwest at following datums: June 1936, to April 1950, 61.09 ft (18.620 m) higher; Aug. 9, 
1956, to Aug. 21, 1961, 0.13 ft (0.039 m) lower; Aug. 22, 1961, to Mar. 26, 1968, at present datum. 

REMARKS.--Lake is one of the Oklawaha River headwaters chain of lakes. Since 1956, lake levels have been partially controlled by 
earthen dam and concrete spillway with radial lift gates in Haines Creek. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum daily elevation, 64.81 ft (19.754 m) Apr. 22, 24, 26, 27, 1960; minimum daily, 58.87 ft 
(17.944 m) Sept. 17, 19-21, 25-29, Oct. 3, 1956. 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--Maximum daily elevation, 63.54 ft (19.367 m) Mar. 9; minimum daily, 62.00 ft (18.898 m) Sept. 29, 30. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET NGVD, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APP MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 62.58 62.34 62.34 62.56 62.80 63.34 63.16 62.52 62.46 62.28 62.36 62.14 
2 62.58 62.34 62.36 62.60 62.84 63.36 63.14 62.48 62.46 62.18 62.38 62.12 
3 62.58 62.34 62.40 62.58 62.88 63.40 63.12 62.54 62.48 62.12 62.62 62.10 
4 62.58 62.34 62.36 62.58 62.96 63.52 63.12 62.56 62.50 62.10 62.64 62.08 
5 62.58 62.34 62.38 62.58 62.86 63.48 63.10 62.58 62.50 62.09 62.60 62.14 

6 62.48 62.32 62.30 62.58 62.82 63.46 63.10 62.60 62.60 62.08 62.66 62.16 
7 62.46 62.30 62.34 62.60 62.82 63.46 63.06 62.68 62.60 62.10 62.62 62.18 
8 62.46 62.30 62.36 62.60 62.86 63.46 63.04 62.68 62.60 62.20 62.60 62.18 
9 62.46 62.30 62.36 62.56 63.06 63.54 63.04 62.66 62.70 62.26 62.58 62.18 
10 62.44 62.30 62.36 62.60 63.04 63.40 63.00 62.64 62.60 62.30 62.60 62.12 

11 62.44 62.24 62.36 62.64 63.08 63.38 63.00 62.64 62.58 62.24 62.58 62.10 
12 62.44 62.22 62.36 62.64 63.08 63.38 62.98 62.64 62.58 62.20 62.58 62.08 
13 62.44 62.19 62.38 62.64 63.10 63.38 62.96 62.62 62.58 62.12 62.58 62.08 
14 62.44 62.20 62.40 62.58 63.10 63.36 62.90 62.60 62.58 62.20 62.62 62.06 
15 62.44 62.20 62.38 62.66 63.08 63.36 62.90 62.60 62.50 62.22 62.58 62.04 

16 62.40 62.20 62.50 62.70 63.06 63.36 62.86 62.60 62.50 62.26 62.56 62.10 
17 62.36 62.19 62.54 62.72 63.16 63.30 62.84 62.58 62.38 62.28 62.52 62.08 
18 62.36 62.20 62.48 62.68 63.26 63.32 62.82 62.60 62.40 62.28 62.50 62.08 
19 62.36 62.19 62.50 62.76 63.32 63.30 62.70 62.60 62.38 62.26 62.46 62.06 
20 62.36 62.19 62.50 62.80 63.34 63.30 62.72 62.60 62.36 62.30 62.46 62.04 

21 62.36 62.19 62.54 62.78 63.34 63.30 62.70 62.55 62.32 62.34 62.44 62.02 
22 62.36 62.18 62.52 62.82 63.36 63.28 62.68 62.55 62.30 62.34 62.40 62.02 
23 62.34 62.18 62.50 62.82 63.32 63.28 62.68 62.55 62.26 62.34 62.36 62.02 
24 62.34 62.20 62.50 62.82 63.32 63.30 62.64 62.50 62.28 62.32 62.36 62.02 
25 62.34 62.30 62.50 62.74 63.30 63.28 62.62 62.50 62.30 62.30 62.32 62.04 

26 62.34 62.30 62.52 62.74 63.28 63.26 62.60 62.48 62.30 62.32 62.28 62.03 
27 62.34 62.32 62.50 62.82 63.28 63.18 62.50 62.48 62.30 62.32 62.26 62.02 
28 62.34 62.30 62.50 62.76 63.28 63.20 62.52 62.48 62.30 62.34 62.24 62.01 
29 62.34 62.32 62.50 62.76 63.18 62.52 62.48 62.28 62.34 62.22 62.00 
30 62.34 62.34 62.50 62.76 ••••••• 63.18 62.52 62.48 62.28 62.38 62.20 62.00 
31 62.34 62.54 62.78 63.18 --- 62.46 62.38 62.16 

MEAN 62.42 62.26 62.44 62.69 63.11 63.34 62.85 62.57 62.44 62.25 62.46 62.08 
MAX 62.58 62.34 62.54 62.82 63.36 63.54 63.16 62.68 62.70 62.38 62.66 62.18 
MIN 62.34 62.18 62.30 62.56 62.80 63.18 62.50 62.46 62.26 62.08 62.16 62.00 

CAL YR 1977 MLAN 62.71 MAX 63.58 MIN 62.16 
WTR YR 1978 MOAN 62.57 MAX 63.54 MIN 62.00 



164 ST. JOHNS RIVER 

OKLAWAHA RIVER BASIN 

02237540 JOHNS LAKE AT OAKLAND, FL 

LOCATION.--Lat 28°32'46", long 81°37'44", in NE1/4 sec.29, T.22 S., R.27 F., Orange County, Hydrologic Unit 03080102, on north shore of 
lake, 0.6 mi (0.9 km) south of Oakland. 

SURFACE AREA.--2,411 acres (3.77 mi2, 9.76 km2). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--40.1 mi2 (103.9 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--September 1959 to current year (twice weekly), incomplete. Records of elevations prior to October 1960 are 
available in files of the Geological Survey. 

GAGE.--Nonrecording gage. Datum of gage is 88.08 ft (26.847 m) National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929. Prior to Sept. 16, 1965, at 
site 100 ft (30 m) west at same datum. Gage readings have been converted to elevations NGVD. 

REMARKS.--Lake level controlled by culvert with lift gate in outlet canal to Lake Apopka. Outlet canal opened Sept. 30, 1959 and 
control installed in June or July 1960; control crest at about elevation 95.4 ft (29.1 m). 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum daily elevation, 99.32 ft (30.273 m) Apr. 6, 1960; minimum daily, 88.46 ft (26.963 m) 
June 17, July 9, 1975. 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--Maximum daily elevation, 90.60 ft (27.615 m) Mar. 14; minimum daily, 89.12 ft (27.164 m) June 2. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET NBVD, wATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NUV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

90.18 

89.72 

89.74 

---
89.53 
--- 89.48 

89.53 
---
---

89.55 
---

---
90.25 
90.38 
--- 90.19 

89.52 

---
89.72 

---
89.12 
89.18 
--- 89.38 

90.12 

90.16 

90.14 

90.12 

6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

90.17 
---

90.14 
---

---
89.68 
---

89.68 

89.58 
---

89.50 

89.46 

---
89.52 

---
89.55 
---

90.44 

90.58 

90.08 
---

89.76 
---

89.24 

---
89.32 
---

89.38 
90.14 90.12 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

90.10 

90.03 

---
89.58 

---
89.52 

89.48 89.52 

89.70 

89.72 
---

90.60 

90.04 

89.98 

89.68 
---

---

---
89.42 
---

89.58 

---
89.74 

90.10 ---
89.94 
---

89.90 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

---
89.95 
--- 89.48 

89.56 
---

89.54 

---
69.52 
---
---

89.64 

89.82 

---

90.50 89.92 

89.56 
---
---

89.46 
---

69.35 

89.34 

---
89.85 
---

90.32 
---
---

90.33 
---

---
89.84 
---

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

89.64 

89.86 

---
89.45 
---

89.60 
89.60 

90.21 

---
90.26 

90.44 
---

90.38 

89.80 

89.70 

89.38 89.40 

89.94 

89.94 

90.28 

90.23 

89.78 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

89.78 
---

89.54 
---

89.52 
---
---

89.48 
---

89.52 

89.59 
---
---

90.28 90.30 

---
90.25 

89.58 

89.28 

89.18 

89.42 
---

89.40 

90.06 
90.14 

89.70 

89.60 



165 ST. JOHNS RIVER 

OKLAWAHA RIVER BASIN 

02237600 LAKE APOPKA AT WINTER GARDEN, FL 

LOCATION.--Lat 28°34'36", long 81°35'13", in NWT sec.14, T.22 S., R.27 E., Orange County, Hydrologic Unit 03080102, in southeast corner 
of west boat basin in public park at Winter Garden. 

SURFACE AREA.--30,630 acres (47.9 mg, 124.0 km2). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--128 mil (332 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--December 1935 to August 1942 (monthly), September 1942 to current year. Records of elevations prior to October 1960 
are available in files of the Geological Survey. 

REVISED RECORDS.--WRD FLA. 1965: Surface area, drainage area. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929. Prior to Sept. 18, 1942, nonrecording gage 
near present site on public pier at datum 66.25 ft (20.193 m) higher. Sept. 18, 1942, to June 26, 1956, water-stage recorder at 
present site at datum 62.57 ft (19.071 m) higher. 

REMARKS.--Lake level partly regulated by lock and dam structure on Apopka-Beauclair Canal, 2.5 mi (4.0 km) east of Astatula. Gate sills 
are at elevation 63.0 ft (19.20 m) and fixed sheet piling weir at elevation 69.0 ft (21.03 m). 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum daily elevation, 69.3 ft (21.12 mi) Oct. 12, 1936; minimum daily, 64.04 ft (19.519 m) Aug. 13, 
1956 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--Maximum daily elevation, 67.29 ft (20.510 m) Mar. 10; minimum daily, 65.80 ft (20.56 m) Nov. 21,22. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET NGVD. wATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 66.22 65.96 65.98 66.17 66.30 66.90 66.74 66.22 65.87 66.01 66.27 66.31 
2 66.22 65.89 66.04 66.20 66.31 66.88 66.73 66.21 65.84 66.01 66.27 66.29 
3 66.25 65.88 66.02 66.23 66.39 66.95 66.70 66.17 65.97 65.98 66.28 66.28 
4 66.21 65.91 65.99 66.19 66.44 67.12 66.69 66.15 66.06 65.96 66.30 66.27 
5 66.15 65.96 65.95 66.16 66.38 67.07 66.69 66.36 66.11 65.93 66.34 66.32 

6 66.13 65.95 66.16 66.15 66.40 67.04 66.66 66.33 66.16 65.90 66.32 66.37 
7 66.11 65.96 66.10 66.15 66.35 67.01 66.66 66.36 66.17 65.95 66.32 66.36 
8 66.09 65.95 65.98 66.15 66.33 67.03 66.66 66.38 66.19 65.97 66.35 66.34 
9 66.08 65.94 66.00 66.40 66.57 67.08 66.64 66.39 66.19 65.99 66.35 66.33 
10 66.08 6o.02 66.11 66.31 66.55 67.29 66.57 66.38 66.20 65.98 66.35 66.31 

11 66.09 66.06 66.08 66.24 66.50 67.16 66.56 66.32 66.19 65.98 66.35 66.31 
12 
13 

66.12 
66.21 

65.95 
65.90 

66.01 
66.02 

66.19 
66.26 

66.50 
66.49 

67.15 
67.11 

66.55 
66.50 

66.30 
66.30 

66.23 
66.21 

65.99 
65.99 

66.38 
66.41 

66.32 
66.28 

14 
15 

66.13 
66.06 

65.85 
65.83 

66.02 
66.05 

66.40 
66.35 

66.57 
66.53 

67.11 
67.13 

66.59 
66.54 

66.33 
66.27 

66.17 
66.14 

66.00 
65.98 

66.50 
66.49 

66.26 
66.26 

16 66.08 65.83 66.11 66.23 66.59 67.14 66.52 66.19 66.13 65.95 66.48 66.24 
17 66.06 65.84 66.13 66.22 66.65 67.25 66.46 66.17 66.10 65.99 66.49 66.21 
18 66.00 65.85 66.21 66.26 66.76 67.09 66.45 66.15 66.06 66.01 66.50 66.19 
19 66.00 65.83 66.14 66.25 66.86 67.01 66.46 66.16 66.05 66.03 66.55 66.19 
20 65.98 65.81 66.10 66.44 66.86 66.99 66.51 66.15 66.02 66.04 66.55 66.16 

21 65.96 65.80 66.16 66.39 66.92 66.98 66.49 66.13 66.04 66.03 66.53 66.15 
22 65.95 65.80 66.21 66.36 67.01 66.99 66.43 66.10 66.05 66.05 66.51 66.13 
23 65.95 65.82 66.14 66.36 66.88 66.96 66.33 66.09 66.10 66.04 66.49 66.11 
24 65.94 65.87 66.12 66.33 66.88 66.92 66.35 66.07 66.12 66.07 66.48 66.15 
25 65.95 66.03 66.13 66.29 66.86 66.92 66.38 66.04 66.13 66.10 66.44 66.15 

26 65.98 66.13 66.24 66.53 66.86 66.94 66.48 66.03 66.12 66.10 66.42 66.16 
27 65.99 65.94 66.18 66.44 66.86 66.97 66.39 66.00 66.10 66.05 66.39 66.18 
28 
29 
30 
31 

65.95 
65.93 
65.93 
65.96 

65.96 
65.96 
65.96 
---

66.16 
66.13 
66.12 
66.15 

66.42 
66.42 
66.31 
66.29 

66.85 
---

66.89 
66.86 
66.83 
66.77 

66.27 
66.25 
66.22 
---

65.96 
65.94 
65.91 
65.90 

66.09 
66.07 
66.02 
---

66.17 
66.20 
66.21 
66.21 

66.37 
66.34 
66.32 
66.32 

66.16 
66.14 
66.15 
---

MEAN 
MAX 
MIN 

66.06 
66.25 
65.93 

65.91 
66.13 
65.80 

66.09 
66.24 
65.95 

66.29 
66.53 
66.15 

66.62 
67.01 
66.30 

67.02 
67.29 
66.77 

66.52 
66.74 
66.22 

66.18 
66.39 
65.90 

66.10 
66.23 
65.84 

66.03 
66.21 
65.90 

66.40 
66.55 
66.27 

66.24 
66.37 
66.11 

CAL YR 1977 MEAN 66.38 MAX 67.60 MIN 65.64 
WTR YR 1978 MEAN 66.29 MAX 67.29 MIN 65.80 



166 ST. JOHNS RIVER 

OKLAWAHA RIVER BASIN 

02237660 LAKE FRANCIS NEAR PLYMOUTH, FL 

LOCATION.--Lat 28°40'20", long 81°32'23", in NA sec.32, T.20 S., R.28 E., Orange County, Hydrologic Unit 03080102, on north shore of 
lake at Errol Estate, 1.3 mi (2.1 km) northeast of Plymouth. 

SURFACE AREA.--33.0 acres (0.05 mi2, 0.13 km2). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--0.67 mi2 (1.74 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--
ELEVATION: September 1959 to July 1963 (twice weekly), incomplete; August 1963 to August 1964 (fragmentary); September 1964 to 
June 1967 (weekly), incomplete; July 1967 to current year (fragmentary). Records of elevations prior to October 1960 are available 
in files of the Geological Survey. Prior to January 1961, published as Lake Wenonah near Plymouth. 

WATER TEMPERATURE: October 1975 to current year. Results of miscellaneous temperature observations prior to October 1975 are 
available in files of the Geological Survey. 

REVISED RECORDS.--WRD FLA. 1965: Surface area. 

GAGE.--Nonrecording gage. Datum of gage is 54.40 ft (16.581 m) National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929. Prior to Oct. 8, 1971, at 
site 1,400 ft (430 m) south at same datum. Gage readings have been reduced to elevations NGVD. 

REMARKS.--Lake is landlocked. There is some pumpage from lake for irrigation purposes. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--
ELEVATION: Maximum daily elevation, 66.22 ft (20.184 m) Oct. 15,17,24,29, 1960; minimum daily, 54.49 ft (16.609 n) May 1, 1968. 
WATER TEMPERATURE: (1975-78): Maximum observed, 31.5°C Aug. 16, 1977; minimum observed, 15.0°C Jan. 27, 1978. 

ELEVATION AND WATER TEMPERATURE, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

ELEV- ELEV-
ATION ATION 

TIME 
ABOVE TEMPER-

NGVD ATURE TIME 
/WOVE 

NGVD 
TEMPER -

ATURE 
DATE (FEET) (DEG C) DATE (FEET) (DEti C) 

OCT MAY 
14... 1130 57.07 23.5 19ee. 1010 56.36 25.0 

NOV JUL 
30epo 1540 56.72 23.5 0910 56.35 29.0 
JAN SEP 

1435 56.77 15.0 1645 57.48 
MAR 
22e.. 1000 57.30 22.0 

https://AREA.--0.67


 

 

167 ST. JOHNS RIVER 

OKLAWAHA RIVER BASIN 

02237753 WEST CROOKED LAKE NEAR EUSTIS, FL 

LOCATION.--Lat 28°49'49", long 81°40'20", in SW1/4 sec.13, T.19 S., R.26 E., Lake County, Hydrologic Unit 03080102, on east shore of 
southeast bay of lake, 1.7 mi (2.7 km) southeast of Eustis. 

SURFACE AREA.--107 acres (0.17 mil, 0.43 km2). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--0.67 mil (1.74 km2), includes East Crooked Lake. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--February 1970 to current year (weekly). 

REVISED RECORDS.--URD FLA. 1972: Drainage area, surface area. 

GAGE.--Nonrecording gage. Datum of gage is National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929. 

REMARKS.--Lake is interconnected with East Crooked Lake above an elevation of about 69 ft (21 m). 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum daily elevation, 71.48 ft (21.787 m) Apr. 11, 1970; minimum daily, 62.26 ft (18.977 m) 
Nov. 20, 1977. 

EXTREMES OUTSIDE PERIOD OF RECORD.--An elevation of 74.74 ft (22.781 m) was reached in 1960 from information by local resident. 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--Maximum daily elevation, 63.30 ft (19.294 m) Mar. 12, 14; minimum daily, 62.26 ft (18.977 m) Nov. 20. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET NGVD, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 62.44 
2 62.90 63.16 62.28 62.88 
3 
4 62.46 62.36 62.50 
5 62.58 63.28 

6 
7 

--- 62.46 
-r- --- 62.80 

62.96 

8 --- --- 62.42 62.96 
9 62.78 --- 63.16 62.28 

10 ---

11 62.36 62.46 --- --- 62.48 
12 --- --- --- 62.80 63.30 --- ---
13 62.36 --- --- --- 63.12 
14 --- --- 63.30 62.80 ---
15 62.54 --- ---

16 62.74 62.96 62.38 
17 62.72 62.36 
18 62.46 
19 63.00 63.28 
20 62.26 63.10 

21 --- 62.78 
22 62.54 --- --- ---
23 --- 62.86 --- 62.40 
24 62.50 - - --- 62.30 --- 62.90 
25 62.40 ---

26 --- 63.20 63.26 
27 62.38 --- --- --- --- 63.00 
28 --- --- 62.48 
29 --- 62.52 --- --- ---
30 
31 ---

--- --- 62.80 62.54 
---

https://AREA.--0.67


168 ST. JOHNS RIVER 

OKLAWAHA RIVER BASIN 

02237800 LAKE DORA AT MOUNT DORA, FL 

LOCATION.--Lat 28°47'46", long 81°38'39", in NE4 sec.31, T.19 S., R.27 E., Lake County, Hydrologic Unit 03080102, on west shore of 
northeast bay of lake, at Mount Dora Marina at Mount Dora. 

SURFACE AREA.--4,437 acres (6.93 mi2, 17.96 km2). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--236 mi2 (611 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--November 1935 to June 1942 (monthly), July 1942 to current year. Records of elevations prior to October 1960 are 
available in files of the Geological Survey. 

REVISED RECORDS.--WRD FLA. 1972: Drainage area, surface area. 

GAGE.--Nonrecording gage. Datum of gage is National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929. Prior to Apr. 10, 1938, at datum 57.73 ft 
(17.596 m) higher and Apr. 10, 1938, to July 13, 1942, at datum 59.57 ft (18.157 m) higher, at site on northeast shore of 
northeast bay about 0.6 mi (1 km) northeast of present site, July 14, 1942, to Nov. 16, 1950, at present site at datum 59.73 ft 
(18.206 m) higher. Nov. 17, 1950, to Sept. 28, 1973, at site SO ft (15 m) south at same datum. 

REMARKS.--Lake is one of the Oklawaha River headwaters chain of lakes. Since 1956, lake levels have been partially controlled by 
earthen dam and concrete spillway with radial lift gates in Haines Creek. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum daily elevation, 65.20 ft (19.873 m) Apr. 5, 1960; minimum daily, 60.59 ft (18.468 m) Feb. 
18,19, 1957. 

EXTREMES OUTSIDE PERIOD OF RECORD.--An elevation of 65.7 ft (20.02 m) was reached in September 1926, from information by two local 
residents. 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--Maximum daily elevation, 63.54 ft (19.367 m) Mar. 10, 16; minimum daily, 62.00 ft (18.898 m) Sept. 17-
19,25-27. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET NGVD, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 62.56 62.30 62.30 62.58 62.78 63.34 63.32 62.54 62.40 62.20 62.40 62.14 
2 62.52 62.30 62.38 62.58 62.80 63.34 63.28 62.54 62.38 62.16 62.54 62.10 
3 62.52 62.28 62.36 62.58 62.86 63.44 63.26 62.54 62.46 62.16 62.74 62.10 
4 62.52 62.28 62.40 62.56 62.84 63.52 63.26 62.60 62.54 62.14 62.70 62.10 
5 62.44 62.30 62.46 62.54 62.84 63.46 63.24 62.60 62.54 62.12 62.68 62.18 

6 62.42 62.30 62.46 62.56 62.84 63.46 63.20 62.60 62.54 62.10 62.60 62.16 
7 62.40 62.30 62.32 62.56 62.84 63.46 63.14 62.66 62.58 62.08 62.60 62.16 
8 62.40 62.30 62.32 62.64 62.80 63.46 63.12 62.66 62.58 62.10 62.60 62.14 
9 62.40 62.28 62.32 62.64 63.04 63.46 63.10 62.66 62.58 62.12 62.58 62.10 
10 62.40 62.30 62.36 62.64 63.08 63.54 63.06 62.70 62.56 62.12 62.60 62.10 

11 62.40 62.28 62.34 62.62 63.08 63.52 63.02 62.68 62.54 62.12 62.62 62.10 
12 62.38 62.24 62.34 62.60 63.10 63.52 63.00 62.60 62.54 62.12 62.70 62.08 
13 62.44 62.20 62.34 62.60 63.10 63.52 62.96 62.62 62.54 62.10 62.58 62.08 
14 62.44 62.20 62.38 62.78 63.10 63.52 62.92 62.62 62.50 62.18 62.58 62.06 
15 62.40 62.18 62.40 62.68 63.10 63.52 62.86 62.62 62.48 62.18 62.58 62.04 

16 62.38 62.18 62.46 62.68 63.10 63.54 62.86 62.62 62.44 62.18 62.66 62.04 
17 62.36 62.18 62.48 62.68 63.18 63.52 62.80 62.58 62.42 62.28 62.62 62.00 
18 62.36 62.18 62.50 62.70 63.30 63.50 62.80 62.58 62.38 62.28 62.58 62.00 
19 62.34 62.14 62.50 62.70 63.38 63.46 62.80 62.54 62.38 62.28 62.54 62.00 
20 62.34 62.16 62.50 62.86 63.38 63.46 62.80 62.54 62.36 62.32 62.50 62.08 

21 62.30 62.16 62.52 62.82 63.38 63.46 62.76 62.52 62.26 62.30 62.50 62.08 
22 62.30 62.16 62.50 62.80 63.42 63.48 62.74 62.52 62.26 62.28 62.44 62.08 
23 62.28 62.16 62.50 62.80 63.38 63.48 62.62 62.52 62.28 62.28 62.40 62.08 
24 62.28 62.30 62.50 62.80 63.38 63.44 62.62 62.50 62.26 62.26 62.38 62.08 
25 62.24 62.34 62.50 62.80 63.34 63.44 62.62 62.50 62.24 62.26 62.32 62.00 

26 62.30 62.36 62.50 62.90 63.30 63.40 62.74 62.50 62.24 62.24 62.28 62.00 
27 62.34 62.30 62.50 62.86 63.30 63.40 62.66 62.48 62.24 62.28 62.20 62.00 
28 62.34 62.28 62.48 62.84 63.30 63.40 62.58 62.40 62.24 62.30 62.20 62.08 
29 62.34 62.28 62.48 62.80 --- 63.40 62.58 62.40 62.24 62.36 62.20 62.08 
30 62.34 62.30 62.48 62.80 63.36 62.56 62.40 62.20 62.36 62.18 62.08 
31 62.34 --- 62.48 62.80 63.34 --- 62.40 --- 62.40 62.18 ---

MEAN 62.38 62.25 62.43 62.70 63.12 63.46 62.91 62.56 62.41 62.21 62.49 62.08 
MAX 62.56 62.36 62.52 62.90 63.42 63.54 63.32 62.70 62.58 62.40 62.74 62.18 
MIN 62.24 62.14 62.30 62.54 62.78 63.34 62.56 62.40 62.20 62.08 62.18 62.00 

CAL YR 1977 MLAN 62.72 MAX 63.72 MIN 62.14 
WIN YR 1978 MLAN 62.58 MAX 63.54 MIN 62.00 



 

169 ST. JOHNS RIVER 

OKLAWAHA RIVER BASIN 

02237865 LAKE UMATILLA AT UMATILLA, FL 

LOCATION.--Lat 28°55'09", long 81°39'57", in SEA sec.13, T.18 S., R.26 E., Lake County, Hydrologic Unit 03080102, on south shore of 
lake, 0.8 mi (1.3 km) south of Umatilla. 

SURFACE AREA.--165 acres (0.26 mil, 0.67 km2). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--2.46 mil (6.37 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--March 1970 to current year (weekly), incomplete. 

REVISED RECORDS.--WRD FLA. 1972: Drainage area, surface area. 

GAGE.--Nonrecording gage. Datum of gage is National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929. 

REMARKS.--Lake is landlocked except above an elevation of about 70 ft (20 m), when there is overflow to the south into a swamp known 
as Eustis Meadows, thence through a canal into Lake Eustis. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum daily elevation, 68.66 ft (20.928 m) Mar. 13, 1970; minimum daily, 65.66 ft (20.013 m) Aug. 
8, 1975. 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--Maximum daily elevation, 68.00 ft (20.726 m) Aug. 19; minimum daily, 66.22 ft (20.184 m) Nov. 18. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET NBVD, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 ""'"- 67.78 
2 66.32 ...., 67.14 
3 --- --- 66.62 67.44 ..-- ---
4 66.38 ..... --- --- --- 67.94 
5 --- 67.58 67.30 67.41 67.96 

6 --- 66.40 ”... ...-.-
7 66.62 67.56 67.36 --- ---
8 --- --- --- --- 67.96 67.94 
9 --- 66.26 --- --- --- 67.48 ,.... ---
10 66.36 66.48 66.82 67.74 ---

11 -.-- ...... --- 67.94 
12 66.32 --- 67.48 67.50 
13 --- --- 66.46 .....' --- ---
14 66.60 --- --- 67.52 
15 --- 67.74 --- 67.86 

16 66.28 67.44 
17 --- --.. 66.92 ---
18 66.22 ...... 67.72 67.94 
19 --- --- --- 67.34 67.38 68.00 
20 66.52 ... --- 67.58 

21 66.46 
22 
23 66.26 ..... --- 67.40 67.58 
24 67.16 67.70 --- ..... ..... 
25 66.34 .... --- 67,90 67.72 

26 67.20 67.28 ---
27 --- 66.60 --- --- 67.70 
28 66.44 --- ...... ---
29 --- --- 67.70 
30 66.26 ...... 67.36 ---
31 --- 67.62 .-.-

https://AREA.--2.46
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OKLAKAHA RIVER BASIN 

02237900 LAKE EUSTIS AT EUSTIS, FL 

LOCATION.--Lat 28°51'06", long 81°41'29", in SE4 sec.10, T.19 S., R.26 E., Lake County, Hydrologic Unit 03080102, on northeast shore 
of lake, on dock at Chesapeake Boat docks at Eustis. 

SURFACE AREA.--7,806 acres (12.2 mil, 31.6 km2). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--646 mil (1,673 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--November 1935 to June 1942 (monthly), July 1942 to current year. July 1942 to June 1956, records for Dead River 
near Tavares. Records of elevations prior to October 1960 are available in files of the Geological Survey. 

REVISED RECORDS.--WRD FLA. 1972: Drainage area, surface area. 

GAGE.--Nonrecording gage. Datum of gage is National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929. Prior to May 1936, at site on south shore of 
lake at different datum. May 1936 to June 1942, near present site at datum 60.87 ft (18.553 m) higher. July 29, 1942, to June 
20, 1956, at bridge on U. S. Highway 441 near southwest shore of lake at datum 59.30 ft (18.075 m) higher. June 26, 1956, to 
Oct. 18, 1970, at site 600 ft (180 m) east at present datum. 

REMARKS.--Lake is one of the Oklawaha River headwaters chain of lakes. Since 1956, lake levels have been partially controlled by 
earthen dam and concrete spillway with radial lift gates in Haines Creek. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum daily elevation, 64.84 ft (19.763 m) Apr. 28, 1960; minimum daily, 58.82 ft (17.928 m) Sept. 
22, 1956. 

EXTREMES OUTSIDE PERIOD OF RECORD.--An elevation of 66.1 ft (20.15 m) was reached in 1926, from information by local resident (formerly 
published as Dead River near Tavares). 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--Maximum daily elevation, 63.54 ft (19.367 m) Feb. 22, Mar. 3, 4; minimum daily, 61.90 ft (18.867 m) 
Sept. 23. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET NGVD, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 62.64 62.30 62.38 62.58 62.82 63.40 63.18 62.60 62.46 62.22 62.46 62.18 
2 62.60 62.34 62.36 62.60 62.86 63.36 63.18 62.54 62.50 62.20 62.56 62.14 
3 62.50 62.38 62.40 62.60 62.86 63.54 63.16 62.52 62.56 62.20 62.64 62.14 
4 62.44 62.36 62.38 62.58 62.80 63.54 63.14 62.66 62.60 62.16 62.60 62.18 
5 62.42 62.36 62.48 62.60 62.86 63.46 63.14 62.60 62.56 62.14 62.60 62.20 

6 62.44 62.38 62.42 62.62 62.86 63.48 63.12 62.60 62.58 62.12 62.64 62.20 
7 62.44 62.36 62.34 62.60 62.86 63.46 63.12 62.70 62.58 62.12 62.60 62.20 
8 62.46 62.34 62.32 62.60 62.80 63.46 63.10 62.72 62.66 62.14 62.58 62.18 
9 62.48 62.32 62.44 62.70 63.04 63.48 63.08 62.74 62.66 62.12 62.58 62.14 
10 62.42 62.36 62.30 62.64 63.08 63.50 63.06 62.74 62.62 62.16 62.60 62.14 

11 62.42 62.26 62.30 62.66 63.10 63.40 63.02 62.68 62.60 62.12 62.62 62.16 
12 62.40 62.20 62.36 62.66 63.12 63.42 62.98 62.68 62.54 62.12 62.62 62.12 
13 62.46 62.18 62.38 62.76 63.22 63.48 63.06 62.76 62.56 62.10 62.66 62.10 
14 62.46 62.20 62.44 62.84 63.16 63.48 62.86 62.70 62.54 62.22 62.62 62.06 
15 62.42 62.20 62.46 62.78 63.12 63.46 62.86 62.74 62.50 62.22 62.60 62.04 

16 62.40 62.20 62.56 62.72 63.22 63.43 62.90 62.62 62.46 62.36 62.58 62.08 
17 62.38 62.24 62.56 62.76 63.18 63.40 62.84 62.60 62.36 62.36 62.56 62.06 
18 62.40 62.18 62.58 62.76 63.38 63.38 62.84 62.56 62.40 62.32 62.54 62.02 
19 62.36 62.20 62.54 62.84 63.38 63.32 62.84 62.60 62.36 62.40 62.56 62.04 
20 62.36 62.24 62.56 62.90 63.46 63.30 62.84 62.60 62.36 62.36 62.48 62.04 

21 62.34 62.18 62.60 62.84 63.38 63.30 62.76 62.60 62.32 62.30 62.42 62.10 
22 62.32 62.20 62.54 62.86 63.54 63.30 62.70 62.60 62.30 62.30 62.36 62.00 
23 62.32 62.22 62.54 62.84 63.40 63.2B 62.64 62.58 62.30 62.30 62.34 61.90 
24 62.26 62.20 62.56 62.84 63.34 63.28 62.58 62.58 62.30 62.30 62.28 62.06 
25 62.36 62.24 62.64 62.96 63.34 63.30 62.64 62.56 62.36 62.34 62.26 62.04 

26 62.46 62.22 62.50 63.00 63.38 63.32 62.68 62.54 62.32 62.32 62.28 62.04 
27 62.42 62.34 62.50 62.84 63.30 63.28 62.58 62.52 62.32 62.32 62.28 62.00 
28 62.36 62.34 62.54 62.86 63.32 63.24 62.56 62.48 62.30 62.40 62.26 62.00 
29 62.36 62.30 62.52 62.86 --- 63.20 62.56 62.46 62.28 62.40 62.26 62.00 
30 62.36 62.38 62.52 62.82 63.20 62.58 62.48 62.26 62.54 62.20 62.00 
31 62.28 --- 62.54 62.80 --- 63.16 --- 62.50 --- 62.46 62.18 

MEAN 62.41 62.27 62.47 62.75 63.15 63.37 62.89 62.61 62.45 62.26 62.48 62.09 
MAX 62.64 62.38 62.64 63.00 63.54 63.54 63.18 62.76 62.66 62.54 62.66 62.20 
MIN 62.26 62.18 62.30 62.58 62.80 63.16 62.56 62.46 62.26 62.10 62.18 61.90 

CAL YR 1977 M.AN 62.73 MAX 63.68 MIN 62.18 
WTR YR 1978 MLAN 62.60 MAX 63.54 MIN 61.90 
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02238200 LAKE YALE AT GRAND ISLAND, FL 

LOCATION.--Lat 28°52'52", long 81°42'21", in NW% sec.34, T.18 S., R.26 E., Lake County, Hydrologic Unit 03080102, at southeast 
end of lake, on east bank at end of stub canal in public park, 1 mi (2 km) east of Grand Island, and 2.8 mi (4.5 km) northwest 
of Eustis. 

SURFACE AREA.--4,030 acres (6.30 mil, 16.31 km2). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--67.6 mil (175.1 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--September 1959 to current year. Records of elevations prior to October 1960 are available in files of the 
Geological Survey. 

REVISED RECORDS.--WRD FLA. 1974: Surface area, drainage area. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929. 

REMARKS.--Water is diverted from the west side of the lake through Yale-Griffin Canal into Lake Griffin, one of the Okiawaha River 
headwaters chain of lakes. Elevation at gage subject to seiches caused by wind action. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum daily elevation, 61.29 ft (18.681 m) Oct. 12, 1960; minimum daily, 57.23 ft (17.444 m) May 
30, 1962. 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--Maximum daily elevation, 60.24 ft (18.361 m) Mar. 10; minimum daily, 58.63 ft (17.870 m) Nov. 19-22. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET NGVD, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 59.22 58.83 58.77 58.98 59.25 59.93 59.98 59.51 59.43 59.60 59.85 59.86 
2 59.21 58.81 58.81 59.01 59.28 59.93 59.97 59.50 59.45 59.60 59.98 59.85 
3 59.20 58.81 58.82 59.00 59.32 60.07 59.96 59.50 59.62 59.60 60.06 59.55 
4 59.16 58.80 58.81 58.99 59.34 60.17 59.95 59.54 59.70 59.60 60.07 59.91 
5 59.11 58.81 58.80 58.98 59.31 60.17 59.93 59.62 59.73 59.61 60.08 60.03 

6 59.08 58.81 58.87 58.98 59.31 60.16 59.92 59.63 59.73 54.63 60.08 60.02 
7 59.07 58.80 58.81 58.99 59.30 60.15 59.91 59.66 59.73 59.63 60.07 60.01 
8 59.05 58.79 58.78 59.01 59.31 60.16 59.90 59.66 59.74 59.66 60.07 60.00 
9 59.04 58.79 58.79 59.14 59.55 60.21 59.88 59.67 59.74 59.72 60.06 59.98 
10 59.03 58.80 58.82 59.10 59.56 60.24 59.85 59.73 59.74 59.74 60.05 59.97 

11 59.02 58.77 58.79 59.06 59.56 60.20 59.83 59.74 59.74 59.73 60.10 59.96 
12 59.04 58.72 58.77 59.05 59.57 60.19 59.82 59.72 59.73 59.72 60.18 59.93 
13 59.07 58.69 58.78 59.09 59.57 60.19 59.80 59.71 59.72 59.74 60.18 59.92 
14 59.02 58.67 58.79 59.14 59.58 60.18 59.79 59.69 59.70 59.73 60.19 59.91 
15 58.99 58.66 58.80 59.11 59.58 60.21 59.76 59.66 59.67 59.73 60.17 59.91 

16 58.97 58.65 58.89 59.09 59.62 60.22 59.74 59.62 59.67 59.82 60.16 59.92 
17 58.95 58.65 58.91 59.09 59.66 60.23 59.72 59.60 59.67 59.82 60.15 59.90 
18 58.92 58.65 58.95 59.10 59.79 60.18 59.70 59.60 59.65 59.81 60.13 59.88 
19 58.91 58.63 58.92 59.15 59.86 60.15 59.72 59.59 59.63 59.83 60.12 59.86 
20 58.90 58.63 58.91 59.28 59.88 60.14 59.75 59.60 59.61 59.86 60.10 59.84 

21 58.88 58.63 58.93 59.27 59.90 60.13 59.72 59.62 59.60 59.85 60.08 59.83 
22 58.87 58.63 58.93 59.26 59.92 60.13 59.69 59.61 59.59 59.84 60.06 59.81 
23 58.87 58.66 58.90 59.26 59.88 60.12 59.66 59.59 59.58 59.84 60.04 59.80 
24 58.86 58.69 58.90 59.26 59.87 60.11 59.65 59.58 59.61 59.83 60.02 59.79 
25 58.87 58.78 58.91 59.26 59.86 60.10 59.65 59.57 59.65 59.82 60.00 59.78 

26 58.88 58.80 58.95 59.31 59.86 60.10 59.66 59.56 59.66 59.81 59.97 59.78 
27 58.88 58.73 58.92 59.28 59.86 60.08 59.60 59.53 59.65 59.80 59.95 59.77 
28 58.87 58.73 58.91 59.28 59.8 60.05 59.55 59.51 59.63 59.82 59.94 59.75 
29 58.84 58.73 58.90 59.26 7- 60.03 59.54 59.49 59.63 59.84 59.91 59.73 
30 58.84 58.73 58.91 59.23 60.02 59.52 59.47 59.61 59.86 59.89 59.72 
31 58.84 --- 58.94 59.22 --- 60.00 --- 59.45 --- 59.85 59.88 ---

MEAN 58.98 58.73 58.86 59.14 59.62 60.13 59.77 59.60 59.65 59.75 60.05 59.88 
MAX 59.22 58.83 58.95 59.31 59.92 60.24 59.98 59.74 59.74 59.86 60.19 60.03 
MIN 58.84 58.63 58.77 58.98 59.25 59.93 59.52 59.45 59.43 59.60 59.85 59.7? 

CAL YR 1977 McAN 59.35 MAX 60.16 MIN 58.63 
WTR YR 1978 MAN 59.51 MAX 60.24 MIN 58.63 
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02238300 LAKE GRIFFIN AT LEESBURG, FL 

LOCATION.--Lat 28°50'29", long 81'52'12", in NW% sec.13, T.19 S., R.24 E., Lake County, Hydrologic Unit 03080102, on southwest shore 
of peninsula extending southward into southern portion of lake, on private dock, 6.5 mi (10.5 km) south of its outlet into the 
Oklawaha River, and 2 mi (3 km) north of Leesburg. 

SURFACE AREA.--10,660 acres (16.7 mil, 43.1 km2). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--775 mil (2,007 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--May 1936 to September 1944 (monthly), October 1944 to October 1952 (weekly), November 1952 to May 1955 (twice 
weekly), June 1955 to current year. Records of elevations prior to October 1960 are available in files of the Geological Survey. 

REVISED RECORDS.--WRD FLA. 1974: Drainage area, surface area. 

GAGE.--Nonrecording gage. Datum of gage is National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929. Prior to October 1944, at several sites 1.5 
mi (2.4 km) south in canal on south side of lake at various datums. October 1944, to October 1952, at site about 6 mi (10 km) 
north on northeast shore of lake near outlet at present datum. Nov. 13, 1952, to Aug. 21, 1961, at site 1.5 mi (2.4 km) south in 
canal on south side of lake at datum 0.13 ft (0.040 m) lower and Aug. 22, 1961, to Oct. 19, 1961, at present datum. 

REMARKS.--Lake is the most downstream of the Oklawaha River headwaters chain of lakes. Lake levels are partially controlled by 
earthen dam and concrete control with vertical lift gates in Oklawaha River at Moss Bluff. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum daily elevation, 60.74 ft (18.514 m) Oct. 11, 12, 1960; minimum daily, 55.36 ft (16.874 m) 
Mar. 6, 7, 1973, caused by dike failure at Moss Bluff. 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--Maximum daily elevation, 59.28 ft (18.068 m) Feb. 20; minimum daily, 57.86 ft (17.636 m) Nov. 20, 22, 
23. 

ELEVATION• IN FEET NGVD. WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 58.28 58.06 57.96 58.20 58.55 58.94 58.83 58.64 58.60 58.22 58.00 58.38 
2 58.26 58.05 58.03 58.22 58.58 58.98 58.86 58.60 58.60 58.14 58.00 58.38 
3 58.25 58.06 58.05 58.25 58.64 59.18 58.84 58.66 58.64 58.12 58.04 58.33 
4 58.25 58.04 58.02 58.24 58.70 59.20 58.84 58.66 58.74 58.10 58.05 58.28 
5 58.24 58.06 58.02 58.22 58.64 59.24 58.84 58.76 58.78 58.08 58.06 58.42 

6 58.22 58.02 58.06 58.20 58.66 59.18 58.84 58.72 58.78 58.05 58.02 58.46 
7 58.21 58.02 58.08 58.22 58.64 59.10 58.84 58.78 58.77 58.04 58.00 58.39 
8 58.21 58.00 58.07 58.23 58.96 59.00 58.84 58.78 58.87 58.04 57.96 58.37 
9 58.19 58.00 58.05 58.38 58.94 59.08 58.84 58.76 58.86 58.06 57.94 58.39 
10 58.21 57.98 58.04 58.36 58.92 59.06 58.84 58.76 58.85 58.06 58.02 58.40 

11 58.21 57.96 58.06 58.35 58.90 59.03 58.78 58.82 58.85 58.07 58.08 58.41 
12 58.20 57.96 58.06 58.31 58.92 58.94 58.78 58.81 58.85 58.07 58.10 58.38 
13 58.22 57.93 58.02 58.30 58.90 58.96 58.80 58.78 58.80 58.11 58.18 58.37 
14 58.22 57.92 58.04 58.34 58.92 58.88 58.84 58.75 58.75 58.23 58.19 58.40 
15 58.22 57.89 58.08 58.34 58.94 58.84 58.80 58.72 58.70 58.18 58.26 58.40 

16 58.20 57.87 58.14 58.37 58.94 58.80 58.78 58.70 58.65 58.14 58.29 58.39 
17 58.19 57.87 58.15 58.34 59.00 58.78 58.79 58.67 58.60 58.15 58.30 58.37 
18 58.16 57.88 58.14 58.35 59.15 58.74 58.76 58.69 58.50 58.24 58.30 58.35 
19 58.12 57.88 58.16 58.39 59.20 58.70 58.70 58.72 58.50 58.26 58.38 58.32 
20 58.12 57.86 58.17 58.50 59.28 58.68 58.86 58.70 58.45 58.30 58.39 58.38 

21 58.10 57.87 58.18 58.55 59.20 58.65 58.86 58.76 58.40 58.38 58.38 58.30 
22 58.11 57.86 58.16 58.56 59.22 58.64 58.83 58.77 58.40 58.40 58.43 58.30 
23 58.13 57.86 58.14 58.58 59.16 58.64 58.78 58.76 58.35 58.36 58.48 58.29 
24 58.12 57.89 58.14 58.58 59.08 58.68 58.78 58.74 58.30 58.34 58.44 58.28 
25 58.10 58.00 58.12 58.56 59.00 58.68 58.78 58.74 58.30 58.30 58.42 58.38 

26 58.10 58.00 58.16 58.56 58.88 58.71 58.76 58.72 58.30 58.19 58.38 58.36 
27 58.08 57.99 58.18 58.56 58.85 58.74 58.76 58.72 58.25 58.18 58.36 58.34 
28 58.06 57.95 58.17 58.55 58.84 58.77 58.76 58.72 58.25 58.08 58.31 58.33 
29 58.06 57.98 58.14 58.55 --- 58.79 58.76 58.71 58.25 58.12 58.36 58.32 
30 58.05 57.98 58.14 58.54 58.79 58.66 58.68 58.24 58.04 58.35 58.30 
31 58.06 --- 58.13 58.55 58.88 --- 58.64 --- 58.02 58.34 

MEAN 58.17 57.96 58.10 58.40 58.91 58.88 58.80 58.72 58.57 58.16 58.22 58.36 
MAX 58.28 58.06 58.18 58.58 59.28 59.24 58.86 58.82 58.87 58.40 58.48 58.46 
MIN 58.05 57.86 57.96 58.20 58.55 58.64 58.66 58.60 58.24 58.02 57.94 58.28 

CAL YR 1977 M.AN 58.41 MAX 59.35 MIN 57.84 
WTR YR 1978 McAN 58.43 MAX 59.28 MIN 57.86 
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02238800 LAKE WEIR AT OKLAWAHA, FL 

LOCATION.--Lat 29°02'23", long 81°55'44", in SE4 sec.5, T.17 S., R.24 E., Marion County, Hydrologic Unit 03080102, on north 
shore of lake, on east side of dock, 100 ft (30 m) east of Johnson's Beach Pavilion at Oklawaha. 

SURFACE AREA.--5,760 acres (9.00 mil, 23.31 km2). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--53.8 mil (139.3 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.-- April 1936 to October 1942 (monthly), November 1942 to current year. Records of elevations prior to October 
1960 are available in files of the Geological Survey. 

REVISED RECORDS.--WRD FLA. 1974: Surface area, drainage area. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929 (levels by Corps of Engineers). Prior to 
Nov. 4, 1942, nonrecording gage at site 100 ft (30 m) west at datum 56.58 ft (17.849 m) higher. Nov. 4, 1942, to Mar. 22, 1956, 
water-stage recorder at datum 55.58 ft (16.941 m) higher and Mar. 23, 1956, to Feb. 7, 1957, water-stage recorder at datum 54.00 
ft (16.459 m) higher, at sites within 100 ft (30 m). 

REMARKS.--Lake level partly controlled by broad-crested weir in outlet canal to the Cklawaha River; elevation of fixed crest is 
57.44 ft (17.508 m). Canal dug and control built in April 1938. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum daily elevation, 59.6 ft (18.17 m) in January 1938; minimum daily, 53.46 ft (16.295 m) May 
9, 1957. 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--Maximum daily elevation, 57.78 ft (17.611 m) Aug. 19; minimum daily, 56.16 ft (17.118 n) Nov. 20-22. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET NGVD, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 56.83 56.32 56.30 56.50 56.65 57.21 57.38 57.09 57.00 57.04 57.60 57.57 
2 56.82 56.32 56.37 56.50 56.68 57.22 57.36 57.09 57.00 57.03 57.67 57.55 
3 56.79 56.32 56.40 56.49 56.70 57.39 57.34 57.10 57.05 57.02 57.70 57.54 
4 56.74 56.34 56.39 56.48 56.69 57.46 57.32 57.14 57.08 57.01 57.69 57.56 
5 56.70 56.37 56.40 56.48 56.69 57.45 57.30 57.14 57.10 57.02 57.68 57.68 

6 56.68 56.36 56.44 56.48 56.68 57.45 57.28 57.16 57.12 57.01 57.68 57.67 
7 56.66 56.35 56.40 56.48 56.67 57.45 57.26 57.21 57.11 57.05 57.67 57.66 
8 56.64 56.34 56.38 56.52 56.67 57.47 57.24 57.24 57.13 57.16 57.66 57.65 
9 56.63 56.34 56.37 56.58 56.85 57.51 57.22 57.26 57.14 57.33 57.66 57.64 
10 56.62 56.33 56.35 56.55 56.86 57.52 57.22 57.29 57.16 57.36 57.65 57.63 

11 56.61 56.29 56.32 56.53 56.86 57.51 57.20 57.28 57.16 57.35 57.65 57.61 
12 56.60 56.26 56.32 56.53 56.86 57.51 57.20 57.26 57.17 57.34 57.68 57.60 
13 56.58 56.23 56.33 56.57 56.86 57.51 57.20 57.25 57.16 57.33 57.73 57.59 
14 56.54 56.21 56.38 56.58 56.86 57.51 57.20 57.23 57.15 57.35 57.74 57.59 
15 56.52 56.20 56.39 56.56 56.85 57.51 57.18 57.19 57.13 57.34 57.73 57.58 

16 56.50 56.19 56.47 56.55 56.91 57.52 57.18 57.17 57.11 57.33 57.72 57.59 
17 56.46 56.19 56.48 56.56 56.93 57.50 57.18 57.15 57.09 57.33 57.72 57.58 
18 56.44 56.18 56.49 56.56 57.05 57.48 57.18 57.15 57.06 57.34 57.72 57.57 
19 56.42 56.17 56.47 56.62 57.08 57.47 57.16 57.15 57.04 57.3B 57.78 57.56 
20 56.42 56.16 56.47 56.70 57.09 57.47 57.16 57.15 57.03 57.44 57.76 57.54 

21 56.40 56.16 56.47 56.69 57.10 57.46 57.16 57.15 57.03 57.43 57.75 57.56 
22 56.38 56.16 56.45 56.69 57.09 57.46 57.16 57.14 57.07 57.43 57.72 57.57 
23 56.37 56.20 56.44 56.68 57.08 57.46 57.14 57.12 57.06 57.44 57.70 57.57 
24 56.37 56.24 56.43 56.69 57.06 57.46 57.14 57.11 57.06 57.43 57.68 57.56 
25 56.38 56.31 56.44 56.71 57.06 57.45 57.14 57.11 57.07 57.42 57.66 57.56 

26 
27 

56.39 
56.38 

56.29 
56.27 

56,44 
56.43 

56.71 
56.69 

57.05 
57.05 

57.45 
57.44 

57.12 
57.12 

57.09 
57.08 

57.07 
57.08 

57.44 
57.49 

57.64 
57.63 

57.55 
57.54 

28 56.37 56.26 56.41 56.67 57.07 57.42 57.12 57.05 57.08 57.54 57.62 57.52 
29 56.36 56.26 56.40 56.65 --- 57.40 57.10 57.03 57.06 57.57 57.62 57.51 
30 56.35 56.27 56.43 56.63 57.40 57.10 57.02 57.05 57.59 57.60 57.50 
31 56.34 --- 56.46 56.62 57.38 --- 57.01 --- 57.60 57.58 

MEAN 56.53 56.26 56.41 56.59 56.89 57.45 57.20 57.15 57.09 57.32 57.68 57.58 
MAX 56.83 56.37 56.49 56.71 57.10 57.52 57.38 57.29 57.17 57.60 57.78 57.68 
MIN 56.34 56.16 56.30 56.48 56.65 57.21 57.10 57.01 57.00 57.01 57.58 57.50 

CAL YR 1977 MLAN 56.80 MAX 57.61 MIN 56.16 
WTR YR 1978 MLAN 57.01 MAX 57.78 MIN 56.16 

NOTE.--Estimated Mar. 30 to May 1. 



174 ST. JOHNS RIVER 

OKLAWAHA RIVER BASIN 

02238820 SMITH LAKE NEAR CANDLER, FL 

LOCATION.--Lat 29°04'12", long 81°59'25", in NE14 sec.27, T.16 S., R.23 E., Marion County, Hydrologic Unit 03080102, on north shore 
of lake, on north side of private dock, 1.1 mi (1.8 km) west of Candler. 

SURFACE AREA.--482 acres (0.75 mi.', 1.95 km2). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--5.01 id' (12.98 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--
ELEVATION: July 1972 to current year (monthly). 
WATER TEMPERATURE: October 1975 to current year. Results of miscellaneous temperature observations prior to October 1975 are 

available in files of the Geological Survey. 

GAGE.--Nonrecording gage. Datum of gage is National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929. 

REMARKS.--Lake is landlocked. There is some pumpage from lake for irrigation purposes. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--
ELEVATION: Maximum daily elevation, 54.94 ft (16.746 m) Sept. 29, 1972; minimum daily, 50.50 ft (15.392 m) Nov. 30, 1977. 
WATER TEMPERATURE: (1975-78); Maximum temperature observed, 31.0°C June 29, 1976; minimum observed, 10.0°C Jan. 31, 1978. 

ELEVATION AND WATER TEMPERATURE, WATER YEAR OCIOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 
ELEV- ELEV-
ATION ATION 
ABOVE TEMPER- ABOVE TEMPER-

TIME NGVD ATURE TIME NGVD ATURE 
DMTE (FEET) (DEG C) DATE (FEET) (DEG C) 

OCT APR 
21... 0755 50.65 21.0 28... 0805 52.38 21.0 
NOv MAY 
3u... 0750 50.50 21.0 31... 0800 52.38 29.0 

DEL JUN 
21." 1400 50.96 12.0 27... 0740 52.75 28.5 
JA. JUL 
3L... 0815 51.25 10.0 28... 0945 53.65 27.5 

FEB AUG 
2*... 0830 51.86 14.0 31... 0730 53.64 30.5 
MAK SEP 
3u... 0700 52.56 19.0 27... 0830 53.38 28.0 

02238830 BOWERS LAKE NEAR OKLAWAHA, FL 

LOCATION.--Lat 29°02'23", long 81°57'44", in SE; sec.l, T.17 S., R.23 E., Marion County, Hydrologic Unit 03080102, at west end of 
stub canal on southwest side of lake on end of dock at Tall Pines Motel, 1.6 mi (2.6 km) west of Oklawaha. 

SURFACE AREA.--633 acres (0.99 mil, 2.56 km2). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--8.48 mil (21.96 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--
ELEVATION: July 1972 to current year (monthly). 
WATER TEMPERATURE: October 1975 to current year. Results of temperature observations prior to October 1975 are available in 

files of the Geological Survey. 

GAGE.--Nonrecording gage. Datum of gage is National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929. 

REMARKS.--Lake is landlocked except at high stages when flow is to the northeast to Lake Weir outlet, thence to Oklawaha River. 
There is some pumpage from lake for irrigation purposes. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--
ELEVATION: Maximum daily elevation, 57.81 ft (17.620 m) Sept. 29, 1972; minimum daily, 54.78 ft (16.697 m) Apr. 26, 1976. 
WATER TEMPERATURE: (1975-78); Maximum temperature observed, 30.5°C June 29, July 28, 1976; minimum observed 9.5°C Jan. 31, 

1978. 

ELEVATION AND WATER TEMPERATURE, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 
ELEV- ELEV-
ATION ATION 
ABOVE TEMPER- ABOVE TEMPER-

TIME NGVD ATURE TIME NGVD ATURE 
DMTE (FEET) (DEG C) DATE (FEET) (DEG C) 

OCI APR 
21... 0815 55.16 20.5 28... 0820 56.44 19.0 

NOV MAY 
3u... 0810 54.98 20.0 31... 0810 56.40 29.5 
DE‘ JUN 
21.4. 1415 55.42 10.0 27... 0755 56.76 29.0 

JAN JUL 
31.0. 0830 55.75 9.5 28... 1010 57.10 26.5 

FEb AUG 
20.4., 0840 56.27 12.5 31... 0745 57.06 29.0 
MAK SEP 
3u... 0715 56.93 19.0 27... 0845 56.88 28.5 

https://AREA.--8.48
https://AREA.--5.01


ST. JOHNS RIVER 

OKLAWAHA RIVER BASIN 

02240200 LAKE BRYANT NEAR SILVER SPRINGS, FL 

LOCATION.--Lat 29°08'21", long 81°51'03", in SW4 sec.31, T.15 S., R.25 E., Marion County, Hydrologic Unit 03080102, on southeast 
shore on private dock, 4.4 mi (7.1 km) northeast of Moss Bluff Dam, and 13.5 mi (21.7 km) southeast of Silver Springs. 

SURFACE AREA.--1,261 acres (2.04 mi2, 5.10 km2), does not include North Lake. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--9.86 mi2 (25.54 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--
ELEVATION: April 1936 to April 1950 and July 1972 to current year (monthly). Records of elevations prior to July 1972 are 

available in files of the Geological Survey. 
WATER TEMPERATURE: October 1975 to current year. Results of miscellaneous temperature observations prior to October 1975 

are available in files of the Geological Survey. 

GAGE.--Nonrecording gage. Datum of gage is National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 192§. April 1936 to April 1950, nonrecording gage 
on northeast side of lake at datum 53.36 ft (16.264 m) higher. 

REMARKS.--Lake is in a chain of lakes in the western part of the Ocala National Forest. Outflow is to the east to Halfmoon Lake. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--
ELEVATION: Maximum daily elevation, 54.8 ft (16.70 m) in October 1945; minimum daily, 50.71 ft (15.456 m) Nov. 30, 1977. 
WATER TEMPERATURE: (1975-78); Maximum temperature observed, 31.0°C June 29, 1976; minimum observed, 11.5°C Jan. 31, 1978. 

ELEVATION AND WATER TEMPERATURE, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

ELEV- ELEV-
ATION ATION 
ABOVE TEMPER- ABOVE TEMPER... 

TIME NGVD ATURE TIME NGVD ATURE 
DATE (FEET) (DEG C) DATE (FEET) (DEG C) 

OCI APR 
21... 0850 50.73 21.5 1010 51.93 22.0 

NOV MAY 
3u... 0840 50.71 19.5 31... 0845 51042 29.0 
DEL 
21... 1525 51.25 12.5 

JUN 
27... 1030 51.98 29.5 

JAN JUL 
0945 51.57 11.5 28.6. 1110 52.12 28.0 

FED AUG 
2o... 0950 51.96 13.0 31... 0900 52.24 29.5 

MA. SEP 
3u... 0850 52.35 19.5 27... 0920 52.15 29.0 
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https://AREA.--9.86


176 ST. JOHNS RIVER 

OKLAWAHA RIVER BASIN 

02240900 NEWNANS LAKE NEAR GAINESVILLE, FL 

LOCATION.--Lat 29°39'04", long 82°14'22", in SF4 sec.6, T.10 S., R.21 E., Alachua County, Hydrologic Unit 03080102, on west shore of 
lake, 5 mi (8 km) east of Gainesville. 

SURFACE AREA.--7,530 acres (11.5 mi2, 30.47 km2). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--114 mi2 (295 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--April 1936 to October 1945 (monthly), incomplete; November 1945 to January 1946 and June 1946 to December 1952 
(twice weekly), incomplete; July 1957 to September 1960; October 1960 to September 1962 (weekly), incomplete; October 1962 to 
July 1965 (fragmentary); August 1965 to current year (weekly), incomplete. Records of elevations prior to October 1960 are 
available in files of the Geological Survey. 

REVISED RECORDS.--WRD FLA. 1974: Drainage area, surface area. 

GAGE.--Nonrecording gage. Datum of gage is 63.33 ft (19.303 m) National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929; gage readings have been 
reduced to elevations NGVD. Prior to Nov. 2, 1945, at approximately present site at datum 1.88 ft (0.573 m) higher. Nov. 2, 
1945, to Dec. 31, 1952, and July 15, 1957, to June 23, 1966, at several sites within 500 ft (150 m) of present site at present 
datum 

REMARKS.--Outflow from lake is through Prairie Creek to Camps Canal and thence through River Styx to Orange Lake; some diversion of 
outflow to Paynes Prairie for irrigation. Since November 1966, lake level partially controlled by concrete dam in Prairie Creek 
at lake outlet; present control, completed in March 1976, has crest elevation at 66.8 ft (20.36 m) with removable boards. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum daily elevation, 71.21 ft (21.705 m) Mar. 12, 1948; minimum daily, 63.87 ft (19.468 m) May 
19, 1962. 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--Maximum daily elevation, 70.23 ft (21.406 m) Aug. 6; minimum daily, 65.21 ft (19.876 m) Nov. 20. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET NGVD, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 --- 65.89 
2 65.63 ---
3 --- --- 68.03 
4 65.33 --- 70.05 
5 --- 67.61 69.18 

6 65.25 70.23 
7 
8 66.17 
9 65.57 67.01 
10 68.01 

11 65.48 --- 67.23 
12 --- --- 67.79 69.23 67.17 
13 65.23 --- --- 70.09 
14 --- 66.29 
15 ---

16 65.53 67.11 
17 67.93 
18 65.58 67.13 
19 68.13 69.13 
20 65.44 65.21 69.78 

21 
22 67.61 
23 67.18 
24 66.94 67.71 
25 65.65 67.13 

26 68.23 
27 65.25 69.01 
28 68.73 
29 67.67 
30 65.35 67.39 
31 67.59 



177 ST. JOHNS RIVER 

OKLAWAHA RIVER BASIN 

02240958 LAKE KANAPAHA AT APREDONDO, FL 

LOCATION.--Lat 29°36'44", long 82°24'14", in NA sec.22, T.10 S., R.19 E., Alachua County, Hydrologic Unit 03080102, on south shore 
of lake at Broken Arrow Bluff Mobile Homes Park, 0.6 mi (1.0 km) northeast of Arredondo, and 5.4 mi (8.7 km) southwest of Gaines-
ville. 

SURFACE AREA.--204 acres (0.32 mil, 0.83 km2). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--8.65 mil (22.40 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--November 1971 to current year (weekly), incomplete. 

REVISED RECORDS.--WRD FLA. 1973: Surface area. 

GAGE.--Nonrecording gage. Datum of gage is National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929. 

REMARKS.--Outflow from lake is into Haile Sink. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum daily elevation, 58.44 ft (17.812 m) Aug. 29, 1972; lake dry at gage Oct. 27 to Nov. 29, 
1977. 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--Maximum daily elevation, 56.56 ft (17.239 m) Aug. 15; lake dry at gage Oct. 27 to Nov. 29. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET NGVD. WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 --- 51.84 
2 --- 51.06 52.36 
3 --- 49.26 -...-
4 48.38 --- ........ 51.50 ---
5 --- 50.80 52.68 

6 48.47 
7 51.85 52.00 51.14 
8 56.28 
9 51.28 
10 49.83 

11 51.40 50.50 
12 48.19 52.14 
13 48.26 51.12 
14 52.04 52.08 
15 56.56 

16 51.15 
17 50.75 
18 51.30 50.96 
19 48.08 51.92 
20 48.00 48.58 51.00 

21 52.28 51.90 55.70 
22 51.77 
23 51.08 
24 51.66 51.07 
25 51.18 50.90 

26 51.85 
27 47.90 48.70 ”- -..- 50.94 
28 52.08 51.63 ---
29 48.15 --- --- --- 54.20 
30 50.95 
31 51.80 - -

https://AREA.--8.65


178 ST. JOHNS RIVER 

OKLAWAHA RIVER BASIN 

02242400 LOCHLOOSA LAKE AT LOCHLOOSA, FL 

LOCATION.--Lat 29°30'19", long 82°06'08", in SA sec.27, T.11 S., R.22 E., Alachua County, Hydrologic Unit 03080102, on east shore 
of lake at Lochloosa. 

SURFACE AREA.--8,800 acres (13.7 mil, 35.6 km2). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--86.0 mil (222.7 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--April and May 1936 (monthly), July 1942 to December 1952, April 1956 to September 1960, October 1960 to May 1961 
(about twice weekly), July 1961 to March 1962 (weekly), April 1962 to July 1965 (fragmentary), August 1965 to current year (weekly). 
Records of elevations prior to October 1960 are available in files of the Geological Survey. 

REVISED RECORDS.--WRD FLA. 1974: Drainage area, surface area. 

GAGE.--Nonrecording gage. Datum of gage is 48.83 ft (14.883 m) National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929; gage readings have been 
reduced to elevations NGVD. Prior to July 9, 1942, at approximately present site at datum 6.55 ft (1.996 m) higher. July 9, 
1942, to Dec. 31, 1952, at several sites within 500 ft (150 m) of present site at datum 7.00 ft (2.134 m) higher. 

REMARKS.--Outflow from lake is through Cross Creek to Orange Lake; some overflow occurs through Lochloosa Slough to Orange Creek. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum daily elevation, 61.94 ft (18.879 m) Mar. 16, 1948; minimum daily, 53.88 ft (16.423 m) 
Aug. 18, 1956. 

EXTREMES OUTSIDE PERIOD OF RECORD.--An elevation of 62.0 ft (18.90 m) was reached in October 1941, from floodmark. 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--Maximum daily elevation, 60.17 ft (18.340 m) Aug. 16; minimum daily, 54.91 ft (16.737 m) Nov. 3, 9, 28. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET NGVD, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 58.98 
2 --- ---. 59.39 
3 54.91 ---. 56.63 *--
4 --- 55.43 --•• .--- --.• 
5 .”... 58.39 58.28 58.03 57.99 59.31 

6 55.19 57.40 
7 
8 55.01 57.29 58.23 
9 54.91 56.63 *--
10 56.61 58.21 59.93 

11 
12 55.15 58.31 
13 56.59 58.03 
14 55.01 55.67 59.21 
15 58.15 

16 55.51 58.33 60.17 
17 58.09 
18 55.71 
19 
20 55.01 55.33 57.13 58.32 58.22 58.81 

21 58.05 
22 59.83 
23 
24 
25 54.93 54.95 56.57 

26 58.23 58.03 58.17 58.73 
27 55.37 58.63 
28 54.91 58.09 
29 - - - 58.43 59.63 
30 - - - 57.93 
31 58.41 



179 ST. JOHNS RIVER 

OKLAWAHA RIVER BASIN 

02242450 ORANGE LAKE AT ORANGE LAKE, FL 

LOCATION.--Lat 29°25'37", long 82°12'26", in 5E4 sec.21, T.12 S., R.21 E., Alachua County, Hydrologic Unit 03080102, on south 
shore of southwest bay of lake, at public boat landing in town of Orange Lake. 

SURFACE AREA.--13,160 acres (20.6 mil, 53.3 km2). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--1,012 mil (2,621 km2), revised, includes drainage area of Paynes Prairie, a diked sinkhole area of 650 mil (1,680 
km2), approximately, which is noncontributing except by pumpage. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--May 1933 to March 1934 and November 1935 to June 1942 (monthly), July 1942 to current year. July 1942 to 
May 1955, records for Orange Lake Outlet near Citra. Records of elevations prior to October 1960 are available in files 
of the Geological Survey. 

REVISED RECORDS.--WRD FLA. 1974: Surface area, drainage area. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datumof gage is National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929. Prior to July 2, 1942, nonrecording gage 
at approximately present site at datum 56.24 ft (17.142 m) higher. July 2, 1942, to June 27, 1943, nonrecording gage at lake 
outlet at datum 55.41 ft (16.889 m) higher. June 28, 1943, to Mar. 28, 1947, nonrecording gage and Mar. 28, 1947, to May 31, 
1955, water-stage recorder, at lake outlet at datum 53.41 ft (16.279 m) higher. July 8, 1955, to Sept. 30, 1957, nonrecording 
gages at several sites between Boardman and present site at various datums. 

REMARKS.--Since April 1963, outlet controlled by concrete dam 160 ft (48.8 m) long; elevation of crest is 58.0 ft (17.68 m) with 
notch in center at elevation 55.5 ft (16.92 m). Outflow from lake is through Orange Creek to Oklawaha River. Elevation at 
gage subject to fluctuations caused by wind action. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum elevation observed, 61.95 ft (18.882 m) Mar. 19, 1948 (near Boardman); minimum daily, 
50.38 ft (15.356 m) Aug. 11, 1956. 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--Maximum daily elevation, 60.43 ft (18.419 m) Aug. 14; minimum daily, 54.17 ft (16.511 m) Nov. 22. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET NGVD, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 
2 

54.93 
54.90 

54.38 
54.36 

54.24 
54.28 

54.70 
54.72 

55.73 
55.79 

57.32 
57.36 

58.83 
58.82 

58.37 
58.39 

58.3/
58.37 

58.44 
58.42 

59.04 
59.18 

59.85 
59.81 

3 54.91 54.36 54.27 54.71 55.90 57.67 58.81 58.41 58.36 58.39 59.39 59.76 
4 54.88 54.37 54.25 54.71 55.97 57.85 58.80 58.53 58.45 58.37 59.48 59.73 
5 54.84 54.36 54.27 54.70 55.94 57.94 58.79 58.60 58.47 58.37 59.58 59.70 

6 54.82 54.34 54.33 54.69 55.97 58.01 58.77 58.59 58.46 58.38 59.67 59.66 
7 54.80 54.33 54.37 54.70 56.00 58.08 58.76 58.59 58.45 58.38 59.77 59.62 
8 54.78 54.32 54.33 54.68 56.07 58.17 58.74 58.59 58.45 58.37 59.86 59.57 
9 54.75 54.31 54.30 54.74 56.23 58.28 58.73 58.56 58.49 58.37 59.95 59.54 
10 54.76 54.28 54.36 54.76 56.23 58,32 58.71 58.56 58.50 58.37 60.00 59.51 

11 54.74 54.26 54.31 54.75 56.27 58.42 58.68 58.55 58.50 58.36 60.14 59.49 
12 54.73 54.23 54.27 54.74 56.30 58.48 58.67 58.52 58.52 58.37 60.29 59.46 
13 54.71 54.23 54.25 54.76 56.30 58.55 58.65 58.47 58.50 58.38 60.38 59.42 
14 54.67 54.21 54.29 54.77 56.35 58.56 58.69 58.44 58.57 58.39 60.43 59.40 
15 54.65 54.20 54.34 54.77 56.41 58.66 58.67 58.38 58.57 58.39 60.42 59.38 

16 54.63 54.19 54.63 54.78 56.52 58.70 58.64 58.41 58.55 58.40 60.41 59.35 
17 54.61 54.19 54.64 54.78 56.60 58.74 58.62 58.42 58.53 58.42 60.40 59.32 
18 54.59 54.19 54.64 54.85 56.76 58.76 58.59 58.41 58.51 58.42 60.40 59.30 
19 54.56 54.18 54.65 55.02 56.83 58.78 58.58 58.42 58.48 58.48 60.41 59.27 
20 54.57 54.18 54.64 55.22 56.88 58.80 58.61 58.49 58.46 58.60 60.38 59.24 

21 54.56 54.18 54.65 55.30 56.91 58.81 58.60 58.47 58.47 58.60 60.34 59.21 
22 54.55 54.17 54.66 55.33 56.96 58.83 58.60 58.45 58.48 58.61 60.31 59.19 
23 54.54 54.28 54.65 55.39 56.97 53.84 58.58 58.50 58.47 58.61 60.27 59.17 
24 54.54 54.27 54.60 55.40 57.06 58.86 58.58 58.49 58.48 58.60 60.23 59.19 
25 54.52 54.29 54.60 55.32 57.10 58.86 58.54 58.47 58.55 58.58 60.16 59.19 

26 54.49 54.24 54.68 55.41 57.14 58.84 58.49 58.45 58.54 58.60 60.11 59.17 
27 54.47 54.23 54.66 55.51 57.19 58.84 58.47 58.43 58.52 58.64 60.07 59.14 
28 54.44 54.22 54.65 55.54 57.23 58.85 58.44 58.40 58.50 58.75 60.03 59.12 
29 54.41 54.22 54.65 55.57 --- 58.85 58.42 58.37 58.49 58.83 59.98 59.08 
30 54.44 54.26 54.64 55.61 58.85 58.40 58.34 58.46 58.88 59.94 59.06 
31 54.44 --- 54.68 55.65 58.84 -..- 58.31 -.-- 58.93 59.90 ---

MEAN 54.65 54.26 54.48 55.02 56.49 58.47 58.64 58.46 58.48 58.51 60.03 59.40 
MAX 54.93 54.38 54.68 55.65 57.23 58.86 58.83 58.60 58.57 58.93 60.43 59.85 
MIN 54.41 54.17 54.24 54.68 55.73 57.32 58.40 58.31 58.31 58.36 59.04 59.06 

CAL YR 1977 MAN 55.57 MAX 57.07 MIN 54.17 
WTR YR 1978 M.AN 57.24 MAX 60.43 MIN 54.17 



180 ST. JOHNS RIVER 

OKLAWAHA RIVER BASIN 

02243958 LAKE OCKLAWAHA NEAR ORANGE SPRINGS, FL 

LOCATION.--Lat 29°30'30", long 81°48'15", in NA sec.28, T.11 S., R.25 E., Putnam County, Hydrologic Unit 03080102, at upstream side 
of control structure of Rodman Dam on Oklawaha River, 8.4 mi (13.5 km) east of Orange Springs. 

SURFACE AREA.--10,800 acres (16.9 mi2, 43.7 km2), at elevation 20.0 ft (6.10 m) NGVD, from data furnished by Corps of Engineers. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--2,747 mi2 (7,115 km2), includes Paynes Prairie, a diked sinkhole area of 650 mil (1,680 km2), approximately,
which is noncontributing except for pumpage. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--October 1968 to current year. Records for Oklawaha River above Rodman Dam, near Orange Springs (sta 02243959). 
Prior to October 1969, published as Rodman Reservoir near Orange Springs. 

REVISED RECORDS.--WDR FL-77-1: Drainage area. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929 (Corps of Engineers bench mark). 

REMARKS.--Lake is formed by earthfill dam with concrete control structure. Dam was completed and storage began on Sept. 30, 1968; 
water in reservoir reached an interim elevation of about 16 ft (4.9 m) in November 1968 and was raised to the optimum pool 
elevation of 20 ft (6.1 m) in July 1969. Capacity, 120,000 acre-ft (148 hm3) between elevations 6.0 ft (1.83 m), invert of gage 
sills and 23.2 ft (7.07 m), standard project flood; no dead storage below elevation 6.0 ft (1.83 m). Lake is part of the Cross-
Florida Barge Canal and is used for recreation purposes. Figures given herewith represent total contents. 

COOPERATION.--Preliminary capacity table furnished by Corps of Engineers. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum contents, 85,000 acre-ft (105 hm3) Feb. 4, 1970, elevation, 20.70 ft (6.309 m); minimum 
since July 1969, 15,000 acre-ft (18.5 hm3) Sept. 5, Nov. 10, 1972; minimum elevation, 12.57 ft (3.831 m) Nov. 10, 1972. 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--Maximum contents, 63,000 acre-ft (77.7 hm3) Aug. 3, elevation, 18.92 ft (5.767 m); minimum, 50,000 acre-
ft (61.6 hm3) Jan. 30, elevation, 17.70 ft (5.395 m). 

Preliminary capacity table 
(elevation, in feet, and contents, in acre-feet) 

10 5,000 14 22,000 18 53,000 22 102,000 
11 9,000 15 28,000 19 64,000 23 117,000 
12 13,000 16 35,000 20 76,000 
13 17,000 17 44,000 21 88,000 

ELEVATION. IN FEET NGVD. WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAP APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 18.00 18.06 18.12 18.18 17.90 18.27 17.85 17.98 18.14 18.01 18.47 18.04 
2 18.04 18.10 18.18 18.12 18.08 18.28 17.90 17.97 18.16 18.03 18.70 18.04 
3 18.06 18.16 18.18 18.04 18.20 18.53 17.98 17.98 18.16 18.04 18.89 17.98 
4 18.04 18.20 18.15 18.00 18.23 18.50 18.06 18.17 18.12 18.03 18.87 18.00 
5 18.05 18.20 18.15 18.00 18.25 18.35 18.12 18.27 18.10 18.04 18.72 18.13 

6 18.06 18.10 18.24 18.00 18.23 18.29 18.10 18.10 18.03 18.05 18.60 18.09 
7 18.06 18.00 18.17 17.97 18.12 18.40 18.05 18.02 17.96 18.09 18.52 18.06 
8 18.05 17.95 18.13 17.96 18.05 18.49 18.01 18.08 17.97 18.13 18.59 18.10 
9 18.07 17.96 18.13 18.13 18.12 18.48 17.99 18.09 18.07 18.10 18.61 18.15 
10 18.09 17.99 18.04 18.09 18.06 18.41 17.97 18.05 18.10 18.10 18.35 18.13 

11 18.10 17.99 17.98 18.08 17.96 18.23 17.97 17.98 18.11 18.05 18.28 18.05 
12 18.12 18.00 17.98 18.03 17.95 18.05 17.99 17.95 18.24 17.97 18.15 17.99 
13 18.10 18.00 17.98 18.12 18.03 17.99 18.00 17.98 18.13 17.96 18.12 17.91 
14 18.05 18.04 18.05 18.19 18.12 18.00 18.00 17.97 18.00 18.00 18.25 17.91 
15 18.00 18.06 18.04 18.19 18.11 18.03 17.98 17.95 17.94 17.99 18.25 17.92 

16 17.97 18.04 18.10 18.16 18.15 18.03 17.98 18.00 17.94 18.01 18.07 17.96 
17 17.97 18.01 18.13 18.20 18.10 18.00 17.95 18.07 17.93 18.01 18.22 17.95 
18 17.99 17.97 18.20 18.18 18.17 17.95 17.99 18.10 17.96 17.99 18.24 17.94 
19 18.04 17.95 18.15 18.12 18.28 17.94 18.24 18.15 18.00 18.00 18.30 17.98 
20 18.05 17.93 18.14 18.36 18.23 17.95 18.35 18.11 18.05 18,04 18.22 18.02 

21 18.06 17.97 18.14 18.32 18.21 17.95 18.09 18.00 18.11 18.08 18.15 18.06 
22 18.08 18.00 18.09 18.30 18.20 17.94 17.88 17.92 18.15 18.05 18.13 18.08 
23 18.09 18.18 18.04 18.28 18.07 17.91 17.83 17.93 18.12 17.96 18.10 18.10 
24 18.09 18.31 18.07 18.25 17.94 17.96 17.88 17.94 18.07 17.91 18.05 18.13 
25 18.08 18.28 18.14 18.25 17.81 18.01 17.95 17.97 18.06 17.91 18.05 18.12 

26 18.02 18.16 18.23 18.24 17.81 18.07 18.04 17.98 18.04 17.95 18.09 18.05 
27 17.95 18.01 18.24 17.95 17.95 18.07 18.06 17.97 18.04 17.99 18.14 18.00 
28 17.91 18.00 18.19 17.79 18.09 17.98 18.05 17.94 18.04 18.12 18.10 17.98 
29 17.94 17.99 18.08 17.76 --- 17.91 18.04 17.96 18.03 18.25 18.03 17.95 
30 17.98 18.06 18.10 17.71 17.85 18.00 17.99 18.00 18.30 17.96 17.96 
31 18.01 .--- 18.15 17.80 17.81 --- 18.05 --- 18.31 17.97 ---

MEAN 18.04 18.06 18.12 18.09 18.09 18.12 18.01 18.02 18.06 18.05 18.30 18.03 
MAX 18.12 18.31 18.24 18.36 18.28 18.53 18.35 18.27 18.24 18.31 18.89 18.15 
MIN 17.91 17.93 17.98 17.71 17.81 17.81 17.83 17.92 17.93 17.91 17.96 17.91 

CAL YR 1977 M.AN 18.05 MAX 18.40 MIN 17.82 
WTR YR 1978 McAN 18.08 MAX 18.89 MIN 17.71 
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Figure 11. Location of lake gaging stations in the St. Johns River basin below the Oklawaha River. 



182 ST. JOHNS RIVER 

ST. JOHNS RIVER BASIN BELOW OKLAWAHA RIVER 

02244350 LAKE WINONA NEAR DELAND, FL 

LOCATION.--Lat 29°10'50", long 81°20'06", in SE' sec.19, T.15 S., R.30 E., Volusia County, Hydrologic Unit 03080103, on northwest shore 
of lake, on pier at YMCA camp, 10.8 mi (17.4 km) north of DeLand. 

SURFACE AREA.--156 acres (0.24 mi2, 0.63 km2). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--1.35 mi2 (3.50 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--March 1965 to current year. 

REVISED RECORDS.--WDR FL-75-1: Surface area, drainage area. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929 (unadjusted). 

REMARKS.--Lake is landlocked. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum daily elevation, 40.52 ft (12.350 m) Oct. 20, 1969; minimum daily, 33.20 ft (10.119 m) May 25, 
1968. 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--Maximum daily elevation, 36.80 ft (11.217 m) Aug. 15; minimum daily, 34.71 ft (10.580 m) Nov. 1,2. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET NGVD, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

35.06 
35.05 
35.03 
35.00 
34.97 

34.71 
34.71 
34.72 
34.78 
34.96 

34.89 
34.92 
34.91 
34.90 
34.95 

35.18 
35.18 
35.18 
35.16 
35.16 

35.24 
35.27 
35.29 
35.29 
35.28 

35.64 
35.64 
35.88 
35.97 
35.97 

35.97 
35.96 
35.95 
35.94 
35.93 

35.60 
35.59 
35.57 
35.60 
35.61 

35.10 
35.21 
35.30 
35.33 
35.36 

35.32 
35.39 
35.37 
35.36 
35.36 

36.34 
36.46 
36.49 
36.51 
36.52 

36.63 
36.61 
36.60 
36.60 
36.60 

6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

34.95 
34.93 
34.92 
34.91 
34.90 

34.96 
34.95 
34.95 
34.94 
34.93 

35.07 
35.05 
35.04 
35.04 
35.05 

35.16 
35.16 
35.17 
35.23 
35.21 

35.27 
35.26 
35.26 
35.46 
35.47 

35.97 
35.97 
35.98 
36.02 
36.04 

35.92 
35.91 
35.90 
35.89 
35.88 

35.59 
35.58 
35.58 
35.57 
35.57 

35.37 
35.39 
35.39 
35.43 
35.43 

35.51 
35.76 
35.78 
35.82 
35.84 

36.52 
36.51 
36.50 
36.50 
36.50 

36.67 
36.68 
36.67 
36.66 
36.67 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

34.89 
34.89 
34.89 
34.87 
34.86 

34.91 
34.88 
34.86 
34.84 
34.83 

35.03 
35.06 
35.08 
35.09 
35.09 

35.19 
35.17 
35.21 
35.24 
35.22 

35.46 
35.45 
35.45 
35.45 
35.44 

36.03 
36.03 
36.03 
36.03 
36.04 

35.86 
35.85 
35.84 
35.82 
35.81 

35.55 
35.53 
35.51 
35.48 
35.45 

35.46 
35.46 
35.43 
35.43 
35.41 

35.84 
35.84 
35.85 
35.84 
35.84 

36.50 
36.52 
36.57 
36.64 
36.80 

36.68 
36.69 
36.68 
36.66 
36.65 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

34.86 
34.84 
34.83 
34.62 
34.81 

34.82 
34.82 
34.81 
34.80 
34.78 

35.16 
35.17 
35.17 
35.17 
35.16 

35.20 
35.19 
35.19 
35.23 
35.34 

35.48 
35.50 
35.58 
35.62 
35.63 

36.07 
36.06 
36.04 
36.03 
36.03 

35.79 
35.77 
35.77 
35.81 
35.83 

35.42 
35.40 
35.39 
35.38 
35.36 

35.40 
35.38 
35.36 
35.33 
35.31 

35.90 
35.93 
35.96 
35.99 
36.00 

36.79 
36.73 
36.72 
36.75 
36.74 

36.64 
36.63 
36.61 
36.60 
36.59 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

34.80 
34.79 
34.78 
34.76 
34.76 

34.78 
34.77 
34.80 
34.83 
34.91 

35.16 
35.16 
35.14 
35.13 
35.14 

35.33 
35.32 
35.31 
35.31 
35.32 

35.64 
35.63 
35.61 
35.60 
35.59 

36.02 
36.04 
36.03 
36.03 
36.03 

35.81 
35.79 
35.77 
35.75 
35.75 

35.34 
35.32 
35.30 
35.28 
35.26 

35.30 
35.30 
35.29 
35.29 
35.27 

36.00 
35.99 
35.98 
35.98 
36.06 

36.73 
36.72 
36.70 
36.71 
36.73 

36.58 
36.57 
36.56 
36.57 
36.56 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

34.79 
34.77 
34.76 
34.74 
34.73 
34.72 

34.90 
34.87 
34.87 
34.86 
34.88 
---

35.15 
35.14 
35.11 
35.09 
35.11 
35.14 

35.32 
35.30 
35.29 
35.27 
35.25 
35.24 

35.59 
35.59 
35.59 
---
---

36.04 
36.02 
36.01 
36.00 
35.99 
35.98 

35.72 
35.68 
35.66 
35.64 
35.62 
---

35.24 
35.21 
35.18 
35.16 
35.13 
35.10 

35.25 
35.24 
35.22 
35.20 
35.22 
---

36.14 
36.16 
36.17 
36.18 
36.19 
36.21 

36.72 
36.70 
36.68 
36.66 
36.65 
36.63 

36.55 
36.54 
36.52 
36.51 
36.49 
---

MEAN 
MAX 
MIN 

34.86 
35.06 
34.72 

34.85 
34.96 
34.71 

35.08 
35.17 
34.89 

35.23 
35.34 
35.16 

35.46 
35.64 
35.24 

35.99 
36.07 
35.64 

35.82 
35.97 
35.62 

35.41 
35.61 
35.10 

35.33 
35.46 
35.10 

35.86 
36.21 
35.32 

36.62 
36.80 
36.34 

36.61 
36.69 
36.49 

CAL YR 1977 
WTR YR 1978 

MEAN 35.24 
MEAN 35.59 

MAX 36.45 
MAX 36.80 

MIN 34.23 
MIN 34.71 

https://AREA.--1.35


183 ST. JOHNS RIVER 

ST. JOHNS RIVER BASIN BELOW OKLAWAHA RIVER 

02244600 SAND HILL LAKE NEAR KEYSTONE HEIGHTS, FL 

LOCATION.--Lat 29°51'01", long 82°01'l0", in NWT sec.32, T,7 S„ R.23 E., Clay County, Hydrologic Unit 03080103, on northwest shore of 
lake, on south side of public dock at end of graded road, 1.3 mi (2.1 km) east of Keystone Airport and 3.5 mi (5.6 km) north of 
Keystone Heights. 

SURFACE AREA.--1,250 acres, 1.95 mi2 (5.06 km2). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--11.0 mi2 (28.5 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--July 1957 to July 1959 (twice weekly), August 1959 to September 1960 (weekly), October 1960 to September 1965 
(fragmentary), October 1965 to February 1976 (weekly), March 19.76 to current year (monthly). Records of elevations prior to 
October 1960 are available in files of the Geological Survey. 

REMARKS.--Lake is one of the Etonia Creek headwaters chain of lakes. 

GAGE.--Nonrecording gage. Datum of gage is 126.02 ft (38.411 m) National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929; gage readings have been 
reduced to elevations NGVD. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum daily elevation, 132.73 ft (40.456 m) Sept. 22, 1964; minimum daily, 130.74 ft (39.850 m) 
May 26, 1968. 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--Maximum daily elevation, 132.54 ft (40.398 m) Aug. 7; minimum daily, 130.82 ft (39.874 m) Dec. 14. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET ABOVE NGVD, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

---
---

131.12 
---

---
131.53 

---

---
131.82 

---

---

131.80 

131.69 
---
---

131.88 
---

---
131.56 

---

---
131.70 

---

---
132.42 

---

132.44 

6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

131.11 
---

130.85 
---

---
130.93 

---

---
131.52 

---

---

---
---

132.54 
---

---

---

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

130.82 
- -

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

---
130.95 

---
---

---

---
132.06 

---
---

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

--- 131.94 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

132.52 

- -
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ST. JOHNS RIVER BASIN BELOW OKLAWAHA RIVER 

02244650 MAGNOLIA LAKE NEAR KEYSTONE HEIGHTS, FL 

LOCATION.--Lat 29°49'12", long 82°00'55", in NE4 sec.8, T,8 S., R,23 E„ Clay County, Hydrologic Unit 03080103, on southeast shore of 
lake, at east side of dock at Magnolia Lake State Park, 2,5 mi (4.0 km) north of Keystone Heights. 

SURFACE AREA.--201 acres, 0.31 mil (0.81 km2). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--14.4 mil (37.3 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--March 1958 to April 1960 (fragmentary), May 1960 to September 1966, October 1966 to June 1968 (about thrice weekly), 
July 1968 to March 1969 (fragmentary), April 1969 to current year. Records of elevations prior to October 1960 are available in 
files of the Geological Survey. 

GAGE.--Nonrecording gage. Datum of gage is 117.00 ft (35.662 m) National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929; gage readings have been 
reduced to elevations NGVD. 

REMARKS.--Lake is one of the Etonia Creek headwaters chain of lakes. Temporary earthen dam at lake outlet from Sept. 9-12, 1973. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum daily elevation, 125.91 ft (38.377 m) Sept, 12, 1973, caused by temporary earthen dam at lake 
outlet; minimum daily, 122.30 ft (37.277 m) Nov. 22, 1977. 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--Maximum daily elevation, 125.70 ft (38.313 m) Aug. 29; minimum daily, 122.30 ft (37.277 m) Nov. 22. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET ABOVE NGVD, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 123.30 122.60 122.40 122.38 123.04 124.12 124.54 124.16 124.12 124.34 125.18 
2 123.32 122.56 122.40 122.40 123.18 124.18 124.52 124.14 124.10 124.32 
3 123.30 122.54 122.40 122.40 123.18 124.36 124.50 124.12 124.08 124.32 
4 123.26 122.52 122.40 122.40 123.22 124.50 124.48 124.26 124.24 124.36 
5 123.22 122.64 122.40 122.38 123.22 124.55 124.48 124.30 124.24 124.40 

6 123.18 122.62 122.44 122.38 123.24 124.60 124.46 124.34 124.24 124.66 
7 123.14 122.60 122.46 122.36 123.24 124.60 124.44 124.38 124.26 124.70 125.57 
8 123.12 122.58 122.44 122.40 123.26 124.62 124.42 124.40 124.26 124.76 
9 123.10 122.56 122.42 122.38 123.30 124.68 124.40 124.44 124.28 124.80 
10 123.10 122.52 122.40 122.38 123.40 124.70 124.38 124.46 124.28 124.80 

11 123.08 122.50 122.38 122.38 123.40 124.70 124.36 124.46 124.40 124.80 
12 123.06 122.48 122.34 122.36 123.40 124.70 124.30 124.46 124.40 124.80 
13 123.04 122.46 122.32 122.40 123.40 124.70 124.38 124.44 124.40 124.80 
14 123.02 122.44 122.34 122.42 123.40 124.70 124.36 124.42 124.40 124.80 
15 123.00 122.42 122.36 122.40 123.40 124.72 124.34 124.40 124.40 124.80 

16 122.98 122.40 122.42 122.40 123.50 124.72 124.32 124.38 124.42 124.80 
17 122.96 122.38 122.44 122.40 123.54 124.74 124.30 124.34 124.42 124.80 
18 122.94 122.36 122.44 122.40 123.58 124.74 124.28 124.32 124.38 124.80 
19 122.90 122.34 122.44 122.40 123.80 124.74 124.26 124.30 124.36 124.80 
20 122.86 122.34 122.44 122.76 123.80 124.72 124.34 124.28 124.34 124.80 

21 122.84 122.32 122.46 122.78 123.80 124.72 124.34 124.26 124.32 124.80 
22 122.82 122.30 122.46 122.84 123.84 124.70 124.32 124.24 124.30 124.80 
23 122.80 122.36 122.46 122.84 123.88 124.70 124.30 124.24 124.28 124.78 
24 122.78 122.36 122.44 122.84 123.92 124.70 124.30 124.24 124.26 124.76 
25 122.76 122.40 122.44 122.82 123.94 124.68 124.28 124.24 124.24 124.74 

26 122.74 122.38 122.42 122.96 123.98 124.66 124.26 124.24 124.22 124.72 125.00 
27 122.70 122.38 122.42 122.96 124.00 124.64 124.24 124.22 124.22 124.70 
28 122.68 122.38 122.42 122.96 124.04 124.62 124.22 124.18 124.20 124.70 
29 122.66 122.40 122.40 123.02 --- 124.60 124.20 124.16 124.18 124.80 125.70 
30 122.64 122.40 122.40 123.02 124.58 124.18 124.14 124.20 124.80 
31 122.62 122.40 123.02 124.56 --- 124.14 --- 124.80 

MEAN 122.97 122.45 122.41 122.59 123.53 124.62 124.35 124.29 124.28 124.71 
MAX 123.32 122.64 122.46 123.02 124.04 124.74 124.54 124.46 124.42 124.80 
MIN 122.62 122.30 122.32 122.36 123.04 124.12 124.18 124.12 124.08 124.32 

CAL YR 1977 MLAN 123.45 MAX 124.74 MIN 1?2.1n 



185 ST. JOHNS RIVER 

ST. JOHNS RIVER BASIN BELOW OKLAWAHA RIVER 

02244750 BROOKLYN LAKE AT KEYSTONE HEIGHTS, FL 

LOCATION.--Lat 29°47'46", long 82°01'21", in SW4 sec.17, T,8 S., R.23 E, Clay County, Hydrologic Unit 03080103, near middle of span on 
east side of bridge on State Highway 21 across east bay of lake, 0.9. mi (1.4 km) northeast of Keystone Heights. 

SURFACE AREA.--635 acres, 0.99 mi2 (2.57 km2). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--17.4 mi2 (45.1 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--July 1957 to September 1959, October 1959 to September 1960 (thrice weekly), October 1960 to March 1961 (weekly), 
April 1961 to July 1965 (fragmentary), August 1965 to current year (weekly), Records of elevations prior to October 1960 are 
available in files of the Geological Survey. 

REMARKS.--Lake is one of the Etonia Creek headwaters chain of lakes. 

GAGE.--Nonrecording gage. Datum of gage is 93.06 ft (28.365 ml National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929; gage readings have been 
reduced to elevations NGVD. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum daily elevation, 117.43 ft (35.793 m) Oct. 1, 1960; minimum daily, 97.23 ft (29.636 m) Feb. 24, 
25, 1958. 

EXTREMES OUTSIDE PERIOD OF RECORD.--An elevation of 118.2 ft (36.03 m) was reached in 1948, from information by local resident. 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--Maximum daily elevation, 106.16 ft (32.358 m) Sept. 25; minimum daily, 99.10 ft (30.305 m) Feb. 27. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET ABOVE NOVO, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 19(B 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

101.42 

99.93 

99.64 99.34 
100.59 

100.55 

100.69 

100.89 
105.64 

6 
7 
8 
9 
10 101.20 

100.51 
---

99.52 
---

99.30 
---

99.30 
---

100.60 

---
100.79 

-_- ---
101.39 

---
103.20 

---

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

100.24 

99.77 
99.30 100.16 

100.83 

100.69 

104.03 

105.91 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

100.98 

99.74 

99.42 

99.22 100.38 

100.61 

100.81 

101.64 
106.04 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

100.76 

100.08 
---

99.66 
---

---
100.45 

---
---

100.69 
---

100.71 
---

101.79 
-_-

104.75 
---

106.16 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 100.61 

100.00 

99.84 

---
99.48 
---

99.10 
---

100.56 
--- ---

100.59 
---

100.88 

---
102.04 

---
105.26 

---
- -



186 ST. JOHNS RIVER 

ST. JOHNS RIVER BASIN BELOW OKLAWAHA RIVER 

02244800 LAKE GENEVA AT KEYSTONE HEIGHTS, FL 

LOCATION.--Lat 29°46'26", long 82°01'59", in NE4 sec.30, T,8 S., R.23 E., Clay County, Hydrologic Unit 03080103, on northwest shore of 
lake, on private dock, 0.8 mi (1.3 km), south of Keystone Heights. 

SURFACE AREA.--1,746 acres, 2.73 mil (7,07 km2). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--35.5 mil (91.9 km2), 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--July 1957 to January 1961, February 1961 to July 1965 (fragmentary), August 1965 to current year (weekly), 
incomplete. Records of elevations prior to October 1960 are available in files of the Geological Survey. 

GAGE.--Nonrecording gage. Datum of gage is 94.91 ft (28.929 m) National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929; gage readings have been 
reduced to elevations NGVD. 

REMARKS.--Lake is one of the Etonia Creek headwaters chain of lakes. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum daily elevation, 107.23 ft (32.684 m) July 15, 1973; minimum daily,,99.59 ft (30.355 m) Nov. 
20, 1977. 

EXTREMES OUTSIDE PERIOD OF RECORD,--An elevation of 109.1 ft (33.25 m). was reached in 1948, from information by local resident. 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--Maximum daily elevation, 101.27 ft (30.869 m) Aug. 20; minimum daily, 99.59 ft (30.355 m) Nov. 20. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET ABOVE NGVD, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 99.89 --- 100.01 
2 100.41 --- 100.15 100.43 --- 100.20 
3 --- --- --- 99.97 101.06 
4 99.81 99.67 --- --- ---
5 --- --- 100.19 100.60 ---

6 - - -
7 100.21 
8 99.87 - - -
9 100.23 100.33 100.39 - - -

10 100.95 

11 99.65 ---
12 --- --- 100.21 100.59 
13 99.67 --- 101.21 
14 --- --- 100.19 
15 99.91 

16 100.09 100.25 100.41 
17 --- 100.11 100.41 100.91 
18 99.81 
19 100.39 100.60 .11••••• 

20 99.59 101.27 

21 100.07 - - - -
22 100.19 
23 99.96 100.57 100.15 100.17 100.49 
24 100.17 100.87 
25 99.86 

26 100.33 100.53 
27 99.63 101.17 
28 99.93 
29 100.13 101.17 - - -
30 99.86 100.01 100.51 •••• 

31 - - -

https://daily,,99.59


 

 

187 ST. JOHNS RIVER 

ST. JOHNS RIVER BASIN BELOW OKLAWAHA RIVER 

02244850 PEBBLE LAKE NEAR KEYSTONE HEIGHTS, FL 

LOCATION.--Lat 29°49'31", long 81°57'10", in SE4 sec.1, T.8 S„ R.23 E., Clay County, Hydrologic Unit 03080103, on east shore of lake 
in Gold Head Branch State Park, 5.5 mi (8.8 km) northeast of Keystone Heights. 

SURFACE AREA.--9.5 acres, 0.01 mi2 (0.04 km2), 

DRAINAGE AREA.--0.19 mi2 (0.49 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--July 1945 to current year (weekly', incomplete. Records of elevations prior to October 1960 are available in 
files of the Geological Survey. 

GAGE.--Nonrecording gage. Datum of gage is 101.16 ft (30.834 m) National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929; gage readings have 
been reduced to elevations NGVD. 

REMARKS.--Lake has no surface outlet. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum daily elevation, 116.36 ft (35.467 m) July 11, 1948, may have been higher in October 1948; 
minimum daily, 84.24 ft (25.676 m) Apr. 28, 1957. 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--Maximum daily elevation, 90.90 ft (27.706 m) Sept. 26; minimum daily, 85.28 ft (25.993 m) Dec. 9. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET ABOVE NGVD, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 --* --- 88.28 
2 85.57 85.99 
3 --- --- --- 88.76 89.80 
4 85.52 --- ---
5 --- 85.94 89.12 90.70 

6 --- 89.00 ---
7 86.02 87.66 --^ 89.84 
8 86.66 ...... 89.86 
9 85.28 ...-... 
10 

11 85.76 88.74 
12 85.96 85.52 86.14 89.06 90.86 
13 
14 
15 86.90 90.26 

16 85.41 
17 88.92 88.79 
18 85.98 88.78 
19 85.72 86.32 88.96 90.88 
20 85.37 87.96 

21 --- ---
22 --.. 87.16 90.36 
23 85.56 87.04 ---
24 --- ---
25 

26 88.76 88.88 90.90 
27 86.34 
28 85.68 86.30 
29 90.54 
30 85.34 85.94 
31 85.52 87.42 

https://AREA.--0.19


188 ST. JOHNS RIVER 

ST. JOHNS RIVER BASIN BELOW OKLAWAHA RIVER 

02244900 LAKE JOHNSON (LITTLE LAKE) NEAR KEYSTONE HEIGHTS, FL 

LOCATION.--Lat 29°49'31", long 81°57,07", in SE4 sec.l, T.8 S., R.23 E., Clay County, Hydrologic Unit 03080103, on north shore of 
little lake on northwest side of Lake Johnson in Gold Head Branch State Park, 5.5 mi (8.8 km). northeast of Keystone Heights. 

SURFACE AREA.--34.6 acres, 0.05 mi2 (0.14 km2), little lake area. Combined areas of little lake and big lake are 475 acres, 
0.74 mi2 (1.92 km2). 

DRAINAGE AREA. --6.37 mi2 (16.50 km2), combined areas. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--July 1945 to current year (weekly", incomplete. Records of•elevations prior to October 1960 are available in 
files of the Geological Survey. 

GAGE.--Nonrecording gage. Datum of gage is 89.00 ft (27.127 m) National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929; gage readings have been 
reduced to elevations NGVD. Jan. 4, 1963 to Dec. 1977 at site 200 ft south at same datum. Prior to Jan. 4, 1963, at same site 
at datum 5.61 ft (1.710 m) higher. Since Feb. 7, 1959, auxiliary nonrecording gage in big lake east of earthen dam. 

REMARKS.--Gold Head Branch flows into little lake; little lake was first separated from big lake below an elevation of about 95 ft 
•(29.0 m) by a shallow channel and earthen dam, which was constructed June 30, 1957; the channel was deepened and a control with 

removable boards was constructed during August 1968. On January 17, 1969, the dam was found partially washed out and a new dam 
was constructed in April 1969; the top of the new dam is at an elevation of about 96 ft (29 m). Lake Johnson has no surface 
outlet. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum daily elevation, about 105 ft (32.0 m) in October 1948, from information by local resident; 
minimum daily, 90.87 ft (27.697 m) Aug. 12, 1975. 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--Maximum daily elevation, 95.45 ft (29.093 m) Aug. 7; minimum daily, 94.58 ft (28.828 m) Oct. 28. 

ELEVATION. IN FEET ABOVE NGVD, WATER YEAR OCTOBER
MEAN VALUES 

1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 --- --- --. 95.18 ---
2 --- 94.60 95.29 --- --- -...-
3 --. --- --- 95.22 95.44 ..--
4 94.66 --- ---
5 --- 95.26 95.36 

6 95.26 --- 95.24 --- ..--
7 94.80 -..- ..-- -.- --- 95.22 --- --- 95.45 
8 --- --- --- 95.32 --- --. 95.42 ---
9 94.96 --- --- ---
10 ..-- --- ---

11 
12 94.78 94.66 

- -
95.26 

95.16 - -
95.35 

13 - - - -
14 - -
15 - - 95.30 95.20 95.39 

16 --- --- --- -..-
17 - - 95.22 95.37 95.20 ---
18 95.20 --- --- 95.25 ---
19 94.60 95.35 --- 95.34 --- 95.34 
20 94.70 - - - ..-- --- ---

21 --- --- --. ---
22 --- --- 95.26 95.38 
23 94.46 95.27 --- ---
24 --- --- ---
25 --- - - -

26 - - 95.22 95.29 95.32 
27 95‘36 
28 94.58 95.38 95.39 
29 95.38 
30 94.82 
31 95.00 95.24 



 

189 ST, JOHNS RIVER 

ST. JOHNS RIVER BASIN BELOW OKLAWAHA RIVER 

02244905 LAKE JOHNSON (BIG LAKE) NEAR KEYSTONE HEIGHTS, FL 

LOCATION.--Lat 29°49'26", long 81°56'42", in SW4 sec.6, T,8 S., R,24 E„ Clay County, Hydrologic Unit 03080103, on northwest shore of 
big lake in Gold Head Branch State Park, 5.8 mi (9.3 km) northeast of Keystone Heights. 

SURFACE AREA.--441 acres, 0.69 mi2 (1.78 km2), big lake area. Combined areas of big lake and little lake are 475 acres, 0.74 mi2 
(1.92 km2). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--6.37 mil (16.50 km2), combined areas. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--February 1959 to June 1960 (fragmentary), January 1963 to current year (weekly), incomplete. Records of elevations 
prior to January 1963 are available in files of the Geological Survey, 

GAGE.--Nonrecording gage. Datum of gage is 89.00 ft (27.127 m) National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929; gage readings have been 
reduced to elevations NGVD. Prior to Jan. 7, 1963, at same site at datum 2,40 ft (0.732 m) lower. 

REMARKS.--Gold Head Branch flows into little lake; little lake was first separated from big lake below an elevation of about 95 ft 
(29.0 m) by a shallow channel and earthen dam, which was constructed June 30, 1957; the channel was deepened and a control with 
removable boards was constructed during August 1968. On January 17, 1969, the dam was found partially washed out and a new dam 
was constructed in April 1969; the top of the new dam is at an elevation of about 96 ft (29 m). Lake Johnson has no surface 
outlet. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum daily elevation, 98.30 ft (29.962 m) Mar. 4, 1966; minimum daily, 87.48 ft (26.664 m) Nov. 
20, 1977. 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR,--Maximum daily elevation, 90.08 ft (27.456 m) Aug. 22; minimum daily, 87.48 ft (26.664 m) Nov. 20. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET ABOVE NGVD, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 88.58 
2 87.60 88.25 --- ---
3 88.36 89.40 ---
4 87.88 __- 89.90 
5 --- 88.20 88.72 89.90 

6 - -
7 87.82 89.62 •••••• 

8 88.95 89.66 - - -
9 87.54 88.80 - -

10 - - - - -

11 --- 88.01 --- 88.30 - -
12 87.71 87.56 88.50 88.64 89.80 
13 ---
14 
15 88.93 90.06 

16 
17 

87.75 88.84 
88.55 

- -

18 88.08 88.55 
19 87.58 88.64 88.52 89.75 
20 87.48 

21 - - ---
22 88.89 --- 90.08 ---
23 87.88 88.98 88.76 ---
24 --- --- ---
25 - - -

26 --- 88.36 88.58 89.75 
27 --- 88.60 --- ---
28 87.58 88.62 
29 
30 

--- ---
87.52 --- 88.20 

---
88.60 

90.00 

31 --- 87.88 --- 88.82 --- --

https://AREA.--6.37


 

 

190 ST. JOHNS RIVER 

ST. JOHNS RIVER BASIN BELOW OKLAWAHA RIVER 

02244950 LAKE GRANDIN NEAR INTERLACHEN, FL 

LOCATION.--Lat 29°40'16", long 81°52'55", in NE14 sec.34, T.9 S., R.24 E., Putnam County, Hydrologic Unit 03080103, on south shore of 
lake, on private dock 2.8 mi (4.5 km) north of Interlachen. 

SURFACE AREA.--354 acres (0.55 mil, 1.43 km2). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--3.71 mil (9.61 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--
ELEVATION: July 1957 to September 1960 (incomplete), October 1960 to current year (fragmentary). Records of elevations prior 

to October 1960 are available in files of the Geological Survey. 
WATER TEMPERATURE: October 1975 to current year. Results of miscellaneous temperature observations prior to October 1975 are 

available in files of the Geological Survey. 

GAGE.--Nonrecording gage. Datum of gage is 73.69 ft (22.461 m) National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929; gage readings have been 
reduced to elevations NGVD. 

REMARKS.--Lake outlet is through a swampy area and canal northward to Etonia Creek. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--
ELEVATION: Maximum daily elevation, 83.33 ft (25.399 m) on or about Sept. 13, 1964, from floodmark; minimum daily, 79.81 ft 

(24.326 m) about July 31, 1961. 
WATER TEMPERATURE: (1975-78); Maximum temperature observed, 32.0°C May 30, 1978; minimum observed, 10.0°C Jan. 31, 1977, 

Feb. 8, 1978. 

ELEVATION AND WATER TEMPERATURE, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

ELEV- ELEV-
ATION ATION 
ABOVE TEMPER- ABOVE TEMPER-

TIME NGVD ATURE TIME NGVD ATURE 
DATE (FEET) (DEG C) DATE (FEET) (DEG C) 

NOv MAY 
lw... 1000 80.23 15.5 30... 1300 81.40 32.0 

FEL+ JUL 
00... 1535 81.44 10.0 31... 1205 81.49 29.0 
MAK 
21... 1450 81.69 19.5 

https://AREA.--3.71


191 ST. JOHNS RIVER 

ST. JOHNS RIVER BASIN BELOW OKLAWAHA RIVER 

02245700 KINGSLEY LAKE AT CAMP BLANDING, FL 

LOCATION.--Lat 29°58'28", long 81°59'22", in SE4 sec.15, T,6 S., R,23 E„ Clay County, Hydrologic Unit 03080103, on northeast shore of 
lake, on public dock, at Camp Blanding. 

SURFACE AREA.--1,627 acres, 2.54 mi2 (6.58 km2). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--6.84 mi2 (17.72 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--June 1945 to March 1946, October 1946 (Monthly), March 1947 to current year (twice weekly), incomplete. Records 
of elevations prior to October 1960 are available in files of the Geological Survey. 

GAGE.--Nonrecording gage. Datum of gage is 173.22 ft (52.797 ml National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929; (Corps of Engineers bench 
mark); gage readings have been reduced to elevations NGVD. Prior to Aug. 3, 1961, at site approximately 1,000 ft (300 m) southeast 
at same datum. 

REMARKS.--Outlet of lake has a fixed concrete (broken) weir with average crest elevation of about 176 ft (53.6 m); flow is into North 
Fork Black Creek. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum daily elevation, 177.82 ft (54.200 m) Oct. 21, 1950, Sept. 12, 1964; minimum daily, 174.34 ft 
(53.139 m) Apr. 23, 1956. 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--Maximum daily elevation, 176.84 ft (53.901 ml Aug. 19; minimum daily, 175.36 ft (53.450 m) Nov. 22. 

ELEVATION• IN FEET ABOVE NGVD, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 175.92 175.46 175.92 --- ---
2 --- --- --- --- --- 176.02 --- 176.68 176.50 
3 175.68 175.46 175.48 --- --- 176.10 --- 176.22 --- --- ---
4 175.77 --- --- --- 175.92 176.30 --- --- 176.08 --- ---
5 --- 175.50 --- --- --- 176.70 176.46 

6 175.52 --- 175.90 --- 176.52 176.20 
7 175.73 175.48 175.96 176.30 --- --- 176.06 

175.77 175.46 --- --- --- 176.06 --- --- 176.76 
9 --- --- 176.62 --- 176.42 
10 175.44 175.56 --- 176.17 

11 175.68 --- 176.00 176.30 176.02 176.10 --- ---
12 175.42 --- --- --- --- --- --- 176.82 176.36 
13 --- 175.40 --- --- 176.30 176.62 176.16 --- ---
14 --- --- 175.62 176.08 --- --- --- --- ---
15 175.60 175.40 --- --- 176.02 176.12 176.82 

16 --- --- 176.52 176.30 
17 --- 175.46 175.72 --- --- 176.16 176.32 
18 175.56 --- --- --- 176.17 176.30 176.02 --- 176.32 
19 --- 175.38 --- --- --- --- --- 176.84 176.22 
20 --- 175.46 176.42 176.16 

21 175.90 176.16 176.26 --- --- ---
22 175.50 175.36 --- --- 176.24 176.10 --- 176.36 176.78 --
23 --- --- --- --- 176.36 --- --- --- 176.18 
24 175.46 175.90 --- --- --- --- 176.14 --- ---
25 175.46 --- --- 176.14 176.22 176.04 176.10 176.32 

26 175.38 --- --- 176.74 176.12 
27 --- --- --- --- --- 175.17 176.30 --- ---
28 175.46 --- 175.46 175.88 176.22 -_- --- --- --- ---
29 175.46 175.42 --- --- --- 175.97 --- --- 176.34 176.62 ---
30 --- --- --- --- --- --- 176.26 176.10 --- --- 176.06 
31 175.48 175.86 176.12 --- --- ---

https://AREA.--6.84
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Figure 12. Location of lake gaging stations in the Kissimmee River basin; the Taylor Creek basin and inflow to 
Lake Okeechobee from the north; and Fisheating Creek basin and inflow to Lake Okeechobee from the 
northwest. 



 

193 SOUTHERN FLORIDA 

KISSIMMEE RIVER BASIN 

02262800 LAKE CONWAY AT PINE CASTLE, FL 

LOCATION.--Lat 28°27'55", long 81°21'21", in SW4 sec.19, T.23 S., R.30 E., Orange County, Hydrologic Unit 03090101, near west-central 
part of lake on north side of peninsula, at Pine Castle. 

SURFACE AREA.--1,079 acres (1.69 mi2, 4.37 km2). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--12.7 mi2 (32.9 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--March 1952 to current year. Records of elevations prior to October 1960 are available in files of the Geological 
Survey. 

GAGE.--Nonrecording gage. Datum of gage is National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929. Prior to Aug. 25, 1952, at Nela Isle Bridge, 
0.2 mi (0.3 km) southwest at datum 69.00 ft (21.031 m) higher. Aug. 25, 1952, to Sept. 20, 1973, nonrecording gage at site 150 ft 
(45 m) east at datum 69.00 ft (21.031 m) higher. Sept. 21, 1973, to Sept. 6, 1974, nonrecording gage at site 150 ft (45 m) east 
at present datum. 

REMARKS.--Lake elevation is controlled by several drainage wells and a concrete and timber control at outlet. Outflow is to Lake 
Warren, thence through canal to Boggy Creek. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum daily elevation, 89.10 ft (27.158 m) Mar. 25, 29, 31, 1960; minimum daily, 82.94 ft (25.280 m) 
March 21, 1957. 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--Maximum daily elevation, 84.88 ft (25.871 m) Aug. 15,16,21; minimum daily, 83.84 ft (25.554 m) Nov. 23. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET NGVD, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 84.44 83.98 83.91 84.09 84.10 34.58 84.66 84.16 83.92 84.24 84.78 84.64 
2 84.44 83.98 83.98 84.08 84.12 84.58 84.64 84.15 83.90 84.31 84.76 84.62 
3 84.43 83.97 83.96 84.08 84.13 84.59 84.62 84.14 83.96 84.34 84.79 84.60 
4 84.40 84.05 83.95 84.07 84.12 84.69 84.61 84.15 83.97 84.31 84.79 84.57 
5 84.37 84.09 83.94 84.06 84.11 84.68 84.59 84.31 84.02 84.29 84.78 84.60 

6 84.34 84.07 83.98 84.06 84.10 84.69 84.58 84.31 84.15 84.27 84.85 84.58 
7 84.32 84.06 83.96 84.05 84.09 84.69 84.57 84.34 84.24 84.34 84.85 84.57 
8 84.30 84.06 83.95 84.05 84.08 84.69 84.56 84.35 84.27 84.32 84.83 84.55 
9 84.28 84.05 83.95 84.05 84.16 84.72 84.55 84.34 84.25 84.30 84.84 84.53 
10 84.28 84.04 83.93 84.05 84.17 84.80 84.54 84.32 84.25 84.29 84.84 84.51 

11 84.27 84.01 83.93 84.05 84.16 84.79 84.52 84.30 84.30 84.27 84.83 84.60 
12 84.26 83.97 83.96 84.04 84.16 84.79 84.50 84.28 84.31 84.38 84.84 84.62 
13 84.23 83.94 83.96 84.04 84.15 84.79 84.48 84.26 84.27 84.48 84.84 84.59 
14 84.20 83.92 83.98 84.05 84.15 84.79 84.50 84.24 84.26 84.45 84.86 84.58 
15 84.18 83.91 83.99 84.03 84.15 84.79 84.52 84.22 84.24 84.44 84.88 84.56 

16 84.16 83.90 84.05 84.04 84.14 84.79 84.51 84.20 84.30 84.42 84.88 84.55 
17 84.14 83.91 84.12 84.04 84.34 84.78 84.48 84.17 84.30 84.41 84.87 84.53 
18 84.11 83.90 84.10 84.06 84.42 84.76 84.45 84.18 84.28 84.46 84.86 84.50 
19 84.10 83.88 84.09 84.07 84.48 84.76 84.44 84.15 84.25 84.45 84.85 84.48 
20 84.08 83.88 84.08 84.16 84.53 84.75 84.42 84.14 84.24 84.50 84.86 84.46 

21 84.06 83.86 84.07 84.17 84.55 84.75 84.40 84.13 84.21 84.57 84.88 84.45 
22 84.04 83.85 84.10 84.16 84.54 84.74 84.38 84.12 84.26 84.56 84.85 84.44 
23 84.02 83.84 84.11 84.15 84.54 84.74 84.35 84.10 84.26 84.56 84.82 84.41 
24 84.05 83.90 84.10 84.15 84.54 84.74 84.34 84.09 84.28 84.55 84.80 84.39 
25 84.05 83.94 84.10 84.15 84.55 84.73 84.30 84.07 84.32 84.55 84.78 84.40 

26 84.09 83.92 84.10 84.15 84.55 84.73 84.28 84.04 84.33 84.64 84.76 84.39 
27 84.08 83.90 84.08 84.14 84.55 84.72 84.25 84.02 84.31 84.65 84.73 84,37 
28 84.06 83.88 84.08 84.12 84.55 84.71 84.21 83.99 84.30 84.69 84.70 84.35 
29 84.04 83.86 84.06 84.10 ”-.. 84.69 84.20 83.96 84.28 84.70 84.69 84.33 
30 84.03 83.90 84.08 84.10 ."..... 84.68 84.18 83.93 84.26 84.74 84.67 84.31 
31 84.00 --- 84.08 84.10 84.66 --- 83.93 --- 84.74 84.65 ---

MEAN 84.19 83.95 84.02 84.09 84.29 84.72 84.45 84.16 84.22 84.46 84.81 84.50 
MAX 84.44 84.09 84.12 84.17 84.55 84.80 84.66 84.35 84.33 84.74 84.88 84.64 
MIN 84.00 83.84 83.91 84.03 84.08 84.58 84.18 83.93 83.90 84.24 84.65 84.31 

CAL YR 1977 MEAN 84.42 MAX 85.37 MIN 83.84 
WTR YR 1978 MEAN 84.32 MAX 84.88 MIN 83.84 



194 SOUTHERN FLORIDA 

KISSIMMEE RIVER BASIN 

02266239 TROUT LAKE NEAR CLERMONT, FL 

LOCATION.--Lat 28°27'04", long 81°43'00", in SW4 sec.28, T.23 S., R.26 E., Lake County, Hydrologic Unit 03090101, on northwest shore 
of lake, on private pier, 7.8 mi (12.6 km) southeast of Clermont. 

SURFACE AREA.--160 acres (0.25 mil, 0.65 km2), approximately. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--2 mil (5 km2), approximately. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--March 1970 to current year (weekly). 

GAGE.--Nonrecording gage. Datum of gage is National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929. 

REMARKS.--Lake is landlocked except at extremely high stages. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum daily elevation, 96.90 ft (29.535 m) Apr. 1, 8, 1970; minimum daily, 88.80 ft (27.066 m) 
Nov. 23, 1977. 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--Maximum daily elevation, 91.38 ft (27.853 m) Aug. 19; minimum daily 88.80 ft (27.066 m) Nov. 23. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET NGVD, wATEN YEAH OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 89.12 90.28 89.48 90.74 ---
2 89.12 --- 91.04 
3 
4 -.--

---
89.36 

89.72 
---

90.28 
---

5 89.70 91.20 

6 ,89.68 --- 89.68 
7 90.35 --- --- - -

89.10 --- 89.92 90.74 
B 89.10 --- 89.86 90.40 --- --- --- 90.86 

10 89.42 --- --- 90.70 

11 
12 89.54 --- 91.18 
13 89.46 --- --- 89.84 --- .--
14 89.10 --- -.._ --. --
15 88.92 90.49 89.86 91.00 ---

16 89.00 90.68 
17 90.04 90.74 - -
18 89.52 
19 89.30 91.38 - -
20 89.96 

21 --- 89.30 --- --- --- --- ---
22 90.28 89.74 90.72 91.00 91.32 
23 88.80 --- --- 90.48 
24 90.35 90.76 
25 89.68 --- --- ---

26 89.24 --- 91.20 
27 --- 90.08 - - -
28 - - -
29 89.30 91.14 
30 89.06 90.15 89.60 90.34 
31 
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Figure 13. Location of lake gaging station in the Withlacoochee River basin and coastal areas. 



 

 
 

196 PEACE, WITHLACOOCHEE, HILLSBOROUGH RIVERS AND WESTERN COASTAL AREA 

WITHLACOOCHEE RIVER BASIN 

02312670 LAKE CATHERINE AT GROVELAND, FL 

LOCATION.--Lat 28°34'27", long 81°51'37", in NE4 sec.13, T.22 S., R.24 E., Lake County, Hydrologic Unit 03100208, on northeast shore 
of lake, 0.3 mi (0.5 km) west of State Highway 19 and 1.0 mi (1.6 km) northwest of Groveland. 

SURFACE AREA.--137 acres (0.21 mil, 0.54 km2). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--4.53 mil (11.73 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--September 1965 to current year (weekly), incomplete. 

REVISED RECORDS.--WRD FLA. 1971: Surface area, drainage area. 

GAGE.--Nonrecording gage. Datum of gage is 87.09 ft (26.545 m) National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929; gage readings have been 
reduced to elevations above NGVD. 

REMARKS.--Lake has no surface outlet. Elevations affected occasionally by pumpage out of lake or inflow into lake from citrus canning 
plant. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum daily elevation, 99.27 ft (30.258 m) Jan. 17, 1970; minimum daily, 97.25 ft (29.642 m) May 4,11, 
1968. 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--Maximum daily elevation, 98.36 ft (29.980 m) Aug. 15; minimum daily, 97.57 ft (29.739 m) May 2. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET NOVO, wATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 97.89 --- 97.89 --- 98.04 
2 --- 97.57 97.95 97.87 
3 --- --- 97.89 •••••• 

4 --- --- --- --- --- ---
5 --- 97.79 97.89 ---

6 
7 

---
--- ---

---
97.93 

- - -
- - -

97.65 - - .0000m 

MM..= 97.84 
8 97.77 97.77 --- .0.10m 

9 --- --- --- 97.83 
10 --- 97.98 - - - 97.95 98.09 

11 98.19 - - OM Os ND .40.0 

12 97.79 97.89 
13 97.83 MOEV40 

14 98.07 .010M MOD. MP 

15 97.79 - - - - - 98.36 

16 --- --- --- --- --- 00 op. 97.77 
17 
18 ---

--- ---
98.29 

---
---

97.99 
--- ' 

97.99 
---

- - -
- -

19 --- 97.77 --- --- --- ---
20 --- --- 98.29 97.93 97.87 ---

21 98.05 - -
22 97.74 98.29 
23 - - - 97.77 
24 97.93 97.94 - -
25 

26 97.87 ---
27 .--- --- 98.07 97.87 --- ---
28 --- --- --- --- ---
29 97.74 97.89 ..- --- --- 98.05 - -
30 --- --- ..-- --- --- --- ••• .• 97.63 
31 97.93 ---

https://AREA.--4.53


PEACE, WITHLACOOCHEE, HILLSBOROUGH RIVERS AND WESTERN COASTAL AREA 

WITHLACOOCHEE RIVER BASIN 

02312694 LADY LAKE NEAR LADY LAKE, FL 

LOCATION.--Lat 28°54'50", long 81°53'43", in NE4 sec.22, T.18 S., R.24 E., Lake County, Hydrologic Unit 03100208, on south shore of 
lake, 1.5 mi (2.4 km) east of town of Lady Lake. 

SURFACE AREA.--190 acres (0.30 mi2, 0.77 km2). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--4.67 mi2 (12.10 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--
ELEVATION: February 1970 to September 1973 (weekly); October 1973 to current year (fragmentary). 
WATER TEMPERATURE: October 1975 to current year. Results of miscellaneous temperature observations prior to October 1975 

are available in files of the Geological Survey. 

REVISED RECORDS.--WRD FLA. 1972: Drainage area, surface area. 

GAGE.--Nonrecording gage. Datum of gage is National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929. 

REMARKS.--Lake is landlocked. There is some pumpage from lake for irrigation purposes. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--
ELEVATION: Maximum daily elevation, 66.40 ft (20.239 m) Apr. 25, 1970; minimum daily, 60.70 ft (18.501 m) Apr. 15, 1976. 
WATER TEMPERATURE: (1975-78); Maximum temperature observed, 31.5°C Sept. 11, 1978; minimum observed, 10.0°C Jan. 12, 1978. 

ELEVATION AND WATER TEMPERATURE, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

ELEV- ELEV-
ATION ATION 
ABOVE TEMPER- ABOVE TEMPER-

TIME NGVO ATURE TIME NGVD ATURE 
DATE (FEET) (DEG C) DATE (FEET) (DEG C) 

NOv MAY 
044.66, 1015 61.94 24.0 17... 1215 62.74 30.5 

JAN JUL 
lc... 0805 62.17 10.0 20... 0940 62.72 27.0 

MAN SEP 
1w... 0950 63.26 22.0 11... 1015 62.70 31.5 

197 
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SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 

Daily Measurements 

Other Parameters at Daily Measurement Sites 

The following remarks codes may appear with the data in this section: 

E Estimated value 
Actual value is known to be less than the value shown 
Actual value is known to be greater than the value shown 

M Presence of material verified but not quantified 
N Presumptive evidence of presence of material 
ND Material specifically analyzed for but not detected 
B Results based on colony count outside the acceptance 

range (non-ideal colony count) 



200 WATER RESOURCES DATA FOR FLORIDA, 1978 
Volume 1: Northeast Florida 

Figure 14, Location of water quality sampling sites in the St. Marys River basin and the coastal area between the St. Marys 
and St. Johns Rivers. 



201 
ALTAMAHA - ST. MARYS RIVER 

ST. MARYS RIVER BASIN 

02231000 ST. MARYS RIVER NEAR MACCLENNY, FL 
(National Stream-Quality Accounting Network Station) 

LOCATION.--Lat 30°21'31", long 82°04'54", in NW% sec.2, T.2 S., R.22 E., Baker County, Hydrologic Unit 03070204, at gaging station on 
•right bank 200 ft (60 in) downstream from site of former Stokes Bridge, 1 mi (2 km) downstream from confluence of North and South 

Prongs, 6 mi (10 km) northeast of MacClenny, and 100 mi (161 km) upstream from mouth. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--700 mil (1,800 km') approximately, includes part of water shed in Okefenokee Swamp, which is indeterminate. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Water years 1965 to current year. 

PERIOD OF DAILY RECORD.--
SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE: March 1965 to October 1969, January 1974 to current year. 
WATER TEMPERATURE: March 1965 to October 1969, Januay 1974 to September 1976. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF DAILY RECORD.--
SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE: Maximum daily, 204 micromhos Mar. 31, 1974; minimum daily, 25 micromhos Jan. 7, 1975. 
WATER TEMPERATURES: Maximum daily, 31.0°C July 28, 1966, several days during Aug. and Sept. 1976; minimum daily, 6.0°C Jan. 21, 
1966, Jan. 17, 19-21, 1968. 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--
SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE: Maximum daily, 75 micromhos Sept. 29; minimum daily, 27 micromhos May 4. 

SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE (MICROMHOS/CM AT 25 DEG. C), WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 
ONCE-DAILY 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 44 51 36 45 44 37 36 46 36 45 36 38 
2 46 48 43 46 42 37 36 46 36 44 --- 38 
3 46 50 44 46 45 36 35 45 36 51 38 38 
4 45 50 45 45 45 32 36 27 35 51 --- 38 
5 50 50 44 45 45 33 38 28 35 51 38 37 

6 46 50 42 45 45 34 36 28 36 56 38 36 
7 46 50 43 45 44 34 36 29 36 46 38 38 
8 46 50 44 45 44 34 36 30 36 50 37 40 
9 45 58 46 43 43 34 40 31 36 54 38 44 
10 44 57 46 44 43 35 40 32 35 56 38 43 

11 48 58 46 45 44 39 38 33 35 71 38 46 
12 45 50 46 45 45 34 38 33 35 71 38 46 
13 50 50 47 45 45 34 39 34 36 58 39 49 
14 43 50 48 44 45 34 38 35 36 59 39 50 
15 41 54 47 45 45 34 42 36 35 54 39 52 

16 41 52 49 46 44 34 40 37 36 52 38 54 
17 42 52 49 45 42 35 40 38 36 52 38 55 
18 41 52 49 46 42 35 38 38 34 56 40 58 
19 42 56 48 45 42 36 36 38 34 50 38 60 
20 42 59 48 38 42 35 38 37 35 42 36 61 

21 41 61 48 40 42 35 38 37 35 44 40 64 
22 46 56 48 41 42 36 39 37 36 46 40 65 
23 44 61 48 42 42 36 39 36 37 44 41 65 
24 50 46 46 43 43 35 40 36 39 44 41 67 
25 50 46 45 44 43 35 38 36 40 43 41 70 

26 46 48 45 44 44 35 40 37 41 43 41 72 
27 48 46 44 44 44 35 41 38 43 42 40 74 
28 47 44 46 45 43 34 42 39 44 43 40 70 
29 53 48 46 45 --- 36 42 39 44 43 39 75 
30 49 45 46 45 33 48 38 51 44 39 73 
31 44 --- 46 44 33 --- 37 --- --- 39 ---

MEAN 46 52 46 44 44 35 39 36 37 50 39 54 
MAX 53 61 49 46 45 39 48 46 51 71 41 75 
MIN 41 44 36 38 42 32 35 27 34 42 36 36 

WTR YR 1978 MEAN 43 MAX 75 MIN 27 



202 02231000 - ST MARYS RIVER NR MACCLENNY, FLA. 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

ELEV. SPE- OXYGEN, 
OF LAND CIFIC TRANS- DB= 
SURFACE STREAM STREAM- CON- PAR- SOLVED 
DATUM STAGE FLOW, DUCT- TUR- TUR- ENCY OXYGEN. (PER= 
(FT. (FT INSTAN- ANCE PH TEMPER- BID- BID- (SECCHI DIS- CENT-

TIME ABOVE ABOVE TANEOUS (MICRO- ATURE ITY ITY * DISK) SOLVED SATUR= 
DATE NGVD) 

(72000) 
DATUM) 

(00065) 
(CFS) 
(00061) 

MHOS) 
(00095) 

(UNITS) 
(00400) 

(DEG C) 
(00010) 

(JTU) 
(00070) 

(NTU) 
(00076) 

(IN) 
(00077) 

(MG/L) 
(00300) 

ATION) 
(00301) 

OCT 
03... 1200 40.00 8.78 1295 45 4.1 24.5 1 20 6.5 77 
NOV 
02... 1235 40.00 2.22 85 6.6 19.0 2 -- 7.2 77 
29... 1200 40.00 3.46 210 50 5.0 16.0 2 24 9.7 97 

DEC 
29... 1300 40.00 7.41 930 47 4.4 8.0 3 -- 36 11.2 94 

JAN 
30... 1300 40.00 8.81 1328 52 4.0 6.0 4 -- 12.7 101 

FEB 
22.s. 1230 40.00 11.09 2000 42 3.9 8.5 ... 6.0 . M. 10.2 86 
MAR 
21... 1330 40.00 11.55 2175 38 3.8 14.5 5.0 -- 8.8 85 
APR 
18... 1330 40.00 3.25 217 36 4.8 22.0 2.0 ... --

MAY 
16... 1330 40.00 7.21 935 36 3.8 21.5 2.0 .rn 6.4 71 

JUN 
13.s. 1230 40.00 6.23 736 35 4.4 26,5 2.0 6.5 80 

JUL 
11... 1100 40.00 1.71 60 55 6.4 30.0 2.0 5.9 77 

AUG 
16.e. 1345 40.00 6.56 701 4.4 27.5 4.0 5.8 72 

SEP 
08.0. 1300 40.00 2.29 107 5.4 28.0 3.0 6.5 82 

OXYGEN COLI- STREP-
DEMAND, FORM, STREP- TOCOCCI HARD- MAGNE.. SODIUM 
BIO= FECAL. TOCOCCI FECAL. HARD- NESS, CALCIUM SIUMt SODIUM, AD= 
CHEM= 0.7 FECAL. KF AGAR NESS NONCAR= DIS DIS- DIS SORP.. 
'CAL, UM-MF (COLS. (COLS. (MG/L BONATE SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED TION 
5 DAY (COLS./ PER PER AS (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L SODIUM RATIO 

DATE (MG/L) 100 ML) 100 ML) 100 ML) CAC03) CAC03) AS CA) AS MG) AS NA) PERCENT 
(00310) (31625) (31679) (31673) (00900) (00902) (00915) (00925) (00930) (00932) (00931) 

OCT 
03... 35 20 6 6 1.2 .7 2.2 43 .4 

NOV 
02... 2.5 K20 120 16 3 3.4 1.9 4.0 34 .4 
29... -- 55 55 10 a 2.2 1.2 4.0 44 .5 
DEC 
29... 7 7 1.5 .8 4.0 54 .7 

JAN 
30... 50 15 6 6 1.5 .6 3.4 53 .6 

FEB 
220.4, 60 55 7 7 1.5 .7 3.3 51 .6 

MAR 
21... 44 12 4 4 .9 .5 2.8 57 .6 
APR 
18... 160 28 10 4 2.3 1.1 3.4 40 .5 

MAY 
16... 320 28 6 4 1.4 .7 2.7 46 .5 

JUN 
13,... 400 40 8 4 1.8 .8 2.7 41 .4 

JUL 
11... 150 15 20 8 4.4 2.1 4.0 30 .4 

AUG 
16• • • 70 -- 13 9 9 2.4 .8 3.0 40 .4 

SEP 
08... 100 70 11 4 2.4 1.3 3.4 38 .4 



203 02231000 ST MARYS RIVER NR MACCLENNY, FLA. 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

SOLIDS, SOLIDS, 
POTAS... CHLO- FLUO- SILICA, RESIDUE SUM OF SOLIDS, SOLIDS, 
SIUM, BICAR- ALKA- SULFATE RIDE, RIDE, DIS- AT 180 CONSTI- DIS... DIS 
DIS... BONATE UNITY MS... DIS- DIS- SOLVED DEG. C TUENTS, SOLVED SOLVED 
SOLVED (MG/L (MG/L SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED (MG/L DIS DB... (TONS (TONS 
(MG/L AS AS (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L AS SOLVED SOLVED PER PER 

DATE AS K) HCO3) CAC03) AS 504) AS CL) AS F) SI02) (MG/L) (MG/L) AC-FT) DAY) 
(00935) (00440) (00410) (00945) (00940) (00950) (00955) (70300) (70301) (70303) (70302) 

OCT 
03... .4 0 0 13 5.9 .0 5.7 101 29 .14 353 
NOV 
02... .6 16 13 7.4 7.4 .0 9.0 88 42 .12 20.2 
29... .4 3 2 7.6 7.8 .0 7.1 75 32 .10 42.5 
DEC 
29... .2 0 0 6.8 6.8 .0 6.5 64 27 .09 161 
JAN 
30... .2 0 0 8.4 6.6 .0 4.9 71 26 .10 255 

FEB 
22... .3 0 0 6.1 5.1 .0 3.7 44 21 .06 238 

MAR 
21... •2 0 0 7.0 4.5 .0 2.8 67 19 .09 393 
APR 
18... .5 8 7 7.9 1.7 .0 4.6 80 25 .11 46.9 

MAY 
16... .4 3 2 10 6.5 .0 2.7 75 27 .10 189 

JUN 
13... .5 4 --

JUL 
11... .7 12 6.1 6.7 .0 6.8 72 38 .10 11.7 

AUG 
16... .5 0 9.0 6.1 .0 5.7 109 28 .15 206 

SEP 
08... •5 ...... 7 5.8 6.2 .1 6.3 76 30 .10 22.0 

NITRO... NITRO- NITRO-. NITRO- NITRO- NITRO- NITRO-
NITRO- GEN, GEN, NITRO- GEN, GEN. NITRO... GEN, NITRO- GEN. GEN* NITRO-
GEN, NITRATE NITRATE GEN, NITRITE NITRITE GEN, N024NO3 GEN, AMMONIA AMMONIA GEN, 

NITRATE DIS- DIS... NITRITE DIS.. DIS- NO2•NO3 DIS- AMMONIA DIS... DIS... ORGANIC 
TOTAL SOLVED SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED SOLVED TOTAL 
IMG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L 

DATE AS N) AS N) AS NO3) AS N) AS N) AS NO2) AS N) AS N) AS N) AS N) AS NH4) AS N) 
(00620) (00618) (71851) (00615) (00613) (71856) (00630) (00631) (00610) (00608) (71846) (00605) 

NOV 
... .... .....02... .05 -- .02 -- .07 .05 .50 

... .02 .05 -- .6529so. .00 .02 ... ..... 
DEC 

.... ...., M10.29... .00 .01 -- .01 .04 .54 
JAN 
30... .02 .01 .03 .05 .74.“. ..... .m. 
FEB 

... ,....22... .08 .03 -- .11 .04 -- -- .34 
MAR 
21... .00 .02 .02 .66 
APR 
18... .04 .01 .05 .04 1.3 

MAY 
16... .00 .00 .00 .02 .02 .07 .02 .02 .10 .09 .12 .77 

JUN 
13... .02 .02 .04 .07 .91 

JUL 
11.s. .05 .01 .06 .03 .55 

AUG 
16.o. .00 .02 .02 .05 .75 

SEP 
08... .04 .01 .05 .06 .60 



 

 

204 02231000 - ST MARYS RIVER NR MACCLENNY, FLA. 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

NITRO.. NITRO- NITRO.. PROS- PHOS-
GEN, GEN,AM.. GEN,AM- PHOS- PHOS- PHORUS, PHATE, 

ORGANIC MONIA • MONIA 4. NITRO- NITRO.. PHOS- PHORUS, PHORUS, ORTHO, ORTHO, ARSENIC 
DIS- ORGANIC ORGANIC GEN, GEN, PHORUS, DIS- ORTHO. DIS- DOS... DIS-
SOLVED TOTAL DOS. TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED 
(MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (UG/L 

DATE AS N) AS N) AS N) AS N) AS NO3) AS P) AS P) AS P) AS P1 AS PO4) AS AS) 
(00607) (00625) (00623) (00600) (71887) (00665) (00666) (70507) (00671) (00660) (01000) 

NOV 
02... .55 .62 2.7 .05 .05 1 
29... .70 .72 3.2 .04 .03 

DEC 
29.e. .58 .59 2.6 .02 .02 --

JAN 
30... .79 .46 .82 3.6 .03 .02 .02 --

FEB 
22... .38 .44 .49 2.2 .03 .02 .02 0 
MAR 
21... .71 .73 3.2 .02 .02 .02 
APR 
18... 1.3 .67 1.3 6.2 .07 .06 .04 

MAY 
16,.. .66 .87 .75 .89 3.9 .03 .02 .03 .02 .06 1 

JUN 
13... .98 .93 1.0 4.5 .03 .03 .03 

JUL 
11... .58 .47 .64 2.8 .05 .04 .04 -- --

AUG 
16,..• .80 .80 .82 3.6 .04 .03 .03 ... 0 

SEP 
08... .66 .60 .71 3.1 .04 .03 .03 --

BARIUM, CADMIUM CHRO.. CHRO• 
ARSENIC BARIUM, SUS- CADMIUM SUS- MIUM. MIUM. CHRO• 

SUS.• TOTAL PENDED BARIUM. TOTAL PENDED CADMIUM TOTAL SUS- NOUN, 
PENDED ARSENIC RECOV- RECOV- DOS.. RECOV.. RECOV.. DIS- RECOV•. PENDED DOS.. 
TOTAL TOTAL ERARLE ERABLE SOLVED ERABLE ERABLE SOLVED ERABLE RECOV. SOLVED 
(UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L 

DATE AS AS) AS AS) AS BA) AS BA) AS BA) AS CD) AS CD) AS CD) AS CR) AS CR) AS CR) 
(01001) (01002) (01007) (01006) (01005) (01027) (01026) (01025) (01034) (01031) (01030) 

NOV 
024.8. 0 3 3 0 <10 <10 0 
29... •• 

18... 

21... 

DEC 
29... 

JAN 
30... 

FEB 
22... 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 7 3 
MAR 

4E00 0040 

APR 
00. 0600 

MAY 
16tos• 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 8 2 

JUN 
13... dm. . OD 

JUL 
11• • 400D =MD - - Mb OW 411. 

AUG 
16... 0 0 0 0 0 17 16 1 <10 <4 6 

SEP 
- - - MN. 
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205 02231000 ST MARYS RIVER NR MACCLENNY, FLA. 

WATER QUALITY DATA. WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

COBALT, COPPER. IRON, LEAD, 
COBALT, SUS... COPPER, SUS— IRON. SUS— LEAD, SUS... 
TOTAL PENDED COBALT, TOTAL PENDED TOTAL PENDED IRON, TOTAL PENDED LEAD, 
RECOV... RECOV... DIS... RECOV... RECOV... RECOV— RECOV— DM.. RECOV— RECOV... DIS— 
ERABLE ERABLE SOLVED ERABLE ERABLE ERABLE ERARLE SOLVED ERABLE ERABLE SOLVED 
(UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L 

DATE AS CO) AS CO) AS CO) AS CU) AS CU) AS FE) AS FE) AS FE) AS PB) AS PB) AS PB) 
(01037) (01036) (01035) (01042) (01041) (01045) (01044) (01046) (01051) (01050) (01049) 

NOV 
02e.. 3 1 2 4 3 750 640 64 48 16 
29... — — 
DEC 
29... — — 
JAN 
30... — — — 

FEB 
22... 0 0 0 7 5 350 0 350 0 0 0 
MAR 
21... — — — 
APR 
18... 

MAY 
16... 0 0 0 1 1 1000 190 810 2 0 6 

JUN 
13... 

JUL 
11... — — — — — 

AUG 
16... 2 2 0 '4 3 1100 250 850 160 160 5 

SEP 
08... — — 

MANGA— MANGA... MERCURY SELE.... SILVER, 
NESE, NESE. / MANGA— MERCURY SUS.... NIUM, SELE.... SILVER. SUS— 
TOTAL SUS— NESE, TOTAL PENDED MERCURY SELE... SUS— NIUM, TOTAL PENDED SILVER. 
RECOV... PENDED °IS... RECOV.. RECOV.. DIS NIUM, PENDED °IS.. RECOV... RECOV.. DIS-
ERABLE RECOV. SOLVED ERABLE ERABLE SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL SOLVED ERABLE ERABLE SOLVED 
(UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L 

DATE AS MN) AS MN) AS MN) AS HG) AS HG) AS HG) AS SE) AS SE) AS SE) AS AG) AS AG) AS AG) 
(01055) (01054) (01056) (71900) (71895) (71890) (01147) (01146) (01145) (01077) (01076) (01075) 

OCT 
03... 

NOV 
02... 20 0 20 <.5 .0 <.5 0 0 0 
29... 

DEC 
29... 
JAN 
30... •• 

FEB 
22... 10 10 0 <.5 .0 <.5 0 0 0 1 1 0 

MAR 
21... . as — — 
APR 
18... 

MAY 
10 0 10 <o5 .0 <.5 0 0 0 0 0 0 

JUN 
OPM113... 

JUL 
11... ••• 

AUG 
16... 10 0 10 <.5 .0 (.5 0 0 0 0 0 0 

SEP 
08... 



 

 

 

206 02231000 — ST MARYS RIVER NR MACCLENNY, FLA. 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

ZINC, CARBON. 
STRON-. ZINC. SUS— CARBON ► ORGANIC CARBON. PCB♦ 
TIUM. TOTAL PENDED ZINC. CARBON, ORGANIC SUS... INOR— TOTAL 

DIS— RECOV— RECOV— DIS— CARBON, ORGANIC DIS— PENDED GANIC, IN HOT— 

SOLVED ERABLE ERABLE SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL PCB. TOM MA— 
(MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L TOTAL TERIAL(UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L 

AS C) AS C) (UG/L) (UG/KG)DATE AS SR) AS ZN) AS ZN) AS ZN) AS C) AS C) AS C) 
(01080) (01092) (01091) (01090) (00690) (00680) (00681) (00689) (00685) (39516) (39519) 

OCT 
03... 50 

NOV 
02... 10 0 10 26 23 3.0 ND ND 

..... .... .., ....
29... 40 

DEC 
29•• • 23 22 1.0 

JAN 
30... 54 50 4.0 

FEB 
22... 10 0 10 21 .2 ND 

MAR 
21... 62 59 3.0 
APR 
18... 29 27 2.0 

MAY 
16... 20 20 0 44 4.8 ND ND 

JUN 
13... 34 32 2.0 

JUL 
20 18 2.0 

11... 

AUG 
16... 30 10 20 34 

SEP 
08... ND22 

ATRA.. CNLOR 
DOE,ALDRIN, ZINE. DANE. DOD. 

TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 

IN BOT... ATRA— IN ROT- CHLOR... IN BOT.. IN BOT.. IN HOT— 

ALDRIN. TOM MA— ZINE. TOM MA— DANE. TOM MA— DOD. TOM MA- DOE. TOM MA— DOT. 
TOTAL TERIAL TOTAL TERIAL TOTAL TERIAL TOTAL TERIAL TOTAL TERIAL TOTAL 

DATE (UG/L) (UG/KG) (UG/L) (UG/KG) (UG/L) (UG/KG) (UG/L) (UG/KG) (UG/L) (UG/KG) tUG/LI 
(39330) (39333) (39630) (39631) (39350) (39351) (39360) (39363) (39365) (39368) (39370) 

OCT 
03•• • 

NOV 
02... ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NO ND 

29... 
DEC 
29... 
JAN 
30... 

FEB 
22.o. ND ND ND ND ND ND 

MAR 
21... 
APR 
18... 

MAY 
16.o. ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NO 

JUN 
13... 

JUL 
11... 

AUG 
16... 

SEP 
08.o. ND ND ND ND ND 



 

 

 

 

 

207 02231000 ST MARYS RIVER NR MACCLENNYt FLA. 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

DI— DI— HEPTA... 
DDT, AZINON, ELDRIN, ENDRIN, ETHION, CHLOR, 
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL HEPTA 
IN BOT DI— IN ROT— DI— IN BOT... IN BOT••• IN ROT— HEPTA— IN BOT.• CHLOR 
TOM MA— AZINON, TOM MA— ELDRIN TOM MA— ENDRIN, TOM MA— ETHION, TOM MA— CHLOR, TOM MA— EPDXIDE 
TERIAL TOTAL TERIAL TOTAL TERIAL TOTAL TERIAL TOTAL TEPIAL TOTAL TERIAL TOTAL 

DATE (UG/KG) (UG/L) (UG/KG) (UG/L) (UG/KG) (UG/L) (UG/KG) (UG/L) (UG/KG) (UG/L) (UG/KG) (UG/L) 
(39373) (39570) (39571) (39380) (39383) (39390) 139393) (39398) (39399) (39410) (39413) (39420) 

OCT 
03... 

NOV 
02.e. ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 
29... 

DEC 
29... 01. 

JAN 
30... 

FEB 
22,.. ND ND ND ND ND ND 

MAR 
21... ME. MOD 

APR 
18... • • ••••I 41. •I1, 

MAY 
16,.. ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ,ND ND 

JUN 
13... 

AUG 
16... eh, 

SEP 
08... ND ND ND NO ND ND 

HEPTA'.. MALA— METH— METHYL METHYL 
CHLOR LINDANE THION. i OXY— PARA— TRI 

EPDXIDE TOTAL TOTAL METH-' CHLOR, METHYL THION, METHYL THION, 
TOT. IN IN ROT— MALA... IN BOT— OXY... TOT. IN PARA TOT. IN TRI— TOT. IN 
BOTTOM LINDANE TOM MA— THION, TOM MA— CHLOR, BOTTOM THION, BOTTOM THION, BOTTOM 
MATL. TOTAL TERIAL TOTAL TERIAL TOTAL MAIL. TOTAL MAIL. TOTAL MAIL. 

DATE (UG/KG) (UG/L) (UG/KG) (UG/L) (UG/KG) (UG/L) (UG/KG) (UG/L) (UG/KG) (UG/L) (UG/KG) 
(39423) (39340) (39343) (39530) (39531) (39480) (39481) (39600) (39601) (39790) (39791) 

OCT 
03... 

NOV 
02,.. ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND' 
29.o. 

DEC 
29... — — — 

JAN 
30... _ — — — 

FEB 
22... ND ND ND ND ND 

MAR 
21... 
APR 
18... — — — 

MAY 
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 

JUN 
13... 

AUG 
16... 

SEP 
08... -- ND ND ND ND ND 



208 02231000 ST MARYS RIVER NR MACCLENNY, FLA. 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

PARA SIMA... SIMA-. TOXA- TRI 
THION, ZINE ZINE IN PHENE, THION, 2,4-D, 2,4,5..T 
TOTAL TOTAL BOTTOM TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 

PARA... IN BOT- COUL- MATERI... TOX.... IN BOT- TOTAL IN BOT- IN BOT... IN BOT.-
THIONs TOM MA.... SON AL (UG/ APHENE, TOM MA- TRI... TOM MA- 2,4-0. TOM MA- TOM MA-
TOTAL TERIAL COND. KG DRY TOTAL TERIAL THION TERIAL TOTAL TERIAL TERIAL 

DATE (UG/L) (UG/KG) (UG/L) SOLIDS) (UG/L) (UG/KG) (UG/L) (UG/KG) (UG/L) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) 
(39540) (39541) (39025) (39046) (39400) (39403) (39786) (39787) (39730) (39731) (39741) 

OCT 
03... 

NOV 
02... ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 
29... 

DEC 
29... 

JAN 
30•• • 

FEB 
22... ND ND ND ND ND 

MAR 
21... 
APR 
18... 

MAY 
16... ND ND NO ND ND ND NO 

JUN 
13... 

AUG 
16... 

SEP 
08... ND ND ND 

BIOMASS CHLOR-A CHLOR-B PERI- SEDI 
SILVEX, PHYTO... CHLORO... PERI.. PERI.. PERI PHYTON MENT 
TOTAL PLANK- PHYLL PHYTON PHYTON PHYTON BIOMASS SEDI.. DIS-
IN BOT- TON. RATIO CHROMO- CHROMO.. BIOMASS TOTAL MENT, CHARGE. 

SILVEX, TOM MA- TOTAL PERI'. GRAPHIC GRAPHIC ASH DRY SUS- SUS-
TOTAL TOTAL TERIAL (CELLS PHYTON FLUOROM FLUOROM WEIGHT WEIGHT PENDED PENDED 

DATE (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/KG) PER ML) (UNITS) (MG/M2) (MG/M2) G/SQ M G/S0 M (MG/L) (T/DAY) 
(39740) (39760) (39761) (60050) (70950) (70957) (70958) (00572) (00573) (80154) (80155) 

OCT 
03... 3500 7 24 

NOV 
02... ND ND ND 76 103 3.02 0.930 7 1.6 
29... -- ... .... 160 3 1.7 

DEC 
29... 4 10 

JAN 
30... 0.000 0.000 0.079 0.315 3 11 

FEB 
22... ND ND 5 27 
MAR 
21... 3 18 
APR 
18... 690 8 4.7 

MAY 
16... 6 15 

JUN 
13... 57 3 6.0 

AUG 
16... 5 9.5 

SEP 
08... -- 7 2.0 



209 WATER RESOURCES DATA FOR FLORIDA, 1978 
Volume 1: Northeast Florida 

Figure 15. Location of water quality sampling sites in the St. Johns River basin below the Oklawaha River. 
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210 ST. JOHNS RIVER 

ST. JOHNS BASIN BELOW OKLAWAHA RIVER 

02244450 ST. JOHNS RIVER AT PALATKA, FL 
(National stream-quality accounting network station) 

LOCATION.--Lat 29°38'48", long 81°37'32", in NW% sec.7, T.10 S., R.27 E., Putnam County, Hydrologic Unit 03080103, at gaging station 
near center of span under bridge on U.S. Highway 17 at Palatka, 6.3 mi (10.1 km) downstream from Dunns Creek and 78 mi (126 km) 
upstream from mouth. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--7,320 mi2 (18,960 km2), approximately, includes Payees Prairie, diked sinkhole area of about 675 mi2 (1,750 kin2) 

which is noncontributing except for pumpage. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Water years 1962, 1967 to current year. 

PERIOD OF DAILY RECORD.--
SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE: October 1970 to July 1973 (weekly), January 1977 to current year. 
WATER TEMPERATURE: October 1970 to July 1973 (weekly), January 1977 to current year. 

INSTRUMENTATION.--Water-quality monitor since January 1977. 

REMARKS.--Equipment malfunction May 3 to June 6, and Aug. 10 to Sept. 30; no record available. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIODS OF DAILY RECORD.--
SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE: Maximum, 1,450 micromhos Nov. 22, 1977; minimum, 290 micromhos Feb. 17,18, 1974. 
WATER TEMPERATURE: Maximum, 38.0°C June 30, 1978; minimum, 10.5°C Jan. 31, 1977, Feb. 9-11, 1978. 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEARS.--
SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE: Maximum, 1,450 micromhos Nov. 22; minimum, 474 micromhos July 27. 
WATER TEMPERATURE: Maximum, 38.0°C June 30; minimum, 10.5°C Feb. 9-11. 

SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE (mICROMROS/Cm AT 25 DEA, C). WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTtmBER 1978 
mtAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEO MAR APM MAY JUN JUL AUG 

1 1100 1270 1270 1120 1120 879 756 600 
2 1120 1190 1250 1210 --- 1170 840 681 --- h52 
3 1080 1180 1260 1280 1140 1080 842 --- 121U 719 
4 1150 1170 1300 1310 1230 1080 884 1160 745 
5 1170 1160 1250 1280 1200 1010 913 1050 776 

6 1170 1110 1240 1110 1200 786 933 --- 1080 810 
7 1160 1060 1270 1050 1220 673 941 1030 1070 628 
8 1160 1040 1270 1160 1190 735 943 1080 1100 799 
9 1160 1110 1300 1240 1100 739 941 988 1100 178 
10 1110 1180 1300 1050 1160 722 930 946 1070 ---

11 1140 1200 1290 1110 1150 653 899 1030 749 
12 1190 1210 1290 1150 1010 759 867 1020 954 
13 1200 1220 1270 1160 791 832 870 1080 948 
14 1190 1210 1270 1130 841 804 897 1060 951 
15 1210 1260 1190 972 932 828 885 1U7U 947 

16 1270 1280 895 1060 1020 812 918 1080 938 
17 1250 1220 896 1280 1170 945 931 1090 842 
18 1140 1240 1020 1310 1100 829 931 1100 846 
19 1170 1330 1090 1170 1140 878 897 1140 903 
20 1250 1370 1030 1210 986 895 799 1170 929 

21 1340 1410 1030 1010 639 926 763 1120 1030 
22 1380 1440 1080 1000 849 955 772 953 1030 
23 1380 1390 1110 1020 918 998 785 854 1060 
24 1340 1350 1140 1010 1030 1010 787 8b2 995 
25 1310 1340 1090 1090 1090 987 808 886 930 

26 1300 1370 1090 859 1060 957 826 946 776 
27 1340 1390 1100 834 1060 937 821 1040 608 
28 1380 1280 1110 956 1090 976 839 1000 801 
29 1410 1160 1140 1040 --- 1010 869 982 629 
30 1390 1200 1170 99B 842 1130 819 
31 1390 --- 1120 956 --- --- 620 

MEAN 1240 1240 1170 1110 1060 905 868 719 1030 922 745 
MAX 1410 1440 1300 1310 1230 1170 943 756 1170 1210 828 
MIN 1080 1040 895 834 791 653 763 681 854 601 000 
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ST. JOHNS BASIN BELOW OKLAWAHA RIVER 

02244450 ST. JOHNS RIVER AT PALATKA, FL 
(National stream-quality accounting network station) 

TEMPERATUkE (0EG. C) OF WATE2, WATER YEAR 0CTO8ER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FE8 MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 29.5 22.0 20.5 13.5 16.0 22.0 24.0 29.0 
2 29.5 22.0 20.5 14.0 --- 18.5 22.5 24.5 --- 29.5 
3 29.5 22.0 20.5 14.0 12.0 17.0 22.5 --- 33.5 29.5 
4 28.0 22.5 20.5 14.0 11.5 17.0 23.5 32.5 30.0 
5 27.5 23.5 20.5 14.0 11.5 16.5 --- 32.5 30.5 

6 27.0 23.5 20.5 14.5 11.5 16.5 24.5 --- 32.0 30.5 
7 26.5 23.5 18.5 15.0 11.0 16.5 25.0 29.5 31.5 29.5 
8 2o.5 23.5 18.0 16.0 11.0 17.0 25.5 30.0 31.0 29.5 
9 26.5 23.5 18.0 16.0 10.5 18.0 25.5 30.5 31.5 30.0 
10 26.5 23.5 17.5 15.0 11.0 17.0 25.5 31.5 ___ ---

11 26.5 22.0 16.5 14.0 11.0 16.5 26.0 32.0 ---
12 26.5 21.0 16.0 14.0 11.5 17.5 26.0 32.0 29.5 
13 26.0 20.0 16.5 14.0 12.5 18.0 26.0 32.5 29.0 
14 24.5 19.0 17.0 13.5 13.5 19.5 26.0 32.5 29.0 
15 24.0 19.0 17.5 12.5 13.5 21.5 25.5 --- 29.0 

16 23.5 19.0 17.5 12.0 14.0 21.5 26.0 32,0 30.0 
17 22.5 19.5 17.5 12.5 14.0 21.5 26.0 31.0 30.0 
18 22.0 19.5 18.0 12.5 14.5 20.5 26.0 31.0 30.5 
19 22.0 19.5 18.0 12.5 14.5 19.0 25.5 31.0 31.5 
20 22.0 19.5 18.0 13.0 14.0 19.0 25.0 31.0 31.5 

21 22.0 20.0 17.0 13.0 13.5 19.5 25.0 31.5 31.0 
22 22.0 20.5 16.0 13.5 12.5 20.5 24.5 31.0 29.5 
23 22.0 21.0 15.5 13.5 12.5 21.0 24.5 31.5 28.5 
24 22.0 21.0 15.0 13.5 12.5 21.5 24.5 31.5 28.5 
25 22.5 21.5 14.5 14.5 13.0 22.0 25.0 32.0 28.0 

26 23.0 20.5 14.0 15.0 13.5 23.0 24.5 32.5 27.5 
27 23.0 19.5 13.0 14.5 14.5 22.5 24.0 33.5 27.0 
28 23.0 19.5 13.0 13.0 14.5 22.5 23.5 34.0 27.0 
29 23.0 19.5 12.5 12.5 --- 23.0 24.0 34.5 28.0 
30 23.0 20.0 13.0 --- 23.0 24.0 35.0 28.5 
31 22.5 --- 13.0 22.0 --- --- 28.5 

MEAN 24.5 21.0 17.0 14.0 12.5 19.5 25.0 24.5 32.0 30.0 30.0 
MAX 29.5 23.5 20.5 16.0 14.5 23.0 26.0 24.5 35.0 33.5 30.5 
MIN 22.0 19.0 12.5 12.0 10.5 16.0 22.0 24.0 29.5 27.0 29.0 



212 02244450 - ST. JOHNS RIVER AT PALATKA, FLA. 

WATER QUALITY DATA. WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

ELEV. SPE- OXYGEN. 
OF LAND CIFIC TRANS- DIS-
SURFACE STREAM STREAM- CON- PAR- SOLVED 
DATUM STAGE FLOW. DUCT- TUR- TUR- ENCY OXYGEN, (PER-
(FT. (FT INSTAN- ANCE PH TEMPER- BID- BID- (SECCHI DIS- CENT 

TIME ABOVE ABOVE TANEOUS (MICRO- ATURE ITY ITY DISK) SOLVED SATUR+ 
DATE NGVD( DATUM) (CFS) MHOS( (UNITS) (DEG C) (JTU) (NTU) (IN) (MG/L) ATION) 

(72000) (00065) (00061) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00070) (00076) (00077) (00300) (00301) 

OCT 
26... 1120 -10.00 10.58 12900 1310 7.2 22.5 3 28 4.9 56 

DEC 
01... 1015 -10.00 10.16 12800 1300 6.0 19.5 3 34 6.7 72 
21... 1800 -10.00 10.38 1080 5.8 16.0 2 -- 6.8 68 

JAN 
30... 1630 -10.00 9.48 -3240 780 7.0 12.0 4 11.0 101 

FEB 
28... 1735 -10.00 11.33-11800 1800 6.9 14.0 4 5.0 5.8 55 
MAR 
31... 1610 -10.00 9.90 19000 900 6,9 22.0 3 4.0 7.7 88 
MAY 
02... 1900 -10.00 10.01 17800 6.8 25.5 2 2.0 8.6 104 
31... 0700 -10.00 9.90 14900 1010 6.5 29.0 2.0 6.5 83 

JUL 
03... 1400 -10.00 10.76 -6660 1200 8.0 32.5 2.0 6.4 87 
31... 1400 -10.00 10.60 4230 7.2 28.0 4.0 .... --
AUG 
28... 1840 -10.00 10.28 16100 900 6.8 30.0 3.0 6.2 81 
SEP 
21... 1900 -10.00 11.76 18300 850 6.9 29.5 2.0 6.5 84 

OXYGEN COLI- COLI+ STREP+ 
DEMAND. FORM. FORM. TOCOCCI HARD- MAGNE- SODIUM POTAS+ 
B10+ TOTAL. FECAL. FECAL. HARD- NESS. CALCIUM SIUM, SODIUM. AD- SIUM, 
CHEM- IMMED. 0.7 KF AGAR NESS NONCAR- DIS- DIS- DIS- SORP- 01S+ 
'CAL, (COLS. UM-MF (COLS. (MG/L BONATE SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED TION SOLVED 
5 DAY PER (COLS./ PER AS (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L SODIUM RATIO (MG/L 

DATE (MG/L) 100 ML) 100 ML) 100 ML) CAC03) CAC03) AS CA) AS MG) AS NA) PERCENT AS K) 
(00310) (31501) (31625) (31673) (00900) (00902) (00915) (009251 (00930) (00932) (00931) (00935) 

OCT 
26... .... 380 K75 160 240 180 55 25 180 61 5.1 5.6 
DEC 
01... 1.9 70 170 240 180 56 25 180 61 5.0 5.3 

....21... ..... 200 140 48 20 140 59 4.3 4.5 
JAN 
30.,, 15 75 240 180 57 23 150 57 4.2 5.0 

FEB 
28... 2.2 30 60 210 150 50 20 130 57 3.9 4.3 

MAR 
31... 20 70 180 120 45 17 110 56 3.5 3.6 

MAY 
....02... 5 260 180 87 48 14 65 44 2.1 2.2 

31... 2.2 -- 200 110 49 19 120 56 3.7 4.5 
JUL 
03... 0 120 210 150 51 21 140 58 4.2 4.8 
31... 15 75 180 130 44 18 110 56 3.5 3.9 
AUG 
28,.. 1.8 15 40 180 130 45 17 130 60 4.2 5.0 

SEP 
21... 100 920 160 100 41 15 110 58 3.7 5.0 

SOLIDS, SOLIDS. 
CARBON CHLO- FLUO- SILICA. RESIDUE SUM OF SOLIDS. SOLIDS. 

BICAR- ALKA- DIOXIDE SULFATE RIDE. RIDE, DIS- AT 180 CONSTI- DIS- DIS-
BONATE LINITY DIS- DIS- DIS- DIS- SOLVED DEG. C TUENTS, SOLVED SOLVED 
(MG/L (MG/L SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED (MG/L DIS- DIS- (TONS (TONS 
AS AS (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L AS SOLVED SOLVED PER PER 

DATE HCO3) CAC03) AS CO2) AS SO4) AS CL) AS F) S102) (MG/L) (MG/L) AC-FT) DAY) 
(00440) (00410) (00405) (00945) (00940) (00950) (00955) (70300) (70301) (70303) (70302) 

OCT 
26... 73 60 7.4 97 320 .1 8.7 772 728 1.05 26900 

DEC 
1... 78 64 125 94 310 .2 7.3 752 717 1.02 26000 
21... 75 62 190 83 250 .1 6.3 626 589 .85 
JAN 
30,.. 74 61 12 98 290 .1 4.9 690 664 .94 

FEB 
28... 72 59 15 93 250 .1 3.2 647 586 .88 
MAR 
31... 80 66 16 78 200 .1 1.5 573 495 .78 29400 

MAY 
2... 110 90 28 57 120 .1 2.4 432 363 .59 20800 
314..., 90 80 240 .1 2.0 669 .91 26900.... 

JUL 
03.., 66 87 280 .1 6.4 734 630 1.00, 
31... 56 74 240 .1 8.3 619 532 .84 7070 
AUG 
28... 57 71 230 .1 6.8 633 539 .86 27500 
SEP 
21... 62 55 210 .1 7.0 561 480 .76 27700 
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213 02244450 - ST. JOHNS RIVER AT PALATKA. FLA. 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

NITRO- NITRO* 
NITRO* NITRO- NITRO* NITRO- NITRO- GEN,AM- GENtAM* PHOS- PHOS* 

GEN, GEN, GEN, GEN. GEN, MONIA • MONIA • NITRO- NITRO- PHOS- PHORUS. PHORUS, 
NITRATE NITRITE NO2+NO3 AMMONIA ORGANIC ORGANIC ORGANIC GEN. GEN* PHORUS, DIS- ORTHO. 
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL DIS. TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL 
(MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L 

DATE AS N) AS N) AS N) AS N) AS N) AS N) AS N) AS N) AS NO3) AS P) AS P) AS P) 
(00620) (00615) (00630) (00610) (00605) (00625) (00623) (00600) (71887) (00665) (00666) (70507) 

OCT 
26... .06 .00 .06 .04 .75 .79 .85 3.8 .03 .01 

DEC 
.01 .01 .05 1.0 1.0 1.0 4.7 .05 .0101... .00 

21... .00 .01 .01 .10 .86 .97 4.3 .04.96 .01 
JAN 
30... .03 .01 .04 .03 1.0 1.0 .76 1.0 4.7 .04 .01 .02 

FEB 
28... .00 .01 .01 .01 1.1 1.1 .89 1.1 5.0 .05 .01 .02 

MAR 
31... .01 .01 .02 .08 .84 .92 .38 .94 4.2 .05 .01 .02 

MAY 
.87 .63 .87 3.9 .05 .02 .0102.o. .00 .00 .00 .04 .83 

31... .00 .01 .01 .04 1.2 1.2 .80 1.2 5.5 .06 .01 .02 

JUL 
1.3 5.8 .05 .01 .0203... .00 .00 .00 .02 1.3 1.3 .70 

31... .04 .01 .05 .02 1.0 1.0 .80 1.1 4.7 .04 .02 .01 

AUG 
28... .00 .01 .01 .02 1.5 1.5 1.4 1.5 6.7 .06 .01 .02 

SEP 
21... .05 .01 .06 .02 .94 .96 .76 1.0 4.5 .12 .07 .07 

BARIUM, CADMIUM CHRO* CHRO* 

ARSENIC BARIUM. SUS- CADMIUM SUS- MIUMt MIUM• CHRO* 

ARSENIC SUS- TOTAL PENDED BARIUM, TOTAL PENDED CADMIUM TOTAL SUS* MIUM, 

DIS- PENDED ARSENIC RECOV- RECOV- DIS- RECOV- RECOV- DIS- RECOV- PENDED DIS-
SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL ERABLE ERABLE SOLVED ERABLE ERABLE SOLVED ERABLE RECOV. SOLVED 
(UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L 

DATE AS AS) AS AS) AS AS) AS RA) AS BA) AS BA) AS CD) AS CD) AS CD) AS CR) AS CR) AS CR) 
(01000) (01001) (01002) (01007) (01006) (01005) (01027) (01026) (01025) (01034) (01031) (01030) 

OCT 
••••• MO.

26... 
DEC 

0 0 0 <10 <10 01... 0 0 0 

JAN 
304,04, 

FEB 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 3 

MAR 
31... 
MAY 
2... 
31... 1 1 2 0 0 0 <100 0 <10 <5 5 

JUL 
03... --
31... 
AUG 
28... 2 0 2 100 0 1 1 0 <8100 <10 2 
SEP - _ -
21... 

COBALT. COPPER, IRON. LEAD, 
COBALT, SUS- COPPER, SUS- IRON, SUS- LEAD. SUS* 
TOTAL PENDED COBALT, TOTAL PENDED TOTAL PENDED IRON, TOTAL PENDED LEAD, 
RECOV... RECOV- DIS- RECOV- RECOV- RECOV* RECOV- DIS- RECOV- RECOV- DIS-
ERABLE ERABLE SOLVED ERABLE ERABLE ERABLE ERABLE SOLVED ERABLE ERABLE SOLVED 
(UG/L (UG/L (UG/L )UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L 

DATE AS CO) AS CO) AS CO) AS CU) AS CU) AS FE) AS FE) AS FE) AS PB) AS PB) AS PB) 
(01037) (01036) (01035) (01042) (01041) (01045) (01044) (01046) (01051) (01050) (01049) 

OCT 
26... 
DEC 
01... 2 2 0 4 3 250 40 16 6 10 

21... 
JAN .....30... 
FEB 
28... 0 6 3 450 90 5 4 1 

MAR o...31... 
MAY 

... --02... 
31... 0 0 0 3 2 210 80 3 0 3 

JUL 
03... --

... ,........ --
AUG 
28... 0 0 0 3 2 270 120 

31... 

150 19 7 12 
SEP 
21... 



 

 

 

 

214 02244450 ST. JOHNS RIVER AT PALATKA, FLA. 

WATER QUALITY DATA. WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

SILVER. 
NESE, NESE, MANGA MERCURY SUS— NIUM, SELE... SILVER. SUS— 

TOTAL SUS— NESE, TOTAL PENDED MERCURY SELE— SUS.. NIUM, TOTAL PENDED 
RECOV.. PENDED DIS... RECOV.. RECOV DIS.. NIUM. PENDED DIS... RECOV.. RECOV — 
ERABLE RECOV. SOLVED ERABLE ERABLE SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL SOLVED ERABLE ERABLE 
(UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L 

MANGA.. MANGA.. MERCURY SELE— 

(UG/L 

DATE AS MN) AS MN) AS MN) AS HG) AS HG) AS HG) AS SE) AS SE) AS SE) AS AG) AS AG) 
(01055) (01054) (01056) (71900) (71895) 171890) (01147) 101146) (01145) (01077) (01076) 

OCT 
26... 
DEC 
1... 10 0 10 <.5 .0 <.5 0 0 0 

21... 
FEB 
28... 20 10 10 <.5 .0 <.5 0 0 0 1 1 

MAR 
31... 
MAY 

--2... 
31... 20 20 0 <.5 .0 <.5 0 0 0 0 0 

JUL 
3... 
31... 
AUG 
28••• 20 20 0 <.5 .0 <.5 0 0 0 0 0 

SEP 
21... 

CARBON. 
STRON ZINC, SUS.... 

ZINC. 
CARBON. ORGANIC CARBON. 

SILVER' TIUM, TOTAL PENDED ZINC. CARBON. ORGANIC SUS— INOR... 

DIS.. DIS... RECOV— RECOV.. DIS— CARBON. ORGANIC DIS.. PENDED GAMIC. 
SOLVED SOLVED ERABLE ERABLE SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL 
(UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L 

DATE AS AG) AS SR) AS ZN) AS ZN) AS ZN) AS C) AS C) AS C) AS C) AS C) 
(01075) (01080) (01092) (01091) (01090) (00690) (00680) (00681) (00689) (00685) 

OCT 
26... 1100 

DEC 
01 • •• 1100 20 2910 10 13 16 

21... -- -- -- -- 25 11 14 

FEB 
0 10 10 0 28 21 7.228•• • 

MAR 
1638 22 

MAY 
31... 

45 21 -- 242... 
17 .231... 0 10 10 0 17 

JUL 
1635 193... 
1032 22 

AUG 
31 •• • 

12 1910 3128... 0 30 20 
SEP 1435 2121... 

CHLOR—A CHLOR—B PERI.. SEM.. 
PHYTO.. PERI.. PERI PERI.. PHYTON MENT 
PLANK.. PHYTON PHYTON PHYTON BIOMASS SEM... DIS.. 
TON. CHROMO... CHROMO— BIOMASS TOTAL MENT. CHARGE, 
TOTAL GRAPHIC GRAPHIC ASH DRY SUS— SUS. 
(CELLS FLUOROM FLUOROM WEIGHT WEIGHT PENDED PENDED 

DATE PER ML) (MG/M2) (MG/M2) G/SQ M G/SO M (MG/L) (T/DAY) 
(60050) (70957) (70958) (00572) (00573) (80154) (80155) 

OCT 
26... 170000 5 174 

DEC 
8 27601... 910000 

21... 11 --

JAN 
30... 18 

FEB 
3828.e. 

MAR 
9 46231... 

MAY .... 240502... 
31... 280000 .1.00 0.090 0.157 0.472 15 603 

JUL 
03... 1100000 --4 

31... .... 8 91 

AUG 
280.. 0.280 0.000 0.472 0.472 13 565 

SEP 
5 24721... 
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Figure 18. Location of surface water sampling sites in the coastal area between Ponce de Leon Inlet and the St. Lucie River 



216 ST. JOHNS RIVER 

COASTAL AREA BETWEEN ST. JOHNS RIVER AND PONCE DE LEON INLET 

02248000 Spruce Creek near Samsula, FL 
(National stream-quality accounting network station) 

LOCATION.--Lat 29°03'01", long 81°02'49", in SEA sec.1, T.17 S., R.32 F., Volusia County, Hydrologic Unit 03080201, on left bank 50 ft 
(15 m) downstream from bridge on State Highway 40A, 1.8 mi (2.9 km) north of Samsula, 8 mi (13 km) west of New Symrna Beach, 10 mi 
(16 km) upstream from Turnbull Bay, and 13 mi (21 km) upstream from mouth. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--33.4 mil (83 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Water years 1964-71, 1974 to current year. 

PERIOD OF DAILY RECORD.--
SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE: March 1975 to current year. 
WATER TEMPERATURE: March 1975 to current year. 

INSTRUMENTATION.--Water-quality monitor since March 1975. 

REMARKS.--Recorder malfunction Oct. 1 to Dec. 19, 1977. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIODS OF DAILY RECORD.--
SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE: Maximum, 1,080 micromhos Apr. 3,4, 1976; minimum, 20 micromhos Sept. 16, 1976. 
WATER TEMPERATURE: Maximum, 30.5°C July 12, 1976; minimum 5.5°C Jan. 20, 1977. 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.-- • 
SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE: Maximum, 735 micromhos May 30,31; minimum, 70 micromhos Mar. 10,11. 
WATER TEMPERATURE: Maximum, 29.0°C July 22-24; minimum, 7.5°C Dec. 28, Jan. 16,30. 

SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE (mICkOmmuS/Cm AT 25 DE6. C) WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTLmMER 1978 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY uCT NOV DEC JAN FE8 MAP APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 235 226 125 210 555 705 588 127 404 
2 216 220 115 26U 542 616 593 114 433 
3 210 210 107 240 532 541 622 114 386 
4 209 193 85 252 532 483 65? 126 193 
5 213 192 82 274 545 525 663 135 150 

6 216 198 85 27o 543 476 506 137 116 
7 222 203 83 291 562 472 364 144 115 
8 230 208 7B 306 580 424 322 150 129 
9 230 96 84 322 606 401 281 161 130 
10 217 94 74 348 530 361 349 161 139 

11 217 94 82 368 537 382 393 154 152 
12 219 97 107 408 535 403 416 87 152 
13 224 106 111 439 576 429 469 97 166 
14 225 130 118 470 590 460 448 100 183 
15 223 118 116 511 621 489 457 79 199 

16 227 119 118 500 639 512 486 89 219 
17 229 114 127 521 644 530 339 97 241 
18 --- 235 131 129 534 645 551 211 107 2b3 
19 219 236 86 131 397 612 569 243 116 286 
20 219 189 88 128 262 637 596 217 135 307 

21 225 167 92 141 280 654 613 166 143 333 
22 226 164 94 128 306 677 568 198 164 355 
23 226 164 99 171 335 679 381 222 176 367 
24 231 166 103 132 366 691 422 181 198 359 
25 239 173 105 138 397 706 456 134 227 334 

26 236 177 106 146 436 714 482 178 256 300 
27 235 182 108 156 475 715 508 191 302 264 
28 240 190 112 164 490 725 541 208 344 246 
29 244 204 173 518 724 559 226 377 255 
30 248 211 182 530 726 590 195 402 283 
31 246 219 190 --- 725 --- 125 416 ---

MEAN 233 208 134 123 377 623 502 343 175 249 
MAx 248 236 226 190 534 726 705 b63 416 433 
MIN 219 164 86 74 210 530 361 125 79 115 



 

ST. JOHNS RIVER 217 

COASTAL AREA BETWEEN ST. JOHhS RIVER AND PONCE DE LEON INLET 

02248000 Spruce Creek near Samsula, FL 
(National stream-quality accounting network station) 

TEmPEPATU14E (Ut6. C) OF WATER. WATER YEAR OCTUnER 
MEAN VALUES 

1977 TO SEPTEMBER 147k, 

DAY nu NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 15.0 11.0 16.0 16.0 20.0 22.0 24.0 25.5 24.5 
2 ,..... 15.5 12.0 16.5 18.5 20.5 22.0 24.5 25.5 24.0 
3 13.5 13.0 17.0 18.5 21.5 23.5 25.0 26.0 24.0 
4 13.0 12.5 15.5 19.0 21.5 24.0 24.5 2'1.0 24.0 
5 13.5 12.5 13.5 19.5 22.0 24.0 24.5 26.0 24.0 

6 14.5 11.0 13.5 20.0 21.5 24.5 24.0 26.0 24.5 
7 15.0 9.5 15.0 20.5 22.5 24.5 24.0 26.5 25.5 
8 16.0 9.5 16.0 20.5 24.0 25.0 24.5 26.5 25.5 
9 14.5 12.5 16.5 20.5 24.0 25.5 2b.0 26.0 25.5 

lu 11.0 11.0 15.5 20.5 23.5 26.0 25.5 26.0 25.0 

11 9.5 11.0 15.0 20.5 21.5 26.0 25.5 26.0 25.5 
12 10.5 11.0 16.0 21.0 20.5 26.0 25.0 2n.0 26.0 
13 13.0 11.5 17.5 22.0 21.5 25.0 24.5 26.0 25.5 
14 13.0 13.0 18.5 21.5 21.5 24.5 25.0 25.5 25.0 
15 10.0 12.5 20.0 20.0 20.5 24.5 25.5 26.0 25.0 

16 9.5 13.0 20.5 19.5 21.0 23.5 25.0 27.0 25.0 
17 12.0 13.0 18.5 20.0 21.5 23.5 25.0 26.5 24.5 
18 
19 16.5 

13.5 
15.5 

14.0 
15.0 

15.5 
14.5 

20.5 
20.0 

22.0 
22.0 

23.5 
23.0 

26.1) 
26.5 

27.0 
25.5 

24.0 
24.5 

20 14.5 15.5 13.5 15.5 20.5 22.5 23.5 26.5 26.0 24.0 

21 14.0 13.0 12.5 17.0 19.5 22.0 23.0 26.5 26.0 e4.0 
22 12.0 12.0 11.5 18.0 19.0 21.5 23.0 27.5 26.0 24.0 
23 10.5 13.5 10.0 18.0 19.5 22.0 24.5 27.0 26.0 24.5 
24 11.5 15.5 11.5 18.5 20.0 22.5 25.0 26.5 25.5 23.5 
25 13.5 17.0 11.5 19.0 20.5 22.5 25.0 26.5 25.0 24.0 

26 13.0 16.0 12.5 20.0 20.0 22.5 25.5 25.5 24.0 24.0 
27 10.5 13.0 13.5 18.5 18.0 23.0 25.0 25.0 24.0 24.0 
28 9.0 10.5 13.5 17.5 18.0 22.0 25.0 25.0 24.0 24.0 
29 9.5 9.5 --- 17.5 19.0 22.0 25.0 25.0 24.0 23.0 
30 12.0 9.0 17.0 19.5 22.5 25.0 25.0 2.3.5 24.0 
31 14.0 10.0 17.5 --- 22.0 --- 25.0 24.0 ---

MEAN 12.5 13.0 12.0 17.0 20.0 22.0 24.5 25.5 25.5 44.5 
MAX 16.5 17.0 15.0 20.5 22.0 24.0 26.0 27.5 27.0 26.0 
MIN 9.0 9.0 9.5 13.5 18.0 20.0 22.0 24.0 21.5 23.0 

MIN 



218 02248000 SPRUCE CREEK NR SAMSULA, FLA. 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

ELEV. SPE... 
OF LAND CIFIC TRANS-
SURFACE STREAM STREAM- CON- PAR... 
DATUM STAGE FLOW, DUCT- TUR- TUR... ENCY OXYGEN, 
(FT. (FT INSTAN- ANCE PH TEMPER... BID.... BID- (SECCHI DIS... 

TIME ABOVE ABOVE TANEOUS (MICRO.... ATURE ITY ITY DISK) SOLVED 
DATE NGVD) DATUM) (CFS) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (JTU) (NTU) (IN) (MG/L) 

(72000) (00065) (00061) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00070) (00076) (00077) (00300) 

OCT 
18.e. 1530 6.25 1.16 1.6 450 7.5 18.5 4 26 7.0 

NOV 
17... 0930 6.25 1.10 2.5 598 7.6 18.0 3 >20 5.6 

DEC 
19... 

JAN 
0945 6.25 2.16 24 210 7.1 15.5 3 -- 7.8 

28... 1400 6.25 2.31 28 196 7.0 16.6 2 -- 8.1 
FEB 
22... 1200 6.25 4.66 140 90 7.3 11.0 4.0 5.9 
MAR 
22.6. 1300 6.25 2.26 27 120 6.4 18.4 1 5.0 7.3 
APR 
19... 1400 6.25 1.91 17 225 7.5 21.5 120 200 7.8 

MAY 
15... 1510 6.25 1.12 1.2 605 -... 24.0 4.0 >12 5.4 

JUN 
14... 1300 6.25 1.19 1.9 450 7.3 24.0 6.0 5.1 

JUL 
10... 0930 6.25 1.35 4.1 390 7.5 24.5 6.0 5.8 
AUG 
07... 0006 6.25 ....... 102 -- -- -- --
07... 1115 6.25 4.00 150 98 .^... 24.0 3.0 7.9 
09.6. 1245 6.25 2.00 18 150 7.2 26.0 r 4.0 5.6 
SEP 
07... 1115 6.25 4.02 103 24.5 2.0 

OXYGEN, COLI STREP-.. 
DIS... FORM, TOCOCCI HARD- MAGNE- SODIUM POTAS 
SOLVED FECAL, FECAL, HARD- NESS. CALCIUM SIUM, SODIUM. AD- SIUM, 
(PER... 0.7 KF AGAR NESS NONCAR- DIS... DIS... DIS- SORE. DIS-
CENT UM-MF (COLS. (MG/L BONATE SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED TION SOLVED 
SATUR- (COLS./ PER AS (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L SODIUM RATIO (MG/L 

DATE ATION) 100 ML) 100 ML) CAC03) CAC03) AS CA) AS MG) AS NA) PERCENT AS K) 
(00301) (31625) (31673) (00900) (00902) (00915) (00925) (00930) (00932) (00931) (00935) 

OCT 
18... 74 570 200 160 12 56 4.8 25 25 .9 1.0 

NOV 
17... 58 230 11 83 6.0 32 23 .9 1.3 

DEC 
19... 77 250 110 61 29 19 3.2 15 34 .8 1.7 

JAN 
28... 82 160 51 25 16 2.6 14 37 .9 .7 

FEB 
22... 53 170 144 27 17 8.2 1.7 8.7 39 .7 1.4 
MAR 
22... 77 120 200 37 17 12 1.8 11 39 .8 .4 
APR 
19... 87 7200 4000 120 16 42 4.3 16 22 .6 2.2 

MAY 
15... 63 1400 1100 240 0 84 6.4 33 23 .9 1.5 

JUN 
14... 60 4000 1300 170 16 59 4.5 23 23 .8 1.4 

JUL 
10.o. 68 2000 4800 140 16 47 4.4 19 23 .7 3.7 

AUG 
07... -- oo... 
07... 93 -... o.... ...... o.,.. 
09.... 68 300 300 58 22 19 2.5 11 29 .6 1.5 
SEP 
07... 27 15 7.5 2.1 6.4 32 .5 1.4 



219 02248000 SPRUCE CREEK NR SAMSULA, FLA. 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

SOLIDS. SOLIDS. 
CARBON CHLO-. FLUO- SILICA. RESIDUE SUM OF SOLIDS. SOLIDS. 

BICAR- ALKA.. DIOXIDE SULFATE RIDE, RIDE. DIS... AT 180 CONSTI- DIS- DIS... 
BONATE UNITY DIS.. DIS... DIS.- DIS- SOLVED DEG. C TUENTS. SOLVED SOLVED 
(MG/L (MG/L SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED (MG/L DIS- DIS- (TONS (TONS 
AS AS (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L AS SOLVED SOLVED PER PER 

DATE HCO3) CAC03) AS CO2) AS SO4) AS CL) AS F) SI02) (MG/L) (MG/L) AC-FT) DAY) 
(00440) (00410) (00405) (00945) (00940) (00950) (00955) (70300) (70301) (70303) (70302) 

OCT 
18... 180 150 9.1 11 40 .1 12 286 239 .39 1.24 

NOV 
17... 270 220 11 9.1 46 .1 14 351 326 .48 2.37 

DEC 
19.o. 39 32 5.0 16 26 .0 8.3 181 108 .25 11.7 

JAN 
28... 31 25 5.0 14 24 .0 5.9 163 92 .22 12.3 

FEB 
22... 13 11 1.0 14 15 .0 4.3 132 60 .18 49.9 
MAR 
22... 25 21 16 16 17 .0 3.5 141 74 .19 10.3 
APR 
19... 130 110 6.6 19 26 .1 6.9 216 181 .29 9.91 

MAY 
15... 280 8.7 52 .1 14 398 .54 1.29 

JUN 
14... 150 6.0 39 .1 11 259 234 .35 1.33 

JUL 
10... 120 11 30 .1 9.6 251 197 .34 2.78 

AUG 
07... 
07... .... .... ..... 
09... 36 15 19 .0 .1 171 91 .23 8.31 
SEP 
07... 12 13 13 .1 4.9 135 56 .18 37.5 

NITRO... NITRO... NITRO-. NITPO.. NITRO.. NITRO- NITRO.. 
NITRO GEN* GEN, NITRO... GEN. GFN, NITRO.. GEN* NITRO- GEN, GEN, NITRO-
GEN, NITRATE NITRATE GEN, NITRITE NITRITE GEN, N020,103 GEN, AMMONIA AMMONIA GEN, 

NITRATE DIS- DIS. NITRITE DIS.. DIS.... NO2•NO3 DIS- AMMONIA DIS... DIS ORGANIC 
TOTAL SOLVED SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED SOLVED TOTAL 
(MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L 

DATE AS N) AS N) AS NO3) AS N) AS N) AS NO2) AS N) AS N) AS N) AS N) AS NH4) AS N) 
(00620) (00618) (71851) (00615) (00613) (71856) (00630) (00631) (00610) (00608) (71846) (00605) 

OCT 
18.o. .00 .02 ....... .02 .02 .72 

NOV 
17... .02 .01 .03 .09 ....... .54 

DEC 
19... .07 .02 .09 .08 ..... .95 

JAN 
28... .03 .02 -- .05 .06 .91 

FEB 
22... .03 .03 .10 .02 .02 .07 .05 .05 .08 .08 .10 .96 
MAR 
22... .00 .03 .03 .90 1.1 
APR 
19... .16 .04 .20 .26 1.7 

MAY 
15... .10 .08 .40 .01 .01 .03 .11 .09 .12 .12 .15 1.0 

JUN 
14... .08 .01 .09 .09 .64 

JUL 
10... .05 .02 .07 .19 1.3 

AUG 
07... .02 .02 .10 .02 .02 .07 .04 .04 .10 .10 .13 1.2 
09... .00 .01 .00 .04 .04 .13 .04 .05 1.2 .32 
SEP 
07... .14 



 

 - - - 

- - - 

- - - 

220 02248000 - SPRUCE CREEK NR SAMSULA, FLA. 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

NITRO- NITRO- NITRO' PHOS' PHOS, 
GEN). GEN,AM- GEN,AM- PHOS' PHOS- PHORUS, PHATE, 

ORGANIC MONIA • MONIA • NITRO- NITRO- PHOS- PHORUS, PHORUS, ORTHO, ORTHO, ARSENIC 
DIS- ORGANIC ORGANIC GEN, GEN, PHORUS, DIS- ORTHO. DIS' DIS- DIS-
SOLVED TOTAL DIS. TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED 
(MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (UG/L 

DATE AS N) AS N) AS N) AS N) AS NO3) AS P) AS P) AS P) AS P) AS PO4) AS AS) 
(00607) (00625) (00623) (00600) (71887) (00665) (00666) (70507) (00671) (00660) (01000) 

OCT 
18... .74 .76 3.4 .12 .07 

NOV 
17... .63 .66 2.9 .10 .10 4 

DEC 
19... 1.0 1.1 5.0 .07 .07 --

JAN 
28... .97 1.0 4.5 .06 .05 
FEB 
22... .82 1.0 .90 1.0 4.6 .18 .11 .11 .11 .34 0 
MAR 
22... 2.0 2.0 9.0 .06 .03 .06 --
APR 
19... 1.9 2.1 9.6 .48 .09 .16 --

MAY 
15... .59 1.1 .71 1.2 5.4 .16 .05 .13 .03 .09 --

JUN 
14... .73 .82 3.6 .16 .15 

JUL 
10... 1.4 1.5 6.9 .44 .34 .42 

AUG 
07... 1.2 1.3 1.3 1.3 5.9 .14 .13 .13 .12 .37 
09... 1.5 1.6 6.8 .22 .15 .22 .15 .46 1 
SEP 
07.o. .14 .11 --

BARIUM. CADMIUM CHRO- CHRO' 
ARSENIC BARIUM, SUS- CADMIUM SUS- MIUM, MIUM, CHRO' 
SUS' TOTAL PENDED BARIUM, TOTAL PENDED CADMIUM TOTAL SUS- MIUM, 

PENDED ARSENIC RECOV- RECOV- DIS- RECOV- RECOV- DIS- RECOV- PENDED DOS' 
TOTAL TOTAL ERABLE ERABLE SOLVED ERABLE ERABLE SOLVED ERABLE RECOV. SOLVED 
(UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L 

DATE AS AS) AS AS) AS BA) AS BA) AS BA) AS CD) AS CD) AS CD) AS CR) AS CR) AS CR) 
(01001) (01002) (01007) (01006) (01005) (01027) (01026) (01025) (01034) (01031) (01030) 

OCT 
18... 

NOV 
17... 0 4 200 0 300 0 0 0 <10 <10 0 

DEC 
19... 

JAN 
28... 

FEB 
22... 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30 26 4 

MAR 
22... 
APR 
19... 

MAY 
15... 

JUN 
14... 

JUL 
10... 

AUG 
07... 
09.o. 1 2 0 0 0 2 0 3 10 3 7 

SEP 
07... 



 

 

221 02248000 — SPRUCE CREEK NR SAMSULA. FLA. 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

COBALT, COPPER, IRON. LEAD, 
.

COBALT, SUS— COPPER. SUS... IRON. SUS... LEAD. SUS... 
TOTAL PENDED COBALT, TOTAL PENDED TOTAL PENDED IRON. TOTAL PENDED LEAD, 
RECOV... RECOV.. DIS— RECOV... RECOV... RECOV... RECOV... DIS— RECOV— RECOV... DIS... 
ERABLE ERABLE SOLVED ERABLE ERABLE ERABLE ERABLE SOLVED ERABLE ERABLE SOLVED 
(UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L 

DATE AS CO) AS CO) AS CO) AS CU) AS CU) AS FE) AS FE) AS FE) AS PB) AS PB) AS PB) 
(01037) (01036) (01035) (01042) (01041) (01045) (01044) (01046) (01051) (01050) (01049) 

OCT 
18... 

NOV 
17... 0 0 3 2 0 1200 960 0 0 0 

DEC 
19... 

JAN 
28... 

FEB 
22o.. 0 0 0 7 6 640 630 6 6 0 
MAR 
22... 
APR 
19•• • 

MAY 
15... 

JUN 
14... 

JUL 
10... 

AUG 
07... 
09... 0 0 0 0 2300 700 1600 0 . 10 

SEP 
07... 

MANGA— MANGA— MERCURY SELE 
NESE. NESE, MANGA... MERCURY 51)5— NIUM, SELF— SILVER, 
TOTAL SUS— NESE, TOTAL PENDED MERCURY SELE.. SUS— NIUM, TOTAL 
RECOV.... PENDED DIS... RECOV... RECOV— DIS... NIUM, PENDED DIS... RECOV— 
ERABLE RECOV. SOLVED ERABLE ERABLE SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL SOLVED ERABLE 
(UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L 

DATE AS MN) AS MN) AS MN) AS HG) AS HG) AS HG) AS SE) AS SE) AS SE) AS AG) 
(01055) (01054) (01056) (71900) (71895) (71890) (01147) (01146) (01145) (01077) 

NOV 
17... 30 0 30 <.5 .0 (.5 0 0 0 0 

FEB 
22... 10 0 10 <.5 .0 <.5 0 0 0 2 

MAY 
15... 

AUG 
07... 
09... 40 0 40 <.5 .0 <.5 0 0 0 1 

SILVER. ZINC. 
SUS— ZINC. SUS— CARBON. CARBON, 
PENDED SILVER, TOTAL PENDED ZINC, CARBON♦ ORGANIC INOR.. 
RECOV... DIS— RECO,P. RECOV.. DIS.. CARBON. ORGANIC DIS... GANIC, 
ERABLE SOLVED ERABLE ERABLE SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL 
(UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L 

DATE AS AG) AS AG) AS ZN) AS ZN) AS ZN) AS C) AS C) AS C) AS C) 
(01076) (01075) (01092) (01091) (01090) (00690) (00680) (00681) (00685) 

NOV 
17... 0 0 0 50 89 34 55 

FEB 
22... 2 0 20 0 20 46 40 6.0 
MAY 
15... -- 86 26 60 

AUG 
..... 47 58 

09..". 0 0 62 55 61 
07... 

1 10 7.0 



222 02248000 - SPRUCE CREEK NR SAMSULA, FLA. 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

CHLOR-A CHLOR-B SEDI-
PHYTO-. PERI.. PERI- PHYTON MENT 
PLANK- PHYTON PHYTON PHYTON BIOMASS SEDI- Ns-
TON, CHROMO- CHROMO- BIOMASS TOTAL MENT. CHARGE. 

TOTAL GRAPHIC GRAPHIC ASH DRY SUS-. SUS-
(CELLS FLUOROM FLUOROM WEIGHT WEIGHT PENDED PENDED 

DATE PER ML) (MG/M2) (MG/M2) G/SQ M G/SQ M (MG/L) (T/DAY) 
(60050) (70957) (70958) (00572) (00573) (80154) (80155) 

OCT 
18... 170 4 .02 

NOV 
17... 2000 4 .03 

JAN 
284.8. 130 12 .91 

FEB 
22... 100 3 1.1 

MAR 
22... 57 5 .36 
APR 
19..0 15000 106 4.9 

MAY 
15... 370 

JUN 
14• • • 490 2 .01 

JUL 
10... 8 .09 

AUG 
07... 36 15 
09... 1.00 0.040 4.09 6.14 7 .34 



223 COASTAL AREA SEBASTIAN INLET TO ST. LUCIE RIVER 

02253000 MAIN CANAL AT VERO BEACH, FL 
(National stream-quality accounting network station) 

LOCATION.--Lat 27°38'54", long 80°24'10", in SE4 sec.35, T.32 S., R.39 E., Indian River County, Hydrologic Unit 03080203, on right 
bank 8 ft (2 m) upstream from dam, 700 ft (210 m) upstream from U.S. Highway 1, and 0.6 mi (1.0 km) northwest of Vero Beach. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--Indeterminate. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Water years 1954 to current year. 

PERIOD OF DAILY RECORD.--
SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE: March 1975 to current year. 
WATER TEMPERATURE: March 1975 to current year. 

INSTRUMENTATION.--Water-quality monitor since March 1975. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF DAILY RECORD.--
SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE: Maximum, 2,420 micromhos Apr. 14, 1978; minimum, 411 micromhos Sept. 13, 1976. 
WATER TEMPERATURE: Maximum, 33.5°C Aug. 9, 1978; minimum, 12.5°C Dec. 28, 1977, Jan. 16 and Feb. 23, 1978. 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.-7 
SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE: Maximum, 2,420 micromhos Apr. 14; minimum, 457 micromhos Aug. 3. 
WATER TEMPERATURE: Maximum, 33.5°C Aug. 9; minimum, 12.5°C Dec. 28, Jan. 16 and Feb. 23. 

SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE (MICROmMoS/CM AT 25 DEs. C). wATER YEAR oCTO8E8 1977 To SEPTEPRHER 1978 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEH MAR APR MAY JUN JuL MUG StP 

1 1260 1900 1450 1250 1560 1720 1800 1960 1670 1390 108 1320 
2 1280 1900 1350 1280 1620 1750 179U 2050 1620 1420 1040 1350 
3 1270 190U 1300 1400 1830 1700 1750 1980 1700 1140 505 1400 
4 1280 1900 1300 1500 1650 1240 1870 1650 1730 998 728 1420 
5 1340 1850 1300 1490 1710 1340 1930 1580 1650 1170 976 1400 

6 1370 1800 1300 1480 1770 1370 1970 1520 1340 1260 1110 1510 
7 1350 1800 1300 1420 1780 1440 2100 1400 1490 1210 1180 1520 
8 1360 1600 1300 1320 1840 1430 2150 1690 1540 1070 1180 1500 
9 1390 1750 1306 1390 1680 1250 2300 1710 1650 1250 125U 1380 
10 1430 1700 1300 1450 1690 862 2360 1680 1520 131.0 1310 1420 

11 1440 1600 1300 1510 1600 1140 2060 1670 1500 1370 1270 1380 
12 1480 1550 1300 1690 1600 1290 1890 1680 1550 1390 588 1450 
13 1520 1550 1300 1720 1690 1320 2160 17u0 1520 1380 701 1480 
14 1530 1550 1210 1950 1600 1340 2320 1730 1560 1270 867 1460 
15 1580 1500 1290 2000 1640 1230 2190 1770 1590 1120 10210 142U 

16 1590 1450 1050 1950 1620 1270 2100 1770 1590 1070 1250 1460 
17 1430 1300 653 1980 1570 1360 2120 1760 1560 1140 1200 1550 
lb 1520 1200 902 1870 1530 1390 2050 1740 1580 1090 1250 1610 
19 1730 1100 1090 1660 1400 1450 2100 1720 155U 1090 1,260 1640 
2U 1800 1050 1160 1440 1400 1530 2220 1850 1610 1230 12u0 1660 

21 1850 1000 1220 1450 1380 1640 2150 1940 1510 1260 1190 1720 
22 1800 1100 1180 1420 1400 1650 2130 1800 1450 1280 1160 1690 
23 1900 1400 1150 1430 1320 1630 2140 1880 1550 1300 1160 1650 
24 1950 1500 1160 1430 1450 1640 2090 1980 1460 1310 1140 1640 
25 1900 1450 1270 1500 1430 1650 2110 2060 1370 1290 1200 1080 

26 1850 1450 1320 1520 1610 1630 2170 1960 1220 1300 1350 1660 
27 1900 1300 1330 1520 1590 1650 2010 1960 1260 1220 1320 1650 
28 1800 1300 1260 132U 1590 1640 1960 1870 1210 1290 1280 1630 
29 1850 1400 1300 1440 --- 1630 1960 1640 1230 1280 1240 1570 
30 1860 1450 1280 1520 1650 1950 1660 1320 1210 1220 1570 
31 1860 --- 1270 1550 1690 --- 1710 --- 1160 1250 ---

MEAN 1590 1520 1230 1540 1590 1470 2060 1770 1500 1230 1110 1530 
MAX 195U 1900 145U 2000 1840 1750 2360 2060 1730 1420 1350 1720 
MIN 1270 1000 653 1250 1320 882 1750 1400 1210 998 505 1320 



224 COASTAL AREA SEBASTIAN INLET TO ST. LUCIE RIVER 

02253000 MAIN CANAL AT VERO BRACH, FL 
(National stream-quality accounting network station) 

TEP-PLRATUHE (OCL,. C) OF WATER. WATER YtAR OCTOBER 
MEAN VALUES 

1977 TO SEPTEMESER 1978 

OAY OCT NuV DEC JAN FE8 MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 26.5 23.0 20.5 17.0 14.5 19.0 23.5 24.0 29.5 30.5 26.0 31.0 
2 
3 
4 

2,-,...)
27.5 
26.5 

24.0 
43.0 
24.0 

21.0 
21.5 
21.5 

17.0 
16.5 
17.0 

15.5 
17., 
17.0 

19.5 
20.0 
19.5 

23.5 
24.0 
24.0 

25.0 
25.0/
25.0 

30.0 
30.0 
30.0 

30.5 
29.0 
49.0 

27.0 
26.5 
29.0 

30.5 
30.5 
30.0 

5 25.5 24.0 21.5 17.5 17.0 17.5 24.5 25.0 29.0 29.5 26.5 28.0 

6 25.0 24.0 20.5 18.0 16.5 16.5 24.5 25.0 27.5 28.5 28.5 27.0 
7 25.5 24.0 19.5 18.5 15.0 18.0 24.5 26.0 29.5 27.0 30.0 28.0 
b 25.5 24.0 19.0 19.0 15.0 20.0 25.0 28.0 29.5 27.0 30.5 28.5 
9 25.5 23.5 16.5 18.5 16.0 21.0 25.0 28.5 30.5 29.0 31.0 30.0 

10 28.5 23.0 18.0 16.5 18.5 16.5 25.0 28.5 31.0 30.5 30.5 29.5 

11 26.6 22.5 18.0 15.5 16.5 18.0 25.0 26.0 31.5 29.5 30.5 29.0 
12 26.5 22.0 17.5 14.5 16.0 20.0 25.5 27.5 31.5 29.0 27.0 29.5 
13 26.0 21.0 17.5 15.5 17.0 20.5 26.0 28.0 31.5 30.0 28.0 29.0 
14 24.0 20.0 21.5 16.0 18.0 22.5 26.5 28.0 31.0 30.5 28.5 29.0 
15 23.0 19.0 23.0 14.5 17.0 24.5 25.5 27.0 30.5 30.0 30.0 29.0 

16 23.0 19.0 23.0 14.0 17.5 25.0 26.0 27.0 30.0 30.0 29.5 29.0 
17 21.5 19.5 22.5 15.0 17.5 23.5 25.5 28.0 29.0 30.0 30.0 28.5 
18 21.5 20.0 22.0 17.0 18.0 21.5 25.5 28.0 27.0 30.0 30.5 28.5 
19 21.5 21.0 18.0 19.0 18.5 21.0 25.5 27.5 27.0 30.0 29.5 28.5 
20 21.5 22.0 17.0 19.5 16.5 20.5 26.0 28.0 26.0 29.0 29.0 28.5 

21 22.0 21.5 17.0 18.0 • 15.0 21.0 25.0 28.5 27.5 30.0 29.5 28.5 
22 22.0 22.0 16.5 17.5 14.0 22.0 25.0 28.0 27.5 30.5 29.5 29.0 
23 22.5 22.0 16.0 17.5 14.0 22.5 25.0 28.5 27.0 31.0 30.0 28.0 
24 23.0 21.5 16.5 19.0 14.5 23.5 2405 29.0 27.0 31.0 29.5 28.0 
25 24.0 20.5 17.0 20.5 15.0 24.0 25.0 28.5 27.5 31.5 29.5 27.5 

2b 25.0 20.0 16.5 19.5 16.0 24.5 25.0 29.5 27.5 31.5 29.5 27.5 
27 24.5 19.5 14.0 17.5 17.0 24.5 23.5 29.0 28.5 30.5 30.5 27.5 
28 23.5 19.5 14.0 15.5 18.0 23.5 23.5 27.5 30.5 28.5 30.0 27.5 
29 24.0 19.5 14.0 15.5 23.5 24.0 26.0 31.5 28.5 30.0 27.0 
30 24.0 20.0 14.5 15.0 24.0 24.0 27.0 30.5 28.0 30.0 27.0 
31 24.0 --- 15.5 14.5 23.5 --- 28.5 --- 27.5 30.5 ---

MEAN 24.5 21.5 18.5 17.0 16.5 21.5 25.0 27.5 29.5 29.5 29.5 28.5 
MAX 29.0 24.0 23.0 20.5 1c5.5 25.0 26.5 29.5 31.5 31.5 31.0 31.0 
MIN 21.5 19.0 14.0 14.0 1..0 16.5 23.5 24.0 27.0 27.0 26.0 27.0 



225 02253000 - MAIN CANAL AT VERO BEACH, FLA. 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

ELEV. SPE 
OF LAND CIFIC TRANS-
SURFACE STREAM STREAM... CON- PAR... 
DATUM STAGE FLOW, DUCT- TUR- TUR- ENCY OXYGEN, 
(FT. (FT INSTAN... ANCE PH TEMPER... BID- 8/ 1›.. (SECCHI DIS.•. 

TIME ABOVE ABOVE TANEOUS (MICRO- ATURE ITY ITY DISK) SOLVED 
DATE NGVD) DATUM) (CFS) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (JTU) (NTU) (IN) (MG/L) 

(72000) (00065) (00061) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00070) (00076) (00077) (00300) 

OCT 
18,.. 1130 0.00 8.41 15 1450 7.7 21.5 5 >13 8.9 

NOV 
16... 0930 0.00 8.47 20 1590 7.4 19.0 3 >15 7.2 

DEC 
13... 1100 0.00 9.37 140 1230 7.4 17.5 4 >27 6.6 

JAN 
25o.. 1200 0.00 8.47 20 1450 7.7 20.0 4 >20 5.2 

FEB 
23... 1420 0.00 8.50 23 1180 15.0 5.0 >12 4.8 
28,... 1420 0.00 ..,. --
MAR 
22.8. 1630 0.00 8.64 37 1580 7.3 23.0 1 4.0 >17 5.9 
APR 
19... 0905 0.00 8.55 28 1950 7.1 24.5 1 2.0 >16 3.8 

MAY 
18... 1000 0.00 8.32 R.5 1650 7.2 28.0 .•.. 3.0 >6.0 4.2 
31.o. 1210 0.00 .... --

JUN 
13... 1350 0.00 8.51 24 1400 8.2 31.0 3.0 >18 5.3 

JUL 
13... 1315 0.00 8.27 5.7 1380 7.3 29.5 2.0 >14 5.9 

AUG 
10... 1307 0.00 9.16 105 1220 6.8 29.0 4.0 >22 3.2 

SEP 
144..." 1120 0.00 8.49 22 1340 6.6 28.0 2.0 >18 5.9 

OXYGEN, COLI... STREP... 
DIS FORM, TOCOCCI HARD- MAGNE... SODIUM POTAS-
SOLVED FECAL, FECAL, HARD- NESS, CALCIUM SIUM, SODIUM, AD- SIUM. 
(PER- 0.7 KF AGAR NESS NONCAR- DIS.... NS.- DIS- SORP- DIS. 
CENT UM-MF (COLS. (MG/L BONATE SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED TION SOLVED 
SATUR.... (COLS./ PER AS (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L SODIUM RATIO (MG/L 

DATE ATION) 100 ML) 100 ML) CAC03) CAC03) AS CA) AS MG) AS NA) PERCENT AS K) 
(00301) (31625) (31673) (00900) (00902) (00915) (00925) (00930) (00932) (00931) (00935) 

OCT 
18.4. 99 30 50 360 190 96 30 150 47 3.4 6.8 

NOV 
164.4.4. 77 2 390 220 100 35 180 49 3.9 6.7 

DEC 
13... 68 120 390 210 110 27 130 42 2.9 6.4 

JAN 
25,... 56 20 55 

FEB 
23... 47 160 600 330 170 88 27 110 41 2.6 8.1 
28... -- -- --.... .... 
MAR 
224.... 68 10 14 360 200 96 30 150 47 3.4 7.0 
APR 
19... 45 14 40 440 270 100 46 200 49 4.2 10 
MAY 
18.e. 53 50 150 380 180 96 35 160 47 3.6 8.8 
31... -- --... .... 
JUN 
13e.. 70 370 210 100 30 130 42 2.9 7.8 

JUL 
13o.. 76 70 90 350 170 100 24 130 44 3.0 6.7 
AUG 
10... 41 110 0 280 190 110 1.1 110 46 2.9 5.5 

SEP 
14... 74 390 230 100 35 120 39 2.6 6.4 



 

 

-- -- 

226 02253000 MAIN CANAL AT VERO BEACH, FLA. 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

SOLIDS, SOLIDS, 
CARBON CHLO- FLUO... SILICA, RESIDUE SUM OF SOLIDS, SOLIDS, 

BICAR- ALKA... DIOXIDE SULFATE RIDE, RIDE, DIS- AT 180 CONSTI... DIS- DIS. 
BONATE LINITY MS... DIS DIS... DM.. SOLVED DEG. C TUENTS, SOLVED SOLVED 
(MG/L (MG/L SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED (MG/L DIS-DIS... (TONS (TONS 

AS AS (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L AS SOLVED SOLVED PER PER 
DATE HCO3) CAC03) AS CO2) AS SO4) AS CL) AS F) SIO2) (MG/L) (MG/L) AC-FT) DAY) 

(00440) (00410) (00405) (00945) (00940) (00950) (00955) (70300) (70301) (70303) (70302) 

OCT 
18... 210 170 6.7 87 290 .4 9.4 850 773 1.16 34.4 

NOV 
16... 210 170 13 --

DEC 
13... 220 180 14 100 270 .3 13 857 765 1.17 324 

JAN 
25... 

FEB 
23... 200 160 96 230 .7 11 703 677 .96 43.7 
28... -- -- -- -- -- -o., ..... 

MAR 
22... 200 160 16 100 280 .4 9.7 891 772 1.21 89.0 
APR 
19... 210 170 27 130 440 .5 12 1150 1040 1.56 86.9 

MAY 
18... 200 100 370 .4 6.3 1080 898 1.47 24.8 
31... -- --

JUN 
13... 160 100 300 .4 12 960 776 1.31 62.2 

JUL 
13... 180 92 250 .3 14 872 725 1.19 13.4 

AUG 
10... ...... 180 86 230 .3 15 770 688 1.05 218 

SEP 
.....14... 160 89 280 .4 14 823 741 1.12 48.9 

NITRO-. NITRO- NITRO-.. NITRO... NITRO... NITRO- NITRO-
NITRO- GEN, GEN, NITRO- GEN, GEN, NITRO... GEN, NITRO... GEN, GEN, NITRO-
GEN, NITRATE NITRATE GEN, NITRITE NITRITE GEN. NO2.1.NO3 GEN, AMMONIA AMMONIA GEN, 

NITRATE DIS•. DIS- NITRITE DIS DIS... N020403 DIS.. AMMONIA DIS- DIS ORGANIC 
TOTAL SOLVED SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED SOLVED TOTAL 
(MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L 

DATE AS N) AS N) AS NO3) AS N) AS N) AS NO2) AS N) AS N) AS N) AS N) AS NH4) AS N) 
(00620) (00618) (71851) (00615) (00613) (71856) (00630) (00631) (00610) (00608) (71846) (00605) 

OCT 
18... .27 .01 .28 .02 .54...... 

NOV 
16... .30 .01 .31 .05 .52....... 

DEC 
13... .13 ...... .04 .17 .28 .66 

JAN 
.....25... .23 .•.•. .03 .26 .22 .56 

FEB 
23... 1.5 1.5 6.6 .04 .04 .13 1.5 1.5 .26 .26 .33 .73 
MAR 
22... .33 .04 .37 .11 .61.... 
APR 

.... ......19... .32 .04 .36 .04 .51 
MAY 
18... .24 .25 1.1 .02 .02 .07 .26 .27 .10 .10 .13 .73 

JUN 
....13... .25 .09 .34 .23 .84 

JUL 
13... .85 .27 1.1.... .... 

AUG 
10... .19 .24 .24 .11 .08 .26 .59 .32 .28 .25 .25 .77 

SEP 
14... .30 -- .04 -- .34 .21 -- -- .63 



 

227 02253000 MAIN CANAL AT VERO BEACH, FLA. 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

NITRO- NITRO.. NITRO... PHOS- PROS... 
GEN, GEN,AM.. GEN,AM... PROS... PHOS... PHORUS, PRATE, 

ORGANIC MONIA • MONIA • NITRO.. NITRO... PROS... PHORUS, PHORUS, ORTHO, ORTHO, ARSENIC 
DIS ORGANIC ORGANIC GEN, GEN, PHORUS, DIS... ORTHO. DOS... DIS... DIS-
SOLVED TOTAL DOS. TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED 
(MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (UG/L 

DATE AS N) AS N) AS N) AS N) AS NO3) AS P) AS P) AS P) AS P) AS PO4) AS AS) 
(00607) (00625) (00623) (00600) (71887) (00665) (00666) (70507) (00671) (00660) (01000) 

OCT 
18... .56 .84 3.7 .11 .08 

NOV 
16•• • .57 .88 3.9 .08 .07 0 

DEC 
13... .94 1.1 4.9 .16 .13 

JAN 
25... .78 1.0 4.6 .08 .07 
FEB 
23... .69 .99 .95 2.5 11 .13 .09 .11 .06 .18 0 
MAR 
22... .72 1.1 4.8 .08 .04 .07 
APR 
19• • • .55 .91 4.0 .14 .02 .14 

MAY 
18• • • .63 .83 .73 1.0 4.8 .20 .11 .12 .08 .25 1 

JUN 
13... 1.0 1.4 6.2 .24 .17 .23 

JUL 
13... 1.4 2.3 10 .17 .13 -- --

AUG 
10... .83 1.1 1.4 .20 .11 .17 .11 .30 1 

SEP 
14... .84 1.2 5.2 .16 .14 .14 

BARIUM, CADMIUM CHRO... CHRO... 
ARSENIC BARIUM, SUS... CADMIUM SUS- MIUM, MIUM, CHRO.. 

SUS-. TOTAL PENDED BARIUM, TOTAL PENDED CADMIUM TOTAL SUS- MIUM, 
PENDED ARSENIC RECOV... RECOV- DIS... RECOV.. RECOV- DOS... RECOV- PENDED DIS... 
TOTAL TOTAL ERABLE ERABLE SOLVED ERABLE ERABLE SOLVED ERABLE RECOV. SOLVED 

DATE 
(UG/L 
AS AS) 

(UG/L 
AS AS) 

(UG/L 
AS BA) 

(UG/L 
AS BA) 

(UG/L 
AS BA) 

(UG/L 
AS CD) 

(UG/L 
AS CD) 

(UG/L 
AS CD) 

(UG/L 
AS CR) 

(UG/L 
AS CR) 

(UG/L 
AS CR) 

(01001) (01002) (01007) (01006) (01005) (01027) (01026) (01025) (01034) (01031) (01030) 

OCT 
18... --

NOV 
0 0 100 0 100 1 1 0 20 17 3 

DEC 
13... 

JAN 
25... - -

FEB 
23... 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 2 10 1 9 
MAR 
22... - -
APR 
19... 

MAY 
18... 1 2 0 0 0 0 1 20 17 3 

JUN 
13... 

JUL 
13... - -

AUG 
10... 0 1 0 0 0 2 0 3 10 7 3 
SEP 
14... 
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228 02253000 MAIN CANAL AT VERO BEACH, FLA. 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

COBALT, COPPER, IRON, LEAD, 
COBALT, SUS— COPPER, SUS... IRON, SUS— LEAD, SUS.. 
TOTAL PENDED COBALT, TOTAL PENDED TOTAL PENDED IRON, TOTAL PENDED LEAD, 
RECOV— RECOV— DIS— RECOV— RECOV— RECOV RECOV... DIS-. RECOV— RECOV... DIS^ 
ERABLE ERABLE SOLVED ERABLE ERABLE ERABLE ERABLE SOLVED ERABLE ERABLE SOLVED 
(UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L , (UG/L 

DATE AS CO) AS CO) AS CO) AS CU) AS CU) AS FE) AS FE) AS FE) AS PB) AS PB) AS PB) 
(01037) (01036) (01035) (01042) (01041) (01045) (01044) (01046) (01051) (01050) (01049) 

OCT 
18... 

NOV 
16... 0 0 0 1 0 170 70 3 3 0 

DEC 
13... 

JAN 
25... 

FEB 
23... 1 1 0 5 4 600 240 10 0 12 
MAR 
22... 
APR 
19... 

MAY 
18... 0 0 0 4 0 300 110 6 0 7 

JUN 
13... 

JUL 
13... 

AUG 
10... 0 0 0 4 0 1000 770 230 10 0 10 

SEP 
14• • • 

MANGA— MANGA... MERCURY SELE... SILVER. 
NESE, NESE, MANGA— MERCURY SUS'.. NIUM, SELE-.. SILVER, SUS... 
TOTAL SUS.-, NESE. TOTAL PENDED MERCURY SELE... SUS— NIUM, TOTAL PENDED 
RECOV— PENDED DIS-.. RECOV— RECOV— DIS— NIUM, PENDED DIS... RECOV... RECOV— 
ERABLE RECOV. SOLVED ERABLE ERABLE SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL SOLVED ERABLE ERABLE 
(UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L 

DATE AS MN) AS MN) AS MN) AS HG) AS HG) AS HG) AS SE) AS SE) AS 5E) AS AG) AS AG) 
(01055) (01054) (01056) (71900) (71895) (71890) (01147) (01146) (01145) (01077) (01076) 

NOV 
16.o. 10 0 10 (.5 .0 <.5 0 0 0 1 1 

FEB 
23... 30 10 20 .5 .0 (.5 0 0 0 0 0 
28... --

MAY 
18.o. 30 20 10 <.5 .0 (.5 0 0 0 0 
31... 
AUG 
10... 40 10 30 <.5 .0 <.5 0 0 0 1 0 

ZINC, 
ZINC, SUS— CARBON, CARBON, PCB, 

SILVER, TOTAL PENDED ZINC, CARBON, ORGANIC INOR— TOTAL 
DIS... RECOV... RECOV— DIS— CARBON, ORGANIC DIS— GANIC, IN BOT..-
SOLVED ERABLE ERABLE SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL PCB, TOM MA 
(UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L TOTAL TERIAL 

DATE AS AG) AS ZN) AS ZN) AS ZN) AS C) AS C) AS C) AS C) (UG/L) (UG/KG) 
(01075) (01092) (01091) (01090) (00690) (00680) (00681) (00685) (39516) (39519) 

NOV 
16... 0 10 0 10 66 22 44 ND 

FEB 
23... 0 30 10 20 55 11 7.0 44 
28... ND --

MAY 
18... 0 20 0 30 69 26 20 43 
31... ND ND 
AUG 
10... 1 0 0 10 62 14 47 



 

 

 

-- 

229 02253000 MAIN CANAL AT VERO BEACH* FLA. 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

CHLOR. 
ALDRIN. DANE, DOD, DDE, 
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 

IN BOT.. ATRA— CHLOR.. IN BOT— IN BOT.. IN BOT... 
ALDRIN, TOM ZINE, DANE, TOM MA— DDD, TOM MA— DOE, TOM MA— DDT, 
TOTAL TERIAL TOTAL TOTAL TERIAL TOTAL TERIAL TOTAL TERIAL TOTAL 

DATE (UG/L) (UG/KG) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/KG) CUG/L) (UG/KG) (UG/L) (UG/KG) (UG/L) 
(39330) (39333) (39630) (39350) (39351) (39360) (39363) (39365) (39368) (39370) 

NOV 
16... ND NO NO ND ND ND 

FEB 
23... --
28e.. ND ND ND ND ND ND 

MAY 
18... --
31... ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 
AUG 
10... 

DI— DI... 
DDT, AZINON, ELORIN. ENDRIN, ETHION, 
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 

IN BOT... DI— IN BOT-. DI— IN BOT— IN BOT— IN BOT— HEPTA— 
TOM MA— AZINON, TOM MA— ELDRIN TOM MA— ENDRIN, TOM MA— ETHION. TOM MA— CHLOR, 
TERIAL TOTAL TERIAL TOTAL TERIAL TOTAL TERIAL TOTAL TERIAL TOTAL 

DATE (UG/KG) (UG/L) (UG/KG) (UG/L) (UG/KG) (UG/L) (UG/KG) (UG/L) (UG/KG) (UG/L) 
(39373) (39570) (39571) (39380) (39383) (39390) (39393) 139398) (39399) (39410) 

OCT 
18... 

NOV 
16... ND ND ND ND ND 

DEC 
13... --

JAN 
25... m.-, -- --

FEB 
23... .... ..... -- -- -- so. --
28... ND ND -- ND ND ND 

MAR 
22... .... .... .... .... 
APR 
19... -- -- -- -- --

MAY 
18... -- -- -- -- -- -- --
31... ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 

JUN 
13... -- .... 

JUL 
13... --...... —.. .... 

AUG 
.......... 

SEP 
14... --

10... 

.... .... .... 

HEPTA— HEPTA MALA— METH.. 
CHLOR. CHLOR LINDANE THION, OXY.. 
TOTAL HEPTA— EPDXIDE TOTAL TOTAL METH— CHLOR, 

IN BOT. CHLOR TOT. IN IN BOT— MALA— IN BOT.. OXY.. TOT. IN 
TOM MA— EPDXIDE BOTTOM LINDANE TOM MA— THION, TOM MA- CHLOR, BOTTOM 
TERIAL TOTAL MATL. TOTAL TERIAL TOTAL TERIAL TOTAL MATL. 

DATE (UG/KG) (UG/L) (UG/KG) (UG/L) (UG/KG) (UG/L) (UG/KG) (UG/L) (UG/KG) 
(39413) (39420) (39423) (39340) (39343) (39530) (39531) (39480) (39481) 

OCT 
18... 

NOV 
16... ND ND ND ND 

DEC 
13... --

JAN 
25... 

FEB 
23... --
28... -- ND ND ND ND --
MAR 
22... 
APR 
19... --

MAY 
18... --
31... ND ND NO ND ND NO ND ND 

JUN 
13... 

JUL 
13... 

AUG 
10... •— 

SEP 
14... 



 

 

 

 

 

 

230 02253000 MAIN CANAL AT VERO BEACH, FLA. 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

METHYL METHYL PARA• SIMA- TOXA.. 
PARA- TRI- THION, ZINE PHENE, 

METHYL THION, METHYL THION, TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 
PARA.. TOT. IN TRI- TOT. IN PARA-. IN BOT- COUL.. TOX- IN BOT-
THION, BOTTOM THION, BOTTOM THION, TOM MA- SON APHENE. TOM MA. 
TOTAL MATL. TOTAL MATL. TOTAL TERIAL COND. TOTAL TERIAL 

DATE (UG/L) (UG/KG) (UG/L) (UG/KG) (UG/L) (UG/KG) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/KG) 
(39600) (39601) (39790) (39791) (39540) (39541) (39025) (39400) (39403) 

OCT 
18... 

NOV 
16.6. ND ND ND ND ND 

DEC 
13... 

JAN 
25... 

FEB 
23... 
28... ND ND ND ND ND 

MAR 
22... 
APR 

19... 

MAY 
18... .. -
31... ND ND ND ND NO 

JUN 
13... 

JUL 
13... 

AUG 
10•• • 

SEP 
14... 

TRI- CHLOR-A CHLOR8 SEDI-
THION, PHYTO.. PERI- PERI.. PHYTON MENT 
TOTAL PLANK- PHYTON PHYTON PHYTON BIOMASS SEDI- 015-

TOTAL IN 80T- TON, CHROMO- CHROMO.. BIOMASS TOTAL MENT, CHARGE, 
TRI- TOM MA- TOTAL GRAPHIC GRAPHIC ASH DRY SUS- SUS.. 
THION TERIAL (CELLS FLUOROM FLUOROM WEIGHT WEIGHT PENDED PENDED 

DATE (UG/L) (UG/KG) PER ML) (MG/M2) (MG/M2) G/SQ M G/SQ M (MG/L) (T/DAY) 
(39786) (39787) (60050) (70957) (70958) (00572) (00573) (80154) (80155) 

OCT 
18... 700 7 .28 

NOV 
16... ND 64 3 .16 

DEC 
13... 3 1.1 

JAN 
25... 430 5 .27 

FEB 
23... 33 0.490 0.000 0.394 0.945 
28... ,ND ..... ..-
MAR 
22... 100 2 .20..... 
APR 
19•• • 260 1 .08 

MAY 
18•• • 130 6 .14.... 
31... NO 

JUN 
13... 580 34 2.2 

JUL 
13•• • 4 .06 

AUG 
10... 6 1.7 

SEP 
14... 4 .24 



231 

NATIONAL STREAM QUALITY ACCOUNTING NETWORK DATA 

The following remarks codes may appear with the data in this section: 

E Estimated value 
Actual value is known to be less than the value shown 
Actual value is known to be greater than the value shown 

M Presence of material verified but not quantified 
N Presumptive evidence of presence of material 
ND Material specifically analyzed for but not detected 
B Results based on colony count outside the acceptance 

range (non-ideal colony count) 



232 NATIONAL STREAM-QUALITY 
ACCOUNTING NETWORK DATA 

02231000 - ST MARYS RIVER Nk MACCLENNY, FLA. 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

ELEV. SPE... OXYGEN, 
OF LAND CIFIC TRANS... DIS... 
SURFACE STREAM STREAM.. CON- PAR- SOLVED 
DATUM STAGE FLOW, DUCT- TUR.. TUR... ENCY OXYGEN, (PER.. 
(FT. (FT INSTAN- ANCE PH TEMPER.. BID- BID- (SECCHI DIS.. CENT 

TIME ABOVE ABOVE TANEOUS (MICRO.. ATURE ITY ITY DISK) SOLVED SATUR.. 
DATE NGVD) DATUM) (CFS) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (JTU) (NTU) (IN) (MG/L) ATION) 

(72000) (00065) (00061) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00070) (00076) (00077) (00300) (00301) 

OCT 
03... 1200 40.00 8.78 1295 45 4.1 24.5 1 20 6.5 77 

NOV 
02.e. 1235 40.00 2.22 95 6.6 19.0 2 .... 7.2 77 
29... 1200 40.00 3.46 210 50 5.0 16.0 2 24 9.7 97 

DEC 
29... 1300 40.00 7.41 930 47 4.4 8.0 3 36 11.2 94 

JAN 
30... 1300 40.00 8.81 1328 52 4.0 •6.0 4 12.7 101 

FEB 
22... 1230 40.00 11.09 2000 42 3.9 8.5 6.0 10.2 86 
MAR 
21... 1330 40.00 11.55 2175 38 3.8 14.5 5.0 8.8 85 
APR 
18... 1330 40.00 3.25 217 36 4.8 22.0 2.0 

MAY 
16... 1330 40.00 7.21 935 36 3.8 21.5 2.0 6.4 71 

JUN 
13... 1230 40.00 6.23 736 35 4.4 26.5 2.0 6.5 80 

JUL 
11... 1100 40.00 1.71 60 55 6.4 30.0 .... 2.0 .... 5.9 77 

AUG 
16... 1345 40.00 6.56 701 4.4 27.5 4.0 5.8 72 

SEP 
08... 1300 40.00 2.29 107 5.4 28.0 3.0 6.5 82 

OXYGEN COLI-. STREP 
DEMAND, FORM, STREP.. TOCOCCI HARD- MAGNE... SODIUM 
BIO.... FECAL, TOCOCCI FECAL, HARD NESS, CALCIUM SIUM, SODIUM, AC1. 
CHEM 0.7 FECAL, KF AGAR NESS NONCAR.. MS.- DOS... DIS... SORP... 
ICAL, UM-MF (COLS. (COLS. (MG/L BONATE SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED TION 

5 DAY (COLS./ PER PER AS (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L SODIUM RATIO 
DATE (MG/L) 100 ML) 100 ML) 100 ML) CAC03) CACO3) AS CA) AS MG) AS NA) PERCENT 

(00310) (31625) (31679) (31673) (00900) (00902) (00915) (00925) (00930) (00932) (00931) 

OCT 
03... 35 20 6 6 1.2 .7 2.2 43 .4 

NOV 
02... 2.5 K20 120 16 3 3.4 1.9 4.0 34 .4 
29... 55 55 10 8 2.2 1.2 4.0 44 .5 

DEC 
29... 7 7 1.5 .8 4.0 54 .7 

JAN 
30... 50 15 6 6 1.5 .6 3.4 53 .6 

FEB 
22... 60 55 7 7 1.5 .7 3.3 51 .6 

MAR 
21... 44 12 4 4 .9 .5 2.8 57 .6 
APR 
18... 160 28 10 4 2.3 1.1 3.4 40 .5 

MAY 
16... 320 28 6 4 1.4 .7 2.7 46 .5 

JUN 
13... 400 40 8 4 1.8 .8 2.7 41 .4 

JUL 
11... 150 15 20 8 4.4 2.1 4.0 30 .4 

AUG 
16... 70 13 9 9 2.4 .8 3.0 40 .4 

SEP 
08... 100 70 11 4 2.4 1.3 3.4 38 .4 



233 NATIONAL STREAM-QUALITY 
ACCOUNTING NETWORK DATA 

02231000 - ST MARYS RIVER NR MACCLENNY, FLA. 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

SOLIDS, SOLIDS, 
POTAS... CHLO- FLUO... SILICA, RESIDUE SUM OF SOLIDS, SOLIDS, 
SIUM, BICAR... ALKA- SULFATE RIDE, RIDE, DIS- AT 180 CONSTI... DIS... DIS-
DIS- BONATE UNITY DIS- DIS- DIS.•. SOLVED DEG. C TUENTS, SOLVED SOLVED 

SOLVED (MG/L (MG/L SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED (MG/L DIS.•. DIS- (TONS (TONS 
(MG/L AS AS (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L AS SOLVED SOLVED PER PER 

DATE AS K) HCO3) CACO3) AS SO4) AS CL) AS F) SI02) (MG/L) (MG/L) AC-FT) DAY) 
(00935) (00440) (00410) (00945) (00940) (00950) (00955) (70300) (70301) (70303) (70302) 

OCT 
03... .4 •0 0 13 5.9 .0 5.7 101 29 .14 353 

NOV 
02... .6 16 13 7.4 7.4 .0 9.0 88 42 .12 20.2 
29... .4 3 2 7.6 7.8 .0 7.1 75 32 .10 42.5 

DEC 
29.e. .2 0 0 6.8 6.8 .0 6.5 64 27 .09 161 
JAN 
30... .2 0 0 8.4 6.6 .0 4.9 71 26 .10 255 
FEB 
22... .3 0 0 6.1 5.1 .0 3.7 44 21 .06 238 
MAR 
21... .2 0 0 7.0 4.5 .0 2.8 67 19 .09 393 
APR 
18... .5 8 7 7.9 1.7 .0 4.6 80 25 .11 46.9 

MAY 
16... .4 3 2 10 6.5 .0 2.7 75 27 .10 189 

JUN 
13... .5 4 ..-

JUL 
11... .7 12 6.1 6.7 .0 6.8 72 38 .10 11.7 

AUG 
16... .5 0 9.0 6.1 .0 5.7 109 28 .15 206 

SEP 
08... .S 7 5.8 6.2 .1 6.3 76 30 .10 22.0 

NITRO- NITRO- NITRO- NITRO... NITRO... NITRO- NITRO 
NITRO... GEN. GEN, NITRO- GEN, GEN, NITRO- GEN, NITRO- GEN, GEN, NITRO-
GEN, NITRATE NITRATE GEN. NITRITE NITRITE GEN, NO20103 GEN, AMMONIA AMMONIA GEN, 

NITRATE DIS DIS- NITRITE DIS... DOS... NO2.1403 DIS... AMMONIA DIS... DIS- ORGANIC 
TOTAL SOLVED SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED SOLVED TOTAL 
(MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L 

DATE AS N) AS N) AS NO3) AS N) AS N) AS NO2) AS N) AS N) AS N) AS N) AS NH4) AS N) 
(00620) (00618) (71851) (00615) (00613) (71856) (00630) (00631) (00610) (00608) (71846) (00605) 

NOV 
02... .05 .02 .07 .05 .50 
29... .00 .02 .02 .05 .65 
DEC 
29... .00 .01 .01 .04 .54 

JAN 
30... .02 .01 .03 .05 .74 

FEB 
22... .08 .03 .11 .04 .34 
MAR 
21.e. .00 .02 .02 .05 .66 
APR 
18... .04 .01 .05 .04 1.3 

MAY 
16... .00 .00 .00 .02 .02 .07 .02 .02 .10 .09 .12 .77 

JUN 
13... .02 .02 .04 .07 .91 

JUL 
11... .05 .01 .06 .03 .55 

AUG 
16... .00 .02 .02 .05 .75 

SEP 
08.e. .04 .01 .05 .06 .60 
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234 NATIONAL STREAM-DUALITY 
ACCOUNTING NETWORK DATA 

02231000 ST MARYS RIVER NR MACCLENNY, FLA. 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

NITRO- NITRO- NITRO- PHOS-. PHOS-
GEN, GEN,AM- GEN,AM-.. PHOS- PHOS... PHORUS, PHATE, 

ORGANIC MONIA • MONIA • NITRO- NITRO- PHOS- PHORUS, PHORUS, ORTHO, ORTHO, ARSENIC 
DM.. ORGANIC ORGANIC GEN, GEN. PHORUS, DIS- ORTHO. DOS... DOS... DIS-
SOLVED TOTAL DIS. TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED 
(MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (UG/L 

DATE AS N) AS N) AS N) AS N) AS NO3) AS P) AS P) AS P) AS P) AS PO4) AS AS) 
(00607) (00625) (00623) (00600) (71887) (00665) (00666) (70507) (00671) (00660) (01000) 

NOV 
02... .55 .62 2.7 .05 .05 1 
29... .70 .72 3.2 .04 .03 

DEC 
29.e. .58 .59 2.6 .02 .02 

JAN 
30... .79 .46 .82 3.6 .03 .02 .02 

FEB 
22... .38 .44 .49 2.2 .03 .02 .02 0 
MAR 
21... .71 .73 3.2 .02 .02 .02 --
APR 
18... 1.3 .67 1.3 6.2 .07 .06 .04 --... 

MAY 
16... .66 .87 .75 .89 3.9 .03 .02 .03 .02 .06 1 

JUN 
13... .98 .93 1.0 4.5 .03 .03 .03 

JUL 
11... .58 .47 .64 2.8 .05 .04 .04 --

AUG 
16... .80 .80 .82 3.6 .04 .03 .03 ...... 0 

SEP 
08... .66 .60 .71 3.1 .04 .03 .03 --

BARIUM, CADMIUM CHRO... CHRO-
ARSENIC BARIUM, SUS... CADMIUM SUS- MIUM, MIUM. CHRO-
SUS- TOTAL PENDED BARIUM, TOTAL PENDED CADMIUM TOTAL SUS- MIUM, 

PENDED ARSENIC RECOV- RECOV... DIS- RECOV- RECOV... DOS... RECOV- PENDED DIS-
TOTAL TOTAL ERABLE ERABLE SOLVED ERABLE ERABLE SOLVED ERABLE RECOV. SOLVED 
(UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L 

DATE AS AS) AS AS) AS BA) AS BA) AS BA) AS CD) AS CD) AS CD) AS CR) AS CR) AS CR) 
(01001) (01002) (01007) (01006) (01005) (01027) (01026) (01025) (01034) (01031) (01030) 

NOV 
02... 0 1 3 3 0 <10 <10 0 
29... 
DEC 
29... 
JAN 
30... 

FEB 
22.o. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 7 3 
MAR 
21... 
APR 
18... 

MAY 
16.o. 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 8 2 

JUN 
13... 

JUL 
11... 

AUG 
160es 0 0 0 0 0 17 16 1 <10 <4 6 

SEP 
-



 

 

 

 

235 NATIONAL STREAM-DUALITY 
ACCOUNTING NETWORK DATA 

02231000 - ST MARYS RIVER NR MACCLENNY, FLA. 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

COBALT, COPPER, IRON, LEAD, 
COBALT, SUS- COPPER, SUS- IRON, SUS- LEAD. SUS-
TOTAL PENDED COBALT, TOTAL PENDED TOTAL PENDED IRON, TOTAL PENDED LEAD, 
RECOV.... RECOV- DIS- RECOV-.. RECOV.. RECOV.. RECOV... DIS- RECOV-. RECOV-. DIS-
ERABLE ERABLE SOLVED ERABLE ERABLE ERABLE ERABLE SOLVED ERABLE ERABLE SOLVED 
(UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L 

DATE AS CO) AS CO) AS CO) AS CU) AS CU) AS FE) AS FE) AS FE) AS PB) AS PB) AS PB) 
(01037) (01036) (01035) (01042) (01041) (01045) (01044) (01046) (01051) (01050) (01049) 

NOV 
02... 3 1 2 4 3 750 640 64 48 16 
29... 

DEC 
29... 

JAN 
30... 

FEB 
22... 0 0 0 7 5 350 0 350 0 0 0 
MAR 
21... 
APR 
18... 

MAY 
16... 0 0 0 1 1 1000 190 810 2 0 6 

JUN 
13... 

JUL 
11... 

AUG 
16... 2 2 0 4 3 1100 250 850 160 160 5 

SEP 
08... 

MANGA- MALAGA- MERCURY SELE- SILVER. 
NESE, NESE, MANGA- MERCURY SUS- NIUM, SELE- SILVER, SUS-
TOTAL SUS- NESE, TOTAL PENDED MERCURY SELE- SUS- NIUM, TOTAL PENDED SILVER, 
RECOV- PENDED DIS-.. RECOV- RECOV- DIS- NIUM, PENDED DIS... RECOV- RECOV- DIS... 
ERABLE RECOV. SOLVED ERABLE ERABLE SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL SOLVED ERABLE ERABLE SOLVED 

DATE 
(UG/L 
AS MN) 

(01055) 

(UG/L 
AS MN) 

(01054) 

(UG/L 
AS MN) 

(01056) 

(UG/L 
AS HG) 

(71900) 

(UG/L 
AS HG) 

(71895) 

(UG/L 
AS HG) 

(71890) 

(UG/L 
AS SE) 

(01147) 

(UG/L 
AS SE) 

(01146) 

(UG/L 
AS SE) 

(01145) 

(UG/L 
AS AG) 

(01077) 

(UG/L 
AS AG) 

(01076) 

(UG/L 
AS AG) 

(01075) 

OCT 
03... 

NOV 
02... 20 0 20 <.5 .0 <.5 0 0 0 
29... 

DEC 
29... 
JAN 
30... - -

FEB 
22... 10 10 0 <.5 .0 <.5 0 0 0 1 1 0 
MAR 
21... --
APR 
18... 

MAY 
10 0 10 <.5 .0 <.5 0 0 0 0 0 0 

JUN 
13... 

JUL 
11... - - -

AUG 
16... 10 0 10 .0 <.5 0 0 0 0 0 0 

SEP 
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236 NATIONAL STREAM-QUALITY 
ACCOUNTING NETWORK DATA 

02231000 ST MARYS RIVER NR MACCLENNY. FLA. 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

ZINC, CARBON, 
STRON- ZINC. SUS- CARBON, ORGANIC CARBON. PCB, 
TIUM, TOTAL PENDED ZINC, CARBON. ORGANIC SUS... INOR- TOTAL 

DIS... RECOV.. RECOV- DIS... CARBON, ORGANIC DIS.. PENDED GANIC, IN BOT.. 
TOM MA..SOLVED ERABLE ERABLE SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL PCB, 

(UG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L TOTAL TERIAL(UG/L (UG/L (UG/L 
DATE AS SR) AS ZN) AS ZN) AS ZN) AS C) AS C) AS C) AS C) AS C) (UG/L) (UG/KG) 

(01080) (01092) (01091) (01090) (00690) (00680) (00681) (00689) (00685) (39516) (39519) 

OCT 
03... 50 

NOV 
26 23 -- ...... 3.0 ND ND02... 10 0 10 

.. ...... ....29... 40 
DEC 

23 22 1.029•• • 
JAN 
30•• • -- 54 50 4.0 --

FEB ... 
22... 10 0 10 ... 21 .2 ND 

MAR 
” 62 59 3.021... 

APR 
18... ..... -- 29 27 -- 2.0 -- --

MAY 
20 20 0 ... 44 4.8 .... ND ND16... 

JUN .. 
13... .... ..... 34 32 ... 2.0 --

JUL ...20 2.0 --

AUG 
..• -- 18 --

11... 

3416... 30 10 20 
SEP 

ND22 --08... 

ATRA- CMLOR... 
ALDRIN, ZINE, DANE. Mt DOE, 
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 

IN BOT.. ATRI.. IN BOT- CHLOR.. IN BOT.. IN BOT.. IN BOT.. 

ALDRINIP TOM MA- ZINE, TOM MA- DANE. TOM MA- ODD, TOM MA- ODE. TOM MA- DOT. 
TOTAL TERIAL TOTAL TERIAL TOTAL TERIAL TOTAL TERIAL TOTAL TERIAL TOTAL 

DATE (UG/L) (UG/KG) (UG/L) (UG/KG) (UG/L) (UG/KG) (UG/L) (UG/KG) (UG/L) (UG/KG) (UG/L) 
(39330) (39333) (39630) (39631) (39350) (39351) (39360) (39363) (39365) (39368) (39370) 

OCT 
03... 

NOV 
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND02... ND ND ND 

29... 
DEC 
29•• • 

JAN 
30... 

FEB NDND ND ND 

MAR 
22... ND ND 

APR 
18... 

MAY 
16... ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 

JUN 
13... 

JUL 
11... 

AUG 
16... 

SEP NDND ND ND080., ND 
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237 NATIONAL STREAM—QUALITY 
ACCOUNTING NETWORK DATA 

02231000 ST MARYS RIVER NR MACCLENNY, FLA. 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

DI— DI— HEPTA 
DDT, AZINON, ELDRIN, ENDRIN, ETHION, CHLOR, 
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL HEPTA— 

IN BOT— DI— IN BOT... DI— IN BOT— IN BOT— IN BOT— HEPTA— IN BOT— CHLOR 
TOM MA— AZINON, TOM MA— ELDRIN TOM MA— ENDRIN, TOM MA— ETHION, TOM MA— CHLOR. TOM MA— EPDXIDE 
TERIAL TOTAL TERIAL TOTAL TERIAL TOTAL TERIAL TOTAL TERIAL TOTAL TERIAL TOTAL 

DATE (UG/KG) (UG/L) (UG/KG) (UG/L) (UG/KG) (UG/L) (UG/KG) (UG/L) (UG/KG) (UG/L) (UG/KG) (UG/L) 
(39373) (39570) (39571) (39380) (39383) (39390) (39393) (39398) (39399) (39410) (39413) (39420) 

OCT 
03... 

NOV 
02... ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 
29... 

DEC 
29... 

JAN 
30•• • 

FEB 
22... ND ND ND ND ND ND 

MAR 
21... 

APR 
18... 

MAY 
16... ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 

JUN 
13... — — — 

AUG 
16... 

SEP 
08... ND ND ND ND ND ND 

HEPTA.. MALA— METH— METHYL METHYL 
CHLOR LINDANE THION, OXY- PARA TRI.• 

EPDXIDE TOTAL TOTAL METH.. CHLOR. METHYL THION. METHYL THION, 
TOT. IN IN 801— MALA— IN BOT.. OXY— TOT. IN PARA.. TOT. IN TRI... TOT. IN 
BOTTOM LINDANE TOM MA— THION, TOM MA- CHLOR, BOTTOM THION, BOTTOM THION, BOTTOM 
MAIL. TOTAL TERIAL TOTAL TERIAL TOTAL MATL. TOTAL MAIL. TOTAL MAIL. 

DATE (UG/KG) (UG/L) (UG/KG) (UG/L) (UG/KG) (UG/L) (UG/KG) (UG/L) (UG/KG) (UG/L) (UG/KG) 
(39423) (39340) (39343) (39530) (39531) (39480) (39481) (39600) (39601) (39790) (39791) 

OCT 
03... 

NOV 
02o.. ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 
29... --
DEC 

JAN 
30... 

FEB 
22... ND ND ND ND ND 

MAR 
21... .. ...... ..m ..... ... 

APR 
... ... ....18... •..... -- -- --

MAY 
16... ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NO ND ND ND 

JUN 
13... 

AUG 
16... 

SEP 
08... ND NO ND ND ND 



 

 

238 NATIONAL STREAM-QUALITY 
ACCOUNTING NETWORK DATA 

02231000 ST MARYS RIVER NR MACCLENNY. FLA. 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

PARA.... SIMA.. SIMA... TOXA.... TRI... 
THIONt ZINE ZINE IN PHENE, THION, 2,4-0, 2,4,5..4 
TOTAL TOTAL BOTTOM TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 

PARA IN BOT... COUL... MATERI.. TOX.. IN BOT.. TOTAL IN BOT.... IN BOT... IN HOT.. 
THIONt TOM MA— SON AL (UG/ APHENE, TOM MA— TRI... TOM MA— 2,4-0, TOM MA— TOM MA— 
TOTAL TERIAL COND. KG DRY TOTAL TERIAL THION TERIAL TOTAL TERIAL TERIAL 

DATE (UG/L) (UG/KG) (UG/L) SOLIDS) (UG/L) (UG/KG) (UG/L) (UG/KG) (UG/L) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) 
(39540) (39541) (39025) (39046) (39400) (39403) (39786) (39787) (39730) (39731) (39741) 

OCT 
03... 

NOV 
02... ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 
29... 

DEC 
29... 

JAN 
30... 

FEB 
ND ND NO ND ND 

MAR 
21... 
APR 
18... 

MAY 
16... ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 

JUN 
13... 
AUG 
16•• • 

SEP 
08... ND ND ND 

BIOMASS CHLOR—A CHLOR-8 SEDI— 
SILVEX, PHYTO... CHLOPO... PERI.. PERI.. PERI.. PHYTON MENT 
TOTAL PLANK.. PHYLL PHYTON PHYTON PHYTON BIOMASS SEDI.. DIS— 

IN ROT— TONt RATIO CHROMO.. CHROMO... BIOMASS TOTAL MENT, CHARGE, 
SILVER, TOM MA— TOTAL GRAPHIC GRAPHIC ASH DRY SUS.. 

TOTAL TOTAL TERIAL (CELLS PHYTON FLUOROM FLUOROM WEIGHT WEIGHT PENDED PENDED 
DATE (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/KG) PER ML) (UNITS) (MG/M2) (MG/M2) G/SQ M G/SQ M (MG/L) (T/DAY) 

(39740) (39760) (39761) (60050) (70950) (70957) (70958) (00572) (00573) (80154) (80155) 

OCT 
03... 3500 7 24 

NOV 
02... ND ND NO 76 103 3.02 0.930 7 1.6 
29... -- ... 160 3 1.7 

DEC 
29•• • -- 4 10 

JAN 
30... 0.000 0.000 0.079 0.315 3 11 

FEB 
22.6. ND ND 5 27 

MAR 
...o. 3 1821... 

APR 
18... 690 8 4.7 

MAY 
16... 6 15... o... 

JUN 
57 ....... 3 6.013... 

AUG 
16... 5 9.5 

SEP 
08... 7 2.0 
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ACCOUNTING NETWORK DATA 
NATIONAL STREAM-QUALITY 

02244450 - ST. JOHNS RIVER AT PALATKA, FLA. 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

OXYGEN,ELEV. SPE-
OF LAND CIFIC TRANS.. DIS-
SURFACE STREAM STREAM.. CON- PAR- SOLVED 
DATUM STAGE FLOW. DUCT- TUR-. TUR-. ENCY OXYGEN. (PER.. 
(FT. (FT INSTAN- ANCE PH TEMPER.. BID- BID- (SECCHI DIS- CENT 

TIME ABOVE ABOVE TANEOUS (MICRO- ATURE ITY ITY DISK) SOLVED SATUR... 
DATE NGVD) DATUM) (CFS) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (JTU) (NTU) (IN) (MG/L) ATION) 

(72000) (00065) (00061) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00070) (00076) (00077) (00300) (00301) 

OCT 
26... 1120 -10.00 10.58 12900 1310 7.2 22.5 3 28 4.9 56 

DEC 
01... 1015 -10.00 10.16 12800 1300 6.0 19.5 3 34 6.7 72 

21... 1800 -10.00 10.38 1080 5.8 16.0 2 -- 6.8 68 

JAN 
30... 1630 -10.00 9.48 -3240 780 7.0 12.0 4 11.0 101 

FEB 
28... 1735 -10.00 11.33-11800 1800 6.9 14.0 4 5.0 5.8 55 

MAR 
31... 1610 -10.00 9.90 19000 900 6.9 22.0 3 4.0 7.7 88 

MAY 
02... 1900 -10.00 10.01 17800 6.8 25.5 2 2.0 8.6 104 

31... 0700 -10.00 9.90 14900 1010 6.5 29.0 2.0 6.5 83 

JUL 
03... 1400 -10.00 10.76 -6660 1200 8.0 32.5 2.0 6.4 87 

31... 1400 -10.00 10.60 4230 7.2 28.0 4.0 ..... --
AUG 
28... 1840 -10.00 10.28 16100 900 6.8 30.0 3.0 6.2 81 

SEP 
21... 1900 -10.00 11.76 18300 850 6.9 29.5 2.0 6.5 84 

OXYGEN COLI- COLI.. STREP... 
DEMAND. FORM. FORM. TOCOCCI HARD- MAGNE.. SODIUM POTAS.. 
BIO. TOTAL., FECAL. FECAL. HARD.. NESS. CALCIUM SIUM, SODIUM, AD- SIUM. 
CHEM.. IMMED. 0.7 KF AGAR NESS NONCAR.. DIS.. DIS... DIS.. SORP- DIS-
MAL, (COLS. UM-MF (COLS. (MG/L BONATE SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED TION SOLVED 

5 DAY PER (COLS./ PER AS (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L SODIUM RATIO (MG/L 
DATE (MG/L) 100 ML) 100 ML) 100 ML) CAC03) CAC03) AS CA) AS MG) AS NA) PERCENT AS K) 

(00310) (31501) (31625) (316731 (00900) (00902) (00915) (00925) (00930) (00932) (00931) (00935) 

OCT 
26... 380 K75 160 240 180 55 25 180 61 5.1 5.6 

DEC 
01... 
21.4.. 

1.9 70 
.... 

170 
--

240 
200 

180 
140 

56 
48 

25 
20 

180 
140 

61 
59 

5.0 
4.3 

5.3 
4.5 

JAN 
30... 15 75 240 180 57 23 150 57 4.2 5.0 

FEB 
28.... 2.2 30 60 210 150 50 20 130 57 3.9 4.3 

MAR 
31... 20 70 180 120 45 17 110 56 3.5 3.6 

MAY 
02... 
31... 2.2 

5 260 180 
200 

87 
110 

48 
49 

14 
19 

65 
120 

44 
56 

2.1 
3.7 

2.2 
4.5 

JUL 
03... 
31aos 

0 
15 

120 
75 

210 
180 

150 
130 

51 
44 

21 
18 

140 
110 

58 
56 

4.2 
3.5 

4.8 
3.9 

AUG 
28... 1.8 15 40 180 130 45 17 130 60 4.2 5.0 

SEP 
21... 100 920 160 100 41 15 110 58 3.7 5.0 

SOLIDS. SOLIDS ► 
CARBON CHLO-. FLUO- SILICA. RESIDUE SUM OF SOLIDS. SOLIDS. 

BICAR.. ALKA... DIOXIDE SULFATE RIDE. RIDE. DIS.. AT 180 CONSTI.. DIS-. DOS.. 
BONATE LINITY DIS.- DIS DIS- DIS- SOLVED DEG. C TUENTS, SOLVED SOLVED 

(MG/L (MG/L SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED (MG/L DIS DOS.. (TONS (TONS 
AS AS (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L AS SOLVED SOLVED PER PER 

DATE HCO3) CAC03) AS CO2) AS SO4) AS CL) AS F) SI02) (MG/L) (MG/L) AC-FT) DAY) 
(00440) (00410) (00405) (00945) (00940) (00950) (00955) (70300) (70301) (70303) (70302) 

OCT 
26... 73 60 7.4 97 320 .1 8.7 772 728 1.05 26900 

DEC 
01... 78 64 125 94 310 .2 7.3 752 717 1.02 26000 
21... 75 62 190 83 250 .1 6.3 626 589 .85 

JAN 
30... 74 61 12 98 290 .1 4.9 690 664 .94 

FEB 
.88 

MAR 
28.e. 72 59 15 93 250 .1 3.2 647 586 

31... 80 66 16 78 200 .1 1.5 573 495 .78.29400 
MAY 
02... 110 90 28 57 120 .1 2.4 432 363 .59 20800 
31... 90 80 240 .1 2.0 669 -- .91 26900 

JUL 
03... .... 66 87 280 .1 6.4 734 630 1.00 
31... 56 74 240 .1 8.3 619 532 .84 7070 

AUG 
28... .... 57 71 230 .1 6.8 633 539 .86 27500 

SEP 
-- qc '10 .1 7.0 cAl &AA .7A ?770021... A7 



 

 

 

 

 

NATIONAL STREAM-QUALITY
240 ACCOUNTING NETWORK DATA 

02244450 - ST. JOHNS RIVER AT PALATKA, FLA. 

WATER QUALITY DATA. WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

NITRO- NITRO-
NITRO- NITRO- NITRO.. NITRO- NITRO- GEN.AM- GEN,AM- PHOS... PHOS.... 

GEN, GEN. GEN. GEN. GEN, MONIA • MONIA • NITRO... NITRO- PHOS-. PHORUS, PHORUS. 
NITRATE NITRITE NO2•NO3 AMMONIA ORGANIC ORGANIC ORGANIC GEN, GEN, PHORUS, DIS-. ORTHO. 

TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL DIS. TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL 

(MG/L (MG/L (MG/L )MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L )MG/L (MG/L (MG/L 
AS NO3) AS P) AS P) AS P)

DATE AS N) AS N) AS N) AS N) AS N) AS N) AS N) AS N) 
(00620) (00615) (00630) (00610) (00605) (00625) (00623) (00600) (71887) (00665) (00666) (70507) 

OCT 
.06 .04 .75 .79 .85 3.8 .03 .0126." .06 .00 

DEC 
1.0 1.0 1.0 4.7 .05 .01 

21... .00 .01 .10 .96 
01... .00 .01 .01 .05 

.01 .86 .97 4.3 .04 .01 

JAN 
30... .03 .01 .04 .03 1.0 1.0 .76 1.0 4.7 .04 .01 .02 

FEB 
.01 .01 1.1 1.1 .89 1.1 5.0 .05 .01 .02 

MAR 
28... .00 .01 

.02 .08 .84 .92 .38 .94 4.2 .05 .01 .0231... .01 .01 
MAY 

.04 .83 .87 .63 .87 3.9 .05 .02 .0102... .00 .00 .00 
31... .00 .01 .01 .04 1.2 1.2 .80 1.2 5.5 .06 .01 .02 

JUL 
.00 .00 .02 1.3 1.3 .70 1.3 5.8 .05 .01 .02 

31... .04 .01 .05 .02 1.0 1.0
03... .00 

.80 1.1 4.7 .04 .02 .01 

AUG 
1.4 1.5 6.7 .06 .01 .021.5 

SEP 
28... .00 .01 .01 .02 1.5 

1.0 4.5 .12 .07 .07.06 .94 .7621... .05 .01 .02 .96 

BARIUM, CADMIUM CHRO- CHRO.. 

ARSENIC BARIUM. SUS- CADMIUM SUS- MIUM, MIUM. CHRO... 
SUS- MIUM,TOTAL PENDED BARIUM, TOTAL PENDED CADMIUM TOTAL 

DIS.. PENDED ARSENIC RECOV- RECOV- DIS-
ARSENIC SUS-

RECOV- RECOV- DIS... RECOV- PENDED DIS-
SOLVED ERABLE RECOV. SOLVEDTOTAL ERABLE ERABLE SOLVED ERABLE ERABLESOLVED TOTAL 

(UG/L )UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (U0/1 (00/1 
AS CR)(UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L 

DATE AS AS) AS AS) AS AS) AS BA) AS BA) AS BA) AS CD) AS CD) AS CD) AS CR) AS CR) 
(01000) (01001) (01002) (01007) (01006) (01005) (01027) (01026) (01025) (01034) (01031) (01030) 

OCT 
26... 

DEC 
0 0 0 <10 <10 0

01... 0 0 
21... 

JAN 
30... 

FEB 
0 0 0 0 0 1 3

28... 0 0 
MAR 

31... 
MAY 
02... 

1 2 0 0 0 <100 0 <10 <5 5
31... 1 

JUL 
03... 
31... 

AUG 
100 1 1 0 <10 <8 2

28... 2 0 2 100 0 
SEP 
21... 

IRON, LEAD. 

COBALT. SUS-
COBALT, COPPER. 

COPPER. SUS- IRON. SUS- LEAD. SUS.. 
TOTAL PENDED COBALT. TOTAL PENDED TOTAL PENDED IRON, TOTAL PENDED LEAD, 
RECOV.. RECOV.. DIS.-. RECOV- RECOV- RECOV.. RECOV- DIS... RECOV... RECOV... DIS.. 
ERABLE ERABLE SOLVED ERABLE ERABLE ERABLE ERABLE SOLVED ERABLE ERABLE SOLVED 
(UG/L )UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L 

DATE AS CO) AS CO) AS CO) AS CU) AS CU) AS FE) AS FE) AS FE) AS PB) AS PB) AS PB) 
(01037) (01036) (01035) (01042) (01041) (01045) (01044) (01046) (01051) (01050) (01049) 

OCT 
26... 

DEC 
01... 2 2 0 4 3 250 40 16 6 10 

21... 
JAN 
30... 

FEB 
28... 0 6 3 450 90 S 4 1 

MAR 
31... 

MAY 
2... 
31... 0 0 0 3 2 210 80 3 0 3 

JUL 
3... 
31... 

AUG 
28... 0 0 2 1200 3 270 150 19 7 12 

SEP 
21... 



 

241 NATIONAL STREAM—QUALITY 
ACCOUNTING NETWORK DATA 

02244450 — ST. JOHNS RIVER AT PALATKA, FLA. 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

MANGA— MANGA.'. MERCURY SELE— SILVER, 
NESE, NESE, MANGA— MERCURY SUS— NIUM, SELE— SILVER, SUS— 
TOTAL SUS— NESE, TOTAL PENDED MERCURY SELF... SUS— NIUM, TOTAL PENDED 
RECOV— PENDED DIS— RECOV— RECOV— DIS— NIUM, PENDED DIS— RECOV— RECOV— 
ERABLE RECOV. SOLVED ERABLE ERABLE SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL SOLVED ERABLE ERABLE 
(UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L 

DATE AS MN) AS MN) AS MN) AS HG) AS HG) AS HG) AS SE) AS SE) AS SE) AS AG) AS AG) 
(01055) (01054) (01056) (71900) (71895) (71890) (01147) (01146) (01145) (01077) (01076) 

OCT 
26es. 

DEC 
Ole.. 10 0 10 <.5 .0 <.5 0 
21... 
FEB 
28... 20 10 10 <.5 .0 <.5 0 0 
MAR 
31... 
MAY 
2... -- -- --
31... 20 20 0 <.5 •0 (.5 0 0 0 0 0 

JUL 
3... 
31... 
AUG 
28... 20 20 0 <.5 .0 <.5 0 0 0 0 0 
SEP 
21... 

ZINC, CARBON, 
STRON— ZINC, SUS... CARBON, ORGANIC CARBON, 

SILVER, TIUM, TOTAL PENDED ZINC, CARBON, ORGANIC SUS— INOR0. 
DIS.•. DIS— RECOV'•. RECOV— DIS-. CARBON, ORGANIC DIS— PENDED GANIC, 
SOLVED SOLVED ERABLE ERABLE SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL 
(UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L 

DATE AS AG) AS SR) AS ZN) AS ZN) AS ZN) AS C) AS C) AS C) AS C) AS C) 
(01075) (01080) (01092) (01091) (01090) (00690) (00680) (00681) (00689) (00685) 

OCT 
26.60 1100 

DEC 
1... 1100 20 10 10 29 13 16 
21... 25 11 14 

FEB 
28... 0 10 10 0 28 21 7.2 
MAR 
31e., 38 22 16 

MAY 
2... 45 21 24 

...,. 
JUL 
03... 35 19 16 
31... 32 22 10 
AUG 
28... 0 30 20 10 31 12 19 
SEP 
21... 35 21 14 

31... 0 10 10 0 17 17 .2 

CHLOR—A CHLOR—B SEDI— 
PHYTO— PERI..- PERI PHYTON MENT 
PLANK— PHYTON PHYTON PHYTON BIOMASS SEDI... DIS 
TON, CHROMO... CHROMO... BIOMASS TOTAL MENT, CHARGE, 
TOTAL GRAPHIC GRAPHIC ASH DRY SUS..• SUS— 
(CELLS FLUOROM FLUOROM WEIGHT WEIGHT PENDED PENDED 

DATE PER ML) (MG/M2) (MG/M2) G/SQ M G/S0 M (MG/L) (T/DAY) 
(60050) (70957) (70958) (00572) (00573) (80154) (80155) 

OCT 
26... 170000 5 174 

DEC 
1... 910000 8 276 
21... 11 
JAN 
30o.. 18 

FEB 
28... 38 
MAR 
31... 9 462 

MAY 
2... 5 240 
31... 280000 1.00 0.090 0.157 0.472 15 603 

JUL 
3... 1100000 -- 4 

31... 8 91 
AUG 
28.o. 0.280 0.000 0.472 0.472 13 565 
SEP 
21... 5 247 



242 NATIONAL STREAM-QUALITY 
ACCOUNTING NETWORK DATA 

02248000 SPRUCE CREEK NR SAMSULA, FLA. 

WATER QUALIT Y DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

ELEV. SPE-
OF LAND CIFIC TRANS-
SURFACE STREAM STREAM CON.• PAR-
DATUM STAGE FLOW, DUCT- TUR- TUR- ENCY OXYGEN, 
(FT. (FT INSTAN- ANCE PH TEMPER... BID- BID- (SECCHI DIS-

TIME ABOVE ABOVE TANEOUS ATURE ITY ITY DISK) SOLVED 
DATE NGVD) DATUM) (CFS) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (JTU) (NTU) (IN) (MG/L) 

(72000) (00065) (00061) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00070) (00076) (00077) (00300) 

OCT 
18... 1530 6.25 1.16 1.6 450 7.5 18.5 4 26 7.0 

NOV 
17... 0930 6.25 1.10 2.5 598 7.6 18.0 3 >20 5.6 

DEC 
19•• • 0945 6.25 2.16 24 210 7.1 15.5 3 7.8 

JAN 
28... 1400 6.25 2.31 28. 196 7.0 16.6 2 8.1 

FEB 
22... 1200 6.25 4.66 140 90 7.3 11.0 4.0 5.9 

MAR 
22... 1300 6.25 2.26 27 120 6.4 18.4 1 5.0 7.3 
APR 
19... 1400 6.25 1.91 17 225 7.5 21.5 120 200 7.8 

MAY 
15... 1510 6.25 1.12 1.2 605 24.0 4.0 >12 5.4 

JUN 
14•• • 1300 6.25 1.19 1.9 450 7.3 24.0 6.0 5.1 

JUL 
0930 6.25 1.35 4.1 390 7.5 24.5 6.0 5.8 

AUG 
07... 0006 6.25 102 
07... 1115 6.25 4.00 150 98 24.0 3.0 7.9 
09... 1245 6.25 2.00 18 150 7.2 26.0 4.0 5.6 
SEP 
07... 1115 6.25 4.02 103 24.5 2.0 

10•• • 

OXYGEN, COLI- STREP-
DIS- FORM, TOCOCCI HARD- MAGNE- SODIUM POTAS-

SOLVED FECAL, FECAL, HARD- NESS, CALCIUM SIUM, SODIUM, SUM, 
(PER- 0.7 KF AGAR NESS NONCAR... DIS- DIS- SORP- DIS.• 
CENT UM-MF (COLS. (MG/L BONATE SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED TION SOLVED 

SATUR (COLS./ PER AS (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L SODIUM RATIO (MG/L 
DATE ATION) 100 ML) 100 ML) CACO3) CAC03) AS CA) AS MG) AS NA) PERCENT AS K) 

(00301) (31625) (31673) (00900) (00902) (00915) (00925) (00930) (00932) (00931) (00935) 

OCT 
18... 74 570 200 160 12 56 4.8 25 25 .9 1.0 

NOV 
17... 58 230 11 83 6.0 32 23 .9 1.3 

DEC 
19... 77 250 110 61 29 19 3.2 15 34 .8 1.7 

JAN 
28... 82 160 51 25 16 2.6 14 37 .9 .7 

FEB22... 53 170 144 27 17 8.2 1.7 8.7 39 .7 1.4 
MAR 
22... 77 120 200 37 17 12 1.8 11 39 .8 .4 
APR 
19... 87 7200 4000 120 16 42 4.3 16 22 .6 2.2 

MAY 
15... 63 14.00 1100 240 0 84 6.4 33 23 .9 1.5 

JUN 
14... 60 4000 1300 170 16 59 4.5 23 23 .8 1.4 

JUL 
10... 68 2000 4800 140 16 47 4.4 19 23 .7 3.7 

AUG 
07... 
07... 93 ..... .... -.. .... .... 4.... 
09... 68 300 300 58 22 19 2.5 11 29 .6 1.5 
SEP 
07... 27 15 7.5 2.1 6.4 32 .5 1.4 
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243 NATIONAL STREAM-QUALITY 
ACCOUNTING NETWORK DATA 

02248000 SPRUCE CREEK NR SAMSULA, FLA. 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

SOLIDS, SOLIDS, 
CARBON CHLO- FLUO... SILICA, RESIDUE SUM OF SOLIDS, SOLIDS, 

BICAR- ALKA-. DIOXIDE SULFATE RIDE, RIDE, DIS... AT 180 CONSTL.. DIS DIS.. 
BONATE LINITY DIS.. DIS... DIS- DIS... SOLVED DEG. C TUENTS, SOLVED SOLVED 
(MG/L (MG/L SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED (MG/L DIS.. DIS... (TONS (TONS 
AS AS (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L AS SOLVED SOLVED PER PER 

DATE HCO3) CAC03) AS CO2) AS SO4) AS CL) AS F) SI02) (MG/L) (MG/L) AC-.FT) DAY) 
(00440) (00410) (00405) (00945) (00940) (00950) (00955) (70300) (70301) (70303) (70302) 

OCT 
18... 180 150 9.1 11 40 .1 12 286 239 .39 1.24 

NOV 
17... 270 220 11 9.1 46 .1 14 351 326 .48 2.37 

DEC 
19... 39 32 5.0 16 26 .0 8.3 181 108 .25 11.7 

JAN 
28... 31 25 5.0 14 24 .0 5.9 163 92 .22 12.3 

FEB 
22... 13 11 1.0 14 15 .0 4.3 132 60 .18 49.9 
MAR 
22... 25 21 16 16 17 .0 3.5 141 74 .19 10.3 
APR 
19... 130 110 6.6 19 26 .1 6.9 216 181 .29 9.91 

MAY 
15... 280 8.7 52 .1 14 398 .54 1.29 

JUN 
14... 150 6.0 39 .1 11 259 234 .35 1.33 

JUL 
10... 120 11 30 .1 9.6 251 197 .34 2.78 

AUG 
07... 
07... .... ... --
09... 36 15 19 .0 .1 171 91 .23 8.31 
SEP 
07... 12 13 13 .1 4.9 135 56 .18 37.5 

NITRO... NITRO.. NITRO- NITRO... NITRO.. NITRO.. NITRO.. 
NITRO- GEN, GEN, NITRO.. GEN, GEN ► NITRO.. GEN. NITRO... GEN, GEN, NITRO• 
GEN, NITRATE NITRATE GEN, NITRITE NITRITE GEN, 802.NO3 GEN, AMMONIA AMMONIA GEN, 

NITRATE DIS- DIS... NITRITE DIS- DIS... N020403 DIS... AMMONIA DIS... DIS.. ORGANIC 
TOTAL SOLVED SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED SOLVED TOTAL 
(MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L 

DATE AS N) AS N) AS 803) AS N) AS N) AS 802) AS N) AS N) AS N) AS N) AS NH4) AS N) 
(00620) (00618) (71851) (00615) (00613) (71856) (00630) (00631) (00610) (00608) (71846) (00605) 

OCT 
18... .00 .02 .02 .02 .72 

NOV 
17... .02 .01 .03 .09 .54 

DEC 
19... .07 .02 .09 .08 .95 

JAN 
28... .03 .02 .05 .06 .91..... ... 

FEB 
22... .03 .03 .10 .02 .02 .07 .05 .05 .08 .08 .10 .96 
MAR 
22•• • .00 .03 ...... .03 .90 1.1MO MO 

APR 
19... .16 .04 ..... .20 .26 ....... 1.7 

MAY 
15... .10 .08 .40 .01 .01 .03 .11 .09 .12 .12 .15 1.0 

JUN 
14... .08 .01 .09 .09 .64... .... 

JUL 
.05 ..... 1.310... .02 .07 .19 .... 

AUG 
07... .02 .02 .10 .02 .02 .07 .04 .04 .10 .10 .13 1.2 
09o.. .00 .01 .00 .04 .04 .13 .04 .05 1.2 .32 
SEP 
07... .14 



 

 

244 NATIONAL STREAM-QUALITY 
ACCOUNTING NETWORK DATA 

02248000 SPRUCE CREEK NR SAMSULA, FLA. 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

NITRO... NITRO.... NITRO- PROS-PHOS-
GEN, GEN,AM- GEN,AM.. PROS-PHOS- PHORUS, PRATE, 

ORGANIC MONIA • MONIA • NITRO... NITRO-. PHOS.. PHORUS, PHORUS, ORTHO, ORTHO, ARSENIC 
DIS.• ORGANIC ORGANIC GEN, GEN, PHORUS, DB.. ORTHO. DIS... DIS.. DIS-
SOLVED TOTAL DIS. TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED 
(MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (UG/L 

DATE AS N) AS N) AS N) AS N) AS NO3) AS P) AS P) AS P) AS P) AS PO4) AS AS) 
(00607) (00625) (00623) (00600) (71887) (00665) (00666) (70507) (00671) (00660) (01000) 

OCT 
18... .74 .76 3.4 .12 .07 

NOV 
17... .63 .66 2.9 .10 .10 4 

DEC 
19... 1.0 1.1 5.0 .07 .07 

JAN 
28... .97 1.0 4.5 .06 .05 

FEB 
22... .82 1.0 .90 1.0 4.8 .18 .11 .11 .11 .34 0 
MAR 
22... 2.0 2.0 9.0 .06 .03 .06.... 

APR 
19... 1.9 2.1 9.6 .48 .09 .16 

MAY 
15... .59 1.1 .71 1.2 5.4 .16 .05 .13 .03 .09 

JUN 
14... .73 .82 3.6 .16 .15 ...... 

JUL 
10... 1.4 1.5 6.9 .44 .34 .42 

AUG 
07... 1.2 1.3 1.3 1.3 5.9 .14 .13 .13 .12 .37 
09... 1.5 1.6 6.8 .22 .15 .22 .15 .46 1 
SEP 
07... .14 .11 --

BARIUM, CADMIUM CHRO- CHRO-
ARSENIC BARIUM, SUS- CADMIUM SUS... MIUM, MIUM, CHRO... 

SUS.. TOTAL PENDED BARIUM, TOTAL PENDED CADMIUM TOTAL SUS- MIUM, 
PENDED ARSENIC RECOT.. RECOV... DOS.- RECOV... RECOV- DIS- RECOV- PENDED DIS.• 
TOTAL TOTAL ERABLE ERABLE SOLVED ERABLE ERABLE SOLVED ERABLE RECOV. SOLVED 
(UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L 

DATE AS AS) AS AS) AS BA) AS 8A) AS BA) AS CD) AS CD) AS CD) AS CR) AS CR) AS CR) 
(01001) (01002) (01007) (01006) (01005) (01027) (01026) (01025) (01034) (01031) (01030) 

OCT 
18... 

NOV 
17... 0 4 200 0 300 0 0 0 <10 <10 0 

DEC 
19... 
JAN 
28... 

FEB 
22... 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30 26 4 
MAR 
22... 
APR 
19... 

MAY 
15... 

JUN 
14... 

JUL 
10... 

AUG 
07... --
09... 1 2 0 0 0 2 0 3 10 3 7 
SEP 
07... 



 

 

245 NATIONAL STREAM—QUALITY 
ACCOUNTING NETWORK DATA 

02248000 .. SPRUCE CREEK NR SAMSULA, FLA. 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

COBALT. COPPER, IRON. LEAD, 
COBALT. SUS.. COPPER, SUS.. IRON. SUS.. LEAD, SUS.. 
TOTAL PENDED COBALT, TOTAL PENDED TOTAL PENDED IRON, TOTAL PENDED LEAD, 
RECOV... RECOV— DIS.. RECOV.. RECOV— RECOV.. RECOV... DIS— RECOV.. RECOV.. DIS.. 
ERABLE ERABLE SOLVED ERABLE ERABLE ERABLE ERABLE SOLVED ERABLE ERABLE SOLVED 
(UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L 

DATE AS CO) AS CO) AS CO) AS CU) AS CU) AS FE) AS FE) AS FE) AS PB) AS PB) AS PB) 
(01037) (01036) (01035) (01042) (01041) (01045) (01044) (01046) (01051) (01050) (01049) 

OCT 
18... 

NOV 
17.o. 0 0 3 2 0 1200 960 0 0 0 

DEC 
19... 

JAN 
28... 

FEB 
0 0 0 7 6 640 630 6 6 0 

MAR 
22... 
APR 
19• • • 

MAY 
15... 

JUN 
14... 

JUL 
10... 

AUG 
07... 
09... 0 0 0 0 2300 700 1600 0 10 

SEP 
07... 

MANGA— MANGA•. MERCURY SELE.. 
NESE. NESE. MANGA... MERCURY SUS NIUM. SELE.. SILVER. 
TOTAL SUS NESE, TOTAL PENDED MERCURY SELE— SUS NIUM, TOTAL 
RECOV—PENDED DIS:. RECOV—RECOV... DB.. NIUM. PENDED DIS-. RECOV— 
ERABLE RECOV. SOLVED ERABLE ERABLE SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL SOLVED ERABLE 
(UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L- (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L 

DATE AS MN) AS MN) AS MN) AS HG) AS HG) AS MG) AS SE) AS SE) AS SE) AS AG) 
(01055) (01054) (01056) (71900) (71895) (71890) (01147) (01146) (01145) (01077) 

NOV 
17ees 30 0 30 <.5 .0 <.5 0 0 0 0 

FEB 
22eeo 10 0 10 <e5 .0 <.5 0 0 0 2 
MAY-

....... .. 
AUG 
15••• ....• 

07... - -
09... 40 0 40 <.5 .0 <.5 0 0 0 1 

SILVER, ZINC. 
SUS.. ZINC. SUS... CARBON, CARBON, 
PENDED SILVER. TOTAL PENDED ZINC. CARBON. ORGANIC INOR... 
RECOV DIS... RECOV.. RECOV— DIS... CARBON. ORGANIC DIS... GANIC, 
ERABLE SOLVED ERABLE ERABLE SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL 
(UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L 

DATE AS AG) AS AG) AS ZN) AS ZN) AS ZN) AS C) AS C) AS C) AS C) 
(01076) (01075) (01092) (01091) (01090) (00690) (00680) (00681) (00685) 

NOV 
17... 0 0 0 50 89 34 55 

FEB 
22... 2 0 20 0 20 46 40 6.0 
MAY 
15... 86 26 60 

AUG 
07... 47 58 
09... 0 1 0 10 62 55 61 7.0 



246 NATIONAL STREAM—QUALITY 
ACCOUNTING NETWORK DATA 

02248000 SPRUCE CREEK NR SAMSULA, FLA. 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

CHLOR—A CHLOP.41 PERI— SEDI— 
PHYTO... PERI— PERI— PHYTON MENT 
PLANK— PHYTON PHYTON PHYTON BIOMASS SEDI— DIS— 
TON, CHROMO— CHROMO... BIOMASS TOTAL MENT, CHARGE, 

TOTAL GRAPHIC GRAPHIC ASH DRY SUS- SUS— 
(CELLS FLUOROM FLUOROM WEIGHT WEIGHT PENDED PENDED 

DATE PER ML) (MG/M2) (MG/M2) G/SQ M G/S0 M (MG/L) (T/DAY) 
(60050) (70957) (70958) (00572) (00573) (80154) (80155) 

OCT 
18..4 170 4 .02 

NOV 
17... 2000 4 .03 

JAN 
28..6 130 12 .91 

FEB 
22... 100 3 1.1 
MAR 
220.. 57 5 .36 
APR 
19." 15000 106 4.9 

MAY 
15... 370 

JUN 
14.o. 490 2 .01 

JUL 
10.6. 8 .09 

AUG 
07... 36 15 

1.00 0.040 4.09 6.14 7 .34 

https://CHLOP.41


 

 

247 NATIONAL STREAM-QUALITY 
ACCOUNTING NETWORK DATA 

02253000 MAIN CANAL AT VERO BEACH, FLA. 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

ELEV. SPE•• 
OF LAND CIFIC TRANS-
SURFACE STREAM STREAM- CON- PAR... 
DATUM STAGE FLOW, DUCT- TUB... TUR-. ENCY OXYGEN, 
(FT. (FT INSTAN- ANCE PH TEMPER- RID-BID-.. (SECCHI DIS.•• 

TIME ABOVE ABOVE TANEOUS (MICRO- ATURE ITY ITY DISK) SOLVED 
DATE NGVD) DATUM) (CFS) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (JTU) (NTU) ( IN) (MG/L) 

(72000) (00065) (00061) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00070) (00076) (00077) (00300) 

OCT 
18... 1130 0.00 8.41 15 1450 7.7 21.5 5 >13 8.9 

NOV 
166.• 0930 0.00 8.47 20 1590 7.4 19.0 3 >15 7.2 

DEC 
13•• • 1100 0.00 9.37 140 1230 7.4 17.5 4 >27 6.6 

JAN 
25... 1200 0.00 8.47 20 1450 7.7 20.0 4 >20 5.2 

FEB 
23... 1420 0.00 8.50 23 1180 15.0 5.0 >12 4.8 
28... 1420 0.00 -- -- •..... .... 

MAR 
22... 1630 0.00 8.64 37 1580 7.3 23.0 1 4.0 >17 5.9 
APR 
19... 0905 0.00 8.55 28 1950 7.1 24.5 1 2.0 >16 3.8 

MAY 
18.e. 1000 0.00 8.32 8.5 1650 7.2 28.0 3.0 >6.0 4.2 
31... 1210 0.00 -- -- -- -- --

JUN 
13... 1350 0.00 8.51 24 1400 8.2 31.0 3.0 >18 5.3 

JUL 
13... 1315 0.00 8.27 5.7 1380 7.3 29.5 2.0 >14 5.9 

AUG 
10... 1307 0.00 9.16 105 1220 6.8 29.0 4.0 >22 3.2 

SEP 
14... 1120 0.00 8.49 22 1340 6.6 28.0 2.0 >18 5.9 

OXYGEN, COLI... STREP-
DIS... FORM, TOCOCCI HARD- MAGNE-. SODIUM POTAS-

SOLVED FECAL. FECAL, HARD- NESS, CALCIUM SIUM, SODIUM, AD- SIUM, 
(PER.... 0.7 KF AGAR NESS NONCAR- DIS DIS... DIS SORP... DIS•• 
CENT UM-MF (COLS. (MG/L BONATE SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED TION SOLVED 

SATUR... (COLS./ PER AS (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L SODIUM RATIO (MG/L 
DATE ATION) 100 ML) 100 ML) CACO3) CACO3) AS CA) AS MG) AS NA) PERCENT AS K) 

(00301) (31625) (31673) (00900) (00902) (00915) (00925) (00930) (00932) (00931) (00935) 

OCT 
18... 99 30 50 360 190 96 30 150 47 3.4 6.8 

NOV 
16.... 77 2 390 220 100 35 180 49 3.9 6.7 

DEC 
13... 68 120 390 210 110 27 130 42 2.9 6.4 

JAN 
25.o. 56 20 55 

FEB 
23... 47 160 600 330 170 88 27 110 41 2.6 8.1 
28... 

MAR 
22... 68 10 14 360 200 96 30 150 47 3.4 7.0 
APR 
19.6. 45 14 40 440 270 100 46 200 49 4.2 10 

MAY 
53 50 150 380 180 96 35 160 47 3.6 8.8 

31... --
JUN 
13... 70 370 210 100 30 130 42 2.9 7.8 

JUL 
13... 76 70 90 350 170 100 24 130 44 3.0 6.7 

AUG 
10... 41 110 0 280 190 110 1.1 110 46 2.9 5.5 

SEP 
14... 74 390 230 100 35 120 39 2.6 6.4 



-- -- 

248 NATIONAL STREAM-QUALITY 
ACCOUNTING NETWORK DATA 

02253000 MAIN CANAL AT VERO BEACH. FLA. 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

SOLIDS, SOLIDS, 
CARBON CHLO- FLUO- SILICA, RESIDUE SUM OF SOLIDS, SOLIDS, 

BICAR- ALKA- DIOXIDE SULFATE RIDE, RIDE, DIS- AT 180 CONSTI- DIS- DIS-
BONATE LINITY DIS- DIS- DIS-. DIS- SOLVED DEG. C TUENTS, SOLVED SOLVED 
(MG/L (MG/L SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED (MG/L DIS- DIS- (TONS (TONS 
AS AS (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MQ/L AS SOLVED SOLVED PER PER 

DATE HCO3) CACO3) AS CO2) AS SO4) AS CL) AS F) 5IO2) (MG/L) (MG/L) AC-FT) DAY) 
(00440) (00410) (00405) (00945) (00940) (00950) (00955) (70300) (70301) (70303) (70302) 

OCT 
18... 210 170 6.7 87 290 .4 9.4 850 773 1.16 34.4 

NOV 
16... 210 170 13 

DEC 
13... 220 180 14 100 270 .3 13 857 765 1.17 324 

JAN 
25... 

FEB 
23... 200 160 96 230 .7 11 703 677 .96 43.7 
28... •..... --.... .... 

MAR 
22... 200 160 16 100 280 .4 9.7 891 772 1.21 89.0 
APR 
19... 210 170 27 130 440 .5 12 1150 1040 1.56 86.9 

MAY 
18... 200 100 370 .4 6.3 1080 898 1.47 24.8 
31... -- --

JUN 
13... 160 100 300 .4 12 960 776 1.31 62.2 

JUL 
13... 180 92 250 .3 14 872 725 1.19 13.4 

AUG 
10... 180 86 230 .3 15 770 688 1.05 218 

SEP 
14... 160 89 280 .4 14 823 741 1.12 48.9 

NITRO- NITRO- NITRO- NITRO- NITRO- NITRO- NITRO-
NITRO- GEN, GEN, NITRO-. GEN, GEN, NITRO-. GEN. NITRO- GEN, GEN. NITRO-
GEN, NITRATE NITRATE GEN, NITRITE NITRITE GEN, NO2.NO3 GEN, AMMONIA AMMONIA GEN, 

NITRATE DIS- DIS- NITRITE DIS- DIS.... NO24NO3 DIS- AMMONIA DIS- DIS- ORGANIC 
TOTAL SOLVED SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED SOLVED TOTAL 
(MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L 

DATE AS N) AS N) AS NO3) AS N) AS N) AS NO2) AS N) AS N) AS N) AS N) AS NH4) AS N) 
(00620) (00618) (71851) (00615) (00613) (71856) (00630) (00631) (00610) (00608) (71846) (00605) 

OCT 
18... .27 .01 .28 .02 .54 

NOV 
16... .30 .01 .31 .05 .52 

DEC 
13... .13 .04 .17 .28 .66 

JAN 
25." .23 .03 .26 .22 .56 

FEB 
23... 1.5 1.5 6.6 .04 .04 .13 1.5 1.5 .26 .26 .33 .73 
MAR 
22... .33 .04 .37 .11 .61 
APR 
19... .32 .04 .36 .04 .51 

MAY 
180.., .24 .25 1.1 .02 .02 .07 .26 .27 .10 .10 .13 .73 

JUN 
13... .25 .09 .34 .23 .84 

JUL 
13... .85 .27 1.1 

AUG 
10... .19 .24 .24 .11 .08 .26 .59 .32 .28 .25 .25 .77 

SEP 
14... .30 .04 .34 .21 .63 



 

 

249 NATIONAL STREAM-QUALITY 
ACCOUNTING NETWORK DATA 

02253000 MAIN CANAL AT VERO BEACH, FLA. 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

NITRO- NITRO- NITRO.... PHOS- PHOS-
GEN, GEN,AM- GEN,AM- PHOS- PHOS- PHORUS, PHATE, 

ORGANIC MONIA • MONIA • NITRO- NITRO- PHOS- PHORUS, PHORUS, ORTHO, ORTHO, ARSENIC 
DIS... ORGANIC ORGANIC GEN, GEN, PHORUS, DIS... ORTHO. DIS- DIS.•. DIS-
SOLVED TOTAL DIS. TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 1Gc SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED(MG/L SOLVED TOTAL 
(MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L 0, UG ll 

DATE AS N) AS N) AS N) AS N) AS NO3) AS P) AS P) AS P) AS P) AS PO4) AS AS) 
(00607) (00625) (00623) (00600) (71887) (00665) (00666) (70507) (00671) (00660) (01000) 

OCT 
18... .56 .84 3.7 .11 .09 

NOV 
16... .57 .88 3.9 .08 .07 

DEC 
13... .94 1.1 4.9 .16 .13 

JAN 
25... .78 1.0 4.6 -.08 .07 

FEB 
230.. .69 .99 .95 2.5 11 .13 .09 .11 .06 .18 0 
MAR 
22... .72 1.1 4.8 .08 .04 .07 
APR 
19... .55 .91 4.0 .14 .02 .14 

MAY 
18... .63 .83 .73 1.0 4.8 .20 .11 .12 .08 .25 1 

JUN 
13... 1.0 1.4 6.2 .24 .17 .23 

JUL 
13... 1.4 2.3 10 .17 .13 

AUG 
10... .83 1.1 1.4 .20 .11 .17 .11 .30 1 

SEP 
14... .84 1.2 5.2 .16 .14 .14 

BARIUM, CADMIUM CHRO... CHRO-
ARSENIC BARIUM, SUS- CADMIUM SUS- MIUM, MIUM, CHRO.-

SUS... TOTAL PENDED BARIUM, TOTAL PENDED CADMIUM TOTAL SUS- MIUM, 
PENDED ARSENIC RECUT-. RECOV- DIS- RECOV- RECOV.... DIS.•. RECOV- PENDED DOS... 
TOTAL TOTAL ERABLE ERABLE SOLVED ERABLE ERABLE SOLVED ERABLE RECOV. SOLVED 
(UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L 

DATE AS AS) AS AS) AS BA) AS BA) AS BA) AS CD) AS CD) AS CD) AS CR) AS CR) AS CR) 
(01001) (01002) (01007) (01006) (01005) (01027) (01026) (01025) (01034) (01031) (01030) 

OCT 
18... 

NOV 
16... 0 0 100 0 100 1 1 0 20 17 3 

DEC 
13... 

JAN 
25... 

FEB 
23... 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 2 10 1 9 
MAR 
22... 
APR 
19... 

MAY 
18... 1 2 0 0 0 0 1 20 17 3 

JUN 
13... 

JUL 
13... 

AUG 
10... 0 1 0 0 0 2 0 3 10 7 3 

SEP 
14... 



 

 

 

NATIONAL STREAM-QUALITY 
ACCOUNTING NETWORK DATA 

250 
02253000 MAIN CANAL AT VERO BEACH. FLA. 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

COBALT. COPPER, IRON, LEAD. 

COBALT. SUS- COPPER, SUS- IRON, SUS... LEAD. SUS... 
TOTAL PENDED COBALT, TOTAL PENDED TOTAL PENDED IRON, TOTAL PENDED LEAD. 
RECOV- RECOV.... DIS- RECOV... RECOV- RECOV.... RECOV-. DIS... RECOV- RECOV- DIS-
ERABLE ERABLE SOLVED ERABLE ERABLE ERABLE ERABLE SOLVED ERABLE ERABLE SOLVED 
(UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L 

DATE AS CO) AS CO) AS CO) AS CU) AS CU) AS FE) AS FE) AS FE) AS PB) AS PB) AS PB) 
(01037) (01036) (01035) (01042) (01041) (01045) (01044) (01046) (01051) (01050) (01049) 

OCT 
18... 

NOV 
16... 0 0 0 1 0 170 70 3 3 0 

DEC 
13... 

JAN 
25... 

FEB 
23,..., 1 1 0 5 4 600 240 10 0 12 

MAR 
22... 

APR 
19... 

MAY 
18... 0 0 0 4 0 300 110 6 0 7 

JUN 
13... 

JUL 
13... 

AUG 
10... 0 0 0 4 0 1000 770 230 10 0 10 

SEP 
14... 

MANGA... MANGA- MERCURY SELE... SILVER. 

NESE. NESE, MANG/1... MERCURY SUS- NIUM, SELE- SILVER, SUS-

TOTAL SUS- NESE. TOTAL PENDED MERCURY SELE... SUS... NIUM, TOTAL PENDED 
RECOV- PENDED DIS RECOV... RECOV- DIS- NIUM, PENDED DIS- RECOV- RECOV-
ERABLE RECOV. SOLVED ERABLE ERABLE SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL SOLVED ERABLE ERABLE 
(UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L 

DATE AS MN) AS MN) AS MN) AS HG) AS HG) AS HG) AS SE) AS SE) AS SE) AS AG) AS AG) 
(01055) (01054) (01056) (71900) (71895) (71890) (01147) (01146) (01145) (01077) (01076) 

NOV 
16••• 10 0 10 <.5 .0 <.5 0 0 0 1 1 

FEB 
23,.. 30 10 20 .5 .0 <.5 0 0 0 0 0 

28... --
MAY 
18... 30 20 10 <.5 .0 <.5 0 0 0 0 0 

31... 
AUG 
10••• 40 10 30 <•5 .0 <.5 A 

ZINC, 
ZINC, SUS... CARBON, CARBON, PCB. 

SILVER, TOTAL PENDED ZINC, CARBON, ORGANIC INOR- TOTAL 

DIS. RECOV- RECOV... DIS- CARBON, ORGANIC DIS... GANIC, IN 80T-

SOLVED ERABLE ERABLE SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL PCB, TOM MA-

(UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L TOTAL TERIAL 

DATE AS AG) AS ZN) AS ZN) AS ZN) AS C) AS C) AS C) AS C) (UG/L) (UG/KG) 
(01075) (01092) (01091) (01090) (00690) (00680) (00681) (00685) (39516) (39519) 

NOV 
16... 0 10 0 10 66 22 44 ND 

FEB 
23... 0 30 10 20 55 11 7.0 44 

ND28... 
MAY 
18... 0 20 0 30 69 26 20 43 

ND NO 

AUG 
10... 1 0 0 10 62 14 

31... 

47 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

251 NATIONAL STREAM-QUALITY 
ACCOUNTING NETWORK DATA 

02253000 MAIN CANAL AT VERO BEACH, FLA. 

WATER QUALITY DATA. WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

CHLOR... 
ALDRIN, DANE, ODD, DDE, 
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 

IN BOP.. ATRA- CHLOR- IN BOT* IN KT.. IN BOT.. 
ALDRIN, TOM MA- ZINE, DANE, TOM MA- ODD, TOM MA- DDE, TOM MA- DDT, 
TOTAL TERIAL TOTAL TOTAL TERIAL TOTAL TERIAL TOTAL TERIAL TOTAL 

DATE (UG/L) (UG/KG) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/KG) (UG/L) (UG/KG) (UG/L) (UG/KG) (UG/L) 
(39330) (39333) (39630) (39350) (39351) (39360) (39363) (39365) (39368) (39370) 

NOV 
16... ND ND ND ND ND ND 

FEB 
23... .... -- .... --
28... ND ND ND ND ND ND 

MAY 
18... ... .... ... .... .... .... 
31... ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 
AUG 

DI- DI-
DDT, AZINON, ELDRIN, ENDRIN, ETHION, 
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 

IN BOT-.. DI- IN BOT-. DI- IN BOT- IN BOT- IN BOT.... HEPTA.. 
TOM MA- AZINON, TOM MA- ELDRIN TOM MA- ENDRIN, TOM MA- ETHION, TOM MA- CHLOR, 
TERIAL TOTAL TERIAL TOTAL TERIAL TOTAL TERIAL TOTAL TERIAL TOTAL 

DATE (UG/KG) (UG/L) (UG/KG) (UG/L) (UG/KG) (UG/L) (UG/KG) (UG/L) fUG/KG) (UG/L) 
(39373) (39570) (39571) (39380) (39383) (39390) (39393) (39398) (39399) (39410) 

OCT 
18... 

NOV 
16... ND NO ND ND ND 

DEC 
13... 

JAN 
25... 

FEB 
23... 
28... ND ND ND ND ND 
MAR 
22... 
APR 
19... 

MAY 
18... --
31... ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 

JUN 
13• • • 

JUL 
13... 

AUG 
10... 

SEP 
14... 

HEPTA- HEPTA- MALA... METH.. 
CHLOR. CHLOR LINDANE THION, OXY... 
TOTAL HEPTA.. EPDXIDE TOTAL TOTAL METH- CHLOR, 

IN BOT-.. CHLOR TOT. IN IN BOT... MALA.. IN BOT.. OXY- TOT. IN 
TOM MA- EPDXIDE BOTTOM LINDANE TOM MA- THION, TOM MA- CHLOR, BOTTOM 
TERIAL TOTAL MATL. TOTAL TERIAL TOTAL TERIAL TOTAL MATL. 

DATE (UG/KG) (UG/L) (UG/KG) (UG/L) (UG/KG) (UG/L) (UG/KG) (UG/L) (UG/KG) 
(39413) (39420) (39423) (39340) (39343) (39530) (39531) (39480) (39481) 

OCT 
18... 

NOV 
16... ND ND ND ND 

DEC 
13... 

JAN 
25... 

FEB 
23... 
28... ND ND NO ND 
MAR 
22... 
APR 
19... 

MAY 
18... --
31... ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 

JUN 
13... OP. 

JUL 
13... 

AUG 
10... 

SEP 
14... 



 

 

252 NATIONAL STREAM—QUALITY 
ACCOUNTING NETWORK DATA 

02253000 MAIN CANAL AT VERO BEACH. FLA. 

WATER QUALITY DATA. WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

METHYL METHYL PARA— SIMA— TOXA.. 
PARA.. TRI... THION, ZINE PHENE, 

METHYL THION, METHYL THION, TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 
PARA.. TOT. IN TRI.. TOT. IN PARA.. IN BOT.. COUL.. TO)(.. IN BOT... 
THION, BOTTOM THION, BOTTOM THION, TOM MA— SON APHENE, TOM MA.. 
TOTAL MAIL. TOTAL MAIL. TOTAL TERIAL COND. TOTAL TERIAL 

DATE (UG/L) (UG/KG) (UG/L) (UG/KG) (UG/L) (UG/KG) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/KG) 
(39600) (39601) (39790) (39791) (39540) (39541) (39025) (39400) (39403) 

OCT 
18... 

NOV 
16... ND ND ND ND ND 

DEC 
13... 

JAN 
25... 

FEB 
23... 
28... ND ND ND ND ND 

MAR 
22... 
APR 
19... 

MAY 
18... 
31... ND ND ND ND ND 

JUN 
13... 

JUL 
13... 

AUG 
10... 

SEP 
14. • • 

CHLOR—A CHLOR—B SEM.. 
THION, PHYTO.. PERI... PHYTON MENT 
TOTAL PLANK— PHYTON PHYTON PHYTON BIOMASS SEDI.. DIS-

TOTAL IN BOT... TON, CHROMO.. CHROMO.. BIOMASS TOTAL MENT, CHARGE, 
TRI- TOM MA— TOTAL GRAPHIC GRAPHIC ASH DRY SUS— SUS.. 
THION TERIAL (CELLS FLUOROM FLUOROM WEIGHT WEIGHT PENDED PENDED 

DATE (UG/L) (UG/KG) PER ML) (MG/M2) (MG/M2) G/S0 M G/SQ M (MG/L) (T/DAY) 
(39786) (39787) (60050) (70957) (70958) (00572) (00573) (80154) (80155) 

OCT 
18.e. 700 7 .28 

NOV 
16... ND 64 3 .16 

DEC 
13... 3 1.1 

JAN 
25... 430 5 .27 

FEB 
23... 33 0.490 0.000 0.394 0.945 
28... NO --

MAR 
22... 100 2 .20 
APR 
19... 260 1 .08 

MAY 
18... 130 6 .14 
31... ND --

JUN 
13,w 580 34 2.2 

JUL 
13... 4 .06 

AUG 
10... -- 6 1.7 

SEP 
14... OD. 4 .24 



253 

SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 

Temperature, Conductance and Chloride 

The following remarks codes may appear with the data in this section: 

E Estimated value 
Actual value is known to be less than the value shown 
Actual value is known to be greater than the value shown 

M Presence of material verified but not quantified 
N Presumptive evidence of presence of material 
ND Material specifically analyzed for but not detected 
B Results based on colony count outside the acceptance 

range (non-ideal colony count) 



254 
SURFACE WATER DUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

TEMPERATURE,CONDUCTANCE 
AND CHLORIDE DATA 

SPE-
CIFIC CHLO. CIFIC CHLO-
CON 
DUCT 

RIDE,
DIS-

CON-
DUCT 

RIDE,
DIS-

TEMPER- ANCE SOLVED TEMPER- ANCE SOLVED 

DATE 
TIME ATURE 

(DEG C) MHOS) 
(MG/L 
AS CL) DATE 

TIME ATURE 
(DEG C) MHOS) 

(MG/L 
AS CL) 

(00010) (00095) (00940) (00010) (00095) (00940) 

02229000 MIDDLE PRONG ST MARYS RI AT TAYLOR FL (LAT 30 26 10 LONG 082 17 15) 

OCT , 1977 APR , 1978 
05... 1215 19.5 63 8.6 11... 1245 21.5 51 8.6 

DEC JUN 
13". 0945 10.5 70 7.3 07... 1030 23.5 S2 6.3 

FF8 , 1978 AUG 
07... 1200 5.5 65 7.9 10... 1100 24.0 55 6.9 

02231000 ST MARYS RIVER NR MACCLENNY. FLA. (LAT 30 21 31 LONG 082 04 54) 

OCT , 1977 APR , 1978 
03... 1200 24.5 45 5.9 18... 1330 22.0 36 1.7 

NOV MAY 
02... 1235 19.0 7.4 16... 1330 21.5 36 6.5 
29• • • 1200 16.0 50 7.8 JUL 
DEC 11... 1100 30.0 55 6.7 
29... 1300 8.0 47 6.8 AUG 
JAN , 1978 16... 1345 27.5 6.1 
30... 1300 6.0 52 6.6 SEP 

FEB 08... 1300 28.0 6.2 
22... 1230 8.5 42 5.1 
MAR 
21... 1330 14.5 38 4.5 

02232000 ST. JOHNS RIVER NEAR MELBOURNE FLA (LAT 28 05 04 LONG 080 45 08) 

JUN , 1978 SEP 1978 
12... 1445 31.0 620 120 28.o. 1400 27.5 300 46 

02232100 LAKE WASHINGTON NEAR EAU GALLIE, FLA. (LAT 28 09 00 LONG 080 44 21) 

NOV , 1977 NOV 1977 
02... 0830 25.0 110 02... 0845 24.5 95 

02232400 ST. JOHNS RIVER NR COCOA, FLA. (LAT 28 22 10 LONG 080 52 22) 

JUN , 1978 SEP , 1978 
13... 1240 29.5 700 140 19..0 1610 29.5 235 44 

02233500 ECONLOCKHATCHEE RIVER NR. CHULUOTA, FLA. (LAT 28 40 40 LONG 081 06 51) 

JUN 1978 SEP 9 1978 
13... 1445 29.0 3400 46 21... 1230 28.0 328 57 

02234000 ST. JOHNS RIVER ABOVE LAKE HARNEY, FLA. (LAT 28 42 50 LONG 081 02 08) 

JUN t 1978 SEP , 1978 
13... 1540 31.0 1400 340 21.04, 1355 29.0 428 110 

02234294 LAKE CHARITY NR MAITLAND, FLA. (LAT 28 38 11 LONG 081 22 46) 

DEC , 1977 AUG , 1978 
1400 19.5 305 25 24... 0710 30.5 255 20 

APR , 1978 
25... 1250 24.5 300 25 

02234296 LAKE FAITH AT MAITLAND, FLA. (LAT 28 38 22 LONG 081 22 08) 

DEC • 1977 AUG • 1978 
15... 1045 20.0 192 18 0830 31.0 160 14 
APR , 1978 
25... 1130 25.0 175 17 



255 SURFACE WATER DUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

TEMPERATHRE,CONDUCTANCE 
AND CHLORIDE DATA 

SPE— SPE— 
CIFIC CHLO CIFIC CHLO.. 
CON RIDE, COlsfr RIDE, 
DUCT.. DIS— DIS— 

TEMPER— ANCE SOLVED TEMPER— ANCE SOLVED 
TIME ATURE (MICRO— (MG/L TIME ATURE (MICRO— (MG/L 

DATE (DEG C) MHOS) AS CL) DATE (DEG C) MHOS) AS CL) 
(00010) (00095) (00940) (00010) (00095) (00940) 

02234297 LAKE HOPE AT MAITLAND, FLA. (LAT 28 38 24 LONG 081 22 15) 

DEC t 1977 AUG , 1978 
15.... 1245 19.5 200 18 24... 0850 30.5 150 13 

APR • 1978 
25... 1205 25.0 200 17 

02235500 — BLUE SPRINGS NR ORANGE CITY FLA (LAT 28 56 38 LONG 081 20 24) 

NOV t 1977 APR • 1978 
02... 1200 24.0 2000 515 20... 1145 23.0 1900 460 
JAN 1978 MAY 
10... 1145 24.0 2000 575 30..6 1000 23.0 1500 390 

FEB JUN 
280.. 1300 23.0 2300 640 15." 1200 23.0 2000 370 

02236110 PONCE DE LEON SPRINGS NR DE LAND FLA (LAT 29 08 02 LONG 081 21 47) 

NOV • 1977 APR • 1978 
01... 1330 24.0 570 106 19... 0930 23.0 550 92 
JAN • 1978 JUN 
05... 1100 23.0 580 104 13... 1420 23.0 600 98 
FEB SEP 
27... 1550 23.0 640 120 19... 0930 23.0 550 92 

02236200 LAKE KERR NEAR EUREKA, FLA* (LAT 29 20 10 LONG 081 46 00) 

NOV , 1977 MAY , 1978 
03... 1130 22.0 134 20 25... 1045 27.5 127 19 

02236250 LAKE LOWERY NR HAINES CITY, FLA. (LAT 28 06 51 LONG 081 40 17) 

MAY • 1978 SEP , 1978 
24... 1905 32.5 155 33 01... 1100 30.5 135 26 

02237600 LAKE APOPKA AT WINTER GARDEN, FLA. (LAT 28 34 36 LONG 081 35 13) 

MAY • 1978 AUG 1978 
24000 1000 28.5 322 36 29... 1030 29.5 370 36 

02237700 APOPKA—BEAUCLAIR CANAL NR ASTATULA, FLA. (LAT 28 43 20 LONG 081 41 06) 

MAY 9 1978 AUG • 1978 
31... 1245 39 29... 1235 30.5 390 37 

02238200 LAKE YALE AT GRAND ISLAND, FLA. (LAT 28 52 52 LONG 081 42 21) 

MAY • 1978 
26.o. 1045 27.5 349 27 

02238300 LAKE GRIFFIN AT LEESBURG. FLA. (LAT 28 50 29 LONG 081 52 12) 

MAY o 1978 
30... 1430 30.0 365 25 

02238800 LAKE WEIR AT OKLAWAHA, FLA. (LAT 29 02 30 LONG 081 55 40) 

NOV 1977 MAY , 1978 
3... 0830 21.5 150 30 26... 1315 28.0 155 30 

02239500 SILVER SPRINGS NEAR OCALA, L (LAT 29 12 44 LONG 082 03 15) 

JUN , 1978 
2... 0900 22.5 415 10 



 

256 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

TEMPERATUREtCONDUCTANCE 
AND CHLORIDE DATA 

SPE-
CIFIC CHLO-
COW.. RIDE, 
DUCT- DIS-

TEMPER- ANCE SOLVED 
TIME ATURE (MG/L 

DATE (DEG C) MHOS) AS CL) 
(00010) (00095) (00940) 

SPE-
CIFIC CHLO-
CON- RIDE, 
DUCT.. DIS-

TEMPER- ANCE SOLVED 
TIME ATURE (MG/L 

DATE (DEG C1 MHOS) AS CL) 
(00010) (00095) (00940) 

02242450 - ORANGE LAKE AT ORANGE LAKE, FLA. (LAT 29 25 37 LONG 082 12 26) 

NOV 1977 MAY 1978 
03... 1400 20.5 118 15 25... 1330 29.0 117 13 

02244350 LAKE WINONA NP DE LAND, FLA. (LAT 29 10 50 LONG 081 20 06) 

MAY , 1978 
30... 1300 29.5 130 11 

02244450 - ST. JOHNS RIVER AT PALATKA, FLA. (LAT 29 38 48 LONG 081 37 32) 

OCT t 1977 MAY , 1978 
26... 1120 22.5 1310 320 02... 1900 25.5 120 

DEC 31... 0700 29.0 1010 240 
01... 1015 19.5 1300 310 JUL 
21... 1800 16.0 1080 250 03... 1400 32.5 1200 280 

JAN , 1978 31... 1400 28.0 240 
30... 1630 12.0 780 290 AUG 

FEB 28... 1840 30.0 900 230 
28... 1735 14.0 1800 250 SEP 
MAR 21... 1900 29.5 850 210 
31.6. 1610 22.0 900 200 

02246100 JULINGTON CREEK NR GREENLAND, FLA. (LAT 30 11 19 LONG 081 33 45) 

FEB , 1978 MAY 1978 
08... 1305 6.5 518 65 22... 1300 25.5 667 97 

02246828 - PAPLO CREEK AT JACKSONVILLE, FLA. (LAT 30 14 07 LONG 081 28 42) 

MAY , 1978 
1250 23.5 225 16 

02246832 CEDAR SWAMP CREEK NR JACKSONVILLE, FLA. (LAT 30 14 38 LONG 081 28 26) 

MAY 1978 
24... 1445 23.0 298 27 

02246900 - MOULTRIE CREEK AT SHWY 207 NR ST AUGUSTINE, FLA. (LAT 29 50 50 LONG 081 21 39) 

NOV 1977 MAY 1978 
02... 0845 18.0 370 35 25... 1015 21.0 391 55 

02248000 SPRUCE CREEK NR SAMSULA, FLA. (LAT 29 03 01 LONG 081 02 49) 

OCT .0 1977 APR t 1978 
18... 1530 18.5 450 40 19... 1400 21.5 225 26 

NOV MAY 
17... 0930 18.0 598 46 15... 1510 24.0 605 52 

DEC JUN 
19... 0945 19.5 210 26 14... 1300 24.0 450 39 

JAN , 1978 JUL 
28• • • 1400 16.6 196 24 10... 0930 24.5 390 30 

FEB AUG 
22.e. 1200 11.0 90 15 09... 1245 26.0 150 19 
MAR SEP 
22... 1300 18.4 120 17 07... 1115 24.5 13 



257 SURFACE WATER DUALITY RFCORDS 
OCTOHER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

TEMPERATURE.CONDUCTANCE 
AND CHLORIDE DATA 

SPE- SPE-
CIFIC CHLO- CIFIC CHLO•• 
CON.•. RIDE, CON- RIDE, 
DUCT- DIS.. DUCT- DIS-

TEMPER-ANCE SOLVED TEMPER- ANCE SOLVED 
TIME ATURE (MICRO- (MG/L TIME ATURE (MICRO (MG/L 

DATE (DEG C) MHOS) AS CL) DATE (DEG C) MHOS) AS CL) 
(00010) (00095) (00940) (00010) (00095) (00940) 

02253000 MAIN CANAL AT VERO BEACH, FLA. (LAT 27 38 54 LONG 080 24 10) 

OCT • 1977 MAY , 1978 
18... 1130 21.5 1450 290 18... 1000 28.0 1650 370 

DEC JUN 
13... 1100 17.5 1230 270 13... 1350 31.0 1400 300 

FEB • 1978 JUL 
23... 1420 15.0 1180 230 13... 1315 29.5 1380 250 
MAR AUG 
22... 1630 23.0 1580 280 10... 1307 29.0 1220 230 
APR SEP 
19... 0905 24.5 1950 440 14... 1120 28.0 1340 280 

02260800 ALLIGATOR LAKE NR ASHTON, FLA. (LAT 28 13 55 LONG 081 11 17) 

MAY • 1978 
28... 1610 26.5 110 21 

02261900 - LAKE MARY JANE NP NARCOOSSEE, FLA. (LAT 28 22 46 LONG 081 11 15) 

JUN 1978 
02... 1200 30.5 120 20 

02263400 EAST LAKE TOHOPEKALIGA AT ST. CLOUD. FLA. (LAT 28 15 30 LONG 081 16 57) 

MAY , 1978 
23... 1720 28.0 110 22 

02263869 SOUTH LAKE OUTLET AB 5-15, NR VINELAND, FLA. (LAT 28 24 45 LONG 081 32 17) 

OCT , 1977 
1130 23.5 190 19 

02264000 CYPRESS CREEK AT VINELAND, FLA. (LAT 28 23 25 LONG 081 31 11) 

OCT 9 1977 AUG • 1978 
05... 1100 21.0 300 29 28... 16 

02264100 BONNET CREEK NR VINELAND, FLA. (LAT 28 19 58 LONG 081 31 20) 

OCT 1977 AUG 9 1978 
05... 1015 24.0 160 11 28... 13 

JUN , 1978 
05... 14 

02266200 WHITTENHORSE CREEK NR VINELAND. FLA. (LAT 28 23 05 LONG 081 37 00) 

OCT • 1977 
05... 0920 20.0 130 23 

02266291 LATERAL."405 AB 5.405A. NR DOCTOR PHILLIPS. FLA. (LAT 28 25 34 LONG 081 36 23) 

OCT • 1977 
05... 1215 24.5 115 14 

02266292 - 108 LATERAL 405 AB 5405A NR DR PHILLIPS FLA. (LAT 28 25 34 LONG 081 36 32) 

OCT• 1977 
1225 25.5 210 15 

02266294 108 LATERAL 405 BL 5."405 NEAR VINELAND FLA (LAT 28 23 39 LONG 081 35 07) 

OCT • 1977 
05... 1340 24.5 190 16 



 

258 SURFACE WATER (DUALITY RECORDS 
DCTOHER 1977 TO SEPTEmHER 1978 

TEmPERATuRE.CONDUCTANCE 
AND CHLORIDE DATA 

SPE— SPE— 
CIFIC CHLO— CIFIC CHLO— 
CON.. RIDE. CON— RIDE. 
DUCT.• DIS— DUCT— DIS.. 

TEMPER— ANCE SOLVED TEMPE" ANCE SOLVED 
TIME ATURE (MICRO— (MG/L TIME ATURE (MG/L 

DATE (DEG C) MHOS) AS CL) DATE (DEG C) MHOS) AS CL) 
(00010) (00095) (00940) (00010) (00095) (00940) 

02266300 REEDY CREEK NR VINELAND. FLA. (LAT 28 19 57 LONG 081 34 48) 

OCT . 1977 
05... 0950 26.5 148 22 

02266480 DAVENPORT CREEK NR LOUGHMAN, FLA. (LAT 28 16 15 LONG 081 35 28) 

OCT , 1977 
05... 0840 21.0 150 16 

02266500 — REEDY CREEK NR LOUGHMAN. FLA. (LAT 28 15 48 LONG 081 32 12) 

OCT . 1977 OCT , 1977 
05... 0810 21.5 120 13 19... 1005 16.5 65 14 

02266600 — CYPRESS LAKE NR ST. CLOUD. FLA. (LAT 28 03 40 LONG 081 19 58) 

MAY . 1978 
23... 1415 28.5 170 29 

02266650 LAKE MARION, NR HAINES CITY. FLA. (LAT 28 05 56 LONG 081 31 51) 

MAY , 1978 
25... 0755 29.0 132 11 

02266900 LAKE PIERCE NR WAVERLY, FLA. (LAT 27 58 37 LONG 081 32 33) 

MAY , 1978 
25... 0945 28.5 130 10 

02267400 LAKE HATCHINEHA NR LAKE WALES. FLA. (LAT 28 00 00 LONG 081 22 50.01) 

MAY . 1978 
23... 1315 28.5 130 18 

02268400 LAKE WEOHYAKAPKA AT INDIAN LAKE ESTATES, FLA. (LAT 27 4P 50 LONG 081 23 16) 

MAY 1978 
25... 1315 28.5 95 13 

02268600 LAKE ROSALIE NR LAKE WALES, FLA. (LAT 27 56 35 LONG 081 25 28) 

MAY 1978 
25000 1140 30.0 102 14 

02268800 LAKE MARIAN NR KENANSVILLE. FLA. (LAT 27 52 09 LONG 081 02 36) 

MAY , 1978 
23000 1030 26.5 128 20 

02268904 KISSIMMEE RIVER 8L 5-65 NR LAKE WALES. FL (LAT 27 48 14 LONG 081 11 53.02) 

NOV 1977 AUG , 1978 
16... 1105 19.0 200 22 0900 28.0 132 17 

MAY 1978 
18... 1135 27.0 150 20 

02269200 — CROOKED LAKE NR PARSON PARK, FLA. (LAT 27 49 39 LONG 081 33 12) 

MAY . 1978 
10... 1145 27.5 103 14 

02269400 — REEDY LAKE NR FROSTPROOF, FLA. (LAT 27 43 39 LONG 081 28 21) 

MAY 1978 
10... 1040 27.5 243 18 



 

259 SURFACE WATER DUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

TEMPERATURE. CONDUCTANCE 
AND CHLORIDE DATA 

SPE— SPE— 
CIFIC CHLO— CIFIC CHLO* 
CON* RIDE. CON— RIDE ► 
DUCT— DIS— DUCT— DIS— 

TEMPER— ANCE SOLVED TEMPER— ANCE SOLVED 
TIME ATURE (MICRO— (MG/L TTME ATURE (MICRO— (MG/L 

DATE (DEG C) MHOS) AS CL) DATE (DEG C) MHOS) AS CL) 
(00010) (00095) (00940) (00010) (00095) (00940) 

02269600 — LAKE ARRUCKLE NR AVON PARK. FLA. (LAT 27 39 50 LONG 081 22 41) 

MAY • 1978 
25... 1500 30.5 135 15 

02273000 — KISSIMMEE R AT S-65F NR OKEECHOBEE, FLA. (LAT 27 13 32 LONG 080 57 46) 

NOV , 1977 MAR , 1978 
16... 1300 21.0 41 21... 1000 19.5 158 20 

JAN • 1978 MAY 
12... 1045 14.5 245 23 18... 1300 28.0 165 22 

FEB AUG 
22... 1310 14.0 177 23 09... 1100 29.0 105 13 

274340080453500 — 09F BLUE CYPRESS LK SITE 1 NR FELLSMERE FL (LAT 27 43 40 LONG 080 45 35) 

JUN 1978 SEP • 1978 
12... 1230 30.0 280 52 28..0 1230 27.0 200 31 

282025080560100 — 108 TAYLOR CREEK BL S-164 NR COCOA FLA (LAT 28 20 25 LONG 080 56 01) 

JUN • 1978 SEP , 1978 
12.e. 1700 29.0 140 20 20... 1600 30.0 76 14 

282135081345500 — LATERAL 405 BL L-410 NR VINELAND, FLA (LAT 28 21 35 LONG 081 34 55) 

OCT , 1977 
05... 13?0 24.0 160 21 

284157082045401 — JUMPER CREEK AT WC5 NR BUSHNELL (LAT 28 41 57 LONG 082 04 54.01) 

JUN , 1978 SEP , 1978 
Ole.. 1045 24.0 416 12 12... 1110 25.0 420 11 

284158082081501 — JUMPER CREEK AT WC2 NR BUSHNELL (LAT 28 41 58 LONG 082 08 15.01) 

MAY • 1978 SEP • 1978 
31... 1100 24.5 396 11 13... 1100 25.0 402 11 

284209082071501 — JUMPER CREEK AT WC3 NEAR RUSHNELL (LAT 28 42 09 LONG 082 07 15.01) 

MAY • 1978 SEP t 1978 
31.o. 1310 27.0 392 11 12... 1444 27.5 398 11 

284215082092601 JUMPER CREEK AT WCI NR BUSHNELL (LAT 28 42 15 LONG 082 09 26.01) 

MAY • 1978 SEP • 1978 
31... 1010 24.5 392 10 13... 1230 25.5 402 10 

284535082054701 — LAKE PANASOFFKEE AT I*75 CROSSING (LAT 28 45 35 LONG 082 05 47.01) 

FEB • 1978 JUN • 1978 
02... 1225 14.0 320 11 02... 1230 26.0 360 7.1 
MAR 
23... 1255 19.0 280 11 

284753082070401 — LAKE PANASOFFKEE NR COLEMAN LANDING (LAT 28 47 53 LONG 082 07 04.01) 

FEB • 1978 JUN , 1978 
02... 1200 11.5 315 9.5 02... 1210 28.0 290 9.1 
MAR 
23.e. 1225 20.5 335 10 



 

260 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOHER 1977 TO SEPTEmHER 1978 

TEmPERATHRE4CONDOCTANCE 
AND CHLORIDE DATA 

SPE— SPE — 
CIFIC CHLO- CIFIC CHLO 
CON— RIDE. CON RIDE, 
DUCT— DIS— DUCT— DIS— 

TEMPER— ANCE SOLVED TEMPER— ANCE SOLVED 
TIME ATURE (MICRO— (MG/L TIME ATURE (MICRO— (MG/L 

DATE (DEG C) MHOS) AS CL) DATE (DEG C) MHOS) AS CL) 
(00010) (00095) (00940) (00010) (00095) (00940) 

284950082082001 LITTLE JONES CREEK AT MOUTH (LAT 28 49 50 LONG 082 08 20.01) 

FEB I 1978 JUN • 1978 
02... 1145 18.5 400 10 02... 1130 23.0 310 7.1 

MAR 
23.e. 1140 20.5 300 10 

285033082074901 LITTLE JONES CR 1e2MI UPSTREAM FROM MOUTH (LAT 28 50 33 LONG 082 07 49.01) 

FEB , 1978 JUN 1978 
02... 1110 19.5 382 9.8 02... 1145 23.5 310 7.8 

MAR 
23• • • 1200 20.5 295 9.4 

285157082055201 LITTLE JONES CREEK .3 MILE BELOW SPRING (LAT 28 51 57 LONG 082 05 52.01) 

FEB t 1978 JUN • 1978 
02... 0925 22.5 290 7.9 02444 1000 315 6.7 
MAR 
23... 1000 23.0 290 6.3 

301527081345301 POTTSBURG CREEK NR BOWDEN, FLORIDA (LAT 30 15 27 LONG 081 34 53.01) 

FEB • 1978 MAY • 1978 
08... 1455 5.5 348 28 22... 1430 25.5 276 22 

301948081514701 - MCGIRTS CREEK NR WHITEHOUSE, FLORIDA (LAT 30 19 48 LONG 081 51 47.01) 

FEB • 1978 MAY • 1978 
08... 1020 5.5 73 11 23... 1100 22.5 63 8.4 

302425081503301 TROUT RIVER NR DINSMORE. FLORIDA (LAT 30 24 25 LONG 081 50 33.01) 

FEB • 1978 MAY 1978 
13... 1200 9.0 60 8.5 23.o. 1245 23.0 53 8.4 

302754041422601 - CEDAR CREEK NR GARDEN CITY, FLORIDA (LAT 30 27 54 LONG 081 42 26.01) 

FEB • 1978 MAY 4 1978 
13... 1600 11.0 119 18 23... 1430 23.5 121 13 

302901081360901 DUNNS CREEK NR OCEANWAY, FLORIDA (LAT 30 29 01 LONG 081 36 09.01) 

FEB • 1978 MAY , 1978 
09... 1230 13.0 210 21 24... 1015 20.0 298 20 



261. 

SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 

Field Measurements 

The following remarks codes may appear with the data in this section: 

E Estimated value 
Actual value is known to be less than the value shown 
Actual value is known to be greater than the value shown 

M Presence of material verified but not quantified 
N Presumptive evidence of presence of material 
ND Material specifically analyzed for but not detected 
B Results based on colony count outside the acceptance 

range (non-ideal colony count) 



262 SURFACE WATER DUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

FIELD MEASURtMENTS 

SPE OXYGEN. 
CIFIC TRANS.. DIS 

ELEV.. STREAM STREAM- CON... PAR SOLVED BICAR... 
SAMP ATION STAGE FLOW, DUCT... ENCY OXYGEN. (PER... BORATE 

TIME 
LING 

DEPTH 
ABOVE 
NGVD 

(FT 
ABOVE 

INSTAN.... 
TANEOUS 

ANCE 
(MICRO... 

PH TEMPER... 
ATURE 

(SECCHI 
DISK) 

DIS-
SOLVED 

CENT 
SATUR.. 

(MG/L 
AS 

DATE (FT) (FEET) DATUM) (CFS) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (IN) (MG/L) ATION) HCO3) 
(00003) (72020) (00065) (00061) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00077) (00300) (00301) (00440) 

02229000 MIDDLE PRONG ST MARYS RI AT TAYLOR FL (LAT 30 26 10 LONG 082 17 15) 

OCT , 1977 
05o" 1215 5.28 163 63 3.7 19.5 0 
DEC 
13... 0945 7.80 358 70 3.9 10.5 9.4 0 

FEB • 1978 
07... 1200 5.64 185 65 3.6 5.5 11.5 0 
APR 
11... 1245 2.75 30 51 3.4 21.5 0 

JUN 
07... 1030 4.02 78 52 3.7 23.5 6.0 0 
AUG 
10... 1100 30 55 4.0 24.0 5.8 0 

02231000 ST MARYS RIVER NR MACCLENNY• FLA. (LAT 30 21 31 LONG 082 04 54) 

OCT 1977 
03... 1200 8.78 1295 45 4.1 24.5 20 6.5 77 0 

NOV 
1235 2.22 85 6.6 19.0 7.2 77 16 

29... 1200 3.46 210 50 5.0 16.0 24 9.7 97 3 
DEC 
29... 1300 7.41 930 47 4.4 8.0 36 11.2 94 0 
JAN , 1978 

1300 8.81 1328 52 4.0 6.0 12.7 101 0 
FEB 
22... 1230 11.09 2000 42 3.9 8.5 10.2 86 0 
MAR 
21... 1330 11.55 2175 38 3.8 14.5 8.8 85 0 
APR 

1330 3.25 217 36 4.8 22.0 8 
MAY 

1330 7.21 935 36 3.8 21.5 6.4 71 3 
JUN 
13,.. 1230 6.23 736 35 4.4 26.5 6.5 80 

JUL 
11... 1100 1.71 60 55 6.4 30.0 5.9 77 

AUG 
1345 6.56 701 4.4 27.5 5.8 72 

SEP 
08... 1300 2.29 107 5.4 28.0 6.5 82 

02231220 ST. MARYS RIVER AT BOULOGNE, FLA. (LAT 30 46 30 LONG 081 58 40) 

OCT • 1977 
1530 3.25 44 4.2 23.5 5.4 

NOV 
02... 1200 2.60 67 6.4 19.0 6.2 

DEC 
1500 3.58 47 4.7 15.0 7.7 

FEB , 1978 
08... 1100 2.37 47 4.5 5.0 10.8 

MAR 
07... 1425 4.21 40 4.9 11.5 9.2 
MAY 
03... 1015 2.68 58 6.5 21.5 6.3 

JUN 
1400 2.66 42 5.0 25.5 6.4 

JUL 
12... 0730 1.61 75 6.7 31.0 5.2 
AUG 
09... 0700 2.32 43 5.4 29.0 6.3 

SEP 
11... 1115 2.10 56 6.0 27.0 5.2 



263 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTORFP 1977 TO SEPTEmRFR 197M 

FIELD MEASUREMENTS 

SPE- OXYGEN, 
CIFIC TRANS.. DIS.. 

ELEV STREAM STREAM.. CON- PAR- SOLVED BICAR.. 
SAMP.. ATION STAGE FLOW, DUCT.. ENCY OXYGEN, (PER.. BONATE 
LING ABOVE (FT INSTAN.. ANCE PH TEMPER.. (SECCHI DIS.. CENT (MG/L 

TIME DEPTH NGVD ABOVE TANEOUS (MICRO.. ATURE DISK) SOLVED SATUR.. AS 
DATE (FT) (FEET) DATUM) (CFS) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (IN) (MG/L) ATION) HCO3) 

(00003) (72020) (00065) (00061) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00077) (00300) (00301) (00440) 

02232000 ST. JOHNS RIVER NEAR MELBOURNE FLA (LAT 28 05 04 LONG 080 45 08) 

JUN . 1978 
1445 2.76 120 620 7.5 31.0 34 5.7 75 92 

SEP 
28• • • 1400 4.43 650 300 7.2 27.5 6.5 81 62 

02232100 - LAKE WASHINGTON NEAR EAU GALLIE, FLA. (LAT 28 09 00 LONG 080 44 21) 

NOV 1977 
0830 7.2 25.0 50 

02... 0845 7.4 24.5 64 

02232400 ST. JOHNS RIVER NR COCOA, FLA. (LAT 28 22 10 LONG 080 52 22) 

JUN 1978 
13... 1240 11.91 410 700 7.5 29.5 40 6.3 81 47 

SEP 
19... 1610 14.48 2530 235 6.6 29.5 5.3 68 47 

02233500 ECONLOCKHATCHEE RIVER MR. CHULUOTA, FLA. (LAT 28 40 40 LONG 081 06 51) 

JUN , 1978 
13... 1445 2.20 125 3400 6.9 29.0 3.4 43 57 

SEP 
21 •• • 1230 3.48 119 328 7.4 28.0 2.2 27 51 

02234000 ST. JOHNS RIVER ABOVE LAKE HARNEY. FLA. (LAT 28 42 50 LONG 081 02 08) 

JUN 9 1978 
13... 1540 1.03 1400 7.5 31.0 6.7 89 51 

SEP 
21... 1355 5.12 428 6.9 29.0 2.9 37 55 

02234160 LAKE WINNFMISSETT NEAR DELAND, FLA. (LAT 29 01 10 LONG 081 15 06) 

MAY 1978 
30... 1330 57.14 230 7.6 30.0 8.3 108 24 

02234294 LAKE CHARITY NR MAITLAND, FLA. (LAT 28 38 11 LONG 081 22 46) 

OCT , 1977 
13... 1045 285 7.7 26.0 96 8.1 98 

DEC 
15... 1400 62.10 62.10 305 8.1 19.5 90 9.6 103 28 

FEB . 1978 
28... 1210 62.35 285 7.3 15.5 10.3 102 --
APR 
25... 1250 61.80 300 8.3 24.5 ,96 10.1 120 26 

JUN 
27... 1140 61.48 298 8.1 30.5 75 7.7 102 
AUG 
24... 0710 63.55 255 6.8 30.5 104 6.9 91 29 



264 SURFACE WATER OUAL1TY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

FIEL9 MEASUREMENTS 

CPE... OXYGEN, 
CIFIC TRANS.. DIS.. 

ELEV STREAM STREAM... CON... PAR- SOLVED BICAR 
SAMP.. ATION STAGE FLOW, DUCT- ENCY OXYGEN, (PER- BONATE 
LING ABOVE (FT INSTAN- ANCE PH TEMPER... (SECCHI DIS CENT (MG/L 

TIME DEPTH NGVD ABOVE TANEOUS (MICRO-. ATURE DISK) SOLVED SATUR... AS 
DATE (FT) (FEET) DATUM) (CFS) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (IN) (MG/LI ATION) HCO3) 

(00003) (72020) (00065) (00061) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00077) (00300) (00301) (00440) 

02234296 LAKE FAITH AT MAITLAND, FLA. (LAT 28 38 22 LONG 081 22 08) 

OCT , 1977 
13... 1330 180 7.2 27.0 108 7.7 95 

DEC 
15o.. 1045 65.91 65.91 192 7.7 20.0 154 9.3 101 28 

FEB 9 1978 
28... 1120 66.14 172 7.6 15.5 10.0 99 

APR 

25... 1130 65.68 175 8.2 25.0 102 9.2 110 25 
JUN 
27... 0900 65.43 170 7.4 29.5 96 7.8 101 
AUG 
24... 0830 67.93 160 6.2 31.0 108 6.9 92 23 

02234297 LAKE HOPE AT MAITLAND, FLA. (LAT 28 38 24 LONG 081 22 15) 

OCT 1977 
13... 1130 185 6.6 25.5 >94 7.0 84 

DEC 
15.e. 1245 64.83 64.83 200 7.2 19.5 >88 8.7 93 20 

FEB , 1978 
28." 1040 65.14 185 7.4 15.5 10.2 101 
APR 
25... 1205 64.64 200 7.4 25.0 >87 7.7 92 20 

JUN 
27... 1030 64.39 185 7.5 30.0 >84 7.2 94 
AUG 
24... 0850 66.55 150 7.0 30.5 >84 6.6 87 33 

02235500 - BLUE SPRINGS NR ORANGE CITY FLA (LAT 28 56 38 LONG 081 20 24) 

MAY 1978 
30... 1000 1.13 160 1500 7.7 23.0 .9 10 140 

02236000 ST. JOHNS RIVER NR DELAND. FLA. (LAT 29 00 29 LONG 081 22 58) 

MAY 1978 
30... 1130 .38 620 1100 7.4 29.5 7.1 92 

02236200 LAKE KERR NEAR EUREKA, FLA. (LAT 29 20 10 LONG 081 46 00) 

NOV 1977 
03... 1130 .0 21.85 134 7.0 22.0 8.1 91 10 
03... 1132 2.0 -- 22.0 8.1 91 
03... 1134 4.0 21.5 7.6 85 
03... 1136 6.0 21.0 7.8 86 
03... 1138 8.0 21.0 7.7 85 
03... 1140 10 20.5 7.4 81 
03... 1142 12 20.5 7.6 83 
03... 1144 13 20.5 4.1 45 
MAY 1978 
25... 1045 22.64 127 6.9 27.5 7.3 91 16 
25... 1100 .0 -- 28.0 6.9 87 
25... 1102 2.0 27.5 7.3 91 
25... 1104 4.0 27.5 7.3 91 
25... 1106 6.0 27.0 7.3 90 
25... 1108 8.0 27.0 7.4 92 
25... 1110 10 27.0 7.3 90 
25... 1112 12 26.5 6.6 81 
25... 1113 13 26.5 5.6 69 
SEP 
08..0 1400 23.08 125 6.8 30.5 6.9 91 
08.o. 1445 .0 -- ...... 30.5 7.1 93 
08." 1446 2.0 30.5 6.9 91 
08... 1447 4.0 30.0 6.8 89 
08... 1448 6.0 30.0 7.0 91 
08... 1449 8.0 29.5 7.0 90 
08... 1450 10 29.5 7.1 92 
08." 1451 12 29.5 7.1 92 
08... 1452 14 29.5 6.6 85 



 

 

265 SURFACE wATER DUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOPER 1977 TO SEPTEMt3Fk 1978 

FIELD MEASUREAENTS 

SPF- OXYGEN, 
CIFIC TRANS- DIS-

ELEV- STREAM STREAM- CON- PAR- SOLVED BICAR-
SAMP- ATION STAGE FLOW, DUCT- ENCY OXYGEN, (PER- BONATE 
LING ABOVE (FT INSTAN- ANCE PH TEMPER- (SECCHI DIS- CENT (MG/L 

TIME DEPTH NGVD ABOVE TANEOUS (MICRO- ATURE DISK) SOLVED SATUR- AS 
DATE (FT) (FEET) DATUM) (CFS) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (IN) (MG/L) ATION) HCO3) 

(00003) (72020) (00065) (00061) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00077) (00300) (00301) (00440) 

02236250 - LAKE LOWERY NR HAINES CITY. FLA. (LAT 28 06 51 LONG 081 40 17) 

FEB 1978 
23... 1700 -- 128.20 160 7.7 13.0 42 -- --
23... 1701 .0 -- 13.0 -- 9.3 87 
23... 1702 2.0 12.5 9.3 86 
23... 1703 4.0 12.0 8.7 80 
23... 1704 6.0 12.0 8.6 79 
23... 1705 8.0 11.5 8.6 78 
23... 1706 10 11.5 5.6 51 
MAY 
24... 1905 .0 127.80 155 7.2 32.5 38 9.6 131 16 
24... 1906 2.0 155 -- 30.0 8.8 115 
24... 1907 4.0 155 27.5 8.5 106 
24... 1908 6.0 155 26.5 7.0 86 
24... 1909 8.0 162 26.0 6.1 74 
SEP 
01... 1100 .0 129.48 135 5.9 30.5 51 7.5 99 8 
01... 1101 2.0 135 5.9 30.0 7.3 95 
01... 1102 4.0 135 5.8 30.0 7.2 94 
01... 1103 6.0 135 5.8 30.0 7.0 91 
01... 1104 8.0 135 5.8 ?9.5 6.8 88 
01... 1105 10 135 5.7 29.5 6.5 84 
01... 1106 12 135 5.7 29.5 5.2 67 

02237600 - LAKE APOPKA AT WINTER GARDEN. FLA. (LAT 28 34 36 LONG 081 35 13) 

FEB 1978 
24... 0930 66.88 358 8.1 10.2 12 10.2 89 
24... 0931 .0 -- -- -- 10.0 10.2 89 
24o.. 0932 2.0 10.0 10.0 88 
24... 0933 4.0 10.0 9.8 86 
24.o. 0934 6.0 10.0 6.8 59 
MAY 
24... 1000 .0 66.08 322 9.2 28.5 12 11.8 150 150 
24... 1001 1.0 322 28.0 11.2 141 --
24••• 1002 2.0 328 27.5 8.2 102 
24... 1003 3.0 328 27.0 8.0 99 
24... 1004 4.0 400 27.0 4.1 50 
AUG 
29.6.4. 1030 .0 66.35 370 9.2 29.5 9.6 124 140 
29... 1031 2.0 -- 370 9.2 29.0 9.5 122 --
29.o. 1032 4.0 370 9.2 29.0 9.2 118 
29... 1033 5.0 370 9.2 29.0 9.1 117 

02237700 - APOPKA-BEAUCLAIR CANAL NR ASTATULA. FLA. (LAT 28 43 20 LONG 081 41 06) 

NOV , 1977 
04". 0845 65.98 23 400 22.0 8.8 
MAY 1978 
24... 1300 65.97 65.97 30 340 9.2 27.5 11 8.1 101 --
31... 1245 65.97 130 
AUG 

1235 66.30 10 390 8.8 30.5 10 4.6 61 130 

02237701 APOPKABEAUCLAIR CANAL BL DAM NR ASTATULA, FLA. (LAT 28 43 22 LONG 081 41 06) 

NOV , 1977 
04". 0850 62.25 390 22.0 8.6 



266 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMREk 1978 

FIELD MEASUREMENTS 

SPE- OXYGEN, 
CIFIC TRANS.... DIS". 

ELEV.. STREAM STREAM... CON- PAR... SOLVED ElICAR 
SAMP... ATION STAGE FLOW. DUCT- FNCY OXYGEN, (PER- BONATE 
LING ABOVE (FT INSTAN- ANCE PH TEMPER.... (SECCHI DIS- CENT (MG/L 

TIME DEPTH NGVD ABOVE TANEOUS (MICRO- ATURE DISK) SOLVED SATUR- AS 
DATE (FT) (FEET) DATUM) (CFS) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (IN) (MG/L) ATION) HCO3) 

(00003) (72020) (00065) (00061) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00077) (00300) (00301) (00440) 

02237800 LAKE DORA AT MOUNT OORA. FLA. (LAT 28 47 46 LONG 081 38 39.01) 

MAY • 1978 
30... 
30... 

1200 
1225 .o 62.40 408 8.8 27.5 

29.0 
11.1 
11.4 

139 
146 

30... 1226 2.0 27.5 .... 11.1 139 
30... 1227 4.0 27.0 7.9 98 
30... 1228 6.0 27.0 6.3 78 
30... 1229 8.0 26.5 5.2 64 
30... 1230 10 26.5 4.2 51 
30... 1231 12 26.0 1.0 12 

SEP 
12... 1630 1.0 62.10 390 8.2 29.0 14 11.0 141 
12... 1631 2.0 .... .... 29.0 11.0 141 
12... 1632 4.0 29.0 11.0 141 
12... 1633 6.0 29.0 10.7 137 
12... 1634 8.0 29.0 10.7 137 
12.6. 1635 10 29.0 9.6 123 

02237802 DORA CANAL AT TAVARES FL (LAT 28 47 46 LONG 081 39 39.02) 

NOV • 1977 
04... 1320 6.12 .00 360 23.0 8.0 

02237900 LAKE EUSTIS AT EUSTIS• FLA. (LAT 28 51 08 LONG 081 41 23) 

NOV • 1977 
04... 1330 62.34 310 23.0 8.1 

02238000 HAINES CREEK AT LISBON. FLA. (LAT 28 52 20 LONG 081 46 50) 

NOV • 1977 
10... 0855 62.23 28 330 22.0 8.0 

02238001 HAINES CREEK BELOW BURRELL DAM AT LISBON. FLA. (LAT 28 52 20 LONG 081 46 50.01) 

NOV IP 1977 

10... 0900 58.02 330 22.0 7.4 

02238200 LAKE YALE AT GRAND ISLAND, FLA. (LAT 28 52 52 LONG 081 42 21) 

MAY , 1978 
26... 1045 59.55 349 8.4 27.5 8.0 100 150 

1120 .0 -- -- 28.0 8.1 102 --
26... 1121 2.0 27.5 8.0 100 
26... 1122 4.0 27.5 8.0 100 
26... 1123 6.0 27.5 8.0 100 
26... 1124 8.0 27.0 8.0 99 
26... 1125 10 27.0 8.0 99 
26... 1126 12 27.0 7.7 95 
26... 1127 14 27.0 1.6 19 
SEP 
12... 1930 1.0 59.94 320 7.9 29.0 8.2 105 
12.6. 1931 2.0 -- -- 29.0 8.3 106 
12... 1932 4.0 29.0 8.4 108 

1933 6.0 29.0 8.4 108 
1934 8.0 29.0 8.4 108 

12... 1935 10 29.0 8.3 106 
1936 12 29.0 8.3 106 



�

 
 

267 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOPER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

FIELD MEASUREMENTS 

1 F- OXYGEN, 
CIFIC TRANS- DIS 

ELEV. STREAM STREAM- CON.... PAR- SOLVED BICAR 
SAMP ATION STAGE FLOW, DUCT.... ENCY OXYGEN, (PER- BONATE 
LING ABOVE (FT INSTAN- ANCE PH TEMPER- (SECCHI DIS- CENT (MG/L 

TIME DEPTH NGVO ABOVE TANEOUS (MICRO- ATURE DISK) SOLVED SATUR... AS 
DATE (FT) (FEET) DATUM) (CFS) MHOS) (UNITS) (OEG C) (IN) (MG/L) ATION) HCO3) 

(00003) (72020) (00065) (00061) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00077) (00300) (00301) (00440) 

02238300 LAKE GRIFFIN AT LEESBURG. FLA. (LAT 28 50 29 LONG 081 52 12) 

MAY . 1978 
30." 1430 58.65 365 8.8 30.0 11.5 150 150 
30... 1448 .0 -- -- 32.0 10.0 135 --

1450 2.0 30.0 11.5 150 
30... 1452 4.0 28.0 9.4 118 
30... 1453 6.0 27.5 4.2 52 
30..6 1454 8.0 27.0 6.0 74 
SEP 
11... 1400 1.0 58.40 390 8.8 30.0 11.8 154 
11... 
11... 
11... 
11... 

1401 
1402 
1403 
1404 

2.0 
4.0 
6.0 
8.0 

... 30.0 
28.0 
28.0 
28.0 

11.8 
9.9 
7.5 
6.8 

154 
125 
94 
86 

11.• • • 1405 10 28.0 5.8 73 

02238499 OKLAWAHA R AB MOSS BLUFF DAM AT MOSS BLUFF. FLA. (LAT 29 04 52 LONG 081 52 51) 

OCT t 1977 
19... 1645 58.08 224 20.0 4.9 

02238800 - LAKE WEIR AT OKLAWAHA. FLA. (LAT 29 02 30 LONG 081 55 40) 

NOV 9 1977 
03... 
03... 
03... 
03." 
03.00 
03... 

0830 
0832 
0834 
0836 
0838 
0840 

.0 
2.0 
4.0 
6.0 
8.0 
10 

56.33 
--

150 
--

7.1 
--

21.5 
21.5 
21.0 
21.0 
21.0 
21.0 

8.2 
8.2 
8.2 
7.6 
7.9 
8.0 

92 
92 
91 
84 
87 
88 

25 
--

03... 
03.o. 
03." 
03... 

0842 
0844 
0846 
0848 

12 
14 
16 
18 

21.0 
21.0 
21.0 
21.0 

7.7 
7.7 
7.8 
7.7 

85 
85 
86 
85 

03.... 0850 20 21.0 7.6 84 --
03.e. 0852 
03... 0854 
MAY , 1978 

22 
23 

21.0 
21.0 

7.4 
7.0 

82 
77 

26... 
26... 

1315 
1345 

.... 

.0 
57.12 

--
155 8.0 28.0 

20.5 
8.4 
8.2 

106 
90 

21 

26". 
26... 
26... 
26... 
26... 
26... 
26... 
26." 
26... 

1346 
1347 
1348 
1349 
1350 
1351 
1352 
1353 
1354 

2.0 
4.0 
6.0 
8.0 
10 
12 
14 
16 
18 

28.0 
27.5 
27.0 
27.0 
26.5 
26.0 
25.5 
25.0 
25.0 

8.4 
8.4 
8.3 
8.3 
8.3 
8.1 
7.8 
7.3 
6.7 

106 
105 
103 
103 
102 
98 
94 
87 
80 

26... 
26... 
26.... 
SEP 

1355 
1356 
1357 

20 
22 
24 

25.0 
24.5 
24.0 

5.4 
2.3 
.6 

64 
27 
7 

08..4 
08.... 

1000 
1200 

'.... 
.0 

57.66 
--

153 
--

7.2 
--

29.5 
30.0 

7.6 
7.6 

98 
99 

08... 
08.e. 
08... 
08... 
08... 
08... 
8... 

1202 
1204 
1205 
1206 
1207 
1208 
1210 

2.0 
4.0 
6.0 
8.0 
10 
12 
14 

29.5 
29.5 
29.5 
29.5 
29.5 
29.5 
29.5 

7.6 
7.6 
7.7 
7.8 
7.7 
7.8 
7.7 

98 
98 
100 
101 
100 
101 
100 

9... 1211 16 29.5 7.2 93 
08... 1212 18 29.5 6.9 89 
08..e 
OH... 

1213 
1214 

20 
2? 

29.5 
29.5 

6.4 
6.0 

83 
77 



 

 

268 SURFACE WATER DUALITY RECORDS 
OCTORFR 1977 TO SERTEM,'ER 1978 

FIELD ME4SUREMENTS 

SPE- OXYGEN• 
CIFIC TRANS.. DI5... 

ELEV.. STREAM STREAM.. CON- PAR- SOLVED BICAR.. 
SAMP.. ATION STAGE FLOW. DUCT... ENCY OXYGEN, (PER.. BOWATE 
LING ABOVE (FT INSTAN.. ANCE PH TEMPER- (SECCHI D1S... CENT (MG/L

TIME DEPTH NGVD ABOVE TANEOUS (MICRO... ATURE DISK) SOLVED SATUR... AS 
DATE (FT) (FEET) DATUM) (CFS) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (IN) (MG/L) ATION) HCO3)

(00003) (72020) (00065) (00061) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00077) (00300) (00301) (00440) 

02238800 LAKE WEIR AT OKLAWAHA, FLA. (LAT 29 02 30 LONG 081 55 40) 

SEP • 1978 
08... 1215 24 29.5 6.0 77 
08... 1216 26 29.0 3.1 39 

02239500 SILVER SPRINGS NEAR OCALA, FLA. (LAT 29 12 44 LONG 082 03 15) 

JUN • 1978 
02... 0900 1.0 415 7.0 22.5 4.7 53 170 
02... 0901 2.0 22.5 4.7 53 
02... 0902 5.0 22.5 4.7 53 
02.4.4 0903 10 22.5 4.7 53 
02." 0904 15 22.5 4.7 53 
2... 0905 18 22.5 4.7 53 
02." 0906 20 22.5 4.7 53 

02242450 ORANGE LAKE AT ORANGE LAKE, FLA. (LAT 29 25 37 LONG 082 12 26) 

NOV • 1977 
1400 54.36 118 7.2 20.5 5.8 63 42 

3... 1402 .0 ..... 20.5 7.3 80 --
03... 1404 2.0 20.5 5.8 63 
03... 1406 4.0 19.5 4.7 50 --
03... 1408 5.0 19.0 2.6 27 --
MAY • 1978 
25... 1330 50.46 117 7.0 29.0 11.2 144 36 
25... 1345 .0 -- -- 31.0 11.4 151 --
25..8 1347 2.0 -- 29.0 11.2 144 ... 
25... 1349 4.0 ..... 28.5 in.. 7.4 94 ... 
25oso 1350 6.0 ..... 26.5 .... .7 a --
25... 1351 800 26.0 .3 3 --

SEP 
07... 1400 .0 59.60 107 7.3 31.0 9.1 121 
07... 1402 2.0 -- -- -- 29.5 8.6 111 
07.6. 1404 4.0 -- -- -- 29.5 7.8 101 
07.6. 1406 6.0 29.0 6.0 77 
07... 1408 8.0 29.0 5.2 66 
07... 1410 9.0 -- -- 29.0 2.6 33 

02244350 LAKE WINONA NR DE LAND, FLA. (LAT 29 10 50 LONG 081 20 06) 

MAY • 1978 
30... 1300 35.13 130 7.4 29.5 8.0 103 17 

02244450 ST. JOHNS RIVER AT PALATKA, FLA. (LAT 29 38 48 LONG 081 37 32) 

OCT • 1977 
26... 1120 10.58 12900 1310 7.2 22.5 28 4.9 56 73 

DEC 
01... 1015 10.16 12800 1300 6.0 19.5 34 6.7 72 78 
21... 1800 10.38 1080 5.8 16.0 .... 6.8 68 75 

JAN • 1978 
30..6 1630 9.48 -3240 780 7.0 12.0 11.0 101 74 

FEB 
28... 1735 11.33-11800 1800 6.9 14.0 5.8 55 72 
MAR 
31... 1610 9.90 19000 900 6.9 22.0 7.7 88 80 
MAY 
02... 1900 10.01 17800 6.8 25.5 8.6 104 110 
31.e. 0700 9.90 14900 1010 6.5 29.0 6.5 83 ” 

JUL 
03... 1400 10.76 -6660 1200 8.0 32.5 6.4 87 
AUG 
28... 1840 10.28 16100 900 6.8 30.0 6.2 81 
SEP 
21... 1900 11.76 18300 850 6.9 29.5 6.5 84 



269 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMHER 1978 

FIELD MEASUREMENTS 

SPE... OXYGEN, 
CIFIC TRANS- DIS•. 

ELEV STREAM STRFAW.. CON... PAR- SOLVED HICAR... 
SAMP... ATION STAGE FLOW, DUCT- ENCY OXYGEN* (PER- BONATE 
LING ABOVE (FT INSTAN... ANCE PH TEMPER... (SECCHI DIS- CENT (MG/L 

TIME DEPTH NGVD ABOVE TANEOUS (MICRO- ATURE DISK) SOLVED SATUR- AS 
DATE (FT) (FEET) DATUM) (CFS) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (IN) (MG/L) ATION) HCO3) 

(00003) (72020) (00065) (00061) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00077) (00300) (00301) (00440) 

02246100 JULINGTON CREEK NR GREENLAND. FLA. (LAT 30 11 19 LONG 081 33 45) 

.FEB , 1978 
08... 1305 518 6.9 6.5 90 70 

MAY 
22... 1300 667 6.9 25.5 4.1 47 110 

02246828 PABLO CREEK AT JACKSONVILLE. FLA. (LAT 30 14 07 LONG 081 28 42) 

MAY 1978 
24... 1250 225 6.7 23.5 5.5 64 69 

02246832 CEDAR SWAMP CREEK NR JACKSONVILLE. FLA. (LAT 30 14 38 LONG 081 28 26) 

MAY , 1978 
24.e. 1445 298 6.8 23.0 6.4 73 85 

02246900 MOULTRIE CREEK AT SHWY 207 NR ST AUGUSTINE, FLA. (LAT 29 50 50 LONG 081 21 39) 

NOV . 1977 
02... 0845 2.19 .1? 370 7.0 18.0 2.6 27 200 
MAY , 1978 
25... 1015 2.28 .12 391 6.5 21.0 2.7 30 120 

02248000 SPRUCE CREEK NR SAMSULA, FLA. (LAT 29 03 01 LONG 081 02 49) 

OCT , 1977 
18... 1530 1.16 1.6 450 7.5 18.5 26 7.0 74 180 

NOV 
17... 0930 1.10 2.5 598 7.6 18.0 >20 5.6 58 270 

DEC 
19... 0945 2.16 24 210 7.1 15.5 7.8 77 39 

JAN , 1978 
28... 1400 2.31 28 196 7.0 16.6 8.1 82 31 

FEB 
22... 1200 4.66 140 90 7.3 11.0 5.9 53 13 
MAR 
22... 1300 2.26 27 120 6.4 18.4 7.3 77 25 
APR 
19... 1400 1.91 17 225 7.5 21.5 7.8 87 130 

MAY 
15... 1510 1.12 1.2 605 24.0 >12 5.4 63 

JUN 
14... 1300 1.19 1.9 450 7.3 24.0 5.1 60 

JUL 
10... 0930 1.35 4.1 390 7.5 24.5 5.8 68 

AUG 
07... 1115 4.00 150 98 -.. 24.0 7.9 93 
09... 1245 2.00 18 150 7.2 26.0 5.6 68 

02251800 INDIAN RIVER AT WABASSO, FLA. (LAT 27 45 15 LONG 080 25 40) 

OCT 1977 
19... 1500 .55 75000 7.9 22.0 9.3 105 

02252500 NORTH CANAL NEAR VERO BEACH. FLA. (LAT 27 41 32 LONG 080 25 00) 

OCT , 1977 
19... 1400 1.97 19 1100 7.4 22.0 8.0 90 



 

 

 

 

 

 

270 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

FIELD MEASUREMENTS 

SPE- OXYGEN, 
CIFIC TRANS- DIS* 

ELEV- STREAM STREAM-. CON- PAR- SOLVED BICAR.. 
SAMP ATION STAGE FLOW, DUCT- ENCY OXYGEN, (PER- BONATE 
LING ABOVE (FT INSTAN- ANCE PH TEMPER- (SECCHI DIS.-. CENT (MG/L 

TIME DEPTH NGVD ABOVE TANEOUS (MICRO- ATURE DISK) SOLVED SATUR- AS 
DATE (FT) (FEET) DATUM) (CFS) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (IN) (MG/L) ATION) HCO3) 

(00003) (72020) (00065) (00061) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00077) (00300) (00301) (00440) 

02253000 - MAIN CANAL AT VERO BEACH, FLA. (LAT 27 38 54 LONG 080 24 10) 

OCT , 1977 
18... 1130 8.41 15 1450 7.7 21.5 >13 8.9 99 210 

NOV 
16... 0930 8.47 20 1590 7.4 19.0 >15 7.2 77 ?10 

DEC 
13... 1100 9.37 140 1230 7.4 17.5 >27 6.6 68 220 

JAN , 1978 
25... 1200 8.47 20 1450 7.7 20.0 >20 5.2 56 

FEB 
23... 1420 8.50 23 1180 15.0 >12 4.8 47 200 
MAR 
22... 1630 8.64 37 1580 7.3 23.0 >17 5.9 68 200 
APR 
19... 0905 8.55 28 1950 7.1 24.5 >16 3.8 45 210 

MAY 
18... 1000 8.32 8.5 1650 7.2 28.0 >6.0 4.2 53 

JUN 
13... 1350 8.51 24 1400 8.2 31.0 >18 5.3 70 

JUL 
13... 1315 8.27 5.7 1380 7.3 29.5 >14 5.9 76 

AUG 
10... 1307 9.16 105 1220 6.8 29.0 >22 3.2 41 

SEP 
14... 1120 8.49 22 1340 6.6 28.0 >18 5.9 74 

02253500 - SOUTH CANAL NR VERO BEACH, FLA. (LAT 27 36 11 LONG 080 23 24) 

OCT , 1977 
19... 0945 1.12 4.0 950 6.7 18.5 6.5 68 

02260800 ALLIGATOR LAKE NR ASHTON, FLA. (LAT 28 13 55 LONG 081 11 17) 

FEB 19789 

1400 63.01 118 5.8 16.0 60 9.5 95 
27... 1401 .0 118 16.0 9.5 95 

1402 3.0 118 15.5 9.5 94 
27... 1403 6.0 118 15.0 9.5 93 
27.e. 1404 9.0 120 14.5 9.6 93 
27... 1405 12 120 14.0 9.6 92 

1406 15 12 14.0 9.4 90 
MAY 
28... 1610 .0 61.92 110 6.2 26.5 92 8.1 103 10 
28... 1611 2.0 110 28.5 8.1 103 
28... 1612 4.0 110 28.5 8.2 104 
28.o. 1613 6.0 110 28.5 8.2 104 
28... 1614 8.0 110 28.5 8.2 104 
28... 1615 10 110 28.0 8.1 102 
28... 1616 12 115 27.5 7.9 99 
AUG 
30... 1150 .0 63.02 120 6.0 31.5 113 8.0 108 
30... 1151 2.0 -- 120 6.0 31.0 7.9 105 
30... 1152 4.0 120 6.0 30.5 7.8 103 
30... 1153 6.0 120 6.0 30.5 7.8 103 
30." 1154 8.0 120 6.0 30.0 7.8 101 
30... 1155 10 120 5.9 30.0 7.6 99 
30... 1156 12 120 5.8 29.5 7.4 95 



271 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

FIELD MEASUREMENTS 

SPE- OXYGEN. 
CIFIC TRANS.. DIS.. 

ELEV STREAM STREAM- CON- PAR- SOLVED BICAR.. 
SAMP ATION STAGE FLOW. DUCT.. ENCY OXYGEN. (PER... BONATE 
LING ABOVE (FT INSTAN.. ANCE PH TEMPER- (SECCHI DIS- CENT (MG/L 

TIME DEPTH NGVD ABOVE TANEOUS (MICRO.. ATURE DISK) SOLVED SATUR.. AS 
DATE (FT) (FEET) DATUM) (CFS) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEC. C) (IN) (MG/L) ATION) HCO3) 

(00003) (72020) (00065) (00061) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00077) (00300) (00301) (00440) 

02261900 LAKE MARY JANE NP NARCOOSSEE, FLA. (LAT 28 22 46 LONG 081 11 15) 

FEB , 1978 
27... 1520 ..... 60.36 102 6.8 16.0 20 9.0 90 
27... 1521 .0 102 16.0 9.0 90 
27... 1522 2.0 102 15.5 9.0 89 
27... 1523 4.0 102 15.0 9.0 88 
27... 1524 6.0 102 15.0 9.0 88 
27... 1525 8.0 102 15.0 9.0 88 
27... 1526 10 102 14.5 7.1 69 

JUN 
02... 1200 .0 59.29 120 5.8 30.5 32 7.9 104 10 
02... 1201 2.0 -- 120 29.5 7.7 100 --
02... 1202 4.0 120 29.0 7.4 95 
02... 1203 6.0 120 28.5 5.8 74 
02... 1204 7.0 120 28.5 5.4 68 
AUG 
30... 0940 .0 59.94 110 5.3 30.0 25 7.3 95 
30... 0941 2.0 ... 110 5.3 30.0 -- 7.2 94 
30... 0942 4.0 110 5.3 30.0 7.2 94 
30... 0943 6.0 110 5.3 30.0 7.2 94 --
30... 0944 8.0 110 5.3 30.0 7.2 94 
30... 0945 10 110 5.1 26.5 4.7 58 

02262900 BOGGY CREEK NR TAFT, FLA. (LAT 28 22 16 LONG 081 18 39) 

NOV 1977 
09... 0945 1.6 104 5.8 21.0 5.8 
09... 0946 4.9 108 5.7 21.0 5.6 

02263400 - EAST LAKE TOHOPEKALIGA AT ST. CLOUD, FLA. (LAT 28 15 30 LONG 081 16 57) 

FEB . 1978 
24... 1600 -- 55.89 100 7.7 14.0 52 9.6 92 
24.e. 1601 .0 -- 100 ..o. 14.0 .... 9.6 92 
24... 1602 2.0 95 14.0 9.4 90 
24... 1603 4.0 95 14.0 9.4 90 
24... 1604 6.0 100 14.0 9.4 90 
24... 1605 8.0 100 14.0 9.3 89 
24... 1606 10 105 13.5 7.5 71 
MAY 
23... 1720 .0 54.83 110 7.2 28.0 50 8.6 108 9 
23... 1721 2.0 -- 110 ..... 28.0 8.5 107 
23... 1722 4.0 110 28.0 8.4 106 
23... 1723 6.0 110 27.0 7.9 98 
23... 1724 8.0 110 26.5 7.8 96 
23... 1725 10 110 26.5 7.8 96 
AUG 
30... 1025 .0 56.44 115 6.5 30.0 45 8.3 108 
30... 1026 2.0 115 6.2 29.5 .... 8.1 105 
30... 1027 4.0 115 6.3 29.5 8.0 103 
30... 1028 6.0 115 6.3 29.0 8.0 103 
30... 1029 8.0 115 5.9 29.0 7.4 95 
30.e. 1030 10 110 5.8 29.0 7.1 91 



272 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECOROS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

FIELD MEASUREMENTS 

SPE- OXYGEN, 
CIFIC TRANS- DIS-

FLEV- STREAM STREAM- CON- PAR- SOLVED BICAR-
SAMP- ATIDN STAGE FLOW, DUCT- ENCY OXYGEN, (PER- BONATE 
LING ABOVE (FT INSTAN- ANCE PH TEMPER- (SECCHI DIS- CENT (MG/L 

TIME DEPTH NGVD ABOVE TANEOUS (MICRO- ATURE DISK) SOLVED SATUR- AS 
DATE (FT) (FEET) DATUM) (CFS) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (IN) (MG/L) ATION) HCO3) 

(00003) (72020) (00065) (00061) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00077) (00300) (00301) (00440) 

02263869 - SOUTH LAKE OUTLET AR S-I5, NR VINELAND, FLA. (LAT 28 24 45 LONG 081 32 17) 

OCT 1977 
05... 1130 190 4.9 23.5 )18 7.6 88 4 

02264000 - CYPRESS CREEK AT VINELAND, FLA. (LAT 28 23 25 LONG 081 31 11) 

OCT 1977 
05... 1100 
AUG 9 1978 
28• • • 

300 3.4 21.0 )16 3.5 38 0 

0 

02264100 BONNET CREEK NR VINELAND. FLA. (LAT 28 19 OR LONG 081 31 20) 

OCT 9 1977 
05... 1015 
JUN 1978 
05... 
AUG 
28... 

160 6.5 24.0 51 2.0 23 41 

31 

17 

02266200 - WHITTENHOPSE CREEK NR VINELAND, FLA. (LAT 28 23 05 LONG 081 37 00) 

OCT , 1977 
05... 0920 130 4.4 20.0 9.3 101 0 

02266291 LATERAL-405 AB S-405A. NR DOCTOR PHILLIPS, FLA. (LAT 28 25 34 LONG 081 36 23) 

OCT , 1977 
05... 1215 115 4.6 24.5 29 1.6 19 8 

02266292 108 LATERAL 405 AB 54058 NR DR PHILLIPS FLA. (LAT 28 25 34 LUNG 081 36 32) 

OCT 1977 
05... 1225 210 6.6 25.5 5.7 68 49 

02266294 108 LATERAL 405 BL S-405 NEAR VINELAND FLA (LAT 28 23 39 LONG 081 35 07) 

OCT 1977 
05... 1340 190 6.4 24.5 24 1.1 13 45 

02266300 - REEDY CREEK NR VINELAND, FLA. (LAT 28 19 57 LONG 081 34 48) 

OCT , 1977 
05... 0950 148 5.9 26.5 20 5.1 62 19 

02266480 - DAVENPORT CREEK NR LOUGHMAN, FLA. (LAT 28 16 15 LONG 081 35 28) 

9OCT 1977 
05... 0840 150 6.7 21.0 11 6.5 72 36 



SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 273 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

FIELD MEASUREMENTS 

SPE- OXYGEN. 
CIFIC TRANS- (HS-

ELEV.- STREAM STREAM- CON- PAR- SOLVED BICAR-
SAMP- ATION STAGE FLOW, DUCT- ENCY OXYGEN, (PER.. BONATE 
LING ABOVE (FT INSTAN- ANCE PH TEMPER- (SECCHI DIS- CENT (MG/L

TIME DEPTH NGVD ABOVE TANEOUS (MICRO- ATURE DISK) SOLVED SATUR- AS 
DATE (FT) (FEET) DATUM) (CFS) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (IN) (MG/L) ATION) HCO3) 

(00003) (72020) (00065) (00061) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00077) (00300) (00301) (00440) 

02266500 - REEDY CREEK NR LOUGHMAN. FLA. (LAT 28 15 48 LONG 081 32 12) 

OCT . 1977 
05... 0810 -- 120 6.1 21.5 24 .9 10 26 
19... 1005 1.6 65 5.5 16.5 -- 3.1 --
19... 1006 4.9 71 5.5 16.2 2.5 

NOV 
09... 1025 1.6 106 5.3 20.8 1.7 
09... 1026 4.9 106 5.3 21.0 1.5 

02266600 - CYPRESS LAKE NR ST. CLOUD. FLA. (LAT 28 03 40 LONG 081 19 58) 

FEB 1978 
24... 1305 51.45 160 7.3 13.0 18 10.5 99 
24... 1306 .0 160 -- 13.0 10.5 99 
24... 1307 2.0 160 13.0 9.9 93 
24... 1308 4.0 160 12.5 9.4 87 
24... 1309 6.0 15 12.0 9.1 84 
24... 1310 8.0 15 11.5 8.9 81 

MAY 
23..0 1415 .0 49.72 170 7.5 28.5 24 9.0 114 25 
23." 1416 2.0 170 -- 28.0 -- 8.8 111 
23... 1417 4.0 170 28.0 5.7 72 
23... 1418 6.0 170 27.5 5.0 62 
AUG 
30... 1255 .0 51.41 155 8.3 32.5 31 9.9 135 
30... 1256 2.0 155 8.3 30.5 7.7 101 
30... 1257 4.0 155 8.5 29.0 6.0 77 
30... 1258 6.0 155 7.1 29.0 5.9 76 
30... 1259 8.0 155 7.0 28.5 3.2 40 

02266650 - LAKE MARION, NR HAINES CITY. FLA. (LAT 28 05 56 LONG 081 31 51) 

FEB 1978 
23... 1330 -- 66.44 118 7.4 13.0 24 10.1 95 
23... 1331 .0 -- 13.0 -- 10.1 95 
23... 1332 2.0 13.0 10.1 95 
23... 1333 4.0 13.0 10.0 94 
23... 1334 6.0 13.0 6.0 56 
MAY 
25... 0755 65.62.0 132 7.7 29.0 25 9.3 119 58 
25... 0756 2.0 132 -- 29.0 8.9 114 --
25... 0757 4.0 132 29.0 8.8 113 
25... 0758 6.0 140 29.0 8.4 108 

SEP 
01... 1230 .0 66.48 130 6.7 30.5 37 5.2 68 
01... 1231 2.0 130 6.7 30.5 4.9 64 
01... 1232 4.0 130 6.7 30.5 4.7 62 
01... 1233 6.0 130 6.5 29.5 2.5 32 
01... 1234 8.0 135 6.5 29.5 1.8 23 



274 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

FIELD MEASUREMENTS 

SPE- OXYGEN. 
CIFIC TRANS- DIS+ 

ELEV+ STREAM STREAM- CON- PAR- SOLVED BICAR+ 
SAMP+ ATION STAGE FLOW. DUCT- ENCY OXYGEN, (PER- BONATE 
LING ABOVE (FT INSTAN- ANCE PH TEMPER- (SECCHI DIS- CENT (MG/L 

TIME DEPTH NGVD ABOVE TANEOUS (MICRO- ATURE DISK) SOLVED SATUR- AS 
DATE (FT) (FEET) DATUM) (CFS) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (IN) (MG/L) ATION) HCO3) 

(00003) (72020) (00065) (00061) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00077) (00300) (00301) (00440) 

02266900 - LAKE PIERCE NR WAVERLY. FLA. (LAT 27 58 37 LONG 081 32 33) 

FEB , 1978 
23... 1420 -- 77.16 146 7.2 13.0 76 9.3 87 
23... 1421 .0 .... .... .... 13.0 .... 9.3 87 
23... 1422 3.0 12.0 8.7 80 
23... 1423 6.0 11.0 8.7 78 
23... 1424 9.0 .... .... 11.0 8.7 78 
23... 1425 12 10.0 4.4 38 
MAY 
25... 0945 .0 76.74 130 7.5 28.5 92 7.6 97 40 
25... 0946 2.0 -- 130 28.0 -- 7.4 93 
25... 0947 4.0 130 28.0 7.4 93 
25.e. 0948 6.0 130 28.0 7.2 91 
25... 0949 8.0 130 28.0 7.1 89 
25... 0950 10 135 27.5 4.7 58 
AUG 
31... 1705 .0 77.18 125 7.0 31.0 50 7.3 97 
31... 1706 2.0 125 7.1 31.0 6.9 92 
31... 1707 4.0 125 7.1 31.0 6.7 89 
31... 1708 6.0 125 6.9 30.5 6.2 82 
31... 1709 8.0 125 6.8 30.0 4.5 58 
31.o. 1710 10 130 6.7 29.5 4.1 53 
31... 1711 12 145 6.2 29.5 3.4 44 

02267400 - LAKE HATCHINEHA NR LAKE. WALES. FLA. (LAT 28 00 00 LONG 081 22 50.01) 

FEB . 1978 
24... 1405 -- 51.03 135 7.3 13.5 22 -- 91 
24... 1406 .0 135 -- 13.5 9.6 91 
24... 1407 2.0 135 13.5 9.6 91 
24... 1408 4.0 135 13.5 9.6 91 
24... 1409 6.0 135 13.0 9.3 87 
24... 1410 8.0 135 12.0 9.1 64 

MAY 
23o.. 1315 .0 49.61 130 7.4 28.5 24 8.5 108 23 
23... 1316 2.0 -- 130 -- 28.0 -- 8.3 105 --
23... 1317 4.0 130 -- 26.5 7.3 89 
23... 1318 6.0 130 26.0 7.1 86 
23... 1319 8.0 130 26.0 6.6 80 

AUG 
30... 1350 .0 51.33 120 6.6 31.0 26 6.5 87 
30... 1351 2.0 -- 120 6.5 30.5 -- 6.1 80 
30..e 1352 4.0 120 6.3 29.0 4.2 54 
30..0 1353 6.0 120 6.4 29.0 4.5 58 
30.... 1354 8.0 120 6.4 28.5 5.2 66 
30... 1355 10 120 6.4 28.5 5.0 64 



 

 

275 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

FIELD MEASUPEMENTS 

SPE' OXYGEN, 
CIFIC TRANS.. DIS.... 

ELEV.. STREAM STREAM.. CON- PAR- SOLVED BICAR 
SAMP.. ATION STAGE FLOW, DUCT- ENCY OXYGEN, (PER- BONATE
LING ABOVE (FT INSTAN.. ANCE PH TEMPER- (SECCHI DIS.... CENT (MG/L

TIME DEPTH NGVD ABOVE TANEOUS (MICRO.. ATURE DISK) SOLVED SATUR... AS
DATE (FT) (FEET) DATUM) (CFS) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (IN) (MG/L) ATION) HCO3)

(00001) (72020) (00065) (00061) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00077) (00300) (00301) (00440) 

02268400 LAKE WEOHYAKAPKA AT INDIAN LAKE ESTATES. FLA. (LAT 27 48 50 LONG 081 23 16) 

FEB , 1978 
22... 1315 61.70 100 8.0 13.0 24 

MAY 
25... 
25... 

1315 
1316 

.0 
2.0 

60.78 95 
95 

7.3 28.5 
27.5 

40 8.8 
8.5 

112 
106 

13 

25... 1317 4.0 95 26.5 8.3 102 
25... 1318 6.0 95 26.0 7.7 94 
25..0 1319 8.0 95 26.0 7.6 92 
AUG 
30.o. 1710 .0 61.62 78 6.6 29.0 43 7.4 95 
30... 1711 2.0 .... 78 6.6 29.0 ..... 7.3 94 
30... 1712 4.0 78 6.6 29.0 7.3 94 
30... 1713 6.0 78 6.5 28.5 7.0 89 
30... 1714 8.0 78 6.3 28.0 6.5 82 - • 
30... 1715 9.0 78 6.3 27.5 6.4 80 

02268600 LAKE ROSALIE NR LAKE WALES, FLA. (LAT 27 56 35 LONG 081 25 28) 

FEB 1978 
23... 1510 54.11 102 7.1 12.5 36 9.3 86 
23... 1511 .0 -- -- 12.5 ... 9.3 86 
23... 1512 3.0 11.0 9.1 82 

9.123... 1513 6.0 10.0 80 
23." 1514 9.0 9.5 9.1 79 
23... 1515 12 9.0 9.1 78 
23... 1516 15 9.0 9.1 78 
23o" 1517 18 8.5 5.3 45 
MAY 
25... 1140 .0 52.69 102 7.8 30.0 38 8.4 110 8 
25... 1141 2.0 11 28.5 8.4 107 
25... 1142 4.0 11 28.0 8.4 106 
25... 1143 6.0 11 27.5 8.4 105 
25... 1144 8.0 11 27.0 8.2 101 
25... 1145 10 11 26.5 7.3 89 
25... 1146 12 11 26.0 7.1 86 
AUG 
31... 1600 .0 53.99 80 6.6 31.5 39 7.9 106 
31... 1601 3.0 80 6.6 31.5 .... 7.8 105 
31... 1602 6.0 80 6.6 31.0 7.6 101 
31... 1603 9.0 80 6.6 31.0 7.5 100 - -
31... 1604 12 80 6.6 31.0 7.3 97 
31... 1605 15 80 6.1 29.5 6.0 77 

02268800 LAKE MARIAN NR KENANSVILLE• FLA. (LAT 27 52 09 LONG 081 02 36) 

FE8 . 1978 
22... 1450 58.78 140 7.4 14.0 26 
MAY 
23... 1030 .0 57.66 128 8.2 26.5 36 8.7 107 38 
23... 1031 2.0 128 ... 26.0 .... 8.6 105 --
23." 1032 4.0 128 26.0 7.8 95 

1033 6.0 128 ...... 26.0 7.5 91 
236.4. 1034 8.0 128 26.0 7.0 85 
23... 1035 10 128 25.5 3.4 41 
23... 1036 12 128 25.5 2.8 33 
AUG 
30... 1525 .0 59.07 110 7.7 30.0 33 8.3 108 - -
30... 1526 2.0 -- 110 7.8 30.0 ..... 8.2 106 
30seo 1527 4.0 110 7.6 30.0 7.9 103 
30... 1528 6.0 110 6.8 29.0 6.4 82 
30... 1529 8.0 110 6.5 28.5 4.4 56 
30... 1530 10 110 6.4 28.5 3.8 48 
306.4. 1531 12 110 6.4 28.0 2.9 37 
30." 1532 14 120 6.3 27.5 1.9 24 



276 

DATE 

SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMHER 1978 

FIELD MEASUREMENTS 

SPE- OXYGEN. 
CIFIC TRANS..'' DIS.. 

ELEV... STREAM STREAM- CON- PAR... SOLVED BICAR... 
SAM!" ATION STAGE FLOW. DUCT.. ENCY OXYGEN. (PER- BONATE 
LING ABOVE (FT INSTAN.. ANCE PH TEMPER- (SECCHI DIS.. CENT (MG/L 

TIME DEPTH NGVD ABOVE TANEOUS (MICRO... ATURE DISK) SOLVED SATUR... AS 
(FT) (FEET) DATUM) (CFS) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (IN) (MG/L) ATION) HCO3) 

(00003) (72020) (00065) (00061) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00077) (00300) (00301) (00440) 

02268904 KISSIMMEE RIVER HL NR LAKE WALES. FL (LAT 27 48 14 LONG 081 11 53.02) 

OCT . 1977 
04... 1230 46.30 .00 240 6.8 26.0 30 1.8 21 
19.... 1445 46.40 .00 230 7.8 24.5 49 7.3 86 

NOV 
02... 1400 46.39 .00 245 7.8 23.0 28 4.0 46 --
16... 1105 46.48 .00 200 6.5 19.0 44 7.6 81 60 

DEC 
01... 1340 46.37 .00 295 7.9 21.0 47 6.4 71 --
01... 1341 .0 .... ... -- 21.0 -- 6.4 --
01... 1343 6.0 21.0 6.3 
01... 1344 9.0 ..... 21.0 6.3 
01... 1345 12 20.5 6.3 
01... 1346 15 20.5 6.1 
01... 1347 18 20.5 5.9 
01... 1348 21 20.5 5.7 
01... 1349 24 20.5 5.6 
01... 1350 27 -- ..... 20.5 -- 5.6 
13... 1310 ... 46.37 .00 215 7.7 19.0 44 7.1 75 
29... 1500 46.35 .00 7.6 14.0 27 8.0 77 

JAN . 1978 
12... 1245 46.31 37 220 14.0 10.3 99 
24.... 1425 46.55 3300 162 7.8 18.0 9.8 102 

FEB 
10... 1225 46.32 554 162 8.1 13.5 45 9.1 86 
22... 1100 46.42 2900 159 8.0 12.5 9.2 86 
MAR 
08... 1200 46.77 1080 135 8.2 18.0 7.1 74 
21... 1145 46.50 1100 148 8.1 19.0 28 8.1 86 --
APR 
05..6 1310 50.83 550 160 7.2 26.0 37 8.6 105 
19... 1120 46.40 546 115 7.4 25.0 26 6.3 75 

MAY 
04... 1300 46.36 3?3 170 7.0 25.0 35 8.8 105 
18... 1135 46.46 315 150 7.3 27.0 34 4.6 57 26 
31... 1245 46.38 .00 170 7.1 27.5 42 5.9 74 --

JUN 
13... 1700 46.32 .00 135 7.7 29.0 32 7.9 101 
27... 1245 46.25 .00 150 6.7 30.0 6.8 89 

JUL 
11... 0905 46.26 .00 128 -- 31.0 29 6.8 90 
27... 1345 46.15 .00 112 6.6 32.5 17 3.6 49 
AUG 
09... 0900 46.60 4400 132 7.3 28.0 5.8 73 38 
22.e. 1315 ... 46.30 1130 135 7.3 30.0 7.0 92 ... 
SEP 
07.e. 1405 45.60 122 6.4 29.0 44 7.8 100 
20... 1315 46.40 .00 128 7.3 27.5 30 6.2 77 

02269200 CROOKED LAKE NR BABSON PARK. FLA. (LAT 27 49 39 LONG 081 33 12) 

MAY 1978 
10... 1145 14.24 103 27.5 4 

02269400 REEDY LAKE NR FROSTPROOF, FLA. (LAT 27 43 39 LONG 081 28 21) 

MAY t 1978 
10... 1040 2.08 243 27.5 57 



 

 

277 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

FIELD MEASUREMENTS 

SPF... OXYGEN, 
CIFIC TRANS.. DIS 

ELEV.. STREAM STREAM- CON- PAR- SOLVED BICAR-
SAMP- ATION STAGE FLOW, DUCT... ENCY OXYGEN, (PER... BONATE 
LING ABOVE (FT INSTAN- ANCE PH TEMPER- (SECCHI DIS- CENT (MG/L 

TIME DEPTH NGVD ABOVE TANEOUS (MICRO- ATURE DISK) SOLVED SATUR- AS 
DATE (FT) (FEET) DATUM) (CFS) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (IN) (MG/L) ATION) HCO3) 

(00003) (72020) (00065) (00061) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00077) (00300) (00301) (00440) 

02269500 REEDY CREEK NR FROSTPROOF, FLA. (LAT 27 43 13 LONG 081 28 40) 

APR , 1978 
03... 1200 .5 25.0 1.9 
03... 1201 2.0 25.0 1.9 
03... 1202 4.0 25.0 2.2 
03.6. 1203 6.0 25.0 - - 2.1 .40 - -
036o. 1204 8.0 24.5 1.6 
3... 1205 9.5 24.5 1.6 

02269600 LAKE ARBUCKLE NR AVON PARK, FLA. (LAT 27 39 50 LONG 081 22 41) 

FEB , 1978 
22... 1145 .0 54.40 100 7.1 13.5 14 
MAY 
25... 1500 .0 52.95 135 8.3 30.5 37 9.7 128 20 
25... 1501 2.0 ...... 135 29.5 9.6 124 --
256e. 1502 4.0 135 29.0 9.8 126 --
25". 1503 6.0 135 28.0 9.0 113 
AUG 
31... 1430 .0 54.74 105 6.6 30.0 34 7.4 
31... 1431 2.0 -- 105 6.6 30.0 ....... 7.3 
31... 1432 4.0 105 6.6 30.0 7.0 
31.66 1433 6.0 105 6.5 29.5 6.3 
31... 1434 8.0 105 6.3 28.5 5.3 

02273000 KISSIMMEE R AT SE05E NR OKEECHOBEE* FLA. (LAT 27 13 32 LONG 080 57 46) 

OCT , 1977 
4... 1010 -- 21.19 619 205 7.0 28.0 30 3.3 41 --
04... 1011 .0 ...... 205 28.0 66.. 3.3 --
046.6 1012 3.0 205 28.0 2.8 
04... 1013 6.0 205 28.0 2.8 
04... 1014 9.0 205 28.0 2.8 
04.o. 1015 12 205 28.0 ..... 2.8 
04e.. 1016 15 205 28.0 -- 2.8 ..... --
19... 1130 .... 21.10 .00 240 7.8 24.0 34 4.2 49 
19... 1131 .0 240 24.0 -- 4.2 --
19... 1132 3.0 240 24.0 4.0 --
19... 1133 6.0 240 23.5 3.9 
19.6. 1134 9.0 240 23.0 3.9 
19... 1135 12 240 23.0 3.9 
19... 1136 15 240 23.0 3.9 
196.6 1137 18 240 23.0 3.8 --
19... 1138 21 240 23.0 3.8 --
19... 1139 24 240 23.0 3.8 
19... 1140 27• 240 23.0 3.7 --

NOV 
02... 1205 21.16 .00 230 7.8 26.5 29 7.8 96 
02... 1206 .0 -- 26.5 ...... 7.8 --
02... 1207 3.0 24.0 5.4 --
02... 1208 6.0 24.0 5.4 .... --
02... 1209 9.0 .... -- 24.0 ..... 5.5 --
02... 1210 12 -- 23.5 4.5 ft. 
02... 1211 15 .... 23.5 3.8 .... --
02... 1212 18 ... ... -- 23.5 -- 4.4 ...... --
02... 1213 21 -- -- -- 23.5 ...... 3.4 --
02... 1214 24 23.5 -- 2.7 --
02.. 1215 27 .. .... .... 23.5 ... 2.7 --
16... 1300 ..... 20.92 .00 ... 6.8 21.0 36 5.9 65 56 

DEC 
01• • • 1145 ... 21.20 1130 225 7.8 21.0 41 6.2 68 --
01• • • 1146 .0 ..... ...... 21.0 .... 6.2 ...... --
01• • • 1147 3.0 ..... 21.0 5.9 
01• • • 1148 9.0 21.0 5.4 
01• • • 1150 12 20.5 5.2 
01• • • 1151 15 ..... 20.5 5.0 
01• • • 1152 18 20.5 4.8 
01• • 1153 21 20.0 4.7 
01• • • 1154 24 20.0 4.5 
01• • • 1155 27 20.0 4.3 



278 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

FIELD MEASUREMENTS 

SPE- OXYGEN. 
CIFIC TRANS* DIS* 

ELEV* STREAM STREAM- CON- PAR- SOLVED BICAR* 
SAMP* ATION STAGE FLOW, DUCT- ENCY OXYGEN, (PER- BONATE
LING ABOVE (FT INSTAN- ANCE PH TEMPER- (SECCHI DIS- CENT (MG/L

TIME DEPTH NGVD ABOVE TANEOUS (MICRO- ATURE DISK) SOLVED SATUR- AS 
DATE (FT) (FEET) DATUM) (CFS) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (IN) (MG/L) ATION) HCO3)

(00003) (72020) (00065) (00061) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00077) (00300) (00301) (00440) 

02273000 - KISSIMMEE R AT S-65E NR OKEECHOBEE• FLA. (LMT 27 13 32 LONG 080 57 46) 

DEC , 1977 
13..0 1445 21.13 349 195 7.8 19.5 39 6.9 74 
29... 1130 21.13 428 155 7.8 16.0 29 8.7 87 
JAN 40 1978 
12... 1045 .0 21.00 140 245 7.5 14.5 26 9.6 93 
12.40. 1046 .0 -- -- 14.5 ...... 8.6 83 
12... 1047 .0 14.5 8.8 85 
12• • • 1048 .0 14.5 8.6 83 
12... 1049 .0 14.5 8.4 81 
12... 1050 .1 15.5 7.8 77 
12... 1051 .1 14.5 7.8 76 
12... 1052 .1 14.5 7.4 72 
12... 1053 .1 ..... .... ..... 14.5 ..... 7.2 70 
24... 1145 -- 21.14 4180 170 8.0 17.5 33 8.5 88 
24... 1150 .0 ..... 170 17.5 ..... 8.5 --
24... 1152 6.0 180 17.0 8.2 
24... 1153 9.0 180 17.0 8.0 
24... 1154 12 180 17.0 8.0 
24... 1155 15 180 17.0 8.0 
24... 1156 18 180 17.0 7.9 
24." 1157 21 180 16.5 7.9 
24... 1158 24 192 16.5 7.9 
24... 1159 27 192 16.5 7.2 
24.40.0 1351 3.0 170 17.0 8.6 

FEB 
10... 1045 -- 21.07 675 185 8.0 15.0 42 9.2 90 
10... 1050 .0 185 15.0 9.2 --
10... 1051 3.0 185 15.0 9.2 
10... 1052 6.0 185 15.0 9.1 
10... 1053 9.0 185 15.0 8.9 
10... 1054 12 185 15.0 8.6 
10... 1055 15 185 15.0 8.0 
10... 1056 18 185 15.0 7.9 

1057 21 185 15.0 7.8 
10.4. 1058 24 185 15.0 7.8 
10..6 1059 27 185 15.0 7.8 --
22.0. 1310 -- 21.11 3300 177 14.0 30 7.9 76 21 
MAR 
08". 1030 21.18 1600 150 7.4 18.0 39 7.4 77 
21... 1000 21.06 1380 158 8.0 19.5 30 6.0 64 28 
APR 
05... 1030 21.12 602 175 7.4 21.0 45 4.9 54 
19... 1325 -- 21.19 544 140 7.5 26.5 28 6.6 81 
19... 1340 .0 140 -- 26.5 ..... 6.6 --

1341 3.0 140 26.0 6.4 



279 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
nCTORER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

FIELD MEASUREMENTS 

SPE- OKYOLN0 
CIFIC TRANS.. DIS.... 

ELEV.. STREAM STREAM.. CON- PAR- SOLVED BICAR 
SAMP- ATION STAGE FLOW. DUCT-. ENCY OXYGEN, (PER- HONATE 
LING ABOVE (FT INSTAN.. ANCE PH TEMPER.. (SECCHI DIS.. CENT (MG/L 

TIME DEPTH NGVD ABOVE TANEOUS (MICRO.. ATURE DISK) SOLVED SATUR.. AS 
DATE (FT) (FEET) DATUM) (CFS( MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (IN) IMG/L) ATION/ HCO3) 

(00003) (72020) (00065) (00061) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00077) (00300) (00301) (00440) 

02273000 - KISSIMMEE R AT S-65E NR OKEECHOBEE, FLA. (LAT 27 13 32 LONG 080 57 46) 

APR 0 1978 
19... 1342 
19... 1344 
19... 1345 
19... 1346 
19... 1347 
19..e 1348 
19... 1349 

MAY 
04.o. 1100 
18... 1300 
31... 1015 

JUN 
14... 0940 
27... 1030 

JUL 
11... 1110 
27... 1055 
AUG 
09... 1100 
22... 1045 
SEP 
07... 1030 
20... 1050 

6.0 
12 
15 
18 
21 
24 
27 

21.14 
21.13 
21.14 

21.15 
21.15 

21.10 
21.03 

22.10 
21.10 

21.15 
21.12 

718 
810 
134 

870 
3630 

1080 
2270 

8500 
4230 

2110 
450 

140 
140 
140 
140 
140 
140 
140 

180 
165 
195 

160 
140 

120 
90 

105 
125 

132 
140 

6.5 
6.9 
7.1 

7.5 
6.2 

6.3 
6.0 

7.3 
6.2 

6.1 
7.8 

26.0 
25.5 
25.0 
25.0 
24.5 
24.0 
23.5 

25.5 
28.0 
27.0 

30.5 
28.5 

29.5 
29.5 

29.0 
30.0 

31.0 
27.5 

49 
47 
46 

38 
.... 

34 
18 

23 
.... 

70 
27 

5.0 
4.8 
4.5 
4.3 
4.2 
3.0 
2.1 

8.7 
6.2 
5.7 

7.5 
2.4 

2.0 
2.1 

5.9 
3.7 

4.7 
6.0 

--

105 
78 
70 

99 
30 

25 
27 

76 
48 

62 
75 

OM CO 

274340080453500 - 09E BLUE CYPRESS LK SITE 1 NR FELLSMERE FL (LAT 27 43 40 LONG 080 45 35) 

JUN * 1978 
12... 1230 

SEP 
28..* 1230 

23.30 

23.86 

280 

200 

7.4 

7.0 

30.0 

27.0 

36 6.9 

6.8 

90 

84 

44 

33 

274547081342200 LITTLE CROOKED LAKE SITE 1 (LAT 27 45 47 LONG 081 34 22) 

JAN r 1978 
26." 1020 1.0 65 5.7 16.0 9.5 95 4 

274708081343900 CROOKED LAKE SITE 5 (LAT 27 47 08 LONG 081 34 39) 

JAN , 1978 
26... 1120 1.0 70 6.3 16.2 66 9.5 95 4 

274738081385000 LAKE BUFFUM SITE 3 (LAT 27 47 38 LONG 081 38 50) 

SEP 0 1978 
13... 1200 118 5.3 29.0 64 7.1 91 3 

214748081395100 - LAKE BUFFUM SITE 2 (LAT 27 47 48 LONG 081 39 51) 

SEP 0 1978 
13.e. 1130 115 5.4 29.0 60 6.9 88 3 

274754081403600 LAKE BUFFUM SITE 1 (LAT 27 47 54 LONG 081 40 36) 

SEP . 1978 
13... 1100 115 5.4 28.0 56 6.1 77 3 



280 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

FIELD MEASUREMENTS 

SPE- OXYGEN, 
CIFIC TRANS- DIS-

ELEV- STREAM STREAM- CON- PAR- SOLVED BICAR-
SAMP- ATION STAGE FLOW, DUCT- ENCY OXYGEN, (PER- BONATE 
LING ABOVE (FT INSTAN- ANCE PH TEMPER- (SECCHI DIS- CENT (MG/L 

TIME DEPTH NGVD ABOVE TANEOUS (MICRO- ATURE DISK) SOLVED SATUR- AS 
DATE (FT) (FEET) DATUM) (CES) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (IN) (MG/L) ATION) HCO3) 

(00003) (72020) (00065) (00061) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00077) (00300) (00301) (00440) 

274843081345600 - CROOKE LAKE SITE 4 (LAT 27 48 43 LONG 081 34 56) 

JAN 1978 
26... 1140 1.0 70 5.9 16.1 58 9.5 95 2 

274949061325700 - CROOKED LAKE SITE 2 (LAT 27 49 49 LONG 081 32 57) 

JAN , 1978 
26... 1205 1.0 70 6.3 15.0 144 9.8 96 4 

275740081501700 - LAKE HANCOCK SOUTH NR HIGHLAND CITY (LAT 27 57 40 LONG 081 50 17) 

AUG 1978 
11... 0950 1.0 190 9.2 29.2 4.6 
11... 0951 2.2 190 9.2 29.3 4.6 
11... 0952 4.4 200 8.8 29.3 4.7 

275825081502000 - LAKE HANCOCK MIDLAKE NR HIGHLAND CITY (LAT 27 58 25 LONG 081 50 20) 

AUG 1978 
11... 1010 1.0 190 9.4 29.2 4.0 
11... 1011 2.1 190 9.4 29.0 4.5 
11... 1012 4.2 190 8.5 29.0 3.4 

275910081502200 - LAKE HANCOCK NORTH NB HIGHLAND CITY (LAT 27 59 10 LONG 081 50 22) 

AUG , 1978 
11... 1030 1.0 190 9.5 29.2 4.1 
11... 1031 2.0 180 9.6 29.2 4.1 
11... 1032 4.0 180 9.5 29.1 3.8 

280224082012400 - ITCHEPACKESSASSA CK AT KRAFT CO PLANT NR LKLD.FL (LAT 28 02 24 LONG 082 01 24) 

MAR 1978 
08... 1452 11.98 21 318 7.4 19.5 7.8 
APR 
28... 0800 11.18 .24 335 7.2 19.0 8.2 
JUL 
05... 1405 11.22 2.1 7.3 29.5 5.4 
AUG 
30... 0900 11.42 5.6 300 7.3 27.5 4.0 

282025080560100 - 108 TAYLOR CREEK BL S-164 NR COCOA FLA (LAT 28 20 25 LONG 080 56 01) 

JUN , 1978 
12... 1700 

SEP 
20... 1600 

41.20 140 

76 

6.9 

7.1 

29.0 

30.0 

36 6.2 

4.8 

79 

62 

27 

19 

282135081345500 - LATERAL 405 BL L-410 NR VINELAND, FLA (LAT 28 21 35 LONG 081 34 55) 

OCT • 1977 
05... 1320 160 5.4 24.0 15 1.0 11 17 



281 SURFACE WATER DUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

FIELD MEASUREMENTS 

SPE- OXYGEN. 
CIFIC TRANS- DIS-

ELEV- STREAM STREAM,. CON- PAR- SOLVED BICAR-
SAMP- ATION STAGE FLOW, DUCT- ENCY OXYGEN, (PER- BONATE 
LING ABOVE (FT INSTAN... ANCE PH TEMPER- (SECCHI D1S- CENT (MG/L 

TIME DEPTH NGVD ABOVE TANEOUS (MICRO- ATURE DISK) SOLVED SATUR- AS 
DATE (FT) (FEET) DATUM) (CFS) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (IN) (MG/L) ATION) HCO3) 

(00003) (72070) (00065) (00061) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00077) (00300) (00301) (00440) 

283735081233000 LAKE LUCIEN AT MAITLAND,FLA. (LAT 28 37 35 LONG 081 23 30) 

OCT o 1977 
13... 0915 148 6.8 26.5 108 6.7 82 

DEC 
15... 0915 162 7.4 19.5 195 8.1 87 

FEB 1978 
28... 0945 120 7.4 15.5 9.1 90 
APR 
26... 1000 150 7.1 24.5 144 8.4 99 

284157082045401 - JUMPER CREEK AT WC5 NR BUSHNELL (LAT 28 41 57 LONG 082 04 54.01) 

JUN o 1978 
01... 1045 416 7.9 24.0 10.4 240 

SEP 
12• • 1110 420 8.0 25.0 8.2 240 

284158082081501 - JUMPER CREEK AT WC? NR BUSHNELL (LAT 29 41 58 LONG 082 08 15.01) 

MAY , 1978 
31... 1100 

SEP 
13... 1100 

396 

402 

7.9 

8.0 

24.5 

25.0 

9.2 

7.8 

230 

230 

284209082071501 - JUMPER CREEK AT WC3 NEAR BUSHNELL (LAT 78 42 09 LONG 092 07 15.01) 

MAY 1978 
31... 1310 

SEP 
12... 1444 

392 

398 

8.0 

8.3 

27.0 

27.5 

11.4 

12.8 

220 

210 

284215092092601 - JUMPER CREEK AT WC1 NR BUSHNELL (LAT 28 42 15 LONG 092 09 26.01) 

MAY , 1978 
31... 1010 392 7.8 24.5 8.9 220 

SEP 
13... 1230 402 7.9 25.5 7.0 230 

284535082054701 - LAKE PANASOFFKEE AT 1-75 CROSSING (LAT 28 45 35 LONG 082 05 47.01) 

OCT , 1977 
20... 1050 380 7.8 21.0 >60 6.4 71 
NOV 
25... 1300 365 7.0 20.0 >36 5.0 54 

FEB , 1978 
02... 1225 320 7.7 14.0 >64 7.6 73 170 
MAR 
23... 1255 280 7.4 19.0 >63 2.0 21 150 
APR 
27... 1200 360 6.3 20.5 .94 4.8 53 

JUN 
02... 1230 360 7.9 26.0 >65 7.0 85 190 
23... 1135 301 7.7 26.0 >60 6.2 76 

JUL 
21... 1205 368 7.7 26.0 >38 5.4 66 
AUG 
28... 1215 340 7.1 25.5 >62 3.3 39 



282 

DATE 

SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

FIELD MEASUREMENTS 

SPE- OXYGEN. 
CIFIC TRANS.. DIS... 

ELEV STREAM STREAM.. CON- PAR- SOLVED HICAR.. 
SAMP.. ATION STAGE FLOW. DUCT.. ENCY OXYGEN. (PER.. BONATE 
LING ABOVE (FT INSTAN- ANCE PH TEMPER- (SECCHI DIS.. CENT (MG/L 

TIME DEPTH NGVD ABOVE TANEOUS (MICRO.. ATURE DISK) SOLVED SATUR.. AS 
(FT) (FEET) DATUM) (CFS) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (IN) (MG/L1 ATION) HCO3) 

(00003) (72020) (00065) (00061) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00077) (00300) (00301) (004401 

284753082070401 LAKE PANASOFFKEE NR COLEMAN LANDING (LAT 28 47 53 LONG 082 07 04.01) 

OCT . 1977 
20... 1025 39.84 305 7.9 21.0 64 9.3 103 

NOV 
25... 1235 39.81 290 8.2 20.0 54 8.7 94 

FEB 1978 
02... 1200 40.06 315 8.7 11.5 >65 11.8 107 130 

MAR 
23... 1225 41.38 335 8.2 20.5 47 10.4 114 140 

APR 
27... 1130 40.50 350 6.3 20.5 51 8.2 90 

JUN 
02... 1210 39.60 290 8.3 28.0 >58 6.9 87 130 
23... 1115 39.74 215 8.5 27.0 42 7.6 94 

JUL 
21... 1145 39.80 228 8.6 28.0 47 7.7 97 

AUG 
28... 1145 40.39 210 8.5 30.5 63 8.2 108 

284950082082001 LITTLE JONES CREEK AT MOUTH (LAT 28 49 50 LONG 082 08 20.01) 

OCT * 1977 
20... 0958 325 7.8 21.0 >42 7.1 78 

NOV 
25,... 1210 345 7.6 20.5 5.5 60 

FEB 0 1978 
02... 1145 400 7.7 18.5 >50 7.3 77 140 

MAR 
23.e. 1140 300 7.6 20.5 >66 3.2 35 140 

APR 
27... 1020 320 6.5 19.5 >54 6.2 68 

JUN 
02... 1130 310 8.0 23.0 >40 6.7 77 140 
23... 1030 270 7.6 23.5 >50 6.1 71 

JUL 
21... 1045 310 7.6 23.5 >48 6.3 73 

AUG 
28... 1100 300 7.6 23.5 60 6.6 76 

285033082074901 LITTLE JONES CR 1.2M1 UPSTREAM FROM MOUTH (LAT 28 50 33 LONG 082 07 49.01) 

OCT o 1977 
20... 0930 325 7.8 21.0 >14 7.6 84 

NOV 
25... 1150 365 7.5 21.0 6.0 66 

FEB . 1978 
02... 1110 382 7.7 19.5 >78 7.0 75 140 

MAR 
23... 1200 295 7.5 20.5 >63 5.3 58 140 
APR 
27... 1050 330 7.2 20.5 >73 7.3 87 

JUN 
02... 1145 310 8.0 23.5 >50 7.2 83 140 
23.... 1045 265 7.7 24.0 >50 6.2 72 

JUL 
21... 1110 320 7.7 23.5 >42 6.9 80 

AUG 
28... 1045 305 7.5 24.0 42 6.0 70 



283 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

FIELD MEASUREMENTS 

SPE- OXYGEN. 
CIFIC TRANS.. DIS.. 

ELEV STREAM STREAM.. CON- PAR- SOLVED BICAR'. 
SAMR.. ATION STAGE FLOW, DUCT- ENCY OXYGEN, (PER- BONATE 
LING ABOVE (FT INSTAN- ANCE PH TEMPER.. (SECCHI DIS." CENT (MG/L 

TIME DEPTH NGVD ABOVE TANEOUS (MICRO- ATURE DISK) SOLVED SATUR.. AS 
DATE (FT) (FEET) DATUM) (CFS) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (IN) (MG/L) ATION) HCO3) 

(00003) (72020) (00065) (00061) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00077) (00300) (00301) (00440) 

285157082055201 LITTLE JONES CREEK .3 MILE BELOW SPRING (LAT 28 51 57 LONG 082 05 52.01) 

NOV • 1977 
25... 0945 360 7.6 22.0 4.5 51 

FEB • 1978 
02.6. 0925 290 7.9 22.5 4.0 45 140 

MAR 
23... 1000 290 23.0 3.6 41 140 
APR 
27... 0930 305 7.9 19.5 4.4 48 

JUN 
02... 1000 315 130 
23... 0915 255 7.6 23.5 3.8 44 

JUL 
21... 1000 310 7.5 23.5 3.8 44 
AUG 
28... 0930 280 7.5 23.5 3.8 44 

301527081345301 POTTSRURG CREEK NR BOWDEN, FLORIDA (LAT 30 15 27 LONG 081 34 53.01) 

FEB , 1978 
08... 1455 348 6.9 5.5 11.6 91 48 

MAY 
22... 1430 276 6.8 25.5 4.8 58 81 

301948081514701 MCGIRTS CREEK NR WHITEHOUSE, FLORIDA (LAT 30 19 48 LONG 081 51 47.01) 

FEB • 1978 
08... 1020 

MAY 
23... 1100 

73 

63 

5.9 

5.8 

5.5 

22.5 

11.0 

6.3 

87 

72 

14 

16 

302425081503301 TROUT RIVER NR DINSMORE, FLORIDA (LAT 30 24 25 LONG 081 50 33.01) 

FEB , 1978 
13... 1200 

MAY 
23• • • 1245 

60 

53 

4.8 

4.6 

9.0 

23.0 

9.2 

6.2 

79 

71 

6 

4 

302754081422601 CEDAR CREEK NR GARDEN CITY, FLORIDA (LAT 30 27 54 LONG 081 42 26.01) 

FEB • 1978 
13... 1600 

MAY 
23... 1430 

119 

121 

6.2 

6.1 

11.0 

23.5 

9.2 

3.0 

83 

34 

15 

33 

302901081360901 DUNNS CREEK NR OCEANWAY, FLORIDA (LAT 30 29 01 LONG 081 36 09.01) 

FEB • 1978 
09... 1230 210 6.3 13.0 8.8 83 37 

MAY 
24• • • 1015 298 6.4 20.0 4.9 53 130 





285 

SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 

Major Constituents 

The following remarks codes may appear with the data in this section: 

E Estimated value 
Actual value is known to be less than the value shown 
Actual value is known to be greater than the value shown 

M Presence of material verified but not quantified 
N Presumptive evidence of presence of material 
ND Material specifically analyzed for but not detected 
B Results based on colony count outside the acceptance 

range (non-ideal colony count) 



286 SUPFACE 'WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SERTEm8ER 1978 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

SPE-
CIFIC HARD- MAGNE- SODIUM 

STREAM- CON- COLOR HARD- NESS, CALCIUM SIUM. SODIUM, AD* 
FLOW, DUCT- (PLAT- NESS NONCAR- DIS* DIS* DIS* SORP* 
INSTAN* ANCE PH TEMPFR* INUM- (MG/L BONATE SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED TION 
TANEOUS (MICRO- ATURE COBALT AS (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L SODIUM RATIO 

DATE (CFS) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) UNITS) CAC03) CAC031 AS CA) AS MG) AS NA) PERCENT 
(00061) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00080) (00900) (00902) (00915) (00925) (00930) (00932) (00931) 

02229000 MIDDLE PRONG ST MARYS RI AT TAYLOR FL (LAT 30 26 10 LONG 082 17 15) 

OCT , 1977 
05... 163 63 3.7 19.5 600 7 7 1.4 .9 2.6 43 .4 

DEC 
13... 358 70 3.9 10.5 450 7 7 1.4 .8 3.5 52 .6 

FEB , 1978 
07... 185 65 3.6 5.5 350 6 6 1.3 .7 3.4 54 .6 
APR 
11... 30 51 3.4 21.5 620 7 7 1.5 .9 3.4 49 .5 

JUN 
07... 78 52 3.7 23.5 450 6 6 1.2 .6 3.8 59 .7 
AUG 
10... 30 55 4.0 24.0 400 7 7 1.5 .8 2.8 46 .5 

02231000 ST MARYS RIVER NR MACCLENNY, FLA. (LAT 30 21 31 LONG 082 04 54) 

OCT 1977 
03... 1295 45 4.1 24.5 6 6 1.2 .7 2.2 43 .4 

NOV 
02... 85 6.6 19.0 16 3 3.4 1.9 4.0 34 .4 
29... 210 50 5.0 16.0 10 8 2.2 1.2 4.0 44 .5 

DEC 
29... 930 47 4.4 8.0 7 7 1.5 .8 4.0 54 .7 

JAN , 1978 
30... 1328 52 4.0 6.0 6 6 1.5 .6 3.4 53 .6 

FEB 
22... 2000 42 3.9 8.5 7 7 1.5 .7 3.3 51 .6 
MAR 
21... 2175 38 3.8 14.5 4 4 .9 .5 2.8 57 .6 
APR 
18... 217 36 4.8 22.0 10 4 2.3 1.1 3.4 40 .5 

MAY 
16... 935 36 3.8 21.5 6 4 1.4 .7 2.7 46 .5 

JUN 
13... 736 35 4.4 26.5 8 4 1.8 .8 2.7 41 .4 

JUL 
11... 60 55 6.4 30.0 20 8 4.4 2.1 4.0 30 .4 

AUG 
16... 701 4.4 27.5 9 9 2.4 .8 3.0 40 .4 

SEP 
08... 107 5.4 28.0 11 4 2.4 1.3 3.4 38 .4 

02231220 - ST. MARYS RIVER AT BOULOGNE. FLA. (LAT 30 46 30 LONG 081 58 40) 

OCT . 1977 
04". 44 4.2 23.5 280 

NOV 
02... 67 6.4 19.0 220 

DEC 
06... 47 4.7 15.0 320 

FEB 1978 
08... 47 4.5 5.0 200 
MAR 
07... 40 4.9 11,5 200 
MAY 
03... 58 6.5 21.5 200 •• 

JUN 
06... -- 42 5.0 25.5 240 - -
JUL 
12... 75 6.7 31.0 180 Or. MOO. 

AUG 
09... 43 5.4 29.0 350 
SEP 
11... 56 6.0 27.0 240 .10 - -



287 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

SOLIDS. SOLIDS. 
POTAS- CHL(>. FLUO- SILICA. RESIDUE SUM OF STRON.•. 
SIUM, BICAR ALKA- SULFATE RIDE, RIDE. DIS- AT 180 CONSTI- IRON. TIUM. 
DIS- BONATE CAR- LINITY DIS... DIS- DIS- SOLVED DEG. C TUENTS, DIS.. DIS-
SOLVED (MG/L BONATE (MG/L SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED (MG/L DIS.. DIS... SOLVED SOLVED 
(MG/L AS (MG/L AS (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L AS SOLVED SOLVED (UG/L (UG/L 

DATE AS K) HCO3) AS CO3) CAC03) AS SO4) AS CL) AS F) SI02) (MG/L) (MG/L) AS FE) AS SR) 
(00935) (00440) (00445) (00410) (00945) (00940) 100950) (00955) (70300) (70301) (01046) (01080) 

02229000 MIDDLE PRONG ST MARYS RI AT TAYLOR FL (LAT 30 26 10 LONG 082 17 15) 

OCT . 1977 
05... .2 0 0 0 16 8.6 .0 5.8 115 36 30 

DEC 
13... .1 0 0 0 11 7.3 .0 5.3 101 31 690 30 

FEB .0 1978 
07... .1 0 0 0 10 7.9 .0 4.5 80 29 470 60 
APR 

.2 0 0 0 13 8.6 .0 2.1 103 32 790 30 
JUN 
07... .2 0 0 0 12 6.3 .0 3.0 90 29 1100 20 
AUG 
10... .2 0 0 0 13 6.9 .1 5.4 97 33 1300 60 

02231000 ST MARYS RIVER NR MACCLENNY, FLA. (LAT 30 21 31 LONG 082 04 54) 

OCT • 1977 
03.... .4 0 0 13 5.9 .0 5.7 101 29 50 

NOV 
02... .6 16 13 7.4 7.4 .0 9.0 88 42 640 
29... .4 3 2 7.6 7.8 .0 7.1 75 32 ... 40 

DEC 
29". .2 0 0 6.8 6.8 .0 6.5 64 27 
JAN • 1978 
30... .2 0 0 8.4 6.6 .n 4.9 71 26 

FEB 
22... .3 0 0 6.1 5.1 .0 3.7 44 21 350 
MAR 
21... .2 0 0 7.0 4.5 .0 2.8 67 19 

APR 
18... .5 8 7 7.9 1.7 .0 4.6 80 25 

MAY 
16... .4 3 2 10 6.5 .0 2.7 75 27 810 --

JUN 
13... .5 4 

JUL 
11... .7 12 6.1 6.7 .0 6.8 72 38 

AUG 
16... .5 0 9.0 6.1 .0 5.7 109 28 850 

SEP 
08... .5 7 5.8 6.2 .1 6.3 76 30 

02231220 ST. MARYS RIVER AT BOULOGNE. FLA. (LAT 30 46 30 LONG 081 58 40) 

OCT • 1977 
04... 

NOV 
02... 
DEC 
06... 

FEB • 1978 
08... 
MAR 
07... 

MAY 
03... 
JUN 
06... 
JUL 
12... 15 
AUG 
09... 4 

SEP 
11... 13 



288 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

SPE-
CIFIC HARD.. MAGNE- SODIUM 

STREAM.. CON- COLOR HARD- NESS, CALCIUM SIUM, SODIUM, AD 
FLOW, DUCT- (PLAT... NESS NONCAR.. DIS- DIS.. °IS.. SORP 
INSTAN.. ANCE PH TEMPER.. 'NUM... (MG/L BONATE SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED TION 
TANEOUS (MICRO- ATURE COBALT AS (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L SODIUM RATIO 

DATE (CFS) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) UNITS) CAC03) CACO3) AS CA) AS MG) AS NA) PERCENT 
(00061) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00080) (00900) (00902) (00915) (00925) (00930) (00932) (00931) 

02232000 ST. JOHNS RIVER NEAR MELBOURNE FLA (LAT 28 05 04 LONG 080 45 08) 

JUN + 1978 
12... 120 620 7.5 31.0 110 160 87 44 12 55 42 1.9 

SEP 
28... 650 300 7.2 27.5 250 84 33 25 5.0 23 37 1.1 

02232100 .. LAKE WASHINGTON NEAR EAU GALLIE, FLA. (LAT 28 09 00 LONG 080 44 21) 

NOV 1977 
02... 7.2 25.0 4 180 140 59 8.3 42 33 1.4 
02... 7.4 24.5 240 120 66 34 8.2 40 42 1.6 

02232400 ST. JOHNS RIVER NR COCOA. FLA. (LAT 28 22 10 LONG 080 52 22) 

JUN , 1978 
13... 410 700 7.5 29.5 120 130 87 33 10 70 54 2.7 

SEP 
19... 2530 235 6.6 29.5 150 68 29 20 4.2 21 40 1.1 

02233500 ECONLOCKHATCHEE RIVER Ng'. CHULUOTAt FLA. (LAT 28 40 40 LONG 081 06 51) 

JUN , 1978 
13... 125 3400 6.9 29.0 70 79 32 23 5.1 30 44 1.5 

SEP 
21.e. 119 328 7.4 28.0 120 84 42 24 5.7 34 46 1.6 

02234000 ST. JOHNS RIVER ABOVE LAKE HARNEY, FLA. (LAT 28 42 50 LONG 081 02 08) 

JUN 1978 
13... 1400 7.5 31.0 140 260 220 61 26 190 61 5.1 

SEP 
428 6.9 29.0 120 98 53 25 8.4 65 58 2.9 

02234160 LAKE WINNEMISSETT NEAR DELANO, FLA. (LAT 29 01 10 LONG 081 15 06) 

MAY ► 1978 
30... 230 7.6 30.0 5 59 40 14 5.9 9.4 23 .5 

02234294 LAKE CHARITY NR MAITLAND, FLA. (LAT 28 38 11 LONG 081 22 46) 

DEC t 1977 
15... 305 8.1 19.5 10 91 68 21 9.4 9.8 17 .4 
APR , 1978 
25... 300 8.3 24.5 5 95 74 22 9.8 9.6 16 .4 
AUG 
24..6 255 6.8 30.5 7 86 62 20 8.7 8.6 16 .4 

02234296 LAKE FAITH AT MAITLAND, FLA. (LAT 28 38 22 LONG 081 22 08) 

DEC 1977 
15... 192 7.7 20.0 0 44 21 13 2.7 12 35 .8 

APR 1978 
25... 175 8.2 25.0 10 41 20 12 2.6 12 36 .8 
AUG 
24... 160 6.2 31.0 8 41 22 12 2.6 11 35 .8 



289 SURFACE WATER DUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOAFD 1977 TO SEPTEMHER 1978 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

SOLIDS, SOLIDS, 
POTAS- CHLO- FLUO- SILICA, RESIDUE SUM OF STRON-
SLUM, BICAR- ALKA- SULFATE RIDE, RIDE, DIS.- AT 180 CONSTI.. IRON. num. 
015- DONATE CAR- LINITY DIS- DIS- DIS- SOLVED DEG. C TUENTS, DIS... DIS-
SOLVED (MG/L BONATE (MG/L SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED (MG/L DIS- DIS- SOLVED SOLVED 
(MG/L AS (MG/L AS (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L AS SOLVED SOLVED (UG/L (UG/L 

DATE AS K) HCO3) AS CO3) CAC03) AS 504) AS CL) AS F) SI02) (MG/L) (MG/L1 AS FE) AS SR) 
(00935) (00440) (00445) (00410) (00945) (00440) (00950) (00955) (70300) (70301) (01046) (01080) 

02232000 - ST. JOHNS RIVER NEAR MELBOURNE FLA (LAT 28 05 04 LONG 080 45 08) 

JUN 1978 
12... 2.8 92 0 75 40 120 .2 7.5 429 330 120 2700 

SEP 
28... 1.8 62 0 51 11 46 .1 12 233 156 400 610 

02232100 - LAKE WASHINGTON NEAR EAU GALLIE, FLA. (LAT 28 09 00 LONG 080 44 21) 

NOV , 1977 
02... 3.2 50 0 41 77 110 .5 8.3 426 334 1200 
02... 2.6 64 0 53 22 95 .1 9.4 327 243 130 

02232400 - ST. JOHNS RIVER NR COCOA, FLA. (LAT 28 22 10 LONG 080 52 22) 

JUN . 1978 
13... 3.3 47 0 39 37 140 .1 1.5 478 320 180 1400 

SEP 
19... 2.0 47 0 39 8.0 44 .1 9.2 177 133 420 500 

02233500 - ECONLOCKHATCHEE RIVER NR. CHULUOTA. FLA. (LAT 28 40 40 LONG 081 06 51) 

JUN , 1978 
13... 4.4 57 0 47 30 46 .2 5.9 224 173 140 140 

SEP 
21... 3.8 51 0 42 26 57 .3 8.1 219 185 320 190 

02234000 - ST. JOHNS RIVER ABOVE LAKE HARNEY, FLA. (LAT 28 42 50 LONG 081 02 08) 

JUN , 1978 
6.7 51 0 42 140 340 .1 2.3 921 794 320 2000 

SEP 
21... 3.7 55 0 45 23 110 .2 7.1 319 270 390 540 

02234160 - LAKE WINNEMISSETT NEAR DELAND+ FLA. (LAT 29 01 10 LONG 081 15 06) 

MAY 1978 
30... 7.1 24 0 20 120 

02234294 - LAKE CHARITY NM MAITLAND, FLA. (LAT 28 38 11 LONG 081 22 46) 

DEC * 1977 
15... 10 28 0 23 63 25 .1 .3 176 153 0 100 
APR , 1978 
25..6 10 26 0 21 69 25 .0 .1 178 159 10 110 
AUG 
24." 9.0 29 0 24 57 20 .1 .3 155 138 0 60 

02234296 - LAKE FAITH AT MAITLAND, FLA. (LAT 28 38 22 LONG 081 22 08) 

DEC 1977 
15... 3.6 28 0 23 32 18 .1 .3 114 96 0 40 

APR , 1978 
25... 3.8 25 0 21 27 17 .1 .1 100 87 0 90 
AUG 
24... 3.2 23 0 19 25 14 .0 .1 97 79 0 40 



290 SURFACE MATER uUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMHER 1978 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

SPE-
CIFIC HARD- MAGNE- SODIUM 

STREAM- CON- COLOR HARD- NESS. CALCIUM SIUM. SODIUM. AD-
FLOW. DUCT- (PLAT- NESS NONCAR- DIS- DIS- DIS- SORP-
INSTAN- ANCF PH TEMPER- INUM- (MG/L DONATE SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED TION 
TANEOUS (MICRO- ATURE COBALT AS (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L SODIUM RATIO 

DATE (CFS) MHOS) (UNITS) (DED C) UNITS) CAC031 CAC03) AS CA) AS MG) AS NA) PERCENT 
(00061) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00080) (00900) (00902) (00915) (00925) (00930) (00932) (00931) 

02234297 - LAKE HOPE AT MAITLAND. FLA. (LAT 28 38 24 LONG 081 22 15) 

DEC , 1977 
15... 200 7.2 19.5 0 41 25 10 3.9 13 38 .9 

APR , 1978 
25... 200 7.4 25.0 20 46 30 12 3.9 14 37 .9 
AUG 
24... 150 7.0 30.5 15 44 17 12 3.3 9.8 31 .6 

02235500 - BLUE SPRINGS NR ORANGE CITY FLA (LAT 28 56 38 LONG 081 20 24) 

MAY , 1978 
30... 160 1500 7.7 23.0 5 270 150 62 27 200 61 5.3 

02236000 - ST. JOHNS RIVER NR DELAND. FLA. (LAT 29 00 29 LONG 081 22 58) 

MAY 1978 
30... 620 1100 7.4 29.5 210 140 59 4.2 

02236200 - LAKE KERR NEAR EUREKA. FLA. (LAT 29 20 10 LONG 081 46 00) 

NOV 1977 
03... 134 7.0 22.0 7 25 17 6.1 2.4 12 50 1.0 
MAY . 1978 
25..6 127 6.9 27.5 10 28 15 7.3 2.3 11 45 .9 

02236250 - LAKE LOWERY NR HAINES CITY. FLA. (LAT 28 06 51 LONG 081 40 17) 

MAY . 1978 
24... 155 7.2 32.5 70 27 14 5.3 3.4 17 54 1.4 

SEP 
01... 135 5.9 30.5 120 21 15 3.8 2.8 14 55 1.3 

02237600 - LAKE APOPKA AT WINTER GARDEN. FLA. (LAT 28 34 36 LONG 081 35 13) 

MAY • 1978 
24... 322 9.2 28.5 70 140 20 26 19 18 20 .7 
AUG 

370 9.2 29.5 50 140 27 27 18 18 20 .7 

02237700 - APOPKA-REAUCLAIR CANAL NR ASTATULA, FLA. (LAT 28 43 20 LONG 081 41 06) 

MAY , 1978 
31... 50 140 30 25 18 20 22 .7 
AUG 
29... 10 390 8.8 30.5 150 38 29 18 17 19 .6 

02238200 - LAKE YALE AT GRAND ISLAND. FLA. (LAT 28 52 52 LONG 081 42 21) 

MAY 1978 
26... 349 8.4 27.5 10 120 0 29 12 22 27 

02238300 - LAKE GRIFFIN AT LEESBURG, FLA. (LAT 28 50 29 LONG 081 52 12) 

MAY • 1978 
365 8.8 30.0 40 150 27 40 12 16 18 .6 

.9 



 

291 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTODER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

SOLIDS, SOLIDS. 
POTAS- CHLO- FLUO- SILICA, RESIDUE SUM OF STRON... 
SIUM, BICAR... ALKA- SULFATE RIDE, RIDE, DIS... AT 180 CONSTI- IRON. TIUM, 
DIS.. HONATE CAR- LINITY DIS* DIS- DIS- SOLVED DEG. C TUENTS, DIS.. DIS-
SOLVED (MG/L RONATE (MG/L SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED (MG/L DIS- DIS- SOLVED SOLVED 
(MG/L AS (MG/L AS (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L AS SOLVED SOLVED (UG/L (UG/L 

DATE AS K) HCO3) AS CO3) CAC03) AS SO4) AS CL) AS F) SI021 (MG/L) (MG/L) AS FE) AS SR) 
(00935) (00440) (00445) (00410) (00945) (00940) (00950) (00955) (70300) (70301) (01046) (01080) 

02234297 LAKE HOPE AT MAITLAND, FLA. (LAT 28 38 24 LONG 081 22 15) 

DEC 1977 
15... 4.6 20 0 16 27 18 .1 .1 99 87 0 40 

APR 1, 1978 
25... 4.3 20 0 16 33 17 .0 .1 112 94 0 60 
AUG 
24... 3.9 33 0 27 25 13 .1 .4 186 84 10 40 

02235500 - BLUE SPRINGS NR ORANGE CITY FLA (LAT 28 56 38 LONG 081 20 24) 

MAY , 1978 
30... 8.1 140 0 110 61 390 .1 8.3 892 827 40 920 

02236000 - ST. JOHNS RIVER NR DELAND, FLA. (LAT 29 00 29 LONG 081 22 58) 

MAY . 1978 
30... 71 595 

02236200 - LAKE KERR NEAR EUREKA, FLA. (LAT 29 20 10 LONG 081 46 00) 

NOV 1977 

MAY 1978 
25... 

.7 

.8 

10 

16 

0 

0 

8 

13 

21 

21 

20 

19 

.0 

.0 

1.0 

.8 

85 

116 

68 

70 

10 

10 

130 

190 

02236250 - LAKE LOWERY NR HAINES CITY, FLA. (LAT 28 06 51 LONG 081 40 17) 

MAY 9 1978 
24... 
SEP 
01.... 

3.8 

3.2 

16 

8 

0 

0 

13 

7 

13 

9.8 

33 

26 

.3 

.3 

.2 

.0 

127 

120 

84 

64 

50 

110 

100 

40 

02237600 - LAKE APOPKA AT WINTER GARDEN, FLA. (LAT 28 34 36 LONG 081 35 13) 

MAY 1978 
24... 
AUG 
29... 

12 

11 

150 

140 

0 

0 

120 

110 

25 

25 

36 

36 

.4 

.4 

3.3 

8.1 

272 

289 

214 

213 

20 

20 

160 

130 

02237700 APOPKA-BEAUCLAIR CANAL NR ASTATULA. FLA. (LAT 28 43 20 LONG 081 41 06) 

MAY , 1978 

AUG 
29... 

12 

12 

130 

130 

0 

1 

110 

110 

26 

30 

39 

37 

.4 

.5 

3.6 

8.3 

296 208 

217 

20 

40 

230 

150 

02238200 LAKE YALE AT GRAND ISLAND, FLA. (LAT 28 52 52 LONG 081 42 21) 

MAY , 1978 
26... 4.0 150 0 120 8.0 27 .2 .8 196 177 30 190 

02238300 LAKE GRIFFIN AT LEESRURG• FLA. (LAT 28 50 29 LONG 081 52 12) 

MAY • 1978 
30.oe 4.9 150 0 120 24 25 .2 3,2 246 200 30 230 



292 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECOROS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SERTEMRER 1978 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

SPE-
CIFIC HARD... MAGNE.. SODIUM 

STREAM.. CON... COLOR HARD.. NESS, CALCIUM SIUM* SODIUM, AD.. 
FLOW, DUCT... (PLAT.. NESS NONCAR.. DIS.. DIS- DIS... SORP.. 
INSTAN.... ANCE PH TEMPER-. INUM... (MG/L BONATE SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED TION 

DATE 
TANEOUS (MICRO-
(CFS) MHOS) (UNITS) 

ATURE COBALT AS 
(DEG C) UNITS) CAC03) 

(MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L SODIUM RATIO 
CAC03) AS CA) AS MG) AS NA) PERCENT 

(00061) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00080) (00900) (00902) (00915) (00925) (00930) (00932) (00931) 

02238800 LAKE WEIR AT OKLAWAHA, FLA. (LAT 29 02 30 LONG 081 55 40) 

NOV , 1977 
03... 

MAY , 1978 
26... 

150 

155 

7.1 

8.0 

21.5 

28.0 

7 

10 

23 

26 

3 

9 

3.6 

4.9 

3.5 

3.4 

16 

16 

57 

37 

1.4 

1.4 

02239500 SILVER SPRINGS NEAR OCALA, FLA. (LAT 29 12 44 LONG 082 03 15) 

JUN • 1978 
02... 415 7.0 22.5 0 210 67 67 9.4 5.6 6 .2 

02242450 ORANGE LAKE AT ORANGE LAKE• FLA. (LAT 29 25 37 LONG 082 12 26) 

NOV 1977 
03... 
MAY 1978 
25... 

118 

117 

7.2 

7.0 

20.5 

29.0 

23 

70 

38 

40 

4 

10 

10 

11 

3.2 

2.9 

7.5 

7.6 

30 

29 

.5 

.5 

02244350 LAKE WINONA NR DE LAND, FLA. (LAT 29 10 50 LONG 081 20 06) 

MAY , 1978 
30... 130 7.4 29.5 10 32 18 4.7 4.9 8.1 33 .6 

02244450 ST. JOHNS RIVER AT PALATKA. FLA. (LAT 29 38 48 LONG 081 37 32) 

OCT , 1977 
26... 12900 

DEC 
01oo. 12800 
21... 

JAN , 1979 
30... -3240 

FEB 
28...-11800 
MAR 
31... 19000 

MAY 
02..6 17800 
31... 14900 
JUL 
'03... -6660 
31... 4230 
AUG 
28.o. 16100 
SEP 
21... 18300 

1310 

1300 
1080 

780 

1800 

900 

1010 

1200 

900 

850 

7.2 

6.0 
5.8 

7.0 

6.9 

6.9 

6.8 
6.5 

860 
7.2 

6.8 

6.9 

22.5 

19.5 
16.0 

12.0 

14.0 

22.0 

25.5 
29.0 

32.5 
28.0 

30.0 

29.5 

240 

240 
200 

240 

210 

180 

180 
200 

210 
180 

180 

160 

180 

180 
140 

180 

150 

120 

87 
110 

150 
130 

130 

100 

55 

56 
48 

57 

50 

45 

48 
49 

51 
44 

45 

41 

25 

25 
20 

23 

20 

17 

14 
19 

21 
18 

17 

15 

180 

180 
140 

150 

130 

110 

65 
120 

140 
110 

130 

110 

61 

61 
59 

57 

57 

56 

44 
56 

58 
56 

60 

58 

5.1 

5.0 
4.3 

4.2 

3.9 

3.5 

2.1 
3.7 

4.2 
3.5 

4.2 

3.7 

02246100 JULINGTON CREEK NR GREENLAND, FLA. (LAT 30 11 19 LONG 081 33 45) 

'EB , 1978 
08... 
4AY 
22... 

518 

667 

6.9 

6.9 

6.5 

25.5 

220 

100 

140 

180 

80 

90 

38 

51 

10 

13 

40 

63 

39 

43 

1.5 

2.0 

02246828 PABLO CREEK AT JACKSONVILLE, FLA. (LAT 30 14 07 LONG. 081 28 42) 

MAY 1978 
24... 225 6.7 23.5 110 94 37 30 4.5 11 20 .5 



293 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

SOLIDS. SOLIDS, 
POTAS- CHLO... FLUO... SILICA, RESIDUE SUM OF STRON..• 
SIUM. RICAP- ALKA... SULFATE RIDE, RIDE, DIS... AT 180 CONSTI... IRON, TIUM, 
DIS- BONATE CAR LINITY DIS- DIS... DIS- SOLVED DEG. C TUENTS. DIS.. DIS-
SOLVED (MOIL BONATE (MOIL SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED (MG/L DIS.. DIS... SOLVED SOLVED 
(MG/L AS (MG/L AS (MG/L (MG/L (BO/L AS SOLVED SOLVED (UG/L (UG/L 

DATE AS K) HCO3) AS CO3) CAC03) AS 504) AS CL) AS F) SI02) (MG/L) (MG/L) AS FE) AS SR) 
(00935) (00440) (00445) (00410) (00945) (00940) (00950) (00955) (70300) (70301) (01046) (01080) 

02238800 - LAKE WEIR AT OKLAWAHA. FLA. (LAT 29 02 30 LONG 081 55 40) 

NOV 1977 
03... 2.4 25 0 21 6.4 30 .1 .1 94 75 10 50 
MAY 1978 
264.4, 25 21 0 17 6.9 30 .1 .1 81 74 20 110 

02239500 - SILVER SPRINGS NEAR OCALA. FLA. (LAT 29 12 44 LONG 082 03 15) 

JUN • 1978 
2... .6 170 0 140 56 10 .2 8.8 260 242 30 660 

02242450 ORANGE LAKE AT ORANGE LAKE, FLA. (LAT 29 25 37 LONG 082 12 26) 

NOV • 1977 
3... .1 42 0 34 1.5 15 .1 .1 97 58 50 60 
MAY • 1978 
25... 1.0 36 0 30 3.6 13 .1 1.3 110 59 140 70 

02244350 LAKE WINONA NR DE LAND, FLA. (LAT 29 10 50 LONG 081 20 06) 

MAY , 1978 
30... 3.3 17 0 14 27 11 .0 .0 80 67 60 

02244450 - ST. JOHNS RIVER AT PALATKA, FLA. (LAT 29 38 48 LONG 081 37 32) 

OCT , 1977 
26... 5.6 73 60 97 320 .1 8.7 772 728 1100 
DEC 
01... 5.3 78 64 94 310 .2 7.3 752 717 40 1100 
21... 4.5 75 62 83 250 .1 6.3 626 589 --
JAN • 1978 
30... 5.0 74 61 98 290 .1 4.9 690 664 ..... 

FE8 
28... 4.3 72 59 93 250 .1 3.2 647 586 90 
MAR 
31... 3.6 80 66 78 200 .1 1.5 573 495 --

MAY 
02... 2.2 110 90 57 120 .1 2.4 432 363 --
31... 4.5 90 80 240 .1 2.0 669 ..... 80 

JUL 
03... 4.8 66 87 280 .1 6.4 734 630 
31.0. 3.9 56 74 240 .1 8.3 619 532 
AUG 
28... 5.0 57 71 230 .1 6.8 633 539 150 

SEP 
21... 5.0 62 55 210 .1 7.0 561 480 

02246100 JULINGTON CREEK NR GREENLAND, FLA. (LAT 30 11 19 LONG 081 33 45) 

FEB , 1978 
08... 2.1 70 0 57 69 65 .2 8.4 310 268 230 800 
MAY 
22... 3.2 110 0 90 89 97 .2 9.8 434 382 180 1300 

02246828 PABLO CREEK AT JACKSONVILLE. FLA. (LAT 30 14 07 LONG 081 28 42) 

MAY • 1978 
24... 1.2 69 0 57 27 16 .1 7.6 171 132 170 310 



294 SURFACE WATER DUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOHER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

SPE-
CIFIC HAR(>. MAGNE- SODIUM 

STREAM- CON... COLOR HARD- NESS, CALCIUM SIUM, SODIUM, AD-
FLOW. DUCT- (PLAT- NESS NONCAR... DIS... DIS... DIS- SORP-
INSTAN- ANCE PH TEMPER- INUM- (MG/L RONATE SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED TION 
TANEOUS (MICRO-. ATURE COBALT AS (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L SODIUM RATIO 

DATE (CFS) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) UNITS) CACO3) CACO3) AS CA) AS MG) AS NA) PERCENT 
(00061) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00080) (00900) (00902) (00915) (00925) (00930) (00932) (00931) 

02246832 - CEDAR SWAMP CREEK NR JACKSONVILLE. FLA. (LAT 30 14 38 LONG 081 28 26) 

MAY , 1978 
24... 298 6.8 23.0 100 110 42 35 5.8 16 24 .7 

02246900 MOULTRIE CREEK AT SHWY 207 NR ST AUGUSTINE. FLA. (LAT 29 50 50 LONG 081 21 39) 

NOV , 1977 
02... .12 370 7.0 18.0 SO 170 2 58 5.1 23 23 .8 
MAY , 1978 
25... .12 391 6.5 21.0 80 130 31 41 6.4 29 32 1.1 

02248000 SPRUCE CREEK NR SAMSULA. FLA. (LAT 29 03 01 LONG 081 02 49) 

OCT , 1977 
18... 1.6 450 7.5 18.5 160 12 56 4.8 25 25 .9 

NOV 
17... 2.5 598 7.6 18.0 230 11 83 6.0 32 23 .9 

DEC 
19... ?4 210 7.1 15.5 61 29 19 3.2 15 34 .8 

JAN 19789 

28... 28 196 7.0 16.6 51 25 16 2.6 14 37 .9 
FEB 
22... 140 90 7.3 11.0 27 17 8.2 1.7 8.7 39 .7 
MAR 
22... 27 120 6.4 18.4 37 17 12 1.8 11 39 .8 
APR 
19... 17 225 7.5 21.5 120 16 42 4.3 16 22 .6 

MAY 
15... 1.2 605 24.0 240 0 84 6.4 33 23 .9 

JUN 
14.** 1.9 450 7.3 24.0 170 16 59 4.5 23 23 .8 

JUL 
10... 4.1 390 7.5 24.5 140 16 47 4.4 19 23 .7 
AUG 
09... 18 150 7.2 26.0 58 22 19 2.5 11 29 .6 
SEP 
07... 103 24.5 27 15 7.5 2.1 6.4 32 .5 

02253000 MAIN CANAL AT VERO REACH, FLA. (LAT 27 38 54 LONG 080 24 10) 

OCT 9 1977 

18... 15 1450 7.7 21.5 360 190 96 30 150 47 3.4 
NOV 
16... 20 1590 7.4 19.0 390 220 100 35 180 49 3.9 

DEC 
13... 140 1230 7.4 17.5 390 210 110 27 130 42 2.9 

FEB , 1978 
23... 23 1180 15.0 330 170 88 27 110 41 2.6 

MAR 
22... 37 1580 7.3 23.0 360 200 96 30 150 47 3.4 
APR 
19... 28 1950 7.1 24.5 440 270 100 46 200 49 4.2 

MAY 
8.5 1650 7.2 28.0 380 180 96 35 160 47 3.6 

JUN 
13... 24 1400 8.2 31.0 370 210 100 30 130 42 2.9 

JUL 
134,.. 5.7 1380 7.3 29.5 350 170 100 24 130 44 3.0 

AUG 
10... 105 1220 6.8 29.0 280 190 110 1.1 110 46 2.9 

SEP 
14.., 22 1340 6.6 28.0 -- 390 230 100 35 120 39 2.6 



 

 

295 SURFACE WATER DUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOHER 1977 TO SEPTE.nER 1978 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

SOLIDS. SOLIDS. 
POTAS- CHLO.. FLUO- SILICA, RESIDUE SUM OF STROM... 
SIUM. BICAR- ALKA- SULFATE RIDE. RIDE, DIS-.. AT 180 CONSTI- IRON. TIUM, 
DIS- BONATE CAR- UNITY DIS- DIS... DIS- SOLVED DEG. C TUENTS, DIS.. DIS-
SOLVED (MG/L HONATE (MG/L SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED (MG/L DIS- DIS- SOLVED SOLVED 
(MG/L AS (MG/L AS (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L AS SOLVED SOLVED (UG/L (UG/L 

DATE AS K) HCO3) AS CO3) CAC031 AS 504) AS CL) AS F) SI02) (MG/L) (MG/L1 AS FE) AS SR) 
(00935) (00440) (00445) (00410) (00945) (00940) (00950) (00955) (70300) (70301) (01046) (01080) 

02246832 - CEDAR SWAMP CREEK MR JACKSONVILLE. FLA. (LAT 30 14 38 LONG 081 28 26) 

MAY , 1978 
24... 1.2 85 0 70 37 27 .1 9.1 196 174 90 460 

02246900 - MOULTRIE CREEK AT SHWY 207 NR ST AUGUSTINE. FLA. (LAT 29 50 50 LONG 081 21 39) 

NOV , 1977 
02... 2.4 200 0 160 5.4 35 .1 18 269 246 140 380 
MAY , 1978 
25... 2.0 120 0 98 8.7 55 .1 14 272 216 200 360 

02248000 - SPRUCE CREEK NR SAMSULA. FLA. (LAT 29 03 01 LONG 081 02 49) 

OCT • 1977 
18... 1.0 180 150 11 40 .1 12 286 239 

NOV 
17... 1.3 270 220 9.1 46 .1 14 351 326 960 ••••• 

DEC 
19... 1.7 39 32 16 26 .0 8.3 181 108 - -

JAN , 1978 
28.6. .7 31 25 14 24 .0 5.9 163 92 

FEB 
22... 1.4 13 11 14 15 .0 4.3 132 60 630 

MAR 
.4 25 21 16 17 .0 3.5 141 74 

APR 
19... 2.2 130 110 19 26 .1 6.9 216 181 

MAY 
15... 1.5 280 8.1 52 .1 14 398 

JUN 
14... 1.4 150 6.0 39 .1 11 259 234 

JUL 
10... 3.7 120 11 30 .1 9.6 251 197 
AUG 
09... 1.5 36 15 19 .0 .1 171 91 1600 
SEP 
07... 1.4 -- 12 13 13 .1 4.9 135 56 

02253000 MAIN CANAL AT VERO BEACH, FLA. (LAT 27 38 54 LONG 080 24 10) 

OCT • 1977 
18... 6.8 210 170 87 290 .4 9.4 850 773 

NOV 
16... 6.7 210 170 70 

DEC 
13... 6.4 220 180 100 270 .3 13 857 765 

FEB • 1978 
23... 8.1 200 160 96 230 .7 11 703 677 240 

MAR 
224.4. 7.0 200 160 100 280 .4 9.7 891 772 
APR 
19... 10 210 170 130 440 .5 12 1150 1040 

MAY 
18... 8.8 200 100 370 .4 6.3 1080 898 110 

JUN 
13... 7.8 160 100 300 .4 12 960 776 

JUL 
13... 6.7 180 92 250 .3 14 872 725 

AUG 
10... 5.5 180 86 230 .3 15 770 688 230 

SEP 
14... 6.4 160 89 280 .4 14 823 741 



296 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

SPE-
CIFIC HARD- MAGNE.. SODIUM 

STREAM... CON- COLOR HARI>. NESS, CALCIUM SIUM0 SODIUM. AO.... 
FLOW. DUCT- (PLAT- NESS NONCAR- DIS- DIS- DIS- SORP 
INSTAN• ANCE PH TEMPER- INUM- (MG/L RONATE SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED TION 
TANEOUS (MICRO- ATURE COBALT AS (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L SODIUM RATIO 

DATE (CFS) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) UNITS) CAC03) CAC03) AS CA) AS MG) AS NA) PERCENT 
(00061) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00080) (00900) (00902) (00915) (00925) (00930) (00932) (00931) 

02260800 ALLIGATOR LAKE NR ASHTON, FLA. (LAT 28 13 55 LONG 081 11 17) 

MAY • 1978 
28... 110 6.2 26.5 20 24 16 4.3 3.2 12 50 1.1 

02261900 LAKE MARY JANE NR NARCOOSSEE, FLA. (LAT 28 22 46 LONG 081 11 15) 

JUN • 1978 
02... 120 5.8 30.5 150 24 16 5.3 2.6 11 49 1.0 

02263400 EAST LAKE TOHOPEKALIGA AT ST. CLOUD, FLA. (LAT 28 15 30 LONG 081 16 57) 

MAY 10 1978 
23... 110 7.2 28.0 30 

02263869 SOUTH LAKE OUTLET AB NR VINELAND, FLA. (LAT 28 24 45 LONG 081 32 17) 

OCT t 1977 
05... 190 4.9 23.5 0 43 39 6.0 6.7 10 31 .7 

02264000 - CYPRESS CREEK AT VINELAND, FLA. (LAT 28 23 25 LONG 081 31 11) 

OCT , 1977 
05... 300 3.4 21.0 450 27 27 2.2 5.1 13 51 1.1 
AUG , 1978 
28... 160 13 13 1.3 2.4 7.5 55 .9 

02264100 - BONNET CREEK NR VINELAND, FLA. (LAT 28 19 58 LONG 081 31 20) 

OCT t 1977 
05... 160 6.5 24.0 140 58 25 16 4.4 5.5 17 .3 
JUN , 1978 
05... 65 44 18 12 3.3 7.1 25 .5 
AUG 
28... 200 39 25 10 3.3 6.8 27 .5 

02266200 WHITTENHORSE CREEK NR VINELAND. FLA. (LAT 28 23 05 LONG 081 37 00) 

OCT , 1977 
05... 130 4.4 20.0 700 33 33 8.2 3.0 8.6 35 .7 

02266291 LATERAL-405 AB S-405A, NR DOCTOR PHILLIPS, FLA. (LAT 28 25 34 LONG 081 36 23) 

OCT 19779 

05... 115 4.6 24.5 170 25 18 3.2 4.0 6.7 36 .6 

02266292 108 LATERAL 405 AB 5405A NR DR PHILLIPS FLA. (LAT 28 25 34 LONG 081 36 32) 

OCT • 1977 
05... 210 6.6 25.5 110 75 35 22 4.9 8.3 19 .4 

02266294 - 10B LATERAL 405 BL S.."405 NEAR VINELAND FLA (LAT 28 23 39 LONG 081 35 07) 

OCT 1977 
05.e. 190 6.4 24.5 210 66 30 19 4.6 7.5 19 .4 



297 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

SOLIDS, SOLIDS, 
ROTAS... CHLO... FLUO- SILICA, RESIDUE SUM OF STROW. 
SIUM, BICAR+. ALKA- SULFATE RIDE+ RIDE, DIS- AT 180 CONSTI- IRON. TIUM, 
n15- BONATE CAR- LINITY DIS- DIS DIS- SOLVED DEG. C TUENTS, DIS-. DIS-
SOLVED (MG/L RONATE (MG/L SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED (MG/L DIS.•. DIS- SOLVED SOLVED 
(MG/L AS (MG/L AS (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L AS SOLVED SOLVED (UG/L (UG/L 

DATE AS K) HCO3) AS CO3) CAC03) AS SO4) AS CL) AS F) SI02) (MG/L) (MG/L) AS FE) AS SR) 
(00935) (00440) (00445) (00410) (00945) (00940) (00950) (00955) 170300) (70301) (01046) (01080) 

02260800 ALLIGATOR LAKE NR ASHTON. FLA. (LAT 28 13 55 LONG 081 11 17) 

MAY 1978 
28... 1.8 10 0 8 13 21 .0 .1 90 60 100 

02261900 - LAKE MARY JANE NR NARCOOSSEE, FLA. (LAT 28 22 46 LONG 081 11 15) 

JUN , 1978 
02... .9 10 0 8 14 20 .0 .5 97 59 60 

02263400 EAST LAKE TOHOPEKALIGA AT ST. CLOUD, FLA. (LAT 28 15 30 LONG 081 16 57) 

MAY 'I 1978 
23... 9 0 7 14 22 .1 .6 77 

02263869 •• SOUTH LAKE OUTLET AB S-15. NR VINELAND, FLA. (LAT 28 24 45 LONG 081 32 17) 

OCT • 1977 
05... 4.3 4 0 3 44 19 .1 2.9 97 95 60 60 

02264000 CYPRESS CREEK AT VINELAND, FLA. (LAT 28 23 25 LONG 081 31 11) 

OCT , 1977 
05... .3 0 0 0 33 29 .0 39 262 123 800 40 
AUG + 1978 
28... .2 0 0 0 25 16 .0 19 270 73 30 

02264100 - BONNET CREEK NR VINELAND, FLA. (LAT 28 19 58 LONG 081 31 20) 

OCT , 1977 
05... 1.6 41 0 34 19 11 .1 8.2 117 86 290 80 
JUN 1978 
05... 2.0 31 0 25 16 14 .1 1.5 106 72 80 
AUG 
28... 1.5 17 0 14 17 13 .1 7.5 184 68 70 

M2266200 - WHITTENHORSE CREEK MR VINELAND+ FLA. (LAT 28 23 05 LONG 081 37 00) 

OCT 1977 
05... 1.1 0 0 0 22 23 .0 7.4 231 75 1100 40 

02266291 LATERAL-405 AB S-405A, NR DOCTOR PHILLIPS. FLA. (LAT 28 25 34 LONG 081 36 23) 

OCT • 1977 
05... 1.4 8 0 7 21 14 .0 3.5 79 58 330 40 

02266292 +. 108 LATERAL 405 AS 5405A NR DR PHILLIPS FLA. (LAT 28 25 34 LONG 081 36 32) 

OCT • 1977 
05... 2.1 49 0 40 23 15 .1 8.6 176 108 140 90 

02266294 10H LATERAL 405 BL 5--405 NEAR VINELAND FLA (LAT 28 23 39 LONG 081 35 07) 

OCT 1977 
05... 2.3 45 0 37 17 16 .1 6.5 139 96 230 80 



298 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

SPE-
CIFIC HARD- MAGNE... SODIUM 

STREAM- CON- COLOR HARD.. NESS. CALCIUM SIUM, SODIUM, AD.. 
FLOW, DUCT.. (PLAT- NESS NONCAR- DIS... DIS.. DIS.. SORP.o 
INSTAN- ANCE PH TEMPER... INUM- (MG/L NONATE SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED TION 
TANEOUS (MICRO.. ATURF COBALT AS (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L SODIUM RATIO 

DATE (CFS) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) UNITS) CAC03) CAC03) AS CA) AS MG) AS NA) PERCENT 
(00061) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00080) (00900) (00902) (00915) (00925) (00930) (00932) (00931) 

02266300 REEDY CREEK NR VINELAND. FLA. (LAT 28 19 57 LONG 081 34 48) 

OCT 1977 
05... 148 5.9 26.5 600 46 30 12 3.8 12 35 .8 

02266480 DAVENPORT CREEK NR LOUGHMAN. FLA. (LAT 28 16 15 LONG 081 35 28) 

OCT 9 1977 
05... 150 6.7 21.0 540 65 35 18 4.8 5.6 15 .3 

02266500 - REEDY CREEK NR LOUGHMAN. FLA. (LAT 28 15 48 LONG 081 32 12) 

OCT o 1977 
05000 120 hol 21.5 600 47 25 13 3.4 6.4 22 .4 
19000 65 5.5 16.5 45 13 2.6 9.4 31 .6 

02266600 - CYPRESS LAKE NR ST. CLOUD. FLA. (LAT 28 03 40 LONG 081 19 58) 

MAY . 1978 
23... 170 7.5 28.5 40 43 22 10 4.3 16 43 1.1 

02266650 - LAKE MARION' NR HAINES CITY. FLA. (LAT 28 05 56 LONG 081 31 51) 

MAY 1, 1978 
25... 132 7.7 29.0 40 53 5 14 4.3 5.6 18 .3 

02266900 - LAKE PIERCE NR WAVERLY, FLA. (LAT 27 58 37 LONG 081 32 33) 

MAY 1978 
25... 130 7.5 28.5 20 48 16 12 4.4 6.8 23 .4 

02267400 - LAKE HATCHINEHA NR LAKE WALES. FLA. (LAT 28 00 00 LONG 081 22 50.01) 

MAY . 1978 
23000 130 7.4 28.5 140 41 22 10 3.9 11 36 .7 

02268400 .. LAKE WEOHYAKAPKA AT INDIAN LAKE ESTATES, FLA. (LAT 27 48 50 LONG 081 23 16) 

MAY 1978 
25... 95 7.3 28.5 50 25 14 4.4 3.4 8.0 39 .7 

02268600 - LAKE ROSALIE NR LAKE WALES. FLA. (LAT 27 56 35 LONG 081 25 28) 

MAY • 1978 
25... 102 7.8 30.0 140 29 22 6.2 3.2 8.3 37 

02268800 - LAKE MARIAN NR KENANSVILLE, FLA. (LAT 27 52 09 LONG 081 02 36) 

MAY • 1978 
23... 128 8.2 26.5 50 39 8 11 2.8 11 36 .8 

.7 



299 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

SOLIDS, SOLIDS, 
POTAS— CHLO— FLUO— SILICA. RESIDUE SUM OF STRON... 
SIUM. HICAR— ALKA— SULFATE RIDE, RIDE, DIS.- AT 180 CONSTI— IRON, TIUM. 
()IS... BONATE CAR— LINITY DIS— DIS— OIS.. SOLVED DEG. C TUENTS. DIS... DIS— 
SOLVED (MG/L BONATE (MG/L SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED (MG/L 0I5— DIS— SOLVED SOLVED 
(MG/L AS (MG/L AS (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L AS SOLVED SOLVED (UG/L (UG/L 

DATE AS K) HCO3) AS CO3) CACO3) AS 504) AS CL) AS F) SI02) (MG/L) (MG/L) AS FE) AS SRI 
(00935) (00440) (00445) (00410) (00945) (00940) (00950) (00955) (70300) (70301) (01046) (01080) 

02266300 REEDY CREEK NR VINELAND, FLA. (LAT 28 19 57 LONG 081 34 48) 

OCT • 1977 
05... 2.6 19 0 16 20 22 .1 13 206 96 590 70 

02266480 — DAVENPORT CREEK NR LOUGHMAN. FLA. (LAT 28 16 15 LONG 081 35 28) 

OCT • 1977 
05... 2.0 36 0 30 18 16 .1 11 202 94 590 80 

02266500 — REEDY CREEK NP LOUGHMAN. FLA. (LAT 28 15 48 LONG 081 32 12) 

OCT • 1977 
05... 1.8 26 0 21 15 13 .1 10 173 76 640 100 
19.oe 9 22 14 

02266600 CYPRESS LAKE NR ST. CLOUD. FLA. (LAT 28 03 40 LONG 081 19 58) 

MAY 1978 
23... 3.2 25 0 21 19 29 .1 134 95 150 

02266650 LAKE MARION, NR HAINES CITY. FLA. (LAT 28 05 56 LONG 081 31 51) 

MAY • 1978 
25... 1.5 58 8 48 8.4 11 .1 3.1 95 77 200 

02266900 — LAKE PIERCE NR WAVERLY, FLA. (LAT 27 58 37 LONG 081 32 33) 

MAY , 1978 
25... 2.0 40 0 33 11 10 .0 85 67 230 

02267400 LAKE HATCHINFHA NR LAKE WALES. FLA. (LAT 28 00 00 LONG 081 22 50.01) 

MAY • 1978 
23..0 1.8 23 0 19 15 18 .1 1.9 176 73 170 

02268400 LAKE WEOHYAKAPKA AT INDIAN LAKE ESTATES. FLA. (LAT 27 48 50 LONG 081 23 16) 

MAY 1978 
25... 1.4 13 0 11 12 13 .1 6.3 78 55 140 

02268600 LAKE ROSALIE NR LAKE WALES, FLA. (LAT 27 56 35 LONG 081 25 28) 

MAY , 1978 
25... 1.5 8 0 7 16 14 .1 4.9 85 58 200 

02268800 LAKE MARIAN NP KENANSVILLE• FLA. (LAT 27 52 09 LONG 081 02 36) 

MAY , 1978 
23... 2.4 38 0 31 7.0 20 .1 .1 95 73 80 



300 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

SPE-
CIFIC HARD.. MAGNE... SODIUM 

STREAM.. CON... COLOR HARD.. NESS, CALCIUM SIUM, SODIUM, AD.. 
FLOW. DUCT... (PLAT- NESS NONCAR- DIS.... DIS... DIS.... SORP.. 
INSTAN.- ANCE PH TEMPER.. INUM.. (MG/L HONATE SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED TION 
TANEOUS (MICRO.. ATURE COBALT AS (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L SODIUM RATIO 

DATE (CFS) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) UNITS) CAC03) CAC03) AS CA) AS MG) AS NA) PERCENT 
(00061) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00080) (00900) (00902) (00915) (00925) (00930) (00932) (00931) 

02268904 KISSIMMEE RIVER AL S-65 NP LAKE WALES. FL (LAT 27 48 14 LONG 081 11 53.02) 

OCT • 1977 
04.4.6 .00 240 6.8 26.0 .11. ••• 

19.... .00 230 7.8 24.5 
NOV 
02... .00 245 7.8 23.0 .. • • • 

164... .00 200 6.5 19.0 70 65 16 19 4.3 15 32 .8 
DEC 
01... .00 295 7.9 21.0 
13... .00 215 7.7 19.0 • 

29... .00 -- 7.6 14.0 • 

JAN , 1978 
121... 37 220 14.0 • - -
24... 3300 162 7.8 18.0 

FEB 
10... 554 162 8.1 13.5 

MAR 
08... 1080 135 8.2 18.0 
21... 1100 148 8.1 19.0 .. • 

APR 
05... 550 160 7.2 26.0 
19... 546 115 7.4 25.0 

MAY 
04... 323 170 7.0 25.0 
18... 315 150 7.3 27.0 70 43 22 11 3.7 13 38 .9 
31... .00 170 7.1 27.5 

JUN 
13... .00 135 7.7 29.0 .. • 

JUL 
11... .00 128 ..... 31.0 • 

27... .00 112 6.6 32.5 
AUG 
09... 4400 132 7.3 28.0 50 38 7 10 3.2 11 37 .8 
22... 1130 135 7.3 30.0 .. • 

SEP 
07... 122 6.4 29.0 
20... .00 128 7.3 27.5 • .. 40. 

02269200 CROOKED LAKE NR BABSON PARK, FLA. (LAT 27 49 39 LONG 081 33 12) 

MAY 1978 
10... 103 27.5 5 17 13 3.3 2.0 8.1 49 .9 

02269400 REEDY LAKE NR FROSTPROOF, FLA. (LAT 27 43 39 LONG 081 28 21) 

MAY • 1978 
10... 243 • 27.5 25 73 26 16 7.8 12 25 .6 

02269600 LAKE ARBUCKLE NR AVON PARK, FLA. (LAT 27 39 50 LONG 081 22 41) 

MAY , 1978 
25... -- 135 8.3 30.5 50 45 29 10 4.8 8.8 28 .6 



301 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

SOLIDS. SOLIDS, 
POTAS- CHLO- FLUO- SILICA, RESIDUE SUM OF STRONm 
SIUM, HICARm ALKA- SULFATE RIDE, RIDE, DIS- AT 180 CONSTI- IRON. TIUM, 
DIS- BONATE CAR- LINITY DIS- DIS- DIS- SOLVED DEG. C TUENTS, DIS- DIS-
SOLVED (MG/L RONATE (MG/L SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED (MG/L DIS- DIS- SOLVED SOLVED 
(MG/L AS (MG/L AS (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L AS SOLVED SOLVED (UG/L (UG/L 

DATE AS K) HCO3) AS CO3) CAC03) AS 504) AS CL) AS F) SI02) (MG/L) (MG/L) AS FE) AS SR) 
(00935) (00440) (00445) (00410) (00945) (00940) (00950) (00955) (70300) (70301) (01046) (01080) 

02268904 - KISSIMMEE RIVER BL 5m65 NR LAKE WALES, FL (LAT 27 48 14 LONG 081 11 53.02) 

OCT 9 1977 
04... 3.6 152 
19... 3.1 142 

NOV 
02... -- -- -- -- 4.2 152 --
16... 2.7 60 0 49 12 22 .1 3.1 149 108 260 160 

DEC 
01... 2.8 139 
13... 3.2 138 4000 

29... 2.2 131 
JAN 9 1978 
12... .8 123 
24,04, 245 132 
FEB 
10... .1 118 

MAR 
08..6 .5 128 
21... .1 108 
APR 
05... .2 118 
19... .7 134 

MAY 
04... .7 130 --
18... 2.5 26 0 21 13 20 .1 .9 134 77 200 
31... -- -- -- -- -- 1.0 137 -- --

JUN 
13... 1.0 130 

JUL 
11... -- 3.4 111 
27... 3.2 966 --
AUG 
09... 2.0 38 0 31 9.6 17 .1 1.2 103 73 150 
22... -- -- -- 1.2 103 -- --
SEP 
07... 1.4 105 
20... 1.9 95 --

02269200 CROOKED LAKE NR BABSON PARK, FLA. (LAT 27 49 39 LONG 081 33 12) 

MAY 19789 

10... 1.2 4 0 3 13 14 .2 .3 59 44 80 

02269400 REEDY LAKE NR FROSTPROOF, FLA. (LAT 27 43 39 LONG 081 28 21) 

MAY , 1978 
10o.. 5.8 57 0 47 37 18 .2 1.9 141 127 540 

02269600 - LAKE ARPUCKLE NR AVON PARK, FLA. (LAT 27 39 50 LONG 081 22 41) 

MAY 1978 
25... 2.7 20 0 16 25 15 .1 .5 102 77 340 



••••• 

302 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

DATE 

SPE-
CIFIC 

STREAM*. CON-
FLOW. DUCT*. 
INSTAN.. ANCE 
TANEOUS (MICRO-
(CFS) MHOS) 

HARD- MAGNE... SODIUM 
COLOR HARD- NESS, CALCIUM SIUM, SODIUM. AD.* 
(PLAT- NESS • NONCAR*. DIS... DIS.* DIS*. SORP*. 

PH TEMPER.. INUM- (MG/L BONATE SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED TION 
ATURE COBALT AS (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MOIL SODIUM RATIO 

(UNITS) (DEG C) UNITS) CACO3) CACO3) AS CA) AS MG) AS NA) PERCENT 
(00061) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00080) (00900) (00902) (00915) (00925) (00930) (00932) (00931) 

02273000 KISSIMMEE R AT NR OKEECHOBEE, FLA. (LAT 27 13 32 LONG 080 57 46) 

OCT , 1977 
04... 619 205 7.0 28.0 
19... .00 240 7.8 24.0 

NOV 
02... .00 230 7.8 26.5 
16... .00 *.... 6.8 21.0 83 37 23 6.1 24 38 1.2 

DEC 
01... 1130 225 7.8 21.0 
134.. 349 195 7.8 19.5 
29... 428 155 7.8 16.0 

JAN . 1978 
12... 140 245 7.5 14.5 
24." 4180 170 8.0 17.5 

FEB 
10.... 675 185 8.0 15.0 
22.... 3300 177 14.0 45 28 12 3.6 13 37 .8 
MAR 
08..e 1600 150 7.4 18.0 
21.6. 1380 158 8.0 19.5 
APR 
05... 602 175 7.4 21.0 
19... 544 140 7.5 26.5 

MAY 
04... 718 180 6.5 25.5 -.. --
18... 810 165 6.9 28.0 46 26 12 3.8 13 37 .8 
31... 134 195 7.1 27.0 .... 

JUN 
14... 870 160 7.5 30.5 

JUL 
11... 1080 120 6.3 29.5 
27... 2270 90 6.0 29.5 
AUG 
09... 8500 105 7.3 29.0 33 18 9.1 2.4 8.1 34 .6 
22... 4230 125 6.2 30.0 
SEP 
07... 2110 132 6.1 31.0 
20..6 450 140 7.8 27.5 

274340080453500 - 09E BLUE CYPRESS LK SITE 1 NR FELLSMERE FL (LAT 27 43 40 LONG 080 45 35) 

JUN 1978 
12... 280 7.4 30.0 110 59 23 17 4.0 26 48 1.5 

SEP 
28... 200 7.0 27.0 200 42 15 12 2.9 16 45 1.1 

274547081342200 - LITTLE CROOKED LAKE SITE 1 (LAT 27 45 47 LONG 081 34 22) 

JAN , 1978 
65 5.7 16.0 *PO. 

274708081343900 CROOKED LAKE SITE 5 (LAT 27 47 08 LONG 081 34 39) 

JAN . 1978 
26... 70 6.3 16.2 

274738081385000 *. LAKE BUFFUM SITE 3 (LAT 27 47 38 LONG 081 38 50) 

• 
SEP • 1978 
13... 118 5.3 29.0 



303 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 70 SEPTEM81ER I978 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

SOLIDS, SOLIDS, 
POTAS... CHLO- FLUO- SILICA, RESIDUE SUM OF STRON.. 
SIUM, BICAR.. ALKA.. SULFATE RIDE, RIDE. DIS.. AT 180 CONSTI.. IRON, TIUM, 
DIS... BONATE CAR.. LINITY DIS- DIS.. DIS.. SOLVED DEG. C TUENTS, DIS.. DIS-
SOLVED (MG/L BONATE (MG/L SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED (MG/L DIS.. DIS- SOLVED SOLVED 
(MG/L AS (MG/L AS IMG/L (MG/L (MG/L AS SOLVED SOLVED (UG/L (UG/L 

DATE AS K) HCO3) AS CO3) CACO3) AS SO4) AS CL) AS F) SI02) (MG/L) (MG/L) AS FE) AS SR) 
(00935) (00440) (00445) (00410) (00945) (00940) 100950) (00955) (70300) (70301) (01046) (01080) 

02273000 KISSIMMEE R AT S-65E NP OKEECHOBEE, FLA. (LAT 27 13 32 LONG 080 S7 46) 

OCT , 1977 
04... 4.7 133 
19... 4.9 156 - -

NOV 
02... 5.1 174 
16... 3.0 56 46 27 41 .1 5.4 204 158 250 

DEC 
01... 5.2 155 
13... 5.7 143 
29... 5.1 140 
JAN , 1978 
12... 23 4.7 154 
24... -- .4 120 
FEB 
10... .8 132 --
22... 2.4 21 17 17 23 .3 11 124 93 220 

MAR 
08... .1 114 
21... 28 23 15 20 .1 .6 125 
APR 
05... .5 122 
19... •8 136 

MAY 
04... ...... .9 135 
18... 2.5 20 15 22 143 170 
31... ..... 1.2 127 --

JUN 
14..6 1.3 138 

JUL 
11... 4.5 104 

4.6 88 
AUG 
09... 1.8 15 7.4 13 .1 3.2 91 54 220 
22... ..... -- 3.6 108 

SEP 
07.4., 3.9 113 
20... 3.0 102 

274340080453500 09E BLUE CYPRESS LK SITE 1 NR FELLSMERE FL (LAT 27 43 40 LONG 080 45 35) 

JUN . 1978 
12... 1.4 44 0 36 10 52 .1 7.6 198 140 210 440 

SEP 
28... 1.1 33 0 27 6.7 31 .1 7.7 135 95 330 390 

274547081342200 - LITTLE CROOKED LAKE SITE 1 1LA7 27 45 47 LONG 081 34 22) 

JAN , 1978 
4 3 

274708081343900 CROOKED LAKE SITE 5 (LAT 27 47 08 LONG 081 34 39) 

JAN , 1978 
4 3 

274738081385000 LAKF BUFFUM SITE 3 (LAT 27 47 38 LONG 081 38 50) 

SEP , 1978 
13,.. 3 2 



304 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

SPE-
CIFIC HARD:. MAGNE.... SODIUM 

STREAM- CON- COLOR HARD- NESS, CALCIUM SIUM. SODIUM, AD.: 
FLOW, DUCT- (PLAT- NESS NONCAR DIS- DIS- Dn.:. SORP 
INSTAN ANCE PH TEMPER- INUM- (MG/L BORATE SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED TION 
TANEOUS (MICRO- ATURE COBALT AS (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L SODIUM RATIO 

DATE (CFS) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) UNITS) CACO3) CACO3) AS CA) AS MG) AS NA) PERCENT 
(00061) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00080) (00900) (00902) (00915) (00925) (00930) (00932) (00931) 

274748081395100 LAKE BUFFUM SITE 2 (LAT 27 47 48 LONG 081 39 51) 

SEP 1978 
13... 115 5.4 29.0 

274754081403600 LAKE BUFFUM SITE 1 (LAT 27 47 54 LONG 081 40 36) 

SEP , 1978 
13... 115 5.4 28.0 

274843081345600 CROOKE LAKE SITE 4 (LAT 27 48 43 LONG 081 34 56) 

JAN • 1978 
26... 70 5.9 16.1 

274949081325700 CROOKED LAKE SITE 2 (LAT 27 49 49 LONG 081 32 57) 

JAN , 1978 
26... 70 6.3 15.0 

282025080560100 10B TAYLOR CREEK BL 5:164 NR COCOA FLA (LAT 28 20 25 LONG 080 56 01) 

JUN , 1978 
12... 140 6.9 29.0 120 33 10 8.9 2.S 10 36 .8 

SEP 
20... 76 7.1 30.0 110 22 7 5.9 1.8 5.4 32 .5 

282135081345500 LATERAL 405 BL L-410 NR VINELAND, FLA (LAT 28 21 35 LONG 081 34 55) 

OCT • 1977 
05... 160 5.4 24.0 600 47 33 12 4.1 11 32 .7 

284157082045401 JUMPER CREEK AT WCS NR BUSHNELL (LAT 28 41 57 LONG 082 04 54.01) 

JUN , 1978 
01... 416 7.9 24.0 10 200 8 79 1.8 6.6 7 .2 
SEP 
12... 420 8.0 25.0 25 210 13 81 1.8 6.3 6 .2 

284158082081501 JUMPER CREEK AT WC2 NR BUSHNELL (LAT 28 41 58 LONG 082 08 15.01) 

MAY , 1978 
31... 396 7.9 24.5 10 190 6 75 1.8 6.3 7 .2 

SEP 
13... 402 8.0 25.0 15 200 11 77 1.7 5.8 6 .2 

284209082071501 JUMPER CREEK AT WC3 NEAR BUSHNELL (LAT 28 42 09 LONG 082 07 15.01) 

MAY , 1978 
31... 392 8.0 27.0 10 200 22 78 1.8 6.4 6 .2 

SEP 
12... 398 8.3 27.5 10 190 22 75 1.7 6.2 6 .2 



305 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

SOLIDS, SOLIDS, 
POTAS- CHLO- FLUO.. SILICA, RESIDUE SUM OF STRON.. 
SIUM, BICAR.. ALKA... SULFATE RIDE, RIDE, DIS.. AT 180 CONSTI- IRON, TIUM, 
DIS.. BONATE CAR... LINITY DIS- DIS... DIS... SOLVED DEG. C TUENTS, DIS.. DIS-
SOLVED (MG/L RONATE (MG/L SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED (MG/L DIS.. DIS.. SOLVED SOLVED 
(MG/L AS (MG/L AS (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L AS SOLVED SOLVED (UG/L (UG/L 

DATE AS K) HCO31 AS CO3) CAC03) AS SO4) AS CL) AS F) SI02) (MG/L) (MG/L) AS FE) AS SR) 
(00935) (00440) (00445) (00410) (00945) (00940) (00950) (00955) (70300) (70301) (01046) (01080) 

274748081395100 - LAKE BUFFUM SITE 2 (LAT 27 47 48 LONG 081 39 51) 

SEP 1978 
13... 3 2 

274754081403600 - LAKE BUFFUM SITE 1 (LAT 27 47 54 LONG 081 40 36) 

SEP 1978 
13... 3 2 

274843081345600 .. CROOKE LAKE SITE 4 (LAT 27 48 43 LONG 081 34 56) 

JAN 1978 
26... 2 2 

274949081325700 CROOKED LAKE SITE 2 (LAT 27 49 49 LONG 081 32 57) 

JAN • 1978 
26... 4 3 

282025080560100 10B TAYLOR CREEK BL S-164 NR COCOA FLA (LAT 28 20 25 LONG 080 56 01) 

JUN 1978 
12... 4.4 27 0 22 4.6 20 .0 1.8 102 66 160 100 

SEP 
204.4.0 2.0 19 0 16 3.8 14 .0 4.8 60 47 200 70 

282135081345500 - LATERAL 405 BL L-410 NR VINELAND, FLA (LAT 28 21 35 LONG 081 34 55) 

OCT , 1977 
05... 2.3 17 0 14 24 21 .1 10 222 94 570 80 

284157082045401 JUMPER CREEK AT WCS NR BUSHNELL (LAT 28 41 57 LONG 082 04 54.01) 

JUN , 1978 
01... .1 240 0 200 7.7 12 .3 6.4 238 232 40 100 
SEP 
12.4.. .3 240 0 200 4.4 11 .2 7.8 242 231 280 60 

284158082081501 JUMPER CREEK AT WC2 NR BUSHNELL (LAT 28 41 58 LONG 082 08 15.01) 

MAY • 1978 
31... .2 230 0 190 8.0 11 .2 5.9 222 222 380 70 

SEP 
13... .3 230 0 190 4.4 11 .2 6.7 227 221 120 80 

284209082071501 JUMPER CREEK AT WC3 NEAR BUSHNELL (LAT 28 42 09 LONG 082 07 15.01) 

MAY 1978 
31... .2 220 0 180 4.5 11 .2 5.7 216 217 190 70 

SEP 
12... .3 210 0 170 5.9 11 .2 6.9 215 211 0 100 



306 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

SPE-
C IFIC HARD* MAGNE- SODIUM 

STREAM- CON- COLOR HARD- NESS, CALCIUM SLUM, SODIUM, AD* 
FLOW, DUCT- (PLAT- NESS NONCAR* DIS- DIS- DIS- SORP* 
INSTAN* ANCE PH TEMPER- INUM- (MG/L HONATE SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED TION 
TANEOUS (MICRO- ATURE COBALT AS (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L SODIUM RATIO 

DATE (CFS) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) UNITS) CAC03) CAC03) AS CA) AS MG) AS NA) PERCENT 
(00061) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00080) (00400) (00902) (00915) (00925) (00930) (00932) (00931) 

284215082092601 JUMPER CREEK AT WC1 NR BUSHNELL (LAT 28 42 15 LONG 082 09 26.01) 

MAY , 1978 
31... 392 7.8 24.5 10 200 19 77 1.8 6.0 6 .2 

SEP 
13... 402 7.9 25.5 20 190 2 74 1.5 5.7 6 .2 

284535082054701 - LAKE PANASOFFKEE AT I*75 CROSSING (LAT 28 45 35 LONG 082 05 47.01) 

FEH , 1978 
02.e. 320 7.7 14.0 50 170 30 63 2.9 6.3 7 .2 
MAR 
23.... 280 7.4 19.0 120 150 24 54 3.0 6.4 9 .2 

JUN 
02". 360 7.9 26.0 3 170 18 65 2.7 4.4 5 .1 

264753082070401 - LAKE PANASOFFKEE NR COLEMAN LANDING (LAT 28 47 53 LONG 082 07 04.01) 

FEB , 1978 
02... 315 8.7 11.5 30 160 54 57 4.3 5.8 7 .2 
MAR 
23... 335 8.2 20.5 80 160 48 58 4.3 6.2 8 .2 
JUN 
02... 290 8.3 28.0 30 140 31 48 4.3 5.6 8 .2 

284950082082001 - LITTLE JONES CREEK AT MOUTH (LAT 28 49 50 LONG 082 08 20.01) 

FEB 1978 
02... 400 7.7 18.5 40 200 87 70 6.5 6.7 7 .2 
MAR 
23.0.1 300 7.6 20.5 130 150 36 52 5.0 6.0 8 .2 

JUN 
02... 310 8.0 23.0 3 140 22 47 4.7 4.S 7 .2 

285033082074901 - LITTLE JONES CR 1.2MI UPSTREAM FROM MOUTH (LAT 28 50 33 LONG 082 07 49.01) 

FEB . 1978 
02... 382 7.7 19.5 30 200 84 69 6.4 6.2 6 .2 
MAR 
23... 295 7.5 20.5 70 150 36 52 5.0 5.9 8 .2 

JUN 
02." 310 8.0 23.5 3 140 23 47 4.8 4.5 7 .2 

285157082055201 - LITTLE JONES CREEK .3 MILE BELOW SPRING (LAT 28 51 57 LONG 082 05 52.01) 

FEB o 1978 
02... 290 7.9 22.5 15 150 31 50 4.9 5.3 7 .2 
MAR 
23... 290 23.0 5 140 23 47 4.9 4.9 7 .2 
JUN 
02..e 315 5 130 24 44 4.9 4.3 7 .2 

301527081345301 - POTTSBURG CREEK NR BOWDEN, FLORIDA (LAT 30 15 27 LONG 081 34 53.01) 

FEB 9 1978 
08... 348 6.9 5.5 70 120 76 31 9.2 20 27 .8 
MAY 
22... 276 6.8 25.5 80 110 39 30 7.3 15 23 .6 



307 SURFACE WATER DUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

SOLIDS. SOLIDS, 
POTAS- CHLO.. FLUO- SILICA, RESIDUE SUM OF STRON-
SIUM. BICAR- ALKA- SULFATE RIDE, RIDE, DIS- AT 180 CONSTI.. IRON. TIUM, 
DIS- BONATE CAR- LINITY DIS- DIS- DIS- SOLVED DEG. C TUENTS. DIS.. DIS-
SOLVED (MG/L BONATE (MG/L SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED (MG/L DIS.. DIS- SOLVED SOLVED 
(MG/L AS (MG/L AS (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L AS SOLVED SOLVED (UG/L (UG/L 

DATE AS K) HCO3) AS CO3) CAC03) AS 504) AS CL) AS F) SI02) (MG/L) (MG/L) AS FE) AS SR) 
(00935) (00440) (00445) (00410) (00945) (00940) (00950) (00955) (70300) (70301) (01046) (01080) 

28421S082092601 - JUMPER CREEK AT WC1 NR BUSHNELL (LAT 28 42 15 LONG 082 09 26.01) 

MAY . 1978 
31... .1 220 0 180 4.6 10 .2 5.4 219 214 260 80 

SEP 
13... .2 230 0 190 5.6 10 .2 6.5 232 217 100 80 

284535082054701 - LAKE PANASOFFKEE AT 1 .75 CROSSING (LAT 28 45 35 LONG 082 05 47.01) 

FEB 1978 
02... .6 170 0 140 18 11 .1 6.9 220 193 220 
MAR 
23... .6 150 0 120 14 11 .1 4.0 195 167 140 
JUN 
02... .3 190 0 160 18 7.1 .1 6.0 194 197 210 

284753082070401 LAKE PANASOFFKEE NR COLEMAN LANDING (LAT 28 47 53 LONG 082 07 04.01) 

FEB r 1978 
02... .4 130 0 110 37 9.5 .1 4.9 212 183 320 
MAR 
23... .7 140 0 110 44 10 .1 4.0 224 197 300 

JUN 
02... .2 130 0 110 28 9.1 .1 6.9 187 167 280 

284950082082001 - LITTLE JONES CREEK AT MOUTH (LAT 28 49 50 LONG 082 08 20.01) 

FEB , 1978 
02... • 6 140 0 110 76 10 .1 10 258 249 370 
MAR 
23... .7 140 0 110 38 10 8.3 207 189 300 
JUN 
02... .5 140 0 110 20 7.1 .1 9.4 167 163 290 

285033082074901 LITTLE JONES CR 1.2MI UPSTREAM FROM MOUTH (LAT 28 50 33 LONG 082 07 49.01) 

FEB , 1978 
02... .6 140 0 110 70 9.8 .1 10 246 241 360 
MAR 
23... .7 140 0 110 36 9.4 .1 8.4 185 187 290 

JUN 
02... .5 140 0 110 20 7.8 .1 9.6 165 164 280 

285157082055201 LITTLE JONES CREEK .3 MILE BELOW SPRING (LAT 28 51 57 LONG 082 05 52.01) 

FEB r 1978 
02... .5 140 0 110 21 7.9 .1 10 160 169 280 
MAR 
23... .6 140 0 110 19 6.3 .1 9.9 164 162 270 
JUN 
02... .5 130 0 110 20 6.7 .1 10 159 155 270 

301527081345301 POTTSBURG CREEK NR BOWDEN. FLORIDA (LAT 30 15 27 LONG 081 34 53.01) 

FEB . 1978 
08... 2.0 48 0 39 73 28 .1 8.2 210 196 210 420 
MAY 
22... 1.8 81 0 66 40 22 .2 6.9 194 164 310 470 



 

 

 

308 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

DATE 

SPE-
CIFIC HARD- MAGNE- SODIUM 

STREAM- CON- COLOR HARD- NESS, CALCIUM SIUM, SODIUM, AD* 
FLOW, DUCT- (PLAT- NESS NONCAR- DIS- DIS- DIS- SORP* 
INSTAN* ANCE PH TEMPER- INUM- (MG/L BONATE SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED TION 
TANEOUS (MICRO- ATURE COBALT AS (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L SODIUM RATIO 
(CFS) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) UNITS) CAC03) CAC03) AS CA) AS MG) AS NA) PERCENT 
(00061) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00080) (00900) (00902) (00915) (00925) (00930) (00932) (00931) 

301948081514701 - MCGIRTS CREEK NR WHITEHOUSE. FLORIDA (LAT 30 19 48 LONG 081 51 47.01) 

FEB , 1978 
08... 73 5.9 5.5 160 25 14 8.0 1.3 7.2 37 .6 
MAY 
23... 63 5.8 22.5 110 23 10 7.7 .9 3.7 25 .3 

302425081503301 - TROUT RIVER NR DINSMORE ► FLORIDA (LAT 30 24 25 LONG 081 50 33.01) 

FEB , 1978 
13... 60 4.8 9.0 320 14 9 3.6 1.3 5.3 43 .6 

MAY 
23... 53 4.6 23.0 200 14 11 3.6 1.2 4.1 35 .5 

302754081422601 - CEDAR CREEK NR GARDEN CITY, FLORIDA (LAT 30 27 54 LONG 081 42 26.01) 

FEB , 1978 
13... 119 6.2 11.0 340 35 22 10 2.3 11 40 .8 

MAY 
23... 121 6.1 23.5 300 46 19 14 2.7 8.6 28 .6 

302901081360901 - DUNNS CREEK NR OCEANWAY, FLORIDA (LAT 30 29 01 LONG 081 36 09.01) 

FEB 1978 
09... 210 6.3 13.0 160 74 43 22 4.5 15 30 .8 
MAY 
24... 298 6.4 20.0 80 120 17 40 5.8 13 18 .5 

SOLIDS, SOLIDS► 
POTAS- CHLO- FLUO- SILICA ► RESIDUE SUM OF STRON-
SIUM ► BICAR- ALKA- SULFATE RIDE, RIDE, DIS- AT 180 CONSTI- IRON, TIUM, 
DIS- BONATE CAR- UNITY DIS- DIS- DIS- SOLVED DEG. C TUENTS ► DIS* DIS-
SOLVED (MG/L BONATE (MG/L SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED (MG/L DIS- DIS- SOLVED SOLVED 
(MG/L AS (MG/L AS (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L AS SOLVED SOLVED (UG/L (UG/L 

DATE AS K) HCO3) AS CO3) CAC03) AS 504) AS CL) AS F) SI02) (MG/L) (MG/L) AS FE) AS SR) 
(00935) (00440) (00445) (00410) (00945) (00940) (00950) (00955) (70300) (70301) (01046) (01080) 

301948081514701 - MCGIRTS CREEK NR WHITEHOUSE+ FLORIDA (LAT 30 19 48 LONG 081 51 47.01) 

FEB , 1978 
08... .7 14 0 11 11 11 .0 7.1 88 54 320 60 
MAY 
23... 16 0 13 11 8.4 .0 5.7 85 46 520 40 

302425081503301 - TROUT RIVER NR DINSMORE. FLORIDA (LAT 30 24 25 LONG 081 50 33.01) 

FEB , 1978 
13... .9 6 0 5 11 8.5 .0 6.7 365 41 350 50 

MAY 
23... 1.8 4 0 3 12 8.4 .0 4.8 104 38 570 20 

302754081422601 - CEDAR CREEK NR GARDEN CITY, FLORIDA (LAT 30 27 54 LONG 081 42 26.01) 

FEB • 1978 
13... 1.2 15 0 12 16 18 .1 11 124 78 580 70 

MAY 
23... 1.3 33 0 27 15 13 .1 13 154 86 1500 80 

302901081360901 - DUNNS CREEK NR OCEANWAY, FLORIDA (LAT 30 29 01 LONG 081 36 09.01) 

FEB ► 1978 
09... .8 37 0 30 37 21 .1 17 172 136 580 140 
MAY 
24... 1.0 130 0 110 21 20 .2 22 198 188 500 170 



30 

SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 

Nutrients - Nitrogen Series 

The following remarks codes may appear with the data in this section: 

E Estimated value 
Actual value is known to be less than the value shown 
Actual value is known to be greater than the value shown 

M Presence of material verified but not quantified 
N Presumptive evidence of presence of material 
ND Material specifically analyzed for but not detected 
B Results based on colony count outside the acceptance 

range (non-ideal colony count) 



310 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1477 TO SEPTEM,iER 1978 
NUTRIENTS - NITROGEN SERIES 

NITRO- NITRO- NITRO- NITRO- NITRO-
NITRO- GEN, GEN, NITRO+. GEN, GEN, NITRO- GEN, NITRO-
GEN: NITRATE NITRATE GEN, NITRITE NITRITE GEN, N020403 GEN, 

NITRATE DIS- DIS- NITRITE DIS- DIS- NO2+NO3 DIS- AMMONIA 
TOTAL SOLVED SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL 
(MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L 

DATE AS N) AS N) AS NO3) AS N) AS N) AS NO2) AS N) AS N) AS N) 
(00620) (00618) (71851) (00615) (00613) (71856) (00630) (00631) (00610) 

02231000 - ST MARYS RIVER NR MACCLENNY. FLA. (LAT 30 21 31 LONG 082 04 54) 

NOV , 1977 
02... .05 .02 .07 .05 
29... .00 .02 .02 .05 
DEC 
29... .00 .01 .01 .04 
JAN , 1978 
30... .02 .01 .03 .05 

FEB 
22... .08 .03 .11 .04 
MAR 
21... .00 ..... .02 .02 .05 
APR 
18." .04 .10 M. .01 .05 .04 

MAY 
16... .00 .00 .00 .02 .02 .07 .02 .02 .10 

JUN 
13... .02 .02 .04 .07 

JUL 
11... .05 .01 .... .06 .03 

AUG 
16... .00 .... .02 .02 .05 

SEP 
08... .04 .01 .05 .06 

02231220 - ST. MARYS RIVER AT BOULOGNE, FLA. (LAT 30 46 30 LONG 081 58 40) 

OCT 1977 
04... <.02 .03 

NOV 
02... .08 .06 

DEC 
06... <.02 .10 

FEB 1978 
08... <.02 .02 
MAR 
07... .03 <.02 

MAY 
03... .07 .02 
JUN 
06... .16 <.02 

JUL 
12... .17 .04 

AUG 
09... <.02 <.02 
SEP 
11... .10 .03 

02232000 - ST. JOHNS RIVER NEAR MELBOURNE FLA (LAT 28 05 04 LONG 080 45 08) 

JUN 1978 
12... .03 .00 .03 .03 

SEP 
28... .02 .01 .03 .26 

02232100 LAKE WASHINGTON NEAR EAU GALLIE, FLA. (LAT 28 09 00 LONG 080 44 21) 

NOV , 1977 
02.o. .24 .00 .24 
02... .20 .02 .22 



311 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 
NUTRIENTS - NITROGEN SERIES 

NITRO- NITRO- NITRO- NITRO- NITRO-
GEN, GEN, NITRO- GEN, GEN,AM- GEN,AM* 

AMMONIA AMMONIA GEN, ORGANIC MONIA + MONIA + NITRO- NITRO* 
DIS* DIS- ORGANIC DIS- ORGANIC ORGANIC GEN, GEN, 
SOLVED SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL DM,' TOTAL TOTAL 
(MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L 

DATE AS N) AS NH4) AS N) AS N) AS N) AS N) AS N) AS NO3) 
(00608) (71846) (00605) (00607) (00525) (00623) (00600) (71887) 

02231000 - ST MARYS RIVER NR MACCLENNY, FLA. (LAT 30 21 31 LONG 082 04 54) 

NOV , 1977 
02... .50 .55 .62 2.7 
29... .65 .70 .72 3.2 

DEC 
29... .54 .58 .59 2.6 
JAN . 1978 
30... .74 .79 .46 .82 3.6 

FEB 
22... .34 .38 .44 .49 2.2 

MAR 
21... .66 .71 .73 3.2 
APR 
18... 1.3 1.3 .67 1.3 6.2 

MAY 
16... .09 .12 .77 .66 .87 .75 .89 3.9 

JUN 
13... .91 .98 .93 1.0 4.5 

JUL 
11... .55 .58 .47 .64 2.8 

AUG 
16... .75 .80 .80 .82 3.6 

SEP 
08... .60 .66 .60 .71 3.1 

02231220 - ST. MARYS RIVER AT BOULOGNE. FLA. (LAT 30 46 30 LONG 081 58 40) 

OCT , 1977 
04... 
NOV 
02... 
DEC 
06... 

FEB , 1978 
08... 
MAR 
07... 
MAY 
03... 

JUN 
06... 
JUL 
12... 

AUG 
09... 
SEP 

02232000 ST. JOHNS RIVER NEAR MELBOURNE FLA (LAT 28 05 04 LONG 080 45 08) 

JUN 1978 
12... 1.0 1.0 1.0 4.7 

SEP 
28... 1.7 1.9 1.9 8.8 

02232100 LAKE WASHINGTON NEAR EAU GALLIE, FLA. (LAT 28 09 00 LONG 080 44 21) 

NOV . 1977 
02... 
02... --

4 



312 SURFACE WATER UUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMbER 1978 
NUTRIENTS - NITROGEN SERIES 

NITRO- NITRO- NITRO- NITRO- NITRO.. 
NITRO- GEN. GFN, NITRO- GEN. GEN, NITRO.. GEN, NITRO-
GEN, NITRATE NITRATE GEN. NITRITE NITRITE GEN, NO2•NO3 GEN, 

NITRATE DIS- DIS- NITRITE DIS- DIS- NO2•NO3 DIS- AMMONIA 
TOTAL SOLVED SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL 
(MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L 

DATE AS N) AS N) AS NO3) AS N) AS N) AS NO21 AS N) AS N) AS N) 
(00620) (00618) (71851) (00615) (00613) (71856) (00630) (00631) (00610) 

02232400 - ST. JOHNS RIVER NR COCOA. FLA. (LAT 28 22 10 LONG 080 52 22) 

JUN , 1978 
13... .02 .01 .03 .04 

SEP 
19... .03 .01 .04 .14 

02233500 - ECONLOCKHATCHEE RIVER NR. CHULUOTA. FLA. (LAT 28 40 40 LONG 081 06 51) 

JUN 1978 
13... 1.8 .21 2.0 .40 

SEP 
21... 1.7 .18 1.8 .43 

02234000 - ST. JOHNS RIVER ABOVE LAKE HARNEY, FLA. (LAT 28 42 50 LONG 081 02 08) 

JUN 9 1978 
13... .23 .01 .24 .04 

SEP 
21... .22 .02 .24 .04 

02234294 - LAKE CHARITY NR MAITLAND, FLA. (LAT 28 38 11 LONG 081 22 46) 

OCT , 1977 
13... .00 .00 .00 .01 

DEC 
15... .05 .00 .05 .01 

FEB 1978 
28... .39 .01 .40 .07 
APR 
25... .06 .01 .07 .04 

JUN 
27... .00 .00 .00 .01 
AUG 
24... .00 .00 .00 .01 

02234296 - LAKE FAITH AT MAITLAND, FLA. (LAT 28 38 22 LONG 081 22 08) 

OCT , 1977 
13... .00 .00 .00 .01 

DEC 
15... .06 .00 .06 .01 

FEB . 1978 
28... .16 .00 .16 .04 
APR 
25... .01 .00 .01 .03 
JUN 
27... .00 .00 .00 .01 
AUG 
24... .00 .00 .00 .01 

02234297 - LAKE HOPE AT MAITLAND, FLA. (LAT 28 38 24 LONG 081 22 15) 

OCT .1977 
13... .00 .00 .00 .01 

DEC 
15... .02 .00 .02 .03 

FEB , 1978 
28... .05 .00 -.. .05 .04 

APR 
25... .01 .00 .01 .02 
JUN 
27.,.. 
AUG 

.00 .00 .00 .01 

24... .00 -- .00 -- .00 .01 



313 SURFACE WATER UUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOHER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 
NUTRIENTS - NITROGEN SERIES 

NITRO- NITRO- NITRO- NITRO- NITRO-
GEN. GEN, NITRO- GEN. GEN,AM- GEN.AM.• 

AMMONIA AMMONIA GEN, ORGANIC MONIA • MONIA • NITRO- NITRO... 
DIS- DIS- ORGANIC DIS- ORGANIC ORGANIC GEN, GEN, 
SOLVED SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL DIS. TOTAL TOTAL 
(MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L 

DATE AS N) AS NH4) AS N) AS N) AS N) AS N) AS N) AS NO3) 
(00608) (71846) (00605) (00607) (00625) (00623) (00600) (71887) 

02232400 - ST. JOHNS RIVER NR COCOA. FLA. (LAT 28 22 10 LONG 080 52 22) 

JUN • 1978 
13... 1.2 1.2 1.2 5.6 

SEP 
19... .31 .45 .49 2.2 

02233500 ECONLOCKHATCHEE RIVER NR. CHULUOTA, FLA. (LAT 28 40 40 LONG 081 06 51) 

JUN , 1978 
13... .75 1.1 3.1 14 

SEP 
21... .47 .90 2.7 12 

02234000 - ST. JOHNS RIVER AROVE LAKE HARNEY, FLA. (LAT 28 42 50 LONG 081 02 08) 

JUN • 1978 
13... 1.2 1.2 1.4 6.6 

SEP 
21... 1.2 1.2 1.4 6.6 

02234294 - LAKE CHARITY NR MAITLAND. FLA. (LAT 28 38 11 LONG 081 22 46) 

OCT , 1977 
130.4 .56 .57 .57 2.5 

DEC 
15... .54 .55 .60 2.7 

FEB • 1978 
28... .45 .52 .92 4.1 
APR 
250.. .51 .55 .62 2.7 

JUN 
27..6 .65 .66 .66 2.9 

AUG 
24... .51 .52 .52 2.3 

02234296 LAKE FAITH AT MAITLAND, FLA. (LAT 28 38 22 LONG 081 22 08) 

OCT • 1977 
13... .39 .40 .40 1.8 

DEC 
15... .27 .28 .34 1.5 

FEB 9 1978 
28... .26 .30 .46 2.0 

APR 
25... .48 .51 .52 2.3 

JUN 
27... .46 .47 .47 2.1 
AUG 
24... .47 .48 .48 2.1 

02234297 LAKE HOPE AT MAITLAND, FLA. (LAT 28 38 24 LONG 081 22 15) 

OCT , 1977 
13... .42 .43 .43 1.9 

DEC 
15... .39 .42 .44 1.9 

FE8 , 1978 
28... .35 .39 .44 1.9 
APR 
25... .63 .65 .66 2.9 

JUN 
27... .46 .47 .47 2.1 
AUG 
24.4. .45 .46 .47 2.0 



314 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 
NUTRIENTS - NITROGEN SERIES 

NITRO... NITRO.... NITRO- NITRO... NITRO-
NITRO- GEN, GFN, NITRO- GEN, GEN, NITRO- GEN* NITRO-
GEN, NITRATE NITRATE GEN, NITRITE NITRITE GEN* NO2•NO3 GEN, 

NITRATE DIS... DIS- NITRITE DIS- DIS- NO2•NO3 DIS... AMMONIA 
TOTAL SOLVED SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL 
(MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L 

DATE AS N) AS N) AS NO3) AS N) AS N) AS NO2) AS N) AS N) AS N) 
(00620) (00618) (71851) (00615) (00613) (71856) (00630) (00631) (00610) 

02235500 - BLUE SPRINGS NR ORANGE CITY FLA (LAT 28 56 38 LONG 081 20 24) 

MAY , 1978 
30... .18 .00 .18 .12 

02236000 ST. JOHNS RIVER NR DELANO, FLA. (LAT 29 00 29 LONG 081 22 58) 

MAY 1978 
30... .09 .01 .10 .14 

02236200 - LAKE KERR NEAR EUREKA, FLA. (LAT 29 20 10 LONG 081 46 00) 

NOV , 1977 
03... .01 .00 .01 .02 
MAY , 1978 
25... .01 .00 .01 .02 
SEP 
08... .00 .00 .00 .01 

02236250 LAKE LOWERY NR HAINES CITY. FLA. (LAT 28 06 51 LONG 081 40 17) 

FEB 1978 
23... .03 .01 .04 .08 
MAY 
24... .08 .00 .08 .03 

SEP 
01... .01 .00 .01 .04 

02237600 LAKE APOPKA AT WINTER GARDEN. FLA. (LAT 28 34 36 LONG 081 35 13) 

FEB , 1978 
24... .00 .00 .00 .16 
MAY 
24... .00 .00 .00 .06 
AUG 
29... .00 .01 .01 .11 

02237700 APOPKA-9EAUCLAIR CANAL NR ASTATULA, FLA. (LAT 28 43 20 LONG 081 41 06) 

MAY 41 1978 
24... .01 .00 .01 .06 
AUG 
29... .00 .01 .01 .09 

02237800 LAKE DORA AT MOUNT DORA, FLA. (LAT 28 47 46 LONG 081 38 39.01) 

MAY , 1978 
30... .01 .00 .01 .05 

SEP 
12... .00 .01 .01 .06 

02238200 LAKE YALE AT GRAND ISLAND* FLA. (LAT 28 52 52 LONG 081 42 21) 

MAY , 1978 
26... .01 .00 .01 .02 

SEP 
12... .00 .00 .00 .01 



 

 

 

315 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 
NUTRIENTS - NITROGEN SERIES 

NITRO... NITRO- NITRO.. NITRO.. NITRO-
GEN. GEN, NITRO... GEN. GEN0AM.... GEN9AM• 

AMMONIA AMMONIA GEN. ORGANIC MONIA • MONIA . NITRO.. NITRO-
DIS- DIS- ORGANIC DIS- ORGANIC ORGANIC GEN, GEN. 
SOLVED SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL DIS. TOTAL TOTAL 
(MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L 

DATE AS N) AS NH4) AS N) AS N) AS N) AS N) AS N) AS NO3) 
(00608) (71846) (00605) (00607) (00625) (00623) (00600) (71887) 

02235500 - BLUE SPRINGS NR ORANGE CITY FLA (LAT 28 56 38 LONG 081 20 24) 

MAY , 1978 
30... .03 .15 .33 1.5 

02236000 - ST. JOHNS RIVER NR DELAND, FLA. (LAT 29 00 29 LONG 081 22 58) 

MAY , 1978 
30... .83 .97 1.0 4.7 

02236200 - LAKE KERR NEAR EUREKA. FLA. (LAT 29 20 10 LONG 081 46 00) 

NOV 1, 1977 
03... .25 .27 .28 1.2 
MAY 9 1978 
25... .43 .45 .46 2.0 
SEP 
08... .21 .22 .22 1.0 

02236250 - LAKE LOWERY NR HAINES CITY. FLA. (LAT 28 06 51 LONG 081 40 17) 

FEB • 1978 
23... 1.6 1.6 1.7 7.6 
MAY 
24... 1.3 1.3 1.4 6.2 
SEP 
01... 1.2 1.2 1.2 5.5 

02237600 - LAKE APOPKA AT WINTER GARDEN. FLA. (LAT 28 34 36 LONG 081 35 13) 

FEB 1978 
24... 4.8 4.9 4.9 22 
MAY 
24... 4.6 4.6 4.6 21 
AUG 
29... 4.4 4.5 4.5 20 

02237700 - APOPKA-BEAUCLAIR CANAL NR ASTATULA• FLA. (LAT 28 43 20 LONG 081 41 06) 

MAY • 1978 
24... 4.2 4.2 4.2 19 
AUG 
29... 3.4 3.5 3.S 16 

02237800 - LAKE DORA AT MOUNT DORA. FLA. (LAT 28 47 46 LONG 081 38 39.01) 

MAY • 1978 
30... 2.8 2.8 2.8 13 

SEP 
12... 3.0 3.0 3.0 14 

02238200 - LAKE YALE AT GRAND ISLAND. FLA. (LAT 28 52 52 LONG 081 42 21) 

MAY • 1978 
26... 1.0 1.0 1.0 4.6 
SEP 
12... .91 .92 .92 4.1 



316 SURFACE WATER DUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SERTEMAER 1978 
NUTRIENTS NITROGEN SERIES 

NITRO- NITRO- NITRO- NITRO- NITRO.. 
NITRO GEN. GEN. NITRO GEN, GEN. NITRO.. GEN. NITRO-
GEN, NITRATE NITRATE GEN. NITRITE NITRITE GEN, NO2.M03 GEN, 

NITRATE DIS.. DIS... NITRITE 1)15- DIS... NO2•NO3 DIS.. AMMONIA 
TOTAL SOLVED SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL 
(MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L 

DATE AS N) AS N) AS NO3) AS N) AS N) AS NO2) AS N) AS N) AS N) 
(00620) (00618) (71851) (00615) (00613) (71856) (00630) (00631) (00610) 

02238300 - LAKE GRIFFIN AT LEESMURG. FLA. (LAT 28 50 29 LONG 081 52 12) 

MAY , 1978 
30... .01 .00 .01 .04 
SEP 

.00 .00 .00 .0711... 

02238800 LAKE WEIR AT OKLAWAHA. FLA. (LAT 29 02 30 LONG 081 55 40) 

NOV • 1977 
03... .00 .00 .00 .02 
MAY • 1978 
26... .01 .00 .01 .04 

SFR 
08.o. .00 .00 .00 .01 

02239500 - SILVER SPRINGS NEAR OCALA, FLA. (LAT 29 12 44 LONG 082 03 15) 

JUN • 1978 
02... .64 .01 .65 .01 

02242450 - ORANGE LAKE AT ORANGE LAKE. FLA. (LAT 29 25 37 LONG 082 12 26) 

NOV • 197? 
03... .00 .00 .00 .02 
MAY • 1978 
25... .00 .01 .01 .04 

SEP 
07... .00 .01 .... .01 .03 

02244450 ST. JOHNS RIVER AT PALATKA, FLA. (LAT 29 38 48 LONG 081 37 32) 

OCT • 1977 
26... .06 .00 .06 .04 

DEC 
01... .00 .01 .01 .05 
21 •• • .00 .01 .01 .10 

JAN • 1978 
30... .03 .01 .04 .03 

FEB 
28... .00 .01 .01 .01 

MAR 
31... .01 .01 .02 .08 

MAY 
02... .00 .00 .00 .04 
31... .00 .01 .01 .04 

JUL 
03... .00 .00 .00 .02 
31... .04 .01 .05 .02 

AUG 
28... .00 .01 .01 .02 
SEP 
21... .05 .01 .06 .02 

02246100 JULINGTON CREEK NR GREENLAND, FLA. (LAT 30 11 19 LONG 081 33 45) 

FEB 9 1978 
08.4. .80 .01 .81 .03 

MAY 
22efe .63 .01 .64 .08 



 

 

317 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 
NUTRIENTS NITROGEN SERIES 

NITRO.. NITRO.. NITRO.. NITRO- NITRO-
GEN, GEN, NITRO.. GEN. GENtAM.. GEN.AW. 

AMMONIA AMMONIA GEN, ORGANIC MONIA • MONIA • NITRO.. NITRO.' 
NS.' DIS- ORGANIC DIS.. ORGANIC ORGANIC GEN. GEN. 

SOLVED SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL DIS. TOTAL TOTAL 
(MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L 

DATE AS N) AS NH4) AS N) AS N) AS N) AS N) AS N) AS NO3) 
(00608) (71846) (00605) (00607) (00625) (00623) (00600) (71887) 

02238300 LAKE GRIFFIN AT LEESBURG. FLA. (LAT 28 50 29 LONG 081 52 12) 

MAY 1978 
30... 2.4 2.4 2.4 11 

SEP 
11... 3.1 3.1 3.1 14 

02238800 LAKE WEIR AT OKLAWAHA, FLA. (LAT 29 02 30 LONG 081 55 40) 

NOV 1977 
03... .67 .69 .69 3.1 
MAY r 1978 
26..6 .83 .87 .88 3.9 

SEP 
08... .61 .62 .62 2.7 

02239500 SILVER SPRINGS NEAR UCALA. FLA. (LAT 29 12 44 LONG 082 03 15) 

JUN 1978 
02.e. .06 .07 .7? 3.2 

02242450 - ORANGE LAKE AT ORANGE LAKE, FLA. (LAT 29 25 37 LONG 082 12 26) 

NOV • 1977 
03... 1.2 1.2 1.2 5.4 
MAY • 1978 
25... 2.5 2.5 2.5 11 

SEP 
07... 1.4 1.4 1.4 6.4 

02244450 - ST. JOHNS RIVER AT PALATKA, FLA. (LAT 29 38 48 LONG 081 37 32) 

OCT , 1977 
26... .75 .79 .85 3.8 

DEC 
01... 1.0 1.0 1.0 4.7 
21... .86 .96 .97 4.3 
JAN , 1978 
30... 1.0 1.0 .76 1.0 4.7 

FEB 
28... 1.1 1.1 .89 1.1 5.0 
MAR 
31... .84 .92 .38 .94 4.2 

MAY 
02... .R3 .87 .63 .87 3.9 
31... 1.2 1.2 .80 1.2 5.5 

JUL 
03... 1.3 1.3 .70 1.3 5.8.... .... 
31... .... 1.0 1.0 .80 1.1 4.7 
AUG 
28... 1.5 1.5 1.4 1.5 6.7.... 

SEP 
21... .94 .96 .76 1.0 4.5 

02246100 JULINGTON CREEK NR GREENLAND, FLA. (LAT 30 11 19 LONG 081 33 45) 

FEB 1978 
08... .60 .63 1.4 6.4 
MAY 
22... .69 .77 1.4 6.2 



318 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

NUTRIENTS NITROGEN SERIES 

NITRO... NITRO- NITRO.. NITRO- NITRO... 
NITRO... GEN, GEN, NITRO- GEN, GEN. NITRO.. GEN, NITRO-
GEN, NITRATE NITRATE GEN. NITRITE NITRITE GEN, N020403 GEN, 

NITRATE DIS... DIS... NITRITE DIS- DIS- NO2oNO3 DIS... AMMONIA 
TOTAL SOLVED SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL 
(MG/L (MG/L . (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L 

DATE AS N) AS N) AS NO3) AS N) AS N) AS NO2) AS N) AS N) AS N) 
(00620) (00618) (71851) (00615) (00613) (71856) (00630) (00631) (00610) 

02246828 - PABLO CREEK AT JACKSONVILLE, FLA. (LAT 30 14 07 LONG 081 28 42) 

MAY , 1978 
24... .11 .01 .12 .07 

02246832 CEDAR SWAMP CREEK NR JACKSONVILLE, FLA. (LAT 30 14 38 LONG 081 28 26) 

MAY , 1978 
24... .11 .01 .12 .03 

02246900 - MOULTRIE CREEK AT SHWY 207 NR ST AUGUSTINE• FLA. (LAT 29 50 SO LONG 081 21 39) 

NOV , 1977 
02... .01 .00 .01 .06 

MAY • 1978 
.01 .01 .02 .20 

02248000 SPRUCE CREEK NR SAMSULA, FLA. (LAT 29 03 01 LONG 081 02 49) 

OCT 9 1977 
18... .00 .02 .02 .02 

NOV 
17... .02 .01 .03 .09 

DEC 
19... .07 .02 .09 .08 

JAN , 1978 
28... .03 .02 .05 .06 

FE8 
22... .03 .03 .10 .02 .02 .07 .05 .05 .08 

MAR 
22... .00 .03 .03 .90 
APR 
19... .16 .04 .20 .26 

MAY 
15... .10 .08 .40 .01 .01 .03 .11 .09 .12 

JUN 
14... .08 .01 .09 .09 

JUL 
10... .05 .02 .07 .19 
AUG 
07... .02 .02 .10 .02 .02 .07 .04 .04 .10 
09... .00 .01 .00 .04 .04 .13 .04 .05 1.2 
SEP 
07.4.8. .14 

02251800 INDIAN RIVER AT WM:ASSO, FLA. (LAT 27 45 15 LONG 080 25 40) 

OCT • 1977 
.00 

02252500 NORTH CANAL NEAR VERO BEACH, FLA. (LAT 27 41 32 LONG 080 25 00) 

OCT 1977 

19... .00 .00 .00 

19... .11 .02 .13 .05 



319 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1477 TO SEPTEMBER 1478 
NUTRIENTS NITROGEN SERIFS 

NITRO-. NITRO- NITRO... NITRO... NITRO-
GEN. GEN. NITRO-. GEN. GEN.AM- GEN,AM... 

AMMONIA AMMONIA GEN. ORGANIC MONIA • MONIA • NITRO- NITRO... 
DIS- DIS- ORGANIC DIS- ORGANIC ORGANIC GEN, GEN, 
SOLVED SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL DIS. TOTAL TOTAL 
(MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L 

DATE AS N) AS NH4) AS N) AS N) AS N) AS N) AS N) AS NO3) 
(00608) (71846) (00605) (00607) (00625) (00623) (00600) (71887) 

02246828 PABLO CREEK AT JACKSONVILLE. FLA. (LAT 30 14 07 LONG 081 28 42) 

MAY . 1978 
24... .52 .59 .71 3.1 

02246832 CEDAR SWAMP CREEK NR JACKSONVILLE. FLA. (LAT 30 14 38 LONG 081 28 26) 

MAY , 1978 
24... .48 .51 .63 2.8 

02246900 MOULTRIE CREEK AT SHWY 207 NR ST AUGUSTINE, FLA. (LAT 29 50 50 LONG 081 21 39) 

NOV . 1977 
02... .31 .37 .38 1.7 
MAY . 1978 
25... .61 .81 .83 3.7 

02248000 SPRUCE CREEK NR SAMSULA. FLA. (LAT 29 03 01 LONG 081 02 49) 

OCT . 1977 
18... .7? .74 .76 3.4 

NOV 
17... .54 .63 .66 2.9 

DEC 
19... .95 1.0 1.1 5.0 

JAN , 1978 
28... .91 .97 1.0 4.5 

FEB 
22... .08 .10 .96 .82 1.0 .90 1.0 4.8 
MAR 
22... 1.1 2.0 2.0 9.0 
APR 
19... 1.7 1.9 2.1 9.6 

MAY 
15... .12 .15 1.0 .59 1.1 .71 1.2 5.4 

JUN 
14.e. .64 .73 .82 3.6 

JUL 
10... 1.3 1.4 1.5 6.9 

AUG 
07... .10 .13 1.2 1.2 1.3 1.3 1.3 5.9 
09... .32 1.5 1.6 6.8 
SEP 
07... 

02251800 INDIAN RIVER AT WARASSO. FLA. (LAT 27 45 15 LONG 080 25 40) 

OCT 1977 
19... .25 .25 .25 1.1 

02252500 NORTH CANAL NEAR VERO BEACH. FLA. (LAT 27 41 32 LONG 080 25 00) 

OCT 1977 
19... .22 .27 .40 1.8 



320 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMHER 1978 
NUTRIENTS - NITROGEN SERIES 

NITRO.. NITRO.. NITRO.. NITRO... NITRO.. 
NITRO... ' GEN, GEN, NITRO.. GEN, GEN, NITRO.. GEN, NITRO-
GEN. NITRATE NITRATE GEN, NITRITE NITRITE GEN, NO2.1.NO3 GEN. 

NITRATE DIS- DIS... NITRITE DIS... DIS.. NO2.NO3 DIS.. AMMONIA 
TOTAL SOLVED SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL 
(MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L 

DATE AS N) AS N) AS NO3) AS N) AS N) AS NO2) AS N) AS N) AS N) 
(00620) (00618) (71851) (00615) (00613) (71856) (00630) (00631) (00610) 

02253000 MAIN CANAL AT VERO BEACH, FLA. (LAT 27 38 54 LONG 080 24 10) 

OCT , 1977 
18... .27 .01 .28 .02 

NOV 
16.e. .30 .01 .31 .05 

DEC 
13... .13 .04 .17 .28 

JAN , 1978 
25... .23 .03 .26 .22 

FEH 
23... 1.5 1.5 6.6 .04 .04 .13 1.5 1.5 .26 

MAR 
22... .33 .04 .37 .11 
APR 
19." .32 .04 .36 .04 

MAY 
18... .24 .25 1.1 .02 .02 .07 .26 .27 .10 

JUN 
13... .25 .09 .34 .23 

JUL 
13... .85 .27 

AUG 
10... .19 .24 .24 .11 .08 .26 .59 .32 .28 

SEP 
14... .30 .04 .34 .21 

02253500 SOUTH CANAL NR VERO REACH, FLA. (LAT 27 36 11 LONG 080 23 24) 

OCT 1977 
19... .12 .04 .16 .24 

02260800 ALLIGATOR LAKE NR ASHTON, FLA. (LAT 28 13 55 LONG 081 11 17) 

FEB 1978 
27... .00 .00 .00 .02 

MAY 
28... .00 .00 .00 .03 
AUG 
30... .00 .00 .00 .01 

02261900 LAKE MARY JANE NR NARCOOSSEE, FLA. (LAT 28 22 46 LONG 081 11 15) 

FEB , 1978 
27... .05 .01 .06 .05 

JUN 
02... .00 .01 .01 .05 
AUG 
30... .07 .02 .09 .0S 

02262900 BOGGY CREEK NR TAFT, FLA. (LAT 28 22 16 LONG 081 18 39) 

NOV 1977 
09... .01 .10 <.00 

02263400 EAST LAKE TOHOREKALIGA AT ST. CLOUD. FLA. (LAT 28 15 30 LONG 081 16 57) 

FEB . 1978 
.00 .00 .00 .04 

MAY 
23... .01 .00 .01 .08 
AUG 
30... .00 .00 .00 .02 



 

 

321 SURFACE WATER QUALITY BECOPDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 
NUTRIENTS - NITROGEN SERIFS 

NITRO... NITRO- NITRO- NITRO.. NITRO-
GEN, GEN, NITRO- GEN, GEN,AM- GEN,AM-

AMMONIA AMMONIA GEN, ORGANIC MONIA . MONIA . NITRO-. NITRO.. 
DIS- DIS- ORGANIC DIS- ORGANIC ORGANIC GEN, GEN, 
SOLVED SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL DIS. TOTAL TOTAL 
(MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (NG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L 

DATE AS N) AS NH4) AS N) AS N) AS N) AS N) AS N) AS NO3) 
(00608) (718461 (00605) (00607) (00625) (00623) (00600) (71887) 

02253000 - MAIN CANAL AT VERO BEACH, FLA. (LAT 27 38 54 LONG 080 24 10) 

OCT . 1977 
18... .54 .56 .84 3.7 

NOV 
16... .5? .57 .88 3.9 

DEC 
13... .66 .94 1.1 4.9 

JAN s 1978 
25... .56 .78 1.0 4.6 

FEB 
23... .26 .33 .73 .69 .99 .95 2.5 11 
MAR 
22... .61 .72 1.1 4.8 
APR 
19..• .51 .55 .91 4.0 

MAY 
18... .10 .13 .73 .63 .83 .73 1.0 4.8 

JUN 
13... .84 1.0 1.4 6.2 

JUL 
13... 1.1 1.4 2.3 10 

AUG 
10... .25 .25 .77 .83 1.1 1.4 

SEP 
14... .63 .84 1.2 5.2 

02253500 - SOUTH CANAL NR VERO BEACH. FLA. (LAT 27 36 11 LONG 080 23 24) 

OCT 44 1977 
19... .42 .66 .82 3.6 

02260800 - ALLIGATOR LAKE Ng ASHTON. FLA. (LAT 28 13 55 LONG 081 11 17) 

FEB 1978 
27... .49 .51 .51 2.3 
MAY 

.56 .59 .59 2.6 
AUG 
30... .6? .63 .63 2.8 

02261900 -• LAKE MARY JANE NR NARCOOSSEE. FLA. (LAT 28 22 46 LONG 081 11 15) 

FEB 1978 
27... 1.3 1.3 1.4 6.2 

JUN 
02... 1.2 1.2 1.2 5.6 
AUG 
30... 1.4 1.4 1.5 6.6 

02262900 BOGGY CREEK Nk TAFT, FLA. (LAT 28 22 16 LONG 081 18 39) 

NOV 1977 
09... .05 .06 .70 

02263400 - EAST LAKE TOHOPEKALIGA AT ST. CLOUD, FLA. (LAT 28 15 30 LONG 081 16 57) 

FEB • 1978 
24... .59 .63 .63 2.8 
MAY 
23... .87 .95 .96 4.2 
AUG 
30... .86 .88 .88 3.9 



322 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 
NUTRIENTS - NITROGEN SERIES 

NITRO... NITRO... NITRO... NITRO- NITRO-
NITRO- GEN, GEN, NITRO... GEN. GEN, NITRO... GEN, NITRO-
GEN, NITRATE NITRATE GEN, NITRITE NITRITE GEN. NO2•NO3 GEN, 

NITRATE DIS... DIS- NITRITE DIS... DIS- 802•NO3 DIS.. AMMONIA 
TOTAL SOLVED SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL 
(MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L 

DATE AS N) AS N) AS NO3) AS N) AS N) AS NO2) AS N) AS N) AS N) 
(00620) (00618) (71851) (00615) (00613) (71856) (00630) (00631) (00610) 

02263869 SOUTH LAKE OUTLET AB NR VINELAND, FLA. (LAT 28 24 45 LONG 081 32 17) 

OCT 1977 
05... .01 .00 .01 .01 
AUG 1978 
28... .00 .00 .00 .00 

02264000 CYPRESS CREEK AT VINELAND. FLA. (LAT 28 23 25 LONG 081 31 11) 

OCT IP 1977 
05... .00 .01 .01 .06 
AUG , 1978 
28... .00 .03 .03 .16 

02264100 - BONNET CREEK NR VINELAND. FLA. (LAT 28 19 58 LONG 081 31 20) 

OCT , 1977 
05... .10 .01 .11 .06 
JUN 1978 
05... .03 .01 .04 .05 
AUG 
28... .00 .03 .03 .10 

02266200 - WHITTENHORSE CREEK NR VINELAND, FLA. (LAT 28 23 05 LONG 081 37 00) 

OCT 1977 
05... .00 .04 .04 .97 
AUG 1978 
28... .00 .03 - - .03 .21 

02266291 - LATERAL-405 AB S-405A, NR DOCTOR PHILLIPS, FLA. (LAT 28 25 34 LONG 081 36 23 

'OCT t 1977 
05... .00 .01 .01 .02 

JUN 1978 
05... .01 .01 .02 .06 
AUG 
28... .00 .02 .02 .05 

02266292 108 LATERAL 405 AB 5405A NR DR PHILLIPS FLA. (LAT 28 25 34 LONG 081 36 32) 

OCT 1977 
05... .00 .01 .01 .03 
JUN , 1978 
05... .00 .01 .01 .06 
AUG 
28... .00 .01 .01 .03 

02266294 108 LATERAL 405 BL S-405 NEAR VINELAND FLA (LAT 28 23 39 LONG 081 35 07) 

OCT , 1977 
05... .02 .01 .03 .19 

02266295 - 10B LATERAL 410 AT S-410 NR VINELAND FLA (LAT 28 21 58 LONG 081 35 56) 

JUN 1978 
05... .12 .02 .14 .06 
AUG 
28... .05 .05 .10 .14 



323 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 
NUTRIENTS NITROGEN SEPIES 

NITRO.. NITRO.. NITRO.. NITRO.. NITRO-
GEN, GEN, NITRO.. GEN, GEN,AM... GEN,AM 

AMMONIA AMMONIA GEN, ORGANIC MONIA • MONIA • NITRO.. NITRO.. 
DIS.. DI5 ORGANIC DIS ORGANIC ORGANIC GEN, GEN, 
SOLVED SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL DIS, TOTAL TOTAL 
(MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L 

DATE AS N) AS NH4) AS N) AS N) AS N) AS N) AS N) AS NO3) 
(00608) (71846) (00605) (00607) (00625) (00623) (00600) (71887) 

02263869 SOUTH LAKE OUTLET AB 5-15, NR VINELAND, FLA. (LAT 28 24 45 LONG 081 32 17) 

OCT 1977 
05... .07 .08 .09 .40 
AUG • 1978 
28... .08 .08 .08 .40 

02264000 CYPRESS CREEK AT VINELAND, FLA. (LAT 28 23 25 LONG 081 31 11) 

OCT 0 1977 
05... 1.8 1.8 1.8 8.3 
AUG 1978 
28... 2.0 2.1 2.1 9.7 

02264100 BONNET CREEK NR VINELAND, FLA. (LAT 28 19 58 LONG 081 31 20) 

OCT , 1977 
05... .10 .16 .27 1.2 

JUN , 1978 
05... .66 .71 .75 3.3 
AUG 
28... 1.5 1.6 1.6 7.2 

02266200 WHITTENHORSE CREEK NR VINELAND. FLA. (LAT 28 23 05 LONG 081 37 00) 

OCT • 1977 
05... 2.4 3.3 3.4 15 
AUG • 1978 
28•• • 2.0 2.2 2.2 9.9 

02266291 LATERAL-405 AB S..'405A, NR DOCTOR PHILLIPS, FLA. (LAT 28 25 34 LONG 081 36 23) 

OCT , 1977 
05... .64 .66 .67 3.0 

JUN • 1978 
05." .91 .97 .99 4.4 
AUG 
28... .98 1.0 1.0 4.6 

02266292 108 LATERAL 405 AR 5405A NR DR PHILLIPS FLA. (LAT 28 25 34 LONG 081 36 32) 

OCT * 1977 
05... 1.4 1.4 1.4 6.4 
JUN • 1978 
05... 1.5 1.5 1.5 6.9 

AUG 
28... 1.4 1.4 1.4 6.4 

02266294 108 LATERAL 405 BL S-405 NEAR VINELAND FLA (LAT 28 23 39 LONG 081 35 07) 

OCT • 1977 
05... 1.6 1.7 1.8 8.1 

02266295 108 LATERAL 410 AT S-410 NR VINELAND FLA (LAT 28 21 58 LONG 081 35 56) 

JUN , 1978 
05... 1.0 1.0 1.2 5.3 
AUG 
28... 2.5 2.6 2.7 12 



24 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMbER 1978 
NUTRIENTS NITROGEN SERIES 

NITRO.. NITRO- NITRO- NITRO.. NITRO.. 
NITRO.. GEN, GEN, NITRO- GEN, GEN• NITRO... GEN* NITRO-
GEN, NITRATE NITRATE GEN, NITRITE NITRITE GEN, NO2+NO3 GEN, 

NITRATE DIS DIS.. NITRITE DIS.. DIS- NO2+NO3 DIS.. AMMONIA 
TOTAL SOLVED SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL 
(MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L 

DATE AS N) AS N) AS NO3) AS N) AS N) AS NO2) AS N) AS N) AS N) 
(00620) (00618) (71851) (00615) (00613) (71856) (00630) (00631) (00610) 

02266300 - REEDY CREEK NR VINELAND. FLA. (LAT 28 19 57 LONG 081 34 48) 

OCT I, 1977 
05... .09 .04 .13 .07 
JUN , 1978 
05... .12 .02 .14 .09 
AUG 
28... .48 .08 .56 .59 

02266480 DAVENPORT CREEK NR LOUGHMAN. FLA. (LAT 28 16 15 LONG 081 35 28) 

OCT • 1977 
05... .88 .02 .90 .06 
JUN • 1978 
05... .67 .01 .68 .03 
AUG 
28... 1.6 .03 1.6 .05 

02266500 - REEDY CRFEK NR LOUGHMAN• FLA. (LAT 28 15 48 LONG 081 32 12) 

OCT • 1977 
05... .00 .03 -- .03 .06 
19... .01 .00 .01 .05 

NOV 
09... .01 .06 

JUN • 1978 
05. • . 

AUG 
.96 .01 .97 .02 

28•• • .05 .03 .08 .10 

02266600 - CYPRESS LAKE NR ST. CLOUD. FLA. (LAT 28 03 40 LONG 081 19 58) 

FEB • 1978 
24... .00 .01 .01 .04 
MAY 
23• • • .00 .01 .01 .10 

AUG 
30... .00 .01 .01 .04 

02266650 LAKE MARION. NR HAINES CITY, FLA. (LAT 28 05 56 LONG 081 31 51) 

FEB t 1978 
23... .00 .01 .01 .08 
MAY 
25... .00 .00 .00 .04 

SEP 
01... .03 .01 .04 .38 

02266900 LAKE PIERCE NR WAVERLY, FLA. (LAT 27 58 37 LONG 081 32 33) 

FEB 1978 
23... .03 .01 .04 .11 
MAY 
25.o. .00 .00 .00 .03 
AUG 
31... .02 .01 .03 .05 



325 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 
NUTRIENTS NITROGEN SERIES 

NITRO-. NITRO.. NITRO.. NITRO.. NITRO-
GEN. GEN, NITRO-. GEN• GEN,AM... GEN0AM.. 

AMMONIA AMMONIA GEN, ORGANIC MONIA .. MONIA .0 NITRO... NITRO.. 
DIS.. DIS.. ORGANIC DIS... ORGANIC ORGANIC GEN. GEN, 
SOLVED SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL DIS. TOTAL TOTAL 
(MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L 

DATE AS N) AS NH4) AS N) AS N) AS N) AS N) AS N) AS NO3) 
(00608) (71846) (00605) (00607) (00625) (00623) (00600) (71887) 

02266300 REEDY CREEK NP VINELAND, FLA. (LAT 28 19 57 LONG 081 34 48) 

OCT . 1977 
05... 1.6 1.6 1.8 8.0 

JUN 1978 
05... 1.1 1.1 1.3 5.9 
AUG 
28... 1.6 2.1 2.7 12 

02266480 DAVENPORT CREEK NR LOUGHMAN. FLA. (LAT 28 16 15 LONG 081 35 28) 

OCT . 1977 
05... 
JUN 1978 
05... 
AUG 
28... 

2.3 

.82 

1.3 

2.3 

.85 

1.3 

3.2 

1.5 

2.9 

14 

6.8 

13 

02266500 REEDY CREEK NR LOUGHMAN. FLA. (LAT 28 15 48 LONG 081 32 12) 

OCT . 1977 
05... 1.5 1.5 1.5 7.0 
19... <.01 -- 2.0 

NOV 
09... <.01 2.8 
JUN t 1978 
05... .51 .53 1.5 6.6 

AUG 
28... -- 1.7 1.8 1.8 8.3 

02266600 CYPRESS LAKE NA ST. CLOUD. FLA. (LAT 28 03 40 LONG 081 19 58) 

FEB . 1978 
24... 1.5 1.5 1.5 6.9 
MAY 
23... 1.9 2.0 2.0 8.9 
AUG 
30... 1.6 1.6 1.6 7.1 

02266650 - LAKE MARION, NR HAINES CITY. FLA. (LAT 28 05 56 LONG 081 31 51) 

FEB 1978 
23... 1.5 1.5 1.5 7.0 

MAY 
25... 1.3 1.3 1.3 5.9 
SEP 
01... .57 .95 ... .99 4.4 

02266900 LAKE PIERCE NR WAVERLY. FLA. (LAT 27 58 37 LONG 081 32 33) 

FE8 1978 
23... .56 .67 .71 3.1 
MAY 
25... .79 .82 .82 3.6 
AUG 
31... 1.1 1.2 1.2 5.4 



326 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 
NUTRIENTS NITROGEN SERIES 

NITRO.. NITRO- NITRO... NITRO- NITRO-
NITRO- GEN, GEN, NITRO-. GEN, GEN, NITRO.. GEN, NITRO-
GEN, NITRATE NITRATE GEN, NITRITE NITRITE GEN, NO2•NO3 GEN, 

NITRATE DIS.. DIS- NITRITE DI'S-. DIS- NO2•NO3 DIS-. AMMONIA 
TOTAL SOLVED SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL 
(MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MOIL (MG/L (MG/L 

DATE AS N) AS N) AS NO3) AS N) AS N) AS NO2) AS N) AS N) AS N) 
(00620) (00618) (71851) (00615) (00613) (71856) (00630) (00631) (00610) 

02267400 LAKE HATCHINFHA NR LAKE WALES, FLA. (LAT 28 00 00 LONG 081 22 50.01) 

FEB 1978 
24... .01 .01 .02 .04 
MAY 
23... .01 .01 .02 .17 
AUG 
30... .02 .02 .04 .04 

02268400 - LAKE WEOHYAKAPKA AT INDIAN LAKE ESTATES, FLA. (LAT 27 48 50 LONG 081 23 16) 

FEB , 1978 
22... .05 .01 .06 .06 
MAY 
25• • • .00 .01 .01 .03 
AUG 
30... .00 .01 .01 .02 

02268600 - LAKE ROSALIE NR LAKE WALES, FLA. (LAT 27 56 35 LONG 081 25 28) 

FEB , 1978 
23... .04 .01 .05 .05 

MAY 
25.e. .07 .01 .08 .07 
AUG 
31... .00 .01 .01 .03 

02268800 LAKF MARIAN NR KENANSVILLE, FLA. (LAT 27 52 09 LONG 081 02 36) 

FEB t 1978 
22... .03 .01 .04 .05 

MAY 
23... .00 .00 .00 .03 
AUG 
30... .00 .01 .01 .04 



 

 

327 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 
NUTRIENTS NITROGEN SERIES 

NITRO... NITRO- NITRO... NITRO... NITRO-
GEN, GEN. NITRO- GEN. GEN,AM- GEN,AM... 

AMMONIA AMMONIA GEN, ORGANIC MONIA • MONIA . NITRO- NITRO... 
DIS- nis- ORGANIC DES- ORGANIC ORGANIC GEN. GEN. 
SOLVED SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL DIS. TOTAL TOTAL 
(MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L 

DATE AS N) AS NH4) AS N) AS N) AS N) AS N) AS N) AS NO3) 
(00608) (71846) (00605) (00607) (00625) (00623) (00600) (71887) 

02267400 - LAKE HATCHINEHA NR LAKE WALES, FLA. (LAT 28 00 00 LONG 081 22 50.01) 

FEB . 1978 
24... 1.5 1.5 1.5 6.9 
MAY 
23... 1.4 1.5 1.5 7.0 
AUG 
30... 1.5 1.5 1.5 6.8 

02268400 LAKE WEOHYAKAPKA AT INDIAN LAKE ESTATES. FLA. (LAT 27 48 50 LONG 081 23 16) 

FEB 1978 
22... .54 .60 .66 2.9 
MAY 
25... .53 .56 .57 2.5 
AUG 

.58 06D .61 2.7 

02268600 LAKE ROSALIE NR LAKE WALES, FLA. (LAT 27 56 35 LONG 081 25 28) 

FEB . 1978 
23... .30 .35 .40 1.8 

MAY 
25... .68 .75 .83 3.7 
AUG 
31... .72 .75 .76 3.4 

02268800 - LAKE MARIAN NR KENANSVILLE. FLA. (LAT 27 52 09 LONG 081 02 36) 

FEB , 1978 
22... 2.3 -- 2.3 2.3 11 

MAY 
23... 1.5 1.5 1.5 6.8 
AUG 
30... 1.5 -- 1.5 1.5 6.7 



328 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 
NUTRIENTS NITROGEN SERIES 

NITRO- NITRO... NITRO- NITRO... NITRO-
NITRO- GEN, GEN, NITRO... GEN, GEN, NITRO.... GEN, NITRO 
GEN. NITRATE NITRATE DEN. NITRITE NITRITE GEN, NO2+NO3 GEN, 

NITRATE DIS- DIS-. NITRITE DIS... DIS- NO2+NO3 DIS... AMMONIA 
TOTAL SOLVED SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL 
(MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L 

DATE AS N) AS N) AS NO3) AS N) AS N) AS NO2) AS N) AS N) AS N) 
(00620) (00618) (71851) (00615) (00613) (71856) (00630) (00631) (00610) 

02268904 KISSIMMEE RIVER HL 5-65 NR LAKE WALES, FL (LAT 27 48 14 LONG 081 11 53.02) 

OCT r 1977 
04... .00 .05 .05 2.9 
19... .02 .01 .03 .96 

NOV 
02... .07 .05 .12 .46 
16... .25 .03 .28 .29 

DEC 
01... .36 .04 .... .40 .30 
13... .42 .06 .48 .06 
29... .21 .01 .22 .24 

JAN . 1978 
12... .10 .01 .... .11 .21 
24... .00 .01 .01 .04 

FEN 
10... .00 .01 .01 .10 
22... .00 .01 .01 .06 
MAR 
08... .01 .01 .... .02 .05 
21... .00 .01 .01 .05 

APR 
05... .00 .01 .01 .12 
19... .00 .01 .01 .02 

MAY 
04... .00 .01 .01 .06 
18... .00 .01 .01 .02 
31... .01 .01 .02 .05 

JUN 
13... .01 .01 .02 .13 
27... .02 .01 .03 .13 

JUL 
11... .02 .01 .03 .10 
27... .05 .02 .07 .15 
AUG 
09... .00 .00 .00 
22... .00 .01 .01 .03 

SFP 
07... .00 .01 .01 .05 
20... .03 .05 .20 .01 .01 .03 .04 .06 .05 

02269200 - CROOKED LAKE NR BABSON PARK, FLA. (LAT 27 49 39 LONG 081 33 12) 

JAN , 1978 
30... .01 .00 .01 .03 

02269400 - REEDY LAKE NR FROSTPROOF, FLA. (LAT 27 43 39 LONG 081 28 21) 

JAN 1978 
30... .11 .01 .12 .52 

02269600 LAKE ARBUCKLE NR AVON PARK. FLA. (LAT 27 39 50 LONG 081 22 41) 

FEB , 1978 
22... .01 .02 .03 .05 
MAY 
25... .00 .00 .00 .02 
AUG 
31... .03 .02 .05 .04 



329 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 
NUTRIENTS NITROGEN SERIES 

NITRO- NITRO- NITRO- NITRO- NITRO-
GEN, GEN, NITRO- GEN, GEN,AM- GEN.AM* 

AMMONIA AMMONIA GEN, ORGANIC MONIA • MONIA • NITRO- NITRO* 
DIS* DIS* ORGANIC DIS- ORGANIC ORGANIC GEN, GEN, 
SOLVED SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL DIS. TOTAL TOTAL 
(MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L 

DATE AS N) AS NH4) AS N) AS N) AS N) AS N) AS N) AS NO3) 
(00608) 171846) (00605) (00607) (00625) (00623) (00600) (71887) 

02268904 - KISSIMMEE RIVER BL S*65 NP LAKE WALES. FL (LAT 27 48 14 LONG 081 11 53.02) 

OCT , 1977 
04... 1.0 3.9 3.9 17 
19... 1.1 2.0 2.0 9.3 

NOV 
02... 1.6 2.0 2.1 9.7 
16... 1.4 1.6 1.9 8.7 

DEC 
01... 1.4 1.7 2.1 9.3 
13... 1.1 1.1 1.6 7.3 
29... 1.3 1.5 1.7 7.8 
JAN , 1978 
12... 1.5 1.7 1.8 8.1 
24... .17 .21 .22 1.0 

FEB 
10... 1.8 1.9 1.9 8.5 
22... 1.8 1.9 1.9 8.5 
MAR 
08... 1.2 1.2 1.2 5.6 
21... 1.6 1.6 1.6 7.3 
APR 
05... 1.3 1.4 1.4 6.3 
19... 1.5 1.5 1.5 6.8 

MAY 
04... 1.5 1.5 1.5 6.9 
18... 1.4 1.4 1.4 6.3 
31... 1.2 1.2 1.2 5.6 

JUN 
13... 1.1 1.2 1.2 5.5 
27.o. 1.6 1.7 1.7 7.8 

JUL 
11... 1.4 1.5 1.5 6.8 
27... 1.3 1.4 1.5 6.7 
AUG 
09... 1.3 1.3 1.3 5.8 
22... 1.2 1.2 1.2 5.4 
SEP 
07... 1.3 1.3 1.3 6.0...... 
20... .05 .06 1.2 .93 1.2 .98 1.2 5.7 

02269200 - CROOKED LAKE NR BABSON PARK. FLA. (LAT 27 49 39 LONG 081 33 12) 

JAN , 1978 
30... .46 .49 .50 2.2 

02269400 - REEDY LAKE NR FROSTPROOF, FLA. (LAT 27 43 39 LONG 081 28 21) 

JAN . 1978 
30... .76 1.2 1.4 6.2 

02269600 - LAKE ARBUCKLE NR AVON PARK, FLA. (LAT 27 39 50 LONG 081 22 41) 

FEB , 1978 
22... 2.3 2.3 2.3 11 

MAY 
25..0 .87 .89 .89 3.9 
AUG 
31.o. .58 .62 .67 3.0 



330 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 
NUTRIENTS NITROGEN SERIES 

NITRO- NITRO.... NITRO- NITRO- NITRO 
NITRO GEN, GEN, NITRO... GEN, GEN. NITRO.... GEN. NITRO-
GEN, NITRATE NITRATE GEN. NITRITE NITRITE GEN. NO2•NO3 GEN. 

NITRATE DIS- DIS- NITRITE DIS... DIS- NO2•NO3 DIS- AMMONIA 
TOTAL SOLVED SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL 
(MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L 

GATE AS N) AS N) AS NO3) AS N) AS N) AS NO2) AS N) AS N) AS N) 
(00620) (00618) (71851) (00615) (00613) (71856) (00630) (00631) (00610) 

02273000 KISSIMMEE R AT 5.65E NR OKEECHOBEE. FLA. (LAT 27 13 32 LONG 080 57 46) 

OCT t 1977 
04... .07 .22 .29 .15 
19... .06 .01 .07 .35 

NOV 
02... .23 .12 .35 .04 
16... .40 .01 .41 .07 

DEC 
01... .37 .02 .39 .10 
13... .32 .02 .34 .05 
29.e. .21 .02 .23 .06 

JAN , 1978 
12." .25 .01 .26 .07 
24... .29 .01 .30 .12 

FEB 
10... .01 .01 .02 .09 
22... .01 .01 .00 .01 .01 .03 .02 .02 .13 
MAR 
08... .01 .01 .02 .06 
21... .00 .01 .01 .06 
APR 
05... .01 .01 .02 .18 
19... .05 .02 .07 .15 

MAY 
04... .15 .01 .16 .16 
18... .00 .00 .00 .01 .01 .03 .01 .01 .04 
31... .02 .01 .03 .10 

JUN 
14... .00 .01 .01 .06 
27... .02 .02 .04 .35 

JUL 
11... .00 .01 .01 .22 
27... .03 .02 .05 .14 
AUG 
09... .00 .01 .00 .01 .00 .00 .01 .01 .04 
22." .00 .01 .01 .10 

SEP 
07... .01 .01 .00 .01 .01 .03 .02 .02 .14 
20... .03 .03 .10 .02 .01 .03 .05 .04 .12 

274340080453500 - 09E BLUE CYPRESS LK SITE 1 NR FELLSMERE FL (LAT 27 43 40 LONG 080 45 35) 

JUN , 1978 
12... .11 .01 .12 .06 

SEP 
28... .15 .01 .16 .06 

274547081342200 LITTLE CROOKED LAKE SITE 1 (LAT 27 45 47 LONG 081 34 22) 

JAN 1978'9 

26.o. .00 .01 .01 .04 

274708081343900 CROOKED LAKE SITE 5 (LAT 27 47 08 LONG 081 34 39) 

JAN , 1978 
26... .02 .00 .02 

274738081385000 LAKE BUFFUM SITE 3 (LAT 27 47 38 LONG 081 38 50) 

SEP 1978 
13... .00 .00 .00 

.03 

.00 



331 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 
NUTRIENTS NITROGEN SERIES 

NITRO- NITRO- NITRO.. NITRO... NITRO-
GEN. GEN, NITRO- GEN, GEN,AM.. GEN,AM.. 

AMMONIA AMMONIA GEN. ORGANIC MONIA • MONIA • NITRO- NITRO... 
DIS... DIS- ORGANIC DIS.. ORGANIC ORGANIC GEN, GEN, 
SOLVED SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL DIS. TOTAL TOTAL 
(MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L 

DATE AS N) AS NH4) AS N) AS N) AS N) AS N) AS N) AS NO3) 
(00608) (71846) (00605) (00607) (00625) (00623) (00600) (71887) 

02273000 - KISSIMMEE R AT S..65E NR OKEECHOBEE, FLA. (LAT 27 13 32 LONG 080 57 46) 

OCT • 1977 
04... 1.1 1.2 1.5 6.8 
19... 1.1 1.4 1.5 6.7 

NOV 
02... 1.0 1.0 1.3 6.2 
16... 1.0 1.0 1.4 6.6 

DEC 
01... .97 1.0 1.4 6.5 
13... .98 1.0 1.3 6.1 
29... 1.0 1.0 1.2 5.7 

JAN , 1978 
12... .96 1.0 1.2 5.7 
24... .92 1.0 1.3 5.9 

FEB 
10... 1.3 1.3 1.4 6.2 
22... .13 .17 1.5 1.1 1.6 1.2 1.6 7.3 
MAR 
08... 1.2 1.2 1.2 5.7 
21... 1.4 1.4 1.4 6.5 
APR 
05... .90 1.0 1.1 4.9 
19... 1.2 1.3 1.4 6.3 

MAY 
04... .08 .24 -- .40 1.8.... 
18... .04 .05 1.2 .93 1.2 .97 1.2 5.5 
31... 1.1 --. 1.2 -- 1.2 5.4 

JUN 
14... 1.1 1.1 1.1 5.2 
27... 1.1 1.4 1.4 6.6 

JUL 
11... .93 1.1 1.1 5.1 
27... 1.0 1.1 1.1 5.3 
AUG 
09... .02 .03 1.2 .88 1.2 .90 1.2 5.4 
22... 1.0 1.1 1.1 4.9 
SEP 
07... .14 .18 .98 .76 1.1 .90 1.1 5.0 
20... .12 .15 1.0 .89 1.1 1.0 1.1 5.2 

274340080453500 09E BLUE CYPRESS LK SITE 1 NR FELLSMERE FL (LAT 27 43 40 LONG 080 45 35) 

JUN , 1978 
12... 1.0 1.0 1.1 5.2 

SEP 
28... .76 .82 .98 4.3 

274547081342200 LITTLE CROOKED LAKE SITE 1 (LAT 27 45 47 LONG 081 34 22) 

JAN • 1978 
26... 1.2 1.2 1.2 5.5 

274708081343900 - CROOKED LAKE SITE 5 (LAT 27 47 08 LONG 081 34 39) 

JAN • 1978 
26... .34 .37 .39 1.7 

274738081385000 LAKE BUFFUM SITE 3 (LAT 27 47 38 LONG 081 38 50) 

SEP , 1978 
13... .36 .36 .36 1.6 



332 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOIIER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

NUTRIENTS NITROGEN SERIES 

NITRO... NITRO... NITRO- NITRO- NITRO... 
NITRO... GEN, GFN, NITRO- GEN, GEN, NITRO- GEN, NITRO-
GEN, NITRATE NITRATE GEN, NITRITE NITRITE GEN, N020.403 GEN, 

NITRATE DIS- DIS- NITRITE DIS- DIS- NO2+1103 DIS- AMMONIA 
TOTAL SOLVED SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL 
(MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L 

DATE AS N) AS N) AS NO3) AS N) AS N) AS NO?) AS N) AS N) AS N) 
(00620) (00618) (71A51) (00615) (00613) (71856) (00630) (00631) (00610) 

274748081395100 LAKE BUFFUM SITE ? (LAT 27 47 48 LONG 081 39 51) 

SEP .0 1978
13... .01 .00 .01 .00 

274754081403600 LAKE HUFFUM SITE 1 (LAT 27 47 54 LONG 081 40 36) 

SEP , 197H 
13... .00 .00 .00 .01 

274843081345600 - CROOKE LAKE SITE 4 (LAT 27 48 43 LONG 081 34 56) 

JAN 0 1978 
26... .02 .00 .02 .03 

274949081325700 - CROOKED LAKE SITE 2 (LAT 27 49 49 LONG 081 32 57) 

JAN 0 1978 
26... .02 .00 .02 .02 

275740081501700 LAKE HANCOCK SOUTH NR HIGHLAND CITY (LAT 27 57 40 LONG 081 50 17) 

AUG 1978 
11... .01 .13 .60 .00 .n4 .13 .01 .17 .02 

275825081502000 - LAKE HANCOCK MIDLAKE NR HIGHLAND CITY (LAT 27 58 25 LONG 081 50 20) 

AUG 0 1978 
11... .01 .16 .70 .00 .n3 .10 .01 .19 .06 

275910081502200 LAKE HANCOCK NORTH NR HIGHLAND CITY (LAT 27 59 10 LONG 081 50 22) 

AUG 1978 
11... .02 .14 .60 .01 .03 .10 .03 .17 .10 

282025080560100 108 TAYLOR CREEK AL S-164 NP COCOA FLA (LAT 28 20 25 LONG 080 56 01) 

JUN 0 1978 
12... .02 .01 .03 .07 

SEP 
20... .10 .01 .11 .12 

282135081345500 LATERAL 405 BL NR VINELAND, FLA (LAT 28 21 35 LONG 081 34 55) 

OCT t 1977 
05... .06 .04 ..... .10 .13 

JUN 9 1978 
05..o .08 .02 .10 .25 



 

 

333 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 
NUTRIENTS NITROGEN SERIES 

NITRO- NITRO.... NITRO- NITRO- NITRO-
GEN. GEN, NITRO- GEN, GENtAM GEN,AM.• 

AMMONIA AMMONIA GEN, ORGANIC MONIA • MONIA • NITRO- NITRO 
DIS DIS- ORGANIC DIS- ORGANIC ORGANIC GEN, GEN. 
SOLVED SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL DIS. TOTAL TOTAL 
(MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L 

DATE AS N) AS NH4) AS N) AS N) AS N) AS N) AS N) AS NO3) 
(00608) (71846) (00605) (00607) (00625) (00623) (00600) (71887) 

274748081395100 LAKE BUFFUM SITE 2 (LAT 27 47 48 LONG 081 39 51) 

SEP 1978 
13... .36 .36 .37 1.6 

274754081403600 LAKE BUFFUM SITE 1 (LAT 27 47 54 LONG 081 40 36) 

SEP 1978 
13... .35 .36 .36 1.6 

274843081345600 •. CROOKE LAKE SITE 4 (LAT 27 48 43 LONG 081 34 56) 

JAN , 1978 
26... .39 .42 .44 1.9 

274949081325700 •• CROOKED LAKE SITE 2 (LAT 27 49 49 LONG 081 32 57) 

JAN • 1978 
26... .27 .29 .31 1.4 

275740081501700 LAKE HANCOCK SOUTH NR HIGHLAND CITY (LAT 27 57 40 LONG 081 50 17) 

AUG t 1978 
11... .22 .28 8.2 3.1 8.2 3.3 8.2 36 

275825081502000 LAKE HANCOCK MIDLAKE NR HIGHLAND CITY (LAT 27 58 25 LONG 081 50 20) 

AUG . 1978 
11... .21 .27 8.1 3.1 8.1 3.3 8.1 36 

275910081502200 .• LAKE HANCOCK NORTH NR HIGHLAND CITY (LAT 27 59 10 LONG 081 50 22) 

AUG t 1978 
11... .10 .13 10 3.1 10 3.2 10 45 

282025080560100 108 TAYLOR CREEK BL S-164 NR COCOA FLA (LAT 28 20 25 LONG 080 56 01) 

JUN 1978 
12... .96 1.0 1.0 4.7 

SEP 
20... 1.4 1.5 1.6 7.2 

282135081345500 •- LATERAL 405 BL L-410 NR VINELAND, FLA (LAT 28 21 35 LONG 081 34 55) 

OCT 1977 
05... 1.8 1.9 2.0 9.0 

JUN 1978 
05... 1.0 1.2 1.3 6.0 



334 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 
NUTRIENTS - NITROGEN SERIES 

NITRO- NITRO-. NITRO... NITRO.. NITRO-
NITRO- GEN, GEN, NITRO- GEN, GEN, NITRO- GEN, NITRO-
GEN, NITRATE NITRATE GEN ► NITRITE NITRITE GEN, NO2.NO3 GEN, 

NITRATE DIS- DIS... NITRITE DIS- NS- NO2•NO3 OIS- AMMONIA 
TOTAL SOLVED SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL 
(MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L 

DATE AS N) AS N) AS NO3) AS N) AS N) AS NO2) AS N) AS N) AS N) 
(00620) (00618) (71851) (00615) (00613) (71856) (00630) (00631) (00610) 

283735081233000 LAKE LUCIEN AT MAITLAND,FLA. (LAT 28 37 35 LONG 081 23 30) 

OCT , 1977 
13... .00 .00 .00 .02 

DEC 
15... .01 .00 .01 .02 

FEB , 1978 
28." .01 .00 .01 .03 
APR 
26... .00 .00 .00 .03 

284535082054701 LAKE PANASOFFKEE AT 1.45 CROSSING (LAT 28 45 35 LONG 082 05 47.01) 

OCT 19779 

20... .02 .00 .02 .04 
NOV 
25.e. .09 .00 .09 .02 

FEB , 1978 
02... .01 .00 .01 .02 
MAR 
23." .00 .01 .01 .03 
APR 
27... .03 .00 .03 .05 
JUN 
02... .05 .00 .05 .01 
23... .05 .00 .05 .01 

JUL 
21... .05 .01 .06 .03 
AUG 
28... .04 .00 .04 .00 

284753082070401 - LAKE PANASOFFKEE NR COLEMAN LANDING (LAT 28 47 53 LONG 082 07 04.01) 

OCT , 1977 
20... .00 .00 .00 .02 

NOV 
25... .00 .00 .00 .04 

FEB . 1978 
02... .05 .00 .05 .03 

MAR 
23... .01 .00 .01 .03 
APR 
27... .01 .00 .01 .04 

JUN 
02... .01 .00 .01 .01 
23... .01 .00 .01 .01 

JUL 
21... .01 .00 .01 .02 
AUG 
28... .00 .00 .00 .00 



335 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 
milTRIENTS NITROGEN SERIES 

NITRO- NITRO- NITRO- NITRO- NIIRL)•• 
GEN. GEN. NITRO- GEN. GEN.AM... GEN,AM-

AMMONIA AMMONIA GEN, ORGANIC MONIA • MONIA • NITRO- NITRO.. 
DIS•.• DIS... ORGANIC DIS- ORGANIC ORGANIC GEN. GEN, 
SOLVED SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL DIS. TOTAL TOTAL 
(MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L 

DATE AS N) AS NH4) AS N) AS N) AS N) AS N) AS N) AS NO3) 
(00608) (71846) (00605) (00607) (00625) (00623) (00600) (71887) 

283735081233000 LAKE LUCIEN AT MAITLAND.FLA. (LAT 28 37 35 LONG 081 23 30) 

OCT 1977 
13... .42 .44 .44 1.9 

DEC 
15... .36 .38 .39 1.7 

FEB 1978 
28... .40 .43 .44 1.9 
APR 

.50 .53 .53 2.3 

284535082054701 LAKE PANASOFFKEE AT I75 CROSSING (LAT 28 45 35 LONG 082 05 47.01) 

OCT . 1977 
20... .11 .15 .17 .80 

NOV 
25... .24 .26 .35 1.5 

FEB . 1978 
02... .33 .35 .36 1.6 
MAR 
23... .62 .65 .66 2.9 
APR 
27... .78 .83 .86 3.8 
JUN 
02... .20 .21 .26 1.2 
23... .15 .16 .21 .90 

JUL 
21... .29 .32 .38 1.7 
AUG 
28... .36 .36 .40 1.8 

284753082070401 LAKE PANASOFFKEF NR COLEMAN LANDING (LAT 28 47 53 LONG 082 07 04.01) 

OCT . 1977 
20... .47 .49 .49 2.2 
NOV 
25... .48 .52 .52 2.3 

FEB 19789 

02... .39 .42 .47 2.1 
MAR 
23... 1.0 1.0 1.0 4.6 
APR 
27... .83 .87 .88 3.9 

JUN 
02... .66 .67 .68 3.0 
23... .61 .62 ..... .63 2.8 

JUL 
21... .56 .58 .59 2.6 
AUG 
28... .50 -- .50 .50 2.2 



336 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 
NUTRIENTS - NITROGEN SERIES 

NITRO- NITRO- NITRO- NITRO- NITRO-
NITRO- GEN, GEN. NITRO- GEN. GEN, NITRO- GEN, NITRO-
GEN, NITRATE NITRATE GEN. NITRITE NITRITE GEN, NO2+NO3 GEN. 

NITRATE DIS- DIS- NITRITE DIS- DIS- NO2+NO3 OIS- AMMONIA 
TOTAL SOLVED SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL 
(MG/L (MG/L (mG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L 

DATE AS N) AS N) AS NO3) AS N) AS N) AS NO?) AS N) AS N) AS N) 
(00620) (00618) (71851) (00615) (00613) (71856) (00630) (00631) (00610) 

284950082082001 - LITTLE JONES CREEK AT MOUTH (LAT 28 49 50 LONG 082 08 20.01) 

OCT . 1977 
20... .55 .00 .55 .04 

NOV 
25... .59 .00 .59 .04 

FEB , 1978 
02... .66 .00 .66 .02 

MAR 
23... .34 .01 .35 .06 
APR 
27... .79 .00 .79 .02 
JUN 
02... .87 .01 .88 .01 
23... .90 .01 .91 - .00 

JUL 
21... .90 .01 .91 .03 
AUG 
28... .88 .01 .89 .00 

285033082074901 - LITTLE JONES CR 1.2MI UPSTREAM FROM MOUTH (LAT 28 50 33 LONG 082 07 49.01) 

OCT , 1977 
20... .61 .00 .61 .02 
NOV 
25... .63 .00 .63 .01 

FEB . 1978 
02... .66 .00 .66 .01 
MAR 
23... .59 .01 .60 .04 
APR 
27... .91 .00 .91 .03 

JUN 
02... .93 .01 .94 .00 
23... .93 .01 .94 .01 
JUL 
21... .93 .01 .94 .01 
AUG 
28... .96 .01 .97 .00 

285157082055201 - LITTLE JONES CREEK .3 MILE BELOW SPRING (LAT 28 51 57 LONG 082 05 52.01) 

NOV 1977 
25... .99 .01 1.0 .00 

FEB 1978 
02... 1.0 .00 1.0 .00 
MAR 
23... .96 .00 .96 .01 
APR 
27... 1.1 .00 1.1 .03 

JUN 
02... 1.1 .00 1.1 .00 
23... 1.2 .01 1.2 .00 

JUL 
21... 1.2 .01 1.2 .02 
AUG 
28... 1.2 .01 1.2 .00 

301527081345301 - POTTSBURG CREEK NR BOWDEN, FLORIDA (LAT 30 15 27 LONG 081 34 53.01) 

FEB , 1978 
08... .05 .01 .06 .03 
MAY 
22... .18 .01 .19 .08 



337 SURFACE WATE? WAL1TY RECURDS 
OCTOPFP 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

NUTRIENTS NITROGEN SERIES 

NITRO... NITRO.. NITRO- NITRO... NITRO-
GEN, GEN, NITRO- GEN. GEN,AM.. GEN,AM.. 

AMMONIA AMMONIA GEN, ORGANIC MONIA • MONIA • NITRO.. NITRO... 
DIS.. DIS... ORGANIC DIS.. ORGANIC ORGANIC GEN, GEN, 
SOLVED SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL DIS. TOTAL TOTAL 
(MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L IMG/L 

DATE AS N) AS NH4) AS N) AS N) AS N) AS N) AS N) AS NO3) 
(00608) (71846) (00605) (00607) (00625) (00623) (00600) (71887) 

284950082082001 LITTLE JONES CREEK AT MOUTH (LAT 28 49 50 LONG 082 08 20.01) 

OCT 40 1977 
20... .07 .11 .66 2.9 

NOV 
25... .15 .19 .78 3.5 

FEB , 1978 
02... .27 .29 .95 4.2 
MAR 
23o.. .55 .61 .96 4.2 
APR 
27... .25 .27 1.0 4.7 

JUN 
02... .16 .17 1.0 4.6 
23... .13 .13 1.0 4.6 

JUL 
21... .21 .24 1.1 5.1 
AUG 
28... .02 .02 .91 4.0 

285033082074901 LITTLE JONES CR 1.2MI UPSTREAM FROM MOUTH (LAT 28 50 33 LONG 082 07 49.01) 

OCT , 1977 
20... .07 .09 .70 3.1 

NOV 
25... .15 .16 .79 3.5 

FEB , 1978 
02.o. .28 .29 .95 4.2 

MAR 
23... .49 .53 1.1 5.0 
APR 
27... .11 .14 1.0 4.6 

JUN 
02... .19 .19 1.1 5.0 
23... .12 .13 1.0 4.7 

JUL 
21... .29 .30 1.2 5.5 
AUG 
28... .02 .02 .99 4.4 

285157082055201 LITTLE JONES CREEK .3 MILE BELOW SPRING (LAT 28 51 57 LONG 082 05 52.01) 

NOV , 1977 
25... .11 .11 1.1 4.9 

FEB , 1978 
02... .03 .03 1.0 4.6 
MAR 
23... .02 .03 .99 4.4 
APR 
27... .00 .03 1.1 5.0 

JUN 
02... .07 .07 1.1 5.2 
23... .05 .05 1.2 5.6 

JUL 
21... .10 .12 1.3 5.9 
AUG 
28... .01 .01 1.2 5.4 

301527081345301 .• POTTSBURG CREEK NR BOWDEN, FLORIDA (LAT 30 15 27 LONG 081 34 53.01) 

FEB , 1978 
08... .34 .37 .43 1.9 

MAY 
22... .73 .81 1.0 4.4 



SU.lFACE WATER OUALITY RECORDS338 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 
NUTRIENTS - NITRO6EN SERIES 

NITRO.. NITRO... NITRO.. NITRO- NITRO.. 
NITRO.. GEN, GEN, NITRO.. GEN, GEN, NITRO.. GEN, NITRO-
GEN, NITRATE NITRATE GEN. NITRITE NITRITE GEN, NO2.NO3 GEN, 

NITRATE OIS- DIS- NITRITE DIS- DIS- NO2•NO3 DIS- AMMONIA 
TOTAL SOLVED SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL 
(MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L 

DATE AS N) AS N) AS NO3) AS N) AS N) AS NO2) AS N) AS N) AS N) 
(00620) (00618) (71851) (00615) (00613) (71856) (00630) (00631) (00610) 

301948081514701 - MCGIRTS CREEK NR WHITEHOUSE, FLORIDA (LAT 30 19 48 LONG 081 51 47.01) 

FEB 1978 
8... .00 .01 .01 .03 

MAY 
23... .01 .01 .02 .11 

302425081503301 - TROUT RIVER NR DINSMORE, FLORIDA (LAT 30 24 25 LONG 081 50 33.01) 

FEB t 1978 
13... .03 .01 .04 .18 

MAY 
23... .05 .02 .07 .27 

302754081422601 - CEDAR CREEK NR GARDEN CITY, FLORIDA (LAT 30 27 54 LONG 081 42 26.01) 

FEB , 1978 
13... .00 .01 .01 .03 

MAY 
23... .05 .02 .07 .18 

302901081360901 DUNNS CREEK NR OCEANWAY. FLORIDA (LAT 30 29 01 LONG 081 36 09.01) 

FEB t 1978 
9... .05 .01 .06 .05 

MAY 
24.e. .02 .01 .03 .12 

NITRO.. NITRO.. NITRO- NITRO- NITRO-
GEN. GEN, NITRO.. GEN. GEN,AM- GEN,AM• 

AMMONIA AMMONIA GEN, ORGANIC MONIA • MONIA • NITRO.. NITRO-
DIS- DIS- ORGANIC DIS- ORGANIC ORGANIC GEN. GEN, 
SOLVED SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL DIS. TOTAL TOTAL 
(MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L 

DATE AS N) AS NH4) AS N) AS N) AS N) AS N) AS N) AS NO3) 
(00608) (71846) (00605) (00607) (00625) (00623) (00600) (71887) 

301948081514701 - MCGIRTS CREEK NR WHITEHOUSE, FLORIDA (LAT 30 19 48 LONG 081 51 47.01) 

FEB t 1978 
08... .46 .49 .50 2.2 
MAY 
23... .76 .87 .89 3.9 

302425081503301 - TROUT RIVER NR DINSMORE, FLORIDA (LAT 30 24 25 LONG 081 50 33.01) 

FEB 1978 
13.o. .43 .61 .65 2.9 

MAY 
23... .83 1.1 1.2 5.6 

302754081422601 - CEDAR CREEK NR GARDEN CITY, FLORIDA (LAT 30 27 54 LONG 081 42 26.01) 

FEB 9 1978 
13... .72 .75 .76 3.4 

MAY 
23... 1.1 1.2 1.3 6.0 

302901081360901 - DUNNS CREEK NR OCEANWAY. FLORIDA (LAT 30 29 01 LONG 081 36 09.01) 

FEB , 1978 
09... .60 .65 .71 3.1 
MAY 
24... .37 .49 .52 2.3 



339 

SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 

Nutrients - Phospherous Series 
and other Constituents 

The following remarks codes may appear with the data in this section: 

E Estimated value 
Actual value is known to be less than the value shown 
Actual value is known to be greater than the value shown 

M Presence of material verified but not quantified 
N Presumptive evidence of presence of material 
ND Material specifically analyzed for but not detected 
B Results based on colony count outside the acceptance 

range (non-ideal colony count) 



 

340 SURFACE WATER DUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 
NUTRIENTS PHOSPHEROUS SERIES 

AND OTHER CONSTITUENTS 

OXYGEN PHOS-
DEMAND, SILICA, PHOS- PHOS.. PHORUS, CARBON, PHYTO-
810... DIS PHOS- PHORUS, PHORUS, ORTHO, CARBON, 'NOR-. PLANK-

TUR- TUR- CHEM- SOLVED PHORUS, DIS.. ORTHO. DIS-. CARBON, ORGANIC GANIC, TON, 
BID-. BID- ICAL• (MG/L TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 
ITY ITY 5 DAY AS (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (CELLS 

DATE (JTU) (NTU) (MG/L) 5102) AS P) AS P) AS P) AS P) AS C) AS C) AS C) PER ML) 
(00070) (00076) (00310) (00955) (00665) (00666) (70507) (00671) (00690) (00680) (00685) (60050) 

02231000 ST MARYS RIVER NR MACCLENNY. FLA. (LAT 30 21 31 LONG 082 04 S4) 

NOV , 1977 
02... 2 2.5 9.0 .05 .05 26 23 3.0 76.... 
29... 2 7.1 .04 .03 160.... ... 
DEC 
29... 3 6.5 .02 .02 23 22 1.0 --.... 

JAN , 1978 
30... 4 4.9 .03 .02 .02 54 50 4.0 

FEB 
22... 6.0 3.7 .03 .02 .02 --
MAR 
21... 5.0 2.8 .02 .02 .02 62 59 3.0.... .... 
APR 

...... ....18... 2.0 4.6 .07 .06 .04 29 27 2.0 690 
MAY 
16... 2.0 2.7 .03 .02 .03 .02 --.... 

JUN 
13.... 2.0 .03 .03 .03 34 32 2.0 57 

JUL 
11... ..... 2.0 6.8 .05 .04 .04 20 18 2.0 --

AUG 
16... 4.0 5.7 .04 .03 .03 --

SEP 
08... ....... 3.0 6.3 .04 .03 .03 22 

02231220 ST. MARYS RIVER AT BOULOGNE, FLA. (LAT 30 46 30 LONG 081 58 40) 

OCT 1977 
04... 1.2 .02 38 

NOV 
02... <5 .03 25 
DEC 
06... 8 2.1 .03 29 

FEB , 1978 
08... 5 .8 <.02 20 
MAR 
07... 9 2.2 .07 25 
MAY 
03... 5 1.2 .18 27 
JUN 
06... 5 .05 31 
JUL 
12... 5 1.1 .03 21 
AUG 
09... 7 2.2 .05 27 

SEP 
11... 5 .4 .04 25 

02232000 ST. JOHNS RIVER NEAR MELBOURNE FLA (LAT 28 05 04 LONG 080 45 08) 

JUN • 1978 
12... 3.0 1.6 7.5 .07 .05 35 19 16 

SEP 
28... 2.0 1.7 12 .05 .04 56 41 15 

02232400 - ST. JOHNS RIVER NR COCOA, FLA. (LAT 28 22 10 LONG 080 52 22) 

JUN • 1978 
13... 3.0 1.3 1.5 .06 .04 32 23 9.0 

SEP 
19... 12 9.2 .06 .04 58 49 9.0 



341 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 
NUTRIENTS PHOSPHEROUS SERIES 

AND OTHER CONSTITUENTS 

OXYGEN PHOS... 
DEMAND, SILICA, PHOS... PHOS... PHORUS, CARBON, PHYTO... 
BIO•.. DIS- PHOS- PHORUS, PHORUS, ORTHO, CARBON, INOR.. PLANK... 

TUR... TUR.. CHEM.. SOLVED PHORUS, DIS. ORIN°, DIS CARBON, ORGANIC GANIC, TON, 
BID- BID... ICAL' (MG/L TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 
ITY ITY S DAY AS (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (CELLS 

DATE (JTU) (NTU) (MG/L) SI02) AS P) AS P) AS P) AS P) AS C) AS C) AS C) PER ML) 
(00070) (00076) (00310) (00955) (00665) (00666) (70507) (00671) (00690) (00680) (00685) (60050) 

02233500 ECONLOCKHATCHEE RIVER We CHULUOTA, FLA. (LAT 28 40 40 LONG 081 06 51) 

JUN • 1978 
13... 

SEP 
21... 

5.0 

23 

2.3 5.9 

8.1 

.69 

.60 

.68 

.56 

23 

46 

11 

32 

12 

14 

02234000 ST. JOHNS RIVER ABOVE LAKE HARNEY, FLA. (LAT 28 42 50 LONG 081 02 08) 

JUN • 1978 
13... 

SEP 
21... 

5.0 

22 

1.5 2.3 

7.1 

.16 

.13 

.14 

.11 

30 

58 

21 

46 

9.0 

12 

02234294 LAKE CHARITY NR MAITLAND, FLA. (LAT 28 38 11 LONG 081 22 46) 

OCT , 1977 
13... 

DEC 
15... 

FEB , 1978 
28... 
APR 
25... 
JUN 
27... 
AUG 
24... 

4 

2 

3.0 

1.0 

1.0 

1.0 

.3 

.1 

.3 

.02 

.02 

.02 

.01 

.02 

.02 

.00 

.01 

.00 

.00 

.01 

.01 

--

.... 

15 

11 

29 

11 

33 

11 

5.0 

22 

5.0 

.... 

22 

4.0 

6.0 

7.0 

6.0 

--

11 

.0 Mir 

02234296 LAKE FAITH AT MAITLAND, FLA. (LAT 28 38 22 LONG 081 22 08) 

OCT , 1977 
13... 

DEC 
15... 

FEB , 1978 
28... 
APR 
25... 

JUN 
27... 
AUG 
24... 

4 

2 

2.0 

1.0 

1.0 

1.0 

.3 

.1 

.1 

.0? 

.02 

.02 

.01 

.02 

.01 

...... .00 

.01 

.00 

.00 

.01 

.01 

26 

15 

9.0 

7.0 

80 

23 

6.0 

5.0 

3.0 

--

74 

3.0 

9.0 

4.0 

4.0 

--

6.0 

02234297 LAKE HOPE AT MAITLAND, FLA. (LAT 28 38 24 LONG 081 22 15) 

OCT , 1977 
13... 

DEC 
15... 

FEB • 1978 
28... 
APR 
25... 
JUN 
27... 
AUG 
24... 

4 

2 

1.0 

1.0 

1.0 

1.0 

.1 

--

.1 

.4 

.01 

.02 

.02 

.03 

.02 

.01 

.... 

... 

... 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.01 

.... 

.... 

17 

9.0 

19 

8.0 

.... 

21 

15 

4.0 

15 

3.0 

... 

13 

2.0 

5.0 

4.0 

5.0 

--

8.0 

10. 

OREM 

02235500 BLUE SPRINGS NR ORANGE CITY FLA (LAT 28 56 38 LONG 081 20 24) 

MAY 1978 
30... .00 8.3 .09 .09 42 72 30 



 

 

342 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTONER 1977 TO SEPTEMHER 1978 

NUTRIENTS - PHOSPHEROUS SERIES 
AND OTHER CONSTITUENTS 

OXYGEN PROS.. 
DEMAND, SILICA. PROS- PROS- PHORUS, CARBON. PHYTO... 
RIO.... DIS... PROS.. PHORUS, PHORUS, ORTHO, CARBON, INOR•.. PLANK 

TUR.... TUR- CHEM.... SOLVED PHORUS, DIS- ORTHO. DIS.. CARBON, ORGANIC GANIC, TON, 
810- BID- ICAL, (MG& TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 
ITY ITY 5 DAY AS (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (CELLS 

DATE (JTU) (NTU) (MG/L) 5102) AS P) AS P) AS P) AS P) AS C) AS C) AS C) PER ML) 
(00070) (00076) (00310) (00955) (00665) (00666) (70507) (00671) (00690) (00680) (00685) (60050) 

02236000 - ST. JOHNS RIVER NP DELAND. FLA. (LAT 29 00 29 LONG 081 22 581 

MAY • 1978 
30... 4.0 .13 .11 34 17 17 

02236200 LAKE KERR NEAR EUREKA, FLA. (LAT 29 20 10 LONG 081 46 00) 

NOV 1977 
03... 4 1.2 1.0 .02 .00 1.0 1.0 .0 69000 
MAY , 1978 
25... 3.0 .8 .8 .02 .00 2.0 1.0 1.0 4500 
SEP 
08... 1.0 .8 .01 .00 .0 .0 .0 

02236250 •• LAKE LOWERY NR HAINES CITY, FLA. (LAT 28 06 51 LONG 081 40 17) 

FEB , 1978 
23... 4.0 2.8 .03 .01 70 65 5.0 73000 
MAY 
24... 5.0 2.0 .2 .02 .01 27 27 .0 590000 
SEP 
01... 2.0 2.9 .0 .02 .02 18000 

02237600 LAKE APOPKA AT WINTER GARDEN. FLA. (LAT 28 34 36 LONG 081 35 13) 

FEB $ 1978 
24... 25 5.2 .15 .02 60 28 32 7400000 
MAY 
24... 30 7.8 3.3 .15 .01 99 79 20 7500000 
AUG 
29... 6.1 8.1 .16 .03 77 57 20 --

02237700 APOPKA-BEAUCLAIR CANAL NR ASTATULA, FLA. (LAT 28 43 20 LONG 081 41 06) 

MAY , 1978 
24... 50 >8.9 .18 .01 74 54 20 
AUG 
29... 15 4.7 8.3 .22 .03 68 42 26 

02237800 LAKE DORA AT MOUNT DORA, FLA. (LAT 28 47 46 LONG 081 38 39.01) 

MAY 1978 
30... 9.0 4.7 .n9 .01 67 38 29 3300000 

SEP 
12... 12 6.4 , .11 .05 56 31 25 

02238200 LAKE YALE AT GRAND ISLAND, FLA. (LAT 28 52 52 LONG 081 42 21) 

MAY , 1978 
26... 3.0 1.4 .8 .02 .01 43 13 30 640000 
SEP 
12... 4.0 1.2 .02 .01 38 13 25 

02238300 LAKE GRIFFIN AT LEESPURG. FLA. (LAT 28 50 29 LONG 081 52 12) 

MAY 1978 
30••• 9.0 4.7 3.2 .07 .01 51 24 27 1600000 
SEP 
11... 15 5.9 .08 .01 43 27 16 



343 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORJS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMHER 1978 
NUTRIENTS - PHOSPHEROUS SERIES 

AND OTHER CONSTITUENTS 

OXYGEN PHOS-
DEMAND. SILICA. PHOS- PHOS- PHORUS, CARBON, PHYTO-

BIO- DIS- PHOS- PHORUS, PHORUS, ORTHO, CARBON. INOR- PLANK-. 
TUR- TUR.... CHEM.... SOLVED PHORUS. DIS- ORTHO. DIS... CARBON. ORGANIC GANIC, TON, 
BID- BID- ICAL. (MG/L TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 
ITY ITY 5 DAY AS (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (CELLS 

DATE (JTU) (NTU) (MG/L) S102) AS P) AS P) AS P) AS P) AS C) AS C) AS C) PER ML) 
(00070) (00076) (00310) (00955) (00665) (00666) (70507) (00671) (00690) (00680) (00685) (60050) 

02238800 - LAKE WEIR AT OKLAWAHA. FLA. (LAT 29 02 30 LONG 081 55 40) 

NOV 1977 
03.e. 4 1.8 .1 .02 .01 12 9.0 3.0 110000 
MAY 1978 
26... 2.0 1.7 .1 .02 .01 10 7.0 3.0 290000 

SEP 
08... 1.0 .8 .01 .00 10 8.0 2.0 

02239500 SILVER SPRINGS NEAR OCALA, FLA. (LAT 29 12 44 LONG 082 03 15) 

JUN 1978 
2... 1.0 .4 8.8 .05 .04 36 1.0 35 

02242450 - ORANGE LAKE AT ORANGE LAKE. FLA. (LAT 29 25 37 LONG 082 12 26) 

NOV , 1977 
3... 5 2.0 .1 .02 .00 18 11 7.0 13000 

MAY 1978 
25... 8.0 6.4 1.3 .13 .03 41 33 8.0 1300000 
SEP 
07... 4.0 3.8 .08 .02 22 15 7.0 

02244450 ST. JOHNS RIVER AT PALATKA. FLA. (LAT 29 38 48 LONG 081 37 32) 

OCT 1 1977 
26.e. 3 8.7 .03 .01 170000 

DEC 
01,..., 3 1.9 7.3 .05 .01 29 13 16 910000 
21... 2 6.3 .04 .01 25 11 14 --
JAN , 1978 
30... 4 4.9 .04 .01 .02 

FEB 
28... 4 5.0 2.2 3.2 .05 .01 .02 28 
MAR 
31... 3 4.0 1.5 .05 .01 .02 38 22 16 --

MAY 
02... 2 2.0 ..... 2.4 .05 .02 .01 45 21 24 --
31... 2.0 2.2 2.0 .06 .01 .02 -- 17 -... 280000 

JUL 
03,.. 2.0 6.4 .05 .01 .02 35 19 16 
31... 4.0 8.3 .04 .02 .01 32 22 10 
AUG 
28... 3.0 1.8 6.8 .06 .01 .02 31 12 19 

SEP 
21... 2.0 7.0 .12 .07 .07 35 21 14 

02246100 JULINGTON CREEK NR GREENLAND. FLA. (LAT 30 11 19 LONG 081 33 45) 

FEB . 1978 
08... 2 1.0 8.4 .70 .68 38 22 16 

MAY 
22... 3.0 1.2 9.8 1.6 1.6 47 23 24 

02246828 PABLO CREEK AT JACKSONVILLE. FLA. (LAT 30 14 07 LONG 081 28 42) 

MAY , 1978 
24... 3.0 1.6 7.6 .16 .12 35 20 15 

02246832 CEDAR SWAMP CREEK NR JACKSONVILLE, FLA. (LAT 30 14 38 LONG 081 28 26) 

MAY o 1978 
24... 3.0 1.6 9.1 .57 .54 44 36 8.0 



 

344 SURFACE. WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 
NUTRIENTS - RHOSPHEROUS SERIFS 

AND OTHER CONSTITUEN1TS 

OXYGEN PHOS-
DEMAND, SILICA, PHOS- PHOS- PHORUS, CARBON. PHYTO-. 
RIO- DIS- PHOS- PHORUS, PHORUS, ORTHO, CARBON, INOR- PLANK-

TUR- TUR- CHEM- SOLVED PHORUS, DIS- ORTHO. DIS... CARBON, ORGANIC GANIC, TON, 
BID- BID... ICAL, (MG/L TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 
ITY ITY 5 DAY AS (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L.. (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (CELLS 

DATE (JTU) (NTU) (MG/L) SI02) AS P) AS P) AS P) AS P) AS C) AS C) AS C) PER ML) 
(00070) (00076) (00310) (00955) (00665) (00666) (70507) (00671) (00690) (00680) (00685) (60050) 

02246900 - MOULTRIE CREEK AT SHWY 207 NR ST AU6OSTjNE, FLA. (LAT 29 50 50 LONG 081 21 39) 

NOV • 1977 
02... 2.0 18 .26 .25 59 20 39 
MAY , 1978 
25... 2.0 1.6 14 .21 .19 53 23 30 

02248000 - SPRUCE CREEK NR SAMSULA. FLA. (LAT 29 03 01 LONG 081 02 49) 

OCT , 1977 
18... 4 12 .12 .07 170 

NOV 
17... 3 14 .10 .10 89 34 55 2000 

DEC 
19... 3 8.3 .07 .07 

JAN , 1978 
28.s. 2 5.9 .06 .05 130 

FEB 
22... .... 4.0 4.3 .18 .11 .11 .11 46 40 6.0 100 
MAR 
22.... 1 5.0 3.5 .06 .03 .06 57 
APR 
19... 120 200 6.9 .48 .09 .16 15000 

MAY 
15... 4.0 14 .16 .05 .13 .03 86 26 60 370 

JUN 
14... .... 6.0 11 .16 .15 490 

JUL 
10... 6.0 9.6 .44 .34 .42 

AUG 
07... 3.0 .14 .13 .13 .12 ...... 47 --
09... .... 4.0 .1 .22 .15 .22 .15 62 55 7.0 
SEP 
07... 2.0 4.9 .14 .11 

02251800 INDIAN RIVER AT WABASSO, FLA. (LAT 27 45 15 LONG 080 2S 40) 

OCT , 1977 
19... 16 .24 .03 41 13 28 

02252500 - NORTH CANAL NEAR VERO BEACH. FLA. (LAT 27 41 32 LONG 080 25 00) 

OCT , 1977 
19... 7 .13 .09 59 17 42 



 

 

345 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 
NUTRIENTS PHOSPHEROUS SERIES 

AND OTHER CONSTITUENTS 

OXYGEN PHOS.. 
DEMAND, SILICA, PROS- PHOS... PHORUS, CARBON, PHYTO.. 
8I0.. DIS.. PROS- PHORUS, PHORUS, ORTHO, CARBON, INOR... PLANK... 

TUR.. TUR... CHEM- SOLVED PHORUS, DIS.... ORTHO. DIS.. CARBON, ORGANIC GANIC, TON, 
RID.. 81D.. ICAL, (MG/L TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 
ITY ITY 5 DAY AS (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (CELLS 

DATE (JTU) (NTU) (MG/L) SI02) AS P) AS P1 AS P) AS P) AS C) AS C) AS C) PER ML) 
(00070) (00076) (00310) (00955) (00665) (00666) (70507) (00671) (00690) (00680) (00685) (60050) 

02253000 MAIN CANAL AT VEDO BEACH, FLA. (LAT 27 38 54 LONG 080 24 10) 

OCT 0 1977 
18... 5 9.4 .11 .08 700 

NOV 
16... 3 .08 .07 66 22 44 64 

DEC 
13... 4 13 .16 .13 

JAN .0 1978 
25... 4 .08 .07 430 

FEB 
234... 5.0 11 .13 .09 .11 .06 55 11 44 33 

MAR 
22... 1 4.0 9.7 .08 .04 .07 .... 100 
APR 
19.1... 1 2.0 12 .14 .02 .14 260 

MAY 
18... 3.0 6.3 .20 .11 .12 .08 69 26 43 130 

JUN 
13... 3.0 12 .24 .17 .23 580 

JUL 
13... 2.0 14 .17 .13 

AUG 
10... 4.0 15 .20 .11 .17 .11 62 14 47 

SEP 
14... 2.0 14 .16 .14 .14 

02253500 SOUTH CANAL NR VERO BEACH. FLA. (LAT 27 36 11 LONG 080 23 24) 

OCT , 1977 
19... 6 .14 .12 55 14 41 

02260800 ALLIGATOR LAKE NR ASHTON, FLA. (LAT 28 13 55 LONG 081 11 17) 

FEB , 1978 
27... 2.0 .02 .00 13 12 1.0 700 
MAY 
28... 2.0 .1 .02 .01 16 15 1.0 1300 
AUG 
30... 2.0 .01 .00 130 

02261900 LAKE MARY JANE NR NARCOOSSEE. FLA. (LAT 28 22 46 LONG 081 11 15) 

FEB , 1978 
27... 5.0 .02 .01 28 27 1.0 1400 

JUN 
02... 3.0 .5 .02 .02 23 22 1.0 4500 
AUG 
30... 5.0 .04 .02 31 31 .0 2200 

02262900 BOGGY CREEK NR TAFT, FLA. (LAT 28 22 16 LONG 081 18 39) 

NOV 1977 
09.04, 5 .21 

02263400 EAST LAKE TOHOPEKALIGA AT ST. CLOUD, FLA. (LAT 28 15 30 LONG 081 16 57) 

FEB , 1978 
24... 

MAY 
23... 
AUG 
30... 

4.0 

3.0 

8.0 

.6 

.03 

.03 

.04 

.00 

.01 

.01 

10 

15 

15 

9.0 

13 

15 

1.0 

2.0 

.0 

5700 

9900 

27000 



346 SURFACE WATER UUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

NUTRIENTS PHUSPHEROUS SERIES 
AND OTHER CONSTITUENTS 

OXYGEN PHOS 
DEMAND. SILICA, PHOS... PHOS... PHORUS, CARBON, PHYTO... 
910- D1S PHOS PHORUS, PHORUS, ORTHO, CARBON, INOR... PLANK.... 

TUR•.. TUR CHEM- SOLVED PHORUS, DIS ORTHO. DIS- CARBON. ORGANIC GANIC, TON, 
F1I(›.. BID- ICAL, (MG/L TOTAL- SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 
ITY ITY 5 DAY AS (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (CELLS 

DATE (JTU) (NTU) (MG/L) 51021 AS P1 AS P1 AS P) AS P) AS C) AS C) AS C) PER ML) 
(00070) (00076) (00310) (00955) (00665) (00666) (70507) (00671) (00690) (00680) (00685) (60050) 

02263869 - SOUTH LAKE OUTLET A8 NR VINELAND, FLA. (LAT 28 24 45 LONG 081 32 17) 

OCT • 1977 
05... 2.9 .02 .01 4.0 3.0 1.0 
AUG , 1978 
28... 1.0 .01 .00 13 12 1.0 

02264000 CYPRESS CREEK AT VINELAND, FLA. (LAT 28 23 25 LONG 081 31 11) 

OCT , 1977 
05... 2 39 .02 .01 110 110 4.0 
AUG , 1978 
28... 1.0 19 .05 .04 114 110 4.0 ” 

02264100 BONNET CREEK NR VINELAND, FLA. (LAT 28 19 58 LONG 081 31 20) 

OCT 1977 
OS... 4 8.2 .05 .03 33 21 12 

JUN , 1978 
05• • • 2.0 1.5 .07 .05 27 22 5.0 
AUG 
28• • • 1.0 7.5 .08 .06 59 52 7.0 

02266200 WHITTENHOPSE CREEK NR VINELAND. FLA. (LAT 28 23 05 LONG 081 37 00) 

OCT , 1977 
05... 2 7.4 .06 .03 130 120 6.0 
AUG • 1978 
28... 1.0 .04 .04 116 110 6.0 

02266291 LATERAL."405 AB S-405A, NR DOCTOR PHILLIPS, FLA. (LAT 28 25 34 LONG 081 36 23) 

OCT 1977 
OS... 3 3.5 .03 .03 
JUN , 1978 
05... 1.0 .02 .02 30 28 2.0 
AUG 
28... 3.0 .04 .03 41 39 2.0 

02266292 •. 108 LATERAL 405 AR 5405A NR DR PHILLIPS FLA. (LAT 28 25 34 LONG 081 36 32) 

OCT • 1977 
05... 

JUN 1978 
05... 
AUG 
28... 

6 

3.0 

3.0 

8.6 .20 

.21 

.15 

.04 

.09 

.05 

37 

43 

38 

24 

30 

29 

13 

13 

9.0 

02266294 108 LATERAL 405 9L S-405 NEAR VINELAND FLA (LAT 28 23 39 LONG 081 35 07) 

OCT 9 1977 
05... 5 6.5 .09 .04 79 62 17 

02266295 •• 108 LATERAL 410 AT S-410 NH VINELAND FLA (LAT 28 21 58 LONG 081 35 56) 

JUN • 1978 
2.0 .04 .03 41 31 10 

AUG 
28... 2.0 .17 .12 76 73 3.0 



347 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 
NUTRIENTS PHOSPHEROUS SERIES 

AND OTHER CONSTITUENTS 

OXYGEN PHOS... 
DEMAND* SILICA, PROS- PHOS.. PHORUS, CARBON, PHYTO-
RIO- DIS.. PHOS-. PHORUS* PHORUS, ORTHO, CARBON ► INOR- PLANK... 

TUR.. TUR-. CHEM.. SOLVED PHORUS, DIS- ORTHO. DIS... CARBON. ORGANIC GAMIC, TON. 
BID... BID... ICAL, (MG/L TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 
ITT ITY 5 DAY AS (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (CELLS 

DATE (JTU) (NTU) (MG/L) SIO2) AS P) AS P1 AS P) AS P1 AS C) AS C) AS C) PER ML) 
(00070) (00076) (00310) (00955) (00665) (00666) (70507) (00671) (00690) (00680) (00685) (60050) 

02266300 REEDY CREEK NR VINELAND, FLA. (LAT 28 19 57 LONG 081 34 48) 

OCT , 1977 
05... 2 13 .48 .48 77 73 4.0 
JUN , 1978 
05... 3.0 .36 .36 43 42 1.0 
AUG 
28... 2.0 .90 .90 71 64 7.0 

02266480 - DAVENPORT CREEK NR LOUGHMAN, FLA. (LAT 28 16 15 LONG 081 35 28) 

OCT , 1977 
05... 
JUN , 1978 
05... 
AUG 
28... 

3 

2.0 

1.0 

11 .04 

.71 

.07 

.04 

.71 

.05 

80 

33 

65 

72 

22 

55 

8.0 

11 

10 

02266500 REEDY CREEK NR LOUGHMAN, FLA. (LAT 28 15 48 LONG 081 32 12) 

OCT , 1977 
05... 
19... 

NOV 
09... 
JUN , 1978 
05... 
AUG 
28... 

2 

0 

1.0 

1.0 

10 .15 
.01 

.02 

.03 

.26 

.14 

.03 

.25 

74 

22 

65 

64 

13 

51 

10 

9.0 

15 

02266600 - CYPRESS LAKE NR ST. CLOUD, FLA. (LAT 28 03 40 LONG 081 19 58) 

FEB e 1978 
24... 

MAY 
23... 
AUG 
30... 

8.0 

8.0 

5.0 

.5 

.14 

.14 

.12 

.04 

.05 

.03 

27 

28 

26 

22 

23 

23 

5.0 1300000 

5.0 1900000 

3,0 480000 

02266650 LAKE MARION, NR HAINES CITY, FLA. (LAT 28 05 56 LONG 081 31 51) 

FEB , 1978 
23... 
MAY 
25... 
SEP 
01... 

5.0 

4.0 

3.0 

3.1 

.05 

.03 

.02 

.03 

.03 

.01 

30 

31 

21 

21 

9.0 

9.0 

10 

710000 

890000 

440000 

02266900 - LAKE PIERCE NR WAVERLY, FLA. (LAT 27 58 37 LONG 081 32 331 

FEB 1978 
23... 1.0 .03 .00 20 9.0 11 2400 
MAY 
25.o. 2.0 .5 .02 .01 22 13 9.0 31000 
AUG 
31... 2.0 .02 25 18 7.0 21000 



348 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 
NUTRIENTS PHOSPHEROUS SERIES 

AND OTHER CONSTITUENTS 

OXYGEN PHOS 
DEMAND, SILICA. PROS- PROS- PHORUS, CARBON, PHYTO..-
RIO... DIS- PROS- PHORUS. PHORUS, ORTHO, CARBON. INOR.. PLANK 

TUR.... TUR- CHEM- SOLVED PHORUS. DIS- ORTHO. DIS... CARBON. ORGANIC GANIC, TON, 
BID- BID- ICAL, (MG/L TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 
ITY ITY 5 DAY AS (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (CELLS 

DATE (JTU) (NTU) (MG/L) SI02) AS P) AS P) AS P) AS P) AS C) AS C) AS C) PER ML) 
(00070) (00076) (00310) (00955) (00665) (00666) (70507) (00671) (00690) (00680) (00685) (60050) 

02267400 LAKE HATCHINEHA NR LAKE WALES. FLA. (LAT 28 00 00 LONG 081 22 50.01) 

FEB , 1978 
24... 6.0 .14 .06 24 18 6.0 450000 
MAY 
23... 7.0 1.9 .10 .04 28 24 4.0 150000 
AUG 
30... 3.0 .12 .02 34 31 3.0 26000 

02268400 LAKE WEOHYAKAPKA AT INDIAN LAKE ESTATES, FLA. (LAT 27 48 50 LONG 081 23 16) 

FEB 1978 
22... 7.0 .04 .02 28 24 4.0 2400 
MAY 
25... 5.0 6.3 .04 .02 10 8.0 2.0 3200 
AUG 
30... 3.0 .03 .01 26 23 3.0 7600 

02268600 LAKE ROSALIE NR LAKE WALES. FLA. (LAT 27 56 35 LONG 081 25 28) 

FEB , 1978 
23... 5.0 .04 .02 15 12 3.0 1900 
MAY 
25... 5.0 4.9 .04 .03 16 14 2.0 1700 
AUG 

.1. MO31... 3.0 .05 .02 21 20 1.0 5200 

02268800 LAKE MARIAN NR KENANSVILLE. FLA. (LAT 27 52 09 LONG 081 02 36) 

FEB 9 1978 
22... 9.0 .17 ..... .04 -- 30 22 8.0 120000 
MAY 
23... 5.0 .1 .06 ... .01 25 20 5.0 30000 
AUG 
30... 4.0 .11 .03 -- 29 24 5.0 960000 



349 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 
NUTRIENTS - PHOSPHEROUS SERIES 

AND OTHER CONSTITUENTS 

OXYGEN PHOS* 
DEMAND, SILICA. PHOS- RHOS- PHORUS, CARBON, PHYTO* 
910* DIS- PROS- PHORUS, PHORUS. ORTHO, CARBON. INOR- PLANK.. 

TUR- TUB- CHEM- SOLVED PHORUS, DIS* ORTHO. DIS- CARBON. ORGANIC GANIC. TON, 
BID- BID- ICAL. (MG/L TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 
ITY ITY S DAY AS (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (CELLS 

DATE (JTU) (NTU) (MG/L) SI02) AS P) AS P) AS P) AS P) AS C) AS C) AS C) PER ML) 
(00070) (00076) (00310) (00955) (00665) (00666) (70507) (00671) (00690) (00680) (00685) (60050) 

02268904 - KISSIMMEE RIVER BL S*65 NR LAKE WALES. FL (LAT 27 48 14 LONG 081 11 53.02) 

OCT o 1977 
04... 4 4.0 3.6 .07 .05 42 20 22 
19... 3 3.0 -- 3.1 .04 .01 34 22 12 

NOV 
02... 5 4.2 .07 .02 46 32 14 
16... 4 4.0 3.1 .05 .02 46 33 13 

DEC 
01... 2 2.0 2.8 .06 .02 25 12 13 
13... 3 3.0 3.2 .06 .02 29 17 12 
29... 4 4.0 2.2 .08 .03 30 20 10 
JAN . 1978 
12... 5 5.0 .8 .07 .02 31 24 7.0 
24... 7 7.0 2.5 .05 .02 59 53 6.0 

FEB 
10... -- 8.0 .1 .05 .01 .01 36 29 7.0 
226.6 8.0 .06 .03 37 28 6.0 

MAR 
08... 6.0 .5 .08 -- .01 32 24 8.0 •••• 

...21... 8.0 .1 .04 .01 31 26 5.0 .•• 

APR 
05.o. 4.0 .2 .05 .01 29 21 8.0 
19... ..... 5.0 .7 .04 .01 34 28 6.0 •16 

MAY 
04... 2.0 .7 .06 -- .01 -- 41 35 6.0 

MD .118... 4.. 5.0 .9 .04 -- .01 39 34 5.0 
....31... 4.0 -- 1.0 .04 .01 30 25 5.0 

JUN 
.... 40 OP13... 4.0 1.0 .05 -- .01 -- 31 23 8.0 

27... -- 3.0 .08 -- .02 31 22 9.0 
JUL 
11... -- 4.0 3.4 .14 -- .08 -- 33 28 5.0 
27... 2.0 -- 3.2 .08 .06 30 25 5.0... 
AUG 
09... 5.0 1.2 .04 -- .01 -- -- --
22... -- 5.0 1.2 .03 -- .02 28 23 5.0 
SEP 
07... 4.0 1.4 .04 -- .01 -- 18 --
20... 4.0 1.9 .04 .01 .01 .00 40 36 4.0 

02269200 - CROOKED LAKE NR BABSON PARK. FLA. (LAT 27 49 39 LONG 081 33 12) 

JAN , 1978 
30... 2 .02 .00 7.0 6.0 1.0 3400 

02269400 - REEDY LAKE NR FROSTPROOF, FLA. (LAT 27 43 39 LONG 081 28 21) 

JAN 9 1978 
30... 3 .03 .01 18 7.0 11 110000 

02269600 - LAKE ARBUCKLE NR AVON PARK, FLA. (LAT 27 39 50 LONG 081 22 41) 

FEB , 1978 
22.66 
MAY 
25.e. 
AUG 
31... 

20 

3.0 

2.0 

.5 

.15 

.04 

.04 

--

--

.04 

.01 

.02 --

24 

17 

23 

20 

13 

20 

4.0 

4.0 

3.0 

37000 

14000 

43000 



 

350 SURFACE WaTER DUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 
NUTRIENTS PHOSPHEROUS SERIES 

AND OTHER CONSTITUENTS 

OXYGEN BHOS 
DEMAND. SILICA. PROS- RHOS... PHORUS, CARBON. PHYTO.. 
RIO-. DIS- PHOS... PHORUS, PHORUS. ORTHO, CARBON, INOR... PLANK... 

TUR- TUB- CHEM- SOLVED PHORUS, DIS... ORTHO. DIS- CARBON. ORGANIC GANIC, TON, 
RID... 9ID... ICAL• (MG/L TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 
ITY ITY 5 DAY AS (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (CELLS 

DATE (JTU) (NTU) (MG/L) SI02) AS P) AS P) AS P) AS P) AS C) AS C) AS C) PER ML) 
(00070) (00076) (00310) (00955) (00665) (00666) (70507) (00671) (00690) (00680) (00685) (60050) 

02273000 KISSIMMEE P AT S-6SE NR OKEECHOBEE, FLA. (LAT 27 13 32 LONG 080 57 46) 

OCT . 1977 
04... 3 3.0 4.7 .18 .15 33 21 12 --
19... 1 1.0 4.9 .14 .17 33 23 10 430 

NOV 
02... 3 3.0 5.1 .18 .15 38 26 12 
16... 1 5.4 .14 .13 44 32 12 740 

DEC 
01... 1 1.0 5.2 .15 .12 33 17 16 
13... 3 3.0 5.7 .26 .23 28 17 11 
29,... 2 2.0 5.1 .18 .17 30 22 8.0 
JAN 9 1978 
12... 2 2.0 4.7 .15 .13 32 24 8.0 --
24... 3 3.0 .4 .06 .04 30 21 9.0 3500 

FEB 
10... 5.0 .8 .05 .01 33 26 7.0 --
22"o 6.0 11 .08 .02 .02 .01 32 24 8.0 92000 

MAR 
08... 5.0 .1 .06 .01 32 24 8.0 --
21... 7.0 .6 .08 .03 .02 29 22 7.0 180000 
APR 
05." 3.0 .5 .08 .05 28 19 9.0 
19... 2.0 .8 .05 .05 27 19 8.0 1700 

MAY 
04... 2.0 .9 .10 .06 33 26 7.0 --
18... 2.0 -- .06 .02 .02 .01 29 22 70 100000 
31... 2.0 1.2 .06 .03 29 22 7.0 --

JUN 
14... 3.0 1.3 .17 .13 39 31 8.0 48000 
27... 2.0 .12 .12 39 29 10 

JUL 
11... ...... 2.0 4.5 .05 .04 35 27 8.0 
27... 2.0 4.6 .20 .19 27 22 50 
AUG 
09... 3.0 3.2 .09 .02 .03 .01 25 21 4.0 
224... 3.0 3.6 .09 .05 35 30 5.0 
SEP 
07... 2.0 3.9 .13 .10 .10 .07 -- 16 --
20... .... 3.0 3.0 .08 .04 .04 .03 29 21 8.0 

274340080453500 - 09E RLUE CYPRESS LK SITE 1 NR FELLSMERE FL (LAT 27 43 40 LONG 080 45 35) 

JUN , 1978 
12... 

SEP 
28... 

3.0 

2.0 

1.2 

.9 

7.6 

7.7 

.07 

.12 

.05 

.12 

26 

40 

20 

38 

6.0 

2.0 

820 

274547081342200 - LITTLE CROOKED LAKE SITE 1 (LAT 27 45 47 LONG 081 34 22) 

JAN 1978 
26... 15 1.1 .07 .03 

274708081343900 CROOKED LAKE SITF 5 (LAT 27 47 08 LONG 081 34 39) 

JAN . 1978 
.1 .02 .00 

274738081385000 - LAKE BUFFUM SITE 3 (LAT 27 47 38 LONG 081 38 50) 

SEP 1978 
13... 3.0 .06 .04 



351 SURFACE WATER DUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEm8ER 1978 
NUTRIENTS - PHOSPHEROUS SERIES 

AND OTHER CONSTITUENTS 

OXYGEN PHON• 
DEMAND. SILICA, PROS- PROS- PHORUS, CARBON. PHYTO-
RIO- DIS- PROS- PHORUS, PHORUS, ORTHO. CARBON, INOR- PLANK-

TUR- TUB- CHEM- SOLVED PHORUS. DIS- ORTHO. DIS- CARBON, ORGANIC GANIC, TON, 
RID- RID- ICAL. (MG/L TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 
ITY ITY S DAY AS (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (CELLS 

DATE (JTU) (NTU) (MG/L) 5102) AS P1 AS P) AS P) AS P) AS C) AS C) AS C) PER ML) 
(00070) (00076) (00310) (00955) (00665) (00666) (70507) (00671) (00690) (00680) (00685) (60050) 

274748081395100 - LAKE BUFFUM SITE 2 (LAT 27 47 48 LONG 081 39 51) 

SEP , 1978 
13... 3.0 .10 .04 

274754081403600 - LAKE BUFFUM SITE. 1 (LAT 27 47 54 LONG 081 40 36) 

SEP 1978 
13... 3.0 .07 .05 

274843081345600 - CROOKE LAKE SITE. 4 (LAT 27 48 43 LONG 081 34 56) 

JAN , 1978 
3 .4 .02 .00 

274949081325700 - CROOKED LAKE SITE ? (LAT 27 49 49 LONG 081 3? 57) 

JAN , 1978 
26... 2 .3 .02 .00 

275740081501700 - LAKE HANCOCK SOUTH NR HIGHLAND CITY (LAT 27 57 40 LONG 081 50 17) 

AUG 1978 
11... 40 .95 .18 .17 .11 

275825081502000 LAKE HANCOCK MIDLAKE NR HIGHLAND CITY (LAT 27 58 25 LONG 081 50 20) 

AUG 1978 
11... 30 .75 .05 .04 .02 

275910081502200 - LAKE HANCOCK NORTH NR HIGHLAND CITY (LAT 27 59 10 LONG 081 50 22) 

AUG , 1978 
11... 40 .85 .07 .02 .02 

282025080560100 - 108 TAYLOR CREEK BL 5-164 NP COCOA FLA (LAT 28 20 25 LONG 080 56 01) 

JUN , 1978 
12... 2.0 1.4 1.8 .09 .07 25 19 6.0 

SEP 
20... 31 4.8 .11 .10 40 39 1.0 

282135081345500 - LATERAL 405 BL L-410 NP VINELAND. FLA (LAT 28 21 35 LONG 081 34 55) 

OCT 1977 
05... 2 10 .36 .36 80 77 3.0 
JUN 9 1978 
05... 2.0 .44 .44 49 40 9.0 



 

352 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

NUTRIENTS - PHOSPHEROUS SERIES 
AND OTHER CONSTITUENTS 

OXYGEN PHOS-
DEMAND, SILICA, PHOS.... PHOS... PHORUS, CARBON, PHYTO... 
RIO- DIS- PHOS- PHORUS, PHORUS, ORTHO, CARBON, INOR-. PLANK... 

TUR- TUP- CHEM... SOLVED PHORUS, DIS- ORTHO. DIS... CARBON, ORGANIC GANIC, TON. 
RID- BID.... ICAL* (MG/L TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 
ITY ITY 5 DAY AS (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (CELLS 

DATE (JTU) (NTU) (MG/L) S102) AS P) AS P) AS P) AS P) AS C) AS C) AS C) PER ML) 
(00070) (00076) (00310) (00955) (00665) (00666) (70507) (00671) (00690) (00680) (00685) (60050) 

283735081233000 - LAKE LUCIEN AT MAITLAND,FLA. (LAT 28 37 35 LONG 081 23 30) 

OCT 1977 
13... .01 .00 25 23 2.0 

DEC 
15... 1 .02 .00 9.0 5.0 4.0 

FEB 1978 
28... 2.0 .01 .00 9.0 6.0 3.0 
APR 
26... 1.0 .01 .00 

284535082054701 - LAKE PANASOFFKEE AT 1-75 CROSSING (LAT 28 45 35 LONG 082 05 47.01) 

OCT , 1977 
20,... 1 .04 .03 48 8.0 40 

NOV 
25... 2 .06 .05 42 3.0 39 

FEB 9 1978 
02... 3 4.2 6.9 .03 .02 
MAR 
23... 3.0 4.0 .04 .03 54 19 35 
APR 
27... 1.0 .03 .03 44 .0 44 
JUN 
02... 1.0 1.2 6.0 .06 .04 39 3.0 36 
23... 1.0 .05 .05 34 2.0 32 

JUL 
21... 1.0 .03 .03 41 4.0 37 
AUG 
28... 2.0 .06 .04 7.0 

284753082070401 LAKE PANASOFFKEE NR COLEMAN LANDING (LAT 28 47 53 LONG 082 07 04.01) 

OCT , 1977 
20.... 2 .02 .00 32 8.0 24 

NOV 
25... 4 .03 .00 40 15 25 

FEB , 1978 
02... 3 1.7 4.9 .02 .02 
MAR 
23... 4.0 4.0 .02 .01 41 15 26 
APR 
27... 1.0 .01 .01 43 10 33 

JUN 
02... 2.0 1.5 6.9 .01 .00 35 12 23 1400 
23... 4.0 .00 .00 22 5.0 17-.. 
JUL 
21... 2.0 .02 .01 23 6.0 17 
AUG 
28... 3.0 .02 .01 7.0 



 

353 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 
NUTRIENTS PHOSPHEROUS SERIES 

AND OTHER CONSTITUENTS 

OXYGEN PHOS.. 
DEMAND, SILICA, PHOS... PHOS... PHORUS, CARBON, PHYTO.. 
4.110 DIS- PROS- PHORUS, PHORUS, ORTHO, CARBON, INOR- PLANK.. 

TUR... TOR- CHEM..- SOLVED PHORUS, DIS- ORTHO. DIS.. CARBON, ORGANIC GANIC, TON, 
BID- BID- ICAL, (MG/L TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 
ITY ITY 5 DAY AS (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (CELLS 

DATE (JTU) (NTU) (MG/L1 SI02) AS P) AS P) AS P) AS P) AS C) AS C) AS C) PER ML) 
(00070) (00076) (00310) (00955) (00665) (00666) (70507) (00671) (00690) (00680) (00685) (60050) 

?84950082082001 LITTLE JONES CREEK AT MOUTH (LAT 28 49 50 LONG 082 08 20.01) 

OCT 1977 
20... 1 .04 .04 44 12 32 
NOV 
25... 1 .06 .03 40 7.0 33 

FEB 1978 
02... 2 1.6 10 .03 .03 
MAR 
23... 3.0 8.3 .05 .04 42 12 30 
APR 
27... .00 .04 .04 36 3.0 33 
JUN 
02... .00 1.0 9.4 .04 .04 29 1.0 28 
23... -- -- ...... .06 .06 ... --
JUL 
21... .00 .04 .04 32 3.0 29 
AUG 
28... 1.0 .04 .04 1.0 

285033082074901 LITTLE JONES CR 1.2MI UPSTREAM FROM MOUTH (LAT 28 50 33 LONG 082 07 49.01) 

OCT , 1977 
20... 1 .04 .04 36 6.0 30 
NOV 
25... 1 .05 .04 39 8.0 31 
FEB 1978 
02... 2 4.8 10 .03 .03 
MAR 
23... 3.0 8.4 .05 .04 38 10 28 
APR 
27... 1.0 .04 .04 31 .0 31 
JUN 
02... 1.0 1.0 9.6 .04 .04 30 2.0 28 
23... .00 .06 .06 35 4.0 31 
JUL 
21 • • • 1.0 .04 .04 30 2.0 28 
AUG 
28... 10 .04 .04 1.0 

285157082055201 LITTLE JONES CREEK .3 MILE BELOW SPRING (LAT 28 51 57 LONG 082 05 52.01) 

NOV , 1977 
25... 1 .0,, .05 40 8.0 32 
FEB , 1978 
02... 1 1.0 10 .04 .04 
MAR 
23... 2.0 9.9 .06 .04 29 2.0 27 
APR 
27... 1.0 .04 .04 27 .0 27 

JUN 
02... .00 .8 10 .04 .04 33 5.0 28 
23... .00 .06 .06 29 .0 29 
JUL 
21... 1.0 .05 .05 40 9.0 31 
AUG 
28... 1.0 .04 .04 2.0 

301527081345301 POTTSBURG CREEK NR ROWDEN, FLORIDA (LAT 30 15 27 LONG 081 34 53.01) 

FEB . 1978 
08... 4 .8 8.2 .03 .02 24 13 11 
MAY 
22... 17 1.3 6.9 .15 .10 39 22 17 



354 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 
NUTRIENTS PHOSPHEROUS SERIES 

AND OTHER CONSTITUENTS 

OXYGEN PHOS... 
DEMAND, SILICA, PHOS- PHOS. PHORUS, CARBON, PHYTO 
RIO- DIS-.. PHOS... PHORUS. PHORUS, ORTHO, CARBON, INOR- PLANK... 

TUR... TUR CHEM-. SOLVED PHORUS, DIS.... ORTHO. DIS- CARBON, ORGANIC GANIC, TON, 
RID... BID... ICAL. (MG/L TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 
ITY ITY 5 DAY AS (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (CELLS 

DATE (JTU) (NTU) (MG/L) SI02) AS P) AS P) AS P) AS P) AS C) AS C) AS C) PER ML) 
(00070) (00076) (00310) (00955) (00665) (00666) (70507) (00671) (00690) 100680) (00685) (60050) 

301948081514701 MCGIRTS CREEK NR WHITEHOUSE, FLORIDA (LAT 30 19 48 LONG 081 51 47.01) 

FEB 1978 
08... 3 1.0 7.1 .04 .03 - - 21 17 4.0 
MAY 
23... 4.0 1.6 5.7 .06 .04 36 32 4.0 

302425081503301 TROUT RIVER MR DINSMORE, FLORIDA (LAT 30 24 25 LONG 081 50 33.01) 

FEB , 1978 
13... 2 1.0 6.7 .12 .12 23 20 3.0 

MAY 
23... 3.0 1.5 4.8 .33 .32 49 46 3.0 

302754081422601 CEDAR CREEK MR GARDEN CITY, FLORIDA (LAT 30 27 54 LONG 081 42 26.01) 

FEB 1978 
13... 3 .9 11 .04 .03 32 28 4.0 

MAY 
23... 5.0 1.7 13 .14 .12 54 44 10 

302901081360901 DUNNS CREEK NR OCEANWAY, FLORIDA (LAT 30 29 01 LONG 081 36 09.01) 

FEB 1978 
09... 4.0 .8 17 .22 .20 29 17 12 
MAY 
24... 7.0 1.4 22 .55 4.53 45 16 29 eV. 



SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 

Suspended Trace Metals 

The following remarks codes may appear with the data in this section: 

E Estimated value 
Actual value is known to be less than the value shown 
Actual value is known to be greater than the value shown 

M Presence of material verified but not quantified 
N Presumptive evidence of presence of material 
ND Material specifically analyzed for but not detected 
B Results based on colony count outside the acceptance 

range (non-ideal colony count) 

355 



 

356 SURFACE WATER DUALITY RECORDS 
uCTOPER 1977 TO SEPTEmHER 1978 

SUSPENDED TRACE METALS 

ALUM.. BARIUM, CADMIUM CHRO.. COBALT, COPPER, IRON, 
ARSENIC INUM, SUS.. SUS- MIUM, SUS- SUS- SUS.. 
SUS SUS- PENDED PENDED SUS.. PENDED PENDED PENDED 
PENDED PENDED RECOV.. RECOV.. PENDED RECOV.. RECOV- RECOV-
TOTAL RECOV. ERABLE ERABLE RECOV. ERABLE ERABLE ERABLE 
(UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L 

DATE AS AS) AS AL) AS BA) AS CD) AS CR) AS CO) AS CU) AS FE) 
(01001) (01107) (01006) (01026) (01031) (01036) (01041) (01044) 

02231000 ST MARYS RIVER NR MACCLENNY, FLA. (LAT 30 21 31 LONG 082 04 54) 

NOV . 1977 
02... 0 3 <10 1 3 

FEB , 1978 
22... 0 0 0 7 0 5 

MAY 
16... 0 0 0 8 0 1 190 

AUG 
16... 0 0 16 <4 2 3 250 

02232000 ST. JOHNS RIVER NEAR MELBOURNE FLA (LAT 28 05 04 LONG 080 45 08) 

JUN , 1978 
12... 

02232400 ST. JOHNS RIVER NR COCOA, FLA. (LAT 28 22 10 LONG 080 52 22) 

JUN . 1978 
13... 40 

SEP 
19... 130 

02233500 ECONLOCKHATCHEE RIVER NR. CHULUOTA, FLA. (LAT 28 40 40 LONG 081 06 51) 

JUN , 1978 
13... 60 

SEP 
21... - 200-

02234000 ST. JOHNS RIVER ABOVE LAKE HARNEY, FLA. (LAT 28 42 50 LONG 081 02 08) 

JUN , 1978 
13... 70 

SEP 
21... 80 

02234294 LAKE CHARITY NR MAITLAND. FLA. (LAT 28 38 11 LONG 081 22 46) 

DEC 1977 
15... 0 10 3 

APR 1978 
25... 1 40 .11. 0 

AUG 
24... 1 20 1 10 

02234296 LAKE FAITH AT MAITLAND, FLA. (LAT 28 38 22 LONG 081 22 08) 

DEC , 1977 
15... 2 10 2 

APR 9 1978 
25... 0 20 0 
AUG 
24... 1 0 1 30 

0 



357 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOHER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

SUSPENDED TRACE METALS 

LEAD, MANGA". MERCURY NICKEL, SELE.. SILVER, ZINC, 
SUS— NESE, SUS— SUS— NIUM• SUS.• SUS— 
PENDED SUS— PENDED PENDED SUS— PENDED PENDED 
RECOV— PENDED RECOV— RECOV". PENDED RECOV— RECOV— 
ERABLE RECOV. ERABLE ERABLE TOTAL ERABLE ERABLE 
(UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L 

DATE AS PB) AS MN) AS HG) AS NI) AS SE) AS AG) AS ZN) 
(01050) (01054) (71895) (01066) (01146) (01076) (01091) 

02231000 ST MARYS RIVER NR MACCLENNY, FLA. (LAT 30 21 31 LONG 082 04 54) 

NOV , 1977 
02... 48 0 .0 0 0 

FEB • 1978 
22... 0 10 .0 0 1 0 
MAY 
16... 0 0 .0 0 0 20 

AUG 
16... 160 0 .0 0 0 10 

02232000 ST. JOHNS RIVER NEAR MELBOURNE FLA (LAT 28 05 04 LONG 080 45 08) 

JUN 1978 
12... 0 0 

02232400 ST. JOHNS RIVER NR COCOA, FLA. (LAT 28 22 10 LONG 080 52 22) 

JUN , 1978 
13... 3 0 

SEP 
19... 0 

02233500 ECONLOCKHATCHEE RIVER NR. CHULUOTA, FLA. (LAT 28 40 40 LONG 081 06 51) 

JUN 1978 
134.4. 24 0 

SEP 
21... 3 0 

02234000 - ST. JOHNS RIVER ABOVE LAKE HARNEY, FLA. (LAT 28 42 50 LONG 081 02 08) 

JUN 1978 
13... 0 0 

SEP 
21... 4 

02234294 ". LAKE CHARITY NR MAITLAND, FLA. (LAT 28 38 11 LONG 081 22 46) 

DEC , 1977 
15... 0 10 2 0 
APR • 1978 

3 10 1 
AUG 
24... 0 0 10 10 

02234296 LAKE FAITH AT MAITLAND, FLA. (LAT 28 38 22 LONG 081 22 08) 

DEC • 1977 
0 0 5 10 

APR • 1978 
25... 0 0 0 10 
AUG 
24ses 33 0 6 0 



 

 

358 SURFACE WATER DUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 Ti) SEPTEMBER 1978 

SUSPENDED TRACE METALS 

ALUM- BARIUM, CADMIUM CHRO... COBALT, COPPER, IRON, 
ARSENIC INUM• SUS- SUS- MIUM, SUS- SUS... SUS 
SUS- SUS- PENDED PENDED SUS- PENDED PENDED PENDED 
PENDED PENDED RECOV- RECOV.... PENDED RECOV- RECOV- RECOV... 
TOTAL RECOV. ERABLE ERABLE RECOV. ERABLE ERABLE ERABLE 
(UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L 

DATE AS AS) AS AL) AS BA) AS CD) AS CR) AS CO) AS CU) AS FE) 
(01001) (01107) (01006) (01026) (01031) (01036) (01041) (01044) 

02234297 LAKE HOPE AT MAITLAND, FLA. (LAT 28 38 24 LONG 081 22 15) 

DEC • 1977 
15... 0 30 2 

APR , 1978 
25..0 1 0 

AUG 
24... 1 40 -- 0 30 

02235500 BLUE SPRINGS NR ORANGE CITY FLA (LAT 28 56 38 LONG 081 20 24) 

MAY • 1978 
30... 

02236000 ST. JOHNS RIVER NR DELAND, FLA. (LAT 29 00 29 LONG 081 22 58) 

MAY , 1978 
30... 50 

02236200 - LAKE KERR NEAR EUREKA, FLA. (LAT 29 20 10 LONG 081 46 00) 

NOV • 1977 
03... 
MAY , 1978 
25•. • 

02236250 - LAKE LOWERY NR HAINES CITY, FLA. (LAT 28 06 51 LONG 081 40 17) 

MAY , 1978 
24... 
SEP 
01... 50 

02237600 - LAKE APOPKA AT WINTER GARDEN, FLA. (LAT 28 34 36 LONG 081 35 13) 

MAY • 1978 
24... 
AUG 
29... 40 

02237700 - APOPKA-BEAUCLAIR CANAL NR ASTATULA, FLA. (LAT 28 43 20 LONG 081 41 06) 

MAY , 1978 
31... 
AUG 

29... 0 

02238200 - LAKE YALE AT GRAND ISLAND, FLA. (LAT 28 52 52 LONG 081 42 21) 

MAY 1978 
26... 

02238300 LAKE GRIFFIN AT LEESBURG, FLA. (LAT 28 50 29 LONG 081 52 12) 

MAY • 1978 
30... 



359 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEmmER 197H 

SUSPENDED TRACE METALS 

LEAD, MALAGA- MERCURY NICKEL. SELE.. SILVER, ZINC, 
SUS- NESE. SUS- SUS- NIUM, SUS.. SUS-
PENDED SUS- PENDED PENDED PENDED PENDED 
RECOV... PENDED RECOV- RECOV.. PENDED RECOV- RECOV-
ERABLE RECOV. ERABLE ERABLE TOTAL ERABLE ERABLE 
(UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L 

DATE AS PB) AS MN) AS HG) AS NI) AS SE) AS AG) AS ZN) 
(01050) (01054) (71895) (01066/ (01146) (01076) (01091) 

02234297 LAKE HOPE AT MAITLAND, FLA. (LAT 28 38 24 LONG 081 22 15) 

DEC , 1977 
15... 2 0 4 0 
APR . 1978 
25... 2 0 0 0 
AUG 
24... 43 0 7 0 

02235500 BLUE SPRINGS NR ORANGE CITY FLA (LAT 28 56 38 LONG 081 20 24) 

MAY , 1978 
30... 0 0 

02236000 ST. JOHNS RIVER NR DELAND, FLA. (LAT 29 00 29 LONG 081 22 58) 

MAY , 1978 
30... 0 10 

02236200 LAKE KERR NEAR EUREKA, FLA. (LAT 29 20 10 LONG 081 46 00) 

NOV 1977 
03... 0 0 --
MAY 1978 
258.4, 0 10 

02236250 LAKE LOWERY NR HAINES CITY, FLA. (LAT 28 06 51 LONG 081 40 17) 

MAY 9 1978 
24... 11 30 
SEP 
01... 20 20 

02237600 LAKE APOPKA AT WINTER GARDEN, FLA. (LAT 28 34 36 LONG 081 35 13) 

MAY , 1978 
24.6. 0 10 
AUG 
29... 11 20 

02237700 APOPKA-BEAUCLAIR CANAL NR ASTATULA, FLA. (LAT 28 43 20 LONG 081 41 06) 

MAY , 1978 
31... 0 30 
AUG 
29• • • 0 10 

02238200 LAKE YALE AT GRAND ISLAND, FLA. (LAT 28 52 52 LONG 081 42 21) 

MAY 1978 
26... 0 40 

02238300 LAKE GRIFFIN AT LEESBURG, FLA. (LAT 28 50 29 LONG 081 52 12) 

MAY , 1978 
30... 0 30 



 

 

360 SURFACE WATER QUALITY qECOkDS 
OCTOBFR 1977 TO SEPTEmi-itk 1978 

SUSPENDED TRACE METALS 

ALUM- BARIUM, CADMIUM CHRO-. COBALT, COPPER, IRON, 
ARSENIC INUM, SUS- SUS- MIUM, SUS- SUS- SUS-
SUS- SUS- PENDED PENDED SUS- PENDED PENDED PENDED 
PENDED PENDED RECOV... RECOV- PENDED RECOV- RECOV- RECOV... 
TOTAL RECOV. ERABLE ERABLE RECOV. ERABLE ERABLE ERABLE 
(UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L 

DATE AS AS) AS AL) AS BA) AS CD) AS CR) AS CO) AS CU) AS FE) 
(01001) (01107) (01006) (01026) (01031) (01036) (01041) (01044) 

02238800 LAKE WEIR AT OKLAWAHA. FLA. (LAT 29 02 30 LONG 081 55 40) 

NOV 1977 
03... 

MAY , 1978 
26... 

02239500 SILVER SPRINGS NEAR OCALA, FLA. (LAT 29 12 44 LONG 082 03 15) 

JUN 1978 
2... 

02242450 ORANGE LAKE AT ORANGE LAKE, FLA. (LAT 29 25 37 LONG 082 12 26) 

NOV 19779 

3... 
MAY • 1978 
25... 

02244450 ST. JOHNS RIVER AT PALATKA, FLA. (LAT 29 38 48 LONG 081 37 32) 

DEC , 1977 
01... 0 <10 2 3 
FEB , 1978 
28... 0 0 0 3 

MAY 
31... 1 0 <5 0 2 
AUG 
28... 0 0 1 <8 0 2 120 

02246100 - JULINGTON CREEK NR GREENLAND, FLA. (LAT 30 11 19 LONG 081 33 45) 

FEB 1978 
08... 
MAY 
22... 

02246828 PABLO CREEK AT JACKSONVILLE, FLA. (LAT 30 14 07 LONG 081 28 42) 

MAY • 1978 
24... 

02246832 - CEDAR SWAMP CREEK NR JACKSONVILLE+ FLA. (LAT 30 14 38 LONG 081 28 26) 

MAY • 1978 
24... 130 

02246900 MOULTRIE CREEK AT SHWY 207 NR ST AUGUSTINE, FLA. (LAT 29 50 50 LONG 081 21 39) 

NOV , 1977 
02... 
MAY 197R 
25... 



361 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

SUSPENDED TRACE METALS 

LEAD, MALAGA— MERCURY NICKEL, SELE... SILVER, ZINC, 
SUS— NESE, SUS.- SUS... NIUM, SUS. SUS— 
PENDED SUS... PENDED PENDED SUS PENDED PENDED 
RECOV— PENDED RECOV.... RECOV... PENDED RECOV— RECOV— 
ERABLE RECOV. ERABLE ERABLE TOTAL ERABLE ERABLE 
(UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L 

DATE AS PB) AS MN) AS HG) AS NI) AS SE) AS AG) AS 2N) 
(01050) (01054) (71895) (01066) (01146) (01076) (01091) 

02238800 LAKE WEIR AT OKLAWANA, FLA. (LAT 29 02 30 LONG 081 55 40) 

NOV 1977 
03... 0 10 
MAY , 1978 
26... 9 20 

02239500 SILVER SPRINGS NEAR OCALA, FLA. (LAT 29 12 44 LONG 082 03 15) 

JUN , 1978 
02... 0 0 

02242450 ORANGE LAKE AT ORANGE LAKE. FLA. (LAT 29 25 37 LONG 082 12 26) 

NOV , 1977 
03.o. 0 10 
MAY , 1978 
25... 24 40 

02244450 ST. JOHNS RIVER AT PALATKA, FLA. (LAT 29 38 48 LONG 081 37 32) 

DEC • 1977 
01... 6 0 .0 0 10 
FEB • 1978 
28... 4 10 .0 0 1 10 

MAY 
31... 0 20 .0 0 0 10 
AUG 
28... 7 20 .0 0 0 20 

02246100 — JULINGTON CREEK NR GREENLAND, FLA. (LAT 30 11 19 LONG 081 33 45) 

FEB • 1978 
08... 4 10 
MAY 
22... 1 0 

02246828 PABLO CREEK AT JACKSONVILLE, FLA. (LAT 30 14 07 LONG 081 28 42) 

MAY 1978 
24... 0 10 

02246832 CEDAR SWAMP CREEK NR JACKSONVILLE. FLA. (LAT 30 14 38 LONG 081 28 26) 

MAY 1978 
24... 0 0 

02246900 — MOULTRIE CREEK AT SHWY 207 NR ST AUGUSTINE, FLA. (LAT 29 50 50 LONG 081 21 39) 

NOV . 1977 
02... 10 0 
MAY , 1978 
25... 0 40 



- - - 

362 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

SUSPENDED TRACE METALS 

ALUM- BARIUM, CADMIUM CHRO:. COBALT, COPPER, IRON, 
ARSENIC INUM, SUS- SUS- MIUM, SUS- SUS- SUS:: 
SUS:. SUS- PENDED PENDED SUS- PENDED PENDED PENDED 
PENDED PENDED RECOV- RECOV:. PENDED RECOV- RECOV- RECOV 
TOTAL RECOV. ERABLE ERABLE RECOV. ERABLE ERABLE ERABLE 
(UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L 

DATE AS AS) AS AL) AS BA) AS CD) AS CR) AS CO) AS CU) AS FE) 
(01001) (01107) (01006) (01026) (01031) (01036) (01041) (01044) 

02248000 SPRUCE CREEK NR SAMSULA, FLA. (LAT 29 03 01 LONG 081 02 49) 

NOV , 1977 
17... 0 0 0 <10 0 0 

FEB , 1978 
22... 0 0 0 26 0 6 
AUG 
09... 1 0 0 3 0 0 700 

02253000 MAIN CANAL AT VERO BEACH, FLA. (LAT 27 38 54 LONG 080 24 10) 

NOV 1977 
16... 0 0 1 17 0 0 

FEB 1978 
23... 0 0 0 1 1 4 --
MAY 
18... 1 0 17 0 0 

AUG 
10... 0 0 0 7 0 0 770 

02268904 KISSIMMEE RIVER BL S-65 NR LAKE WALES, FL (LAT 27 48 14 LONG 081 11 53.02) 

NOV • 1977 
16... 

02273000 KISSIMMEE R AT S-65E NR OKEECHOBEE, FLA. (LAT 27 13 32 LONG 080 57 46) 

NOV • 1977 
16... 1 0 0 <9 0 0 

FEB • 1978 
22..4 0 0 0 <8 1 5 .• 

MAY 
0 0 <8 0 1 200 

AUG 
09... 1 0 0 7 0 0 130 

274340080453500 09E BLUE CYPRESS LK SITE 1 NR FELLSMERE FL (LAT 27 43 40 LONG 080 45 35) 

JUN , 1978 
12... 

282025080560100 - 108 TAYLOR CREEK BL 5-164 NR COCOA FLA (LAT 28 20 25 LONG 080 56 01) 

JUN 1978 
12... 
SEP 
20... 60 

301527081345301 POTTSBURG CREEK NR BOWDEN, FLORIDA (LAT 30 15 27 LONG 081 34 53.01) 

FEB t 1978 
08... 
MAY 

22... 

301948081514701 MCGIRT5 CREEK NR WHITEHOUSE, FLORIDA (LAT 30 19 48 LONG 081 51 47.01) 

FEB 1978 
08... 

MAY 
-23... - -



- - - 

363 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

SUSPENDED TRACE METALS 

LEAD. MANGA.. MERCURY NICKEL, SELE'. SILVER, ZINC, 
SUS- NESE, SUS- SUS- NIUM, SUS- SUS-
PENDED SUS- PENDED PENDED SUS- PENDED PENDED 
RECOV.. PENDED RECOV.. RECOV.. PENDED RECOV- RECOV-
ERABLE RECOV. ERABLE ERABLE TOTAL ERABLE ERABLE 
(UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L 

DATE AS PB) AS MN) AS HG) AS NI) AS SE) AS AG) AS 7N) 
(01050) (01054) (71895) (01066) (01146) (01076) (01091) 

02248000 SPRUCE CREEK NR SAMSULA. FLA. (LAT 29 03 01 LONG 081 02 49) 

NOV 1. 1977 
17... 0 0 .0 0 0 0 

FEB . 1978 
22... 6 0 .0 0 2 0 
AUG 
09... 0 .0 0 0 0 

02253000 MAIN CANAL AT VERO BEACH, FLA. (LAT 27 38 54 LONG 080 24 10) 

NOV 1977 
16... 3 0 .0 0 1 

FEB , 1978 
23... 0 10 .0 0 0 10 

MAY 
18... 0 20 .0 0 0 0 
AUG 
10... 0 10 .0 0 0 0 

02268904 - KISSIMMEE RIVER BL 5-65 NR LAKE WALES, FL (LAT 27 48 14 LONG 081 11 53.02) 

NOV 1977 
16... 4 20 

02273000 KISSIMMEE R AT S-65E NR OKEECHOBEE, FLA. (LAT 27 13 32 LONG 080 57 46) 

NOV , 1977 
16... 0 0 .0 0 0 

FEB 1978 
22... 5 10 .0 0 0 20 
MAY 
18... 3 20 .0 0 0 0 

AUG 
09... 6 0 .0 0 0 0 

274340080453500 09E BLUE CYPRESS LK SITE 1 NR FELLSMERE FL (LAT 27 43 40 LONG 080 45 35) 

JUN 1978 
0 0 

282025080560100 10B TAYLOR CREEK BL S-164 NR COCOA FLA (LAT 28 20 25 LONG 080 56 01) 

JUN 1978 
12... 0 0 

SEP 
20... 2 0 

301527081345301 POTTSBURG CREEK NR BOWDEN, FLORIDA (LAT 30 15 27 LONG 081 34 53.01) 

FEB , 1978 
0 10 

MAY 
22... 2 30 

301948081514701 .. MCGIRTS CREEK NR WHITEHOUSE, FLORIDA (LAT 30 19 48 LONG 081 51 47.01) 

FEB , 1978 
08... 0 10 
MAY 
23... 0 0 



 

SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS364 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

SUSPENDED TRACE METALS 

ALUM... BARIUM, CADMIUM CHRO— COBALT, COPPER, IRON. 
ARSENIC INUM, SUS— SUS... MIUM, SUS— SUS... SUS— 
SUS— SUS... PENDED PENDED SUS... PENDED PENDED PENDED 
PENDED PENDED RECOV— RECOV— PENDED RECOV... RECOV... RECOV 
TOTAL RECOV. ERABLE ERABLE RECOV. ERABLE ERABLE ERABLE 
(UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L 

DATE AS AS) AS AL) AS BA) AS CD) AS CR) AS CO) AS CU) AS FE) 
(01001) (01107) (01006) (01026) (01031) (01036) (01041) (01044) 

302425081503301 .. TROUT RIVER NR DINSMORE. FLORIDA (LAT 30 24 25 LONG 081 50 33.01) 

FEB 1978 
13... 

MAY 
23... — — 

302754081422601 CEDAR CREEK NR GARDEN CITY. FLORIDA (LAT 30 27 54 LONG 081 42 26.01) 

FEB . 1978 
13... 

MAY 
23... 

302901081360901 DUNNS CREEK NR OCEANWAY, FLORIDA (LAT 30 29 01 LONG 081 36 09.01) 

FEB 1978 
09... — — 170 
MAY 
24... 900 

LEAD, MANGA— MERCURY NICKEL, SELE— SILVER. ZINC. 
SUS... NESE. SUS SUS— NIUM, SUS... SUS— 
PENDED SUS— PENDED PENDED SUS— PENDED PENDED 
RECOV— PENDED RECOV— RECOV— PENDED RECOV RECOV— 
ERABLE RECOV. ERABLE ERABLE TOTAL ERABLE ERABLE 
(UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L 

DATE AS P8) AS MN) AS HG) AS NI) AS SE) AS AG) AS ZN) 
(01050) (01054) (71895) (01066) (01146) (01076) (01091) 

302425081503301 — TROUT RIVER NR DINSMORE, FLORIDA (LAT 30 24 25 LONG 081 50 33.01) 

FEB . 1978 
0 10 

MAY 
23.e. 0 0 

302754081422601 CEDAR CREEK NR GARDEN CITY. FLORIDA (LAT 30 27 54 LONG 081 42 26.01) 

FEB e 1978 
13... 0 10 

MAY 
23... 10 

302901081360901 DUNNS CREEK NR OCEANWAY. FLORIDA (LAT 30 29 01 LONG 081 36 09.01) 

FEB , 1978 
09e.es 0 0 • 

MAY 
24... 0 0 • • el • 



365 

SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 

Dissolved Trace Metals 

The following remarks codes may appear with the data in this section: 

E Estimated value 
Actual value is known to be less than the value shown 
Actual value is known to be greater than the value shown 

M Presence of material verified but not quantified 
N Presumptive evidence of presence of material 
ND Material specifically analyzed for but not detected 
B Results based on colony count outside the acceptance 

range (non-ideal colony count) 



SURFACE WATER OUALIFY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SERTEMNER 1978 

DISSOLVED TRACE METALS 

366 

CHRO— 
ALUM.. CHRO-.. MIUM, 

ARSENIC INUM, BARIUM, BORON. CADMIUM MIUM, HEXA— COBALT. COPPER• IRON. 
DIS-.. DIS.. DIS— DIS— DIS— DIS— VALENT, DIS— DIS— DIS— 
SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED DIS. SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED 
(UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L 

DATE AS AS) A5 AL) AS BA) AS B) AS CD) AS CR) AS CR) AS CO) AS CU) AS FE) 
(01000) (01106) (01005) (01020) (01025) (01030) (01032) (01035) (01040) (01046) 

02229000 — MIDDLE PRONG ST MARYS RI AT TAYLOR FL (LAT 30 26 10 LONG 082 17 15) 

DEC • 1977 
13... 0 360 0 210 0 0 0 0 2 690 

FEB • 1978 
07... 0 ?90 0 180 0 2 0 0 0 470 

APR 
11... 0 350 0 230 0 3 0 0 3 790 

JUN 
07... 1 440 2 2 0 0 0 1100 

AUG 
10... 0 440 0 180 1 5 0 0 1 1300 

02231000 ST MARYS RIVER NR MACCLENNY, FLA. (LAT 30 21 31 LONG 082 04 54) 

NOV • 1977 
02... 1 0 0 2 1 640 

FEB • 1978 
22.6 0 0 0 3 0 2 350 

MAY 
0 0 2 0 0 810 

AUG 
16o.. 0 0 1 6 0 1 850 

02232000 ST. JOHNS RIVER NEAR MELBOURNE FLA (LAT 28 05 04 LONG 080 45 08) 

JUN , 1978 
12... 3 120 

SEP 
28... 0 400 

02232400 — ST. JOHNS RIVER NR COCOA, FLA. (LAT 28 22 10 LONG 080 52 22) 

JUN , 1978 
3 180 

SEP 
19... 3 420 

02233500 — ECONLOCKHATCHEE RIVER NR. CHULUOTA, FLA. (LAT 28 40 40 LONG 081 06 51) 

JUN • 1978 
13... 13 140 

SEP 
21... 4 320 

02234000 ST. JOHNS RIVER ABOVE LAKE HARNEY, FLA. (LAT 28 42 50 LONG 081 02 08) 

JUN • 1978 
13... 4 320 

SEP 
21..0 2 390 

02234294 LAKE CHARITY NR MAITLAND, FLA. (LAT 28 38 11 LONG 081 22 46) 

DEC , 1977 
15.o. 2 60 1 0 

APR • 1978 
25... 3 70 3 10 

AUG 
24... 2 40 1 0 



367 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

DISSOLVE() TRACE METALS 

MANGA... MOLY8.. VANA— 
LEAD. LITHIUM NESE, MERCURY DENUM, NICKEL. SILVER, DIUM, ZINC. 
DIS— DIS— DIS— DIS— DIS— DIS— DIS— DIS-. DIS— 
SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED 
(UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L 

DATE AS PB) AS LI) AS MN) AS HG) AS MO) AS NI) AS AG)- AS V) AS ZN) 
(01049) (01130) (01056) (71890) (01060) (01065) (01075) (01085) (01090) 

02229000 MIDDLE PRONG ST MARYS RI AT TAYLOR FL (LAT 30 26 10 LONG 082 17 15) 

DEC , 1977 
13... 7 0 20 <.5 2 1 .0 10 

FEB , 1978 
07... 8 0 10 <.5 2 .0 10 
APR 
11... 0 0 10 <.5 1 1 .0 10 

JUN 
07... 4 0 10 <.5 1 0 .0 0 
AUG 
10... 5 0 10 <.5 2 2 1.0 0 

02231000 — ST MARYS RIVER NR MACCLENNY. FLA. (LAT 30 21 31 LONG 082 04 54) 

NOV 1977 
02... 16 20 <.5 10 

FEB o 1978 
22... 0 0 <.5 0 10 

MAY 
16... 6 10 <.5 0 0 

AUG 
16... 5 10 <.5 0 20 

02232000 ST. JOHNS RIVER NEAR MELBOURNE FLA (LAT 28 05 04 LONG 080 45 08) 

JUN , 1978 
12... 6 10 10 

SEP 
28... 1 0 20 10 

02232400 — ST. JOHNS RIVER NR COCOA, FLA. (LAT 28 22 10 LONG 080 52 22) 

JUN • 1978 
13... 11 10 10 

SEP 
19... 10 20 30 

02233500 — ECONLOCKHATCHEE RIVER NR. CHULUOTA. FLA. (LAT 28 40 40 LONG 081 06 51) 

JUN 1978 
13... 7 10 40 

SEP 
21... 11 20 10 

02234000 ST. JOHNS RIVER ABOVE LAKE HARNEY. FLA. (LAT 28 42 50 LONG 081 02 08) 

JUN ,0 1978 
13... 20 10 

SEP 
21... 4 20 10 

02234294 — LAKE CHARITY NR MAITLAND, FLA. (LAT 28 38 11 LONG 081 22 46) 

DEC t 1977 
15.... 7 0 1 10 

APR • 1978 
25... 3 0 3 0 
AUG 

3 10 2 0 



368 SURFACE WATER DUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

DISSOLVED TRACE METALS 

C1.1R0 
ALUM CHRO— MIUM. 

ARSENIC INUM. BARIUM. BORON. CADMIUM MIUM, HEXA... COBALT. COPPER. IRON. 
DIS DIS... ms- DIS— DIS... DIS... VALENT, DIS•.. 01S+ DIS— 
SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED DIS. SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED 
(UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L 

DATE AS AS) AS AL) AS HA) AS B) AS CD) AS CR) AS CR) AS CO) AS CU) AS FE) 
(01000) (01106) (01005) (01020) (01025) (01030) (01032) (01035) (01040) (01046) 

02234296 LAKE FAITH AT MAITLAND. FLA. (LAT 28 38 22 LONG 081 22 08) 

DEC 1977 
1 90 1 0 

APR e 1978 
25... 2 70 2 0 
AUG 

30 1 0 

02234297 LAKE HOPE AT MAITLAND. FLA. (LAT 28 38 24 LONG 081 22 15) 

DEC 1977 
2 40 2 0 

APR 1978 
25.4.6 1 90 1 0 
AUG 
24... 1 30 1 10 

02235500 BLUE SPRINGS NR ORANGE CITY FLA (LAT 28 56 38 LONG 081 20 24) 

MAY • 1978 
30... 0 40 

02236200 ••• LAKE KERR NEAR EUREKA. FLA. (LAT 29 20 10 LONG 081 46 00) 

NOV • 1977 
03... 2 10 

MAY . 1978 
25... 1 10 

02236250 LAKE LOWERY NR HAINES CITY. FLA. (LAT 28 06 51 LONG 081 40 17) 

MAY * 1978 
24"o 6 50 
SEP01... 8 110 

02237600 LAKE APOPKA AT WINTER GARDEN. FLA. (LAT 28 34 36 LONG 081 35 13) 

MAY 1978 
24... 12 20 

AUG 
29... 3 20 

02237700 APOPKA—BEAUCLAIR CANAL NR ASTATULA. FLA. (LAT 28 43 20 LONG 081 41 06) 

9MAY 1978 
31... 16 20 
AUG 
29... 4 40 

02238200 LAKE YALE AT GRAND ISLAND. FLA. (LAT 28 52 52 LONG 081 42 21) 

MAY 1978 
26... 0 30 



369 
SURFACE WATER QUALITY qECORDS 
OCTOHER 1977 TO SEPTEmHER 1978 

DISSuLVED TRACE METALS 

MANGA- MOLYS- VANA-
LEAD. LITHIUM NESE. MERCURY DENUm, NICKEL, SILVER. DIUM, ZINC, 
DIS- DIS- DIS- DIS- DIS- DIS- DIS- DIS- DIS-
SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED 
(UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L 

DATE AS PA) AS LI) AS MN) AS HG) AS MO) AS NI) AS AG) AS V) AS ZN) 
(01049) (01130) (01056) (71890) (01060) (01065) (01075) (01085) (01090) 

02234296 - LAKE FAITH AT MAITLAND, FLA. (LAT 28 38 22 LONG 081 22 08) 

DEC 1977 
15... 7 10 0 10 

APR 1 1978 
25... 5 0 7 0 

AUG 
24... 4 10 2 10 

02234297 - LAKE HOPE AT MAITLAND, FLA. (LAT 28 38 24 LONG 081 22 15) 

DEC 1977 
15... 4 10 0 10 

APR 1978 
25... 6 0 0 0 

AUG 
24... 2 10 2 0 

02235500 - BLUE SPRINGS NR ORANGE CITY FLA (LAT 28 56 38 LONG 081 20 24) 

MAY . 1978 
30... 3 10 10 

02236200 - LAKE KERR NEAR EUREKA, FLA. (LAT 29 20 10 LONG 081 46 00) 

NOV . 1977 
03... 6 10 10 
MAY • 1978 
25... 14 0 10 

02236250 - LAKE LOWERY NR HAINES CITY. FLA. (LAT 28 06 51 LONG 081 40 17) 

MAY • 1978 
24... 0 0 0 

SEP 
01... 8 20 10 

02237600 ••• LAKE APOPKA AT WINTER GARDEN. FLA. (LAT 28 34 36 LONG 081 35 13) 

MAY 1978 
24... 11 10 10 

AUG 
29... 10 

02237700 - APOPKA-BEAUCLAIR CANAL NR ASTATULA. FLA. (LAT 28 43 20 LONG 081 41 06) 

MAY • 1978 
31... 3 0 10 

AUG 
29... S 10 

02238200 - LAKE YALE AT GRAND ISLAND, FLA. (LAT 28 52 52 LONG 081 42 21) 

MAY • 1978 
76... 34 0 0 



370 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

DISSOLVED TRACE METALS 

CHRO-
ALUM- CHRO- MIUM, 

ARSENIC INUM, BARIUM, BORON, CADMIUM MIUM, HEXA... COBALT, COPPER, IRON. 
DIS- DIS- DIS- 01S- DIS- DIS- VALENT. DIS- DIS... DIS-
SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED DOS. SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED 
(UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L 

DATE AS AS) AS AL) AS 8A) AS B) AS CD) AS CR) AS CR) AS CO) AS CU) AS FE) 
(01000) (01106) (01005) (01020) (01025) (01030) (01032) (01035) (01040) (01046) 

02238300 - LAKE GRIFFIN AT LEESBURG, FLA. (LAT 28 50 29 LONG 081 52 12) 

MAY I. 1978 
30... 3 30 

02238800 LAKE WEIR AT OKLAWAHA, FLA. (LAT 29 02 30 LONG 081 55 40) 

NOV t 1977 
03... 0 10 
MAY , 1978 
26... 1 20 

02239500 - SILVER SPRINGS NEAR OCALA, FLA. (LAT 29 12 44 LONG 082 03 15) 

JUN 1978 
2... 2 30 

02242450 - ORANGE LAKE AT ORANGE LAKE. FLA. (LAT 29 25 37 LONG 082 12 26) 

NOV . 1977 
3... 1 50 

MAY 19789 

25... 4 140 

02244450 ST. JOHNS RIVER AT PALATKA. FLA. (LAT 29 38 48 LONG 081 37 32) 

DEC .p 1977 
01... 0 0 0 0 1 40 

FEB 1978 
28... 0 0 1 3 0 3 90 

MAY 
31... 1 0 0 0 1 80

5
AUG 
286.4. 2 100 0 2 0 1 150 

02246100 JULINGTON CREEK NR GREENLAND, FLA. (LAT 30 11 19 LONG 081 33 45) 

FEB 1978 
ns... 0 230 

MAY 
22... 0 180 

02246828 - PABLO CREEK AT JACKSONVILLE, FLA. (LAT 30 14 07 LONG 081 28 42) 

MAY 1978 
24... 0 170 

02246832 CEDAR SWAMP CREEK NR JACKSONVILLE. FLA. (LAT 30 14 38 LONG 081 28 26) 

MAY . 1978 
24... 0 90 

02246900 MOULTRIE CREEK AT SHWY 207 NR ST AUGUSTINE, FLA. (LAT 29 SO 50 LONG 081 21 39) 

NOV 1977 
02... 0 140 

MAY 4, 1978 
25... 0 200 



371 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER )977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

DISSOLVED TRACE METALS 

MANGA- MOLYB* YANA* 
LEAD. LITHIUM NESE. MERCURY DENUM, NICKEL, SILVER. DIUM, ZINC, 
DIS- DIS- DIS- DB* DIS- DIS- DIS- DIS* DIS-
SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED 
(UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L 

DATE AS P(3) AS LI) AS MN) AS HG) AS MO) AS NI) AS AG) AS V) AS ZN) 
(01049) (01130) (01056) (71890) (01060) (01065) (01075) (01085) (01090) 

02238300 - LAKE GRIFFIN AT LEESBURG, FLA. (LAT 28 50 29 LONG 081 52 12) 

MAY • 1978 
30... 16 0 10 

02238800 - LAKE WEIR AT OKLAWAHA, FLA. (LAT 29 02 30 LONG 081 55 40) 

NOV , 1977 
03... 6 0 0 
MAY . 1978 
26... 29 0 10 

02239500 - SILVER SPRINGS NEAR OCALA. FLA. (LAT 29 12 44 LONG 082 03 15) 

JUN . 1978 
2... 10 10 30 

02242450 - ORANGE LAKE AT ORANGE LAKE, FLA. (LAT 29 25 37 LONG 082 12 26) 

NOV , 1977 
3... 6 0 10 

MAY . 1978 
25... 0 30 10 

02244450 - ST. JOHNS RIVER AT PALATKA. FLA. (LAT 29 38 48 LONG 081 37 32) 

DEC • 1977 
01... 10 10 <.5 10 

FFB . 1978 
28... 1 10 <.5 0 0 

MAY 
31... 3 0 <.5 0 0 
AUG 
28... 12 0 <.5 0 10 

02246100 - JULINGTON CREEK NR GREENLAND. FLA. (LAT 30 11 19 LONG 081 33 45) 

FEB 9 1978 
08... 0 0 10 

MAY 
22... 0 30 10 

02246828 - PABLO CREEK AT JACKSONVILLE. FLA. (LAT 30 14 07 LONG 081 28 42) 

MAY , 1978 
24... 0 20 0 

02246832 - CEDAR SWAMP CREEK NR JACKSONVILLE. FLA. (LAT 30 14 38 LONG 081 28 26) 

MAY • 1978 
24... 3 10 10 

02246900 - MOULTRIE CREEK AT SHWY 207 NR ST AUGUSTINE, FLA. (LAT 29 50 50 LONG 081 21 39) 

NOV 1977 
02... 2 40 10 

MAY 1978 
25... 0 160 0 



 

372 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

DISSOLVED TRACE METALS 

CHRO•. 
ALU" CHRO.. MIUM. 

ARSENIC INUM, BARIUM, BORON, CADMIUM MIUM, HEXA.... COBALT. COPPER, IRON. 
DIS DIS DIS... DIS DIS... DIS— VALENT, DIS... DIS— DIS— 
SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED DIS. SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED 
(UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L 

DATE AS AS) AS AL) AS BA) AS B) AS CD) AS CR) AS CR) AS CO) AS CU) AS FE) 
(01000) (01106) (01005) (01020) (01025) (01030) (01032) (01035) (01040) (01046) 

02248000 SPRUCE CREEK NR SAMSULA. FLA. (LAT 29 03 01 LONG 081 02 49) 

NOV 1977 
17... 4 300 0 0 3 3 960 

FEB • 1978 
22... 0 0 0 4 0 1 630 
AUG 
09... 1 0 3 7 0 5 1600 

02253000 MAIN CANAL AT VERO BEACH. FLA. (LAT 27 38 54 LONG 080 24 10) 

NOV 0 1977 
16... 0 100 0 3 0 1 70 

FEB 1978 
23... 0 2 9 0 1 240 

MAY 
18... 0 1 3 0 4 110 

AUG 
10• • 0 3 3 0 5 230 

02263869 SOUTH LAKE OUTLET A8 5-15, NM VINELAND, FLA. (LAT 28 24 45 LONG 081 32 17) 

OCT , 1977 
05... 0 0 3 60 

02264000 CYPRESS CREEK AT VINELAND. FLA. (LAT 28 23 25 LONG 081 31 11) 

OCT 19779 

05... 1 0 1 800 

02264100 BONNET CREEK NR VINELAND. FLA. (LAT 28 19 58 LONG 081 31 20) 

OCT 1977 
05.o. 2 0 1 290 

02266200 - WHITTENHORSE CREEK NR VINELAND. FLA. (LAT 28 23 05 LONG 081 37 00) 

OCT 1977 
05... 0 0 3 1100 

02266291 — LATERAL-405 AR S-405A, NR DOCTOR PHILLIPS, FLA. (LAT 28 25 34 LONG 081 36 23) 

OCT 0 1977 
0 0 1 330 

02266292 — 108 LATERAL 405 AR 5405A NR DR PHILLIPS FLA. (LAT 28 25 34 LONG 081 36 32) 

OCT . 1977 
05... 0 0 3 140 

02266294 — 108 LATERAL 405 RL S-405 NEAR VINELAND FLA (LAT 28 23 39 LONG 081 35 07) 

OCT 9 1977 
05... 5 0 14 230 
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SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 37. 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

DISSOLVED TRACE METALS 

MALAGA— MOLYB... VANAH 
LEAD, LITHIUM NESE. MERCURY DFNUM. NICKEL. SILVER. DIUM, ZINC, 
DIS... DIS- DIS— DIS— DISH DIS— DIS— DIS— DIS-
SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED 
(UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L 

DATE AS PH) AS LI) AS MN) AS HG) AS MO) AS NI) AS AG) A5 V) AS ZN) 
(01049) (01130) (01056) (71890) (01060) (01065) (01075) (01085) (01090) 

02248000 — SPRUCE CREEK NR SAMSULA. FLA. (LAT 29 03 01 LONG 081 02 49) 

NOV , 1977 
17... 0 30 <.5 0 50 

FEB 1978 
22... 0 10 <.5 0 20 
AUG 
09... 10 40 <.5 1 10 

02253000 — MAIN CANAL AT VERO BEACH, FLA. (LAT 27 38 54 LONG 080 24 10) 

NOV , 1977 
16... 0 10 <.5 0 10 

FEB , 1978 
23... 12 20 <.5 0 20 
MAY 
18... 7 10 <.5 0 30 

AUG 
10... 10 30 <.5 1 10 

02263869 — SOUTH LAKE OUTLET AB 5-15. NR VINELAND. FLA. (LAT 28 24 45 LONG 081 32 17) 

OCT , 1977 
05... 6 40 10 

02264000 CYPRESS CREEK AT VINELAND, FLA. (LAT 28 23 25 LONG 081 31 11) 

OCT 1977 
05... 2 10 30 

02264100 — BONNET CREEK NB VINELAND. FLA. (LAT 28 19 58 LONG 081 31 20) 

OCT * 1977 
05... 0 10 10 

02266200 — WHITTENHORSE CREEK NR VINELAND, FLA. (LAT 28 23 05 LONG 081 37 00) 

OCT 1977 
05... 0 30 40 

02266291 LATERAL-405 AB S-405A, NR DOCTOR PHILLIPS, FLA. (LAT 28 25 34 LONG 081 36 23) 

OCT 1977 
05.o. 0 10 10 

02266292 108 LATERAL 405 AB 5405A NR DR PHILLIPS FLA. (LAT 28 25 34 LONG 081 36 32) 

OCT , 1977 
05... 0 10 20 

02266294 108 LATERAL 405 BL 5-405 NEAR VINELAND FLA (LAT 28 23 39 LONG 081 35 07) 

OCT 1977 
05... 10 0 



374 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

DISSOLVED TRACE METALS 

CHRO* 
ALUM— CHRO— MIUM, 

ARSENIC INUMI BARIUM, BORON, CADMIUM MIUM, HEXA— COBALT, COPPER, IRON, 
DIS* DIS— DIS* DIS— DIS* DIS— VALENT, DIS* DIS* DIS— 
SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED DIS. SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED 
(UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L 

DATE AS AS) AS AL) AS BA) AS B) AS CD) AS CR) AS CR) AS CO) AS CU) AS FE) 
(01000) (01106) (01005) (01020) (01025) (01030) (01032) (01035) (01040) (01046) 

02266300 — REEDY CREEK NR VINELAND, FLA. (LAT 28 19 57 LONG 081 34 48) 

OCT , 1977 
05.o. 0 0 1 590 

02266480 DAVENPORT CREEK NR LOUGHMAN, FLA. (LAT 28 16 15 LONG 081 35 28) 

OCT , 1977 
05... 0 2 590 

02266500 — REEDY CREEK NR LOUGHMAN, FLA. (LAT 28 15 48 LONG 081 32 12) 

OCT 1977 
05... 0 0 1 640 
19... 0 

02268904 — KISSIMMEE RIVER BL S*65 NR LAKE WALES, FL (LAT 27 48 14 LONG 081 11 53.02) 

NOV t 1977 
16... 2 260 

02273000 — KISSIMMEE R AT S-65E NR OKEECHOBEE, FLA. (LAT 27 13 32 LONG 080 57 46) 

NOV 1977 
16... 0 100 0 1 3 1 250 

FEB , 1978 
22... 0 0 0 2 0 0 220 

MAY 
18.o. 1 0 0 2 0 2 170 

AUG 
0 0 3 3 0 4 220 

274340080453500 — 09E BLUE CYPRESS LK SITE 1 NR FELLSMERE FL (LAT 27 43 40 LONG 080 45 35) 

JUN , 1978 
12o.* 4 210 

SEP 
1 330 

282025080560100 — 108 TAYLOR CREEK BL 5-164 NR COCOA FLA (LAT 28 20 25 LONG 080 56 01) 

JUN , 1978 
3 160 

SEP 
20... 4 200 

282135081345500 — LATERAL 405 BL L-410 NR VINELAND. FLA (LAT 28 21 35 LONG 081 34 55) 

OCT , 1977 
05.o. 1 0 2 570 

284157082045401 JUMPER CREEK AT WC5 NR BUSHNELL (LAT 28 41 57 LONG 082 04 54.01) 

JUN , 1978 
01... 40 
SEP 
12... 280 



 

375 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

DISSOLVED TRACE METALS 

mANGA— MOLYB— VANA— 
LEAD, LITHIUM NESE, MERCURY DENUM, NICKEL, SILVER, DIUM, ZINC. 
nis- DIS— DIS— DIS— DIS— DIS— DOS.. DIS-. DIS... 
SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED 
(UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L 

DATE AS PR) AS LI) AS MN) AS MG) AS MO) AS NI) AS AG) AS V) AS ZN) 
(01049) (01130) (01056) (71890) (01060) (01065) (01075) (01085) (01090) 

02266300 — REEDY CREEK NR VINELAND, FLA. (LAT 28 19 57 LONG 081 34 48) 

OCT , 1977 
OS... O 10 10 

02266480 DAVENPORT CREEK NR LOUGHMAN, FLA. (LAT 28 16 15 LONG 081 35 28) 

OCT . 1977 
OS... 7 10 

02266500 — REEDY CREEK NR LOUGHMAN, FLA. (LAT 28 15 48 LONG 081 32 12) 

OCT , 1977 
05... 9 10 10 
19... 

02268904 — KISSIMMEE RIVER BL S-65 NR LAKE WALES, FL (LAT 27 48 14 LONG 081 11 53.02) 

NOV . 197/ 
16... 0 10 10 

02273000 — KISSIMMEE P AT S-65E NR OKEECHOBEE' FLA. (LAT 27 13 32 LONG 080 57 46) 

NOV , 1977 
16... 0 10 <.5 1 10 

FEB , 1978 
22.o. 1 0 <.5 0 0 
MAY 
18... 0 0 <.5 0 20 

AUG 
09... 5 10 <.5 .... 1 

274340080453500 09E BLUE CYPRESS LK SITE 1 NR FELLSMERE FL (LAT 27 43 40 LONG 080 45 35) 

JUN , 1978 
12... 3 10 10 

SEP 
28... 4 10 10 

282025080560100 108 TAYLOR CREEK BI— 5-164 NR COCOA FLA (LAT 28 20 25 LONG 080 56 01) 

JUN 1978 
12... 6 10 10 

SEP 
20... 10 10 20 

282135081345500 LATERAL 405 AL NR VINELAND, FLA (LAT 28 21 35 LONG 081 34 55) 

OCT , 1977 
05... 10 

284157082045401 JUMPER CREEK AT WC5 NR BUSHNELL (LAT 28 41 57 LONG 082 04 54.01) 

JUN 9 1978 
01... 

SEP 
12... 



SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS376 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

DISSOLVED TRACE METALS 

CHRO 
ALUM CHRO— MIUM, 

ARSENIC INUM, BARIUM. BORON. CADMIUM MIUM, HEXA— COBALT. COPPER. IRON. 
DIS— DIS— DIS— DIS— DIS DIS— VALENT, DIS... DIS— DIS— 

SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED DIS. SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED 
(UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L 

DATE AS AS) AS AL) AS BA) AS H) AS CD) AS CR) AS CR) AS CO) AS CU) AS FE) 
(01000) (01106) (010051 (01020) (01025) (01030) (01032) (01035) (01040) (01046) 

284158082081501 JUMPER CREEK AT WC2 NR BUSHNELL (LAT 28 41 54 LONG 082 08 15.01) 

MAY . 1978 
31... 380 

SFP 
13... 120 

284209082071501 — JUMPER CREEK AT WC3 NEAR BUSHNELL (LAT 28 42 09 LONG 082 07 15.01) 

MAY . 1978 
31... 

SFP 
12... 

284215082092601 

MAY . 1978 
31... 

SEP 
13... 

190 

0 

JUMPER CREEK AT wC1 NR BUSHNELL (LAT 28 42 15 LONG 082 09 26.01) 

260 

100 

301527081345301 — POTTSBORG CREEK NR BOWDEN. FLORIDA (LAT 30 15 27 LONG 081 34 53.01) 

FE8 , 1978 
08... 
MAY 

0 

0 

210 

310 

301948081514701 — MCGIRTS CREEK NR WHITEHOUSE, FLORIDA (LAT 30 19 48 LONG 081 51 47.01) 

FEB . 1978 
08... 
MAY 
23... 

302425081503301 

FEB , 1978 
13... 

MAY 
23"o 

0 320 

0 520 

TROUT RIVER NR DINSMORE. FLORIDA (LAT 30 24 25 LONG 081 50 33.01) 

0 350 

0 570 

302754081422601 — CEDAR CREEK NR GARDEN CITY, FLORIDA (LAT 30 ?7 54 LONG 081 42 26.01) 

FEB . 1978 
13... 

MAY 
23... 

0 

0 

580 

1500 

302901081360901 DUNNS CREEK NR OCFANWAY, FLORIDA (LAT 30 29 01 LONG 081 36 09.01) 

FEB 1 1978 
09... 1 580 

MAY 
24... 0 500 



 

 

377 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

DISSOLVED TRACE METALS 

MANGA- mOLYB- VANA-
LEAD. LITHIUM NESE. MERCURY DENUM, NICKEL. SILVER, DIUM, ZINC. 
DIS- DIS- DIS- DIS- DIS- DIS- DIS- DIS- DIS-
SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED 
(UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (uG/L (UG/L (uG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L 

DATE AS PR) AS LI) AS MN) AS HG) AS MO) AS NI) AS AG) AS V) AS ZN) 
(01049) (01130) (01056) (71890) (01060) (01065) (01075) (01085) (01090) 

284158082081501 - JUMPER CREEK AT wC? NR HUS+1NELL (LAT 28 41 58 LONG 082 08 15.01) 

MAY . 1978 
31... 

SEP 
13... 

284209082071501 - JUMPER CREEK AT WC3 NEAP BUSHNELL (LAT ?R 42 09 LONG 082 07 15.01) 

MAY . 1978 
31... 

SEP 
12... 

284215082092601 - JUMPER CREEK AT wC1 NP BUSHNELL (LAT 28 42 15 LONG 082 09 26.01) 

MAY , 1978 
31... 

SEP 
13... 

301527081345301 - POTTSHURG CREEK NW BOWDEN. FLORIDA (LAT 30 15 27 LONG 081 34 53.01) 

FFR 1978 
08... 5 0 10 
MAY 
22... 1 40 0 

301948081514701 - mCGIPTS CREEK NR WHITEHOUSF. FLORIDA (LAT 30 19 48 LONG 081 51 47.011 

FEB . 1978 
08... 0 0 10 
MAY 
23• • • 3 10 

302425081503301 - TROUT RIVER NP DINSmORF. FLORIDA (LAT 30 24 25 LONG 081 50 33.01) 

FEB , 1978 
13... 4 0 -- 10 

MAY 
23... 1 10 10 

302754081422601 - CEDAR CREEK NR GARDEN CITY. FLORIDA (LAT 30 ?7 54 LONG 081 42 26.01) 

FEB . 1978 
13... 0 0 10 

MAY 
23... 50 10 

302901081360901 - DUNNS CREEK NR OCEANWAY. FLORIDA (LAT 30 29 01 LONG 081 36 09.01) 

FEB . 1978 
09... 0 30 10 
MAY 

1 40 
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SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 

Total Trace Metals 

The following remarks codes may appear with the data in this section: 

E Estimated value 
Actual value is known to be less than the value shown 
Actual value is known to be greater than the value shown 

M Presence of material verified but not quantified 
N Presumptive evidence of presence of material 
ND Material specifically analyzed for but not detected 
B Results based on colony count outside the acceptance 

range (non-ideal colony count) 

379 
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380 ,5uRfrACE WATER OUAL.ITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMHEk 1978 

TOTAL TRACE METALS 

ALUM- CHRO.. 
INUM. BARIUM. CADMIUM MIUM. COBALT. COPPER. IRON. 
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 
RECOV.... ARSENIC RECOV- RECOV- RECOV- RECOV... RECO%". RECOV-
ERABLE TOTAL ERABLE ERABLE ERABLE ERABLE ERABLE ERABLE 
(UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L 

DATE AS AL) AS AS) AS HA) AS CD) AS CR) AS CO) AS CU) AS FE) 
(01105) (01002) (01007) (01027) (01034) (01037) (01042) (01045) 

02231000 ST MARYS RIVER NR MACCLENNY. FLA. (LAT 30 21 31 LONG 082 04 54) 

NOV 19779 

02... 1 3 <10 3 4 750 
FEB 1978 
22... 0 0 0 10 0 7 350 
MAY 
16 • • • 1 0 0 10 () 1 1000 

AUG 
16... 0 0 17 <10 2 4 1100 

02232000 ST. JOHNS RIVER NEAR MELBOURNE FLA (LAT 28 05 04 LONG 080 45 08) 

JUN 1978 
12... 50 1 0 110 

SEP 
28... 1 

02232100 - LAKE WASHINGTON NEAR EAU GALLIE. FLA. (LAT 28 09 00 LONG 080 44 21) 

NOV . 1977 
02... 2 0 1 10 8 130 
02... 0 100 0 <10 3 380 

02232400 ST. JOHNS RIVER NR COCOA. FLA. (LAT 28 22 10 LONG 080 52 22) 

JUN , 1978 
13... 80 3 0 220 

SEP 
19• • • 80 0 2 550 

02233500 ECONLOCKHATCHEE RIVER NR. CHULUOTA, FLA. (LAT 28 40 40 LONG 081 06 51) 

JUN . 1978 
13... 140 2 0 200 

SEP 
21... 130 0 2 520 

02234000 ST. JOHNS RIVER ABOVE LAKE HARNEY, FLA. (LAT 28 42 50 LONG 081 02 08) 

JUN . 1978 
13... 110 2 0 390 

SEP 
21.0. 80 0 1 470 

02234294 LAKE CHARITY NR MAITLAND, FLA. (LAT 28 38 11 LONG 081 22 46) 

DEC , 1977 
IS... 70 2 4 20 
APR , 1978 
25... 110 4 3 80 
AUG 
24... 60 3 2 10 



381 
SURFACE WATEP DUALITY RECORDS 
CICTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1478 

TOTAL TRACE METALS 

MANGA— 
LEAD, NESE, MERCURY NICKELS SILVER, ZINC. 
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL SELE.. TOTAL TOTAL 
RECOV— RECOV— RECOV— RECOV— NIUM. RECOV— RECOV— 
ERABLE ERABLE ERABLE ERABLE TOTAL ERABLE ERABLE 
(UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L 

DATE AS PB) AS MN) AS MG) AS NI) AS SE) AS AG) AS ZN) 
(01051) (01055) (71900) (01067) (01147) (01077) (01092) 

02231000 — ST MARYS RIVER NR MACCLENNY. FLA. (LAT 30 21 31 LONG 082 04 54) 

NOV 1977 
02... 64 20 <.5 0 10 

FEB . 197R 
22... 0 10 <.5 0 1 10 

MAY 
16... 2 10 <.5 0 0 20 

AUG 
16... 160 10 <.5 0 0 30 

02232000 — ST. JOHNS RIVER NEAR MELBOURNE FLA (LAT 28 05 04 LONG 080 45 08) 

JUN 1978 
12... 0 10 <.5 7 

SEP 
28... <.5 

02232100 — LAKE WASHINGTON NEAP EAU GALLIE. FLA. (LAT 28 09 00 LONG 080 44 21) 

NOV . 1977 
02... 1 10 <.5 0 0 10 
02... 7 10 <.5 0 0 20 

02232400 — ST. JOHNS RIVER NR COCOA, FLA. (LAT 28 22 10 LONG 080 52 22) 

JUN o 1978 
13... 14 0 <.5 8 

SEP 
19... 10 10 <.5 4 

02233500 — ECONLOCKHATCHEE RIVER NW. CHULUOTA, FLA. (LAT 28 40 40 LONG 081 06 51) 

JUN o 1978 
13..0 31 10 <.5 7 

SEP 
21... 14 10 <.5 5 

02234000 — ST. JOHNS RIVER ABOVE LAKE HARNEY, FLA. (LAT 28 42 50 LONG 081 02 08) 

JUN 1978 
13... 0 20 <.5 6 

SEP 
21... 8 10 <.5 2 

02234294 — LAKE CHARITY NR MAITLAND. FLA. (LAT 28 38 11 LONG 081 22 46) 

DEC . 1977 
15... 6 10 <.5 3 10 
APR . 1978 

6 10 <.5 4 0 
AUG 
24• • • 3 10 <.5 12 10 



382 SURFACE WATEQ QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEM, ER 1978 

TOTAL TRACE METALS 

ALUM— CHRO* 
, INUM, BARIUM, CADMIUM MIUM, COBALT, COPPER, IRON, 
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 
RECOV— ARSENIC RECOV- RECOV— RECOV— RECOV* RECOV— RECOV— 
ERABLE TOTAL ERABLE ERABLE ERABLE ERABLE ERABLE ERABLE 
(UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L 

DATE AS AL) AS AS) AS BA) AS CD) AS CR) AS CO) AS CU) AS FE) 
(01105) (01002) (01007) (01027) (01034) (01037) (01042) (01045) 

02234296 — LAKE FAITH AT MAITLAND, FLA. (LAT 28 38 22 LONG 081 22 08) 

DEC . 1977 
15... 60 3 3 50 

APR , 1978 
25... 90 2 2 70 
AUG 
24... 30 3 2 30 

02234297 — LAKE HOPE AT MAITLAND, FLA. (LAT 28 38 24 LONG 081 22 15) 

DEC , 1977 
15... 70 2 4 50 

APR , 1978 
25... 90 2 1 40 
AUG 
24... 70 2 1 40 

02235500 — BLUE SPRINGS NR ORANGE CITY FLA (LAT 28 56 38 LONG 081 20 24) 

MAY , 1978 
30... 20 1 10 

02236000 — ST. JOHNS RIVER NR DELAND. FLA. (LAT 29 00 29 LONG 081 22 58) 

MAY . 1978 
30... 110 

02236200 — LAKE KERR NEAR EUREKA, FLA. (LAT 29 20 10 LONG 081 46 00) 

NOV , 1977 
03.o. 70 0 0 50 
MAY , 1978 
25... 0 0 100 

02236250 — LAKE LOWERY NR HAINES CITY, FLA. (LAT 28 06 51 LONG 081 40 17) 

MAY , 1978 
24... 110 80 
SEP 
01... 80 160 

02237600 — LAKE APOPKA AT WINTER GARDEN, FLA. (LAT 28 34 36 LONG 081 35 13) 

MAY 1978 
24... 100 0 
AUG 
29... 70 60 

02237700 — APOPKA—BEAUCLAIR CANAL NR ASTATULA, FLA. (LAT 28 43 20 LONG 081 41 06) 

MAY , 1978 
31... 100 A 0 40 
AUG 
29... 100 7 2 40 



 

383 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

TOTAL TRACE METALS 

MANGA'.. 
LEAD. NESE, MERCURY NICKEL. SILVER, ZINC. 
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL SELE.. TOTAL TOTAL 
RECOV... RECOV.. RECOV- RECOV.. NIUM, RECOV-.. RECOV-
ERABLE ERABLE ERABLE ERABLE TOTAL ERABLE ERABLE 
(UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L 

DATE AS PB) AS MN) AS HG) AS NI) AS SE) AS AG) AS ZN) 
(01051) (01055) (71900) (01067) (01147) (01077) (01092) 

02234296 LAKE FAITH AT MAITLAND, FLA. (LAT 28 38 2? LONG 081 22 08) 

DEC . 1977 
15... 5 10 <.5 5 20 
APR • 1978 
25... 2 0 <.5 7 10 
AUG 
24... 37 10 <.5 8 10 

02234297 LAKE HOPE AT MAITLAND, FLA. (LAT 28 38 24 LONG 081 22 15) 

DEC 9 1977 
15... 6 10 <.5 4 10 
APR • 1978 
25... 8 0 <.5 0 0 
AUG 
24... 45 0 <.5 9 0 

02235500 BLUE SPRINGS NR ORANGE CITY FLA (LAT 28 56 38 LONG 081 20 24) 

MAY • 1978 
30... 3 10 1 

02236000 - ST. JOHNS RIVER NR DELAND, FLA. (LAT 29 00 29 LONG 081 22 58) 

MAY , 1978 
30... 

02236200 - LAKE KERR NEAR EUREKA, FLA. (LAT 29 20 10 LONG 081 46 00) 

NOV • 1977 
03... 5 10 <.5 0 
MAY • 1978 
25... 10 <.5 9 

02236250 LAKE LOWERY NR HAINES CITY, FLA. (LAT 28 06 51 LONG 081 40 17) 

MAY • 1978 
24... 11 30 
SEP 
01... 28 40 

02237600 LAKE APOPKA AT WINTER GARDEN. FLA. (LAT 28 34 36 LONG 081 35 13) 

MAY • 1978 
24... 20 
AUG 
29... 19 20 

02237700 APOPKA-REAUCLAIR CANAL NR ASTATULA. FLA. (LAT 28 43 20 LONG 081 41 06) 

MAY 1978 
31... 2 30 <.5 0 
AUG 
29... 3 20 <.5 5 



384 SURFACE wATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEm8ER 1978 

TOTAL TRACE METALS 

ALUM— CHRO— 
INUM• BARIUM, CADMIUM MIUM• COBALT, COPPER, IRON, 
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 
RECOV.. ARSENIC RECOV... RECOV... RECOV— RECOV— RECOV-.. RECOV— 
ERABLE TOTAL ERABLE ERABLE ERABLE ERABLE ERABLE ERABLE 
(UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L 

DATE AS AL) AS AS) AS 8A) AS CD) AS CR) AS CO) AS CU) AS FE) 
(01105) (01002) (01007) (01027) (01034) (01037) (01042) (01045) 

02238200 — LAKE YALE AT GRAND ISLAND. FLA. (LAT 28 52 52 LONG 081 42 21) 

MAY . 1978 
26... 80 1 0 50 

02238300 — LAKE GRIFFIN AT LEESBURG, FLA. (LAT 28 50 29 LONG 081 52 12) 

MAY • 1978 
30e.. 80 3 0 40 

02238800 LAKE WEIR AT OKLAWAHA. FLA. (LAT 29 02 30 LONG 081 55 40) 

NOV • 1977 
03... 40 3 0 30 
MAY • 1978 
26... 1 0 

02239500 — SILVER SPRINGS NEAR OCALA• FLA. (LAT 29 12 44 LONG 082 03 15) 

JUN • 1978 
02... 20 1 0 20 

02242450 — ORANGE LAKE AT ORANGE LAKE, FLA. (LAT 29 25 37 LONG 082 12 26) 

NOV , 1977 
03.e. 40 1 0 180 
MAY , 1978 
25... 0 1 0 700 

02244450 ST. JOHNS RIVER AT PALATKA. FLA. (LAT 29 38 48 LONG 081 37 32) 

DEC • 1977 
01... 0 0 <10 2 4 250 
FEB , 1978 
28.o. 0 0 0 6 450 

MAY 
31... 2 0 <100 <10 0 3 210 
AUG 
28..4 2 100 1 <10 0 3 270 

02246100 JULINGTON CREEK NR GREENLAND, FLA. (LAT 30 11 19 LONG 081 33 45) 

FEB , 1978 
08... 260 0 0 280 
MAY 
22... 130 2 0 270 

02246828 PABLO CREEK AT JACKSONVILLE, FLA. (LAT 30 14 07 LONG 081 28 42) 

MAY , 1978 
24.e. 300 1 0 370 

02246832 — CEDAR SWAMP CREEK NR JACKSONVILLE, FLA. (LAT 30 14 38 LONG 081 28 26 

MAY 1978 
24... 100 1 0 220 



 

 

SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

TOTAL TPACE METALS 

MANGA* 
LEAD, NESE, MERCURY NICKEL, SILVER, ZINC, 
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL SELE- TOTAL TOTAL 
RECOV- RECOV- RECOV- RECOV- NIUM, RECOV- RECOV-
ERABLE ERABLE ERABLE ERABLE TOTAL ERABLE ERABLE 
(UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L 

DATE AS PB) AS MN) AS HG) AS NI) AS SE) AS AG) AS ZN) 
(01051) (01055) (71900) (01067) (01147) (01077) (01092) 

02238200 - LAKE YALE AT GRAND ISLAND, FLA. (LAT 28 52 52 LONG 081 42 21) 

MAY . 1978 
26... 26 40 <.5 4 

02238300 - LAKE GRIFFIN AT LEESBURG. FLA. (LAT 28 50 29 LONG 081 52 12) 

MAY 1978 
30... 16 30 <.5 0 

02238800 - LAKE WEIR AT OKLAWAHA, FLA. (LAT 29 02 30 LONG 081 55 40) 

NOV 0 1977 
03... 3 10 <.5 1 
MAY 1978 
26... 38 20 <.5 23 

02239500 - SILVER SPRINGS NEAR OCALA, FLA. (LAT 29 12 44 LONG 082 03 15) 

JUN 1978 
2... 10 <.5 4 

02242450 - ORANGE LAKE AT ORANGE LAKE, FLA. (LAT 29 25 37 LONG 082 12 26) 

NOV , 1977 
3... 1 10 <.5 4 
MAY , 1978 
25... 24 70 <.5 9 

02244450 - ST. JOHNS RIVER AT PALATKA, FLA. (LAT 29 38 48 LONG 081 37 32) 

DEC , 1977 
01... 16 10 <.5 0 20 

FEB . 1978 
28... 5 20 <.5 0 1 10 
MAY 
31... 3 20 <.5 0 0 10 
AUG 
28... 19 20 <.5 0 0 30 

02246100 - JULINGTON CREEK NR GREENLAND. FLA. (LAT 30 11 19 LONG 081 33 45) 

FEB 1978 
08... 4 10 <.5 2 

MAY 
22... 1 30 <.5 13 

02246828 - PABLO CREEK AT JACKSONVILLE. FLA. (LAT 30 14 07 LONG 081 28 42) 

MAY 9 1978 
24... 0 30 <.5 12 

02246832 - CEDAR SWAMP CREEK NR JACKSONVILLE, FLA. (LAT 30 14 38 LONG 081 28 26) 

MAY 1978 
24." 3 10 <.5 15 



386 SURFACE WATFR QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTONFR 1477 TO SEPTEAPER 1978 

TOTAL TRACE. METALS 

ALUM.- ,,,mu— 
INUM, BARIUM, CADMIUM MIUM, COBALT, COPPER, IRON, 
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 
REC01,-, ARSENIC PECOV.. RECOV..- RECOV— RECOV— PECOV... REC01(.. 
EPARLE TOTAL ERABLF ERABLE ERABLE ERABLE ERABLE ERABLE 
(UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L 

DATE AS AL) AS AS) AS BA) AS CD) AS CR) AS CO) AS CU) AS FE) 
(01105). (01002) (01007) (01027) (01034) (01037) (01042) (01045) 

02246900 — MOULTRIE CREEK AT SHWY 207 NR ST AUGUSTINE, FLA. (LAT 29 50 50 LONG 081 21 39) 

NOV • 1977 
02... 70 1 0 170 

MAY 1978 
25... 70 1 0 260 

02248000 SPRUCE CREEK NR SAMSULA, FLA. (LAT 29 03 01 LONG 081 02 49) 

NOV 1977 
17... 4 200 0 <10 0 2 1200 

FEH 1978 
22... 0 0 0 30 0 7 640 
AUG 
09... 2 0 2 10 0 2300 

02253000 MAIN CANAL AT VERO BEACH, FLA. (LAT 27 38 54 LONG 080 24 10) 

NOV 1977 
16... 0 100 1 20 0 1 170 

FEB , 1978 
23••• 0 0 1 10 1 5 600 

MAY 
18... 2 0 0 20 0 4 300 

AUG 
10... 1 0 2 10 0 4 1000 

02264000 CYPRESS CREEK AT VINELAND, FLA. (LAT 28 23 25 LONG 081 31 11) 

AUG . 1978 
28... 1 1 <10 1 1300 

02264100 BONNET CREEK NR VINELAND, FLA. (LAT 28 19 58 LONG 081 31 20) 

JUN e 1978 
05... 0 20 3 240 
AUG 
28... 3 7 <10 3 1200 

02266500 REEDY CREEK NP LOUGHMAN, FLA. (LAT 28 15 48 LONG 081 32 12) 

OCT , 1977 
19... 0 



387 SURFACE WATER tJUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

TOTAL TRACE METALS 

MANGA.-
LEAD. NE5E, MERCURY NICKEL, SILVER, ZINC. 
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL SELE.. TOTAL TOTAL 
RECOV- RECOV- RECOV- RECOV- NIUM, RECOV.. RECOV-
ERABLE ERABLE ERABLE ERABLE TOTAL ERARLE ERABLE 
(UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L 

DATE AS PB) AS MN) AS HG) AS NI) AS SE) AS AG) AS ZN) 
(01051) (01055) (71900) (01067) (01147) (01077) (01092) 

02246900 MOULTRIE CREEK AT SHWY 207 NR ST AUGUSTINE, FLA. (LAT 29 50 50 LONG 081 21 39) 

NOV . 1977 
02... 12 40 <.5 1 
MAY . 1978 
25... 0 200 <.5 16 

02248000 SPRUCE CREEK NR SAMSULA. FLA. (LAT 29 03 01 LONG 081 02 49) 

NOV • 1977 
17... 0 30 <.5 0 0 

FEB . 1978 
22... 6 10 <.5 0 2 20 
AUG 
09... 40 <.5 0 1 

02253000 - MAIN CANAL AT VERO BEACH, FLA. (LAT 27 38 54 LONG 080 24 10) 

NOV . 1977 
16... 3 10 <.5 0 1 10 

FFB • 1978 
23... 10 30 .5 0 0 30 
MAY 
18... 6 30 <.5 0 0 20 
AUG 
10... 10 40 <.5 0 1 0 

02264000 ••• CYPRESS CREEK AT VINELAND. FLA. (LAT 28 23 25 LONG 081 31 11) 

AUG 19789 

28... 56 10 <.5 7 1 10 

02264100 - BONNET CREEK NR VINELAND. FLA. (LAT 28 19 58 LONG 081 31 20) 

JUN 1978 
05... 1 10 <.5 5 0 20 
AUG 
28... 170 20 .5 5 0 20 

02266500 - REEDY CREEK NR LOUGHMAN, FLA. (LAT 28 15 48 LONG 081 32 12) 

OCT , 1977 
19... 



388 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

TOTAL TRACE METALS 

ALUM- CHRO-
INUM, BARIUM. CADMIUM MIUM, COBALT, COPPER, IRON, 
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 
RECOV- ARSENIC RECOV- RECOV- RECOV- RECOV- RECOV- RECOV-
ERABLE TOTAL ERABLE ERABLE ERABLE ERABLE ERABLE ERABLE 
(UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L 

DATE AS AL) AS AS) AS HA) AS CD) AS CR) AS CO) AS CU) AS FE) 
(01105) (01002) (01007) (01027) (01034) (01037) (01042) (01045) 

02268904 - KISSIMMEE RIVER BL 5-65 NR LAKE WALES, FL (LAT 27 48 14 LONG 081 11 53.02) 

OCT , 1977 
04... 2100 
19... 490 

NOV 
02... 1000 
16... 60 0 0 440 

)EC 
01... 520 
13... 550 

650 
JAN ,•1978 
12... 730 
24... 450 

FEB 
10... 550 

MAR 
08... 460 
21 • •• 450 
APR 
05... 720 
19... 550 

MAY 
04... 760 
18... 1 0 <10 
31... 400 

JUN 
13... 710 

JUL 
11... 660 
27... 700 
AUG 
09... 1 2 <10 
22• • 440 

SEP 
07... 420 
20... 360 



389 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

TOTAL TRACE METALS 

MANGA-
LEAD. NESE, MERCURY NICKEL, SILVER. ZINC. 
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL SELE.. TOTAL TOTAL 
RECOV- RECOV RECOV- RECOV- NIUM, RECOV- RECOV-
ERABLE ERABLE ERABLE ERABLE TOTAL ERABLE ERABLE 
(UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L 

DATE AS PB) AS MN) AS HG) AS NI) AS SE) AS AG) AS ZN) 
(01051) (01055) (71900) (01067) (01147) (01077) (01092) 

02268904 KISSIMMEE RIVER BL S-65 NR LAKE WALES, FL (LAT 27 48 14 LONG 081 11 53.02) 

OCT • 1977 
04... 
19... 

NOV 
02... 
16... 4 30 <.5 1 

DEC 
01... 
13•• • 
29... 
JAN • 1978 
12... 
24... 

FEB 
10... 

MAR 
08... 
21... 
APR 
05... 
19... 
MAY 
04... 
18... 3 (.5 10 
31... 

JUN 
13... 

JUL 
11... ••• 

27.44, 
AUG 
09... 4 <.5 20 
22... 
SEP 
07... 
20... 



SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

TOTAL TRACE METALS 

ALUM.... CRRO•. 
INUm. BARIUM. CADMIUM MIUM. COBALT, COPPER, IRON, 
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 
RECOV... ARSENIC RECOV RECOV— RECOV.. RECOV.. RECOV... RECOV— 
ERABLE TOTAL ERABLE ERABLE ERABLE ERABLE ERABLE ERABLE 
(UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L 

DATE AS AL) AS AS) AS BA) AS CO) AS CR) AS CO) AS CU) AS FE) 
(01105) (01002) (01007) (01027) (01034) (01037) (01042) (01045) 

02273000 KISSIMMEE R AT S-65E NR OKEECHOBEE, FLA. (LAT 27 11 32 LONG 080 57 46) 

OCT 1977 
04... 280 
19... 300 

NOV 
02... 320 
16... 1 Ion 0 <10 0 1 310 

DEC 
01... 290 
13... 560 
29... 400 

JAN 1978 
12... 400 
24... 440 

FEB 
10... 330 
22... 0 0 0 <10 1 5 500 

MAR 

08... 420 
APR 
05... 450 
19.o. 440 

MAY 
04... 620 
18... 1 0 0 <10 0 3 370 
31... 330 

JUN 
14... 270 

JUL 
11... 880 
27... 520 
AUG 
09... 1 0 2 10 0 1 350 
22... 510 
SEP 
07... 440 
20... 350 

274340080453500 09E BLUE CYPRESS LK SITE 1 NR FELLSMERE FL (LAT 27 43 40 LONG 080 45 35) 

JUN 1978 
12... 110 310 

SEP 
28... 1 

282025080560100 109 TAYLOR CREEK BL S-164 NR COCOA FLA (LAT 28 20 25 LONG 080 56 01) 

JUN 1978 
12... 60 3 0 190 

SEP 
20... 80 0 1 260 

284535082054701 LAKE PANASOFFKEE AT 1-75 CROSSING (LAT 28 45 35 LONG 082 05 47.01) 

JUN . 1978 
02..0 1 0 <10 0 3 80 

284753082070401 LAKE PANASOFFKEE NR COLEMAN LANDING (LAT 28 47 53 LONG 082 07 04.01) 

JUN , 1978 
02... 1 0 <10 0 2 10 



391 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECONOS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

TOTAL TRACE METALS 

MANGA— 
LEAO. NESE, MERCURY NICKEL, SILVER. ZINC. 
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL SELF— TOTAL TOTAL 
RECOV.... RECOV— RECOV— RECOV— NIUM, RECOL". RECOV— 
ERABLE EPABLE ERABLE EPABLE TOTAL ERABLE ERABLE 
(UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L 

DATE AS PB) AS MN) AS HG) AS NI) AS SE) AS AG) AS ZN) 
(01051) (01055) (71900) (01067) (01147) (01077) (01092) 

02273000 — KISSIMMEE P AT S-65E NP OKEECHOBEE, FLA. (LAT 27 13 32 LONG 080 57 46) 

OCT , 1977 
04... 
19... 

NOV 
02... 
16... 0 10 (.5 0 0 10 

DEC 
01... 
13... 
29... 
JAN . 1978 
12... 
24... 

FEB 
10... 
22... 6 10 .5 0 0 20 
MAR 
08... 
APR 
05... 
19... 

MAY 
04... 
18... 3 20 <.5 0 0 10 
31... 

JUN 
14... 

JUL 
11... 
27... 
AUG 
09... 11 10 (.5 0 1 10 
22... 
SEP 
07... 
20... 

274340080453500 09E BLUE CYPRESS LK SITE 1 NR EELLSMERE FL (LAT 27 43 40 LONG 080 45 35) 

JUN , 1978 
12... 0 10 

SEP 
28•• • (.5 

282025080560100 108 TAYLOR CREEK BL 5-164 NR COCOA FLA (LAT 28 20 25 LONG 080 56 01) 

JUN , 1978 
12... 6 10 c.5 5 

SEP 
20... 12 10 <.5 3 

284535082054701 — LAKE PANASOFFKEE AT CROSSING (LAT 28 45 35 LONG 082 05 47.01) 

JUN 19789 

02... 11 10 <.5 

284753082070401 — LAKE PANASOFFKEE NR COLEMAN LANDING (LAT 28 47 53 LONG 082 07 04.01) 

JUN . 1978 
02... 5 20 <.5 



392 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

TOTAL TRACE METALS 

ALUM.. CHRO... 
INUM. BARIUM, CADMIUM MIUM, COBALT, COPPER, IRON, 
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 
RECOV- ARSENIC RECOV... RECOV.. RECOV- RECOV.. RECOV... RECOV-
ERABLE TOTAL ERABLE ERABLE ERABLE ERABLE ERABLE ERABLE 
(UG/L (UG/L (UG/L tUG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L 

DATE AS AL) AS AS) AS BA) AS CD) AS CR) AS CO) AS CU) AS FE) 
(01105) (01002) (01007) (01027) (01034) (01037) (01042) (01045) 

284950082082001 ". LITTLE JONES CREEK AT MOUTH (LAT 28 49 50 LONG 082 08 20.01) 

JUN 1978 
02... 1 0 <10 0 2 30 

285033082074901 - LITTLE JONES CR 1.2MI UPSTREAM FROM MOUTH (LAT 28 50 33 LONG 082 07 49.01) 

JUN 1978 
02... 1 0 <10 0 2 20 

285157082055201 - LITTLE JONES CREEK .3 MILE BELOW SPRING (LAT 28 51 57 LONG 082 05 52.01) 

JUN , 1978 
02... 1 0 10 0 2 50 

301527081345301 POTTSBURG CREEK NR BOWDEN, FLORIDA (LAT 30 15 27 LONG 081 34 53.01) 

FEB 1978 
08... 160 0 0 310 

MAY 
22... 330 2 0 920 

301948081514701 MCGIRTS CREEK NR WHITEHOUSE, FLORIDA (LAT 30 19 48 LONG 081 51 47.01) 

FEB , 1978 
08... 390 0 0 350 

MAY 
23... 490 1 0 700 

302425081503301 TROUT RIVER NR DINSMORE. FLORIDA (LAT 30 24 25 LONG 081 50 33.01) 

FEB 1978 
13... 320 0 0 370 

MAY 
23... 680 1 0 620 

302754081422601 CEDAR CREEK NR GARDEN CITY. FLORIDA (LAT 30 27 54 LONG 081 42 26.01) 

FEB 19789 

13... 350 0 0 620 
MAY 
23... 450 2 0 1900 

302901081360901 DUNNS CREEK NR OCEANWAY, FLORIDA (LAT 30 29 01 LONG 081 36 09.01) 

FEB 1978 
09... 630 0 0 750 

MAY 
24• • • 240 1 0 1400 



393 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

TOTAL TRACE METALS 

MANGA-• 
LEAD, NESE, MERCURY NICKEL, SILVER, ZINC, 
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL SELE— TOTAL TOTAL 
RECOV— RECOV— RECOV— RECOV— NIUM, RECOV— RECOV— 
ERABLE ERABLE ERABLE ERABLE TOTAL ERABLE ERABLE 
(UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L 

DATE AS PB) AS MN) AS HG) AS NI) AS SE) AS AG) AS ZN) 
(01051) (01055) (71900) (01067) (01147) (01077) (01092) 

284950082082001 LITTLE JONES CREEK AT MOUTH (LAT 28 49 50 LONG 082 08 20.01) 

JUN , 1978 
02... 17 0 <.5 

285033082074901 — LITTLE JONES CR 1.2MI UPSTREAM FROM MOUTH (LAT 28 50 33 LONG 082 07 49.01) 

JUN . 1978 
02... 11 10 <.5 

285157082055201 LITTLE JONES CREEK .3 MILE BELOW SPRING (LAT 28 51 57 LONG 082 05 52.01) 

JUN 1978 
02... 6 0 <.5 

301527081345301 POTTSBURG CREEK NR BOWDEN, FLORIDA (LAT 30 15 27 LONG 081 34 53.01) 

FEB , 1978 
08... 5 10 <.5 20 

MAY 
22... 3 70 <.5 30 

301948081514701 — MCGIRTS CREEK NR WHITEHOUSE, FLORIDA (LAT 30 19 48 LONG 081 51 47.01) 

FEB . 1978 
08... 0 10 <.5 2 
MAY 
23.o. 3 10 <.5 18 

302425081503301 — TROUT RIVER NR DINSMORE, FLORIDA (LAT 30 24 25 LONG 081 50 33.01) 

FEB 1978 
13... 4 10 <.5 0 

MAY 
23... 1 10 <.5 18 

302754081422601 CEDAR CREEK NR GARDEN CITY, FLORIDA (LAT 30 27 54 LONG 081 42 26.01) 

FEB , 1978 
13... 0 10 <.5 1 

MAY 
23... 11 50 <.5 13 

302901081360901 — DUNNS CREEK NR OCEANWAY, FLORIDA (LAT 30 29 01 LONG 081 36 09.01) 

FEB . 1978 
09... 0 30 <.5 3 
MAY 

1 40 <.5 9 





SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 

Chemical Analysis of Bottom Sediments 

The following remarks codes may appear with the data in this section: 

E Estimated value 
Actual value is known to be less than the value shown 
Actual value is known to be greater than the value shown 

M Presence of material verified but not quantified 
N Presumptive evidence of presence of material 
ND Material specifically analyzed for but not detected 
B Results based on colony count outside the acceptance 

range (non-ideal colony count) 
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396 SH-0- ACE wATER OUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

CHEMIC4L ANALYSIS OF BOTTOM SEDImEOTS 

NITRO— NITRO— PHOS— ALUM— ARSENIC COPPER. IRON. LEAD. MANGA— NICKEL. ZINC, 
GEN,NH4 GEN.TOT PHORUS. INUM. TOTAL RECOV. RECOV. RECOV. NESE. RECOV. RECOV. 
TOTAL TN BOT— TOTAL RECOV. IN ROT— FM ROT— FM ROT— FM ROT— RECOV. FM BOT— FM HOT— 
IN HOT. TOM MA- IN BOT. FM ROT— TOM MA— TOM MA— TOM MA— TOM MA— FM BOT— TOM MA— TOM MA— 
MAT. TERIAL MAT. TOM MA— TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TOM MA— TERIAL TERIAL 

(MG/KG (MG/KG (MG/KG TERIAL (UG/G (00/0 (UG/G (UG/G TERIAL (UG/G (00/0 
DATE AS N) AS N) AS P) (UG/G) AS AS) AS CU) AS FE) AS PB) (UG/G) AS NI) AS ZN) 

(00611) (00603) (00668) (01108) (01003) (01043) (01170) (01052) (01053) (01068) (01093) 

02234294 — LAKE CHARITY NR MAITLAND, FLA. (LAT 28 38 11 LONG 081 22 46) 

DEC 1977 
22... 170 62000 1600 5200 30 40 1200 <10 20 <10 50 

02234296 — LAKE FAITH AT MAITLAND, FLA. (LAT 28 3S 22 LONG 081 22 08) 

DEC 1977 
22.0. 78 21000 1100 5900 5 10 1100 <10 10 <10 40 

02234297 — LAKE HOPE AT MAITLAND. FLA. (LAT 28 38 24 LONG 081 22 15) 

DEC • 1977 
22... 230 100000 1900 5700 23 20 1100 <10 20 <10 30 

283811081224400 - 09E LAKE CHARITY EAST SHORE AT MAITLAND FL (LAT 28 38 11 LONG 081 22 44) 

DEC , 1977 
22o.. 130 67000 1800 4700 14 40 1300 <10 30 <10 50 

283811081224800 - 09E LAKE CHARITY WEST SHORE AT MAITLAND FL !LAT 28 38 11 LONG 081 22 48) 

DEC , 1977 
22... 207 85000 1900 4700 14 30 870 <10 10 <10 40 

283822081220600 - 09E LAKE FAITH EAST SHORE AT MAITLAND FLA (LAT 28 38 22 LONG 081 22 06) 

DEC • 1977 
22... 11 500 30 250 0 <10 80 <10 <10 <10 <10 

283822081221000 09E LAKE FAITH WEST SHORE AT MAITLAND FLA (LAT 28 38 22 LONG 081 22 10) 

DEC • 1977 
22... 18 2400 130 840 0 <10 170 <10 <10 <10 20 

283824081221300 09E LAKE HOPE EAST SHORE AT MAITLAND FLA (LAT 28 38 24 LONG 081 22 13) 

DEC • 1977 
22... 3.9 1500 30 250 4 <10 370 <10 0 <10 10 

283824081221700 092 LAKE HOPE WEST SHORE AT MAITLAND FLA (LAT 28 38 24 LONG 081 22 17) 

DEC • 1977 
226.. 140 65000 1700 5400 27 20 1100 <10 30 <10 40 



SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 

Insecticides in Water 

The following remarks codes may appear with the data in this section: 

E Estimated value 
Actual value is known to be less than the value shown 
Actual value is known to be greater than the value shown 

M Presence of material verified but not quantified 
N Presumptive evidence of presence of material 
ND Material specifically analyzed for but not detected 
B Results based on colony count outside the acceptance 

range (non-ideal colony count) 

397 



398 SURFACE WATER QUALITY R E CORDS 
()CTQRER 1977 T( SEPTEmAER 1978 

INSECTICIDES IN *ATER 

NAPH-
THA-

LENES. 
POLY- ATRA- CHLOR- DI- DI- ENDO.... 

PCB, CHLOR. ALDRIN. ZINE, DANE. DOD, ODE, DOT. AZIN°N, ELDRIN SULFAN, ENDRIN. 
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 

DATE (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 
(39516) (39250) (39330) (39630) (39350) (39360) (39365) (39370) (39570) (39380) (39388) (39390) 

02231000 - ST MARys RIVER NR MACCLENNY, FLA. (LAT 30 21 31 LONG 082 04 54) 

NOV , 1977 
02... ND ND No ND ND NO ND ND ND ND 

FEB 1978 
NO ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NO 

MAY 
16... ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 

02232100 - LAKE WASHINGTON NEAR EAU GALLIE. FLA. (LAT 28 09 00 LONG 080 44 21) 

NOV 1977 
02... .0 .00 .00 .0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
02... .0 .00 .00 .0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

02253000 MAIN CANAL AT VERO BEACH. FLA. (LAT 27 38 54 LONG 080 24 10) 

NOV , 1977 
16... ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 

FEB 1978 
28... ND ND ND NO ND ND ND ND ND ND 

02263851 - BAY LAKE OUTLET AT 5-105A, NEAR VINELAND. FLA. (LAT 28 24 48 LONG 081 33 27) 

JUN * 1978 
05... .0 .00 .00 .0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

02263869 - SOUTH LAKE OUTLET AB NR VINELAND. FLA. (LAT 28 24 45 LONG 081 32 17) 

AUG • 1978 
28... .o .00 .00 • .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

02264000 - CYPRESS CREEK AT VINELAND, FLA. (LAT 28 23 25 LONG 081 31 11) 

AUG • 1978 
28... .0 .00 .00 .0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

02266291 ..- LATERAL-405 AB NR DOCTOR PHILLIPS. FLA. (LAT 28 25 34 LONG 081 36 23) 

JUN 1978 
16... .0 .00 .00 .o .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

02266480 DAVENPORT CREEK NR LOUGHMAN, FLA. (LAT 28 16 15 LONG 081 35 28) 

JUN • 1978 
05... .0 .00 .00 .0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

02266500 - REEDY CREEK NR LOUGHMAN. FLA. (LAT 28 15 48 LONG 081 32 12) 

JUN • 1978 
16... .0 .00 .00 .0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

282135081345500 - LATERAL 405 BL L-410 NR VINELAND. FLA (LAT 28 21 35 LONG 081 34 55) 

JUN • 1978 
16• • • .0 .00 .00 .0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 



399 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEW7IER 1978 

INSECTICIDES 1N EATER 

HEPTA- METH- METHYL METHYL 
HEPTA- CHLOR MALA.. OXY- PARA- TRI.. PARA- TOX- TOTAL 

ETHIONo CHLOR, EPDXIDE LINDANE THION, CHLOR• THION, THION, MIREX, THION, APHENE, TRI-
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL THION 

DATE (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 
(39398) (39410) (39420) (39340) (39530) (39480) (39600) (39790) (39755) (39540) (39400) (39786) 

02231000 ST MARYS RIVER NR MACCLENNY, FLA. (LAT 30 21 31 LONG 082 04 54) 

NOV , 1977 
02oes ND ND NO ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 

FEB , 1978 
ND NO NO ND Nn ND NO ND ND ND ND 

MAY 
16... ND ND ND ND ND NO ND NO ND NO NU 

02232100 LAKE WASHINGTON NEAR EAU GALLIE, FLA. (LAT 28 09 00 LONG 080 44 21) 

NOV , 1977 
02... .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
02." .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

02253000 - MAIN CANAL AT VERO BEACH, FLA. (LAT 27 38 54 LONG 080 24 10) 

NOV • 1977 
16... ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 

FEB • 1978 
28... ND ND NO ND NO ND ND ND NO ND ND 

02263851 - BAY LAKE OUTLET AT S-105A, NEAR VINELAND, FLA. (LAT 28 24 4M LONG 081 33 27) 

JUN • 1978 
05... .00 .00 .00 .00 1.0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 0 .00 

02263869 SOUTH LAKE OUTLET AB S..15, NR VINELAND, FLA. (LAT 28 24 45 LONG 081 32 17) 

AUG • 1978 
28... .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 0 .00 

02264000 CYPRESS CREEK AT VINELAND, FLA. (LAT 28 23 25 LONG 081 31 11) 

AUG • 1978 
28... .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 0 .00 

02266291 - LATERAL-405 AB S.-405A, NR DOCTOR PHILLIPS, FLA. (LAT 28 25 34 LONG 081 36 23) 

JUN • 1978 
16... .00 .00 .00 .00 .50 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 0 .00 

02266480 - DAVENPORT CREEK NR LOUGHMAN, FLA. (LAT 28 16 15 LONG 081 35 28) 

c 
JUN • 1978 
05... .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 0 .00 

02266500 - REEDY CREEK NR LOUGHMAN, FLA. (LAT 28 15 48 LONG 081 32 12) 

JUN • 1978 
16... .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 0 .00 

282135081345500 - LATERAL 405 BL L-410 NR VINELAND, FLA (LAT 28 21 35 LONG 081 34 55) 

JUN • 1978 
.00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 0 .00 





SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 

Herbicides in Water 

The following remarks codes may appear with the data in this section: 

E Estimated value 
Actual value is known to be less than the value shown 
Actual value is known to be greater than the value shown 

M Presence of material verified but not quantified 
N Presumptive evidence of presence of material 
ND Material specifically analyzed for but not detected 
B Results based on colony count outside the acceptance 

range (non-ideal colony count) 

401 



402 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOHER 1977 TO SEPTE4,'ER 1978 

HERBICIDES IN WATER 

SILVEX, 
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 

DATE (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 
(39730) (39740) (39760) 

02231000 - ST MARYS RIVER NR MACCLENNY, FLA. (LAT 30 21 31 LONG 082 04 54) 

NOV s 1977 
02... ND ND ND 

FEB 1978 
??••• ND NO ND 

02232100 LAKE WASHINGTON NEAR EAU GALLIE. FLA. (LAT 28 09 00 LONG 080 44 21) 

NOV • 1977 
02." .09 .00 .00 
0?... .04 .00 .00 

02263851 BAY LAKE OUTLET AT S-105A. NEAR VINELAND. FLA. (LAT 28 24 48 LONG 081 33 27) 

OCT 19779 

05... .02 .00 .00 

02263869 SOUTH LAKE OUTLET AB S-15. NR VINELAND, FLA. (LAT 28 24 45 LONG 081 32 17) 

OCT , 1977 
05... .00 .00 .00 
AUG 1978 
28... .00 .00 .00 

02264000 CYPRESS CREEK AT VINELAND. FLA. (LAT 28 23 25 LONG 081 31 11) 

OCT 1977 
05... .00 .00 .00 

02264100 - BONNET CREEK NR VINELAND. FLA. (LAT 28 19 58 LONG 081 31 20) 

OCT 1977 
05... .00 .00 .00 

02266200 •. WHITTENHORSE CREEK NR VINELAND, FLA. (LAT 28 23 05 LONG 081 37 00) 

OCT , 1977 
05..4 .00 .00 .00 

02266291 LATERAL-405 AB S405A. NR DOCTOR PHILLIPS. FLA. (LAT 28 25 34 LONG 081 36 23) 

OCT , 1977 
05... .00 .00 .00 

02266292 IOR LATERAL 405 AR 5405A NR DR PHILLIPS FLA. (LAT 28 25 34 LONG 081 36 32) 

OCT 19779 

05... .00 .00 .01 

02266294 108 LATERAL 405 BL 5...405 NEAR VINELAND FLA (LAT 28 23 39 LONG 081 35 07) 

OCT 1977 
.00 .00 .02 



403 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
UCTO8ER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

HERBICIDES IN WATER 

2,4—Do 2.405..-1" SILVEX, 
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 

DATE (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 
(39730) (39740) (39760) 

02266295 108 LATERAL 410 AT S-410 NR VINELAND FLA (LAT 28 21 58 LONG 081 35 56) 

AUG .0 1978 
28... .00 .00 .00 

02266300 — REEDY CREEK NR VINELAND, FLA. (LAT 28 19 57 LONG 081 34 48) 

OCT , 1977 
05... .00 .00 .00 

02266480 — DAVENPORT CREEK NR LOUGHMAN, FLA. (LAT 28 16 15 LONG 081 35 28) 

OCT , 1977 
05... .00 .00 .00 

02266500 — REEDY CREEK NR LOUGHMAN. FLA. (LAT 28 15 48 LONG 081 32 12) 

OCT . 1977 
05... .00 .00 .00 

282135081345500 — LATERAL 405 BL NR VINELAND. FLA (LAT 28 21 35 LONG 081 34 55) 

OCT 1977 
05... .00 .00 .00 
AUG 1978 
28... .00 .00 .00 

282442081352600 — LAGOON AT S-405C (LAT 28 24 42 LONG 081 35 26) 

OCT 9 1977 
09... .00 .00 .00 





405 

SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 

Pesticides in Bottom Sediments 

The following remarks codes may appear with the data in this section: 

E Estimated value 
Actual value is known to be less than the value shown 
Actual value is known to be greater than the value shown 

M Presence of material verified but not quantified 
N Presumptive evidence of presence of material 
ND Material specifically analyzed for but not detected 
B Results based on colony count outside the acceptance 

range (non-ideal colony count) 



406 SU4FACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOHER 1977 TO SEPTEM8ER 1978 
PESTICIDES IN HOTTOM SEDIMENTS 

CHLOR.. DI- DI- HERTA.. 
2.4,5-.7 PCB, ALDRIN, DANE, ODD, DOE, DDT, AZINON, ELORIN, ENDRIN, ETHION• CHLOR, 
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 
IN ROT... IN ROT- IN ROT- IN HOT- IN ROT- IN ROT-. IN BOT. IN ROT- IN ROT- IN BOT-. IN ROT- IN BOT-
TOM MA- TOM MA- TOM MA- TOM MA- TOM MA- TOM MA.. TOM MA- TOM MA- TOM MA.. TOM MA- TOM MA- TOM MA-
TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL 

DATE (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (US/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) fOG/KG) 
(39741) (39519) (39333) (39351) (39363) (39368) (39373) (39571) (39383) (39393) (39399) (39413) 

02231000 ST MARYS RIVER NR MACCLENNY, FLA. (LAT 30 21 31 LONG 082 04 54) 

NOV 10 1977 
02... ND ND ND ND Nn ND ND ND NO ND ND ND 

02263851 BAY LAKE OUTLET AT 5-105A• NEAR VINELAND, FLA. (LAT 28 24 48 LONG 081 33 27) 

OCT • 1977 
05... 0 
JUN • 1978 
05... 0 .0 2 .0 .0 .0 .0 .2 .0 .0 .0 
AUG 
28... 0 

02263869 - SOUTH LAKE OUTLET AB S-15. NR VINELAND. FLA. (LAT 28 24 45 LONG 081 32 17) 

OCT 1977 
05... 0 
AUG , 1978 
28... 0 2 .0 3 2.4 2.4 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 

02264000 CYPRESS CREEK AT VINELAND• FLA. (LAT 28 23 25 LONG 081 31 11) 

OCT • 1977 
05... 0 
AUG • 1978 
28... 0 1 .0 0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 

02264100 BONNET CREEK NR VINELAND, FLA. (LAT 28 19 58 LONG 081 31 20) 

OCT t 1977 
05... 
AUG • 1978 
28... 

0 

0 

02266200 - WHITTENHORSE CREEK NR VINELAND. FLA. (LAT 28 23 05 LONG 081 37 00) 

OCT • 1977 
05... 0 

02266291 LATERAL-405 AB S-405A. NR DOCTOR PHILLIPS, FLA. (LAT 28 25 34 LONG 081 36 23) 

OCT , 1977 
05... 
JUN • 1978 
16... 

0 

0 .0 1 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 

02266292 - 10B LATERAL 405 AB 5405A NR DR PHILLIPS FLA. (LAT 28 25 34 LONG 081 36 32) 

OCT , 1977 
05... 
AUG , 1978 
28... 

0 

0 

02266294 108 LATERAL 405 F_ S-405 NEAR VINELAND FLA (LAT 28 23 39 LONG 081 35 07) 

OCT 1977 
05... 0 



407 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 
PESTICIDES IN HOTTOm S►_DIMENTS 

HEPTA- MALA- METH- METHYL METHYL PARA- TOxA- TRI-
CHLOR LINDANE THION, OXY- PARA- TRI- THION. PHENE. THION. 2,4-D, SILVER, 
EPDXIDE TOTAL TOTAL CHLOR, THION, THION, TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 
TOT. IN IN BOT- IN ROT- TOT. IN TOT. IN TOT. IN IN BOT- IN POT- IN BOT- IN BOT- IN BOT-
BOTTOM TOM MA- TOM MA- BOTTOM BOTTOM HOTTOM TOM MA- TOM MA- TOM MA- TOM MA- TOM MA-
MAIL. TERIAL TERIAL MAIL. . MATL. MAIL. TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL 

DATE (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) 
(39423) (39343) (39531) (39481) (39601) (39791) (39541) (39403) (39787) (39731) (39761) 

02231000 - ST MAPYS RIVER NR MACCLENNY, FLA. (LAT 30 21 31 LONG 082 04 54) 

NOV It 1977 
02... ND ND ND ND ND NO ND ND ND ND ND 

02263851 BAY LAKE OUTLET AT S...105A, NEAR VINELAND, FLA. (LAT 28 24 48 LONG 081 33 27) 

OCT 1977 
05... 0 .0 
JUN • 1978 
05... .2 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 0 .0 
AUG 
28... 0 .0 

02263869 SOUTH LAKE OUTLET AB NR VINELAND, FLA. (LAT 28 24 45 LONG 081 32 17) 

OCT 1977 
05... 
AUG • 1978 
28... .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 0 .0 

0 

0 .0 

02264000 CYPRESS CREEK AT VINELAND, FLA. (LAT 28 23 25 LONG 081 31 11) 

OCT • 1977 
05... 
AUG • 1978 
28... .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 0 .0 

o 

0 
.0 
.0 

02264100 - BONNET CREEK NR VINELAND, FLA. (LAT 28 19 58 LONG 081 31 20) 

OCT • 1977 

AUG • 1978 
28... 

0 

18 

.0 

16 

02266200 WHITTENHORSE CREEK NR VINELAND, FLA. (LAT 28 23 05 LONG 081 37 00) 

OCT , 1977 
05... 0 .0 

02266291 LATERAL-405 AB S-405A. NR DOCTOR PHILLIPS, FLA. (LAT 28 25 34 LONG 081 36 23) 

OCT • 1977 
05... 
JUN • 1978 
16... .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 0 .0 

0 .0 

02266292 108 LATERAL 405 AB S4054 NR DR PHILLIPS FLA. (LAT 28 25 34 LONG 081 36 32) 

OCT , 1977 
05... 
AUG • 1978 
28.o. 

0 

0 

.0 

.0 

02266294 1()B LATERAL 405 BL S-405 NEAR VINELAND FLA (LAT 28 23 39 LONG 081 35 07) 

OCT • 1977 
05... -- 0 .0 



408 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 
PESTICIDES IN BOTTOM SEDIMENTS 

CHLOR... DI- DI- HUTA... 
2,4.5...1 PCB. ALDRIN, DANE, DOD. DDE, DOT, AZINON, ELDRIN, ENDRIN, ETHION. CHLOR, 
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 
IN ROT- IN HOT- IN ROT- IN HOT.- IN BOT-. IN HOT- IN HOT- IN HOT- IN ROT.. IN 80.N. IN BOT- IN BOT-
TOM MA- TOM MA- TOM MA- TOM MA- TOM MA- TOM MA- TOM MA- TOM MA- TOM MA- TOM MA- TOM MA- TOM MA-
TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL 

DATE (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) 
(39741) (39519) (39333) (39351) (39363) (39368) (39373) (39571) (39383) (39393) (39399) (39413) 

02266295 - 108 LATERAL 410 AT 5-410 NR VINELAND FLA (LAT 28 21 58 LONG 081 35 56) 

AUG 9 1978 
28... 0 

07266300 - REEDY CREEK NR VINELAND, FLA. (LAT 28 19 57 LONG 081 34 48) 

OCT • 1977 
05... 0 

02266480 - DAVENPORT CREEK NR LOUGHMAN, FLA. (LAT 28 16 15 LONG 081 35 28) 

OCT • 1977 
05... 0 
JUN 1978 
16... 0 .0 17 86 2.4 .0 .5 .0 38 .0 

02266500 REEDY CREEK NR LOUGHMAN, FLA. (LAT 28 15 48 LONG 081 32 12) 

OCT , 1977 
05." 0 

JUN 1978 
16... 0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 

282135081345500 LATERAL 405 Ell_ L-410 NR VINELAND, FLA (LAT 28 21 35 LONG 081 34 55) 

OCT 9 1977 
05... 0 

JUN 10 1978 
16... 0 .0 0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 

AUG 
28... 0 

282442081352600 LAGOON AT S-405C (LAT 28 24 42 LONG 081 35 26) 

OCT 1977 
05... 0 
AUG • 1978 
28... 0 



409SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 
PESTICIDES IN BOTTOM SEDIMENTS 

HEPTA- MALI- METH- METHYL METHYL PARA- TOXA- TRI.• 
CHLOR LINDANE THION, OXY- THION. PHENE, THION, SILVEX, 
EPDXIDE TOTAL TOTAL CHLOR, THION, THION, TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 
TOT. IN IN BUT- TN ROT- TOT. IN TOT. IN TOT. IN IN ROT- IN 80.1... IN ROT- IN 80T... IN BOP.-
ROTTOM TOM MA- TOM MA- BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM TOM MA- TOM MA- TOM MA- TOM MA- TOM MA-
MAIL. TFRIAL TERIAL MAIL. MAIL. MAIL. TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL 

DATE (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) 
(39423) (39343) (39531) (39481) (39601) (39791) (39541) (39403) (39787) (39731) (39761) 

02266295 108 LATERAL 410 AT S-410 NR VINELAND FLA (LAT 28 21 58 LONG 081 35 56) 

AUG 1978 
28... 0 .0 

02266300 - REEDY CREEK NR VINELAND, FLA. (LAT 28.19 57 LONG 081 34 48) 

OCT • 1977 
050.. 0 .0 

02266480 DAVENPORT CREEK NR LOUGHMAN. FLA. (LAT 28 16 15 LONG 081 35 28) 

OCT , 1977 
05..." 0 .0 

JUN , 1978 
16... .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 0 .0 

02266500 - REEDY CREEK NR LOUGHMAN. FLA. (LAT 28 15 48 LONG 081 32 12) 

OCT • 1977 
05.8 0 .0 

JUN • 1978 
16... .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 0 .0 

282135081345500 - LATERAL 405 BL NR VINELAND. FLA (LAT 28 21 35 LONG 081 34 55) 

OCT . 1977 
05... 0 .0 

JUN • 1978 
16... .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 0 .0 

AUG 
28... 29 .0 

282442081352600 LAGOON AT 5-405C (LAT 28 24 42 LONG 081 35 26) 

OCT . 1977 
05... 0 .0 

AUG • 1978 
28... 0 .0 





4 1 1 

SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 

Radiochemical Data 

The following remarks codes may appear with the data in this section: 

E Estimated value 
Actual value is known to be less than the value shown 
Actual value is known to be greater than the value shown 

M Presence of material verified but not quantified 
N Presumptive evidence of presence of material 
ND Material specifically analyzed for but not detected 
B Results based on colony count outside the acceptance 

range (non-ideal colony count) 



412 SURFACE wATEP UOALITY RECORDS 
OCTOHER 1977 TO SEPTEM,1ER 197d 

RADIOCHEMICAL DATA 

GROSS GROSS GROSS GROSS GROSS GROSS RADIUM 
ALPHA, ALPHA, BETA. BETA. BETA. BETA, 226. URANIUM 
DIS- SUSP. DIS- SUSP. DIS- SUSP. DIS- NATURAL 
SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED. DIS-
(UG/L (UG/L (PCl/L (PCl/L (PCl/L (PCl/L RADON SOLVED 
AS AS AS AS AS SR/ AS SR/ METHOD (UG/L 

DATE U-NAT) U-NAT) CS-137) CS-137) YT-90) YT-90) (PCl/L) AS U) 
(80030) (80040) (03515) (03516) (80050) (80060) (09511) (22703) 

02229000 - MIDDLE PRONG ST MARYS wI AT TAYLOR FL (LAT 30 26 10 LONG 082 17 15 

DEC 1977 
13... .10 <.4 

FER I97R 
07... .04 c.4 
APR 
11... .09 <.4 

AUG 
10... .08 c.4 

02232100 - LAKE WASHINGTON NEAR EAU GALLIE, FLA. (LAT 28 09 00 LONG 080 44 21) 

NOV 0 1977 
02... 4.2 <.4 7.2 <.4 6.5 <.4 

275740081501700 - LAKE HANCOCK SOUTH NR HIGHLAND CITY (LAT 27 57 40 LONG 081 50 17) 

AUG . 1978 
11... .36 

275825081502000 LAKE HANCOCK MIDLAKE NR HIGHLAND CITY (LAT 27 58 25 LONG 081 50 20) 

AUG 1978 
11... .40 

275910081502200 - LAKE HANCOCK NORTH NR HIGHLAND CITY (LAT 27 59 10 LONG 081 50 22) 

AUG . 1978 
11... .37 



SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 

Bacteriological, Sediment and Miscellaneous Data 

The following remarks codes may appear with the data in this section: 

E Estimated value 
Actual value is known to be less than the value shown 
Actual value is known to be greater than the value shown 

M Presence of material verified but not quantified 
N Presumptive evidence of presence of material 
ND Material specifically analyzed for but not detected 
B Results based on colony count outside the acceptance 

range (non-ideal colony count) 
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414 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEm.4ER 1978 

BACTERIOLOGICAL,SEDIMENT AND MISC DATA 

OXYGEN COLI- COLI- STREP- SOLIDS. METHY* 
DEMAND, FORM, FORM, TOCOCCI SUSP. CARBON, LENE 
CHEM- TOTAL, FECAL, FECAL, TOTAL. ORGANIC BLUE 
ICAL IMMED. 0.7 KF AGAR ACIDITY RESIDUE DB- ACTIVE 
(HIGH (COLS. UM-MF (COLS. ACIDITY (MG/L AT 110 SOLVED SUB-

LEVEL) PER (COLS./ PER (MG/L AS DEG. C (MG/L STANCE 
DATE (MG/L) 100 ML) 100 ML) 100 ML) AS H) CACD3) (MG/L) AS C) (MG/L) 

(00340) (31501) (31625) (31673) (71825) (00435) (70299) (00681) (38260) 

02229000 - MIDDLE PRONG ST MARYS RI AT TAYLOR FL (LAT 30 26 10 LONG 082 17 15) 

OCT .0 1977 
05... .6 30 

DEC 
13... .1 5.0 

FEB • 1978 
07... .4 20 
APR 
11... .5 25 

JUN 
07... .5 25 
AUG 
10... .6 30 

02231000 .• ST MARYS RIVER NR MACCLENNY, FLA. (LAT 30 21 31 LONG 082 04 54) 

OCT 1977 
03... 35 20 
NOV 
02... K20 120 
29... 55 --

DEC 
29... 

JAN • 1978 
30... 50 15 

FEB 
22... 60 55 21 
MAR 
21... 44 12 
APR 
18... 160 28 

MAY 
16... 320 28 44 

JUN 
13... 400 40 

JUL 
11... 150 15 
AUG 
16... 70 13 34 

SEP 
08... 100 70 

02231220 ST. MARYS RIVER AT BOULOGNE, FLA. (LAT 30 46 30 LONG 081 58 40) 

OCT , 1977 
04... 
NOV 
02... 
DEC 
06... 

FEB ip 1978 
08... 
MAR 
07... 
MAY 
03... 
JUN 
06... 

JUL 
12... 

AUG 
09... 
SEP 
11... 



415 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOHFR 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

HACTERIOLOGICAL.SEOIMENT AND MISC DATA 

ALGAL CHLOR-A CHLOR-8 SED1.. 
PHYTO.. GROWTH PHYTO... PHYTO... MENT 
PLANK- POTEN- PLANK.. PLANK... SEDI... MS..' 

OIL TANNIN TON. TIAL, TON TON MENT, CHARGE, 
AND AND TOTAL BOTTLE CHROMO CHROMO SUS.. SUS... 
GREASE LIGNIN (CELLS TEST FLUOROM FLUOROM PENDED PENDED 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) PER ML) (MG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (MG/L) (T/DAY) 
(00550) (32240) (68050) (85209) (70953) (70954) (80154) (80155) 

02229000 MIDDLE PRONG ST MARYS RI AT TAYLOR FL (LAT 30 26 10 LONG 082 17 P 

OCT 1977 
05... 

DEC 
13... 

FEB • 1978 
07... 
APR 
11... 

JUN 
07... 
AUG 
10... 

02231000 ST MARYS RIVER NR MACCLENNY, FLA. (LAT 30 21 31 LONG 082 04 54) 

OCT , 1977 
03... 3500 7 24 

NOV 
02... 76 7 1.6 
29... 160 3 1.7 

DEC 
29... 4 10 

JAN , 1978 
30... 3 11 

FEB 
5 27 

MAR 
21... 3 18 
APR 
18... 690 8 4.7 

MAY 
16." 6 15 

JUN 
13... 57 3 6.0 

JUL 
11... 

AUG 
5 9.5 

SEP 
08... 7 2.0 

02231220 ST. MARYS RIVER AT BOULOGNE+ FLA. (LAT 30 46 30 LONG 081 58 40) 

OCT , 1977 
04." 8.0 
NOV 
02... 5.7 

DEC 
5.7 

FEB 9 1978 
08... 4.8 

MAR 
07... .5 
MAY 
03... 4.8 
JUN 
06... 6.0 
JUL 
12... 2.1 

AUG 
09... 4.9 
SEP 
11... 4.3 



416 SURFACE WATER DUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMHER 1978 

HACTERIOLOGICAL,SEDIMENT AND MISC DATA 

OXYGEN COLI- COLI STREP- SOLIDS, METHY 
DEMAND, FORM, FORM, TOCOCCI SUSP. CARBON, LENE 
CHEM- TOTAL. FECAL, FECAL, TOTAL. ORGANIC BLUE 
ICAL IMMED. 0.7 KF AGAR ACIDITY RESIDUE DIS- ACTIVE 
(HIGH (COLS. UM-MF (COLS. ACIDITY (MG/L AT 110 SOLVED SUB-
LEVEL) PER (COLS./ PER (MG/L AS DEG. C (MG/L STANCE 

DATE (MG/L) 100 ML) 100 ML) 100 ML) AS H) CAM) (MG/L) AS C) (MG/L) 
(00340) (31501) (31625) (31673) (71825) (00435) (70299) (00681) (38260) 

02232000 ••• ST. JOHNS RIVER NEAR MELBOURNE FLA (LAT 28 05 04 LONG 080 45 08) 

JUN 1978 
12... 1 

SEP 
28... 

02232400 ST. JOHNS RIVER NR COCOA. FLA. (LAT 28 22 10 LONG 080 52 22) 

JUN ,f 1978 
13... 3 

SFP 
19... 7 

02233500 ECONLOCKHATCHEE RIVER NA. CHULUOTA. FLA. (LAT 28 40 40 LONG 081 06 51) 

JUN 1978 
13... 5 

SEP 
7 

02234000 ST. JOHNS RIVER ABOVE LAKE HARNEY. FLA. (LAT 28 42 50 LONG 081 02 08) 

JUN 1978 
13... 3 

SEP 
21... 6 

02234294 LAKE CHARITY NA MAITLAND, FLA. (LAT 28 38 11 LONG 081 22 46) 

DEC • 1977 
15... 12 40 

APR 1978 
25... 9 0 1 
AUG 
24... 18 36 30 

02234296 ••• LAKE FAITH AT MAITLAND, FLA. (LAT 28 38 22 LONG 081 22 08) 

DEC 1977 
15• • • 7 40 

APR 19789 

25... 18 0 4 
AUG 
24... 17 78 13 

02234297 ••• LAKE HOPE AT MAITLAND, FLA. (LAT 28 38 24 LONG 081 22 15) 

DEC 1977 
15... 4 10 

APR ,r 1978 
25... 14 0 
AUG 
24... 16 4 

02236000 ST. JOHNS RIVER NR DEMAND, FLA. (LAT 29 00 29 LONG 081 22 58) 

MAY 1978 
30... 9 



417 SURFACE WATER DUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOHER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

BACTERIOLOGICAL,SEDIMENT AND MISC DATA 

ALGAL CHLOR-A CHLOR-B SEDI-
PHYTO- GROWTH PHYTO- PHYTO- MENT 
PLANK- POTEN- PLANK- PLANK- SEDI- DIS-

OIL TANNIN TON, TIAL, TON TON RENT. CHARGE, 
AND AND TOTAL BOTTLE CHRUMO CHROMO SUS- SUS-
GREASE LIGNIN (CELLS TEST FLUOROM FLUOROM PENDED PENDED 

DATE (MG/L) )MG/L) PER ML) (MG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (MG/L) (T/DAY) 
(00550) (32240) (60050) (85209) (70953) (70954) (80154) (80155) 

02232000 - ST. JOHNS RIVER NEAR MELBOURNE FLA (LAT 28 05 04 LONG 080 45 08) 

JUN 1978 
12... --

SEP 
28... 1 1.8 

02232400 - ST. JOHNS RIVER NR COCOA. FLA. (LAT 28 22 10 LONG 080 52 22) 

JUN . 1978 
13... 

SEP 
19... 

02233500 ECONLOCKHATCHEE RIVER NR. CHULUOTA, FLA. (LAT 28 40 40 LONG 081 06 51) 

JUN 1978 
13... 

SEP 
21... 

02234000 - ST. JOHNS RIVER ABOVE LAKE HARNEY, FLA. (LAT 28 42 50 LONG 081 02 08) 

JUN , 1978 
13... 

SEP 
21... 

02234294 - LAKE CHARITY NR MAITLAND, FLA. (LAT 28 38 11 LONG 081 22 46) 

DEC .1977 
15... 1 21 

APR .1978 
25... 1 3 
AUG 
24... 0 1 

02234296 - LAKE FAITH AT MAITLAND. FLA. (LAT 28 38 22 LONG 081 22 08) 

DEC * 1977 
15... 2 2 

APR , 1978 
25... 1 
AUG 
24... 0 

02234297 - LAKE HOPE AT MAITLAND, FLA. (LAT 28 38 24 LONG 081 22 15) 

DEC , 1977 
15... 1 3 

APR , 1978 
25... 0 4 
AUG 
24... 0 1 

02236000 - ST. JOHNS RIVER NR DELAND. FLA. (LAT 29 00 29 LONG 081 22 58) 

MAY . 1978 
30... 



 

 

418 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEM8Ek 1978 

HACTERIOLOGICAL,SEDIMENT ANO MISC DATA 

OXYGEN COLI... COLI... STREP... SOLIDS. METHY 
DEMAND, FORM, FORM, TOCOCCI SUSP. CARBON. LENE 
CHEM— TOTAL. FECAL, FECAL. TOTAL. ORGANIC BLUE 
ICAL IMMED. 0.7 KF AGAR ACIDITY RESIDUE DIS... ACTIVE 
(HIGH (COLS. UM—MF (COLS. ACIDITY (MG/L AT 110 SOLVED SUB— 
LEVEL) PER (COLS./ PER (MG/L AS DEG. C (MG/L STANCE 

DATE (MG/L) 100 ML) 100 ML) 100 ML) AS H) CAC03) (MG/L) AS C) (MG/L) 
(00340) (31501) (31625) (31673) (71825) (00435) (70299) (00681) (38260) 

02236200 LAKE KERR NEAR EUREKA. FLA. (LAT 29 20 10 LONG 081 46 00) 

NOV 1977 
03... 8 
MAY • 1978 
25... 

02236250 LAKE LOWERY NR HAINES CITY. FLA. (LAT 28 06 51 LONG 081 40 17) 

FEB • 1978 
23... 
MAY 
24... 6 

SEP 
01... 

02237600 — LAKE APOPKA AT WINTER GARDEN, FLA. (LAT 28 34 36 LONG 081 35 13) 

FEB • 1978 
24... 
MAY 
24... 94 

02237700 — APOPKA—BEAUCLAIR CANAL NR ASTATULA, FLA. (LAT 28 43 20 LONG 081 41 06) 

MAY 9 1978 
24... 102 

02237800 — LAKE DORA AT MOUNT DORA+ FLA. (LAT 28 47 46 LONG 081 38 39.01) 

MAY 9 1978 
30... 

02238200 LAKE YALE AT GRAND ISLAND+ FLA. (LAT 28 52 52 LONG 081 42 21) 

MAY / 1978 
26... 

02238300 — LAKE GRIFFIN AT LEESPURG, FLA. (LAT 28 50 29 LONG 081 52 12) 

MAY t 1978 
30... 

02238800 LAKE WEIR AT OKLAWAHA. FLA. (LAT 29 02 30 LONG 081 55 40) 

NOV t 1977 
03... 23 
MAY • 1978 
26... 

02239500 SILVER SPRINGS NEAR OCALA, FLA. (LAT 29 12 44 LONG 082 03 15) 

JUN • 1978 
02999 2 



419 SURFACE WATER QUALITY REcoPos 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEm4FR 1978 

BACTERIOLOGICAL,SEOIMENT AND MISC DATA 

ALGAL CHLOR-A CHLOR-8 SEDI-
PHYTO- GROWTH PHYTO- PHYTO- MENT 
PLANK- POTEN- PLANK- PLANK- SEDI- DIS-

OIL TANNIN TON. TIAL• TON TON MENT• CHARGE, 
AND AND TOTAL BOTTLE CHROMO CHROMO SUS- SUS-
GREASE LIGNIN (CELLS TEST FLUOROM FLUOROM PENDED PENDEO 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) PER ML) (MG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (MG/L) (T/DAY) 
(00550) (32240) (60050) (85209) (70953) (70954) (80154) (80155) 

02236200 - LAKE KERR NEAR EUREKA, FLA. (LAT 29 20 10 LONG 081 46 00) 

NOV • 1977 
03... 69000 
MAY , 1978 
25... 4500 6 

02236250 - LAKE LOWERY NR HAINES CITY, FLA. (LAT 28 06 51 LONG 081 40 17) 

FE9 • 1978 
23... 73000 
MAY 
24... 590000 
SEP 

18000 

02237600 LAKE APOPKA AT WINTER GARDEN. FLA. (LAT 28 34 36 LONG 081 35 13) 

FEB • 1978 
24... -- 7400000 

MAY 
24... -- 7500000 

02237700 - APOPKA-BEAUCLAIR CANAL NR ASTAT(JLA, FLA. (LAT 28 43 20 LONG 081 41 06) 

MAY • 1978 
24... 

02237800 LAKE DORA AT MOUNT DORA, FLA. (LAT 28 47 46 LONG 081 38 39.01) 

MAY • 1978 
30... -- 3300000 19 

02238200 - LAKE YALE AT GRAND ISLAND, FLA. (LAT 28 52 52 LONG 081 42 21) 

MAY , 1978 
26... 640000 8 

02238300 - LAKE GRIFFIN AT LEESBURG* FLA. (LAT 28 50 29 LONG 081 52 12) 

MAY 1978 
30... 1600000 7 

02238600 LAKE WEIR AT OKLAWAHA• FLA. (LAT 29 02 30 LONG 081 55 40) 

NOV , 1977 
03... Imon 

MAY • 1978 
26... 290000 6 

02239500 - SILVER SPRINGS NEAR OCALA• FLA. (LAT 29 12 44 LONG 082 03 15) 

JUN • 1978 
02... 



 

 

420 SUkFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

HACTERIOLOGICAL.SEDIMENT AND MISC DATA 

OXYGEN COLI— COLN STREP— SOLIDS* METHY-. 
DEMAND* FORM. FORM, TOCOCCI SUSP. CARBON. LENE 
CHEM... TOTAL. FECAL. FECAL. TOTAL. ORGANIC BLUE 
ICAL IMMED. 0.7 KF AGAR ACIDITY RESIDUE DB— ACTIVE 
(HIGH (COLS. UM—MF (COLS. ACIDITY (MG/L AT 110 SOLVED SUB— 

LEVEL) PER (COLS./ PER (MG/L AS DEG. C (MG/L STANCE 
DATE (MG/L) 100 ML) 100 ML) 100 ML) AS H) CAC03) (MG/L) AS C) (MG/L) 

(00340) (31501) (31625) (31673) (71825) (00435) (70299) (00681) (38260) 

02242450 — ORANGE LAKE AT ORANGE LAKE. FLA. (LAT 29 25 37 LONG 082 12 26) 

NOV 1977 
03... 6 
MAY , 1978 
25... 

02244450 ST. JOHNS RIVER AT PALATKA. FLA. (LAT 29 38 48 LONG 081 37 32) 

OCT 1977 
26... 380 K75 160 

DFC 
01... 70 170 
21... 
JAN * 1978 
30... 15 75 

FEB 
28.., 30 60 21 

MAP 
31... 20 70 
MAY 
02... 5 260 
31• • • 17 

JUL 
03..• 0 120 
31... 15 75 

AUG 
28.o. 15 40 

SEP 
21... 100 920 

02246100 JULINGTON CREEK NR GREENLAND. FLA. (LAT 30 11 19 LONG 081 33 45) 

FEB 1978 
08... 

MAY 
22... 

02246828 PABLO CREEK AT JACKSONVILLE, FLA. (LAT 30 14 07 LONG 081 28 42) 

MAY 1978 
24... 

02246832 CEDAR SWAMP CREEK NR JACKSONVILLE* FLA. (LAT 30 14 38 LONG 081 28 26) 

MAY , 1978 
24... 

02246900 MOULTRIE CREEK AT SHWY 207 NR ST AUGUSTINE. FLA. (LAT 29 50 50 LONG 081 21 39) 

NOV 1977 
02... 3 

MAY 1978 
_ — — — 



 

 

421 SURFACE WATER U)JALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMHER 1970 

BACTERIOLOGICAL.SEDIMENT AND MISC DATA 

ALGAL CHLOR-A CHLOR-B SEM.. 
PHYTO.•. GROWTH PHYTO.. PHYTO- MENT 
PLANK.. POTEN... PLANK.. PLANK... SEDI... 0I5-

OIL TANNIN TON. TIAL. TON TON MENT, CHARGE, 
AND AND TOTAL BOTTLE CHROMO CHROMO SUS... SUS... 
GREASE LIGNIN (CELLS TEST FLUOROM FLUOROM °ENDED PENDFD 

DATE (MG/L1 (MG/L) PER ML) (MG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (MG/L1 (T/DAY) 
(00550) (32240) (60050) (85209) (70953) (70954) (80154) (80155) 

02242450 ORANGE LAKE AT ORANGE LAKE. FLA. (LAT 29 25 37 LONG 082 12 26) 

NOV , 1977 
03... 13000 

MAY , 1978 
25... -- 1300000 29 

02244450 ST. JOHNS RIVER AT PALATKA, FLA. (LAT 29 38 48 LONG 081 37_32) 

OCT , 1977 
26... 170000 5 174 

DEC 
01... 910000 8 276 
21... 11 --

JAN , 1970 
30... 18 

FER 
28... 38 
MAR 
31... 9 462 
MAY 
02... 5 240 
31... 280000 15 603 
JUL 

4 
31... 8 91 
AUG 

13 565 
SEP 
21... 5 247 

02246100 JULINGTON CREEK NR GREENLAND. FLA. (LAT 30 11 19 LONG 081 33 45) 

FEB . 1978 
08... 3.0 
MAY 
22... 2.5 

02246828 PABLO CREEK AT JACKSONVILLE, FLA. (LAT 30 14 07 LONG 081 28 42) 

MAY 9 1978 
24... 2.2 

02246832 CEDAR SWAMP CREEK NR JACKSONVILLE, FLA. (LAT 30 14 38 LONG 081 28 26) 

MAY 1978 
24... 1.4 

02246900 ..- MOULTRIE CREEK AT SHWY 207 NR ST AUGUSTINE. FLA. (LAT 29 50 50 LONG 081 21 39) 

NOV , 1977 
02... 
MAY , 1978 

2.2 3 .00 



 

 

422 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

9ACTERIOLOGICAL.SEDIMENT AND MISC DATA 

OXYGEN COLI... COLT- STREP- SOLIDS. METHY• 
DEMAND, FORM, FORM, TOCOCCI SUSP. CARBON. LENE 
CHEM TOTAL, FECAL, FECAL. TOTAL. ORGANIC BLUE 
ICAL IMMED. 0.7 KF AGAR ACIDITY RESIDUE DIS..• ACTIVE 
(HIGH (COLS. UM-MF (COLS. ACIDITY (MG/L AT 110 SOLVED SUB-

LEVEL) PER (COLS./ PER (MG/L AS DEG. C (MG/L STANCE 
DATE (MG/L) 100 ML) 100 ML) Ion ML) AS H) CACO3) (MG/L) AS C) (MG/L) 

(00340) (31501) (31625) (31673) (71825) (00435) (70299J (00681) (38260) 

02249000 SPRUCE CREEK NR SAMSULA, FLA. (LAT 29 03 01 LONG 081 02 49) 

OCT , 1977 
18... 570 200 

NOV 
17... 

DEC 
19... 250 110 

JAN 1978 
28... 160 
FEB 
22... 170 144 
MAR 
22... 120 200 
APR 
19... 7200 4000 

MAY 
15... 1400 1100 

JUN 
14 • • • 4000 1300 

JUL 
10... 2000 4800 

AUG 
07... -- -- 58 
09... 300 300 61 

02253000 MAIN CANAL AT VERO BEACH, FLA. (LAT 27 38 54 LONG 080 24 10) 

OCT , 1977 
18... 30 50 

NOV 
16... 2 

DEC 
13... 120 

JAN 1978 
25... 20 55 

FEB 
23... 160 600 7.0 

MAR 
22... 10 14 
APR 
19... 14 40 

MAY 
18... 50 150 20 

JUN 
13... 

JUL 
13... 70 90 

AUG 
10... 110 0 

SEP 
14... 

02260800 ALLIGATOR LAKE NR ASHTON, FLA. (LAT 28 13 55 LONG 081 11 17) 

FEB 4, 1978 
27... 

MAY 
28... 
AUG 
30• • • 



423 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOHER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

BACTEPIOLOGICAL4SEDIMENT AND MISC DATA 

ALGAL CHLOR—A CHLOR—B SEEM— 
PHYTO— GROWTH PHYTO— PHYTO— MENT 
PLANK— POTEN— PLANK— PLANK— SEDI— DIS" 

OIL TANNIN TON. TIAL4 TON TON MENT, CHARGE, 
AND AND TOTAL BOTTLE CHROMO CHROMO SUS- SUS— 
GREASE LIGNIN (CELLS TEST FLUOROM FLUOROM PENDED PENDED 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) PER ML) (MG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (MG/L) (T/DAY) 
(00550) (32240) (60050) (85209) (70953) (70954) (80154) (80155) 

02248000 — SPRUCE CREEK NR SAMSULA. FLA. (LAT 29 03 01 LONG 081 02 49) 

OCT 1977 
18... 170 4 .02 

NOV 
17... 2000 4 .03 

DEC 
19... 

JAN 1978 
28.o. 130 12 .91 

FEB 
22... 100 3 1.1 
MAR 
22... 57 5 .36 
APR 
19 15000 106 4.9 

MAY 
15... 370 

JUN 
14... 490 2 .01 

JUL 
10." 8 .09 

AUG 
07... 36 15 
09... 7 .34 

02253000 MAIN CANAL AT VERO BEACH. FLA. (LAT 27 38 54 LONG 080 24 10) 

OCT 1977 
18... 700 7 .28 

NOV 
16... 64 3 .16 

DEC 
13... 3 1.1 

JAN • 1978 
25... 430 5 .27 

FEB 
23..• 33 
MAR 

100 2 .20 
APR 
19..6 260 -- 1 .08 

MAY 
18..6 130 6 .14 

JUN 
130.. 580 34 2.2 

JUL 
13... 4 .06 

AUG 
10... 6 1.7 

SEP 
14... 4 .24 

02260800 — ALLIGATOR LAKE NR ASHTON. FLA. (LAT 28 13 55 LONG 081 11 17) 

FEB 4 1978 
27... 700 
MAY 
28... 1300 
AUG 
30... 130 



 

424 SURFACE WATER DUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

HACTERIOLOGICAL,SEDTMENT AND MISC DATA 

OXYGEN COLT— COLT— STREP— SOLIDS. METHY— 
DEMAND, FORM. FORM. TOCOCCI SUSP. CARBON, LENE 
CHEM— TOTAL. FECAL. FECAL. TOTAL, ORGANIC BLUE 
ICAL IMMED. 0.7 KF AGAR ACIDITY RESIDUE DIS... ACTIVE 
(HIGH (COLS. UM—MF (COLS. ACIDITY (MG/L AT 110 SOLVED SUB— 
LEVEL) PER (COLS./ PER (MG/L AS DEG. C (MG/L STANCE 

DATE (MG/L) 100 ML) 100 ML) 100 ML) AS H) CAC03) (MG/L) AS C) (MG/L) 
(00340) (31501) (31625) (31673) (71825) (00435) (70299) (00681) (38260) 

02261900 — LAKE MARY JANE NP NARCOOSSEE. FLA. (LAT 28 22 46 LONG 081 11 15) 

FER • 1978 
27... 

JUN 
02... 
40G 
30... 

02263400 EAST LAKE TOHOPEKALIGA AT ST. CLOUD, FLA. (LAT 28 15 30 LONG 081 16 57) 

FEB 1978 
24... 

MAY 
23... 
AUG 
30... 

02264000 — CYPRESS CREEK AT VINELAND, FLA. (LAT 28 23 25 LONG 081 31 11) 

OCT • 1977 
05... .4 20 
AUG •1978 
28.o. 1.2 60 

02264100 — BONNET CREEK NP VINELAND, FLA. (LAT 28 19 58 LONG 081 31 20) 

JUN • 1978 
05... .2 10 
AUG 
28... .0 .0 

02266600 CYPRESS LAKE NR 57. CLOUD. FLA. (LAT 28 03 40 LONG 081 19 58) 

FER 1978 
24... 

MAY 
23... 
AUG 
30... 

02266690 LAKE MARION, NR HAINES CITY. FLA. (LAT 28 05 56 LONG 081 31 51) 

FER • 1978 
23... 

MAY 
25... 

SEP 
01... 

02266900 — LAKE PIERCE NP WAVERLY, FLA. (LAT 27 58 37 LONG 081 32 33) 

FER • 1978 
23... 

MAY 
25... 
AUG 
31... 



425 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

BACTERIOLOGICAL,SEDIMENT AND MISC DATA 

ALGAL CHLORA CHLOR-.8 SEDI-
PHYTO- GROWTH PHYTO- PHYTO-. MENT 
PLANK-.. POTEN- PLANK- PLANK- SFDI... DIS 

OIL TANNIN TON. TIAL. TON TON MENT. CHARGE. 
AND AND TOTAL BOTTLE CHROMO CHROMO SUS-. SUS... 
GREASE LIGNIN (CELLS TEST FLUOROM FLUOROM PENDED PENDED 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L1 PER ML) (WG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (MG/L) (T/DAY) 
(00550) (32240) (60050) (85209) (70953) (70954) (80154) (80155) 

02261900 LAKE MARY JANE NR NARCOOSSEE, FLA. (LAT 28 22 46 LONG 081 11 15) 

FEB 1978 
27... 1400 

JUN 
02... 4500 
AUG 
30... 2200 

02263400 EAST LAKE TOHOPEKALIGA AT ST. CLOUD. FLA. (LAT 28 15 30 LONG 081 16 57) 

FEB 1978 
24... 5700 

MAY 
23... 9900 
AUG 
30... 27000 

02264000 CYPRESS CREEK AT VINELAND. FLA. (LAT 28 23 25 LONG 081 31 11) 

OCT , 1977 
05... 
AUG 1978 
28... 

02264100 RONNET CREEK NR VINELAND. FLA. (LAT 28 19 58 LONG 081 31 20) 

JUN 1978 
05... 
AUG 
28... 

02266600 CYPRESS LAKE NR ST. CLOUD. FLA. (LAT 28 03 40 LONG 081 19 58) 

FEB , 1978 
24... 1300000 
MAY 
23... 1900000 
AUG 
30... 480000 

02266650 LAKE MARION. NR HAINES CITY. FLA. (LAT 2H 05 56 LONG 081 31 51) 

FEB t 1978 
23... 710000 
MAY 
25... 890000 

SEP 
01... 440000 

02266900 LAKE PIERCE NR WAVERLY, FLA. (LAT 27 58 37 LONG 081 32 33) 

FEB 9 1978 
23... 2400 
MAY 
25... 31000 
AUG 
31... 21000 



 

 

426 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

BACTERIOLOGICAL,SFDIMENT AND MISC DATA 

OXYGEN COLI.. COLI.. STREP.. SOLIDS, METHY-. 
DEMAND, FORM. FORM, TOCOCCI SUSP. CARBON. LENE 
CHEM.. TOTAL, FECAL. FECAL, TOTAL, ORGANIC BLUE 
ICAL IMMED. 0.7 KF AGAR ACIDITY RESIDUE DIS.. ACTIVE 
(HIGH (COLS. UM—MF (COLS. ACIDITY (MG/L AT 110 SOLVED SUB— 

LEVEL) PER (COLS./ PER (MG/L AS DEG. C (MG/L STANCE 
DATE (MG/L) 100 ML) 100 ML) 100 ML) AS H) CAC03) (MG/L) AS C) (MG/L) 

(00340) (31501) (31625) (31673) (71825) (00435) (70299) (00681) (38260) 

02267400 LAKE HATCHINEHA NR LAKE WALES, FLA. (LAT 28 00 00 LONG 081 22 50.01) 

FEB 1978 
24... 
MAY 
23... 
AUG 
30... 

02268400 LAKE WEOHYAKAPKA AT INDIAN LAKE ESTATES, FLA. (LAT 27 48 50 LONG 081 23 16) 

FEB 1978 
22... 

MAY 
25.e. 
AUG 
30... 

02268600 LAKE ROSALIE NR LAKE WALES. FLA. (LAT 27 56 35 LONG 081 25 28) 

FEB 1978 
23... 

MAY 
25... 
AUG 
31... 

02268800 LAKE MARIAN NR KENANSVILLE, FLA. (LAT 27 52 09 LONG 081 02 36) 

FEB • 1978 
22... 

MAY 
23... 
AUG 
30... 



427 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

BACTFRIOLOGICAL,SEDIMENT AND MISC DATA 

ALGAL CHLOR—A CHLOR..8 SEDI.. 
PHYTO.. GROWTH PHYTO.. PHYTO— MENT 
PLANK.. POTEN— PLANK.. PLANK.. SEDI.. DIS.. 

OIL TANNIN TON. TIAL, TON TON MENT, CHARGE, 
AND AND TOTAL BOTTLE CHROMO CHROMO SUS— SUS.. 
GREASE LIGNIN (CELLS TEST FLUOROM FLUOROM PENDED PENDED 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) PER ML) (MG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (MG/L) (T/DAY) 
(00550) (32240) (60050) (85209) (70953) (70954) (80154) (80155) 

02267400 LAKE HATCHINEHA NR LAKE WALES, FLA. (LAT 28 00 00 LONG 081 22 50.01) 

FEB 1978 
24... 450000 
MAY 
23... 150000 
AUG 
30... 26000 

02268400 LAKE WEOHYAKAPKA AT INDIAN LAKE ESTATES, FLA. (LAT 27 48 50 LONG 081 23 16) 

FEB 1978 
22... 2400 
MAY 
25... 3200 
AUG 
30... 7600 

02268600 LAKE ROSALIE NR LAKE WALES, FLA. (LAT 27 56 35 LONG 081 25 28) 

FEH 1978 
23... 1900 

MAY 
25.e. 1700 
AUG 
31... 5200 

02268800 LAKE MARIAN NR KENANSVILLE, FLA. (LAT 27 52 09 LONG 081 02 36) 

FEB 1978 
22... 120000 

MAY 
23.4. 30000 
AUG 
30... 960000 



 

428 
SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

BACTERIOLOGICAL,SEDIMENT AND MISC DATA 

OXYGEN COLN COLI- STREP- SOLIDS. METHY... 
DEMAND. FORM, FORM, TOCOCCI SUSP. CARBON, LENE 
CHEM... TOTAL. FECAL. FECAL. TOTAL. ORGANIC BLUE 
1CAL IMMED. 0.7 KF AGAR ACIDITY RESIDUE DIS- ACTIVE 
(HIGH (COLS. UM-MF (COLS. ACIDITY (MG/L AT 110 SOLVED SUB-

LEVEL) PER (COLS./ PER (MG/L AS DEG. C (MG/L STANCE 
DATE (MG/L) 100 ML) 100 ML) 100 ML) AS H) CACO3( (MG/L) AS C) (MG/L) 

(00340) (31501) (31625) (31673) (71825) (00435) (70299) (00681) (38260) 

02268904 - KISSIMMEE RIVER 8L 5-65 NR LAKE WALES. FL (LAT 27 48 14 LONG 081 11 53.02) 

nCT . 1977 
04..• 46 16 21 
19... 51 8 400 15 

NOV 
n2... 60 15 10 
16... 59 8 5 

DEC 
01... 48 14 ..... .... A 
13.... 41 10 95 6 
29... 62 8 ..... 13 

JAN . 1978 
12.... 65 .... 26 
24... 63 16 .... 14 

FEB 
10... 64 -- ..'. .... 18 
22." 62 .... 25 28 

MAR 
56 20 

21... 60 10 16 
APR 
05.e. 56 10 ..... 11 
196.4 64 -- ..... ... 14 

MAY 
04... 62 9 
18.4.6 55 ... 4 . 9 
31... 44 .... 4 

JUN 
13.... 54 5 ..... 8 
27... 60 .... 42 .... ... 11 
JUL 
11... 58 16 5 
27... 53 50 2 
AUG 
09... 48 40 -- 11 
22... 54 12 
SEP 
07... 54 14 
20... 52 40 13 

02269200 - CROOKED LAKE NR BABSON PARK. FLA. (LAT 27 49 39 LONG 081 33 12) 

JAN 1978 
30... _ — — 

MAY 
— — — 10•• • 

02269400 REEDY LAKE NR FROSTPROOF. FLA. (LAT 27 43 39 LONG 081 28 21) 

JAN 1978 
30... 

MAY 
10• • • 

02269600 LAKE ARBUCKLE NR AVON PARK, FLA. (LAT 27 39 50 LONG 081 22 41) 

FEB . 1978 
22... ••• 

MAY 
25... 
AUG 
31... 



429 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

BACTERIOLOGICAL,SEDIMENT AND MISC DATA 

ALGAL CHLOR..A CHLOR.41 SEDI— 
PHYTO— GROWTH PHYTO— PHYTO.. MENT 
PLANK— POTEN— PLANK— PLANK-.. SEDI— DIS— 

OIL TANNIN TON, TIAL. TON TON MENT, CHARGE, 
AND AND TOTAL BOTTLE CHROMO CHROMO SUS— SUS— 
GREASE LIGNIN (CELLS TEST FLUOROM FLUOROM PENDED PENDED 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L1 PER ML) (MG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (MG/L) (T/DAY) 
(00550) (32240) (60050) (85209) (70953) (70954) (80154) (80155) 

02268904 — KISSIMMFE RIVER HL 5-65 NR LAKE WALES. FL (LAT 27 48 14 LONG 081 11 53.02) 

OCT t 1977 
04.o. 21 
19... 1 

NOV 
02... 0 
16... 0 

DEC 
01... 0 
13..0 260 
29... 0 

JAN , 1978 
12... 0 
24• • • 

FEB 
10... 0 
22... --

MAR 
08... 1 
21... 3 
APR 
05... 4 12.9 2.10 
19... 26.6 2.68 

MAY 
04... 0 
18..6 0 13.4 1.87 
31... 0 14.6 .000 

JUN 
13... 0 
27... 35.5 5.49 

JUL 
11... 1 --
27... 0 26.8 1.66 
AUG 
09... 0 33.5 1.36 
22... 0 25.9 .000 
SEP 
07... 
20o.. 10.8 .000 

02269200 CROOKED LAKE NR BABSON PARK, FLA. (LAT 27 49 39 LONG 081 33 12) 

JAN go 1978 
30... 3400 

MAY 
10... 230000 

02269400 — REEDY LAKE NR FROSTPROOF. FLA. (LAT 27 43 39 LONG 081 28 21) 

JAN 1978 
30... 110000 
MAY 
10... 4900000 

02269600 LAKE ARBUCKLE NP AVON PARK. FLA. (LAT 27 39 50 LONG 081 22 41) 

FEB , 1978 
22... 37000 
MAY 
25... 14000 
AUG 
31... 43000to. 

https://CHLOR.41


430 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

BACTERIOLOGICALtSEDIMENT AND MISC DATA 

OXYGEN COLI— COLI* STREP— SOLIDS. METHY* 
DEMAND, FORM, FORM, TOCOCCI SUSP. CARBON. LENE 
CHEM— TOTAL, FECAL, FECAL, TOTAL, ORGANIC BLUE 
!CAL IMMED. 0.7 KF AGAR ACIDITY RESIDUE DIS— ACTIVE 
(HIGH (COLS. UM-MF (COLS. ACIDITY (MG/L AT 110 SOLVED SUB— 

LEVEL) PER (COLS./ PER (MG/L AS DEG. C (MG/L STANCE 
DATE (MG/L) 100 ML) 100 ML) 100 ML) AS H) CAC03) (MG/L) AS C) (MG/L) 

(00340) (31501) (31625) (31673) (71825) (00435) (70299) (00681) (38260) 

02273000 — KISSIMMEE R AT S-65E NR OKEECHOBEE, FLA. (LAT 27 13 32 LONG 080 57 46) 

OCT t 1977 
04... 22 16 
19... 55 10 0 17 

NOV 
02... 8 7 
16.o. 55 5 1 

DEC 
01... 52 400 3 
13... 46 30 8 5 
29... 54 8 11 

JAN t 1978 
12... 60 4 4 
24... 49 18 16 2 

FEB 
10... 40 15 8 
22". 56 45 40 18 

MAR 
08... 8 20 
21... 98 5 2000 12 
APR 
05... 55 0 8 
19." 54 6 12 9 

MAY 
04.o. 51 1 3 --
18... 53 4 500 1 28 
31... 30 5 --

JUN 
14..4 44 2 10 4 
27... 64 82 0 

JUL 
11... 57 8 64 7 
27... 35 110 -- 2 
AUG 
09". 52 21 32 7 22 
22... 56 -- .... --
SEP 
07... 30 -- 21 
20... 0 20 12 --

274340080453500 — 09E BLUE CYPRESS LK SITE 1 NR FELLSMERE FL (LAT 27 43 40 LONG 080 45 35) 

JUN , 1978 
12... 5 

SEP 
28... 

274738081385000 LAKE BUFFUM SITE 3 (LAT 27 47 38 LONG 081 38 50) 

SEP , 1978 

13... 60 20 150 

274748081395100 — LAKE BUFFUM SITE 2 (LAT 27 47 48 LONG 081 39 51) 

SEP , 1978 
13... 40 25 190 

274754081403600 LAKE BUFFUM SITE 1 (LAT 27 47 54 LONG 081 40 36) 

SEP 1978 
13... 0 0 430 



431 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

RACTERIOLOGICAL.SEDIMENT, AND MISC DATA 

ALGAL CHLOR—A CHLOR—B SEDI* 
PHYTO* GROWTH PHYTO— PHYTO— BENT 
PLANK— POTEN— PLANK— PLANK— SEDI— DIS* 

OIL TANNIN TON, TIAL. TON TON BENT. CHARGE, 
AND AND TOTAL BOTTLE CHROMO CHROMO SUS— SUS* 
GREASE LIGNIN (CELLS TEST FLUOROM FLUOROM PENDED PENDED 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) PER ML) (MG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (MG/L) (T/DAY) 
(00550) (32240) (60050) (85209) (70953) (70954) (80154) (80155) 

02273000 — KISSIMMEE R AT S*65E NR OKEECHOBEE. FLA. (LAT 27 13 32 LONG 080 57 46) 

OCT 1977 
0 
0 430 7 .00 

NOV 
02.e. 1 
16... 740 2 .00 

DEC 
01... 1 

210 
294.9, 0 

JAN 9 1978 

24... 0 3500 15 169 
FEB 
10... 0 
22.o. 0 92000 16 143 

MAR 
08.o. 0 
21... 3 180000 8 30 

APR 
1 -- 1.68 .000 --

19... 0 1700 6.49 .000 0 .00 
MAY 
04... 1 .... 

18... 0 100000 21.5 .000 6 13 
-- 11.3 1.35 

JUN 
14... 0 48000 30.2 4.12 2 4.7 
27... -- 6.00 .000 --

JUL 
11... 1 4 12 
27... 1 4.30 .000 
AUG 
09... 0 16.1 .000 7 161 

0 13.4 .000 6 69 
SEP 

-- -- 5 28 
0 5.36 .000 

274340080453500 — 09E BLUE CYPRESS LK SITE 1 NR FELLSMERE FL (LAT 27 43 40 LONG 080 45 35) 

JUN 9 1978 
12... 820 

SEP 
28... 2 

274738081385000 LAKE BUFFUM SITE 3 (LAT 27 47 38 LONG 081 38 50) 

SEP 9 1978 
13... 

274748081395100 LAKE BUFFUM SITE 2 (LAT 27 47 48 LONG 081 39 51) 

SEP 1978 
13... 

274754081403600 — LAKE BUFFUM SITE 1 (LAT 27 47 54 LONG 081 40 36) 

SEP 1978 
13... 



432 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECOPOS 
OCTObE4 1977 TO SEPTEM8EP 1978 

HACTERIOLOGICALISEDIMENT AND MISC DATA 

OXYGEN COLI- COLI STREP'' SOLIDS. METMV 
DEMAND. FORM, FORM. TOCOCCI SUSP. CARBON* LENE 
CHEM— TOTAL, FECAL, FECAL, TOTAL. ORGANIC BLUE 
ICAL IMMED. 0.7 KF AGAR ACIDITY RESIDUE DIS ACTIVE 
(HIGH (COLS. UM—MF (COLS. ACIDITY (MG/L AT 110 SOLVED SUB— 
LEVEL) PER (COLS./ PER (MG/L AS DEG. C (MG/L STANCE 

DATE (MG/L) 100 ML) 100 ML) 100 ML) AS H) CACO3) (MG/L) AS C) (MG/L) 
(00340) (31501) (31625) (31673) (71825) (00435) (70299) (00681) (38260) 

282025060560100 — 108 TAYLOR CREEK HL 5-164 NR COCOA FLA (LAT 28 20 25 LONG 080 56 01) 

JUN • 1978 
12... 2 

SEP 
20... S 

284535082054701 — LAKE PANASOFFKEE AT 1-.75 CROSSING (LAT 28 45 35 LONG 082 05 47.011 

OCT • 1977 
20... 96 
NOV 
25... 800 

FEB • 1978 
02... 140 
MAR 
23000 40 
APR 

17 
JUN 

19 .00 
23.00 250 

JUL 
21... 43 
AUG 
28... 110 

284753082070401 — LAKE PANASOFFKEE NR COLEMAN LANDING (LAT 28 47 53 LONG 082 07 04.01) 

OCT , 1977 
0 

NOV 
25... 3 

FEB . 1978 
02... 1 
MAR 
23". 1 
APR 
27.o. 0 

JUN 
02... .10 
23.o. 0 

JUL 
21... 0 
AUG 
28... 

284950062082001 — LITTLE JONES CREEK AT MOUTH (LAT 28 49 50 LONG 082 08 20.01) 

NOV 1977 
25... 430 
FER , 1978 
02... 70 

MAR 
23... 40 
APR 
27... 16 

JUN 
02... 39 .00 
23... 100 
JUL 
21... 67 



433 SURFACE wATEP QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 Ti) SEPTrmER 1978 

HACTEPIOLOGICAL,SEOIMENT AND MISC DATA 

ALGAL CHLOR-A CHLOR-B SEDI-
PHYTO- GROWTH PHYTO- PHYTO- MFNT 
PLANK- POTEN- PLANK- PLANK- SEDI- DIS-

OIL TANNIN TON, TIAL. TON TON mENT. CHARGE, 
AND AND TOTAL BOTTLE CHROMO CHROMO SUS- SUS-
GREASE LIGNIN (CELLS TEST FLUOR0M FLUOROM PENDED PENDED 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) PER ML) (MG/L) (uG/L) (UG/L) (MG/L) (T/DAY) 
(00550) (32240) (60050) (85209) (70953) (70954) (80154) (80155) 

282025080560100 - 10H TAYLOR CREEK BL S-164 NR COCOA FLA (LAT 28 20 25 LONG 080 56 01) 

JUN 1978 
12... 

SEP 
20... 

284535082054701 - LAKE PANASOFFKEF AT 1-75 CROSSING (LAT 28 45 35 LONG 082 05 47.01) 

OCT 1977 
20... 

NOV 
25... 

FEB . 1978 
02... 
MAR 
23... 

APR 
27... 

JUN 
02... 16 
23... 

JUL 
21... 
AUG 
28... 

284753082070401 - LAKE PANASOFFKEE NR COLEMAN LANDING (LAT 28 47 53 LONG 082 07 04.01) 

OCT , 1977 
20... 
NOV 
25... 

FEB , 1978 
02... 

MAR 
23... 
APR 
27... 5.32 .000 

JUN 
02... 1400 .6 2.43 .000 
23... 6.21 .000 
JUL 
21... 5.82 .000 
AUG 
28... 3.72 .000 

284950082082001 LITTLE JONES CREEK AT MOUTH (LAT 28 49 50 LONG 082 08 20.01) 

NOV . 1977 
25... 

FEB * 1978 
02... 
MAR 
23... 
APR 
27... 

JUN 
02... 26 
23... 

JUL 
21... 



434 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

BACTERIOLOGICAL*SEDIMENT AND MISC DATA 

OXYGEN COLI— COLI— STREP— SOLIDS, METHY* 
DEMAND* FORM, FORM, TOCOCCI SUSP. CARBON, LENE 
CHEM— TOTAL, FECAL, FECAL* TOTAL, ORGANIC BLUE 
ICAL IMMED. 0.7 KF AGAR ACIDITY RESIDUE DIS— ACTIVE 
(HIGH (COLS. UM—MF (COLS. ACIDITY (MG/L AT 110 SOLVED SUB— 

LEVEL) PER (COLS./ PER (MG/L AS DEG. C (MG/L STANCE 
DATE (MG/L) 100 ML) 100 ML) 100 ML) AS H) CAC03) (MG/L) AS C) (MG/L) 

(00340) (31501) (31625) (31673) (71825) (00435) (70299) (00681) (38260) 

285033082074901 — LITTLE JONES CR 1.2MI UPSTREAM FROM MOUTH (LAT 28 50 33 LONG 082 07 49.01) 

OCT 0 1977 
20... 130 

NOV 
25... 400 

FEB • 1978 
02... 40 
MAR 
23... 20 
APR 
27... 20 

JUN 
02"o 31 .00 
23... 40 

JUL 
21... 59 
AUG 
28... 39 

285157082055201 — LITTLE JONES CREEK .3 MILE BELOW SPRING (LAT 28 51 57 LONG 082 05 52.01) 

NOV • 1977 
25... 140 

FEB • 1978 
02... 18 
MAR 
23... 13 

APR 
27... 5 

JUN 
02... 5 .00 
23... 17 

JUL 
21... 430 
AUG 
28... 25 

301527081345301 — POTTSBURG CREEK NR BOWDEN, FLORIDA (LAT 30 15 27 LONG 081 34 53.01) 

FEB 1978 
08... 
MAY 
22•• • 

301948081514701 — MCGIRTS CREEK NR WHITEHOUSE, FLORIDA (LAT 30 19 48 LONG 081 51 47.01) 

FEB • 1978 
08... 
MAY 
23... 

302425081503301 — TROUT RIVER NR DINSMORE• FLORIDA (LAT 30 24 25 LONG 081 50 33.01) 

FEB 1978 
13... 

MAY 
23... 

302754081422601 — CEDAR CREEK NR GARDEN CITY. FLORIDA (LAT 30 27 54 LONG 081 42 26.01) 

FEB • 1978 
13... 

MAY 
23... 



 

 

435 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

BACTEPIOLOGICAL,SEDIMENT AND MISC DATA 

ALGAL CHLOR-A CHLOR-B sEN-
PHYTO- GROWTH PHYTO... PHYTO- MENT 
PLANK.... POTEN... PLANK- PLANK- SEDI... DIS... 

OIL TANNIN TON, TIAL, TON TON MENT, CHARGE. 
AND AND TOTAL BOTTLE CHROMO CHROMO SUS.... SUS... 
GREASE LIGNIN (CELLS TEST FLUOROM FLUOROM PENDED PENDED 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) PER ML) (MG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (MG/L) (T/DAY) 
(00550) (32240) (60050) (85209) (70953) (70954) (80154) (80155) 

285033082074901 - LITTLE JONES CR 1.2MI UPSTREAM FROM MOUTH (LAT 28 50 33 LONG 082 07 49.01) 

OCT , 1977 
20... 

NOV 
25... 

FEB 1978 
02... 

MAR 
23... 
APR 
27... 

JUN 
02... 
23... 

JUL 
21... 
AUG 
28... 

285157082055201 LITTLE JONES CREEK .3 MILE BELOW SPRING (LAT 28 51 57 LONG 082 05 52.01) 

NOV 1977 
25... 

FEB , 1978 
02... 
MAR 
23... 
APR 
27... 
JUN 
02... 
23... 

JUL 
21... 
AUG 
28... 

301527081345301 POTTSBURG CREEK NR ROWDEN, FLORIDA (LAT 30 15 27 LONG 081 34 53.01) 

FEB , 1978 
08... 1.6 

MAY 
22... 2.9 

301948081514701 MCGIRTS CREEK NR WHITEHOUSE, FLORIDA (LAT 30 19 48 LONG 081 51 47.01) 

FEB , 1978 
08... 2.8 
MAY 
23... 3.7 

302425081503301 TROUT RIVER NR DINSMORE, FLORIDA (LAT 30 24 25 LONG 081 50 33.01) 

FEB • 1978 
13... 3.9 

MAY 
23... 8.5 

302754081422601 CEDAR CREEK NR GARDEN CITY, FLORIDA (LAT 30 27 54 LONG 081 42 26.01) 

FEB • 1978 
13... 5.2 

MAY 
23... 9.0 



436 SURFACE WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOHER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

BACTERIOLOGICAL.SEDIMENT AND MISC DATA 

OXYGEN COLN COLI- STREP... SOLIDS. METHY'.. 
DEMAND. FORM, FORM, TOCOCCI SUSP. CARBON, LENE 
CHEM- TOTAL. FECAL. FFCAL. TOTAL. ORGANIC BLUE 
ICAL IMMED. 0.7 KF AGAR ACIDITY RESIDUE DIS- ACTIVE 
(HIGH (COLS. UM-MF (COLS. ACIDITY (MG/L AT 110 SOLVED SUB-

LEVEL) PER (COLS./ PER (MG/L AS DEG. C (MG/L STANCE 
DATE (MG/L) 100 ML) 100 ML) 100 ML) AS H) CAC03) (MG/L) AS C) (MG/L) 

(00340) (31501) (31625) (31673) (71825) (00435) (70299) (00681) (38260) 

302901081360901 DUNNS CREEK NR OCEANWAY. FLORIDA (LAT 30 29 01 LONG 081 36 09.01) 

FEB . 1978 
09... 

MAY 
24... 

ALGAL CHLORA CHLORB SEDI.. 
PHYTO GROWTH PHYTO... PHYTO... MENT 
PLANK... POTEN- PLANK.. PLANK... SERI- DIS... 

OIL TANNIN TON. TIAL, TON TON MENT. CHARGE, 
AND AND TOTAL BOTTLE CHROMO CHROMO SUS- SUS-
GREASE LIGNIN (CELLS TEST FLUOROM FLUOROM PENDED PENDED 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L1 PER ML) (MG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (MG/L) (T/DAY) 
(00550) (32240) (60050) (85209) (70953) (70954) (80154) (80155) 

302901081360901 DUNNS CREEK NR OCEANWAY. FLORIDA (LAT 30 29 01 LONG 081 36 09.01) 

FEB 1978 
09... 2.6 

MAY 
24... 1.7 



•• 

437 02231000 ST MARYS RIVER NR MACCLENNY, FLA. 
PHYTOPLANKTON ANALYSES, OCTOBER 1977 TO JULY 1978 

DATE OCT 3,77 NOV 2,77 NOV 29,77 APR 18,78 JUN 13,78 JUL 11,78
TIME 1200 1235 1200 1330 1230 1100 

TOTAL CELLS/ML 3500 76 160 690 57 400 

DIVERSITY: DIVISION 0.3 0.0 1.4 0.7 0.8 0.9 
.CLASS 0.3 0.0 1.4 0.7 0.8 0.9 
..ORDER 0.5 0.0 1.9 1.5 0.8 1.7 
...FAMILY 0.5 1.8 1.9 1.5 1.5 2.1 
....GENUS 0.5 1.8 2.1 1.5 1.5 2.5 

CELLS PER... CELLS PER— CELLS PER... CELLS PER... CELLS PER.. CELLS PER — 
ORGANISM /ML CENT /ML CENT /ML CENT /ML CENT /ML CENT /ML CENT 

CHLOROPHYTA (GREEN ALGAE) 
•CHLOROPHYCEAE 
.4,CHLOROCOCCALES 
•••00CYSTACEAE 
....ANKISTRODESMUS 7 5 OP. PO 

....00CYSTIS 140 25 

...SCENEDESMACEAE 

....CRUCIGENIA 1800 44 

....SCENEDESMUS dO OP .11. 3400 50 44 11 
ooVOLVOCALES 
...CHLAMYDOMONAOACEAE 
....CARTERIA • 0 
••••CHLAMYDOMONAS 19 1 7 5 44 11 
oseoCHLOROGONIUM • 0 
....SPHAERELLOPSIS — — 2300 33 

CHRYSOPHYTA 
oBACILLARIOPHYCEAE 
..CENTRALES 
...COSCINODISCACEAE 
....CYCLOTELLA 25 1 - 15 10 44 11 

••••MELOSIRA • 0 22 14 OPOP 

..PENNALES 

...ACHNANTHACEAE 

....COCCONEIS .. OP 22 6 
soliCYMBELLACEAE 
....CYMBELLA 8 10 W. . 22 6 
...DIATOMACEAE 
....DIATOMA . 230 30 ••W. Mr OP 

...EUNOTIACEAE 

....EUNOTIA M. . 300 19 290 50M. OP. OP 

..•FRAGILARIACEAE 

..**FRAGILARIA 25 1 .WOW140 25 
000NAVICULACEAE 
"074,AAVICULA 19 1 300 40 OP 

-- - 22 6 
ofp.NITZSCHIACEAE 
ooseNITZSCHIA 150 20 22OP OP OP 

sAANTHOPMYCEAE 
..HETEROCOCCALES 
...CHARACIOPSIDACEAE 
....PERONIELLA • 0 men 

CRYPTOPHYTA (CRYPTOMONADS) 
.CRYPTOPHYCEAE 
esCRYPTOMONIDALES 
...CRYPTOMONODACEAE 
.4,..CRYPTOMONAS 37 1 

CYANOPHYTA (BLUE-GREEN ALGAE) 
sCYANOPHYCEAE 
..CHROCCOCCALES 
...CHROCCOCCAEAE 
....ANACYSTIS 33000 94 PO. Op 

e.HORMOGONALES 
...NOSTOCACEAE 
••••ANABAENA 750 48. OP 

...OSCILLATORIACEAE 

....OSCILLATORIA 37 1 .OP. 

EUGLENOPHYTA (EUGLENOIDS) 
.EUGLENOPHYCEAE 
goEUGLENALES 
ofeEUGLENACEAE 
....TRACHELOMONAS M. . 1100 17 VP POOP 

NOTE: DOMINANT ORGANISM; EQUAL TO OR GREATER THAN 15% 
• OBSERVED ORGANISM, MAY NOT HAVE BEEN COUNTED; LESS THAN 1/2% 



438 02237600 LAKE APOPKA AT WINTER GARDEN• FLA. 
PHYTOPLANKTON ANALYSES. OCTOBER 1977 TO MAY 1978 

DATE FEB 24,78 MAY 24.78 
TIME 0930 1000 

TOTAL CELLS/ML 7400000 7500000 

DIVERSITY: DIVISION 0.0 0.1 
.CLASS 0.0 0.1 
..ORDER 0.6 0.5 
...FAMILY 0.7 0.5 
....GENUS 0.7 0.6 

CELLS PER- CELLS PER-
ORGANISM /ML CENT /ML CENT 

CHLOROPHYTA (GREEN ALGAE) 
.CHLOROPHYCEAE 
..CHLOROCOCCALES 
...COELASTRACEAE 
....COELASTRUM • 0 
...HYDRODICTYACEAE 
....PEDIASTRUM • 0 
...00CYSTACEAE 
....ANKISTRODESMUS • 0 • 0 
....CHODATELLA • 0 
....00CYSTIS • 0 
....SELENASTRUM • 0 
....TETRAEDRON • 0 
...SCENEDESMACEAE 
....ACTINASTRUM • 0 
....SCENEDESMUS • 0 
..TETRASPORALES 
...PALMELLACEAE 
....SPHAEROCYSTIS * 0 
..ZYGNEMATALES 
...DESMIDIACEAE 
....COSMARIUM • 0 
....STAURASTRUM * 0 

CHRYSOPHYTA 
.BACILLARIOPHYCEAE 
..CENTRALES 
...COSCINODISCACEAE 
....MELOSIRA • 0 

..PENNALES 

...FRAGILARIACEAE 

....SYNEDRA • 0 

...NAVICULACEAE 

....NAVICULA • 0 • 0 

...NITZSCHIACEAE 

....NITZSCHIA • 0 

CYANOPHYTA (BLUE-GREEN ALGAE) 
.CYANOPHYCEAE 
..CHROCCOCCALES 
...CHROCCOCCAEAE 
...:AGMENELLUM ON. M. OD 

• 

....ANACYSTIS 880000 12 68000001 91 

..HORMOGONALES 

...NOSTOCACEAE 

....APHANIZOMENON • 0 

....CYLINDROSPERMUM 120000 2 

...OSCILLATORIACEAE 

....LYNGBYA 64000000 86 540000 7 

....OSCILLATORIA • 0 

NOTE: N - DOMINANT ORGANISM; EQUAL TO OR GREATER THAN 15% 
•- OBSERVED ORGANISM. MAY NOT HAVE BEEN COUNTED; LESS THAN 1/2% 



439 02237800 LAKE DORA AT MOUNT DORA. FLA. 
PHyTOPLANKTON ANALYSES. OCTOBER 1977 TO MAY 1978 

DATE MAY 30.78 
TIME 1200 

TOTAL CELLS/ML 3300000 

DIVERSITY: DIVISION 0.3 
.CLASS 0.3 
..ORDER 0.8 
...FAMILY 0.9 
....GENUS 1.3 

CELLS PER-
ORGANISM /ML CENT 

CHLOROPHYTA (GREEN ALGAE) 
.CHLOROPHYCEAE 
..CHLOROCOCCALES 
...COELASTRACEAE 
....COELASTRUM • 0 
...HYDRODICTYACEAE 
....PEDIASTRUM • 0 
...00CYSTACEAE 
....ANKISTRODESMUS 18000 1 
....KIRCHNERIELLA • 0 
....00CYSTIS • 0 
....TETRAEORON • 0 
...SCENEDESMACEAE 
....SCENEUESMUS • 0 
..TETRASPORALES 
...PALMELLACEAE 
....SPHAEROCYSTIS 93000 3 
..ZYGNEMATALES 
...DESMIDIACEAE 
....COSMARIUm • 0 

CHRYSOPHYTA 
.BACILLARIOPHYCEAE 
..CENTRALES 
...COSCINODISCACEAE 
....CYCLOTELLA • 0 

..PENNALES 

...ACHNANTHACEAE 

....ACHNANTHES • 0 

...FRAGILARIACEAE 

....FRAOILARIA • 0 

CYANOPHYTA (BLUE-GREEN ALGAE) 
.CYANOPHYCEAE 
..CHROCCOCCALES 
...CHROCCOCCAEAE 
....AGMENELLUM 260000 8 
....ANACYSTIS 25000000 76 
..HORMOGONALES 
...NOSTOCACEAE 
....ANABAENA 51000 2 
....CYLINDROSPERMUM • 0 
...OSCILLATORIACEAE 
....LYNGBYA 350000 11 
....OSCILLATORIA • 0 

NOTE: 0 - DOMINANT ORGANISM; EQUAL TO OR GREATER THAN 15% 
•- OBSERVED ORGANISM. MAY NOT HAVE BEEN COUNTED; LESS THAN 1/2% 



440 02238200 LAKE YALE AT GRAND ISLAND, FLA. 
PHYTOPLANKTON ANALYSES, OCTOBER 1977 TO MAY 1978 

DATE MAY 26,78 
TIME 1045 

TOTAL CELLS/ML 640000 

DIVERSITY: DIVISION 0.0 
.CLASS 0.0 
..ORDER 0.4 
...FAMILY 0.4 
....GENUS 0.4 

CELLS PER.. 
ORGANISM /ML CENT 

CHLOROPHYTA (GREEN ALGAE) 
.CHLOROPHYCEAE 
..CHLOROCOCCALES 
...00CYSTACEAE 
....ANKISTRODESMUS • 0 
....00CYSTIS * 0 
....SELENASTRUM * 0 
...SCENEDESMACEAE 
....SCENEDESMUS * 0 
..ZYGNEMATALES 
...DESMIDIACEAE 
•• • .STAURASTRUM o 0 

CYANOPHYTA (BLUE—GREEN ALGAE) 
.CYANOPHYCEAE 
..CHROCCOCCALES 
...CHROCCOCCAEAE 
ose.ANACYSTIS 600000N 94 
soHORMOGONALES 
...OSCILLATORIACEAE 
....LYNGBYA 37000 6 

NOTE: N DOMINANT ORGANISM; EQUAL TO OR GREATER THAN 15% 
* OBSERVED ORGANISM. MAY NOT HAVE BEEN COUNTED; LESS THAN 1/2% 



441 02242450 ORANGE LAKE AT ORANGE LAKE, FLA. 
PHYTOPLANKTON ANALYSES• OCTOBER 1977 TO MAY 1978 

DATE NOV 307 MAY 2508 
TIME 1400 1330 

TOTAL CELLS/ML 13000 1300000 

DIVERSITY: DIVISION 0.8 0.1 
.CLASS 0.8 0.1 
..ORDER 1.2 0.2 
...FAMILY 1.3 0.2 
....GENUS 1.5 0.2 

CELLS PER.. CELLS PER.. 
ORGANISM /ML CENT /ML CENT 

CHLOROPHYTA (GREEN ALGAE) 
.CHLOROPHYCEAE 
..CHLOROCOCCALES 
...COELASTRACEAE 
....COELASTRUM 0 
...00CYSTACEAE 
....ANKISTRODESMUS 1000 8 9900 1 
....CHODATELLA * 0 
....DICTYOSPHAERIUM * 0 
....00CYSTIS * 0 
....SELENASTRUM * 0 
.....TETRAEDRON 510 4 
....TROCHISCIA * 0 
...SCENEDESMACEAE 
....CRUCIGENIA * 0 
....SCENEDESMUS 410 3 * 0 
..TETRASPORALES 
...PALMELLACEAE 
....SPHAEROCYSTIS * 0 
..VOLVOCALES 
...CHLAMYDOMONADACEAE 
....CHLAMYDOMONAS * 0 
..ZYGNEMATALES 
...DESMIDIACEAE 
....ARTHRODESMUS * 0 
....COSMARIUM * 0 
....STAURASTRUM 130 1 . 

CHRYSOPHYTA 
.BACILLARIOPHYCEAE 
..CENTRALES 
...COSCINODISCACEAE 
....CYCLOTELLA * 0 

....MELOSIRA 100 1 

..PENNALES 

...ACHNANTHACEAE 

....RHOICOSPHENIA * 0 

.CHRYSOPHYCEAE 

..CHRYSOMONADALES 

.....00HROMONADACEAE 

....DINOBRYON 0 

....00HROMONAS * 0 

CYANOPHYTA (BLUE-GREEN ALGAE) 
.CYANOPHYCEAE 
..CHROCCOCCALES 
...CHROCCOCCAEAE 
....ANACYSTIS 95000 76 1200000# 98 
..HORMOGONALES 
...NOSTOCACEAE 
....APHANIZOMENON * 0 
...OSCILLATORIACEAE 
....LYNGBYA 300 2 * 0 
....0SCILLATORIA 380 3 * 0 
..CHR000OCCALES 
...CHROCCOCCAEAE 
....GOMPHOSPHAERIA * 0 

EUGLENOPHYTA (EUGLENOIDS)
.EUGLENOPHYCEAE 
..EUGLENALES 
...EUGLENACEAE 
....TRACHELOMONAS * 0 

PYRRHOPHYTA (FIRE ALGAE)
•DINOPHYCEAE 
..PERIDINIALES 
...PERIDINIACEAE 
....PERIOINIUM 130 1 

NOTE: 0 DOMINANT ORGANISM; EQUAL TO OR GREATER THAN 15% 
* OBSERVED ORGANISM, MAY NOT HAVE BEEN COUNTED; LESS THAN 1/2% 



 

442 02244450 ST. JOHNS RIVER AT PALATKA, FLA. 
PHYTOPLANKTON ANALYSES. OCTOBER 1977 TO JULY 1978 

DATE OCT 26,77 DEC 1,77 MAY 31.78 
TIME 1120 1015 0700 

TOTAL CELLS/ML 170000 910000 280000 

DIVERSITY: DIVISION 0.3 0.1 0.8 
.CLASS 0.3 0.1 0.8 
..ORDER 1.3 0.8 1.4 
...FAMILY 1.3 1.0 1.8 
....GENUS 1.5 1.8 2.6 

CELLS PER— CELLS PER... CELLS PER -
ORGANISM /ML CENT /ML CENT /ML CENT 

CHLOROPHYTA (GREEN ALGAE)
.CHLOROPHYCEAE 
..CHLOROCOCCALES 
...CHARACIACEAE 
e...SCHROEDERIA * 0 .. 
...COELASTRACEAE 
....COELASTRUM -- - • 0 2900 1 
...MICRACTINIACEAE 
....GOLENKINIA * 0 ...... 
....MICRACTINIUM * 0 
...00CYSTACEAE 
....ANKISTRODESMUS 2000 • 0 43001 2 
....DICTYOSPHAERIUM • 0 2900 1 
....FRANCEIA * *0 0 
....KIRCHNERIELLA 8200 3 
....000YSTIS • 0 -- — 
....QUADRIGULA 2900 1 
....SELENASTRUM * 0 -- — 
....TETRAEDRON • 0 • 0 
....TREUBARIA * 0 
...SCENEDESMACEAE 
....ACTINASTRUM 1400 1 
.....SCENEDESMUS 1400 1 • 0 6100 2 
••••TETRASTRUM * 0 --
..VOLVOCALES 
...CHLAMYDOMONADACEAE 
.....CHLAMYDOMONAS * 0 
e•ZYGNEMATALES 
...DESMIDIACEAE 
4....COSMARIUM • 0 

CHRYSOPHYTA 
oBACILLARIOPHYCEAE 
..CENTRALES 
•••COSCINDDISCACEAE 
....CYCLOTELLA 1800 1 • 0 7500 3 

o...MELOSIRA 1100 1 • 0 
..PENNALES 
...ACHNANTHACEAE 

• 0 
...DIATOMACEAE 
....DIATOMA • 0 
see.OPEPMORA 
...NAVICULACEAE 
....DIPLONEIS • 0 --
....NAVICULA • 0 2100 1 
...NITZSCHIACEAE 
....NITZSCHIA 1100 1 • 0 
...NAVICULACEAE 
....PLAGIOTROPIS * 0 

CYANOPHYTA (BLUE—GREEN ALGAE) 
.CYANOPHYCEAE 
..CHROCCOCCALES 
...CHR000OCCAEAE 
....AGMENELLUM 38000 4 17000 6 
....ANACYSTIS 940000 57 1500000 17 21000 8 
..HOgMOGONALES 
...NOSTOCACEAE 
....ANABAENA 6600 1 8900 3 
••••ANABAENOPSIS • 0 -- -
.....CYLINDROSPERMUM 15000 2 6400 2 
...0SCILLATORIACEAE 
....LYNGBYA 6300 4 1700000 18 1500000 53 
.....0SCILLATORIA 570000 35 5200001 57 32000 12 

EUGLENOPHYTA (EUGLENOIDS) 
.EUGLENOPHYCEAE 
..EUGLENALES 
...EUGLENACEAE 

* 0 

PYRRHOPMYTA (FIRE ALGAE)
.DINOPHYCEAE 
..PERIDINIALES 
...GLENODINIACEAE 
....GLENODINIUM • 0 
...PERIDINIACEAE 
....PERIOINIUM • 0 

NOTE: N DOMINANT ORGANISM; EQUAL TO OR GREATER THAN 15% 
• OBSERVED ORGANISM, MAY NOT HAVE BEEN COUNTED: LESS THAN 1/2% 

JUL 3.78 
1400 

1100000 

0.2 
0.2 
1.1 
1.4 
1.9 

CELLS PER... 
/ML CENT 

6500 1 

11000 1 
• 0 

— 
• 0 

• 0 
— 
— 

.. 
• 0 

.. 

0• 

• 0 

80000 8 
2900000 28 

...... 
-- . 

42000 4 

53000 5 
5600000 53 



443 02248000 SPRUCE CREEK NR SAMSULA. FLA. 
PHYTOPLANKTON ANALYSES, OCTOBER 1977 TO JULY 1978 

DATE 
TIME 

OCT 18,77 
1530 

NOV 17,77 
0930 

FEB 22,78 
1200 

MAR 22,78 
1300 

TOTAL CELLS/ML 170 2000 100 57 

DIVERSITY: DIVISION 1.6 1.8 0.7 0.9 
*CLASS 1.6 1.8 0.7 0.9 
..ORDER 1.6 2.0 0.7 0.9 
...FAMILY 2.1 2.5 1.8 1.3 
....GENUS 2.7 2.6 1.8 1.3 

CELLS PER.. CELLS PER— CELLS PER.. CELLS PER-
ORGANISM /ML CENT /ML CENT /ML CENT /ML CENT 

CHLOROPHYTA (GREEN ALGAE)
.CHLOROPHYCEAE 
..CHLOROCOCCALES 
...HYDRODICTYACEAE 
....PEDIASTRUM 
...00CYSTACEAE 
....ANKISTRODESMUS 17 10 49 2 
....DICTYOSPHAERIUM 25 15 --
....KIRCHNERIELLA 8 5 
....00CYSTIS 
....SELENASTRUM 
....TETRAEDRON 16 1 
...SCENEDESMACEAE 
....SCENEDESMUS 
..VOLVOCALES 
...CHLAMYDOMONADACEAE 
....CARTERIA 16 1 
....CHLAMYDOMONAS 130 7 170 17 

CHRYSOPHYTA 
.BACILLARIOPHYCEAE 
..CENTRALES 
...COSCINODISCACEAE 
....CYCLOTELLA — — — 

....MELOSIRA • 0 

....STEPHANODISCUS 65 3 

..PENNALES 

...ACHNANTHACEAE 

....ACHNANTHES 

....COCCONEIS 340 20 33 2 

....RHOICOSPHENIA 

...CYMBELLACEAE 

....AMPHORA 

....CYMBELLA 

...DIATOMACEAE 

....DIATOMA 8 5 

...FRAGILARIACEAE 

....SYNEDRA 33 2 170 17 

...GOMPHONEMATACEAE 

....GQMPSONEMA. 

...NAVICULACEAE 
. Las_ L7 

....CALONEIS 8 5 

....NAVICULA 17 10 230 11 520 50 100 17 

....PINNULARIA -- — 16 1 

...NITZSCHIACEAE 

....NITZSCHIA 280 14 170 17 

.CHRPSOPHYCEAE 

..CHRYSOMONADALES 

...MALLOMONADACEAE 

....MALLOMONAS 

CRYPTOPHYTA (CRYPTOMONADS) 
.CRYPTOPHYCEAE 
..CRYPTOMONIDALES 
...CRYPTOCHRYSIDACEAE 
....CHROOMONAS 33 2 
...CRVPTOMONODACEAE 
....CRYPTOMONAS 500 30 49 2 — — — — 

CYANOPHYTA (BLUE—GREEN ALGAE)
.CVANOPHYCEAE 
..CHR000OCCALES 
...CHROCCOCCAEAE 
....ANACYSTIS — - — — 380 67 
..HORMOGONALES 
...OSCILLATORIACEAE 
....0SCILLATORIA •••• 9600 48 .00 . 

EUGLENOPHYTA (EUGLENOIDS)
.EUGLENOPHYCEAE 
..EUGLENALES 
osoEUGLENACEAE 
....EUGLENA 33 2 
iroo.PHACUS WOO • 

000sTRACHELOMONAS .01. OM 49 2 M. M 

PYRRHOPHYTA (FIRE ALGAE) 
.DINOPHYCEAE 
..GYMNODINIALES 
...GYMNODINIACEAE 
....GYMNODINIUM 1•I1 M. • .11.111 .•• 

NOTE! 0 - DOMINANT ORGANISM! EQUAL TO OR GREATER THAN 15% 
•- OBSERVED ORGANISM. MAY NOT HAVE BEEN COUNTED! LESS THAN 1/2% 



444 02248000 SPRUCE CREEK NR SAMSULA, FLA. 
PHYTOPLANKTON ANALYSES. OCTOBER 1977 TO JULY 1978 

DATE 
TIME 

TOTAL CELLS/ML 

DIVERSITY: DIVISION 
.CLASS 
..ORDER 
...FAMILY 
....GENUS 

ORGANISM 

CHLOROPHYTA (GREEN ALGAE)
.CHLOROPHYCEAE 
..CMLOR000CCALES 
...HYDRODICTYACEAE 
....PEDIASTRUM 
...00CYSTACEAE 
....ANKISTRODESMUS 
....DICTYOSPHAERIUM 
....KIRCHNERIELLA 

....SELENASTRUM 

....TETRAEDRON 

...SCENEDESMACEAE 

....SCENEDESMUS 

..VOLVOCALES 

...CHLAMYDOMONADACEAE 

.....CARTER1A 

....CHLAMYDOMONAS 

CHRYSOPHYTA 
.BACILLARIOPHYCEAE 
..CENTRALES 
...COSCINODISCACEAE 
....CYCLOTELLA 

....MELOSIRA 

....STEPHANODISCUS 

..PENNALES 

...ACHNANTHACEAE 

....ACHNANTHES 

....COCCONEIS 

....RHOICOSPHENIA 

....CYMBELLACEAE 

....AMPHORA 

....CYMBELLA 

...DIATOMACEAE 

....DIATOMA 

...FRAGILARIACEAE 

....SYNEDRA 

...GOMPHONEMATACEAE 

....GOMPHIINEMA 

...NAVICULACEAE 

....CALONEIS 

....NAVICULA 

....PINNULARIA 

...NITZSCHIACEAE 

....NIT2SCHIA 

.CHRYSOPHYCEAE 

..CHRYSOMONADALES 

...MALLOMONADACEAE 

....MALLOMONAS 

CRYPTOPHYTA (CRYPTOMONADS) 
.CRYPTOPHYCEAE 
..CRYPTOMONIDALES 
...CRYPTOCHRYSIDACEAE 
....CHROOMONAS 
...CRYPTOMONODACEAE 
....CRYPTOMONAS 

CYANOPHYTA (BLUE-GREEN ALGAE) 
.CYANOPHYCEAE 
..CHROCCOCCALES 
...CHROCCOCCAEAE 
....ANACYSTIS 
..HORMOGONALES 
...OSCILLATORIACEAE 
....0StILLATORIA 

EUGLENOPHYTA (EUGLENOIDS) 
.EUGLENOPHYCEAE 
.4,-EUGLENALES 
...EUGLENACEAE 
....EUGLENA 
....PHACUS 
....TRACHELOMONAS 

PYRRHOPHYTA (FIRE ALGAE)
.DINOPHYCEAE 
..GYMNOOINIALES 
...GYMNODINIACEAE 
....GVMNODINIUM 

APR 19.78 MAY 15.78 JUN 14,78 JUL 10978 
1400 1510 1300 0930 

15000 370 490 1100 

1.6 1.3 1.5 1.5 
1.7 1.3 1.5 1.5 
2.2 1.3 1.7 1.6 
3.0 2.6 2.0 1.7 
3.2 3.0 2.1 2.0 

CELLS PER- CELLS PER- CELLS PER- CELLS PER-
/ML CENT /ML CENT /ML CENT /ML CENT 

1500 10 

360 2 14 4 22 5 27 2 

360 2 
180 1 14 4 

22 5 

1100 31 

67 14 41 4 

360 2 

180 1 22 5 
540 4 43 12 

43 12 22 5 

14 1 
M. OP29 8 

WOO OP 

1500 10 

910. 6 

.011 

910 6 57* 15 890 18 14 1 
180 1 14 1 

360 2 29 8 27 2 

180 1 

1500 10 

53000 36 

2500 50 7300 65 

•••• 

•• 

540 4 

14 

14 

4 

4 

WM 82 
41 
82 

7 
4 
7 

.410 ft ft 41 4 

NOTE) 0 - DOMINANT ORGANISM; EQUAL TO OR GREATER THAN 15% 
•- OBSERVED ORGANISM, MAY NOT HAVE BEEN COUNTED) LESS THAN 1%2% 



 

445 02253000 MAIN CANAL AT VERO BEACH, FLA. 
PHYTOPLANKTON ANALYSES, OCTOBER 1977 TO JULY 1978 

DATE OCT 18,77 - NOV 16,77 JAN 25,78 FEB 23,78 MAR 22,78 
TIME 1130 0930 1200 1420 1630 

TOTAL CELLS/ML 700 64 430 33 100 

DIVERSITY: DIVISION 0.8 1.2 0.5 0.0 0.7 
.CLASS 0.8 1.2 0.6 0.0 0.7 
..ORDER 1.0 1.6 1.0 0.8 0.7 
...FAMILY 1.1 2.1 1.6 1.5 1.4 
....GENUS 1.1 2.1 1.6 1.5 1.4 

CELLS PER.. CELLS PER.. CELLS PER.. CELLS PER- CELLS PER.. 
ORGANISM /ML CENT /ML CENT /ML CENT /ML CENT /ML CENT 

CHLOROPHYTA (GREEN ALGAE) 
.CHLOROPHYCEAE 
.0CHLOROCOCCALES 
...MICRACTINIACEAE 
....GOLENKINIA 4001. WPM 

oes0OCYSTACEAE 
or4...ANKISTRODESMUS 7 2 
..VOLVOCALES 
oiloCHLAMYDOMONADACEAE 
....CARTERIA 160 25 • 0.11. OD WO WM MI MN. M 

MDess.CHLAMYDOMONAS 7 2 10 10 
...POLYBLEPHARIDACEAE 
....SPERMATOZOOPSIS — 15 4 MP ea 710 70_ ON 

CHRYSOPHYTA 
oBACILLARIOPHYCEAE 
..CENTRALES 
...COSCINODISCACEAE 
.....CYCLOTELLA 5 8 30 7 80 25 M.OM .111, 

OOM OOM....STEPHANODISCUS 36 5 
..PENNALES 
oesACHNANTHACEAE 
....ACHNANTHES • 0 
....FRAGILARIACEAE 
....FRAGILARIA 3100 74 alb 

....SYNEDRA 18 3 160 25 - — 

...GOMPHONEMATACEAE 

....GOMPHONEMA • 0 7 2 80 25 

...NAVICULACEAE 

....NAVICULA 1100 15 210 33 .111.22 5 10 10 
osoNITZSCHIACEAE 

110M....NITZSCHIA 7 2 170 50 10 10 
.CHRYSOPHYCEAE 
..CHRYSOMONADALES 
....00HROMONADACEAE 
ses.00HROMONAS 7 2 

CRYPTOPHYTA (CRYPTQMONADS) 
.CRYPTOPHYCEAE 
...CRYPTOMON`IDALES 
...CRYPTOCHRYSIDACEAE 
see.CHROOMONAS 7 2 
...CRYPTOMONODACEAE 
....CRYPTOMONAS 5 8 Mr. 

CYANOPHYTA (BLUE-GREEN ALGAE) 
.CYANOPHYCEAE 
..HORMOGONALES 
...0SCILLATORIACEAE 
4,41...OSCILLATORIA 5400 77 — —NOM .11 

PYRRHOPHYTA (FIRE ALGAE) 
.DINOPHYCEAE 
..PERIDINIALES 
...GLENODINIACEAE 
....GLENODINIUM 

NOTE: DOMINANT ORGANISM; EQUAL TO OR GREATER THAN 15% 
• OBSERVED ORGANISM, MAY NOT HAVE BEEN COUNTED; LESS THAN 1/2% 



- - - 

446 02253000 MAIN CANAL AT VERO BEACH, FLA. 
PHYTOPLANKTON ANALYSES, OCTOBER 1977 TO JULY 1978 

DATE 
TIME 

TOTAL CELLS/ML 

DIVERSITY: DIVISION 
.CLASS 
..ORDER 
...FAMILY 
....GENUS 

ORGANISM 

CHLOROPHYTA (GREEN ALGAE) 
.CHLOROPHYCEAE 
..CHLOROCOCCALES 
...MICRACTINIACEAE 
....GOLENKINIA 
...00CYSTACEAE 
....ANKISTRODESMUS 
..VOLVOCALES 
...CHLAMYDOMONADACEAE 
....CARTERIA 
....CHLAMYDOMONAS 
...POLYBLEPHARIDACEAE 
....SPERMATOZOOPSIS 

CHRYSOPHYTA 
.BACILLARIOPHYCEAE 
..CENTRALES 
...COSCINODISCACEAE 
....CYCLOTELLA 

....STEPHANODISCUS 

..PENNALES 

...ACHNANTHACEAE 

....ACHNANTHES 

...FRAGILARIACEAE 

....FRAGILARIA 

....SYNEDRA 

...GOMPHONEMATACEAE 

....GOMPHONEMA 

...NAVICULACEAE 

....NAVICULA 

...NITZSCHIACEAE 

....NITZSCHIA 

.CHRYSOPHYCEAE 

..CHRYSOMONADALES 

...00HROMONADACEAE 

....00HROMONAS 

CRYPTOPHYTA (CRYPTOMONADS) 
.CRYPTOPHYCEAE 
..CRYPTOMONIDALES 
...CRYPTOCHRYSIDACEAE 
....CHROOMONAS 
...CRYPTOMONODACEAE 
....CRYPTOMONAS 

CYANOPHYTA (BLUE-GREEN ALGAE) 
.CYANOPHYCEAE 
..HORMOGONALES 
...OSCILLATORIACEAE 
....OSCILLATORIA 

PYRRHOPHYTA (FIRE ALGAE) 
.DINOPHYCEAE 
..PERIDINIALES 
...GLENODINIACEAE 
....GLENODIN/UM 

APR 19,78 MAY 18,78 JUN 13,78 JUL 13,78 
0905 1000 1350 1315 

260 130 580 2700 

1.0 1.4 0.6 0.1 
1.0 1.4 0.6 0.1 
1.0 1.4 1.0 0.1 
1.7 1.9 1.0 0.8 
1.7 1.9 1.0 0.9 

CELLS PER- CELLS PER- CELLS PER- CELLS PER• 
/ML CENT /ML CENT /ML CENT /ML CENT 

22 4 

1600 62 260 20 5200 19 
-.. - _ - - 27 1 

400 15 510 40 4700 81 22000 79 

45 8 

. .. . 

260 20 ” ..... .... 

.. .... .. 

20 8 ........ ..45 8 

20 8 

.. - 27 1 

20 8 . . .. . 

.... 260 20 ...41. 4D- . 

NOTE: 0 - DOMINANT ORGANISM; EQUAL TO OR GREATER THAN 15% 
•- OBSERVED ORGANISM, MAY NOT HAVE BEEN COUNTED; LESS THAN 1/2% 



447 02236200 LAKE KERR NEAR EUREKA, FLA. 
PHYTOPLANKTON ANALYSES, OCTOBER 1977 TO MAY 1978 

DATE NOV 3,77 MAY 25,78 
TIME 1130 1045 

TOTAL CELLS/ML 69000 4500 

DIVERSITY: DIVISION 0.1 0.9 
.CLASS 0.1 0.9 
..ORDER 0.1 1.1 
...FAMILY 0.1 1.1 
....GENUS 0.1 1.1 

CELLS PER— CELLS PER 
ORGANISM /ML CENT /ML CENT 

CHLOROPHYTA (GREEN ALGAE) 
.CHLOROPHYCEAE 
..CHLOR000CCALES 
...00CYSTACEAE 
....00CYSTIS 110 3 
....SELENASTRUM * 0 
...SCENEDESMACEAE 
....SCENEDESMUS 29 1 
osTETRASPORALES 
...PALMELLACEAE 
....SPHAEROCYSTIS • 0 1100N 24 
..VOLVOCALES 
...CHLAMYDOMONADACEAE 
....CHLAMYDOMONAS • 0 

CHRYSOPHYTA 
.BACILLARIOPHYCEAE 
e.CENTRALES 
...COSCINODISCACEAE 
....CYCLOTELLA • 0 • 0 

.CHRYSOPHYCEAE 

..CHRYSOMONADALES 

...MALLOMONADACEAE 

.....MALLOMONAS • 0 

...00HROMONADACEAE 

....00HROMONAS • 0 

CRYPTOPHYTA (CRYPTOMONADS) 
oCRYPTOPHYCEAE 
..CRYPTOMONIDALES 
...CRYPTOCHRYSIDACEAE 
....CHROOMONAS • 0 

CYANOPHYTA (BLUE-GREEN ALGAE) 
.CVANOPHYCEAE 
..CHROCCOCCALES 
os.CHROCCOCCAEAE 
ornANACYSTIS 68000# 99 3200# 71 
..HORM000NALES 
...NOSTOCACEAE 
oe.,ANABAENA * 0 
PYRRHOPHYTA (FIRE ALGAE) 
.DINOPHYCEAE 
ooPERIDINIALES 
oesPERIDINIACEAE 
....PERIDINIUM • 0 

NOTE: # DOMINANT ORGANISM; EQUAL TO OR GREATER THAN 15% 
•— OBSERVED ORGANISM, MAY NOT HAVE BEEN COUNTED; LESS THAN 1/2% 



448 02236250 LAKE LOWERY NR HAINES CITY, FLA. 
PHYTOPLANKTON ANALYSES, OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

DATE 
TIME 

TOTAL CELLS/ML 

DIVERSITY: DIVISION 
.CLASS 
..ORDER 
...FAMILY 
....GENUS 

ORGANISM 

CHLOROPHYTA (GREEN ALGAE) 
.CHLOROPHYCEAE 
..CHLOROCOCCALES 
...HYDRODICTYACEAE 
....PEDIASTRUM 
...00CYSTACEAE 
....ANKISTRODESMUS 
....DICTYOSPHAERIUM 
....KIRCHNERIELLA 
....00CYSTIS 
....TETRAEDRON 
...SCENEDESMACEAE 
....CRUCIGENIA 
....SCENEDESMUS 
..TETRASPORALES 
...PALMELLACEAE 
....SPHAEROCYSTIS 
..VOLVOCALES 
...CHLAMYDOMONADACEAE 
....CHLAMYDOMONAS 
..ZYGNEMATALES 
...DESMIDIACEAE 
....CLOSTERIUM 
....COSMARIUM 
....STAURASTRUM 

CHRYSOPHYTA 
.BACILLARIOPHYCEAE 
..CENTRALES 
...RHIZOSOLENIACEAE 
....RHIZOSOLENIA 

..PENNALES 

...FRAGILARIACEAE 

....ASTERIONELLA 

....FRAGILARIA 

....SYNEDRA 

...NITZSCHIACEAE 

....NITZSCHIA 

...TABELLARIACEAE 

....IABELLAR1A 

.CHRYSOPHYCEAE 

..CHRYSOMONACIALES 

...00HROMONADACEAE 

....00HROMONAS 

CRYPTOPHYTA (CRYPTOMONADS) 
.CRYPTOPHYCEAE 
..CRYPTOMONIDALES 
...CRYPTOMONODACEAE 
....CRYPTOMONAS 

CYANOPHYTA (BLUE-GREEN ALGAE) 
.CYANOPHYCEAE 
..CHROCCOCCALES 
...CHROCCOCCAEAE 
....AGMENELLUM 
....ANACYSTIS 
..HORMOGONALES 
...OSCILLATORIACEAE 
....LYNGBYA 
....OSCILLATORIA 
..CHROCCOCCALES 
...CHROCCOCCAEAE 
....GOMPHOSPHAERIA 

EUGLENOPHYTA (EUGLENOIDS) 
.EUGLENOPHYCEAE 
..EUGLENALES 
...EUGLENACEAE 
....TRACHELOMONAS 

PYRRHOPHYTA (FIRE ALGAE) 
.DINOPHYCEAE 
..PERIDINIALES 
...GLENODINIACEAE 
....GLENODINIUM 
...PERIDINIACEAE 
....PERIDINIUM 

FEB 23,78 MAY 24,78 SEP 1,78 
1700 1905 1100 

73000 590000 18000 

0.9 0.4 0.8 
0.9 0.4 0.8 
1.6 1.2 1.3 
1.8 1.2 1.3 
2.8 1.2 2.2 

CELLS PER- CELLS PER.. CELLS PER-
/ML CENT /ML CENT /ML CENT 

500 1 

3500 5 • 0 260 I 
2900 4 5700 1 
1000 1 4300 1 

- • 0 
330 2 

7100 10 
3300 5 

380 1 7500 1 

380 1 • 0 

• 0 
• 0 150 1 

3600 1 --

• 0 

290 2 
1800 10 
• 0 

• 0 

8200 1 -

• 0 

380 1 

-
160000 21 440000M 75 1000 6 

-- - -- 880 5 

7600 10 1000000 18 85000 48 
3200 4 45000 25 

260000 36 

0 

• 0 

630 1 

NOTE: M DOMINANT ORGANISM; EQUAL TO OR GREATER THAN 15% 
•- OBSERVED ORGANISM, MAY NOT HAVE BEEN COUNTED; LESS THAN 1/2% 



449 02238300 LAKE GRIFFIN AT LEESBURG, FLA. 
PHYTOPLANKTON ANALYSES, OCTOBER 1977 TO MAY 1978 

DATE MAY 30,78 
TIME 1430 

TOTAL CELLS/ML 1600000 

DIVERSITY: DIVISION 0.1 
.CLASS 0.1 
..ORDER 0.6 
...FAMILY 1.1 
....GENUS 1.5 

CELLS PER.. 
ORGANISM /ML CENT 

CHLOROPHYTA (GREEN ALGAE) 
.CHLOROPHYCEAE 
..CHLOROCOCCALES 
...000YSTACEAE 
....ANKISTRODESMUS * 0 
....KIRCHNERIELLA 8600 1 
....NEPH►tOCYTIUM . 0 
....TETRAEDRON * 0 
...5CENEDESMACEAE 
....CRUCIGENIA . 0 
....SCENEDESMUS 8900 1 
....TETRASTRUM * 0 
..VOLVOCALES 
...CHLAMYDOMONADACEAE 
....CHLAMYDOMONAS * 0 
...VOLVOCACEAE 
....PANDORINA 
..2YGNEMATALES 
...DESMIDIACEAE 
....COSMARIUM * 0 

CHRYSOPHYTA 
.BACILLARIOPHYCEAE 
..PENNALES 
...NITZSCHIACEAE 
....NITZSCHIA 0 

CYANOPHYTA (BLUE—GREEN ALGAE; 
eCYANOPHYCEAE 
seCHROCCOCCALES 
...CHR000OCCAEAE 
....ANACYSTIS 140000 9 
..HORMOGONALES 
...NOSTOCACEAE 
....CYLINDROSPERMUM 180000 12 
...OSCILLATORIACEAE 
....LYNGBYA 110000 7 
....OSCILLATORIA 1100000# 70 

NOTE: # DOMINANT ORGANISM; EQUAL TO OR GREATER THAN 15% 
* — OBSERVED ORGANISM, MAY NOT HAVE BEEN COUNTED; LESS THAN 1/2% 



450 ' 02238800 LAKE WEIR AT OKLAWAHA, FLA. 
PHYTOPLANKTON ANALYSES, OCTOBER 1977 TO MAY 1978 

DATE NOV 3,77 MAY 26,78 
TIME 0830 1315 

TOTAL CELLS/ML 110000 290000 

DIVERSITY: DIVISION 0.1 0.1 
.CLASS 0.1 0.1 
..ORDER 0.7 1.1 
...FAMILY 1.6 1.2 
....GENUS 1.6 1.3 

CELLS PER.. CELLS PER.. 
ORGANISM /ML CENT /ML CENT 

CHLOROPHYTA (GREEN ALGAE) 
.CHLOROPHYCEAE 
..CHLOROCOCCALES 
...00CYSTACEAE 
....ANKISTRODESMUS * 0 

....DICTYOSPHAERIUM * 0 

....00CYSTIS * 0 

....QUADRIGULA * 0 

....TETRAEDRON * 0 

...SCENEDESMACEAE 

....SCENEDESMUS * 0 

..TETRASPORALES 

...COCCOMYXACEAE 

...iELAKATOTHRIX * 0 

..ZYGNEMATALES 

...DESMIDIACEAE 

....COSMARIUM * 0 * 0 

....SPONDYLOSIUM * 0 

....STAURASTRUM * 0 * 0 

CHRYSOPHYTA 
.BACILLARIOPHYCEAE 
..CENTRALES 
...COSCINODISCACEAE 
....THALASSIOSIRA * 0 

..PENNALES 

...FRAGILARIACEAE 

....SYNEORA * 0 * 0 

...NAVICULACEAE 

....NAVICULA * 0 

CYANOPHYTA (BLUE—GREEN ALGAE) 
.CYANOPHYCEAE 
..CHROCCOCCALES 
...CHROCCOCCAEAE 
....ANACYSTIS 190000 17 1300000 47 
....COCCOCHLORIS 2600 1 
..HORMOGONALES 
...NOSTOCACEAE 
..k&CYLINDROSPERMUM 42.0000 36 1500 1 
...0SCILLATORIACEAE 
....LYNGBYA 520000 46 1400000 50 

PYRRHOPHYTA (FIRE ALGAE) 
eDINOPHYCEAE 
..PERIDINIALES 
...PERIDINIACEAE 
....PERIDINIUM * 0 

NOTE: 0 DOMINANT ORGANISM; EQUAL TO OR GREATER THAN 15% 
* OBSERVED ORGANISM, MAY NOT HAVE BEEN COUNTED; LESS THAN 1/2% 



274340080453500 09E BLUE CYPRESS LK SITE 1 NR FELLSMERE FL 
PHYTOPLANKTON ANALYSES, OCTOBER 1977 TO JUNE 1978 

DATE JUN 12.78 
TIME 1230 

TOTAL CELLS/ML 820 

DIVERSITY: DIVISION 0.6 
.CLASS 0.6 
..ORDER 0.6 
...FAMILY 0.6 
....GENUS 1.6 

CELLS PER-
ORGANISM /ML CENT 

CHRYSOPHYTA 
.BACILLARIOPHYCEAE 
..CENTRALES 
...COSCINODISCACEAE 
....CYCLOTELLA 88 11 

....MELOSIRA 29 4 

CYANOPHYTA :BLUE-GREEN ALGAE) 
.CYANOPHYCEAE 
..CHROCCOCCALES 
...CHROCCOCCAEAE 
....AGMENELLUM 3500 43 
....ANACYSTIS 3500 43 

NOTE: 0 - DOMINANT ORGANISM; EQUAL TO OR GREATER THAN 15% 
* - OBSERVED ORGANISM. MAY NOT HAVE BEEN COUNTED; LESS THAN 1/2% 
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WATER RESOURCES DATA FOR FLORIDA, 1978 
VOLUME 1: NORTHEAST FLORIDA 

KEY TO SITE LOCATIONS ON FIGURE 17 
ALACHUA COUNTY 

INDEX SITE PAGE 
NUMBER NUMBER NUMBER 

1 294207082163201 456 
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Figure 17. Location of wells in Alachua. County. 



456 WELL DESCRIPTIONS AND WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS 

ALACHUA COUNTY 

WELL NUMBER.--294207082163201. Local Number Alachua 942-216-01. Sperry Rand Well at Gainesville, FL. 

LOCATION.--Lat 29°42'07", long 82°16'32", in NW4 NE4 NE4 sec.23, T.9 S., R.20 E., Hydrologic Unit 03080102, on north side of Gaines-
ville Airport property, east of State Highway 24, and about 2 mi (3 km) north of State Highway 232 in Gainesville. 

AQUIFER.--Floridan aquifer of the Tertiary System, Geologic Unit 120 FLRD. 

WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled, unused, artesian well, diameter 10 in (25 cm), depth 447 ft (136 m), cased to 175 ft (53 m). 

INSTRUMENTATION.--Tape measured. Measuring point: Top of 1.5 in (3.8 cm) pipe, 0.90 ft (0.27 ir) above land-surface datum. 

DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 153.20 ft (46.70 m) National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--June 1957 to December 1958, January 1961 to current year (bimonthly). Records of water levels prior to January 
1974 are available in files of the Geological Survey. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 66.71 ft (20.33 m) NGVD, Sept. 12, 1965; lowest measured, 52.24 ft 
(15.92 m) NGVD, Nov. 16, 1977. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET NGVD, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

ELEV- ELEV-
ATION ATION 
ABOVE ABOVE 

TIME NGVD TIME NGVD 
DATE (FEET) DATE (FEET) 

NOV MAY 
16... 1615 52.24 086.0 1415 57.08 

JAN 'JUL 
31... 1350 55.49 26... 1430 57.16 
MAR SEP 
27... 1135 56.71 26... 1245 56.73 



457 

WATER RESOURCES DATA FOR FLORIDA, 1978 
VOLUME 1: NORTHEAST FLORIDA 

KEY TO SITE LOCATIONS ON FIGURE 18 
BAKER COUNTY 

INDEX SITE PAGE 
NUMBER NUMBER NUMBER 

1 301535082162001 459 
2 302610082143001 459 
3 302620082173501 460 



 

458 WATER RESOURCES DATA FOR FLORIDA, 1978 
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Figure 18. Location of wells in Baker County. 



459 WELL DESCRIPTIONS AND WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS 

BAKER COUNTY 

WELL NUMBER.--301535082162001. Local Number B-11. USGS observation well at Sanderson, FL, 

LOCATION.--Lat 30°15'35", long 82°16'20", in SANW4SW% sec. 1, T.3S„ R,20E„ Hydrologic Unit 03070204, 0,4 mi (.6 km) northwest of 
Sanderson Public School and 0.7 mi (1.1 km) north of US-90 in Sanderson. 

AQUIFER.--Floridan aquifer of the Tertiary System, Geologic Unit 120 FLRD, 

WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled, unused, artesian well, diameter 6 in (15 cm), depth 825 ft (251 m), cased to 282 ft (86 m). 

INSTRUMENTATION.--Tape measured. Measuring point: Top of 6 in (15 cm) coupling, 2.3 ft (,7 m) above land surface datum. 

DATUM.--Land surface datum is 157.68 ft (48.07 m) National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--August 1963 to current year (bimonthly). Records of water levels prior to 1975 are available in files of the 
Geological Survey. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 93.63 ft (28.54 m) below land surface datum, March 1, 1963; 
lowest measured, 107.21 ft (32.68 m) below land surface datum. 

WATER LLVEL, IN FEET, BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

DEPTH DEPTH 
BELOW BELOW 
LAND LAND 
SURFACE SURFACE 
(WATER (WATER 

DATE 
TIME LEVEL) 

(FEET) DATE 
TIME LEVEL) 

(FEET) 

NOV JUL 
29... 1315 105.07 13... 1200 103.12 

JAN AUG 
23... 1415 103.67 25... 102.86 
MAR SEP 
07... 1545 101.27 27... 1215 103.30 

MAY 
01... 1030 107.71 

WELL NUMBER.--302610082143001. Local Number B-12. Baker County well near Taylor, FL. 

LOCATION.--Lat 30°26'10", long 82°14'30", in NE4NE1/4SE4 sec.6, T.1S., R,21E„ Hydrologic Unit 03070204, 70 ft (21 m) west of Taylor 
Elementary School and 545 ft (166 m) south of S-122 and Z.9 mi (4.7 km) east of Taylor. 

AQUIFER.--Hawthorne sand aquifer of the Tertiary System, Geologic Unit 122 HTRNS. 

WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled, unused, artesian well, diameter 2 in (5 cm), depth 198 ft (60 m), cased to 102 ft (31 m). 

INSTRUMENTATION.--Tape measured. Meauring point: Top of 2 in (5 cm) casing, 0.5 ft (.2 m) above land surface datum. 

DATUM.-Altitude of land surface datum is 120 ft (36.6 m), from topographic map. 

REMARKS.--Water levels affected by pumping of nearby well. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--December 1960 to current year (bimonthly). Records of water levels prior to 1975 are available in files of the 
Geological Survey. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 13.96 ft (4.25 m) below land surface datum September 15, 1964; lowest 
measured, 21.97 ft (6.70 m) below land surface datum, March 30, 1962. 

WATER LLVEL, IN FEET. BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM. WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

DEPTH DEPTH 
BELOW BELOW 
LANG LAND 
SURFACE SURFACE 
(WATER (WATER 

TIME LEVEL) TIME LEVEL) 
DATE (FEET) DATE (FEET) 

NOV JUL 
29... 1445 18.73 13..0 1300 18.85 

JAN AUG 
23... 1300 17.00 25.o. 1245 19.07 
MAR SEP 
07... 1445 16.59 27... 1300 20.44 
MAY 
01... 1130 17.71 



460 WELL DESCRIPTIONS AND WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS 

BAKER COUNTY 

WELL NUMBER.--302620082173501. Local Number B-9. USGS observation well at Taylor, FL. 

LOCATION.--Lat 30°26'20", long 82°17'35", in NASDAN4 sec.3, T.1S,, R.20E„ Hydrologic Unit 03070204, 50 ft. (15 m) northeast of 
intersection of SR-125 and SR-250 and 90 ft (27 m) northeast of General Store in Taylor. 

AQUIFER.--Floridan aquifer of the Tertiary System, Geologic Unit 120 FLRD, 

WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled, unused, artesian well, diameter 6 in (15 cm), depth 905 ft (287 m), cased to 417 ft (127 m). 

INSTRUMENTATION.--Tape measured. Measuring point: Top of 6 in (15 cm) coupling, 2.0 ft (.6 m) above land surface datum. 

DATUM.--Land surface datum is 116.30 ft (35.45 m) National Geodetic .Vertical Datum of 1929. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--October 1963 to current year (bimonthly), Records of water levels prior to 1973 are available in files of the 
Geological Survey. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 50.80 ft (15,48 m) below land surface datum, January 1, 1973; 
lowest measured, 66.51 ft (20.27 m) below land surface datum, May 7, 1978. 

WATER LLVEL, IN FEET, BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

DEPTH DEPTH 
BELOW BELOW 
LAND LAND 
SURFACE SURFACE 
(WATER (WATER 

TIME LEVEL) TIME LEVEL) 
DATE (FEET) DATE (FEET) 

NOV JUL 
29.., 1415 66.03 1230 64.36 

JAN AUG 
23... 1345 63.77 25.6. 1230 64.42 
MAR SEP 
07.6. 1430 66.51 1245 64.90 

MAY 
01... 1100 62.84 



461 

WATER RESOURCES DATA FOR FLORIDA, 1978 
VOLUME 1: NORTHEAST FLORIDA 

KEY TO SITE LOCATIONS ON FIGURE 19 
BREVARD COUNTY 

INDEX SITE PAGE 
NUMBER NUMBER NUMBER 

1 275508080510701 463 
2 275955080434601 463 
3 282245080471601 464 
4 283708080495401 464 
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Figure 19. Location of wells in Brevard County. 



463 WELL DESCRIPTIONS AND WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS 

BREVARD COUNTY 

WELL NUMBER.--275508080510701. Local Number 755-051-001. Ten-Mile Ranch Well near Kenansville, FL. 

LOCATION.--Lat 27°55'08", long 80°51'07", in SW4NW4 sec.32, T.29 S., R.35 E., Hydrologic Unit 03080101, 2,500 ft (760 m) west of private 
road, 10 mi (16 km) east of U.S. Highway 441, and 8 mi (13 km) east of Kenansville. 

AQUIFER.--Floridan aquifer of the Tertiary System, Geologic Unit 120 FLRD. 

WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled, irrigation, artesian well, diameter 3 in (8 cm), depth 272 ft (83 m), casing length unknown. 

INSTRUMENTATION.--Pressure gage measured. Measuring point is at land-surface datum. 

DATUM.--Altitude of land-surface datum is 28 ft (8.5 m), from topographic map. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--June 1956 (annually); 1957 (semiannually); May 1973 to current year (bimonthly). Records of water levels prior to 
January 1974 are available in files of the Geological Survey. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 18.0 ft (5.49 m) above land-surface datum, July 11, 1957; lowest measured, 
9.05 ft (2.76 m) above land-surface datum May 13, 1974. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET, BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

DEPTH DEPTH 
BELOW BELOW 
LAND LAND 

SURFACE SURFACE 
(WATER (WATER 

DATE 
TIME LEVEL) 

(FEET) DATE 
TIME LEVEL) 

(FEET) 

OCT MAY 
01... 0945 -14.50 0945 -11.06 

DEC JUN 
23... 1250 -14.50 02... 1130 -11.60 

FEB AUG 
14... 1235 -14.50 17... 1530 -16.50 

MAR 
11... 1520 -12.20 

NOTE.--NEGATIVE SIGN PRECEDING VALUES INDICATES WATER LEVEL ABOVE LAND-SURFACE DATUM..

WELL NUMBER.--275955080434601. Local Number 759-043-002. Platt Well near Melbourne, FL. 

LOCATION.--Lat 27°59'55", long 80°43'46", in NEWEIANW4 sec.4, T.29 S., R.36 E., Hydrologic Unit 03080203, on south side of extension 
of State Road 514, 3.5 mi (5.6 km) west of State Road 509 and 9.5 mi (15.3 km) southwest of Melbourne. 

AQUIFER.--Floridan aquifer of the Tertiary System, Geologic Unit 120 FLED. 

WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled, irrigation, artesian well, diameter 4 in (10 cm), depth 447 ft (136 m), cased to 125 ft (38 m). 

INSTRUMENTATION.--Pressure-gage measured. Measuring point: Top of 4-in (10 an) tee, 1.00 ft (0.30 m) above land-surface datum. 

DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 22.09 (6.73 m) National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--August 1934, July 1942, November 1946 (annually); 1947 (semiannually); February 1948 (annually); 1949 (quarterly); 
1950 to 1976 (bimonthly); 1977 (semiannually); October 1977 to September 1978 (bimonthly). Records of water levels prior to 
January 1974 are available in files of the Geological Survey. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 52.99 ft (16.15 m) NGVD, Aug. 14, 1934; lowest measured, 32.00 ft 
(9.75 m) NGVD, June 21, 1978. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET NGVD, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

ELEV- ELEV-
ATION ATION 
ABOVE ABOVE 

TIME NGVD TIME NGVD 
DATE (FEET) DATE (FEET) 

DEC MAY 
144... 1205 40.50 04... 1020 38.40 

FEB JUN 
14... 1500 42.50 21... 0830 32.00 

APR AUG 
0915 39.50 14414.. 1740 43.80 



 

 

464 WELL DESCRIPTIONS AND WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS 

BREVARD COUNTY 

WELL NUMBER.--282245080471601 Local Number 822-047-02. USGS Observation Well at Cocoa, FL. 

LOCATION.--Lat 28°22'45", long 80°47'16", in NW4SW4 sec.24, T.24 S., R.35 E., Hydrologic Unit 03080101, on east side of Cox Road, 
1.3 mi (2.1 km) north of State Road 520 in Cocoa. 

AQUIFER.--Floridan aquifer of the Tertiary System, Geologic Unit 120 FLRD. 

WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled, observation, artesian well, diameter 4 in (10 cm), depth 129 ft (39 m), cased to 114 ft (35 m). 

INSTRUMENTATION.--Water-level recorder. Measuring point: Top of shelter floor, 12.50 ft (3.81 m) above land-surface datum. 

DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 24.78 ft (7.55 m) National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929. 

REMARKS.--Water levels affected by pumpage of nearby wells. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--August 1955 to current year. Records of water levels prior to January 1974 are available in files of the Geological 
Survey. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest daily maximum water level, 34.18 ft (10.42 m) NGVD, Sept. 12, 1960; lowest, 23.15 ft (7.06 m) 
NGVD, May 7, 1977. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET NGVD. WATER YEAR OCTONER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 
MAXIMUM VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

5 
10 
15 
20 
25 

---
26.63 
26.47 
26.29 
26.19 

26.45 
26.47 
26.36 
26.23 
2e.44 

26.75 
26.64 
26.93 
27.05 
---

---
27.53 
27.38 

27.57 
27.79 
27.69 
27.48 
27.58 

26.41 
25.91 
25.13 
24.82 
24.57 

24.19 
24.48 
24.91 
24.82 
24.76 

24.58 
25.09 
25.37 
25.54 
25.80 

25.91 
26.15 
---

27.09 
27.03 
26.95 
26.85 
26.84 

27.13 
27.18 
27.16 
27.03 
27.03 

EOM 26.27 26.46 27.49 27.11 24.21 24.48 25.88 27.07 27.05 

MEAN 
MAX 
MIN 

26.38 
26.67 
26.07 

26.37 
26.54 
26.18 

26.78 
27.15 
26.49 

27.45 
27.61 
27.36 

27.58 
27.80 
27.11 

25.36 
26.98 
24.21 

24.58 
24.91 
24.10 

25.28 
25.88 
24.35 

26.04 
26.22 
25.88 

26.96 
27.09 
26.83 

27.10 
27.21 
26.91 

WTR YR 1978 MEAN 26.28 MAX 27.80 MAR 3 MIN 24.10 MAY 6 

WELL NUMBER.--283716080494201. Local Number 837-049-01. City Well N-4 at Titusville, FL. Formerly published as 283708080495401. 

LOCATION.--Lat 28°37'16" long 80°49'42", revised, in NW1/4NW4SW4 sec.33, T.21 S., R.35 E., Hydrologic Unit 03080101, 25 ft (8 m) 
northeast of intersection of Williams and Airport Roads in Titusville. 

AQUIFER.--Nonartesian sand aquifer of the Pleistocene Age, Geologic Unit 112 NRSD. 

WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled, observation, non-artesian well, diameter 10 in (25 cm) depth 103 ft (31 m), casing length unknown. 

INSTRUMENTATION.--Tape measured. Measuring point: Top of recorder shelf, at land-surface datum. 

DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 32.60 ft (9.93 m) National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929. 

REMARKS.--Water levels affected by pumpage of nearby wells. Data for this site were formerly published and stored under 
well 283708080495401. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--January 1973 to September 1977 (continuously); October 1, 1977 to September 30, 1978 (bimonthly). Records of water 
levels prior to January 1974 are available in files of the Geological Survey. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest daily maximum water level, 16.28 ft (4.96 m) NGVD, Apr. 20, 1973; lowest, 1.86 ft (0.57 m) 
NGVD, June 1, 1978. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET NGVD, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

ELEV- ELEV-
ATION ATION 
AHOVE ABOVE 

TIME NGVD TIME NGVD 
DATE (FEET) DATE (FEET) 

OCT JUN 
07... 1105 2.80 01... 0915 1.85 

DEC AUG 
20... 0900 12.90 03... 1050 14.79 

FEB SEP 
21... 1350 14.68 20... 1340 3.96 
APP 
12sos. 1300 3.88 
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Figure 20. Location of wells in Clay County. 



467 WELL DESCRIPTIONS AND WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS 

CLAY COUNTY 

WELL NUMBER.--294807082020903. Local Number Clay 948-202-8. USGS observation well at Keystone Heights, FL. 

LOCATION.--Lat 29°48'07", long 82°02'09", in NANE4 sec.18, T.8S., R.23E., Hydrologic Unit 0.3080103, on graded road on west side 
of Brooklyn Lake, 1.2 mi (1.9 km1 north of intersection of SR 100 and SR 21 at Keystone Heights. 

AQUIFER.--Floridan aquifer of the Tertiary System, Geologic Unit 120. FLRD. 

WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled, test, artesian well, diameter 6 in (15 cml, depth 250 ft (76 m), cased to 193 ft (59 m)_. 

INSTRUMENTATION.--Water-level recorder. Measuring point: Top of 6 in (15 cm) coupling, 2.00 ft (0.61 ml above land-surface datum. 

DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 145.16 ft (44.24 m)_ National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--August 1960_ to current year (continuous), April 1960 to August 1960. (bimonthly), Records of water levels prior to 
January 1974 are available in files of the Geological Survey. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest daily maximum water level 89.50 ft (27.28 m) NGVD Oct. 31, 1960; lowest 79.77 ft (24.31 m) 
NGVD Dec. 11, 1977. 

ELEVATION. IN FEET ABOVE NGVD. WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 
MAXIMUM VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 80.60 80.12 79.97 80.34 81.32 81.81 82.73 82.62 82.32 82.19 82.98 84.33 
2 80.60 80.14 79.90 80.33 81.43 81.82 82.77 82.64 82.29 82.25 83.07 84.36 
3 80.64 80.08 79.91 80.24 81.43 82.04 82.68 82.68 82.40 82.27 83.70 84.45 
4 80.49 80.12 79.97 80.20 81.43 81.95 82.63 82.85 82.44 82.23 83.79 84.50 
5 80.40 80.16 80.13 80.30 81.61 81.81 82.69 82.75 82.45 82.25 83.85 84.46 

6 80.40 80.30 80.16 80.40 81.66 81.94 82.69 82.64 82.44 82.34 83.97 84.43 
7 80.38 80.26 79.87 80.37 81.59 82.07 82.71 82.63 82.37 82.44 83.99 84.40 
8 80.41 80.17 79.91 80.59 81.61 82.21 82.77 82.69 82.38 82.43 84.06 84.40 
9 80.48 80.16 79.96 80.53 81.67 82.31 82.79 82.68 82.40 82.41 84.09 84.35 
10 80.55 80.13 79.78 80.24 81.60 82.26 82.83 82.65 82.37 82.42 84.10 84.36 

11 80.44 79.94 79.77 80.25 81.54 82.13 82.81 82.60 82.32 82.42 84.11 84.41 
12 80.40 79.91 79.86 80.48 81.58 82.17 82.79 82.60 82.33 82.42 84.26 84.47 
13 80.40 79.84 79.92 80.64 81.71 82.23 82.85 82.66 82.34 82.43 84.26 84.48 
14 80.32 79.91 80.05 80.55 81.62 82.30 82.82 82.69 82.36 82.43 84.28 84.46 
15 80.29 79.90 80.00 80.43 81.42 82.34 82.77 82.68 82.35 82.48 84.30 84.45 

16 80.31 79.95 80.07 80.54 81.60 82.43 82.79 82.64 82.32 82.55 84.27 84.47 
17 80.26 79.97 80.12 80.68 81.59 82.31 82.77 82.59 82.31 82.57 84.27 84.42 
18 80.26 79.91 80.16 80.59 81.74 82.27 82.69 82.48 82.33 82.53 84.28 84.31 
19 80.28 79.79 80.05 80.86 81.69 82.36 82.97 82.46 82.34 82.54 84.28 84.29 
20 80.20 79.78 80.11 80.87 81.61 82.46 82.93 82.53 82.32 82.58 84.30 84.31 

21 80.12 79.78 80.14 80.65 81.72 82.61 82.88 82.51 82.29 82.57 84.29 84.24 
22 80.11 79.84 79.98 80.72 81.59 82.63 82.78 82.47 82.31 82.56 84.29 84.19 
23 80.18 79.95 79.98 80.77 81.75 82.63 82.69 82.44 82.30 82.53 84.39 84.16 
24 80.19 80.03 80.14 81.05 81.65 82.64 82.72 82.46 82.27 82.46 84.39 84.26 
25 80.23 80.11 80.34 81.33 81.62 82.66 82.74 82.45 82.29 82.49 84.39 84.33 

26 80.26 80.01 80.25 81.15 81.58 82.71 82.77 82.37 82.29 82.55 84.39 84.36 
27 80.23 79.81 80.12 81.01 81.65 82.71 82.71 82.41 82.22 82.59 84.39 84.35 
28 80.19 79.79 80.12 81.07 81.81 82.72 82.51 82.31 82.18 82.67 84.39 84.36 
29 80.17 79.81 80.16 81.15 --- 82.72 82.51 82.28 82.12 82.69 84.39 84.30 
30 80.17 79.98 80.29 81.15 82.81 82.53 82.19 82.08 82.71 84.41 84.26 
31 80.12 --- 80.30 81.21 82.80 --- 82.20 --- 82.85 84.35 ---

MEAN 80.33 79.99 80.05 80.67 81.60 82.35 82.74 82.54 82.32 82.48 84.14 84.36 
MAX 80.64 80.30 80.34 81.33 81.81 82.81 82.97 82.85 82.45 82.85 84.41 84.50 
MIN 80.11 79.78 79.77 80.20 81.32 81.81 82.51 82.19 82.08 82.19 82.98 84.16 

CAL YR 1977 M..AN 81.16 MAX 82.92 MIN 79.77 
WTR YR 1978 McAN 81.96 MAX 84.50 MIN 79.77 
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470 WELL DESCRIPTIONS AND WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS 

DUVAL COUNTY 

WELL NUMBER.--301522081331301. Local Number D-291. Humphries Mining Company well at Jacksonville, FL. 

LOCATION.--Lat 30°15'22", long 81°33'13", in SE4NE4SW14 sec.29, T.3S., R.27E., Hydrologic Unit 03080103, 2.2 mi (3.4 km)_ south of 
SR-90 (Beach Blvd.) on U S Alt 1, and 200 feet (61 m)_ East of U S Alt 1 in Jacksonville. 

AQUIFER.--Floridan aquifer of the Tertiary System, Geologic Unit 120 FLRD. 

WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled, unused, artesian well, diameter 12 in (30.48 cm)_, depth 1246 ft (379 ml cased to 520 ft (158 m). 

INSTRUMENTATION.--Tape measured. Measuring point: Top of iron plate on well at land surface datum. 

DATUM,--Altitude of land surface datum is 60. ft (18.3 m), from topographic map. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--February 15, 1973 to current year (monthly). Records of water levels prior to 1976 are available in files of 
the Geological Survey. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 9.87 ft .(3.01 m) below land surface datum, April 4, 1973; lowest 
measured, 15.07 ft (4.59 m) below land surface datum, June 1, 19/4. 

WATER LLVEL, IN FEET, BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

DEPTH DEPTH 
BELOW BELOW 
LAND LAND 

SURFACE SURFACE 
(WATER (WATER 

DATE 
TIME LEVEL) 

(FEET) DATE 
TIME LEVEL) 

(FEET) 

OCT JUN 
1100 13.40 30... 0900 14.79 

NOV JUL 
28• • • 1300 13.24 14... 0950 14.28 
DEC 18... 1050 14.02 
30•• • 1015 12.28 31... 1030 13.81 

FEB AUG 
01... 1340 12.35 29... 0955 13.31 

MAR SEP 
01... 1300 11.53 26,.. 1300 13.65 
31... 1020 12.39 
MAY 
01• • • 1015 14.15 

WELL NUMBER.--301617081421601. Local Number D-115. City of Jacksonville well at Jacksonville, FL. 

LOCATION.--Lat 30°16'17", long 81°42'16", in land grant 33, T.3S., R.26E., Hydrologic Unit 03080103, 70 ft (21 m) northeast of Baltic 
Circle and 160 ft (49 m) north of Manitou Avenue in Jacksonville. 

AQUIFER.--Floridan aquifer of the Tertiary System, Geologic Unit 120. FLRD. 

WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled, unused, artesian well, diameter 8 in (20. cm), depth 729 ft (222 m), cased to 476 ft (145 m). 

INSTRUMENTATION.--Pressure gage. Measuring point: Top of 8 in (20 cm) tee, 2.7 ft (.8 ml above land surface datum. 

DATUM.--Land surface datum is 16.15 ft (4,92 m)_ National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--August 1930 to Nay 1931, June 1938 to August 1938, November 1940 to September 1942, April 1944 to June 1944, 
August 1945 to current year bimonthly).. Records of water levels prior to 1936 are available in the files of the GeologiCal Survey. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 41.90 ft (12.77 m) above land surface datum, August 22, 1930; 
lowest measured, 10...80 ft (3.29 m) above land surface datum., September 18, 1972. 

WAItK LLVLL, IN FEET, BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

DEPTH DEPTH 
BELOW BELOW 
LAND LAND 
SURFACE SURFACE 
(WATER (WATER 

TIME LEVEL) TIME LEVEL) 
DATE (FEET) DATE (FEET) 

NOV JUL 
1230 14.o. 1345 -13.00 

JAN AUG 
24.8. 1550 28... 1045 -12.60 
MAR SEP 
31... 0945 -15.90 28,.. 1300 -13.40 

MAY 
03... 1615 -13.20 



 

 

WELL DESCRIPTIONS AND WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS 

DUVAL COUNTY 

WELL NUMBER.--301817081374901. Local Number D-425 Top Zone, USGS observation well at Jacksonville, FL. 

LOCATION.--Lat 30°18'17", long 81°37'49", in land grant.55, T(2S„ R,27E„ sec. 29, Hydrologic Unit 03080103, 300 ft (91 m) south of 
SR-10 (Atlantic Blvd.) and 450 ft (137 m) north of US-90 (Beach Blvd.) in Jacksonville. 

AQUIFER.--Floridan aquifer of the Tertiary System, Geologic Unit 120 FLRD, 

WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled, unused, artesian well, diameter 8 in (20 cm), depth 2,486 ft (758 m), cased to 752 ft (229 m). 

INSTRUMENTATION.--Pressure gage. Measuring point: Top of 8 in (20 cm) casing, 2.0 ft (0.6 m) above land surface datum. 

DATUM.--Altitude of land surface datum is 20 ft (6.1 m), from topographic map. 

REMARKS.--Multiple completion packers set at 750 ft (229 m) and 2,050 ft (625 m), 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--September 1966 to current year (monthly). Records of water levels prior to 1974 are available in files of the 
Geological Survey. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 23.4 ft (7,13 m) above land surface datum, October 19, 1966; lowest 
measured, 13.2 ft (4.02 m) above land surface datum, May 2, 1975. 

WATER LLVEL, IN FEET, BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

DEPTH DEPTH 
BELOW BELOW 
LAND LAND 

SURFACE SURFACE 
(WATER (WATER 

DATE 
TIME LEVEL) 

(FEET) DATE 
TIME LEVEL) 

(FEET) 

OCT MAY 
31... 1230 -17.70 01... 0735 -16.20 

NOV JUN 
28... 1545 -17.60 304,0 0830 -13.70 

DEC JUL 
30... 0900 -18.80 31... 0835 -16.80 

FEB SEP 
01... 1055 -18.70 05... 1040 -16.20 
MAR 29." 1455 -16.50 
01... 1610 -19.40 
31... 0810 -18.60 
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472 WELL DESCRIPTIONS AND WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS 

DUVAL COUNTY 

WELL NUMBER.--301817081374902. Local Number D-425 Bottom Zone. USGS observation well at Jacksonville, FL. 

LOCATION.--Lat 30°18'17", long 81°37'49", in land grant 55, T,2S., R,27E„ Hydrologic Unit 03080103, 300 ft (91 m) south of SR-10 
(Atlantic Blvd.) and 450 ft (137 m) north of US-90 (Beach Blvd.) in Jacksonville. 

AQUIFER.--Floridan aquifer of the Tertiary System, Geologic Unit 120 FLRD, 

WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled, unused, artesian well, diameter 8 in (20 cm), depth 2,486 ft (758 m), cased to 752 ft (229 m). 

INSTRUMENTATION.--Pressure gage. Measuring point: Top of 8 in (20 cm) casing, 2 ft (.6 m) above land surface datum. 

DATUM.--Altitude of land surface datum is 20 ft (6.1 m), from topographic map. 

REMARKS.--Multiple completion packers set at 750 ft (229 m) and 2,050 ft (625 m), 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--September 1966 to current year (monthly), Records of water levels prior to 1974 are available in files of the 
Geological Survey, 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 27,8 ft (8,47 m) above land surface datum, December 19, 1966; lowest 
measured, 15.4 ft (4.69 m) above land surface datum, May 2, 1975. 

WArEk LLVEL, IN FEET, BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

DEPTH DEPTH 
BELOW BELOW 
LAND LAND 
SURFACE SURFACE 
(WATER (WATER 

TIME LEVEL) TIME LEVEL) 
DATE (FEET) DATE (FEET) 

OCT MAY 
31... 1230 01... 0750 -17.80 

NOV JUN 
28... 1545 -18.80 30... 0830 -17.40 

DEC JUL 
30... 0900 -19.70 31... 0835 -18.30 

FEB SEP 
01... 1055 -19.70 05... 1040 -17.60 
MAR 29... 1445 -18.10 
01... 1610 -21.10 
31... 0805 -20.40 



 

 

 

 

473 WELL DESCRIPTIONS AND WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS 

DUVAL COUNTY 

WELL NUMBER.--301844081403801. Local Number D-18, C. J. Price domestic well at Jacksonville, FL. 

LOCATION..--Lat 30°18'44", long 81°40'38", in land grant 45 T.2S., R.26E., Hydrologic Unit 03080103, 70 ft (21 m) north of Lomax Street 
and 350 ft (107 m) southeast of Riverside Avenue in Jacksonville. 

AQUIFER.--Floridan aquifer of the Tertiary System, Geologic Unit 120 FLRD. 

WELL CHARACTERISTICS.,-Drilled, unused, artesian well, diameter 8 in (ZO cm), depth unknown. 

INSTRUMENTATION.--Pressure gage. Measuring point: Top of 8 in (20 cm) tee, 1.9 ft (.6 m) above land surface datum. 

DATUM.--Land surface datum is 4.48 ft (1.36 ml National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--November 1938, July 1940 to May 1941, May 1946 to current year (monthly). Records of water levels prior to 1951 
are available in files of the Geological Survey. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.,-Highest water level measured, 43.20 ft (13.17 ml above land surface datum, November 26, 1968; 
lowest measured, 19.70 ft (5.70 m) above land surface datum, September 20, 1972. 

WATER LLVEL, IN FEET. BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

DEPTH DEPTH 
BELOW BELOW 
LAND LANG 
SURFACE SURFACE 
(WATER (WATER 

DATE 
TIME LEVEL) 

(FEET) DATE 
TIME LEVEL) 

(FEET) 

OCT MAY 
31... 1035 03... 1400 -25.50 

NOV JUN 
28.o. 1210 -27.40 03... 1010 -22.40 

DEC JUL 
30... 0920 -28.50 31... 0940 -25.80 

FEW SEP 
01... 1115 -27.30 01... 0910 -24.00 
MAR 28... 1115 -24.70 
01... 1315 -28.30 
31... 0920 -27.20 

WELL NUMBER.--301852081234201. Local Number D-160. City of Neptune Beach well at Neptune Beach, FL. 

LOCATION.--Lat 30°18'52", long 81°23'42", in NW4SW4SE4 sec.21, T.2S., R.29E., Hydrologic Unit 03080103, 20. ft (6 ml north of 
Florida Avenue, 70 ft (21 m) east of Third Street in Neptune Beach. 

AQUIFER.--Floridan aquifer of the Tertiary System, Geologic Unit 120 FLRD. 

WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled, unused, artesian well, diameter 8 in (20 cm), depth 535 ft (163 m), cased to 357 ft (109 m). 

INSTRUMENTATION.--Pressure gage. Measuring point: Top of 8 in (20 cm) tee, 0.5 ft (12 m) below land surface datum. 

DATUM.--Land surface datum is 12.05 ft (3.67 m) National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--June 1934, October 1939, September 1940 to February 1942, January 1944 to current year (bimonthly). Records 
of water levels prior to 1936 are available in files of the Geological Survey. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.,-Highest water level measured, 41.70 ft (12.71 ml above land surface datum, June 15, 1934; 
lowest measured, 17.50 ft (5.33 m) above land surface datum, 1969. 

WATER LLVEL, IN FEET. BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

DEPTH DEPTH 
BELOW BELOW 
LAND LAND 

SURFACE SURFACE 
(WATER (WATER 

TIME LEVEL) TIME LEVEL) 
DATE (FEET) DATE (FEET) 

NOV JUL 
28..0 0955 -24.10 17... 1045 -20.50 

FEB AUG 
1... 1445 -24.70 24... 1110 -22.30 

MAR SEP 
31... 1330 -24.10 27... 0900 -22.00 

MAY 
2... 1155 -21.30 



 

 

474 WELL DESCRIPTIONS AND WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS 

DUVAL COUNTY 

WELL NUMBER.--302304018383202. Local Number D-122A. City of Jacksonville well at Jacksonville, FL. 

LOCATION.--Lat 30°23'04", long 81°38'32", in land grant 50, T.1S., R.27E., Hydrologic Unit 03080103, Well between Eastland and Russell 
Streets, 20 ft (6 m) north of 63rd Street and 0..4 mi (.6 km)_ east of US-17 in Jacksonville. 

AQUIFER.--Floridan aquifer of the Tertiary System, Geologic Unit 120 FLRD. 

WELL CHARACURISTICS.--Drilled, unused, artesian well, diameter 8 in C20 cm), depth 905 ft (276 m), cased to 571 ft (174 m).. 

INSTRUMENTATION.--Pressure gage. Measuring point: Top of top flange at land surface datum. 

DATUM:--Land surface datum is 14.87 ft (4.53 ml National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929. 

REMARKS.--Well originally drilled to 700 ft (213 m) in 1914, later drilled to 905 ft (276 m) in 1925. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--August 1930, June 1938, November 1940. to April 1942, January 1944 to June 1944, August 1945 to current year 
(monthly). Records of water levels prior to 1936 are available in files of the Geological Survey. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--.Highest water level measured, 47.60 ft (14.51 mi above land surface datum, August 21, 1930; 
lowest measured, 16.20 ft (4.94 m) above land surface datum, April 24, 1975. 

WATER LLVEL, IN FEET. BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

DEPTH DEPTH 
BELOW BELOW 
LAND LAND 
SURFACE SURFACE 
(WATER (WATER 

DATE 
TIME LEVEL) 

(FEET) DATE 
TIME LEVEL) 

(FEET) 

OCT MAY 
31... 1010 -24.10 31... 1300 -23.30 

NOV JUN 
28". 0930 -23.90 30• • • 0945 -22.60 
DEC JUL 
30... 0940 -25.00 31... 0915 -23.40 

JAN AUG 
31.o. 1510 -24.80 30• • • 1400 -23.20 
MAR SEP 
01... 1220 -25.60 28• • • 1430 -22.60 
31... 0830 -25.00 
APR 
28... 1045 -24.10 



475 WELL DESCRIPTIONS AND WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS 

DUVAL COUNTY 

WELL NUMBER.--302416081522602. Local Number D-349. Monticello Drug Company and St. Regis Paper Company well at Jacksonville, FL. 

LOCATION.--Lat 30°24'16", long 81°52'26", in NW4NW4NE4, sec.23, T.1S, R.24E., Hydrologic Unit 03080103, 1.5 mi (2.4 km), west of 
west end of Garden St., off a private dirt road in Jacksonville. 

AQUIFER.--Floridan aquifer of the Tertiary System, Geologic Unit 120 FLRD. 

WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled, unused, artesian oil test well, diameter 10 in (25.4 cm), depth 2230 ft (679 m), cased to 444 ft 
(135 m). 

INSTRUMENTATION.--Water level recorder, measuring point: Top of 10 in (25.4 cm) casing, 3.5 ft (1.0 m) above land surface datum. 

DATUM.--Altitude of land surface datum is 80 ft (24.4 m), from topographic map. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--March 10, 1971, to current year (daily mean value). Records of water levels prior to 1976 are available in 
files of the Geological Survey. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest daily mean water level 29.10 ft (8.86 m) below land surface datum, March 10, 1971, lowest 
daily mean 42.89 ft (12.41 m) below land surface datum July 29, 1977. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, wATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 41.55 41.31 40.96 39.50 39.41 38.68 38.44 39.77 39.96 40.75 40.30 40.30 
2 41.53 41.26 41.00 39.50 39.36 38.50 38.47 39.82 39.98 40.78 40.30 40.45 
3 41.52 41.26 40.98 39.58 39.37 38.40 30.53 39.80 40.00 40.83 40.29 40.45 
4 41.61 41.22 40.92 39.67 39.40 38.47 38.57 39.60 40.00 40.89 40.29 40.45 
5 41.67 41.14 40.70 39.66 39.25 38.57 38.65 39.70 39.95 40.92 40.31 40.45 

6 41.67 41.04 40.70 39.62 39.15 38.65 30.70 39.75 39.95 40.96 40.29 40.45 
7 41.64 41.02 40.78 39.54 39.17 38.57 38.75 39.80 39.96 40.96 40.28 40.41 
R 41.58 41.08 40.87 39.47 39.05 38.45 38.83 39.85 39.98 41.00 40.28 40.42 
9 41.48 41.16 40.80 39.53 38.97 38.37 38.86 39.80 39.99 40.95 40.20 40.46 
10 41.50 41.16 40.72 39.65 38.97 38.28 38.89 39.80 40.04 40.90 40.18 40.48 

11 41.54 41.29 40.75 39.78 39.02 38.30 38.92 39.85 39.95 40.80 40.15 40.45 
12 41.52 41.30 40.58 39.70 38.97 38.42 39.00 39.86 39.89 40.70 40.11 40.45 
13 41.56 41.32 40.42 39.47 38.75 38.40 39.05 39.80 39.85 40.60 40.09 40.45 
14 41.57 41.26 40.30 39.58 38.85 38.36 39.13 39.75 39.88 40.50 40.06 40.52 
15 41.58 41.22 40.27 39.68 39.00 38.33 39.18 39.65 39.98 40.45 40.05 40.55 

16 41.49 41.16 40.21 39.72 38.90 38.34 39.20 39.70 40.06 40.40 40.05 40.53 
17 41.52 41.11 40.12 39.56 38.80 38.38 39.27 39.75 40.11 40.30 40.04 40.55 
18 41.49 41.22 39.98 39.62 38.75 38.59 39.33 39.80 40.05 40.30 40.06 40.60 
19 41.44 41.28 39.97 39.42 38.77 38.53 39.24 39.80 40.00 40.40 40.04 40.65 
20 41.53 41.29 39.88 39.48 38.76 38.42 39.26 39.82 40.05 40.45 40.03 40.65 

21 41.62 41.27 39.83 39.56 38.80 38.37 39.31 39.80 40.12 40.50 40.04 40.68 
22 41.62 41.22 39.92" 39.66 38.82 38.32 39.47 39.80 40.17 40.48 40.07 40.75 
23 41.57 41.16 39.90 39.62 38.84 38.28 39.53 39.82 40.25 40.48 40.07 40.81 
24 41.54 41.10 39.78 39.45 38.86 38.28 39.50 39.85 40.32 40.47 40.07 40.82 
25 41.46 40.96 39.45 39.19 38.82 38.34 39.45 39.86 40.33 40.45 40.09 40.75 

26 41.34 41.01 39.48 39.26 38.84 38.27 39.44 39.88 40.38 40.40 40.12 40.76 
27 41.32 41.12 39.53 39.41 38.80 38.22 39.60 39.90 40.47 40.35 40.17 40.75 
28 41.36 41.13 39.57 39.46 38.67 38.23 39.71 39.90 40.51 40.35 40.21 40.75 
29 41.39 41.19 39.65 39.50 --- 38.28 39.77 39.92 40.58 40.34 40.22 40.75 
30 41.42 41.03 39.57 39.47 38.37 39.79 39.94 40.67 40.32 40.23 40.70 
31 41.38 --- 39.52 39.45 38.38 --- 39.95 --- 40.30 40.25 ---

MEAN 41.52 41.18 40.23 39.54 38.97 38.40 39.13 39.81 40.11 40.59 40.16 40.57 
MAX 41.67 41.32 41.00 39.78 39.41 38.68 39.79 39.95 40.67 41.00 40.31 40.R2 
MIN 41.32 40.96 39.45 39.19 38.67 38.22 38.44 39.60 39.85 40.30 40.03 40.30 

CAL YR 1977 MLAN 40.64 LOW 42.89 HIGH 36.96 
WTR YR 1978 MEAN 40.02 LOW 41.67 HIGH 38.22 

NOTE.--No water level record Jan. 9 to Apr. 17. 



476 WELL DESCRIPTIONS AND WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS 

DUVAL COUNTY 

WELL NUMBER.--302608081354901. Local Number D-262. St. Regis Paper Company well at Jacksonville, FL, 

LOCATION.--Lat 30°26'10", long 81°35'48", in land grant 46, T,1S„ 11,27E., Hydrologic Unit 03080103, 75 ft (23 m) south from pasture 
road and .5 mi (.8 km) east of Eastport Road in Jacksonville. 

AQUIFER.--Floridan aquifer of the Tertiary System, Geologic Unit 120 FLRD, 

WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled, industrial, artesian well, diameter 4 in (10 cm), depth 1237 ft (377 m), cased to 1163 ft (355 m). 

INSTRUMENTATION.--Pressure gage. Measuring point; Top of well flange, 1.0 ft (,3 m) above land surface datum. 

DATUM.--Land surface datum is 16,32 ft (4.97 m) National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--June 1951 to current year (bimonthly), Records of water levels prior to 1976 are available in files of the 
Geological Survey. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 37.00 ft (11.28 m) above land surface datum, JUne 12, 1951; 
lowest measured. 17.30 ft (5.27 ml above land surface datum. May 7. 1976. 

WATER LLVEL, IN FEET, BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM• WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

DEPTH DEPTH 
BELOW BELOW 
LAND LAND 

SURFACE SURFACE 
(WATER (WATER 

TIME LEVEL) TIME LEVEL) 
DATE (FEET) DATE (FEET) 

NOV MAY 
29... 1000 -20.50 08... -20.30 

FER JUL 
02... 1255 -21.30 17... 0930 -18.80 
MAP SEP 
31... 0845 -21.70 1055 -19.50 
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Figure 22. Location of wells in Flagler County. 



479 WELL DESCRIPTIONS AND WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS 

FLAGLER COUNTY 

WELL NUMBER.--292750081152001 Local Number 927-115-01. USGS Observation Well Flagler 14 at Bunnell, FL. 

LOCATION.--Lat 29°27'50", long 81°15'20", in NE1/4SE1/4 sec.15, T.12 S., R.30 F., Hydrologic Unit 03080201, 200 ft (61 m) south of 
intersection of West Court and South Railroad Streets, and 600 ft (183 m) southeast of intersection of State Road 11 and U.S. 
Highway 1 in Bunnell. 

AQUIFER.--Floridan aquifer of the Tertiary System, Geologic Unit 120 FLRD. 

WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled, observation, artesian well, diameter 6 in (15 cm) to 4 in (10 cm), depth 417 ft (127 m), casing length 
unknown. 

INSTRUMENTATION.--Tape measured. Measuring point: Top of 6-in (15 cm) coupling at land-surface datum. 

DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 21.00 ft (6.40 m) National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--March 1936 to December 1962 (monthly); February 1963 to current year (bimonthly). Records of water levels prior to 
January 1974 are available in files of the Geological Survey. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 18.30 ft (5.58 m) NGVD, Sept. 1947; lowest measured, 10.59 ft (3.23 m) 
NGVD, May 1, 1968. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET NGVD, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

ELEV- ELEV-
ATION ATION 
ABOVE ABOVE 

TIME NGVD TIME NGVD 
DATE (FEET) DATE (FEET) 

NOV MAY 
16... 1225 13.72 03.os 1715 13.05 

JAN JUN 
04... 1140 14.91 13... 1030 13.80 

FER AUG 
27... 1100 15.22 08... 1130 14.90 
APR SEP 
16... 1035 13.42 29... 1440 14.87 

WELL NUMBER.--292820081221001. Local Number 928-122-01. Observation Well Flagler 44 near Bunnell, FL. 

LOCATION.--Lat 29°28'20", long 81'22'10", in NE1/4.SW14 sec. 10, T.12 S., R.29 E., Hydrologic Unit 03080103, 0.6 mi (1.0 km) southeast of 
intersection of State Roads 305 and 100, and 6.7 mi (10.8 km) west of Bunnell. 

AQUIFER.--Floridan aquifer of the Tertiary System, Geologic Unit 120 FLRD. 

WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled, unused, artesian well, diameter 4 in (10 cm), depth 159 ft (48 m), casing length unknown. 

INSTRUMENTATION.--Tape measured. Measuring point: Top of 4-in (10 an) casing, 2.56 ft (0.78 m) above land-surface datum. 

DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 23.96 ft (7.30 m) National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929. 

REMARKS.--Water levels affected by seasonal pumpage of nearby wells. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--January 1956 to February 1963 (continuously); April 1963 to current year (bimonthly). Records of water levels prior 
to January 1974 are available in files of the Geological Survey. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest daily maximum water level, 18.10 ft (5.52 m) NGVD, Sept. 11, 1960; lowest, 2.21 ft (0.67 m) 
NGVD, Apr. 29, 1956. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET NGVD, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

ELEV.. ELEV-
ATION ATION 
ABOVE ABOVE 

TIME NGVD TIME NGVD 
DATE (FEET) DATE (FEET) 

NOV MAY 
16... 1210 11.16 03... 1600 10.26 

JAN JUN 
04... 1200 13.32 13... 1040 11.78 

FEB AUG 
27... 1130 13.95 08... 1150 13.32 
APR SEP 
18... 1150 4.23 29... 1000 13.50 
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482 WELL DESCRIPTIONS AND WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS 

INDIAN RIVER MINTY 

WELL NUMBER.--273923080471801. Local Number 739-047-01. USGS Observation Well IR25 near Yeehaw Junction, FL. 

LOCATION.--Lat 27°39'23", long 80°47'18", in NANE4NW4 sec.36, T32 S., R.35 E., Hydrologic Unit 03080101, on north side of State Road 60, 
1.3 mi (2.1 Ion) east of Blue Cypress Road and 7.9 mi (12.7 km) east of U.S. Highway 441 in Yeehaw Junction. 

AQUIFER.--Nonartesian sand aquifer of the Pleistocene Age, Geologic Unit 112 NRSD. 

WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled, observation, non-artesian well, diameter 6 in (15 cm), depth 19 ft (6 m), cased to 13 ft (4 m). 

INSTRUMENTATION.--Water-level recorder. Measuring point: Top of casing, 2.20 ft (0.67 m) above land-surface datum. 

DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 30.01 (9.14 m) National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--October 1950 to current year. Records of water levels prior to January 1974 are available in files of the Geological 
Survey. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest daily maximum water level, 31.83 ft (9.70 m) NGVD, Oct. 1, 1965; lowest, 25.16 ft (7.67 m) NGVD, 
June 2, 1967. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET N6VO, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 
MAXIMUM VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

S 28.87 28.65 28.87 28.67 28.29 28.88 28.11 28.76 29.69 30.20 29.62 
10 28.60 28.19 29.01 28.68 29.02 29.84 27.94 28.49 29.77 --- 29.47 30.06 
15 28.35 27.93 29.02 28.54 28.58 29.18 27.75 27.89 --- 29.14 29.02 29.63 
20 28.10 27.85 29.22 29.10 29.05 28.89 27.44 28.17 30.51 29.66 29.05 
25 28.99 28.33 29.20 28.68 28.70 28.67 27.30 27.69 30.29 29.25 29.49 

EOM 28.42 29.29 28.82 28.34 28.53 28.40 27.11 27.97 30.14 28.64 29.76 

MEAN 28.58 28.24 29.05 28.69 28.71 28.91 27.70 28.05 29.16 29.90 29.38 29.29 
MAX 29.17 29.29 29.63 29.10 29.15 29.85 28.33 28.81 29.95 30.51 30.21 30.06 
MIN 28.03 27.80 28.64 28.34 28.24 28.40 27.11 27.09 27.70 29.14 28.64 28.61 

WTR YR 1978 MEAN 28.75 MAX 30.51 JUL 20 MIN 27.09 MAY 1 

WELL NUMBER.--274206080225501. Local Number 742-022-01. Johns Island Well near Vero Beach, FL. 

LOCATION.--Lat 27°42'06", long 80°22'55", in NE1/4NEIINE1/4 sec. 13, T.32 S., R.39 E., Hydrologic Unit 03080203, in wooded area between 
fourth and fifth holes of Johns Island Golf Course, 0.5 mi (0.8 Ion) east of State Road A-1-A and 1.9 mi (3.1 km) north of Vero 
Beach. 

AQUIFER.--Floridan aquifer of the Tertiary System, Geologic Unit 120 FLRD. 

WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled, unused, artesian well, diameter 12 in (30 cm), depth 2,020 ft (616 m), cased to 425 ft (129 m). 

INSTRUMENTATION.--Water-level recorder. Measuring point: Bottom of pressure probe, 1.35 ft (0.41 m) above land-surface datum. 

DATUM.--Altitude of land-surface datum is 4 ft (1.2 m), from topographic map. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Oct. 1, 1977, to Sept. 30, 1978. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest daily maximum water level, 29.80 ft (9.08 m) above land-surface datum, Dec. 7, 1977; lowest 
26.30 ft (8.02 m) above land-surface datum, May 5-7, 1978. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1478 
MINIMUM VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

5 28.10 28.70 --- 29.50 28.00 26.30 27.20 28.20 29.20 28.50 
10 28.20 28.90 29.20 29.50 27.50 26.50 27.20 28.20 29.20 28.10 
15 28.00 --- 29.10 29.10 27.10 27.10 27.50 26.80 29.30 28.00 
20 27.80 29.40 29.00 26.80 27.10 27.80 29.00 29.40 27.90 
25 --- 28.20 29.30 29.00 26.80 27.20 27.80 28.70 29.30 28.00 
EOM 27.80 28.20 29.30 28.70 26.80 27.10 27.90 29.10 28.80 28.10 

MEAN 27.78 28.15 28.91 29.25 29.17 27.25 26.89 27.51 28.61 29.25 28.16 
MAX 27.90 28.80 29.80 29.40 29.60 28.40 27.30 27.90 29.10 29.50 28.90 
MIN 27.70 27.80 28.40 29.00 28.70 26.60 26.30 27.00 28.00 28.80 27.80 

WTR YR 1978 MEAN 28.25 HIGH 29.80 MAY 5 AND OTHERS LOW 26.30 DEC. 7 



WELL DESCRIPTIONS AND WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS 

INDIAN RIVER COUNTY 

WELL NUMEER.--274607080493001. Local Number 746-049-01. USGS Observation Well IR-189 near Yeehaw Junction, FL. 

LOCATION.--Lat 27°46'07", long 80°49'30", in SE4NE4SW4 sec.22, T.31 S., R.35 E., Hydrologic Unit 03080101, on north side of private 
ranch road at Mitchell Ranch 10 mi (16 km) north of Yeehaw Junction. 

AQUIFER.--Floridan aquifer of the Tertiary System, Geologic Unit 120 FLRD. 

WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled, stock, artesian well, diameter 4 in (10 cm), depth 630 ft (192 m), casing length unknown. 

INSTRUMENTATION.--Pressure gage measured. Measuring point: 4-in (10 cm) discharge line, 1.00 ft (0.30 m) above land-surface datum. 

DATUM.--Altitude of land-surface datum is 34 ft (10.4 m), from topographic map. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--November 1951, 1957 (annually); January 1976 to current year (bimonthly). Records of water levels prior to 
January 1974 are available in files of the Geological Survey. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 15.0 ft (4.6 m) above land-surface datum, July 10, 1957; loweSt measured, 
5.2 ft (1.6 m) above land-surface datum, May 8, 1976. 

WATER LEVEL. IN FEET, BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM. WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

DEPTH DEPTH 
BELOW BELOW 
LAND LAND 

SURFACE SURFACE 
(WATER (WATER 

TIME LEVEL) TIME LEVEL) 
DATE (FEET) DATE (FEET) 

DEC JUN 
14... 1640 -9.50 1520 -8.50 

APR AUG 
11... 1300 16... 1220 -10.50 

MAY SEP 
Ogoo. 1055 1635 -10.80 

NOTE.--NEGATIVE SIGN PRECEDING VALUES INDICATES WATER LEVEL ABOVE LAND-SURFACE DATUM. 
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486 WELL DESCRIPTIONS AND WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS 

LAKE COUNTY 

WELL NUMBER.--283204081544901. Local Number 832-154-334. Mascotte Deep Well near Mascotte, FL. 

LOCATION.--Lat 28°32'04", long 81°54'49", in SWIINANE4 sec.33, T.22 S., R.24 E., Hydrologic Unit 03100208, on east side State 
Road 565, 75 ft (23 m) east of Midway Baptist Church and 3.6 mi (5.8 km) south of State Road 50 in Mascotte. 

AQUIFER.--Floridan aquifer of the Tertiary System, Geologic Unit 120 FLRD. 

WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled, observation, artesian well, diameter 6 in (15 an), depth 73 ft (22 m), cased to 63 ft (19 m). 

INSTRUMENTATION.--Water-level recorder. Measuring point: Top of 6-in (15 cm) nipple, 2.25 ft (0.69 m) above land-surface datum. 

DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 103.51 ft (31.55 m) National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--January 1959 to current year. Records of water levels prior to January 1974 are available in files of the 
Geological Survey. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest daily maximum water level, 102.44 ft (31.24 m) NGVD, Sept. 11, 1960; lowest, 96.67 (29.46 m) 
NGVD, May 27, 1975. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET NGvD, WATER YEAR OCTOBEP 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 
MAXIMUM VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FF4 MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

5 99.66 99.17 99.27 99.90 100.19 101.08 100.06 99.83 100.20 99.33 100.92 99.93 
10 99.51 98.96 99.88 99.88 100.7 101.35 99.90 100.52 100.23 99.67 100.65 99.69 
15 99.47 98.88 99.74 100.04 100.37 100.93 100.06 100.25 99.88 100.34 100.97 99.49 
PO 99.30 98.7? 99.83 100.39 101.11 100.73 99.80 100.19 99.68 100.37 100.55 99.27 
25 99.40 99.39 99.90 100.21 100.74 100.53 99.56 99.96 99.68 100.26 100.23 99.04 

EOM 99.21 99.30 99.84 100.00 100.72 100.21 99.31 99.59 99.50 100.70 99.87 98.95 

MEAN 99.47 94.01 99.71 100.05 100.59 100.81 99.82 100.06 99.91 100.03 100.61 99.44 
MAX 99.88 99.39 100.05 100.39 101.13 101.37 100.16 100.80 100.25 100.70 101.14 99.97 
MIN 99.21 98.64 99.27 99.85 100.04 100.21 99.31 99.18 99.50 99.31 99.87 98.92 

WTR YR 1978 MEAN 99.96 MAX 101.37 MAP 9 MIN 98.64 NOV 2? 

WELL NUNEER.--283204081544902. Local Number 832-154-334A. Mascotte Shallow Well near Mascotte, FL. 

LOCATION.--Lat 28°32'04", long 81°54'49", in SW4NANE4 sec.33, T.22 S., R.24 E., Hydrologic Unit 03100208, on east side of State 
Road 565, 75 ft (23 m) east of Midway Baptist Church and 3.6 mi (5.8 Ion) south of State Road 50 in Mascotte. 

AQUIFER.--Nonartesian sand aquifer of the Pleistocene Age, Geologic Unit 112 NRSD. 

WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled, observation, water-table well, diameter 6 in (15 cm), depth 30 ft (9 m), cased to 16 ft (5 m). 

INSTRUMENTATION.--Water-level recorder. Measuring point: Top of 6-in (15 an) nipple, 2.38 ft (0.73 m) above land-surface datum. 

DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 103.51 ft (31.55 m) National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--January 1959 to current year. Records of water levels prior to January 1974 are available in files of the 
Geological Survey. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest daily maximum water level, 103.51 ft (31.55 m) NGVD, Sept. 11, 1960; lowest, 97.34 ft (29.67 m) 
NGVD, May 27, 1975. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET NGVD, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 
MAXIMUM VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FE8 MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

5 
10 
15 
20 
25 

EOM 

100.41 
100.26 
100.20 
100.04 
100.04 
100.07 

99.96 
99.83 
99.72 
99.55 
100.66 
100.53 

100.51 
101.35 
101.08 
101.04 
100.86 
100.78 

100.78 
100.80 
101.00 
101.63 
100.98 
100.73 

100.97 
101.73 
101.16 
102.23 
101.49 
101.54 

101.93 
102.36 
101.66 
101.45 
101.29 
101.07 

100.89 
100.71 
101.01 
100.63 
100.39 
100.18 

100.97 
101.42 
100.99 
101.19 
100.74 
100.38 

101.16 
101.10 
100.63 
100.40 
100.70 
100.27 

100.09 
100.59 
101.69 
101.36 
101.01 
101.72 

101.61 
101.10 
101.45 
100.88 
100.59 
100.27 

100.23 
100.02 
99.84 
99.66 
99.49 
99.35 

MEAN 
MAX 
MIN 

100.25 
100.70 
99.98 

99.94 
100.66 
99.50 

100.92 
101.49 
100.50 

100.97 
101.63 
100.73 

101.50 
102.49 
100.78 

101.65 
102.79 
101.07 

100.69 
101.19 
100.18 

100.96 
102.55 
100.08 

100.75 
101.26 
100.27 

100.98 
101.72 
100.09 

101.14 
102.48 
100.27 

99.83 
100.29 
99.35 

WTR YR 1978 MEAN 100.80 MAX 102.79 MAR 9 MIN 99.35 SEP 30 
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LAKE COUNTY 

WELL NUMBER.--283230081455901. Local Number 832-154-334. Clermont Deep Well at Clermont, FL. 

LOCATION.--Lat 28°32'30", long 81°45'59", in NEIANE1/4SWAI sec.25, T.22 S., R.25 E., Hydrologic Unit 03080102, in orange grove on 
extension of Settle Street on north side of Lake Minnehaha in Clermont. 

AQUIFER.--Floridan aquifer of the Tertiary System, Geologic Unit 120 FLRD. 

WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled, observation, artesian well, diameter 4 in (10 cm), depth 135 ft (41 m), cased to 95 ft (29 m). 

INSTRUMENTATION.--Water-level recorder. Measuring point: Top of recorder shelf, 3.00 ft (0.91 m) above land-surface datum. 

DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 110.39 ft (33.65 m) National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--February 1972 to current year. Records of water levels prior to January 1974 are available in files of the 
Geological Survey. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest daily maximum water level, 85.71 ft (26.12 m) NGVD, Oct. 7, 1974; lowest, 81.06 ft (24.71 m) 
NGVD, May 25, 1977. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET WWI), WATER YEAR OCTD8ER 1977 TO SEPTEM8EP 1978 
MAXIMUM VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

5 82.31 81.99 82.13 82.12 82.31 82.97 82.70 82.29 82.52 83.33 84.27 84.19 
10 82.38 81.97 81.93 82.04 82.39 63.32 82.44 82.71 82.85 83.39 84.37 84.13 
15 82.23 81.81 82.09 
20 82.07 81.58 82.14 
25 82.14 81.92 82.29 

82.12 82.35 
82.28 82.64 
82.42 82.76 

83.35 82.38 82.84 
83.31 82.38 82.61 
83.25 82.38 82.56 

83.04 
83.15 
83.27 

83.59 
83.70 
83.86 

84.49 
84.49 
84.35 

83.75 
83.86 
83.83 

EOM 82.07 81.99 82.14 82.16 82.94 82.94 81.98 82.29 83.24 84.15 64.15 83.59 

MEAN 82.22 81.84 82.08 82.18 82.51 83.20 82.44 82.53 82.94 83.62 84.35 83.93 
MAX 82.38 82.06 82.29 82.42 82.94 83.37 82.93 82.84 83.27 84.15 84.51 84.19 
MIN 81.93 81.54 81.92 82.02 82.17 82.94 81.98 82.05 82.09 83.29 84.15 83.59 

MTR YR 1978 MEAN 82.82 MAX 84.51 AUG 16 MIN 81.54 NOV 27. 

WELL NUMBER.--284445081462101. Local Number 844-146-244. Lake Yale Groves Well near Tavares, FL. 

LOCATION.--Lat 28°44'45", long 81°46'21", in SE4SW1/4 sec.13, T.20 S., R.25 E., Hydrologic Unit 03080102, on north side of Little Lake 
Harris 0.2 mi (0.3 km) west of State Road 19 and 3.8 mi (6.1 km) south of Tavares. 

AQUIFER.--Floridan aquifer of the Tertiary System, Geologic Unit 120 FLRD. 

WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled, irrigation, artesian well, diameter 8 in (20 cm), depth 200 ft (61 m), cased to 112 ft (34 m). 

INSTRUMENTATION.--Manometer or tape measured. Measuring point: Top of 8-in (20 cm) coupling at land-surface datum. 

DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 64.75 ft (19.74 m) National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--October 1963 to current year (bimonthly). Records of water levels prior to January 1974 are available in files of 
the Geological Survey. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 70.45 ft (21.47 m) NGVD, Mar. 13, 1970; lowest measured, 63.88 ft 
(19.47 m) NGVD, May 9, 1977. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET NGVD, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

ELEV- ELEV-
ATION ATION 
ABOVE ABOVE 

TIME NGVD TIME NGVD 
DATE (FEET) DATE (FEET) 

NOV MAY 
15... 1400 65.05 0920 65.20 

JAN JUN 
1200 65.41 22.04. 0730 65.96 

MAR SEP 
13... 
24ses 

1400 
1000 

67.29 
66.72 

288.4, 1140 66.15 
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LAKE COUNTY 

WELL NUMBER.--284842081533001. College Street Well at Leesburg, FL. 

LOCATION.--Lat 28°48'42", long 81°53'30", in SW14 NE4 NE4 sec.27, T.19 S., R.24 E., Hydrologic Unit 03080102, on west side of College 
Street, near water tank, 350 ft (107 m) north of West Main Street in Leesburg. 

AQUIFER.--Floridan aquifer of the Tertiary System, Geologic Unit 120 FLRD. 

WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled, unused, artesian well, diameter 12 in (30 an), depth 245 ft (75 m), cased to 90 ft (27 m). 

INSTRUMENTATION.--Water-level recorder. Measuring point: Edge of flange, 1.2 ft (0.4 m) above land-surface datum. 

DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 93.10 ft (28.38 m) National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929. 

REMARKS.--Affected by pumpage of nearby wells. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--September 1973 to current year. Records of water levels prior to January 1974 are available in files of the 
Geological Survey. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest daily maximum water level, 67.02 ft (20.43 m) NGVD, Oct. 4, 1976; lowest, 57.32 ft (17.47 m) 
NGVD, May 3, 1974. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET NGVU, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 
MAXIMUM VALUES 

DAY uCT NOV DEC JAN FE6 MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

S 62.95 63.05 62.36 61.69 63.12 64.40 64.73 63.44 63.36 62.75 64.13 62.95 
10 62.57 62.00 61.13 62.01 63.35 64.29 64.24. 63.27 63.17 62.69 64.28 63.45 
15 63.30 61.74 61.82 62.59 63.30 65.60 63.02 63.44 62.52 62.15 64.20 62.82 
20 63.00 61.06 62.53 62.40 64.63 66.05 63.39 62.75 62.68 62.42 63.86 62.76 
25 63.16 62.36 62.76 6?.59 64.24 64.41 63.09 61.89 62.66 62.97 63.27 63.28 

EUm 62.94 61.00 62.19 62.60 65.10 65.05 63.19 61.55 61.26 63.43 61.97 63.17 

MEAN 62.97 61.96 61.97 62.29 63.80 64.93 63.61 62.83 62.60 62.46 63.59 63.02 
MAX 63.40 63.05 62.82 63.06 65.20 66.05 65.14 64.35 64.17 63.43 64.45 63.65 
MIN 62.56 60.6/ 61.13 61.50 62.43 63.66 62.54 61.55 61.26 61.37 61.97 62.12 

wTR YR 1976 MEAN 63.00 MAX 66.05 MAR 20 MIN 60.67 NOV 22 

WELL NUMBER.--284855081520401. Local Number Lake 848-152-01. Herlong Park Well at Leesburg, FL. 

LOCATION.--Lat 28°48'55", long 81°52'04", in SE% SW4 SW% sec.24, T.19 S., R.24 E., Hydrologic Unit 03080102, on north side of Herlong 
Park, 450 ft (137 m) north of U. S. Highway 441 Bypass in Leesburg. 

AQUIFER.--Floridan aquifer of the Tertiary System, Geologic Unit 120 FLRD. 

WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled, observation, artesian well, diameter 4 in (10 cm), depth 105 ft (32 m), cased to 100 ft (30 m). 

INSTRUMENTATION.--Tape measured. Measuring point: Top of casing, 0.30 ft (0.09 m) above land-surface datum. 

DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 60.61 ft (18.47 m) National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929. 

REMARKS.--Affected by nearby pumpage. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--April 1974 to current year (bimonthly). 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 60.96 ft (18.58 m) NGVD, Sept. 10, 1974; lowest measured, 49.67 ft 
(15.14 m) NGVD, May 1, 1974. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET NGVD, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

ELEV ELEV-
ATION ATION 
ABOVE ABOVE 

TIME NGVD TIME NGVD 
DATE (FEET) DATE (FEET) 

NOV MAY 
15... 1330 57.57 10.e. 1151 57.29 

JAN JUL 
1315 57.71 1150 57.27 

MAR SEP 
15". 0900 59.13 1245 58.49 
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LAKE COUNTY 

WELL NUMBER.--290950081315501. Local Number Lake 909-131-1. USGS Observation Well at Astor Park, FL. 

LOCATION.--Lat 29°09'50", long 81°31'55", in land grant 37, T.15 S., R.28 E., Hydrologic Unit 03080101, at residence 200 ft (61 m) 
north of State Highway 40, and 1.0 ml (1.6 km) west of St. Johns River at Astor Park. 

AQUIFER.--Floridan aquifer of the Tertiary System, Geologic Unit 120 FLRD. 

WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled, unused, artesian well, diameter 6 in (15 cm), depth 254 ft (77 m), casing length unknown. 

INSTRUMENTATION.--Tape measured. Measuring point: Top of 6 in (15 cm) coupling, 3.5 ft (1.1 m) above land-surface datum. 

DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 16.65 ft (5.07 m) National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--February 1936 to December 1949 (monthly), January 1950 to current year (bimonthly). Records of water levels 
prior to January 1974 are available in files of the Geological Survey. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 17.15 ft (5.23 m) NGVD, October 1945; lowest measured, 11.35 ft 
(3.46 m) NGVD, May 1, 1968. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET NGVD, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

ELEV- ELEV-
ATION ATION 
ABOVE ABOVE 

TIME NGVD TIME NGVD 
DATE (FEET) DATE (FEET) 

NOV MAY 
15... 1505 12.95 11... 1410 13,08 

JAN AUG 
10... 1100 13.94 08... 1800 14.42 

MAP 
1515 14.06 
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492 WELL DESCRIPTIONS AND WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS 

MARION COUNTY 

WELL NUMBER.--285900082072001. Local Number CE-36. USGS Observation Well CE 36 at Pedro, FL. 

LOCATION.--Lat 28°59'00", long 82°07'20", in NE4 SE4 NE4 sec.29, T.17 S., R.22 E., Hydrologic Unit 03100208, on west side of 
State Highway 475A, 12.8 mi (20.6 km) south of Ocala, and 0.2 mi (0.3 km) north of State Highway 42 at Pedro. 

AQUIFER.--Floridan aquifer of the Tertiary System, Geologic Unit 120 FLRD. 

WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled, unused, artesian well, diameter 6 in (15 cm), depth 66 ft (20 m), cased to 45 ft (14 m). 

INSTRUMENTATION.--Tape measured. Measuring point: Top of casing, 2.00 ft (0.61 m) above land-surface datum. 

DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 74.84 ft (22.81 m) National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--March 1966 to September 1977, October 1977 to September 1978 (bimonthly). Records of water levels prior to 
January 1974 are available in files of the Geological Survey. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest daily maximum water level, 52.71 ft (16.07 m) NGVD, Oct. 10, 1966; lowest, 44.06 ft (13.43 m) 
NGVD, May 14, 1976. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET NGVD, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

ELEV- ELEV-
ATION ATION 
ABOVE ABOVE 

TIME NGVD TIME NGVD 
DATE (FEET) DATE (FEET) 

NOV MAY 
1510 44.44 0700 48.71 

JAN JUL 
04... 0730 44.67 254.64. 1600 47.60 
MAP SEP 
9... 0830 49.69 27... 0830 48.05 
MAY 
10... 1320 49.19 

WELL NUMBER.--285920081490501. Local Number Marion 859-149-01. USGS Observation Well Mar 48 near Oklawaha, FL. 

LOCATION.--Lat 28°59'20", long 81°49'05", in 5E1/4 SWk sec.20, T.17 S., R.25 E., Hydrologic Unit: 03080102, at fish camp south of 
State Highway 42, on east side of Oklawaha River at Starkes Ferry, and 7 mi (11 km) southeast of Oklawaha. 

AQUIFER.--Floridan aquifer of the Tertiary System, Geologic Unit 120 FLRD. 

WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled, domestic, artesian well, diameter 6 in (15 cm), depth 152 ft (46 m), casing length unknown. 

INSTRUMENTATION.--Tape measured. Measuring point: Hole in sanitary seal, at land-surface datum. 

DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 61.08 ft (18.68 m) National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--March 1936 to December 1949 (monthly), January 1950 to current year (bimonthly). Records of water levels prior 
to January 1974 are available in files of the Geological Survey. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 61.28 ft (18.68 m) NGVD, October 1945; lowest measured, 50.18 ft 
(15.29 m) NGVD, Apr. 24, 1957. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET NGVD, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

ELEV- ELEV-
ATION ATION 
ABOVE ABOVE 

TIME NGVD TIME NGVD 
DATE (FEET) DATE (FEET) 

NOV MAY 
11... 0850 52.14 08... 0805 55.29 

JAN AUG 
11... 1100 51.70 08,.. 1700 55.28 

MAP SEP 
15.e. 1550 55.25 0905 55.74 
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MARION COUNTY 

WELL NUMBER.--290220081562001. Local Number Marion 902-156-01. USGS Observation Well CE 42 at Oklawaha, FL. 

LOCATION.--Lat 29°02'20", long 81°56'20", in NW4 NE4 SE4 sec.6, T.17 S., R.24 E., Hydrologic Unit 03080102, on south side of 
Alternate U. S. Highway 441, 0.75 mi (1.21 km) west of Moss Bluff Road at Oklawaha. 

AQUIFER.--Floridan aquifer of the Tertiary System, Geologic Unit 120 FLRD. 

WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled, public-supply, artesian well, diameter 6 in (15 cm), depth 179 ft (54 m), cased to 165 ft (50 m). 

INSTRUMENTATION.--Tape measured. Measuring point: Hole in casing, 1.00 ft (0.30 m) above land-surface datum. 

DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 72.22 ft (22.01 m) National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--April 1936 to May 1950 (monthly), October 1950 to current year (bimonthly). Records of water levels prior to 
January 1974 are available in files of the Geological Survey. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 61.83 ft (18.85 m) NGVD, Oct. 31, 1960; lowest measured, 45.38 ft 
(13.83 m) NGVD, Nov. 11, 1977. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET NGVD, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

ELEV- ELEV-
ATION ATION 
ABOVE ABOVE 

TIME NGVD TIME NGVD 
DATE (FEET) DATE (FEET) 

NOV MAY 
11... 0825 45.38 08... 0940 49.60 

JAN JUL 
31... 0850 46.14 28... 1015 44.76 
MAR SEP 
23... 1030 49.18 27... 0855 49645 

WELL NUMBER.--290455081530401. Local Number 904-153-01. USGS Observation Well at Moss Bluff Park, FL. 

LOCATION.--Lat 29°04'55", long 81°53'04", in SA NA 5E4 sec.23, T.16 S., R.24 E., Hydrologic Unit 03080102, in park and picnic 
area on south side of State Highway 464 at Moss Bluff Lock and Dam, 4.2 mi (6.8 km) northeast of Oklawaha. 

AQUIFER.--Floridan aquifer of the Tertiary System, Geologic Unit 120 FLRD. 

WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled, unused, artesian well, diameter 8 in (20 cm), depth 225 ft (69 m), cased to 80 ft (24 m). 

INSTRUMENTATION.--Water-level recorder. Measuring point: Top of recorder shelf, 6.18 ft (1.88 m) above land-surface datum. 

DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 50.12 ft (15.28 m) National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--October 1975 to current year. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest daily maximum water level, 54.83 ft (16.71 m) NGVD, Sept. 11, 1978; lowest, 49.91 ft 
(15.21 m) NGVD, Apr. 29, 1976. 

ELEVATION. IN FEET NGVD, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 
MAXIMUM VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAP APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

5 50.95 50.70 50.60 50.75 51.57 53.14 54.65 54.16 53.68 53.38 54.39 54642 
10 51.07 50.65 50.50 50.61 51.73 53.99 54.57 54.11 53.66 53.63 54.58 54.78 
15 50.94 50.60 50.65 50.75 51.45 54.34 54.40 54.11 53.60 53.80 54.72 54.69 
20 50.91 50.50 50.64 51.12 52.20 54.57 54.53 53.98 53.59 53.85 54.82 54.64 
25 50.89 50.55 50.86 51.43 52.55 54.70 54.47 53.87 53.62 53.95 54.81 54.71 

EOM 50.71 50.50 50.77 51.32 52.87 54.65 54.27 53.65 53.52 54.20 54.74 54.59 

MEAN 50.93 50.59 50.63 50.97 52.00 54.16 54.48 54.01 53.62 53.76 54.65 54.70 
MAX 51.09 50.80 50.86 51.43 52.87 54.77 54.66 54.29 53.69 54.20 54.82 54.83 
MIN 50.71 50.50 50.50 50.61 51.40 52.91 54.20 53.65 53.52 53.36 54.26 54.59 

WTR YR 1978 MEAN 52.48 MAX 54683 SEP 11 MIN 50.50 NOV 19 AND OTHERS 
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MARION COUNTY 

WELL NUMBER.--290810082025001. Local Number CE-40. USGS Observation Well CE 40 near Ocala, FL. 

LOCATION.--Lat 29°08'10", long 82°02'50", in NW1/4 5E4 SW54 sec.31, T.15 S., R.23 E., Hydrologic Unit 03100208, on south side of 
State Highway 464, 6.5 mi (10.5 km) northwest of Candler, and 4.3 mi (6.9 km) southeast of Ocala. 

AQUIFER.--Floridan aquifer of the Tertiary System, Geologic Unit 120 FLRD. 

WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled, unused, artesian well, diameter 6 in (15 cm), depth 110 ft (34 m), cased to 85.5 ft (26.1 m). 

INSTRUMENTATION.--Tape measured. Measuring point: Top of casing, 2.00 ft (0.61 m) above land-surface datum. 

DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 87.23 ft (26.59 m) National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--March 1966 to September 1977, October 1977 to September 1978 (bimonthly). Records of water levels prior to 
January 1974 are available in files of the Geological Survey. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest daily maximum water level, 48.60 ft (14.81 m) NGVD, Sept. 8-9, 1970; lowest measured, 
41.19 ft (12.55 m) NGVD, Nov. 11, 1977. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET NGVD, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

ELEV- ELEV-
ATION ATION 
ABOVE ABOVE 

TIME NGVD TIME NGVD 
DATE (FEET) DATE (FEET) 

NOV MAY 
11... 0810 41.19 08... 1530 45.54 

JAN JUL 
31... 0745 42.31 0910 44.36 
MAR SEP 
25... 1545 45.37 0740 45.78 

WELL NUMBER.--291100082010003. Local Number CE-76. USGS Observation Well CE 76 near Ocala, FL. 

LOCATION.--Lat 29°11'00", long 82°01'00", in NE4 NA SW4 sec.16, T.15 S., R.23 E., Hydrologic Unit 03080102, on south side of 
Sharpes Ferry Road, 6.5 mi (10.5 km) east of Ocala. 

AQUIFER.--Floridan aquifer of the Tertiary System, Geologic Unit 120 FLRD. 

WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled, unused, artesian well, diameter 6 in (15 cm), depth 153 ft (47 m), cased to 124 ft (38 m). 

INSTRUMENTATION.--Tape measured. Measuring point: Top edge of casing, 3.00 ft (0.91 m) above land-surface datum. 

DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 64.51 ft (19.66 m) National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--January 1968 to September 1977, October 1977 to September 1978 (bimonthly). Records of water levels prior to 
January 1974 are available in files of the Geological Survey. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest daily maximum water level, 46.78 ft (14.26 m) NGVD, Apr. 19, 1970; lowest, 40.71 ft (12.41 m) 
NGVD, July 9-11, 1975. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET NGVD, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

ELEV- ELEV-
ATION ATION 
ABOVE ABOVE 

TIME NGVD TIME NGVD 
DATE (FEET) DATE (FEET) 

NOV MAY 
1550 40.94 08... 1500 44.00 

JAN JUL 
31... 1515 41.70 28... 0825 43.43 
MAR SEP 

0900 44.54 25... 1310 44.06 
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MARION COUNTY 

WELL NUMBER.--291110082060001. Local Number CE-44. USGS Observation Well CE 44 at Ocala, FL. 

LOCATION.--Lat 29°11'10", long 82°06'00", in SW4 SW4 NW4 sec.15, T.15 S., R.22 E., Hydrologic Unit 03080102, on south side of 
State Highway 40, 120 ft (37 m) east of Florida Highway Patrol Station at Ocala, and 3.0 mi (4.8 km) west of Silver Springs. 

AQUIFER.--Floridan aquifer of the Tertiary System, Geologic Unit 120 FLRD. 

WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled, unused, artesian well, diameter 6 in (15 cm), depth 91 ft (28 m), cased to 34.2 ft (10.4 m). 

INSTRUMENTATION.--Tape measured. Measuring point: Top of casing, 3.00 ft (0.91 m) above land-surface datum. 

DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 102.73 ft (31.31 m) National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--April 1966 to September 1977, October 1977 to September 1978 (bimonthly). Records of water levels prior to 
January 1974 are available in files of the Geological Survey. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.-.-Highest daily maximum water level, 46.46 ft (14.16 m) NGVD, Sept. 3-8, 1970; lowest, 39.85 ft 
(12.15 m) NGVD, July 12, 1975. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET NGVD, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

ELEV- ELEV-
ATION ATION 
ABOVE AHOVE 

TIME NGVD TIME NGVD 
DATE (FEET) DATE (FEET) 

NOV JUL 
15... 1610 40.17 1510 42.59 

MAR SEP 
0800 43.95 27... 0720 43.33 

MAY 
1135 43.43 

WELL NUMBER.--291115081592501. Local Number 911-159-433. Sharpes Ferry Well, Marion 5 near Ocala, FL. 

LOCATION.--Lat 29°11'15", long 81°59'25", in NE4 SE) sec.15, T.15 S., R.23 E., Hydrologic Unit 03080102, on north side of Sharpes 
Ferry Road 0.1 mi (0.2 km) east of Oklawaha River, and 7.6 mi (12.2 km) east of Ocala. 

AQUIFER.--Floridan aquifer of the Tertiary System, Geologic Unit 120 FLRD. 

WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled, unused, artesian well, diameter 6 in (15 cm), depth 135 ft (41 m), cased to 135 ft (41 m). 

INSTRUMENTATION.--Water-level recorder. Measuring point: Top of reducer, 2.55 ft (0.78 m) above land-surface datum. 

DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 39.83 ft (12.14 m) National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929. 

REMARKS.--Well records used to determine flow of Silver Springs. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--January 1933 to July 1947 (weekly), August 1947 to current year. Records of water levels prior to January 1974 
are available in files of the Geological Survey. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest daily maximum water level, 55.42 ft (16.89 m) NGVD, Oct. 14, 1960; lowest, 43.18 ft (13.16 m) 
NGVD, May 7, 1957. 

ELEVATION. IN FEET N6VO. WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

5 44.89 44.75 44.72 44.80 45.80 47.14 49.03 48.59 48.11 47088 48.14 49.04 
10 44.99 44.66 44.48 44.77 45.98 48.13 49.02 48.53 48.03 47.96 48.44 48.99 
15 44.88 44.64 44.69 44.86 46.05 48.56 48.91 48.57 47.94 48.00 48.67 48.93 
20 44.86 44.50 44.69 45.14 46.32 48.77 48.99 48.34 47.93 48.01 48.90 48.93 
25 44.88 44.71 44.92 45.58 46.65 48.99 48.92 48.27 47.93 47.91 49.02 48.89 

EOM 44.72 44.62 44.86 45.57 46.87 48.96 48.71 48.13 47.81 47.93 49.02 48.86 

MEAN 44.89 44.63 44.66 45.08 46.18 48.32 48.93 48.43 47.97 47.92 48.64 48.95 
MAX 45.01 44.84 44.92 45.58 46.87 49.04 49.03 48.78 48.13 48.04 49.03 49.05 
MIN 44.72 44.47 44.48 44.73 45.64 46.96 48.69 48.13 47.81 47.78 47.99 48.86 

WTR YR 1976 MEAN 47.05 MAX 49.05 SEP 4 MIN 44.47 NOV 27 
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MARION COUNTY 

WELL NUMBER.--291120082102501. Local Number Marion 910-210-01. USGS Observation Well CE 31 at Ocala, FL. 

LOCATION.--Lat 29'11'20", long 82'10'25", in SW4 NE4 sec.14, T.15 S., R.21 E., Hydrologic Unit 03080102, 900 ft (274 m) west of 
Alternate U. S. Highway 27, and 0.2 mi (0.3 km) north of State Highway 40, about 2 mi (3 km) west of Ocala. 

AQUIFER.--Floridan aquifer of the Tertiary System, Geologic Unit 120 FLRD. 

WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled, unused, artesian well, diameter 4 in (10 cm), depth 106 ft (32 m), casing length unknown. 

INSTRUMENTATION.--Tape measured. Measuring point: Top of casing, 0.05 ft (0.02 m) above land-surface datum. 

DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 74.61 ft (22.74 m) National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--November 1935 to April 1950 (monthly), June 1950 to current year (bimonthly). Records of water levels prior to 
January 1974 are available in files of the Geological Survey. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 52.98 ft (16.15 m) NGVD, Sept. 17, 1964; lowest measured, 39.77 ft 
(12.12 m) NGVD, Aug. 10, 1956. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET NGVD, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

ELEV- ELEV-
ATION ATION 
ABOVE ABOVE 

TIME NGVD TIME NGVD 
DATE (FEET) DATE (FEET) 

NOV MAY 
16... 1155 42.94 10... 1245 45.56 

FEB JUL 
09... 1000 42.44 1525 44.51 

MAR SEP 
23... 1500 45.97 27o" 1250 45.88 

WELL NUMBER.--291130082015001. Local Number CE-47. USGS Observation Well CE 47 near Ocala, FL. 

LOCATION.--Lat 29'11'30", long 82'01'50", in NW4 NE4 NW4 sec.17, T.15 S., R.23 E., Hydrologic Unit 03080102, on south side of 
Sharper Ferry Road, 1.5 mi (2.4 km) south of Silver Springs, and 5.3 mi (8.5 km) east of Ocala. 

AQUIFER.--Floridan aquifer of the Tertiary System, Geologic Unit 120 FLRD. 

WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled, unused, artesian well, diameter 6 in (15 cm), depth 192 ft (59 m), cased to 174.4 ft (53.2 m). 

INSTRUMENTATION.--Water-level recorder. Measuring point: Top of casing, 3.00 ft (0.91 m) above land-surface datum. 

DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 53.93 ft (16.44 m) National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--April 1966 to current year. Records of water levels prior to January 1974 are available in files of the Geological 
Survey. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest daily maximum water level, 45.33 ft (13.82 m) NGVD, Apr. 19, 1970; lowest, 39.57 ft 
(12.06 m) NGVD, July 9-10, 1975. 

ELEVATION. IN FEET NGVD, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 
MAXIMUM VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

5 40.15 39.99 39.90 40.03 40.81 42.85 43.31 42.89 42.36 42.19 42.52 42.96 
10 40.13 39.95 39.88 40.11 41.07 43.29 43.28 42.79 42.28 42.11 42.65 42.96 
15 40.09 39.91 39.91 40.15 41.11 43.35 43.22 42.73 42.30 42.03 42.91 42.91 
20 40.08 39.86 39.98 40.43 41.49 43.45 43.22 42.61 42.29 41.99 43.05 42.84 
25 40.06 39.88 39.99 40.58 41.80 43.40 43.14 42.53 42.31 42.09 43,04 42.79 

EOM 40.01 39.64 40.01 40.68 41.90 43.34 42.96 42.38 42.25 42.36 42.95 42.70 

MEAN 40.10 39.92 39.93 40.28 41.25 43.18 43.21 42.69 42.30 42.13 42.83 42.87 
MAX 40.18 40.01 40.01 40.68 41.90 43.45 43.33 42.96 42.40 42.36 43005 42.97 
MIN 40.01 39.83 39.84 40.01 40.71 41.91 42.96 42.38 42.23 41.99 42.39 42.70 

WTR YR 1978 MEAN 41.72 MAX 43.45 MAR 20 AND OTHERS MIN 39.83 NOV 29 



497 WELL DESCRIPTIONS AND WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS 

MARION COUNTY 

WELL NUMBER.--291740081562001. Local Number CE-54. USGS Observation Well CE 54 near Ocala, FL. 

LOCATION.--Lat 29°17'40", long 81°56'20", in SW4 SW% SW% sec.6, T.14 S., R.24 E., Hydrologic Unit 03080102, on east side of 
Gores Landing Road, 1.0 mi (1.6 km) west of Oklawaha River at Gores Landing, 5.0 mi (8.0 km) south of Fort McCoy, and 
14.3 mi (23.0 km) northeast of Ocala. 

AQUIFER.--Floridan aquifer of the Tertiary System, Geologic Unit 120 FLRD. 

WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled, unused, artesian well, diameter 6 in (15 cm), depth 280 ft (85 m), cased to 258.4 ft (78.7 m). 

INSTRUMENTATION.--Water-level recorder. Measuring point: Top of casing, 3.00 ft (0.91 m) above land-surface datum. 

DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 50.59 ft (15.42 m) National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--May 1966 to current year. Records of water levels prior to January 1974 are available in files of the Geological 
Survey. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest daily maximum water level, 50.45 ft (15.38 m) NGVD, Apr. 19, 1970; lowest, 44.01 ft (13.41 m) 
NGVD, Nov. 20, 1977. 

ELEVATION. IN FEET NGVD, WATER YEA# OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 
MAXIMUM VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

5 44.48 44.24 44.38 44.70 45.48 46.45 47.46 47.20 46.72 46.47 46.97 47.61 
10 44.56 44.15 44.19 44.70 45.65 46.99 47.46 47.04 46.67 46.41 47.25 47.59 
15 44.39 44.09 44.46 45.37 45.67 47.17 47.37 47.10 46.65 46.51 47.43 47.53 
20 44.39 44.01 44.55 45.14 45.93 47.30 47.47 46.87 46.67 46.48 47.57 47.46 
25 44.36 44.24 44.75 45.44 46.11 47.51 47.42 46.78 46.62 46.47 47.61 47.49 

EOM 44.20 44.19 44.70 45.24 46.32 47.39 47.21 46.71 46.59 46.69 47.53 47.43 

MEAN 44.42 44.14 44.43 45.01 45.78 47.09 47.40 46.97 46.66 46.50 47.36 47.51 
MAX 44.59 44.27 44.75 45.48 46.32 47.55 47.49 47.32 46.74 46.69 47.62 47.63 
MIN 44.20 44.01 44.17 44.61 45.36 46.33 47.18 46.71 46.59 46.41 46.82 47.39 

WTR YR 1978 MEAN 46.11 MAX 47.63 SEP 11 MIN 44.01 NOV 20 

WELL NUMBER.--292015082065001. Local Number Marion 920-206-312. USGS Observation Well CE 66 at Sparr, FL. 

LOCATION.--Lat 29°20'15", long 82°06'50", in SW% SW% SE% sec.21, T.13 S., R.22 E., Hydrologic Unit 03080102, in lumber yard at north-
east corner of intersection of Alternate U. S. Highway 301 and Main Street at Sparr. 

AQUIFER.--Floridan aquifer of the Tertiary System, Geologic Unit 120 FLRD. 

WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled, unused, artesian well, diameter 3 in (8 cm), depth 62 ft (19 m), cased to 50.ft (15 m). 

INSTRUMENTATION.--Tape measured. Measuring point: Top of casing, 1.00 ft (0.30 m) above land-surface datum. 

DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 93.64 ft (28.54 m) National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--March 1961, July 1964 to May 1966 (bimonthly), July 1966 to September 1967. (monthly), November 1967 to current 
year (bimonthly). Records of water levels prior to January 1974 are available in files of the Geological Survey. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 55.13 ft (16.80 m) NGVD, Sept. 16, 1964; lowest measured, 43.47 ft 
(13.25 m) NGVD, Nov. 17, 1977. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET NGVD, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

ELEV- ELEV-
ATION ATION 
ABOVE ABOVE 

TIME NGVD TIME NGVD 
DATE (FEET) DATE (FEET) 

NOV MAY 
17... 1610 43.47 1005 48.62 

FEB JUL 
09... 0930 46.03 28e.. 1415 47.18 
MAR SEP 
23... 1400 49.62 1330 48.86 
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MARION COUNTY 

WELL NUMBER.--292200081510001. Local Number CE-84. USGS Observation Well CE 84 near Salt Springs, FL. 

LOCATION.--Lat 29°22'00", long 81°51'00", in NW4 NW' NE1/4 sec.13, T.13 S., R.24 E., Hydrologic Unit 03080101, on north side of 
State Highway 316, 2.0 mi (3.2 km) east of Oklawaha River at Eureka, 7.5 mi (12.1 km) west of Salt Springs, and 8.0 mi (12.9 km) 
east of Fort McCoy. 

AQUIFER.--Floridan aquifer of the Tertiary System, Geologic Unit 120 FLRD. 

WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled, unused, artesian well, diameter 6 in (15 cm), depth 90 ft (27 m), cased to 53 ft (16 m). 

INSTRUMENTATION.--Tape measured. Measuring point: Top of casing, 3.00 ft (0.91 m) above land-surface datum. 

DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 91.72 ft (27.96 m) National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--July 1970 to September 1977, October 1977 to September 1978 (bimonthly). Records of water levels prior to 
January 1974 are available in files of the Geological Survey. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest daily maximum water level, 29.17 ft (8.89 m) NGVD, July 8, 1970; lowest, 23.69 ft (7.22 m) 
NGVD, Mar. 11, 13, 20, 1972. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET NGVD, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

ELEV- ELEV-
ATION ATION 
ABOVE ABOVE 

TIME NGVD TIME NGVD 
DATE (FEET) DATE (FEET) 

NOV MAY 
16... 0920 23.89 05." 1545 26.39 

JAN JUL 
31... 1330 24.22 28... 1200 26.87 
MAR SEP 
23... 1145 24,90 27.e. 1100 26.54 

WELL NUMBER.--292546081513301. Local Number Marion 925-151-124. USGS Observation Well CE 67 near Salt Springs, FL. 

LOCATION.--Lat 29°25'46", long 81°51'33", in NE1/4 SE4 5E4 sec.23, T.12 S., R.24 E., Hydrologic Unit 03080102, on northwest corner of 
Forest Roads 75 and 97 in the Ocala National Forest, 7.8 mi (12.6 km) northeast of Fort McCoy, and 9.2 mi (14.8 km) northwest of 
Salt Springs. 

AQUIFER.--Floridan aquifer of the Tertiary System, Geologic Unit 120 FLRD. 

WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled, observation, artesian well, diameter 6 in (15 cm), depth 340 ft (104 m), cased to 307 ft (94 m). 

INSTRUMENTATION.--Tape measured. Measuring point: Hole in cap, 2.20 ft (0.67 m) above land-surface datum. 

DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 137.84 ft (42.01 m) National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--September 1964 to November 1967 (monthly), January 1968 to current year (bimonthly). Records of water levels 
prior to January 1974 are available in files of the Geological Survey. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 24.60 ft (7.50 m) NGVD, Oct. 29, 1965; lowest measured, 17.34 ft 
(5.28 m) NGVD, July 1, 1968. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET NGVD, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

ELEV- ELEV-
ATION ATION 
ABOVE ABOVE 

TIME NGVD TIME NGVD 
DATE (FEET) DATE (FEET) 

NOV MAY 
16... 0945 19.24 05... 1620 21.14 

JAN JUL 
31... 1400 20.11 28... 1230 21.54 
MAR SEP 

1200 21.92 27.., 1130 21.66 
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WELL DESCRIPTIONS AND WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS 

NASSAU COUNTY 

WELL NUMBER.--304010081264501. Local Number N-27. Judge Fishier well at Fernandina Beach, FL. 

LOCATION.--Lat 30°40'10", long 81°26'45", in NASWII,sec.18, T.3N., R.28E., Hydrologic Unit 03070204, 150 ft (46 ml north 
of intersection of Atlantic Avenue and 18th Street and .7 mi (1.1 km) west of Ft. Clinch State Park entrance in Fernandina 
Beach. 

AQUIFER.--Hawthorne limestone aquifer of the Tertiary System, Geologic Unit 122 HTRN. 

WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled, unused, artesian well, diameter 3 in (8 cm), depth 191 ft (58 m). 

INSTRUMENTATION.--Pressure gage or tape measured. Measuring point: Top of 4 in C10 an)_ cap, 1.0 ft G3 1 above land 
surface datum. 

DATUM.--Land surface datum is 20.45 ft (6.'23 ml National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929. 

REMARKS.--Water levels affected By regional pumping. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--March 1939, November 1940 to September 1941, May 1944 to current year (bimonthly). Records of water levels 
prior to 1951 are available in files of the Geological Survey. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 29.50 ft (8.99 ml above land surface datum March 28, 1939, lowest 
measured, 29.52 ft (9.00 m) below land surface datum March 24, 1976. 

WATER LLVEL, IN FEET, BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

DEPTH DEPTH 
BELOW BELOW 
LAND LAND 
SURFACE SURFACE 

DATE 
TIME 

(WATER 
LEVEL) 
(FEET) DATE 

TIME 
(WATER 
LEVEL) 
(FEET) 

NOV AUG 
29... 1310 24.32 03... 1420 25.30 

JAN 31... 1340 26.39 
27.o. 1350 24.32 SEP 

FEB 25... 1330 25.51 
024.4 1400 23.85 

MAY 
09... 1350 24.52 

501 

https://NASWII,sec.18
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OKEECHOBF.E COUNTY 

WELL AUMBER.--272932080482201. Local Number 729-048-01. USGS Observation Well OK-3 near Ft. Drum, FL. 

LOCATION.--Lat 27°29'32", long 80°48'22", in NAN*, sec.26, T.34 S., R.35 E., Hydrologic Unit 03090102, on east side of U.S. 
Highway 441, 17.5 mi (28 km) north of State Road 70 in Okeechobee, and 2.3 mi (3.7 km) south of Ft. Drum. 

AQUIFER.--Nonartesian sand aquifer of the Pleistocene Age, Geologic Unit 112 NRSD. 

WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled, observation, non-artesian well, diameter 6 in (15 cm), depth 22 ft (7 m), cased to 19 ft (6 m). 

INSTRUMENTATION.--Water-level recorder. Measuring point: Top of casing, 3.50 ft (1.07 m) above land-surface datum. 

DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 61.80 ft (18.84 m) National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929. 

COOPER',TION. --Beginning October 1, 1968, records furnished by South Florida Water Management District. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--September 1948 to current year. Records of water levels prior to January 1974 are available in files of the 
Geological Survey. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest daily maximum water level, 61.67 ft (18.80 m) NGVD, Oct. 15, 1956; lowest, 56.54 ft (17.23 m) 
NGVD, May 4, 1975. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET NGVD, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 
MAXIMUM VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

5 59.38 59.83 59.99 59.66 59.39 60.24 58.90 58.36 58.86 59.84 60.93 60.15 
10 59.33 59.35 60.48 59.75 60.09 60.92 58.66 58.79 60.78 59.84 60.53 59.90 
15 59.14 59.02 60.23 59.70 59.51 59.98 58.40 58.27 59.93 59.45 60.12 60.90 
20 58.75 54.84 60.67 60.40 60.45 59.60 58.00 54.43 59.42 60.86 60.94 60.04 
25 59.34 59.85 60.43 59.78 59.79 59.37 58.14 57.95 60.98 60.00 60.50 61.05 

EOM 58.88 60.62 59.80 59.44 59.61 59.14 57.91 58.35 60.20 61.41 59.65 60.63 

MEAN 59.16 59.38 60.33 59.80 59.83 59.84 59.41 58.35 60.06 60.18 60.56 60.59 
MAX 59.54 60.63 61.11 60.40 60.48 60.95 59.10 58.97 61.06 61.41 61.41 61.38 
MIN 58.68 58.70 59.80 59.44 59.33 59.14 57.90 57.81 58.30 59.34 59.65 59.75 

4TR YR 1978 MEAN 59.71 MAX 61.41 JUL 31 AND OTHERS MIN 57.81 MAY 2 
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ORANGE COUNTY 

WELL NUMBER.--282341081040101. Local Number 823-104-01. USGS Observation Well Cocoa A near Bithlo, FL. 

LOCATION.--Lat 28°23'41", long 81°04'01", in SE1/4SWIASEls sec.13, T.24 S., R.32 E., Hydrologic Unit 03080101, in Cocoa well field, 100 ft 
(30 m) west of Cocoa Water Plant Road, 7 mi (11 km) west of State Road 520 and 11.3 mi (18.2 Ion) south of Bithlo. 

AQUIFER.--Floridan aquifer of the Tertiary System, Geologic Unit 120 FLRD. 

WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled, observation, artesian well, diameter 10 in (25 cm), depth 516 ft (157 m), cased to 301 ft (92 m). 

INSTRUMENTATION.--Water-level recorder. Measuring point: Top of 12-in (30 cm) transite pipe 3.00 ft (0.91 m) above land-surface datum. 

DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 75.06 ft (22.88 m) National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--March 1960 to current year. Records of water levels prior to January 1974 are available in files of the Geological 
Survey. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest daily maximum water level, 43.59 ft (13.28 m) NGVD, Sept. 30, 1960; lowest, 31.94 ft (9.73 m) 
NGVD, May 6,7, 1976. 

ELEVATION. IN FEET NGVD. WATER YEAR OCTObER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 
MAXIMUM VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

5 36.34 36.19 36.51 36.99 37.11 37.47 36.13 33.55 34.04 35.68 37.10 36.95 
10 36.41 36.12 36.34 36.96 37.24 37.76 35.38 33.94 34.63 35.92 37.13 36.93 
15 36.15 36.06 36.74 36.93 37.18 37.65 34.67 34.40 34.94 36.20 37.22 36.95 
20 35.97 35.92 36.90 37.07 37.46 37.49 34.36 34.34 35.15 36.34 37.32 36.90 
25 35.83 36.12 37.15 37.31 37.40 37.48 34.01 34.20 35.54 36.52 37.28 36.90 
EOM 35.88 36.16 37.04 36.91 37.50 36.96 33.57 33.89 35.58 36.98 37.08 36.93 

MEAN 36.12 36.06 36.69 37.01 37.29 37.52 34.88 34.03 34.87 36.19 37.19 36.93 
MAX 36.44 36.26 37.15 37.34 37.59 37.77 36.66 34.43 35.58 36.98 37.32 37.05 
MIN 35.73 35.87 36.19 36.82 36.91 36.96 33.57 33.45 33.79 35.58 37.05 36.76 

WTR YR 1978 MEAN 36.23 MAX 37.77 MAR 3 AND OTHERS MIN 33.45 MAY 6 

WELL NUMBER.--282510081054501. Local Number 825-105-02. USGS Observation Well Cocoa 1 near Bithlo, FL. 

LOCATION.--Lat 28°25'10", long 81°05'45", in SE4NE1/4NE4 sec.10, T.24 S., R.32 E., Hydrologic Unit 03080101, in Cocoa well field, 300 ft 
(91 m) southwest of intersection of private road (abandoned FEC Railroad grade owned by Magnolia Ranch) and Wewahootee Road and 9.1 
mi (14.6 km) south of Bithlo. 

AQUIFER.--Floridan aquifer of the Tertiary System, Geologic Unit 120 FLRD. 

WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled, abandoned public supply, artesian well, diameter 20 in (51 cm), depth 710 ft (216 m), cased to 316 ft
(96 m) 

INSTRUMENTATION.--Tape measured. Measuring point: Top of casing, 2.00 ft (0.61 m) above land-surface datum. 

DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 70.33 ft (21.44 m) National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--October 1966 to May 1969 (bimonthly); January 1971 to current year (monthly). Records of water levels prior to 
January 1974 are available in files of the Geological Survey. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 38.87 ft (11.85 m) NGVD, Oct. 26, 1966; lowest measured, 31.53 ft 
(9.61 m) NGVD, May 6, 1976. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET NGVD, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

ELEV- ELEV-
ATION ATION 
ABOVE ABOVE 

TIME NGVD TIME NGVD 
DATE (FEET) DATE (FEET) 

OCT MAY 
27. • • 1021 35.63 04• • • 1045 32.16 

DEC 12•• • 1342 32.72 
08•• • 1038 36.10 JUN 

JAN 08• • • 1028 33.17 
17•• • 0927 35.64 JUL 

FEB 31•• • 1235 35.74 
23•• • 1255 36.27 SEP 

APR 29• • • 1030 35.30 
04• • • 1100 34.90 



508 WELL DESCRIPTIONS AND WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS 

ORANGE COUNTY 

WELL NUMBER.--282510081054502. Local Number 835-105-06. USGS Observation Well Cocoa M near Bithlo, FL. 

LOCATION.--Lat 28°25'10", long 81°05'45", in SE4NE4NE1/4 sec.10, T.24 S., R.32 E., Hydrologic Unit 03080101, in Cocoa well field, 300 ft 
(61 m) southwest of intersection of private road (abandoned FEC Railroad grade owned by Magnolia Ranch) and Wewahootee Road and 9.1 
mi (14.6 Ian) south of Bithlo. 

AQUIFER.--Nonartesian sand aquifer of the Pleistocene Age, Geologic Unit 112 NRSD. 

WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled, observation, water-table well, diameter 6 in (15 cm), depth 10 ft (3 m), cased to 10 ft (3 m). 

INSTRUMENTATION.--Tape measured. Measuring point: Bolt hole in cap, 3.15 ft (0.96 m) above land-surface datum. 

DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 70.31 ft (21.43 m) National Geodetic vertical Datum of 1929. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--February 1969 to January 1977 (continuously); February 1977 to current year (monthly). Records of water levels prior 
to January 1974 are available in files of the Geological Survey. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest daily maximum water level, 69.41 ft (21.16 m) NGVD, Sept. 22, 1969; lowest, 61.16 ft (18.64 m) 
NGVD, July 7, 1971. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET NGVD, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

ELEV- ELEV-
ATION ATION 
ABOVE ABOVE 

TIME NGVD TIME NGVD 
DATE (FEET) DATE (FEET) 

OCT MAY 
27.., 1024 66.22 12... 1342 66.21 
DEC JUN 
08... 1040 65.94 08.o. 1025 65.77 

JAN AUG 
17.o. 0924 66.63 03... 1232 67.89 

FEb SEP 
23... 1251 67.49 29..0 1025 66.10 
APR 
04." 1055 66.12 
05... 1040 66.11 

WELL NUMBER.--282510081054503. Local Number 825-105-07. USGS Observation Well Cocoa 1-T near Bithlo, FL. 

LOCATION.--Lat 28°25'10", long 81°05'45", in SE4NE4NE4 sec.10, T.24 S., R.32 E., Hydrologic Unit 03080101, in Cocoa well field, 300 ft 
(91 m) southwest of intersection of private road (abandoned FEC Railroad grade owned by Magnolia Ranch) and Wewahootee Road and 9.1 
mi (14.6 km) south of Bithlo. 

AQUIFER.--Hawthorn sand and gravel aquifer of the Miocene Age, Geologic Unit 122 HTRNS. 

WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled, observation, artesian well, diameter 12 in (30 cm), depth 200 ft (61 m), cased to 85 ft (26 m). 

INSTRUMENTATION.--Tape measured. Measuring point: Top of casing, 1.00 ft (0.30 m) above land-surface datum. 

DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 71.19 ft (21.70 m) National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929. 

REMARKS.--Water levels affected by pumpage of nearby wells. Well used to recharge Floridan aquifer via siphon into Cocoa 1 from 
September 1971 to January 1972 and March 1972 to August 1974 at a rate of approximately 90 gal/min. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--September 1969 to March 1970 (continuously); January 1971 to current year (monthly). Records of water levels prior 
to January 1974 are available in files of the Geological Survey. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest daily maximum water level, 64.40 ft (19.63 m) NGVD, Feb. 25, 1970, Feb. 23, 1978; lowest 
measured, 44.55 ft (13.58 m) NGVD, June 7, 1971. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET NGVD, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

ELEV- ELEV-
ATION ATION 
ABOVE ABOVE 

TIME NGVD TIME NGVD 
DATE (FEET) DATE (FEET) 

OCT MAY 
27•. • 1020 63.30 12... 1340 60.23 
DEC JUN 
08... 1035 63.19 08.4. 1027 60.42 

JAN AUG 
17... 0923 63.42 03... 1230 63.41 

FEB SEP 
23o.. 1250 64.40 29.e. 1025 60.87 
APR
04... 1057 61.27 



509 WELL DESCRIPTIONS AND WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS 

ORANGE COUNTY 

WELL NUMBER.--282530081054202. Local Number 825-105-04. USGS Observation Well Cocoa L near Bithlo, FL. 

LOCATION.--Lat 28°25'30", long 81°05'42", in NW1/4SW1/4SW1/4 sec.2, T.24 S., R.32 F., Hydrologic Unit 03080101, in Cocoa well field, 300 ft 
(91 m) east of private road (abandoned FEC Railroad grade owned by Magnolia Ranch), 0.3 mi (0.5 ]an) north of Wewahootee Road and 
8.7 mi. (14.0 km) south of Bithlo. 

AQUIFER.--Nonartesian sand aquifer of the Pleistocene Age, Geologic Unit 112 NRSD. 

WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled, observation, water-table well, diameter 6 in (15 cm), depth 10 ft (3 m), cased to 10 ft (3 m). 

INSTRUMENTATION.--Water-level recorder. Measuring point: Top of 6-in (15 cm) casing 3.00 ft (0.91 m) above land-surface datum. 

DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 71.63 ft (21.83 m) National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--January 1969 to current year. Records of water levels prior to January 1974 are available in files of the Geological 
Survey. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest daily maximum water level, 69.81 ft (21.28 m) NGVD, Sept. 24, 1969 (revised); lowest, 62.64 ft 
(19.09 m) NGVD, July 7, 1971. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET NGVD, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 
MAXIMUM VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

5 66.55 67.13 66.48 67.40 68.07 68.86 67.11 66.64 66.15 66.11 68.69 67.16 
10 66.52 66.87 67.36 67.44 68.68 69.22 66.92 67.21 66.47 67.09 69.08 67.81 
15 66.75 66.52 67.56 67.72 68.05 68.18 66.83 66.79 66.22 67.49 66.30 68.22 
20 66.37 66.32 67.72 68.49 69.20 67.76 66.46 66.29 65.88 --- 67.80 67.69 
25 67.01 66.37 67.84 68.17 68.33 67.62 66.19 66.10 66.90 --- 67.74 67.50 
EOM 66.80 66.48 67.51 67.68 68.17 67.40 65.97 65.73 66.55 69.55 67.25 67.15 

MEAN 66.67 66.59 67.37 67.79 68.46 68.18 66.67 66.43 66.30 67.20 68.20 67.53 
MAX 67.10 67.15 67.88 68.49 69.23 69.30 67.29 67.26 66.97 69.55 69.52 68.28 
MIN 66.27 66.24 66.48 67.30 67.86 67.35 65.97 65.73 65.57 66.02 67.15 66.86 

WTR YR 1978 MEAN 67.28 MAX 69.55 JUL 31 MIN 65.57 JUN 1 

WELL NUMBER.--282531081054301. Local Number 825-105-09. USGS Observation Well Cocoa 0 near Bithlo, FL. 

LOCATION.--Lat 28°25'31", long 81°05'43", in NASW4SW1/4 sec.2, T.24 S., R.32 E., Hydrologic Unit 03080101, in Cocoa well field, 225 ft 
(69 m) east of private road (abandoned FEC Railroad grade owned by Magnolia Ranch), 0.3 mi (0.5 kin) north of Wewahootee Road, 1.6 mi 
(2.6 km) south of Beeline Expressway (State Road 528) and 8.6 mi (13.8 km) south of Bithlo. 

AQUIFER.--Hawthorn sand and gravel aquifer of the Miocene Age, Geologic Unit 122 HTRNS. 

WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled, observation, artesian well, diameter 4 in (10 cm), depth 90 ft (27 m), cased to 70 ft (21 m). 

INSTRUMENTATION.--Tape measured. Measuring point: Top of 4-in (10 cm) casing, 3.00 ft (0.91 m) above land-surface datum. 

DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 68.60 ft (20.90 m) National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929. 

REMARKS.--Water levels affected by pumpage from Cocoa 7-T1. 

PERIOD OF RECORD. February 1970 to current year (monthly). Records of water levels prior to January 1974 are available in files of 
the Geological Survey. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 64.89 ft (19.78 m) NGVD, July 31, 1978; lowest measured, 17.70 ft (5.39 m) 
NGVD, June 3, 1971. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET NGVD, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

ELEV-
ATION ATION 
ABOVE ABOVE 

TIME NGVD TIME NGVD 
DATE (FEET) DATE (FEET) 

OCT APR 
27... 1123 63.46 04..4 1155 61.12 
DEC MAY 
08... 1050 63.31 12... 1346 59.56 

JAN JUL 
17... 0933 63.57 31... 1030 64.89 

FEB SEP 
23... 1258 64.61 29... 1205 60.11 



510 WELL DESCRIPTIONS AND WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS 

ORANGE COUNTY 

WELL NUMBER.--282531081082202. Local Number 825-108-09. USGS Observation Well Cocoa G near Bithlo, FL. 

LOCATION.--Lat 28°25'31", long 81°08'22", in NASEI4SW% sec.5, T.24 S., R.32 F.., Hydrologic Unit 03080101, in Cocoa well field, 83 ft 
(25 m) south of Wewahootee Road, 6.5 mi (10.5 Ion) east of State Road 15 and 10 mi (16.1 km) south of Bithlo. 

AQUIFER.--Nonartesian sand aquifer of the Pleistocene Age, Geologic Unit 112 NRSD. 

WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled, observation, water table well, diameter 6 in (15 cm), depth 8 ft (2 m), cased to 8 ft (2 m). 

INSTRUMENTATION.--Tape measured. Measuring point: Top of 6-in (15 cm) casing, 2.00 ft (0.61 m) above land-surface datum. 

DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 64.39 ft (19.62 m) National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--August 1968 to December 1970 (continuously); January 1971 to current year (monthly). Records of water levels prior 
to January 1974 are available in files of the Geological Survey. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest daily maximum water level, 63.85 ft (19.46 m) NGVD, Oct. 3,4, 1969; lowest measured, 57.95 ft 
(17.66 m) NGVD, May 10, 1975. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET NGVD, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

ELEV- ELEV-
ATION ATION 
ABOVE ABOVE 

TIME NGVD TIME NGVD 
DATE (FEET) DATE (FEET) 

OCT MAY 
27... 1005 62.05 12... 1131 60.35 

DEC 30... 1205 58.83 
08... 0950 61.74 AUG 

JAN 1030 62.94 
17... 0900 62.23 SEP 

FEB 29... 0900 61.39 
23... 1225 62.85 
APR 
04... 1030 61.87 

WELL NUMBER.--282532081075601. Local Number 825-107-04. USGS Observation Well Cocoa B near Bithlo, FL. 

LOCATION.--Lat 28°25'32", long 81°07'56", in SANBSE1/4 sec.5, T.24 S., R.32 E., Hydrologic Unit 03080101, in Cocoa well field, 6 ft 
(2 m) south of Wewahootee Road, 7.1 m (11.4 km) east of State Road 15 and 10.1 mi (16.1 km) south of Bithlo. 

AQUIFER.--Floridan aquifer of the Tertiary System, Geologic Unit 120 FLRD. 

WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled, observation, artesian well, diameter 4 in (10 cm), depth 515 ft (157 m), cased to 235 ft (72 m). 

INSTRUMENTATION.--Tape measured. Measuring point: Top of casing, 3.70 ft (1.13 m) above land-surface datum. 

DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 62.15 ft (18.94 m) National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929. 

REMARKS.--Water levels affected by pumpage from Cocoa 13. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--August 1962 to October 1965 (bimonthly); October 1965 to July 1968 (continuously); August 1968 to current year 
(monthly). Records of water levels prior to January 1974 are available in files of the Geological Survey. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest daily maximum water level, 40.35 ft (12.30 m) NGVD, Feb. 8, 1966; lowest measured, 22.97 ft 
(7.00 m) NGVD, May 6, 1976. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET NGVD, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

ELEV-
ATION ATION 
ABOVE ABOVE 

TIME NGVD TIME NGVD 
DATE (FEET) DATE (FEET) 

OCT MAY 
27... 1010 35.51 04... 1035 24.16 
DEC 12... 1136 25.50 
08.., 1030 37.15 30... 1205 23.95 

JAN AUG 
17oeo 0910 28.69 03.es 1245 28.36 

FEB SEP 
23... 1226 31.18 29... 1010 35.00 
APR 
04... 1035 27.16 



 

 

 

 

511 WELL DESCRIPTIONS AND WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS 

ORANGE COUNTY 

WELL NUMBER.--282533081082202. Local Number 825-108-04. USGS Observation Well Cocoa C Zone 1 near Bithlo, FL. 

LOCATION.--Lat 28°25'33", long 81°08'22", in SW4NEhSW11 sec.5, T.24 S., R.32 F., Hydrologic Unit 03080101, in Cocoa well field, 10 ft 
(3 m) north of Wewahootee Road, 6.6 mi (10.6 Ion) east of State Road 15 and 10 mi (16.1 km) south of Bithlo. 

AQUIFER.--Floridan aquifer of the Tertiary System, Geologic Unit 120 FLRD. 

WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled, observation, artesian well, diameter 1.25 in (3 cm), depth 1,357 ft (414 m), cased to 1,351 ft (412 m). 

INSTRUMENTATION.--Tape measured. Measuring point: Top of 1.25-in (3 cm) coupling, 3.00 ft (0.91 m) above land-surface datum. 

DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 63.71 ft (19.42 m) National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--December 1965 to December 1966, February 1967 to current year (monthly). Records of water levels prior to 
January 1974 are available in files of the Geological Survey. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 43.81 ft (13.35 m) NGVD, Dec. 6, 1965; lowest measured, 31.41 ft (9.57 m) 
NGVD, Nay 4, 1974. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET NGVD, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

ELEV- ELEV-
ATION ATION 
ABOVE ABOVE 

TIME NGVD TIME NGVD 
DATE (FEET) DATE (FEET) 

OCT MAY 
27... 0935 34.23 04... 1030 31.86 
DEC 12... 1125 32.42 
08... 0940 34.49 30... 1130 - 32.31 

JAN JUL 
17... 0845 35.26 31... 0940 35.16 

FEB SEP 
23... 1155 35.78 29... 0952 35.20 
APR 
04.e. 1010 34.57 

WELL NUMBER.--282533081082204. Local Number 825-108-06. USGS Observation Well Cocoa C Zone 3 near Bithlo, FL. 

LOCATION.--Lat 28°25'33", long 81°08'22", in SANE4S1%1/4 sec.5, T.24 S., R.32 E., Hydrologic Unit 03080101, in Cocoa well field, 10 ft 
(3 m) north of Wewahootee Road, 6.6 mi (10.6 km) east of State Road 15 and 10.0 mi (16.1 Ian) south of Bithlo. 

AQUIFER.--Floridan aquifer of the Tertiary System, Geologic Unit 120 FLRD. 

WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled, observation, artesian well, diameter 1.25 in (3 cm), depth 1,224 ft (373 m), cased to 1,218 ft (371 m). 

INSTRUMENTATION.--Tape measured. Measuring point: Top of 1.25-in (3 cm) coupling 3.00 ft (0.91 m) above land-surface datum. 

DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 63.77 ft (19.44 m) National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--February 1966 to current year (monthly). Records of water levels prior January 1974 are available in files of the 
Geological Survey. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 42.27 ft (12.88 m) NGVD, Feb. 2, 1970; lowest measured, 34.10 ft (10.39 m)
NGVD, May 6, 1976. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET NGVD, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

ELEV- ELEV-
ATION ATION 
ABOVE ABOVE 

TIME NGVD TIME NGVD 
DATE (FEET) DATE (FEET) 

OCT MAY 
27... 0937 38.10 12o.. 1126 36.25 
DEC 30... 1132 36.09 
08• • • 0942 38.40 JUL 

JAN 31.e. 0941 39.04 
17• • • 0847 39.08 SEP 

FEB 29... 0955 39.04 
23... 1156 39.58 
APR 
04• • • 1020 38.39 



 

 

512 WELL DESCRIPTIONS AND WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS 

ORANGE COUNTY 

WELL NUMBER.--282533081082205. Local Number 825-108-07. USGS Observation Well Cocoa C Zone 4 near Bithlo, FL. 

LOCATION.--Lat 28°25'33", long 81°08'22", in SW4NE4SW4 sec.5, T.24 S., R.32 E., Hydrologic Unit 03080101, in Cocoa well field, 10 ft 
(3 m) north of Wewahootee Road, 6.6 mi (10.6 km) east of State Road 15 and 10.0 mi (16.1 km) south of Bithlo. 

AQUIFER.--Floridan aquifer of the Tertiary System, Geologic Unit 120 FLRD. 

WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled, observation, artesian well, diameter 1.25 in (3 cm), depth 1,050 ft (320 m), cased to 1,044 ft 
(318 m). 

INSTRUMENTATION.--Tape measured. Measuring point: Top of 1.25-in (3 cm) coupling, 3.00 ft (0.91 m) above land-surface datum. 

DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 63.74 ft (19.43 m) National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--February-1966 to current year (monthly). Records of water levels prior to January 1974 are available in files of the 
Geological Survey. 

• 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 42.27 ft (12.88 m) NGVD, Dec. 29, 1969; lowest measured, 34.11 ft 

(10.40 m) NGVD, May 6, 1976. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET NGVD, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

ELEV- ELEV-
ATION ATION 
ABOVE ABOVE 

TIME NGVD TIME NGVD 
DATE (FEET) DATE (FEET) 

OCT MAY 
27... 0939 38.00 12... 1128 36.20 

DEC 30... 1133 36.00 
08,0 • 0943 38.35 JUL 

JAN 31... 0942 38.99 
17... 0849 39.07 SEP 

FEB 290.. 0955 38,99 
23... 1157 39.54 
APR 
04• • • 1012 38.28 

WELL NUMBER.--282533081082206. Local Number 825-108-08. USGS Observation Well Cocoa C Zone 5 near Bithlo, FL. 

LOCATION.--Lat 28°25'33", long 81°08'22", in SOMOZA sec.5, T.24 S., R.32 E., Hydrologic Unit 03080101, in Cocoa well field, 10 ft 
(3 m) north of Wewahootee Road, 6.6 mi (10.6 ]an) east of State Road 15 and 10.0 mi (16.1 len) south of Bithlo. 

AQUIFER.--Floridan aquifer of the Tertiary System, Geologic Unit 120 FLRD. 

WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled, observation, artesian well, diameter 8 in (20 cm), depth 1,004 ft (306 m), cased to 248 ft (76 m). 

INSTRUMENTATION.--Tape measured. Measuring point: Top of 1.25-in (3 cm) sampling tube, 3.00 ft (0.91 m) above land-surface datum. 

DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 63.72 ft (19.42 m) National Geodetic Vertical Datum. of 1929. 

REMARKS.--Water levels affected by pumpage from nearby wells. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--February 1966 to current year (monthly) Records of water levels prior to January 1974 are available in files of the 
Geological Survey. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 42.18 ft (12.86 m) NGVD, Dec. 4, 1969; lowest measured, 29.69 ft (9.05 m) 
NGVD, May 6, 1976. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET NGVD, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

ELEV- ELEV-
ATION ATION 
ABOVE ABOVE 

TIME NGVD TIME NGVD 
DATE (FEET) DATE (FEET) 

OCT MAY 
27... 0941 35.83 048,4, 1020 30.81 

DEC 12... 1130 31.89 
08... 0945 37.60 30• • • 1134 30.53 

JAN JUL 
17... 0851 35.14 31... 0943 37.05 

FEB SEP 
23... 1158 30.04 29... 0947 35.42 
APR 
04• • • 1015 33.12 



513 WELL DESCRIPTIONS AND WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS 

ORANGE COUNTY 

WELL NUMBER.--282739081054501 Local Number 827-105-02. USGS Observation Well Cocoa F near Bithlo, FL. 

LOCATION.--Lat 28°27'39", long 81°05'45", in SE1/4SEWE'4 sec.27, T.23 S., R.32 E., Hydrologic Unit 03080101, in Cocoa well field, 150 ft 
(46 m) west of Dallas Boulevard, 0.7 mi (1.1 km) north of Beeline Expressway (State Road 528) and 6.3 mi (10.2 km) south of Bithlo. 

AQUIFER.--Floridan aquifer of the Tertiary System, Geologic Unit 120 FLRD. 

WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled, observation, artesian well, diameter 6 in (15 cm), depth 375 ft (114 m), cased to 200 ft (61 m). 

INSTRUMENTATION.--Tape measured. Measuring point: Top of 6-in (15 cm) coupling, 0.80 ft (0.24 m) above land-surface datum. 

DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 67.29 ft (20.51 m) National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--June 1960 to May 1970, October 1970 to October 1975, February 1976 to current year (monthly). Records of water 
levels prior to January 1974 are available in files of the Geological Survey. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 39.81 ft (12.13 m) NGVD, Oct. 26, 1966; lowest measured, 31.37 ft 
(9.56 m) NGVD, May 6, 1976. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET NGVD, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

ELEV- ELEV-
ATION ATION 
ABOVE ABOVE 

TIME NGVD TIME NGVD 
DATE (FEET) DATE (FEET) 

OCT MAY 
27•• • 1315 35.34 04... 1200 33.01 
DEC 06... 1200 33.01 
08... 1110 35.70 12o.. 1420 33.64 

JAN 31... 1110 33.28 
17•• • 1000 36.35 AUG 

FEB 03.o. 1215 36.50 
23... 1315 36.90 SEP 
APR 29... 1230 36.32 
04• • • 1205 35.69 

WELL NUMBER.--282847081013701. Local Number 828-101-01. USGS Observation Well Cocoa H near Bithlo, FL. 

LOCATION.--Lat 28°28'47", long 81°01'37", in SWWW4NW1/4 sec.23, T.23 S., R.31 E., Hydrologic Unit 03080101, on west side of State 
Road 520, 7.3 mi (11.7 los) southeast of Bithlo and 5.4 mi (8.7 km) south of intersection with State Road 50. 

AQUIFER.--Floridan aquifer of the Tertiary System, Geologic Unit 120 FLRD. 

WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled, observation, artesian well, diameter 4 in (10 cm), depth 495 ft (151 m), cased to 252 ft (77 m). 

INSTRUMENTATION.--Tape measured. Measuring point: Top of casing, 3.00 ft (0.91 m) above land-surface datum. 

DATUM.--Altitude of land-surface datum is 60 ft (18.3 m), from topographic map. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--August 1968 to June 1977 (continuously); July 1977 to current year (monthly). Records of water levels prior to 
January 1974 are available in files of the Geological Survey. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest daily maximum water level, 17.99 ft (5.48 m) below land-surface datum, Feb. 25, 1970; lowest, 
29.45 ft (8.98 m) below land-surface datum, May 7, 1976. 

WATER LEVEL• IN FEET. BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

DEPTH DEPTH 
BELOW BELOW 
LAND LAND 

SURFACE SURFACE 
(WATER (WATER 

TIME LEVEL) TIME LEVEL) 
DATE (FEET) DATE (FEET) 

OCT MAY 
27• • • 1225 25.56 04• • • 1215 27.86 
DEC JON 
06... 0920 24.96 05• • • 1350 27.43 
JAN JUL 
17• • • 1020 24.57 31 • • • 1051 24.64 

FE8 SEP 
23• • • 1338 24.01 05... 1000 24.46 
APR 29• • • 1300 24.57 
05• • • 1140 25.28 



514 WELL DESCRIPTIONS AND WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS 

ORANGE COUNTY 

WELL NUMBER.--282847081013702. Local Number 828-101-02. USGS Observation Well Cocoa K near Bithlo, FL. 

LOCATION.--Lat 28°28'47", long 81°01'37", in SWIINW1/4NW1/4 sec.23, T.23 S., R.31 E., Hydrologic Unit 03080101, on west side of State 
Road 520, 7.3 mi (11.7 km) southeast of Bithlo and 5.4 mi (8.7 km) south of intersection with State Road SO. 

AQUIFER.--Nonartesian sand aquifer of the Pleistocene Age, Geologic Unit 112 NRSD. 

WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled, observation, non-artesian well, diameter 6 in (15 cm), depth 8 ft (2 m), cased to 8 ft (2 m). 

INSTRUMENTATION.--Tape measured. Measuring point: Top of casing, 3.00 ft (0.91 m) above land-surface datum. 

DATUM.--Altitude of land-surface datum is 60 ft (18.3 m), from topographic map. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--August 1968 to February 1977 (continuously); March 1977 to current year (monthly). Records of water levels prior to 
January 1974 are available in files of the Geological Survey. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest daily maximum water level, 0.19 ft (0.06 m) below land-surface datum, Oct. 3,4, 1969; lowest, 
5.18 ft (1.58 m) below land-surface datum, May 14, 1975. 

WATER LEVEL. IN FEET, BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMNER 1978 

DEPTH DEPTH 
BELOW BELOW 
LAND LAND 

SURFACE SURFACE 

DATE 
TIME 

(WATER 
LEVEL) 
(FEET) DATE 

TIME 
(WATER 
LEVEL) 
(FEET) 

OCT JUN 
27• • • 1225 7.09 1350 1.74 

DEC JUL 
06• • • 0920 2.44 31... 1050 0.47 
JAN SEP 
17• . • 1018 1.47 05... 0955 1.46 

FEP 29... 1300 1.57 
23• • • 1335 0.71 
APR 
05• • • 1140 2.24 

WELL NUMBER.--283249081053201. Local Number 832-105-01. Bithlo 1 Well at Bithlo, FL. 

LOCATION.--Lat 28°32'49", long 81°05'32", in NE4NASW1/4 sec.26, T.22 S., R.32 B., Hydrologic Unit 03080101, on north side of State 
Road 50, 0.8 mi (1.3 km) west of intersection of State Roads 50 and 520 and 1.0 mi (1.6 km) east of Bithlo. 

AQUIFER.--Floridan aquifer of the Tertiary System, Geologic Unit 120 FLRD. 

WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled, observation, artesian well, diameter 6 in (15 cm), depth 492 ft (150 m), cased to 151 ft (46 m). 

INSTRUMENTATION.--Water-level recorder. Measuring point: Top of casing, 3.00 ft (0.91 m) above land-surface datum. 

DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 63.58 ft (19.38 m) National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--1960 to current year. Records of water levels prior to January 1974 are available in files of the Geological 
Survey. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest daily maximum water level, 42.98 ft (13.10 m) NGVD, Oct. 31, 1960; lowest, 31.73 ft (9.67 m) 
NGVD, May 6, 1976. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET NGVD, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SERTEmBER 1978 
MAXIMUM VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

5 36.05 35.60 35.79 36.49 36.54 35.93 33.47 33.90 35.38 36.81 36.61 
10 35.95 35.49 35.92 36.40 36.80 35.31 33.83 34.40 35.70 36.84 36.57 
15 --- 35.50 36.42 3b.30 36.72 --- 34.55 34.25 34.71 35.90 36.84 36.55 
20 35.32 36.23 36.42 37.04 37.10 34.25 34.10 34.94 36.11 37.00 36.54 
25 35.49 36.45 36.68 --- 37.16 33.98 33.94 35.23 36.37 36.97 36.50 
EOM 35.67 36.59 36.44 36.65 33.54 33.64 35.33 36.52 36.66 36.50 

MEAN 36.02 35.50 36.22 36.46 36.77 37.04 34.77 33.86 34.63 35.93 36.85 36.55 
MAX 36.28 3s.67 36.59 36.68 37.15 37.25 36.49 34.25 35.33 36.60 37.01 36.65 
MIN 35.90 35.32 35.65 36.28 36.45 36.65 33.54 33.40 33.56 35.33 36.62 36.38 

WTR YR 1978 MEAN 35.79 MAX 37.25 MAR 22 MIN 33.40 MAY 6 



WELL DESCRIPTIONS AND WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS 

ORANGE COUNTY 

WELL NUMBER.--283249081053202. Local Number 832-105-02. Bithlo 2 Well at Bithlo, FL. 

LOCATION.--Lat 28°32'49", long 81°05'32", in NEWASW4 sec.26. T.22 S., R.32 F., Hydrologic Unit 03080101, on north side of State 
Road 50, 0.8 mi (1.3 km) west of intersection with State Road 520 and 1.0 mi (1.6 los) east of Bithlo. 

AQUIFER.--Hawthorn limestone aquifer of the Miocene Age, Geologic Unit 122 HTRNN. 

WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled, observation, artesian well, diameter 6 in (15 cm), depth 75 ft (23 m), cased to 65 ft (20 m). 

INSTRUMENTATION.--Tape measured. Measuring point: Top of casing, 3.00 ft (0.91 m) above land-surface datum. 

DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 63.49 ft (19.35 m) (revised) National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929. Prior to Oct. 1, 1977 land-surface 
datum was considered to be 63.50 ft (19.36 m) National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929. 

REMARKS.--The figures of water levels as elevation NGVD prior to October 1977 are in error. Revised records are in the files of the 
U.S. Geological Survey. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--October 1960 to current year (monthly). Records of water levels prior to January 1974 are available in files of the 
Geological Survey. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 56.49 ft (17.22 m) NGVD, Oct. 20, 1960; lowest measured, 48.08 ft 
(14.66 m) NGVD, May 8, 1975. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET NGVD, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

ELEV- ELEV-
ATION ATION 
ABOVE ABOVE 

TIME NGVD TIME NGVD 
DATE (FEET) DATE (FEET) 

OCT APR 
27... 1240 51.39 05... 1206 51,73 

DEC MAY 
06.o. 0850 51.21 04... 1235 50.52 
30... 

JAN 
1253 51,77 JUN 

05.... 1331 49.98 
17.o. 1040 52.00 300o. 0850 50.32 
27... 1135 52.15 JUL 

FE8 31... 1115 51.86 
23." 1400 52.74 SEP 

MAR
20... 1331 51.77 

05." 
28... 

0936 
1510 

51.92 
51.64 

515 



 

 
 

 

516 WELL DESCRIPTIONS AND WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS 

ORANGE COUNTY 

WELL NUMBER.--283249081053203. Local Number 832-105-03. Bithlo 3 Well at Bithlo, FL. 

LOCATION.--Lat 28°32'49", long 81°05'32", in NE1/4NWIASW14 sec.26, T.22 S., R.32 E., Hydrologic Unit 03080101, on north side of State 
Road 50, 0.8 mi (1.3 Ian) west of intersection with State Road 520 and 1.0 mi (1.6 km) east of Bithlo. 

AQUIFER.--Nonartesian sand aquifer of the Pleistocene Age, Geologic Unit 112 NRSD. 

WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled, observation, non-artesian well, diameter 6 in (15 cm), depth 15 ft (5 m), cased to 12 ft (4 m). 

INSTRUMENTATION.--Tape measured. Measuring point: Top of casing, 3.00 ft (0.91 m) above land-surface datum. 

DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 63.14 ft (19.24 m) (revised) National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929. Prior to Oct. 1, 1977, land-surface 
datum was considered to be 63.50 ft (19.35 m) National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929. 

REMARKS.--The figures of water level as elevation NGVD prior to October 1977 are in error. Revised records are in files of the U.S. 
Geological Survey. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--September 1960 to current year (monthly). Records of water levels prior to January 1974 are available in files of 
the Geological Survey. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 63.16 ft (19.25 v) NGVD, July 2, 1976; lowest measured, 59.09 ft (18.01 m) 
NGVD, May 8, 1975. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET NGVD, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

ELEV- ELEV-
ATION ATION 
ABOVE ABOVE 

TIME NGVD TIME NGVD 
DATE (FEET) DATE (FEET) 

OCT APR 
27... 1240 61.66 05... 1206 61.40 

DEC MAY 
06..... 0850 62.29 4... 1240 61.52 
300.• 1256 62.02 JUN 

JAN 5... 1330 61.56 
17... 1041 62.10 30... 0845 61.20 
27... 1140 62.07 JUL 

FEB 31... 1116 62.85 
23... 1401 62.59 SEP 
MAR 05... 0935 62.98 
20... 1330 61.87 29... 1510 61.34 

WELL NUMBER.--283253081283401. Local Number 832-128-01. USGS Observation Well OR47 at Orlo Vista, FL. 

LOCATION.--Lat 28°32'53", long 81°38'34" in SEWEIANE4 sec.26, T.22 S., R.28 E., Hydrologic Unit 03080101, on west side of Hiawassee 
Road 0.6 mi (1.0 km) north of Old Winter Garden Road and 0.15 mi (0.2 km) south of State Road 50.in Orb() Vista. 

AQUIFER.--Floridan aquifer of the Tertiary System, Geologic Unit 120 FLRD. 

WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled, observation, artesian well, diameter 6 in (15 cm), depth 350 ft (107 m), cased to 328 ft (100 m). 

INSTRUMENTATION.--Water-level recorder. Measuring point: Top of casing 12.72 ft (3.88 m) above land-surface datum. 

DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 72.12 (21.98 m) National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--July 1930 to May 1933, August 1943 to current year. Records of water levels prior to January 1974 are available in 
files of the Geological Survey. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest daily maximum water level, 80.78 ft (24.62 m) NGVD, Mar. 20, 1960; lowest, 54.06 ft (16.48 m) 
NGVD, May 24, 1977. 

ELEVATION. IN FEET NGVD, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 
MAXIMUM VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

5 58.75 58.18 58.24 58.48 58.42 59.83 58.54 57.27 56.96 58.31 61.63 60.61 
10 58.39 58.13 58.19 58.37 58.70 60.26 58.03 57.66 57.64 59.08 61.31 60.50 
15 58.42 57.96 58.29 58.36 58.61 60.08 57.67 57.25 57.83 59.64 61.89 60.30 
20 58.25 57.64 58.69 58.62 59.79 59.84 57.82 56.79 57.97 60.30 61.78 59.94 
25 58.27 57.98 58.76 58.68 59.62 59.60 57.30 56.25 58.49 60.59 61.32 59.90 

EOM 58.13 58.02 --- 58.26 59.50 59.15 56.62 55.56 58.02 61.62 60.41 59.82 

MEAN 58.43 57.97 58.44 58.47 59.00 59,80 57.76 56.83 57.67 54.65 61.46 60.21 
MAX 59.07 58.30 58.81 58.68 59.87 60.26 59.02 57.76 58.49 61.62 61.89 60.72 
MIN 58.07 57.58 58.05 58.26 58.22 59.15 56.62 55.56 55.69 56.58 60.41 59.52 

WTR YR 1978 MEAN 58.81 MAX 61.89 AUG 15 AND OTHERS MIN 55.56 MAY 31 



517 WELL DESCRIPTIONS AND WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS 

ORANGE COUNTY 

WELL NUMBER.--283253081283402. Local Number 832-128-03. USGS Observation Well OR47B at Orlo Vista, FL. 

LOCATION.--Lat 28°32'53", long 81°28'34", in SE1/4NENE1/4 sec.26, T.22 S., R.28 E., Hydrologic Unit 03080101, on west side of Hiawassee 
Road, 0.6 mi (1.0 km) north of Old Winter Garden Road and 0.15 mi (0.2 km) south of State Road 50 in Orlo Vista. 

AQUIFER.--Nonartesian sand aquifer of the Pleistocene Age, Geologic Unit 112 NRSD. 

WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled, observation, water-table well, diameter 6 in (15 cm), depth 20 ft (6 m), cased to 17 ft (5 m), gravel 
packed from 13 ft (4 m) to 20 ft (6 m). 

INSTRUMENTATION.--Tape measured. Measuring point: Top of casing, 9.80 ft (2.99 m) above land-surface datum. 

DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 72.12 ft (21.98 m) National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--January 1969 to September 1977 (monthly); October 1977 to current year (bimonthly). Records of water levels prior 
to January 1974 are available in files of the Geological Survey. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 80.78 ft (24.62 m) NGVD, Mar. 20, 1960; lowest measured, 55.62 ft 
(16.95 m) NGVD, May 15, 1968. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET NGVD, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

ELEV.. ELEV-
ATION ATION 
ABOVE ABOVE 

TIME NGVD TIME NGVD 
DATE (FEET) DATE (FEET) 

MAR AUG 
01.6. 0950 59.23 15... 1010 60.99 
APP SEP 
21... 0840 58.12 25... 0930 61.24 

WELL NUMBER.--283333081233501. Local Number 833-123-09. Lake Adair 9 Deep Well at Orlando, FL. 

LOCATION.--Lat 28°33'33", long 81°23'35", in NWIANWIgSW4 sec.23, T.22 S., R.29 E., Hydrologic Unit 03090101, 25 ft (8 m) northeast of 
intersection of Westmoreland Drive and Lake Adair Boulevard in Orlando. 

AQUIFER.--Floridan aquifer of the Tertiary System, Geologic Unit 120 FLRD. 

WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled, unused, artesian well, diameter 20 in (51 cm), depth 1,281 ft (390 m), cased to 601 ft (183 m). 

INSTRUMENTATION.--Tape measured. Measuring point: Bolt hole in cap, 4.02 ft (1.22 m) above land-surface datum. 

DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 80.40 ft (24.51 m) National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929. 

REMARKS.--Water levels affected by pumpage of nearby wells. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--November 1962 to August 1973 (continuously); September 1973 to current year (bimonthly). Records of water levels 
prior to January 1974 are available in files of the Geological Survey. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest daily maximum water level, 60.23 ft (18.36 m) NGVD, Aug. 9, 1966; lowest, 45.66 ft (13.92 m) 
NGVD, Apr. 25, 1968. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET NGVD, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

ELEV- ELEV-
ATION ATION 
ABOVE ABOVE 

TIME NGVD TIME NGVD 
DATE (FEET) DATE (FEET) 

NOV MAY 
30... 1347 49.86 01... 0855 46.69 

JAN JUN 
04... 0920 50.45 160o. 1550 49.62 
MAR AUG 
01... 1200 51.47 15... 1125 53.99 
APR SEP 
21.8. 1120 48.09 25... 0840 50.59 



518 WELL DESCRIPTIONS AND WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS 

ORANGE COUNTY 

WELL NUMBER.--283333081233502. Local Number 833-123-10. Lake Adair 10 Well at Orlando, FL. 

LOCATION.--Lat 28°33'33", long 81°23'35", in NWIsNW1/4SWIs sec.23, T.22 S., R.29 E., Hydrologic Unit 03090101, 25 ft (8 m) northeast of 
intersection of Westmoreland Drive and Lake Adair Boulevard in Orlando. 

AQUIFER.--Floridan aquifer of the Tertiary System, Geologic Unit 120 FLRD. 

WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled, artesian, observation well, diameter 4 in (10 cm), depth 400 ft (122 m), cased to 105 ft (32 m). 

INSTRUMENTATION.--Tape measured. Measuring point: Bolt hole in cap, 3.63 ft (1.11 m) above land-surface datum. 

DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 80.40 ft (24.50 m) National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929. 

REMARKS.--Water levels affected by nearby drainage wells during periods of high lake stage. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--November 1962 to current year (monthly). 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 68.29 ft (20.82 m) NGVD, June 28, 1974; lowest measured, 46.13 ft (14.06 m) 
NGVD, Apr. 29, 1974. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET NGVD, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

ELEV- ELEV-
ATION ATION 
ABOVE ABOVE 

TIME NGVD TIME NGVD 
DATE (FEET) DATE (FEET) 

NOV MAY 
30... 1340 50.37 01.., 0900 46.89 

JAN JUN 
04... 0925 50.92 16... 1555 50.39 
MAR AUG 
01... 1205 52.09 15... 1130 55.34 
APR SEP 
21... 1125 48.49 25... 0835 51.15 

WELL NUMBER.--283540081283301. Local Number 835-128-03. Hiawassee Road Well near Lockhart, FL. 

LOCATION.--Lat 28°35'40", long 81°28'33", in NW4NWIANW1/4 sec.12, T.22 S., R.28 F., Hydrologic Unit 03080101, on east side of Hiawassee 
Road, 2 mi (3.2 km) north of State Road 50 and 2.6 mi (4.2 km) southwest of Lockhart. 

AQUIFER.--Floridan aquifer of the Tertiary System, Geologic Unit 120 FLRD. 

WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled, observation, artesian well, diameter 4 in (10 cm), depth 300 ft (91 m), cased to 135 ft (41 m) 

INSTRUMENTATION.--Water-level recorder. Measuring point: Top of casing, 3.09 ft (0.94 m) above land-surface datum. 

DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 87.63 ft (26.71 m) (revised), National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929. 

REMARKS.--Water levels affected by pumpage of nearby wells and changes in stage of nearby lakes. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--June 1972 to current year. Records of water levels prior to January 1974 are available in files of the Geological 
Survey. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest daily maximum water level, 65.36 ft (19.92 m) NGVD, Sept. 30, 1974; lowest, 54.60 ft (16.64 m) 
NGVD, May 4, 1974. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET NGVD, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 
MAXIMUM VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

5 
10 
15 
20 
25 

EOM 

60.26 
60.05 
59.96 
59.78 
59.68 

.”... 58.77 

58.90 
58.87 
58.95 
59.36 
59.53 
59.45 

59,37 
59.28 
59.28 
59.40 
59.55 
59.26 

59.34 
59.60 
59.65 
60.42 
60.57 
60.61 

60.90 
61.30 
61.33 
61.26 
61.10 
60.74 

60.23 
59.70 

58.73 
58.17 

58.35 
58.61 
58.28 
57.89 
57.35 
56.68 

57.23 
57.96 
58.39 
58.63 
59.13 

..... 

59.16 
59.76 
60.19 
60.79 
61.23 
62.0e 

62.27 
62.22 
62.60 
62.66 
---

MEAN 
MAX 
MIN 

59.86 
60.26 
59.53 

58.77 
58.77 
58.77 

59.14 
59.53 
58.78 

59.37 
59.55 
59.20 

59.89 
60.61 
59.24 

61.10 
61.36 
60.64 

59.43 
60.65 
58.17 

57.92 
58.64 
56.68 

58.17 
59.13 
56.65 

60.40 
62.08 
59.03 

62.43 
62.69 
62.16 

WTR YR 1978 MEAN 59.73 MAX 62.69 AUG 21 MIN 56.65 JUN 1 



WELL DESCRIPTIONS AND WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS 

ORANGE COUNTY 

WELL NUMBER.--283816081225501. Local Number 838-122-01. Lake Charity Well at Maitland, FL. 

LOCATION.--Lat 28°38'16", long 81°22'55", in SW4NE4NE4 sec. 26, T.21 S., R.29 E., Hydrologic Unit 03080101, on east side of Southview 
Drive, 0.3 mi (0.5 km) south of intersection with Oranole Road in Maitland. 

AQUIFER.--Floridan aquifer of the Tertiary System, Geologic Unit 120 FLRD. 

WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled, observation, artesian well, diameter 3 in (8 cm), depth 374 ft (114 m), cased to 325 ft (99 m). 

INSTRUMENTATION.--Water-level recorder. Measuring point: Top of casing, 2.00 ft (0.61 m) above land-surface datum. 

DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 73.38 ft (22.37 m) National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929. 

REMARKS.--Water levels affected by nearby drainage wells during periods of high lake stage. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--May 1961 to May 1972 (annually). December 1972 to current year. Records of water levels prior to January 1974 are 
available in files of the Geological Survey. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest daily maximum water level, 57.18 ft (17.43 m) NGVD, Sept. 28, 1973; lowest, 45.18 ft (13.77 m) 
NGVD, April 4, 1974. 

ELEVATION• IN FEET NGVD, WATER YEAH OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 
MAXIMUM VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FES MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

5 
10 
15 
20 
25 

EOM 

49.93 
49.48 
49.69 
49.33 
--- ---

49.58 

49.93 
49.86 
49.96 
50.47 
50.56 
50.08 

49.98 
49.82 
49.91 
50.53 
50.41 
49.51 

49.87 
---

50.00 
--- ---

50.36 
50.00 

48.36 
48.23 
48.29 
A8.30 
47.67 
---

46.64 53.05 
54.15 

53.30 
52.52 
54.22 
52.85 
51.84 
50.81 

51.65 
51.06 
50.70 
50.36 
50.40 

MEAN 
MAX 
MIN 

49.65 
50.61 
49.16 

49.38 
49.58 
49.18 

50.13 
50.84 
49.60 

50.02 
50.53 
49.51 

49.85 
50.00 
49.53 

50.26 
50.39 
50.00 

48.21 
49.71 
47.67 

46.65 
47.18 
46.37 

53.44 
54.69 
50.94 

52.b9 
54.53 
50.63 

50.66 
51.83 
49.79 

WTR YR 1978 MEAN 50.35 MAX 54.69 JUL 28 MIN 46.37 MAY 1 
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522 WELL DESCRIPTIONS AND WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS 

OSCEOLA COUNTY 

WELL NUMBER.--274828081010901. Local Number 748-101-01. USGS Observation Well 0S183 near Kenansville, FL. 

LOCATION.--Lat 27°48'28", long 81°01'09", in SE1/4SW4SW1/4 sec.3, T.31 S., R.33 F., Hydrologic Unit 03090101, on west side of Peavine 
Trail (State Road 523A), 5.3 mi (8.5 km) north of State Road 60 and 5.4 mi (8.7 km) south of Kenansville. 

AQUIFER.--Nonartesian sand aquifer of the Pleistocene Age, Geologic Unit 112 NRSD. 

WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled, observation, non-artesian well, diameter 6 in (15 cm) depth 27 ft (8 m), cased to 19 ft (6 m), 
gravel packed from 19 ft (6 m) to 27 ft (8 m). 

INSTRUMENTATION.--Water-level recorder. Measuring point: Top of casing, 3.50 ft (1.07 m) above land-surface datum. 

DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 73.33 ft (22.35 m) National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929. 

REMARKS.--Highest recorded water level during current year may have been exceeded during period of missing record. 

COOPERATION.--Beginning October 1, 1968, records furnished by South Florida Water Management District. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--August 1948 to current year. Records of water levels prior to January 1974 are available in files of the 
Geological Survey. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest daily maximum water level, 75.11 ft (22.89 m) NGVD, Nov. 23, 1977; lowest, 68.34 ft (20.83 m) 
NGVD, Apr. 28, 1975. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET NOVU. WATER YEAH OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 
MAXIMUM VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

5 70.62 72.69 --- 71.50 71.52 73.17 70.57 70.87 69.90 71.60 72.92 71.15 
10 70.44 73.02 72.45 71.74 72.74 72.95 70.38 70.98 70.63 72.34 72.77 71.71 
15 70.99 73.73 72.35 72.43 71.74 72.79 70.10 70.43 70.16 71.85 72.02 70.$15 
20 70.50 74.60 72.45 72.95 72.86 71.48 69.92 70.65 69.78 72.98 72.21 70.59 
25 72.20 --- 72.00 72.30 72.10 71.09 69.74 70.06 72.76 72.89 71.16 72.82 
EOM 71.34 71.74 71.36 71.68 70.80 69.54 70.03 71.36 72.99 71.27 72.86 

MEAN 71.02 73.31 72.28 72.10 72.18 71.94 70.11 70.45 70.b2 72.43 72.12 71.4E 
MAX 72.20 75.11 72.97 72.95 72.97 73.17 70.74 71.48 72.76 73.03 72.98 72.86 
MIN 70.38 71.15 71.70 71.35 71.18 70.80 69.54 69.46 69.78 71.07 70.81 70.52 

WTR YR 1978 MEAN 71.64 MAX 75.11 NOV 23 MIN 69.46 MAY 3 

WELL NUMBER.--280619080542601. Local Number 806-054-01. USGS Observation Well 0S179 at Deer Park, FL. 

LOCATION.--Lat 28°06'19", long 80°54'26", in NW4NE4SW4 sec.27, T.27 S., R.34 E., Hydrologic Unit 03080101, on south side of U.S. 
Highway 192, 11 mi (17.7 km) east of Holopaw and 0.8 mi (1.3 km) northwest of Deer Park. 

AQUIFER.--Nonartesian sand aquifer of the Pleistocene Age, Geologic Unit 112 NRSD. 

WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled, observation, non-artesian well, diameter 6 in (15 cm), depth 17.6 ft (5.4 m), cased to 17.6 ft (5.4 m), 
gravel packed 12.6 ft (3.8 m) to 17.6 (5.4 m). 

INSTRUMENTATION.--Water-level recorder. Measuring point: Top of casing, 3.20 ft (0.98 m) above land-surface datum. 

DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 48.84 ft (14.89 m) National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929. 

REMARKS.--Highest recorded water level during current year may have been exceeded during period of missing record. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--April 1949 to current year. Records of water levels prior to January 1974 are available in files of the Geological 
Survey. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest daily maximum water level, 49.11 ft (14.97 m) NGVD, July 15, 1978; lowest, 42.67 ft (13.00 m) 
NGVD, June 6, 1967. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET NGVU, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 
MAXIMUM VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

5 --- 47.44 47.31 47.97 47.92 47.11 46.78 
10 47.50 47.06 --- 46.72 48.12 48.19 47.95 46.55 
15 47.18 46.76 46.15 46.71 47.93 49.11 47.27 46.25 
20 46.88 46.59 46.56 47.82 46.98 48.80 47.07 46.02 
25 47.96 46.64 46.16 47.70 48.13 47.37 46.69 45.79 

EOM 47.39 --- 48.41 46.11 47.70 47.30 48.89 46.68 45.60 

MEAN 47.33 46.93 48.41 46.24 47.20 47.78 48.13 47.21 46.22 
MAX 47.96 47.44 48.41 46.56 47.82 48.16 49.11 48.63 46.85 
MIN 46.81 46.51 48.41 46.09 46.03 46.98 46.86 46.47 45.60 

WTR YR 1978 MEAN 47.19 MAX 49.11 JUL 15 MIN 45.60 SEP 30 



WELL DESCRIPTIONS AND WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS 

OSCEOLA COUNTY 

WELL NUMBER--281722080543001. Local Number 817-054-01. USGS Observation Well 0S171 near Deer Park, FL. 

LOCATION.--Lat 28°17'22", long 80°54'30", in SW4SW4SW4 sec.22, T.25 S., R.34 F., Hydrologic Unit 03080101, on ranch road, 0.9 mi 
(1.4 km) east of State Road 532, 3.6 mi (5.8 km) south of K-6 Ranch Headquarters and 13.5 mi (21.7 km) north of Deer Park. 

AQUIFER.--Nonartesian sand aquifer of the Pleistocene Age, Geologic Unit 112 NRSD. 

WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled, observation, nonartesian well, diameter 6 in (15 cm), depth 19 ft (6 m), cased to 13 ft (4 m), gravel 
packed, 11 ft (3 m) to 19 ft (6 m). 

INSTRUMENTATION.--Water-level recorder. Measuring point: Top of casing, 3.00 ft (0.91 m) above land-surface datum. 

DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 31.60 ft (9.63 m) National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--October 1950 to current year. Records of water levels prior to January 1974 are available in files of the 
Geological Survey. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest daily maximum water level, 33.56 ft (10.23 m) NGVD, Sept. 23, 1960; lowest, 26.86 ft (8.19 m) 
NGVD, July 6, 1970. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET NGVD, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 
MAXIMUM VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

5 31.46 31.22 31.24 31.34 31.42 31.70 ?9.70 30.b2 30.84 31.41 31.94 
10 32.12 30.92 31.34 31.43 31.59 31.68 30.75 30.32 32.05 31.10 31.65 
15 31.34 30.62 31.76 31.44 31.30 31.34 --- 30.09 31.10 32.00 31.44 31.26 
20 30.95 30.38 31.52 31.84 31.75 31.09 29.26 30.90 30.65 31.89 31.15 31.28 
25 31.26 31.52 --- 31.51 31.47 30.90 28.86 30.17 31.69 31.43 30.82 31.54 

EOM 30.88 31.44 31.18 31.30 30.45 28.66 29.35 31.05 32.07 30.41 31.13 

MEAN 31.35 30.95 31.47 31.44 31.52 31.23 28.88 30.09 30.91 31.61 31.13 31.28 
MAX 32.12 31.58 31.85 31.84 31.95 31.75 29.26 30.90 31.82 32.19 32.06 31.94 
MIN 30.88 30.26 31.22 31.18 31.29 30.45 28.66 2d.62 29.40 30.82 30.27 29.83 

WTR YR 1978 MEAN 31.10 MAX 32.19 JUL 28 MIN 28.62 MAY 1 
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526 WELL DESCRIPTIONS AND WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS 

PUTNAM COUNTY 

WELL NUMBER.--293720081534501. Local Number Putnam 937-153-01. Interlachen City Well at Interlachen, FL. 

LOCATION.--Lat 29°37'20", long 81°53'45", in NE4 NE4 SE4 sec.16, T.10 S., R.24 E., Hydrologic Unit 03080102, behind town water tank 
at southwest corner of Tremont Street and Francis Street in Interlachen. 

AQUIFER.--Floridan aquifer of the Tertiary System, Geologic Unit 120 FLRD. 

WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled, public-supply, artesian well, diameter 12 in (30 cm), depth 303 ft (92 m), cased to 300 ft (91 m). 

INSTRUMENTATION.--Tape measured. Measuring point: Edge of 1 in (2 cm) hole in pump base, 1.40 ft (0.43 m) above land-surface 
datum. 

DATUM.--Altitude of land-surface datum is 110 ft (33.5 m), from topographic map. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--April 1934 to March 1935 (semiannually), April 1956 to July 1964 (bimonthly), January 1965 to September 1972 
(semiannually), January 1973 to current year (bimonthly). Records of water levels prior to January 1974 are available in files 
of the Geological Survey. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 27.67 ft (8.43 m) below land-surface datum, Jan. 6, 1966; lowest 
measured, 35.72 ft (10.89 m) below land-surface datum, Apr. 29, 1957. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET, BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

DEPTH DEPTH 
BELOW BELOW 
LAND LAND 

SURFACE SURFACE 
(WATER (WATER 

TIME LEVEL) TIME LEVEL) 
DATE (FEET) DATE (FEET) 

NOV MAY 
16... 1500 35.33 01... 1615 32.21 

JAN JUL 
31... 1530 33.46 31... 1155 31.94 

MAR SEP 
27... 1430 31.85 20.., 1425 30.91 
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529 WELL DESCRIPTIONS AND WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS 

ST, JOHNS COUNTY 

WELL NUMBER.--293729081221201. Local Number St. Johns 937-122-1. Fla. Department of Transportation well near Hastings, FL. 

LOCATION.--Lat 29°37'29", long 81°22'12", in SW4SW4 sec.15, T.10S., R.29E., Hydrologic Unit 02080103, on Old Dixie Highway, 
50 ft (15,m) north of Flagler-St. Johns' County line and 12 mi (19 km) Southeast of Hastings. 

AQUIFER.--Floridan aquifer of the Tertiary System, Geologic Unit, 120 FLRD. 

WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled, observation, artesian well, diameter 6 in (15 cm), depth 622 ft (190 m)_, cased to 142 ft (43 m). 

INSTRUMENTATION.--Water-level recorder. Measuring point: Top of 6 in (15 cm) coupling, 4.00 ft (1.22 m) above land-surface datum. 

DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 37.93 ft (11.56 ml National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--November 1958 to current year. Records of water levels prior to January 1974 are available in files of the 
Geological Survey. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest daily maximum water level 15.59 ft (4,75 ml below land-surface datum, Sept. 11, 1960; lowest 
25.83 ft (7.87 m) below land-surface datum, April 22, 1977. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1974 
MINIMUM VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 22.14 22.15 21.80 21.25 21.00 20.28 22.42 24.15 23.27 22.32 21.53 20.97 
2 22.15 22.07 21.84 21.26 20.88 20.20 22.54 24.22 23.31 22.29 21.46 21.00 
3 22.15 22.06 21.80 ?1.30 20.85 19.94 22.74 23.97 23.31 22.28 21.44 20.97 
4 22.19 22.01 21.75 21.28 20.84 20.02 22.90 23.74 23.24 22.28 21.43 20.91 
5 22.23 22.00 21.70 21.25 20.68 20.26 23.00 23.78 23.17 22.32 21.39 20.92 

6 22.25 21.90 21.72 21.20 20.61 20.35 23.10 23.82 23.14 22.32 21.40 20.91 
7 22.25 21.92 21.75 21.16 20.66 20.30 23.15 23.64 23.06 22.29 21.40 20.90 
8 22.20 21.95 21.76 21.10 20.50 20.19 23.20 23.47 23.01 22.25 21.36 20.90 
9 22.14 21.99 21.78 21.15 20.34 20.03 23.25 23.40 23.00 22.16 21.31 20.91 
10 22.16 21.97 21.80 21.20 20.42 20.02 23.30 23.37 22.99 22.16 21.26 20.94 

11 22.20 22.10 21.80 21.20 20.45 20.19 23.38 23.39 22.95 22.20 21.23 20.86 
12 22.20 22.12 21.80 21.15 20.50 20.26 23.48 23.36 22.81 22.20 21.18 20.86 
13 22.24 22.16 21.76 21.08 20.37 20.28 23.55 23.21 22.71 22.21 21.17 20.86 
14 22.30 22.14 21.72 21.10 20.42 20.19 23.65 23.17 22.70 22.16 21.18 20.90 
15 22.36 22.10 21.70 21.15 20.58 20.20 23.70 23.11 22.72 22.07 21.21 20.96 

16 22.34 22.10 21.65 21.10 20.49 20.20 23.82 23.12 22.71 22.01 21.17 20.95 
17 22.43 22.09 21.60 21.00 20.50 20.28 23.81 23.22 22.69 22.01 21.12 20.97 
18 
19 
20 

22.44 
22.43 
22.49 

22.12 
22.14 
22.14 

21.55 
21.56 
21.58 

21.00 
20.90 
20.85 

20.30 
20.33 
20.41 

20.44 
20.53 
20.49 

23.80 
23.60 
23.40 

23.27 
23.33 
23.35 

22.63 
22.57 
22.54 

22.03 
21.99 
21.93 

21.09 
21.08 
21.06 

21.04 
21.14 
21.15 

21 22.60 22.12 21.58 20.96 20.38 20.36 23.21 23.29 22.52 21.91 21.04 21.15 
22 22.67 22.05 21.58 21.08 20.50 20.35 23.19 23.27 22.49 21.90 20.98 21.19 
23 22.63 21.95 21.62 21.06 20.47 20.42 23.05 23.28 22.47 21.91 20.94 21.24 
24 
25 

22.61 
22.48 

21.85 
21.75 

21.50 
21.40 

20.80 
20.48 

20.55 
20.53 

20.51 
20.69 

22.90 
22.88 

23.27 
23.24 

22.41 
22.37 

21.89 
21.82 

20.90 
20.89 

21.24 
21.21 

26 
27 
28 

22.35 
22.33 
22.36 

21.80 
21.85 
21.86 

21.42 
21.45 
21.45 

20.62 
20.92 
21.00 

20.54 
20.52 
20.30 

20.93 
21.10 
21.41 

22.70 
23.27 
23.66 

23.27 
23.29 
23.28 

22.37 
22.41 
22.39 

21.73 
21.71 
21.72 

20.90 
20.90 
20.91 

21.16 
21.09 
21.07 

29 
30 

22.40 
22.40 

21.80 
21.80 

21.42 
21.35 

21.05 
21.09 

--- 21.71 
21.95 

23.90 
24.08 

23.26 
23.25 

22.36 
22.33 

21.71 
21.68 

20.90 
20.91 

21.06 
21.03 

31 22.32 --- 21.25 21.06 22.21 --- 23.25 --- 21.65 20.95 ---

MEAN 
MAX 

22.34 
22.67 

22.00 
22.16 

21.63 
21.84 

21.06 
21.30 

?0.53 
21.00 

20.53 
22.21 

23.29 
24.08 

23.42 
24.22 

22.76 
23.31 

22.04 
22.32 

21.15 
21.53 

21.02 
21.24 

MIN 22.14 21.75 21.25 20.48 20.30 19.94 22.42 23.11 22.33 21.65 20.89 20.86 

CAL YR 1977 McAN 22.78 LOW 25.83 HIGH 20.51 
WTR YR 1978 McAN 21.82 LOW 24.22 HIGH 19.94 

NOTE:--No gage height record Nov. 16 to Jan. 19. 



 

530 WELL DESCRIPTIONS AND WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS 

ST, JOHNS COUNTY' 

WELL NUMBER.--294120081292001. Local Number St. Johns 941-129-7. D. A. Reid well near Hastings, FL. 

LOCATION.--Lat 29°41'20", long 81°29'20", in SANWA sec.28, T.95., R.28E., Hydrologic Unit 03080103, in cultivated field on 
south side of SR 13, 2.4 mi (3.9 km) southeast of intersection of SR 207 and SR 13 at Hastings. 

AQUIFER.--Floridan aquifer of the Tertiary System, Geologic Unit 120 FLRD. 

WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled, unused, artesian well, diameter 6 in (15 cm), depth 541 ft (165 m), cased to 118 ft (36 m). 

INSTRUMENTATION.--Pressure gage or tape measured. Measuring point: Top of 6 in (15 cm) tee, 1.00 ft (0.30 m) above land-surface 
datum. 

DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 12.93 ft (3.94 m) National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929. 

REMARKS.--Affected by seasonal pumping of nearby wells. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--1955-1956, 1964-1969 (annual), 1957-1963, 1970 to current year (bimonthly). Records of water levels prior to 
January 1974 are available in files of the Geological Survey. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 11.4 ft (3.5 m) above land-surface datum, Sept. 15, 1960; lowest 
measured, 11.51 ft (3.51 m) below land-surface datum, May 1, 1968. 

WATER L[VEL. IN FEET, BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

DEPTH DEPTH 
BELOW BELOW 
LAND LAND 
SURFACE SURFACE 
(WATER (WATER 

DATE 
TIME LEVEL) 

(FEET) DATE 
TIME LEVEL) 

(FEET) 

NOV JUL 
190.. 1315 17,.. 0930 

JAN AUG 
24... 1300 23... 1315 
MAR SEP 
14.o. 1400 -5.20 26... 1240 

MAY 
09e.. 1500 

WELL NUMBER.--295849081261401. Local Number St. Johns 95812601. (SP51. Continental Oil Company well near Bakersville, FL. 

LOCATION.--Lat 29°58'49", long 81°26'14", in NASE1/4 sec.13, T.65., R.28E., Hydrologic Unit 03080103, on Gus Pacetti Road 3.9 mi 
(6.3 km) west of intersection of US 1 and Nine Mile Road and 6.9 mi (11.1 km) northeast of Bakersville. 

AQUIFER.--Hawthorn formation of the Miocene Age, Geologic Unit 122 HTRN. 

WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled, unused, artesian well, diameter 8 in (20 cm), depth 280 ft OS ml, cased to 260 ft (79 m). 

INSTRUMENTATION.--Tape measured. Measuring point: Top of casing, 7.09 ft (2.16 m) above land-surface datum. Prior to 
Oct. 1, 1977 water level recorder at same site and datum. 

DATUM.--Altitude of land-surface datum is 30 ft (9.1 m), from topographic map. 

REMARKS.--Highest water level during current year may have been exceeded during period of missing record. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--April 1971 to Sept. 1977, Oct. 19.77 to current year (bimonthly). Records of water levels prior to 
January 1974 are available in files of the Geological Survey. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest daily maximum water level 6.43 ft (1.96 m) above land surface datum, Feb. 15, 
1973; lowest 5.45 ft (1.66 m) below land surface datum, May 5, 1974. 

WATER LLVEL, IN FEET, BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

DEPTH DEPTH 
BELOW BELOW 
LAND LAND 

SURFACE SURFACE 
(WATER (WATER 

TIME LEVEL) TIME LEVEL) 
DATE (FEET) DATE (FEET) 

OCT MAY 
12... 1140 -2.15 09... 1015 -0.52 

NOV JUL 
16... -2.79 18... -2.51 

JAN AUG 
24... -2.09 28... -3.72 
MAR SEP 
14... 1200 -5.47 28... 1200 -3.44 
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533 WELL DESCRIPTIONS AND WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS 

SEMINOLE COUNTY 

WELL NUMBER.--284147081220201. Local Number 841-121-01. USGS Observation Well SEM125 at Longwood, FL. 

LOCATION.--Lat 28°41'47", long 81°22'02", in NW4NE1/4 Sec.l, T.21 S., R.29 E., Hydrologic Unit 03080101, 500 ft (152 m) south of State 
Road 434 at a point 1.3 mi (2.1 km) west of State Road 427 in Longwood. 

AQUIFER.--Floridan aquifer of the Tertiary System, Geologic Unit 120 FLRD. 

WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled, observation, artesian well, diameter 6 in (15 cm), depth 146 ft (44 m), cased to 63 ft (19 m). 

INSTRUMENTATION.--Water-level recorder. Measuring point: Shelter base, 3.00 ft (0.91 m) above land-surface datum. 

DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 85.69 ft (26.12 m) National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929. 

REMARKS.--Water levels affected by pumpage of nearby wells. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--October 1951 to current year. Records of water levels prior to January 1974 are available in files of the Geological 
Survey. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest daily maximum water level, 55.80 ft (17.00 m) NGVD, Sept. 10, 1960; lowest, 39.30 ft (11.98 m) 
NGVD, May 21,22, 1977. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET NGVD, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 
MAXIMUM VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

5 42.81 42.77 43.86 42.16 41.92 41.76 42.34 45.75 44.62 
10 42.8P --- 44.25 41.54 42.33 42.36 42.88 45.52 ---
15 43.09 43.17 43.94 42.04 41.59 42.38 43.93 45.82 
20 --- 43.99 43.59 41.99 41.69 42.42 44.42 ......-
25 --- 43.86 43.16 41.15 40.48 42.99 44.87 ---

EOM 42.66 43.67 42.67 40.57 40.00 41.90 45.68 44.55 

MEAN 42.64 42.47 42.90 43.71 43.65 41.62 41.29 42.19 43.94 45.70 44.65 
MAX 42.94 42.66 43.36 44.03 44.25 42.54 42.51 42.99 45.68 45.93 44.85 
MIN 42.35 42.28 42.71 43.17 42.67 40.57 39.97 40.12 42.16 45.45 44.45 

WIN YR 1978 MEAN 42.96 MAX 45.93 AUG 3 MIN 39.97 MAY 30 

WELL NUMBER.--284750081132301. Local Number 847-113-06. Observation Well Seminole 257 near Sanford, FL. 

LOCATION.--Lat 28°47'50", long 81°13'23", in SE4NW14 sec.33, T.19 S., R.31 E., Hydrologic Unit 03080101, on west side of Beardall Avenue, 
0.3 mi (0.5 km) north of State Road 46 and 3 mi (4.8 km) east of Sanford. 

AQUIFER.--Floridan aquifer of the Tertiary System, Geologic Unit 120 FLRD. 

WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled, unused, artesian well, diameter 6 in (15 cm), depth 206 ft (63 m), casing length unknown. 

INSTRUMENTATION.--Tape measured. Measuring point: Top of casing, 7.00 ft (2.13 m) above land-surface datum. 

DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 18.61 ft (5.67 DO above mean sea level. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--December 1951 to current year (bimonthly). Records of water levels prior to January 1974 are available in files of 
the Geological Survey. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 26.45 ft (8.06 m) NGVD, Oct. 10, 1953; lowest measured, 17.55 ft (5.35 m) 
NGVD, May 7, 1974. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET NGVD, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

ELEV.. ELEV-
ATION ATION 
ABOVE ABOVE 

TIME NGVD TIME NGVD 
DATE (FEET) DATE (FEET) 

DEC MAY 
01... 0945 20.79 15... 1445 19.93 
JAN JUL
30... 1525 21.24 1150 22.09 
MAR SEP 
17... 1500 22.24 07... 1405 22.14 

MAY 26... 1130 21.55
03... 1210 19.16 
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Figure 33. Location of wells in Volusia County. 



 

536 WELL DESCRIPTIONS AND WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS 

VOLUSIA COUNTY 

WELL NUMBER.--285745081054001 Local Number 857-105-01. USGS Observation Well at Alamana, FL. 

LOCATION.--Lat 28°57'05", long 81°05'40", (revised), in NW4SW1/4SE1/4 sec.11, T.18 S., R.32 E., Hydrologic Unit 03080101, on west side of 
Lake Ashby Road 0.2 mi (0.3 km) southeast of intersection of State Road 415 and 1.4 mi (2.2 km) north of Alamana. 

AQUIFER.--Floridan aquifer of the Tertiary System, Geologic Unit 120 FLRD. 

WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled, observation, artesian well, diameter 6 in (15 cm), depth 121 ft (37 m), cased to 113 ft (34 m). 

INSTRUMENTATION.--Water-level recorder. Measuring point: Top of recorder shelter base, 3.10 ft (0.94 m) above land-surface datum. 

DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 35.90 ft (10.94 m) National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--1936 to current year. Records of water levels prior to January 1974 are available in files of the Geological Survey. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest daily maximum water level, 32.10 ft (9.78 m) NGVD, Oct. 1945; lowest, 26.55 ft (8.09 m) NGVD, 
June 14, 1974. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET WAD, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1477 TO SEPTEMdER 1978 
MAXIMUM VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

5 
10 
15 
20 
25 

EOM 

29.58 
29.24 
29.17 
28.96 
28.85 
29.15 

---
29.96 
29.96 
30.04 
30.17 
29.86 

30.02 
30.42 
30.48 
30.76 
30.70 
30.61 

30.88 
30.95 
30.80 
30.50 
30.35 
30.03 

29.63 
29.30 
28.93 
29.07 
29.20 
28.90 

28.83 
28.75 
28.60 
28.40 
28.14 
?7.70 

28.36 
28.96 
28.97 
28.83 
28.95 
28.75 

28.47 
28.62 
28.73 
29.20 
29.26 
29.63 

30.03 
29.97 
30.36 
30.22 
29.93 
29.51 

29.72 
30.10 
29.97 
29.62 
29.51 
29.64 

MEAN 
MAX 
MIN 

29.22 
29.72 
28.85 

29.98 
30.17 
29.86 

30.43 
30.80 
29.85 

30.62 
30.95 
30.03 

29.24 
29.95 
28.80 

28.47 
28.85 
27.70 

28.73 
29.05 
27.69 

28.98 
29.80 
28.47 

30.03 
30.37 
29e51 

29.75 
30.14 
29.32 

WTR YR 1978 MEAN 29.53 MAX 30.95 MAR 9 AND OTHERS MIN 27.69 JUN 1 

WELL NUMBER.--290541081132902. Local Number 905-113-04. USGS 04 Deep Test Well near DeLand, FL. 

LOCATION.--Lat 29°05'41", long 81°13'29", in NW NW4SA sec.20, T.16 S., R.31 E., Hydrologic Unit 03080103, on north side of U.S. 
Highway 92, 6.0 mi (9.6 km) east of U.S. Highway 17 in DeLand. 

AQUIFER.--Floridan aquifer of the Tertiary System, Geologic Unit 120 FLRD. 

WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled, observation, artesian well, diameter 6 in (15 cm), depth 639 ft (195 m), cased to 85 ft (20 m). 
Original depth of well, 351 ft (107 m). 

INSTRUMENTATION.--Tape measured. Measuring point: Top of casing, 2.80 ft (0.85 m) above land-surface datum. 

DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 38.35 ft (11.69 m) National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--May 1955 to May 1965 (continuously); June 1965 to current year (bimonthly). Records of water levels prior to 
January 1974 are available in files of the Geological Survey. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest daily maximum water level, 39.20 ft (11.95 m) NGVD, Sept. 30, 1960; lowest, 34.15 ft 
(10.41 m) NGVD, May 30, 1962. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET NGVD, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

ELEV- ELEV-
ATION ATION 
ABOVE ABOVE 

TIME NGVD TIME NGVD 
DATE (FEET) DATE (FEET) 

JAN JUN 
06... 1400 37.45 16• • • 1145 36.95 
MAR AUG 

01 • •• 1140 37.71 11 •• • 1005 37.62 
APR SEP 
21... 0845 36.77 25... 1431 36.74 

MAY 
02... 1550 36.40 



 

 

 

 

537 WELL DESCRIPTIONS AND WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS 

VOLUSIA COUNTY 

WELL NUMBER.--290541081132903. Local Number 905-113-05. USGS 05 Deep Test Well near DeLand, FL. 

LOCATION.--Lat 29°05'41", long 81°13'29", in NW1/4NW1/4SW4 sec.20, T.16 S., R.31 E., Hydrologic Unit 03080103, on north side of U.S. 
Highway 92, 6.0 mi (9.6 km) east of U.S. Highway 17 in DeLand. 

AQUIFER.--Floridan aquifer of the Tertiary System, Geologic Unit 120 FLRD. 

WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled observation, artesian well, diameter 4 in (10 cm), depth 1,200 ft (366 m), cased to 639 ft (195 m). 

INSTRUMENTATION.--Tape measured. Measuring point: Top of casing, 2.80 ft (0.85 m) above land-surface datum. 

DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 38.35 ft (11.69 m) National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--September 1969 to current year (bimonthly). Records of water levels prior to January 1974 are available in files of 
the Geological Survey. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 33.89 ft (10.33 m) NGVD, Mar. 9, 1970; lowest measured, 28.06 ft (8.55 m) 
NGVD, May 10, 1976. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET NGVD, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

ELEV- ELEV-
ATION ATION 
ABOVE ABOVE 

TIME NGVD TIME NGVD 
DATE (FEET) DATE (FEET) 

JAN JUN 
06... 1400 30.79 16... 1145 29.18 

MAR AUG 
1... 1140 31.32 11... 1005 30.71 
APR SEP 
21... 0845 29.89 250.. 1433 30.93 
MAY 
2... 1552 30.54 

WELL NUMBER.--290541081132904. Local Number 905-113-06. USGS Observation Well near DeLand, FL. 

LOCATION.--Lat 29°05'41", long 81°13'29", in NANW4SW4 sec.20, T.16 S., R.31 E., Hydrologic Unit 03080103, on north side of U.S. 
Highway 92, 6.0 mi (9.6 Ion) east of U.S. Highway 17 in DeLand. 

AQUIFER.--Oldsmar Limestone of the Eocene Age, Geologic Unit 124 OLDM. 

WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled, observation, artesian well, diameter 1.25 in (3 cm), depth 1290 ft (393 m), cased to 1,275 f; (389 m). 

INSTRUMENTATION.--Tape measured. Measuring point: Top of casing, 2.80 ft (0.85 m) above land-surface datum. 

DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 38.35 ft (11.69 m) National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--September 1969 to current year (bimonthly). Records of water levels prior to January 1974 are available in files of 
the Geological Survey. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 31.88 ft (9.72 m) NGVD, Mar. 9, 1970; lowest measured, 23.26 ft (7.09 m) 
NGVD, May 10, 1976. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET NGVD, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

ELEV- ELEV-
ATION ATION 
ABOVE ABOVE 

TIME NGVD TIME NGVD 
DATE (FEET) DATE (FEET) 

JAN JUN 
06... 1400 2b.47 16... 1145 25.00 

MAR AUG 
1... 1140 27.02 11... 1005 26.45 
APR SEP 
21... 0845 25.23 25... 1436 26.60 
MAY 
2... 1554 24.72 



 

 

538 WELL DESCRIPTIONS AND WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS 

VOLUSIA COUNTY 

WELL NUNBER.--290920081063001. Local Number 909-106-01. USGS Observation Well near Daytona Beach, FL. 

LOCATION.--Lat 29°09'20", long 81°06'30", in SW4NE1/4 sec.33, T.15 S., R.32 E., Hydrologic Unit 03080201, on north side of U.S. Highway 92, 
14.9 mi (24.0 km) northeast of U.S. Highway 17 in DeLand and 6.0 mi (9.6 km) west of Daytona Beach. 

AQUIFER.--Floridan aquifer of the Tertiary System, Geologic Unit 120 FLRD. 

WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled, observation, artesian well, diameter 6 in (15 cm), depth 235 ft (72 m), cased to 102 ft (31 m). 

INSTRUMENTATION.--Tape measured. Measuring point: Top of casing, 1.90 ft (0.58 m) above land-surface datum. 

DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 27.04 ft (8.24 m) National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--February 1955 to current year (bimonthly). Records of water levels prior to January 1974 are available in files of 
the Geological Survey. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 24.28 ft (7.40 m) NGVD, Oct. 18, 1955; lowest measured, 12.32 ft (3.76 m) 
NGVD, June 28, 1977. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET NGVD, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

ELEV.. ELEV-
ATION ATION 
ABOVE ABOVE 

TIME NGVD TIME NGVD 
DATE (FEET) DATE (FEET) 

JAN JUN 
06... 1130 17.15 16... 1315 14.17 
MAR AUG 
01.0, 1120 18.27 11... 1220 15.66 
APR SEP 

1135 16.63 25... 1315 16.29 
MAY 
02... 1450 15.63 

WELL NUMBER.--290920081063002. Local Number 909-106-09. USGS 2-Inch Observation Well near Daytona Beach, FL. 
• 

LOCATION.--Lat 29°09'20", long 81°06'30", in SHINE' sec.33, T.15 S., R.32 F., Hydrologic Unit 03080201, on north side of U.S. 
Highway 92, 14.9 mi (24.0 km) northeast of U.S. Highway 17 in DeLand and 6.0 mi (9.6 Ian) west of Daytona Beach. 

AQUIFER.--Floridan aquifer of the Tertiary System, Geologic Unit 120 FLRD. 

WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled, observation, artesian well, diameter 2 in (5 cm), depth 496 ft (151 m), cased to 480 ft (146 m). 

INSTRUMENTATION.--Tape measured. Measuring point: Top of casing, 1.90 ft (0.58 m) above land-surface datum. 

DATUM.--Land-surface datum is.27.04 ft (8.24 m) National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--January 1966 (annually); January 1976 to current year (bimonthly). Records of water levels prior to January 1974 
are available in files of the Geological Survey. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 17.99 ft (5.48 m) NGVD, January 16, 1976; lowest measured, 12.85 ft 
(3.92 m) NGVD, June 28, 1977. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET NGVD, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

ELEV- ELEV-
ATION ATION 
ABOVE ABOVE 

TIME NGVD TIME NGVD 
DATE (FEET) DATE (FEET) 

JAN JUN 
06... 1130 17.09 1315 14.49 
MAP AUG 
1... 1120 17.95 11... 1220 15.87 
APR SEP 
21... 1135 15.32 25... 1318 16.20 

MAY 
2... 1452 14.71 

https://is.27.04


539 WELL DESCRIPTIONS AND WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS 

VOLUSIA COUNTY 

WELL NUMBER.--291025081050201. Local Number 910-105-1. USGS Observation Well near Interstate Highway 95 at Daytona Beach, FL. 

LOCATION.--Lat 29°10'25", long 81'05'02", in SW4NE1/4 sec.27, T.15 S., R.32 E., Hydrologic Unit 03080201, 23 ft (7 m) north and 75 ft 
(23 m) east of intersection of Interstate Highway 95 and U.S. Highway 92 in Daytona Beach. 

AQUIFER.--Floridan aquifer of the Tertiary System, Geologic Unit 120 FLRD. 

WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled, observation, artesian well, diameter 6 in (15 cm), depth 220 ft (67 m), cased to 152 ft (46 m). 

INSTRUMENTATION.--Water-level recorder. Measuring point: Top of recorder shelf, 3.00 ft (0.91 m) above land-surface datum. 

DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 26.05 ft (7.94 m) National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929. 

REMARKS.--Water levels affected by pumpage of nearby wells. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--May 1955 to July 1969, May 1973 to March 1974 (bimonthly); May 1974 to current year. Records of water levels 
prior to January 1974 are available in files of the Geological Survey. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest daily maximum water level, 15.29 ft (4.66 m) NGVD, Oct. 18, 1955; lowest, -8.52 ft (-2.60 m) 
NGVD, July 14, 1977. 

ELEVATION. IN FEET NGVD. WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 
MAXIMUM VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

5 3.52 4.56 4.50 --- 7.04 6.80 -0.62 2.81 1.14 4.54 3.51 1.81 
10 3.10 4.55 4.53 6.39 7.49 5.95 .68 1.90 2.56 .77 1.99 3.52 
15 3.97 3.82 --- 6.16 6.27 5.63 -0.20 -1.37 -0.37 1.20 4.53 2.27 
20 3.37 3.65 6.09 8.35 4.61 2.57 -0.92 -0.27 2.11 1.98 1.45 
25 2.93 4.70 6.63 6.45 .92 --- -2.85 1.32 • 1.48 -0.47 2.95 
EOM 3.47 4.62 5.78 5.80 .44 -3.90 4.74 1.71 -0.67 5.50 

MEAN 3.48 4.16 4.59 6.22 6.81 4.29 -0.24 -0.90 1.25 2.20 1.90 2.47 
MAX 4.20 4.95 4.93 6.96 8.35 6.83 2.57 3.43 4.74 6.69 4.53 5.55 
MIN 2.15 2.18 4.15 5.26 5.80 .44 -2.07 -4.08 -2.40 -0.74 -0.75 -1.78 

wTR YR 1978 MEAN P.98 MAX 8.35 FEB 20 MIN -4.08 MAY 27 

WELL NUMBER.--291113081050601. Local Number 911-105-03. City Well 44 at Daytona Beach, FL. 

LOCATION.--Lat 29°11'13", long 81°05'06", in SASANE4 sec.22, T.15 S., R.32 E., Hydrologic Unit 03080201, on south side of Fentress 
Boulevard 0.6 mi (1.0 km) east of Interstate Highway 95 and 1.2 mi (1.9 km) west of U.S. Highway 92 in Daytona Beach. 

AQUIFER.--Floridan 'aquifer of the Tertiary System, Geologic Unit 120 FLRD. 

WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled, public-supply, artesian well, diameter 6 in (15 cm), depth 211 ft (64 m), cased to 111 ft (34 m). 

INSTRUMENTATION.--Tape measured. Measuring point: Top of 2-in (5 an) riser pipe, 1.00 ft (0.30 m) above land-surface datum. 

DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 30.39 ft (9.26 m) National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929. 

REMARKS.--Water levels affected by pumpage of nearby wells. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--January 1968 to current year (bimonthly). Records of water levels prior to January 1974 are available in files of 
the Geological Survey. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 5.69 ft (1.73 m) NGVD, Jan. 14, 1968; lowest measured, -13.46 ft (-4.10 m) 
NGVD, June 28, 1977. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET NGVD, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

ELEV-. ELEV-
ATION ATION 
ABOVE ABOVE 

TIME NGVD TIME NGVD 
DATE (FEET) DATE (FEET) 

JAN JUN 
06... 1030 3.91 16... 1330 
MAR AUG 
01... 1035 2.51 11... 1235 
APR SEP 
21... 1100 26... 0907 0.77 

MAY 
0910 0.93 



 

540 WELL DESCRIPTIONS AND WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS 

VOLUSIA COUNTY 

WELL NUMBER.--291133081040601. Local Number Volusia 911-104-04. General Electric Plant 6-Inch Well at Daytona Beach, FL. 

LOCATION.--Lat 29°11'33", long 81°04'06", in SE4NE4NW4 sec.23, T.15 S., R.32 E., Hydrologic Unit 03080201, on north side of U.S. 
Highway 92, 1.5 mi (2.4 km) east of Interstate Highway 95 and 3.0 mi (4.8 km) west of Daytona Beach. 

AQUIFER.--Floridan aquifer of the Tertiary System, Geologic Unit 120 FLRD. 

WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled, observation, artesian well, diameter 6 in (15 cm), depth 235 ft (72 m), cased to 115 ft (35 m). 

INSTRUMENTATION.--Tape measured. Measuring point: Top of casing, 3.00 ft (0.91 m) above land-surface datum. 

DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 27.55 ft (8.40 m) National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929. 

REMARKS.--Water levels affected by pumpage of nearby wells. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--May 1955 to current year (bimonthly). Records of water levels prior to January 1974 are available in files of the 
Geological Survey. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 13.92 ft (4.24 m) NGVD, Oct. 18, 1955; lowest measured, -7.49 ft (-2.28 m) 
NGVD, May 11, 1974. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET NGVD, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

ELEV- ELEV-
ATION ATION 
ABOVE ABOVE 

TIME NGVD TIME NGVD 
DATE (FEET) DATE (FEET) 

JAN JUN 
06.0. 1015 1.23 16... 120B 
MAP SEP 
01... 1030 2.41 25... 1255 0.41 
APP 
21... 1125 

WELL NUMBER.--291133081040602. Local Number 911-104-09. General Electric Plant 2-Inch Well at Daytona Beach, FL. 

°11'33", long 81'04'06", in SEIANE1/4NW1/4 sec.23, T.15 S., R.32 E., Hydrologic Unit 03080201, on north side of U.S. 
Highway 92, 1.5 mi (2.4 km) east of Interstate Highway 95 and 3.0 mi (4.8 km) west of Daytona Beach. 

LOCATION.--Lat 29

AQUIFER.--Floridan aquifer of the Tertiary System, Geologic Unit 120 FLRD. 

WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled, observation, artesian well, diameter,2 in (5 cm), depth 500 ft (152 m), cased to 498 ft (152 m). 

INSTRUMENTATION.--Tape measured. Measuring point: Top of casing 3.00 ft (0.91 m) above land-surface datum. 

DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 27.55 ft (8.40 m) National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--May 1955 to current year (bimonthly). Records of water levels prior to January 1974 are available in files of the 
Geological Survey. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 18.57 ft (5.66 m) NGVD, Nov. 1, 1960; lowest measured, 9.30 ft (2.83 m) 
NGVD, May 4, 1977. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET NGVD, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

ELEV.• ELEV-
ATION ATION 
ABOVE ABOVE 

TIME NGVD TIME NGVD 
DATE (FEET) DATE (FEET) 

JAN JUN 
06.011 1015 13.32 16... 1205 10.89 

MAR AUG 
01... 1030 13.88 11... 1230 12.23 
APR SEP 
214,4,4 1125 11,20 25.pos 1300 12.38 
MAY 
03..• 1335 10.79 



 

 

541 WELL DESCRIPTIONS AND WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENT 

VOLUSIA COUNTY 

WELL NUMBER.--291715081281801. Local Number 917-128-01. J. C. Mew Well at Seville, FL. Formerly published as 291715081281501. 

LOCATION.--Lat 29°17'27", long 81°28'55", in SW4SW1/4 sec.9, T.14 S., R.28 E., Hydrologic Unit 03080101, 300 ft (91 m) west of U.S. 
Highway 17 at a point 1.8 mi (2.9 len) south of Seville. 

AQUIFER.--Floridan aquifer of the Tertiary System, Geologic Unit 120 FLRD. 

WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled, stock, artesian well, diameter 4 in (10 cm), depth 180 ft (55 m), casing length unknown. 

INSTRUMENTATION.--Pressure-gage measured. Measuring point: Top of casing, 1.42 ft (0.43 m) above land-surface datum. 

DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 14.90 ft (4.54 m) National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--March 1936 to April 1950 (monthly); August 1950 to current year (bimonthly). Records of water levels prior to 
January 1974 are available in files of the Geological Survey. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 27.90 ft (8.50 m) NGVD, July 14, 1961; lowest measured, 18.82 ft 
(5.74 m) NGVD, Dec. 28, 1977. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET NGVD, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

ELEV- ELEV-
ATION ATION 
ABOVE ABOVE 

TIME NGVD TIME NGVD 
DATE (FEET) DATE (FEET) 

DEC APR 
28". 0640 18.82 18... 1330 22.82 

JAN MAY 
04". 1430 23.42 01... 1145 23.32 
10... 0640 21.92 JUN 
18... 1440 21.72 13... 1230 24.02 

FEB AUG 
23... 0635 21.42 08... 1435 25.12 
27... 1400 23.82 SEP 
MAR 27... 1216 24.02 
27.o. 1350 24.22 

WELL NUMBER.--291905081251001. Local Number 919-125-01. R. Nolan Well near Seville, FL. 

LOCATION.--Lat 29°19'05", long 81°25'10", in STISE4 sec.36, T.13 S., R.28 E., Hydrologic Unit 03080103, 25 ft (7 m) south of State 
Road 305, 100 ft (30 m) west of Volusia-Flagler County line and 4.8 mi (7.7 km) east of U.S. Highway 17 in Seville. 

AQUIFER.--Floridan aquifer of the Tertiary System, Geologic Unit 120 FLRD. 

WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled, stock, artesian well, diameter 6 in (15 cm), depth 138 ft (42 m) casing length unknown. 

INSTRUMENTATION.--Tape measured. Measuring point: Top of casing, 1.08 ft (0.33 m) above land-surface datum. 

DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 23.30 ft (7.10 m) National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--December 1935 to current year (bimonthly). Records of water levels prior to January 1974 are available in files of 
the Geological Survey. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 22.90 ft (6.98 m) NGVD, Sept. 1, 1947; lowest measured, 16.23 ft (4.95 m) 
NGVD, May 1, 1968. 

ELEV- ELEV-
ATION ATION 
ABOVE ABOVE 

TIME NGVD TIME NGVD 
DATE (FEET) DATE (FEET) 

JAN APR 
04.e. 1400 19.36 18e.. 1310 18.76 
11... 1325 19.23 MAY 
18... 1500 19.03 01... 1115 18.58 

FEB JUN 
07... 0650 19.76 13.es 1215 18.58 
23... 0607 20.27 AUG 
23.e. 0815 20.20 08... 1420 20.38 
23... 1139 20.23 SEP 
27... 1345 19.93 27... 1115 19.59 
MAR 
270e. 1410 20.30 
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MISCELLANEOUS WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS 
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STATION NUMBER STATION NAME 

MISCELLANEOUS wATER LEVEL mEASU.,EmENTS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEH,iER 1976 

LAT-

TUDE 

ALACHUA COUNTY 

LONG-

TUDE 
SEO. 
NO. 

OEPin 
BELOW 

ELEV- LAND 
DATE ATION SURFACE 

OF ABOVE (WATER 
MEAS NGVD LEVEL) 

(FEET) (FEET) 

292909082095101 92420901 11521E36 433 YEARLING RESTAURANT 29 29 09 082 09 51 01 78-05-10 
78-09-23 

57.24 
56.86 

7.06 
7.42 

293010082161601 93021601 11520E25 MRS JEAN CLARK 29 30 10 082 16 16 01 78-05-11 
78-09-23 

57.39 
58.74 

41.06 
39.71 

293020082060701 93020602 11022E27 312 TED POLK 29 30 20 082 06 07 01 78-05-08 
78-09-26 

54.79 
56.13 

0.21 
-1.13 

293151082191501 93121901 GRT J. WARRINGTON 29 31 51 082 19 15 01 78-05-11 
78-09-23 

56.87 
57.20 

53.13 
52.80 

293202082311801 93223101 11018E16 113 PRICE WOOD PLANT 29 32 02 082 31 18 01 78-05-10 
78-09-26 

46.91 
49.25 

38.99 
36.65 

293253082055701 93220502 11522E10 JM COPLEY 29 32 53 082 05 57 01 78-05-08 
78-09-27 

72.93 
73.99 

15.07 
14.01 

293301082153501 93321501 T R JENSEN 29 33 01 082 15 35 01 78-05-11 
78-09-23 

73.03 
73.43 

20.97 
20.57 

293309082232501 93322301 11519E11 131 HOPEWELL HPST. CHURCH 29 33 09 082 23 25 01 78-05-11 60.70 14.30 

293542082253801 935225 10519E29 U.S.G.S. 29 35 42 082 25 38 01 77-11-04 
78-01-31 
78-05-02 
78-05-11 
78-08-03 

41.03 
41.46 
46.02 
45.93 
45.77 

36.02 
35.59 
31.03 
31.12 
31.28 

78-09-23 48.09 28.96 

293548082044102 93520405 10522E26 29 35 48 082 04 41 02 78-09-27 78.10 71.90 

293723082120102 93721202 10521015 143 DICK SURRENCY 29 37 23 082 12 01 02 78-05-10 
78-09-27 

77.82 
88.42 

13.73 
3.13 

293754082170301 93721701 10520E11 341 H. SIMMONS 29 37 54 082 17 03 01 78-05-10 
78-09-27 

48.84 
49.47 

110.23 
109.60 

294259082083401 94220801 09522E18 UR. MTS. HAST. CHURCH 29 42 59 082 08 34 01 78-05-08 
78-09-27 

79.64 
80.89 

52.36 
51.11 

294726082101001 94721001 08521014 434 WALDO FIRE DEPT. 29 47 26 082 10 10 01 78-05-08 72.81 86.19 

'8-09-27 73.49 85.51 

BREVARD COUNTY 

275046080404301 750040002 30536E25 321 01733 FELLSMERE SW TP 27 50 46 080 40 43 01 78-05-04 38.90 -16.90 

275109080514101 751051002 30035E19 443 31137 KENANSVILLE SE TP 27 51 09 080 51 41 01 78-05-02 45.55 3.45 

275113080313001 751031007 30538E5G 7525 FELLSMERE TA 27 51 13 080 31 30 01 78-05-04 34.10 -23.10 

275119080482401 751048004 30535E22 324 31140 KENANSVILLE SE TP 27 51 19 080 48 24 01 78-05-02 37.92 16.92 

275129080484401 751048002 30535E22 223 31138 KENANSVILLE SE TA 27 51 29 080 48 44 01 78-05-02 41.10 -20.10 

275132080295301 751029088 30538E23 214 3171 SEBASTAIN TP 27 51 32 080 29 53 01 78-05-04 33.30 -17.30 

275217080271101 752027002 30539E17 243 00902 SEBASTIAN TA 27 52 17 080 27 11 01 78-05-02 31.60 -25.60 

275250080300801 752030001 30538E11 443 00637 GRANT 35 27 52 50 080 30 08 01 78-05-04 32.45 -13.60 

275328080280501 753028006 30539E07 312 00948 SEBASTIAN TP 27 53 28 080 28 05 01 78-05-02 31.60 -26.60 

275425080283101 754028002 30539E06 CHAPEL BY THE SEA 27 54 25 080 28 31 01 78-05-02 33.30 -28.30 

275435080311001 754031001 29538E34 343 04383 GRANT 82 27 54 35 080 31 10 01 78-05-04 32.40 -16.40 

275531080322301 755032007 29538E28 333 06292 GRANT TP 27 55 31 080 32 23 01 78-05-04 31.10 -9.10 

275629080504901 756050001 29535E20 223 22042 KENANSVILLE NE TP 27 56 29 080 50 49 01 77-10-01 
78-05-02 

40.90 
38.24 

-13.90 
-11.24 

275720080300601 757030004 29538E14 334 01412 GRANT 25 27 57 20 080 30 06 01 78-05-02 32.75 -10.75 

275835080412001 758041003 29536E12 224 09972 FELLSMERE NW TP 27 58 35 080 41 20 01 78-05-04 36.40 -14.40 

275838080521101 29535E07 KENANSVILLE 27 58 38 080 52 11 01 78-05-02 
78-09-25 

39.11 
43.00 

-3.11 
-7.00 

275953080351301 759035037 28S37E36 433 06971 GRANT 85 27 59 53 080 35 13 01 78-05-04 34.00 -9.00 

280008080342602 800034073 28537E36 424 08183 MELBOURNE EAST TP 28 00 08 080 34 26 02 78-05-04 33.20 -13.20 

280150080351301 801035006 28537E24 244 05712 MELBOURNE EAST 41 28 01 50 080 35 13 01 78-05-04 35.90 -15.90 

280207080323601 802032028 28538E21 331 02235 MELBOURNE EAST 50 28 02 07 080 32 36 01 78-05-02 24.80 -11.80 



545 MISCELLANEOUS wATFR LtVtL ALASDHEHENT5 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEABErr 1979 

DEPTH 
BELOW 

ELEV- LAND 
LAT- LONG- DATE ATION SURFACE 

STATION NUMBER STATION NAME TUDE TUDE NO. MEAS 
ABOVE (WATER 
NGVO LEVEL) 

(FEET) (FEET) 

BREVARD COUNTY 

280212080344601 802034030 28037E24 332 05009 MELBOURNE EAST 41 28 02 12 080 34 46 01 78-05-04 27.40 -19.40 

280427080335401 804033339 28538E06 234 03949 MELBOURNE EAST 78 28 04 27 080 33 54 01 78-05-02 18.70 -8.70 

280428080414701 804041002 28536E02 413 00580 MELBOURNE WEST TP 28 04 28 080 41 47 01 78-05-03 38.36 -15.30 

280441080383801 804038005 28537E05 113 22035 MELBOURNE *EST TP 28 04 41 080 38 38 01 78-05-03 36.10 -9.60 

280442080405701 804040010 28536E01 341 22036 MELBOURNE WEST TP 28 04 42 080 40 57 01 78-05-03 35.60 -10.60 

280442080444001 804044002 28536E05 14 06376 MELBOURNE 28 04 42 080 44 40 01 78-05-03 40.00 -17.00 

280514080335701 805033042 27538E31 313 21563 MELBOURNE EAST 02 28 05 14 080 33 57 01 78-05-02 17.20 -2.20 

280552080402301 805040001 27536E36 222 6377 MELB. WEST TP 28 05 52 080 40 23 01 78-05-03 40.20 -7.20 

280646080350201 806035024 27537E25 121 20135 MELBOURNE EAST 81 28 06 46 080 35 02 01 78-05-02 21.75 -15.75 

280722080352701 807037041 27537E23 441 19788 MELBOURNE EAST 80 28 07 22 080 35 27 01 78-05-02 24.00 -18.00 

280839080350501 808035784 27537E12 443 23102 TROPIC 53 28 08 39 080 35 05 01 78-05-02 19.50 -7.50 

280840080362001 808036007 27537E11 133 17527 TROPIC 14 28 08 40 080 36 20 01 78-05-02 23.25 -13.25 

280942080393101 809039009 27537E06 324 27551 EAU GALLIE 64 28 09 42 080 39 31 01 78-05-03 35.00 -10.00 

280945080354601 809035228 27537E02 214 15472 TROPIC 13 28 09 45 080 35 46 01 78-05-02 21.00 -15.00 

280956080370301 809037008 27537E03 341 18057 TROPIC 12 28 09 56 080 37 03 01 78-05-02 22.80 -16.50 

281032080353701 810035595 26S37E35 123 14343 TROPIC 11 28 10 32 080 35 37 01 78-05-02 27.00 -17.00 

281109080373701 811037014 26537E33 122 18134 EAU GALLIE 09 28 11 09 080 37 37 01 78-05-01 27.25 -21.25 

281116080362401 811036103 26537E27 444 02700 TROPIC 08 28 11 16 080 36 24 01 78-05-02 20.50 -15.50 

281153080380501 811038007 26537E28 321 19183 EAU GALLIE Sy 28 11 53 080 38 05 01 78-05-01 27.50 -17.50 

281214080381501 812038023 26537E21 133 21338 EAU GALLIE 62 28 12 14 080 38 15 01 78-05-01 25.00 -19.00 

281215080474601 812047001 26535E23 234 28390 DEER PARK N E TP 28 12 15 080 47 46 01 78-05-03 33.00 -11.00 

281245080433601 812043001 26536E21 412 28434 EAU GALLIE 28 12 45 080 43 3b 01 78-05-03 32.40 -5.40 

281302080384001 813038006 26537E17 434 21368 EAU GALLIE 61 28 13 02 080 38 40 01 78-05-01 24.50 -18.50 

281306080401201 813040016 26537E18 233 24103 EAU GALLIE 88 28 13 06 080 40 12 01 78-05-03 30.20 -8.20 

281404080390701 814039011 26537E08 323 00439 EAU GALLIE 60 28 14 04 080 39 07 01 78-05-01 26.50 -19.50 

281435080492001 814049001 26535E09 222 28384 DEER PARK N E TP 28 14 35 080 49 20 01 78-05-03 33.60 -15.10 

281446080392401 814039046 26537E06 444 21392 EAU GALLIE 79 28 14 46 080 39 24 01 78-05-01 27.80 -18.80 

281509080363001 815036012 26537E03 224 1562 COCOA BCH E-10 28 1S 09 080 36 30 01 78-05-01 25.00 -20.00 

281510080393701 815039007 25537E06 28 15 10 080 39 37 01 79-05-03 29.25 -19.25 

281637080362701 816036014 25537E26 133 01948 COCOA BEACH 01 28 16 37 080 36 27 01 78-05-01 21.50 -15.50 

281655080402301 816040002 25537E30 331 3 235 COCOA E9K29C 44 28 16 55 080 40 23 01 78-05-03 23.75 -11.75 

281655080452501 816045001 25536E30 442 28357 LAKE POINSETT 28 16 55 080 45 25 01 78-05-03 34.00 -19.00 

281732080415601 817041002 25536E23 324 05543 COCOA 33 28 17 32 090 41 56 01 78-05-03 27.20 -7.20 

281818080443601 818044006 25536E17 234 00132 COCOA 28 18 18 080 44 36 01 78-05-03 30.00 -14.40 

281821080405801 818040050 25536E13 134 35922 COCOA 48 28 18 21 080 40 58 01 78-05-03 20.00 -S.00 

281843080363501 818036003 25537E15 331 00412 COCOA PEACH 15 28 18 43 080 36 35 01 78-05-01 20.40 -10.40 

281844080422301 818042001 25536E15 442 00010 COCOA 14 28 18 44 080 42 23 01 78-05-03 20.80 -8.80 

281858080363601 818036122 25537E14 311 25224 COCOA BEACH IS 28 18 58 080 36 36 01 78-05-01 22.50 -10.50 

281902080440701 819044077 25536E09 433 33728 COCOA K-29C E-942 28 19 02 080 44 07 01 78-05-03 24.30 -0.30 

281903080393601 819039003 25537E18 222 22024 COCOA 21 28 19 03 080 39 36 01 78-05-01 17.50 -13.50 

281904080375001 819037195 25537E16 121 27336 COCOA 04 28 19 04 080 37 50 01 78-05-01 19.00 -13.00 

281919080412101 819041038 25536E12 413 37170 COCOA E-9 K29C 50 28 19 19 080 41 21 01 78-05-03 20.00 -15.00 

281921080364701 819036346 25537E10 324 26938 COCOA BEACH 16 28 19 21 080 36 47 01 78-05-01 15.00 -9.00 

282001080393901 820039003 25537E06 444 22025 COCOA 26 28 20 01 080 39 39 01 78-05-01 17.50 -14.50 

282031080363301 820036256 25537E03 242 28986 COCOA BEACH 17 28 20 31 080 36 33 01 78-05-02 11.95 11.75 

282041080461801 820046005 25536E06 111 22039 LAKE POINSETT 28 20 41 080 46 18 01 78-05-03 24.20 -8.20 
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282118080451001 821045007 24536E32 231 22027 LAKE PUINSETT 47 28 21 18 080 45 10 01 78-05-02 23.02 -1.02 

282121080362301 821036030 --S--E-- 29054 COCOA BEACH 28 21 21 040 36 23 01 78-05-01 15.80 -4.80 

282132080481801 821048005 24535E34 222 00075 LAKE POINSETT 28 21 32 080 48 18 01 78-05-02 29.60 -8.60 

282136080404201 821040003 06365 COCOA 28 21 09 080 40 38 01 78-05-03 16.20 -13.20 

282204080514301 822051001 24535E30 342 00767 LAKE POINSETT 28 22 04 080 51 43 01 78-05-02 30.68 -14.10 

282237080362401 822036330 24537E23 333 31668 CAPE CAN D-10 29 28 22 37 080 36 24 01 78-05-01 15.15 -5.15 

282314080360801 823036096 24537E23 241 31766 CAPE CANAVERAL 29 28 23 14 080 36 08 01 78-05-01 14.50 -7.50 

282337080443701 823044124 24536E17 414 33580 COURTENAY 0-9 11 28 23 37 080 44 37 01 78-05-02 15.90 -14.90 

282427080353301 824035002 24537E11 444 15765 CAPE CANAVERAL TP 28 24 27 080 35 33 01 78-05-01 6.75 -2.75 

282458080420701 824042001 24536E11 241 00301 COURTENAY 0-9 28 24 58 080 42 07 01 78-05-02 10.40 -6.40 

282734080323701 827032001 23538E29 142 00007 CAPE CANAVERAL 28 27 34 080 32 37 01 78-05-02 18.64 -8.80 

282806080425301 828042004 23536E22 414 27255 COURTNEY 24 28 28 06 080 42 53 01 78-05-02 9.12 -4.12 

282921080404701 829040001 23536E13 322 169 COURT. K-29A 28 29 21 080 40 47 01 78-05-02 897 -4.97 

282929080343601 829034001 23537E13 222 28488 CAPE CANAVERAL 28 29 29 080 34 36 01 78-05-02 16.92: -6.21 

283017080464901 830046060 22535E12 221 27257 TITUSVILLE 02 28 30 17 080 46 49 01 78-05-01 8.80 -8.30 

283124080404301 831040001 23536E01 122 00293 ORSINO TP 28 31 24 080 40 43 01 78-05-02 10.20 -6.20 

283236080535101 832053001 22534650 00773 TITUSVILLE SW TP 28 32 36 080 53 51 01 78-05-05 14.90 -3.90 

283644080574901 836057003 22534E06 111 00777 TITUSVILLE Sw 28 36 44 080 57 49 01 78-05-01 15.80 -8.80 

283757080511402 837051015 21535E30 234 00882 MIMS In 28 37 57 080 51 14 02 78-05-01 11.29 10.38 

283835080424501 838042002 21536E27 111 33620 WILSON 28 38 35 080 42 45 01 78-05-01 9.10 -4.10 

283906080514501 839051005 21535E19 431 00864 MIMS 15 28 39 06 080 51 45 01 78-05-01 11.25 7.07 

283955080565701 839056002 21534E18 SEPT77 POT MAP 28 39 55 080 56 57 01 78-05-01 12.98 1.02 

284038080515704 840051241 21534E12 424 22058 MIMS 09 28 40 38 080 51 57 04 78-05-01 8 5 11.02 

284644080515401 846051013 20535E50 22044 OAK HILL 28 46 44 080 51 54 01 78-05-05 8.01 0.99 

CLAY COUNTY 

294807082020901 94820206 08523E18 21- 29 48 07 082 02 09 01 78-05-01 89.10 55.64 
78-09-25 91.96 52.78 

294807082020903 94820208 08523E18 21- 29 48 07 082 02 09 03 78-05-03 85.72 91.48 
78-09-26 87.23 89.97 

295207081474901 95214702 07525E22 331 29 52 07 081 47 49 01 78-05-02 84.03 14.97 
78-09-25 82.52 16.48 

295315081532201 C-113 29 53 17 081 53 22 01 78-05-03 76.07 21.93 
78-09-26 46.94 21.06 

295353081381901 C-111 953-138-1 GREEN COVE SPRS QUAD 1 29 53 53 081 38 19 01 78-05-02 28.70 -16.70 
78-09-25 33.50 -21.50 

295448082015001 C-77 29 54 48 082 01 50 01 78-05-26 65.64 164.36 
78-09-27 66.97 163.09 

295615081394701 C-36 29 56 15 081 39 47 01 78-05-02 33.60 -18.60 
78-09-25 36.20 -21.20 

295835081515001 C-17 29 58 35 081 51 50 01 78-05-01 71.14 14.75 
78-09-25 71.54 14.35 

295838081582501 C-104 29 58 38 081 58 25 01 78-05-01 70.92 82.28 
78-09-27 72.69 80.51 

295847081380601 C-78 29 58 47 081 38 06 01 78-05-01 16.30 -11.30 
78-09-25 19.60 -14.60 

295900081403201 C-82 29 59 00 081 40 32 01 78-05-02 24.60 -14.60 
78-09-25 25.00 -15.00 

300048081414301 C-30 30 00 48 081 41 43 01 78-05-03 33.67 -22.67 
78-09-25 34.17 -23.17 

300057081513501 C-56 30 00 57 081 51 35 01 78-05-03 68.00 -38.00 
78-09-26 67.60 -37.60 

300300081422501 C-16 30 03 00 081 42 25 01 78-05-03 31.70 -21.70 
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300300081422501 C-16 30 03 00 081 42 25 01 78-09-25 32.40 -22.40 

300402081413801 C-II 30 04 02 081 41 38 01 78-05-03 
78-09-25 

32.20 
33.40 

-16.20 
-19.40 

300403081513901 C-8 30 04 03 081 51 39 01 78-05-02 
78-09-26 

50.32 
50.34 

-20.60 
-20.80 

300450081482801 C-18 30 04 50 081 48 28 01 78-05-03 
78-09-26 

49.80 
50.20 

-44.80 
-45.20 

30018081512201 C-33 30 05 18 081 51 22 of 78-05-01 
78-09-26 

66.50 
66.70 

-46.50 
-46.70 

300604081441501 C-22 30 06 04 081 44 15 01 78-05-08 
78-09-27 

35.90 
35.80 

-21.90 
-21.80 

300649081485901 C-5 30 06 49 081 48 59 01 78-05-01 
78-09-26 

42.72 
42.74 

-18.70 
-18.90 

300656081463401 C-94 30 06 56 081 46 34 01 77-11-28 
78-02-01 
78-05-01 
78-08-29 
78-09-26 

38.99 
40.29 
38.01 
38.98 
37.40 

7.23 
5.93 
8.21 
7.24 
8.82 

300834081421301 C-7 30 08 34 081 42 13 01 78-05-08 
78-09-27 

33.20 
32.80 

-28.20 
-27.80 

300850081552001 C-29 30 08 50 081 55 20 01 78-05-03 
78-09-26 

52.90 
52.50 

-17.90 
-17.50 

300908082011501 C-107 30 09 08 082 01 15 01 78-05-03 
78-09-27 

64.37 
65.95 

70.63 
70.04 

300919081464501 C-57 30 09 19 081 46 45 01 78-05-08 
78-09-26 

46.20 
46.20 

-6.20 
-6.20 

300958081432801 C-62 30 09 58 081 43 28 01 78-05-01 
78-09-27 

34.00 
33.60 

-6.00 
-5.60 

301018081415101 C-4 30 10 18 081 41 51 01 78-05-08 
78-09-27 

32.90 
32.80 

-20.90 
-20.80 

OUVAL COUNTY 

300622081284701 0-0909 J- 30 06 22 081 28 47 01 78-05-02 
78-09-25 

35.70 
37.30 

-15.70 
-17.30 

300807081342001 0-1020 J-0932 30 08 07 081 34 20 01 78-05-01 
78-09-25 

22.10 
22.80 

-12.10 
-12.80 

300812081390801 0-1097 J-1130 30 08 12 081 39 08 01 78-05-01 
78-09-25 

32.30 
33.10 

-17.30 
-18.10 

300820081354001 0-0296 J-0361 30 08 20 081 35 40 01 78-05-01 
78-09-25 

37.60 
38.40 

-17.60 
-18.40 

300824081305401 0-0169 3-0233 30 08 24 081 30 54 01 78-05-02 
78-09-25 

39.27 
40.97 

-15.70 
-17.40 

300836081265001 0-0911 J- 30 08 36 OBI 26 50 01 78-05-01 
78-09-25 

34.80 
36.40 

-16.80 
-18.40 

300852081345901 0-1174 J-1074 30 08 52 081 34 59 01 78-05-01 
78-09-25 

31.80 
32.90 

-6.80 
-7.90 

300902081390001 0-0172 J-0236 30 09 37 081 39 42 01 78-05-01 
78-09-25 

28.60 
29.40 

-11.10 
-11.90 

300948081323301 0-0975 J-1007 30 09 48 081 32 33 01 78-05-01 
78-09-25 

32.50 
33.30 

-12.50 
-13.30 

300948081362501 0-0579 J-0645 30 09 48 081 36 25 01 78-05-01 
78-09-25 

34.80 
36.00 

-14.80 
-16.00 

301143081423001 0-0981 J-0785 30 11 43 081 42 30 01 78-05-03 
78-09-28 

30.00 
31.30 

-3.00 
-4.30 

301216081451201 0-0321 J-0386 30 12 16 081 45 12 01 78-05-03 
78-09-28 

27.20 
28.50 

-7.20 
-8.50 

301241081345401 0-1048 J-1108 30 12 41 081 34 54 01 78-05-01 
78-09-25 

35.40 
36.50 

-12.40 
-13.50 

301255081371001 0-0282 J-0347 30 12 55 081 37 10 01 78-05-01 
78-09-25 

25.00 
27.00 

-20.00 
-22.00 

301334081324101 0-0354 3-0419 30 13 34 081 32 41 01 78-05-02 
78-09-PA 

33.70 
33.56 

8.30 
8.44 

301335081352601 0-0154 3-0218 30 13 35 081 35 26 01 78-05-01 33.00 -7.80 
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301335081352601 D-0154 J-0218 30 13 35 081 35 26 01 78-09-25 34.80 -9.60 

301339081433401 0-1055 J-1109 30 13 39 081 43 34 01 78-05-03 
78-09-28 

30.96 
31.90 

-10.96 
-11.90 

301339081433701 0-1103 J-1111 30 13 39 081 43 37 01 78-05-02 23.30 -3.30 

301434082021401 0-0085 J-0149 30 14 34 082 02 14 01 78-05-01 
78-09-27 

54.79 
53.51 

35.21 
36.49 

301443081424402 D-0412 J-0479 30 14 43 081 42 44 02 78-05-02 
78-09-28 

28.20 
29.90 

-21.20 
-22.90 

301525081352501 0-0398 J-0465 30 15 25 081 35 25 01 78-05-01 
78-09-26 

33.50 
34.00 

-13.50 
-14.00 

301525081441401 0-0242 J-0309 30 15 25 081 44 14 01 78-05-02 
78-09-28 

31.50 
31.70 

-13.50 
-13.70 

301551081415701 0-0129 J-0193 30 15 51 081 41 57 01 78-05-02 
78-09-28 

26.80 
28.93 

-18.17 
-20.30 

301610081253001 D-0289 J-0354 30 16 10 081 25 30 01 78-05-04 
78-09-26 

34.90 
35.30 

-27.90 
-28.30 

301628081341701 0-1077 J-1105 30 16 28 081 34 17 01 78-05-01 
78-09-26 

31.30 
32.30 

-6.30 
-7.30 

301714081233301 0-0072 J-0136 30 17 14 081 23 33 01 78-05-02 
78-09-26 

29.80 
32.60 

-21.80 
-24.60 

301715081300001 0-0298 J-0363 30 17 15 081 30 00 01 78-05-02 
78-09-26 

34.75 
34.92 

5.47 
5.30 

301719081422201 0-0182 J-0246 30 17 19 081 42 22 01 78-05-02 
78-09-28 

28.90 
29.40 

-21.90 
-22.40 

301725081392101 0-0048 J-0112 30 17 25 081 39 21 01 78-05-01 
78-09-25 

26.00 
27.20 

-11.00 
-12.20 

301725081584501 0-0254 J-0321 30 17 25 081 58 45 01 78-05-01 
78-09-27 

55.02 
54.41 

29.98 
30.59 

301825081362001 0-0076 J-0140 30 18 25 081 36 20 01 78-05-03 
78-09-27 

18.91 
18.52 

-2.74 
-2.35 

301827081305501 0-0399 J-0466 30 18 27 081 30 55 01 78-05-02 
78-09-26 

39.25 
39.85 

2.25 
1.65 

301846081240201 0-0246 J-0313 30 18 46 081 24 02 01 78-05-02 
78-09-27 

28.30 
29.80 

-18.30 
-19.80 

301859081490701 0-0582 J-0646 30 18 59 081 49 07 01 78-05-01 
78-09-29 

41.71 
40.50 

45.79 
47.00 

301900081342801 0-0094 J-0158 30 19 17 081 34 54 01 78-05-03 
78-09-28 

32.19 
32.39 

-8.10 
-8.30 

301902081394601 0-0297 J-0362 30 19 02 081 39 46 01 78-05-01 
78-09-29 

27.80 
27.70 

-22.80 
-22.70 

301911081364201 0-1073 J-1093 30 19 11 081 36 42 01 78-05-03 
78-09-27 

32.60 
33.10 

-20.60 
-21.10 

301919081375401 D-0376 J-0442 30 19 19 081 37 54 01 78-05-01 
78-09-2b 

35.50 
34.40 

-29.50 
-28.40 

301925081262501 0-0934 J-1032 30 19 25 081 26 25 01 78-05-02 
78-09-27 

32.50 
33.50 

-25.50 
-26.50 

301925081330903 0-0659 J-0722 30 19 25 081 33 09 03 78-05-03 
78-09-28 

37.60 
37.32 

19.40 
19.68 

301930081435801 0-1011 J-1084 30 19 30 081 43 58 01 78-05-03 
78-09-29 

38.50 
37.40 

-13.50 
-12.40 

301937081411201 0-0014 J-0078 30 19 37 081 41 12 01 78-05-03 
78-09-28 

21.50 
21.80 

-5.50 
-5.80 

301957081235401 D-0082 J-0146 30 19 57 081 23 54 01 78-05-02 
78-09-27 

26.90 
28.90 

-19.90 
-21.90 

302007081352901 0-0576 J-0642 30 20 07 081 35 29 01 78-05-03 
78-09-28 

31.36 
33.41 

13.64 
11.59 

302013081353801 0-0673 J-0790 30 20 13 081 35 38 01 78-05-03 82.57 62.59 

302031081373501 0-0200 J-0264 30 20 31 081 37 35 01 78-05-01 
78-09-28 

27.50 
28.00 

-22.50 
-23.00 

302037081455301 0-0581 J-0647 30 20 37 081 45 53 01 78-05-02 37.50 -12.50 



 

MISCELLANEOUS wATtH LEVEL mEASuktmENFS 
OCTUREN 1477 To StPTE,16.7.H 1978 
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DEPTH 
BELOW 

ELEV- LAND 
LAT- LONG- DATE ATION SURFACE 

STATION NUMBER STATION NAME 
I-

TUDE 
I-

TUDE 
SEQ. 
NO. 

OF 
MEAS 

ABOVE 
NGVU 

(FEET) 

(WATER 
LEVEL) 
(FEET) 

DUVAL COUNTY 

302037081455301 0-0581 J-0647 30 20 37 081 45 53 01 78-09-28 36.50 -11.50 

302112081384701 0-0210 J-0276 30 21 12 081 38 47 01 78-05-01 36.30 -15.30 
78-09-26 35.40 -14.40 

302120081362201 0-0310 J-0375 30 21 20 081 36 22 01 78-05-03 33.58 6.42 
78-09-27 33.10 6.90 

302122081274001 0-0400 J-0467 30 21 22 081 27 40 01 78-05-03 34.60 -24.60 
78-05-27 35.50 -25.50 

302130081411802 D-0046A 3-0110 30 21 30 081 41 18 02 78-09-28 38.10 -8.10 

302137081240001 0-0084 J-0148 30 21 37 081 24 00 01 78-05-02 32.55 -23.45 
78-09-27 34.45 -25.35 

302142081330701 D-027/ J-0342 30 21 42 081 33 07 01 78-05-03 
78-09-27 

31.70 
32.50 

-21.70 
-22.50 

302145081394201 0-0043 J-0107 30 21 45 081 39 42 01 78-05-01 35.14 -13.80 
78-09-26 35.14 -13.80 

302149081372101 0-0197 J-1143 30 21 49 081 37 21 01 78-05-01 31.60 -25.00 
78-09-28 31.70 -25.10 

302213081235801 D-0229 J-0296 30 22 13 081 23 58 01 78-05-03 28.20 -18.20 

302218081360501 D-0356 J-0421 30 22 48 081 36 03 01 78-05-03 35.70 -25.70 

302228081405801 D-0417 J-0484 30 22 28 081 40 58 01 78-08-01 35.60 -15.60 
78-09-26 34.60 -14.60 

302300081295101 0-0396 J-0463 30 23 00 081 29 51 01 78-05-03 37.50 -17.50 
78-09-27 37.60 -17.60 

302307081293801 0-0424 J-0491 30 23 07 081 29 38 01 78-05-03 38.70 -23.70 
78-09-27 39.20 -24.20 

302330081463001 0-0420 J-0487 30 23 30 081 46 30 01 78-05-02 38.60 -14.60 
78-09-27 37.30 -13.30 

302339081254702 D-0464A J-0531 30 23 39 081 25 47 02 78-05-02 36.70 -29.70 
78-09-27 36.70 -29.70 

302345081261301 0-0470 J-0537 30 23 45 081 26 13 01 78-05-01 36.40 -29.40 
7 8-09-29 37.00 -30.00 

302351081390201 0-0151 J-0215 30 23 51 081 39 02 01 78-05-01 35.04 -29.00 
78-09-28 34.64 -28.80 

302404081411601 0-0346 J-0409 30 24 04 081 41 16 01 78-05-01 30.90 -18.90 
78-09-29 30.50 -18.50 

302410081443501 0-0148 J-0212 30 24 10 081 44 35 01 78-05-02 37.78 -17.10 
78-09-26 36.88 -16.20 

302437081490301 0-0953 J- 30 24 37 081 49 03 01 78-05-02 40.34 6.66 

302441081364901 0-0149 J-0213 30 24 41 081 36 49 01 78-05-01 36.22 -7.00 

302502081321001 0-0270 J-0335 30 25 02 081 32 10 01 78-05-01 37.30 -31.80 
78-09-29 37.20 -31.70 

302514081393701 0-0227 J-0294 30 25 14 081 39 37 01 78-05-08 35.80 -20.80 
78-09-28 35.70 -20.70 

302526081423001 0-0392 J-0459 30 25 26 081 42 30 01 78-05-01 37.50 -29.50 
78-09-28 36.30 -28.30 

302538081253101 0-0164 J-0228 30 25 38 081 25 31 01 78-05-01 38.81 -23.10 
78-09-29 39.31 -23.60 

302540081361001 D-0265 J-0330 30 25 40 081 36 10 01 78-05-08 36.28 -27.50 
78-09-29 35.88 -27.10 

302608081354902 0-026J J-0329 30 26 08 081 35 49 02 78-05-08 36.76 -20.80 
78-09-29 35.96 -20.00 

302608081354903 0-0264 J-0030 30 26 08 081 35 49 03 78-05-08 36.57 -20.70 
78-09-29 35.77 -19.90 

302616081413901 0-0305 J-0310 30 26 16 081 41 39 01 78-05-01 44.20 -16.20 
78-09-26 43.50 -15.50 

302641081454201 0-0269 J-0334 30 26 41 081 45 42 01 78-08-02 37.70 -17.70 
78-09-28 36.10 -16.10 

302724081244801 0-0395 J-0462 30 27 24 081 24 48 01 78-05-01 35.57 -28.00 
78-09-26 35.47 -27.90 

302738081290001 0-1078 J-1106 30 27 38 081 29 00 01 78-05-08 33.80 -23.80 



 

550 MISCELLANEOUS WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

DEPTH 
BELOW 

ELEV- LAND 
LAT- LONG- DATE ATION SURFACE 

5E0. OF ABOVE (WATER
STATION NUMBER STATION NAME TUDE TUDE NO. MEAS NGVD LEVEL) 

(FEET) (FEET) 
DUvAL COUNTY 

302738081290001 0-1078 J-1106 30 27 38 00 01 78-09-27081 29 34.00 -24.00 

302801081375101 0-0145 J-0209 30 28 01 081 37 01 78-05-03 37.5451 -2.75 
78-09-27 36.64 -1.85 

302910081421601 0-0362 J-0427 30 29 10 081 42 16 01 76-05-01 40.30 -13.30 
78-09-26 39.30 -12.30 

303015081343301 0-0077 J-0141 30 30 15 081 34 33 01 78-05-03 32.70 -17.70 
78-09-27 31.80 -16.80 

303104081284401 0-753 J-52 30 31 04 081 28 44 01 78-05-06 32.50 -17.50 
78-09-27 31.80 -16.80 

303216081433301 0-0401 J-0468 30 32 16 33 01 78-05-01081 43 38.50 -22.50 
78-09-26 37.10 -21.10 

303458081364001 D-0411 J-0478 30 34 58 081 36 40 01 78-05-03 32.20 -27.20 
78-09-27 31.30 -26.30 

FLAGLER COUNTY 

291626081235801 91612301 14529E20 L.DISSTON SW WELL.NE/PIERSON 29 16 26 081 23 58 01 77-12-28 21.80 
78-01-10 23.10 

291720081194401 91711901 14529E13 29 17 20 081 19 44 01 78-05-06 18.55 11.45 
78-09-30 20.19 9.81, 

291755081221701 91712201 14529E09 29 55 17 0117 081 22 78-05-06 17.74 -1.24 

291828081190301 14529E06 29 18 28 081 19 03 01 78-05-06 17.69 8.31 
78-09-30 19.65 b.35 

291913081224201 13529E33 29 19 13 081 22 42 01 78-05-01 17.01 0.99 
78-05-06 17.11 -0.11 
78-09-30 19.10 19.60 

291955081200901 91912003 13529E36 29 19 55 081 20 01 78-05-06 11.3609 4.64 
78-09-30 13.12 2.88 

292047081130601 92011201 13531E30 29 20 47 081 13 06 01 78-05-05 17.81 11.95 
78-09-30 19.56 10.20 

292115081184801 92111901 13530E19 29 21 15 081 18 4h 01 78-05-06 13.28 2.72 
78-09-30 14.80 1.20 

292156081215001 92112103 13529E37 29 21 56 081 21 50 01 78-05-03 8.50 2.32 
78-09-29 10.21 0.61 

292213081210501 92212001 13529E37 29 22 13 081 21 05 01 78-05-03 9.05 3.13 
78-09-30 10.89 1.29 

292342081183701 92311805 13530E06 29 23 42 081 18 37 01 78-05-03 7.88 6.29 
78-09-30 9.50 4.67 

292413081221601 92412202 13529E04 29 24 13 081 22 16 01 78-05-06 7.69 4.11 
78-09-29 9.17 2.63 

292503081120301 92511102 12531E32 29 25 03 081 12 03 01 78-05-05 15.04 12.20 
78-09-30 16.79 10.45 

292522081254201 92512501 12528E25 29 25 22 081 25 42 01 78-09-29 12.64 -7.50 

292523081234701 92512303 12529E32 29 25 23 081 23 47 01 78-05-05 4.44 4.44 
78-09-29 11.84 9.16 

292545081074401 92510701 12531E38 29 25 45 081 07 44 01 78-05-04 4.73 1.37 
78-09-30 4.11 -0.75 

292604081081501 92610802 12531E38 29 26 04 081 08 15 01 78-05-04 6.00 -2.00 
78-09-30 7.36 -3.36 

292646081183201 92611802 12530E19 46 78-05-0329 26 081 18 32 01 10.10 3.29 
78-09-30 11.80 1.59 

292647081182001 92611803 12530E19 29 26 47 081 18 20 01 78-05-03 9.41 4.54 
78-09-30 11.13 2.82 

292840081081201 92810808 12531E12 29 081 0828 40 12 01 78-05-04 5.43 3.93 
78-09-30 5.90 -3.40 

292947081174301 92911701 11530E32 29 29 47 081 17 43 01 78-05-03 11.11 13.89 
78-09-29 11.85 13.15 

293034081293001 93012901 11528E32 29 30 34 081 29 30 01 78-05-03 13.92 3.92 
78-09-29 16.00 -6.00 

293257081171601 93211702 11530E16 29 32 57 081 17 16 01 78-03-05 15.08 15.92 
78-09-29 15.48 15.52 



551 MISCELLANEOUS WATER LEVEL mEASUREMENTS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEmiEm 1978 

DEPTH 
BELOW 

ELEV- LAND 
LAT- LONG- DATE ATION SURFACE 

SEQ. OF ABOVE (WATER 
STATION NUMBER STATION NAME TUDE TUDE NO. MEAS NGVD LEVEL) 

(FEET) (FEET) 

FLAGLER COUNTY 

293318081122501 93312201 11531E41 29 33 18 081 12 25 01 78-03-04 18.84 1.16 
78-09-29 12.76 -0.76 

293341081100801 93311001 11531E10 29 33 41 081 10 08 01 78-05-05 9.57 5.57 

293500081113401 93411101 11531E37 29 35 00 081 11 34 01 78-05-05 10.40 10.40 

293504081183601 93511801 10530E31 29 35 04 081 18 36 01 78-05-05 13.91 22.09 
78-09-29 16.11 19.89 

293552081275301 93512706 10528E27 29 35 52 081 27 53 01 78-05-03 14.70 5.30 
78-09-29 18.28 1.72 

293716081292601 93712901 10528E21 29 37 16 081 29 26 01 78-05-03 12.87 9.13 
78-09-29 16.25 5.75 

293928081141701 93911401 10530E39 29 39 28 081 14 17 01 78-05-05 11.30 -5.30 

INDIAN RIVER COUNTY 

273357080220201 73302201 33540E31 MIDWAY MOBILE PARK 27 33 57 080 22 02 01 78-05-04 30.70 -26.70 

273405080222601 73402201 33540E31 HALLSTRUM R. 27 34 05 080 22 26 01 78-05-04 29.20 -9.20 

273409080265201 734026 33539E32 IR 252 27 34 09 080 26 52 01 78-05-04 33.40 -13.90 

273501080302101 73503001 33538E26 DR MOORE 27 35 01 080 30 21 01 78-05-04 35.60 -11.60 

273502080272001 73502701 33539E29 27 35 02 080 27 20 01 78-05-04 32.20 -12.20 

273515080252201 73502501 33539E22 5 SHAPINS 27 35 15 080 25 22 01 78-05-04 30.10 -9.10 

273526080261001 73502601 33539E21 27 35 26 080 26 10 01 78-05-04 29.80 -10.80 

273543080374101 73503701 33S37E22 RANCHO SANTO MARIA 27 35 43 080 37 41 01 78-05-08 39.00 -15.00 

273559080370301 73503701 33537E22 TECH-OHM GROVES 27 35 59 080 37 03 01 78-05-08 41.60 -17.60 

273819080260101 73802602 33539E04 IR 228 27 38 19 080 26 01 01 78-05-03 29.10 -1.10 

273821080273901 738027 33539E05 27 38 21 080 27 39 01 78-05-03 29.20 -8.20 

273827080322001 73803201 33538E04 27 38 27 080 32 20 01 78-05-08 33.40 -10.40 

273859080235101 73802307 32539E35 27 38 59 080 23 51 01 78-05-03 31.10 -23.10 

273940080472101 73904701 32535E25 PRESSLEY WELL 27 39 40 080 47 21 01 78-05-08 37.40 -8.40 

274005080244901 74002401 33539E11 UR-230 27 40 05 080 24 49 01 78-05-03 29.30 -9.30 

274008080255301 74002504 32539E28 JACKSON GROVES 27 40 08 080 25 53 01 78-05-03 31.20 -6.20 

274028080384301 74003801 325370 DIAMOND G FARM 27 40 28 080 38 43 01 78-05-01 42.40 -17.40 
78-09-30 45.00 -20.00 

274055080281301 74002801 32539E19 IR 210 27 40 55 080 28 13 01 78-05-03 26.20 -7.20 

274114080474901 74104702 32535E14 L PRESSLEY 27 41 14 080 47 49 01 78-05-01 37.30 -8.30 
78-09-30 41.00 -12.00 

274115080291401 74102901 32538E24 TAKAHO CORP 27 41 15 080 29 14 01 78-05-03 26.80 -6.80 

274116080265001 74102601 32539E20 IR 216 27 41 16 080 26 50 01 78-05-03 25.50 -4.50 

274121080241701 74102401 32539E14 IR 233 27 41 21 080 24 17 01 78-05-03 30.60 -24.60 

274125080305101 7410300 32538E15 H CORRIGAN 27 41 25 080 30 51 01 78-05-03 31.60 -8.60 

274240080264201 74202602 32539E09 BURGESS L. 27 42 40 080 26 42 01 78-05-03 25.80 -2.80 

274309080265301 74302601 32539E05 IR 259 C HEASTAND 27 43 09 080 26 53 01 78-05-03 24.68 -2.68 

274452080275501 74402701 31539E31 IR 147 27 44 52 080 27 55 01 78-05-02 26.20 -5.20 

274459080490501 74404901 31535E27 27 44 59 080 49 05 01 78-05-09 40.15 -9.15 

274528080412901 74504103 31536E25 5 PUERTO RICO 27 45 28 080 41 29 01 78-05-08 39.20 -17.20 
78-09-30 41.00 -19.00 

274538080281601 74502801 31539E30 IR 155 27 45 38 080 28 16 01 78-05-02 24.70 -2.70 

274549080245201 74502402 31539E22 IR 73 27 45 49 080 24 52 01 78-05-02 11.60 -8.60 

274603080485201 74604801 31535E23 F MITCHELL 27 46 03 080 48 52 01 78-05-09 39.90 -11.90 

274609080502801 74605001 31535E21 FONOREN MITCHELL 27 46 09 080 50 28 01 78-05-09 42.89 1.40 

274621080300901 746030 31538E23 27 46 21 080 30 09 01 78-05-02 29.90 -12.90 

274635080363001 74603601 31537E22 IR 183 27 46 35 080 36 30 01 78-05-01 32.40 -8.40 
78-09-30 38.00 -14.00 
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INDIAN RIVER COUNTY 

274650080413001 74604102 GULF AND WESTERN 27 46 50 080 41 30 01 78-05-08 42.20 -22.20 
78-09-30 41.50 -21.50 

274650080440201 74604401 32537E S PUERTO RICO CO 27 46 50 080 44 02 01 78-05-08 43.30 -23.30 

274815080254101 74802501 31539E09 IR 33 27 48 15 080 25 41 01 78-05-02 29.60 -26.60 

274833080301601 74803001 31538E DALE WIMBROW PARK 27 48 33 080 30 16 01 78-05-02 28.90 -18.90 

274915080362501 74903601 31537E02 14 180 27 49 15 080 36 25 01 78-05-08 38.00 -13.00 

274921080254201 74902501 30539E33 INDIAN RIVER CO 27 49 21 080 25 42 01 78-05-02 30.20 -25.20 

275018080261201 750026 30538E28 27 50 18 080 26 12 01 78-05-02 29.10 -26.10 

275047080292401 75002903 30538E-- KUP WAGNER 27 50 47 080 29 24 01 78-05-02 30.00 -5.00 

275117080270401 75102702 30539E20 413 27 51 17 080 27 04 01 78-05-02 31.60 -26.60 

LAKE COUNTY 

282126081403901 821140 24526E35 28 21 26 081 40 39 01 78-05-02 113.33 16.67 
78-09-27 116.70 13.30 

282443081425201 82414201 24526E09 LYKES GROVE 28 24 43 081 42 52 01 78-05-02 110.37 32.54 
78-09-27 111.89 31.02 

282532081511801 82515101 24525E06 JACK M BARRY 28 25 32 081 51 18 01 78-05-02 104.46 16.76 
78-09-27 105.71 15.46 

282640081470501 82614701 23525E35 CENTRAL GROVES INC 28 26 40 081 47 05 01 78-05-02 113.29 10.71 
78-09-27 113.98 10.02 

282643081395401 826139 23526E36 mCMILLIAN RHOS 28 26 43 081 39 54 01 78-05-01 90.87 39.13 
78-09-26 1 0 38 1) 

282746081430101 8271401 23526E28 CE BRADSHAW 28 27 46 081 43 01 01 78-05-02 86.64 15.36 
78-09-26 78.92 23.08 

282823081500401 82815001 23525E20 D D GAFFNEY 28 28 23 081 50 04 01 78-05-02 
78-09-27 

101.46 
102.25 

17.74 
16.95 

282954081463002 829146 23525E11 0 J PRIEBE 28 29 54 081 46 30 02 78-09-27 90.75 80.85 

283031081440201 83014402 23526E05 OIL WELL 28 30 31 081 44 02 01 78-05-01 77.87 116.13 

78-09-26 78.97 115.03 

283108081451001 83114501 23526E06 28 31 08 081 45 10 01 78-05-01 
78-09-27 

83.58 
86.50 

91.42 
88.50 

283111081502001 83115U 23525E06 28 31 11 081 50 20 01 78-05-02 
78-09-27 

96.21 
99.35 

10.89 
7.7S 

283116081442301 83114401 23526E05 RINGS POND 28 31 16 081 44 23 01 78-05-01 
78-09-26 

78.80 
80.99 

72.66 
70.47 

283232081394101 83213902 22526E25 28 32 32 081 39 41 01 78-05-01 
78-09-28 

79.96 
80.52 

55.04 
54.48 

283247081400101 83214001 22526E25 P C MORRELL 28 32 47 081 40 01 01 78-05-01 75.92 82.98 

283307081435301 83314301 22526E20 JACKS LAKE WELL 28 33 07 081 43 53 01 78-05-01 
78-09-26 

77.58 18.17 
16.78 

283351081400101 833140-- 22526E24 RD.KEENE 28 33 51 081 40 01 01 78-05-03 
78-09-28 

:9273 
70.34 

3.77 
-0.34 

283359081411501 22526E14 332 28 33 59 081 41 15 01 78-05-03 
78-09-28 

72.96 
73.54 

6.55 
5.97 

283422081480401 834148 22525E15 SAND MINE 565A 28 34 22 081 48 04 01 78-05-02 
78-09-28 

88.85 
90.30 

12.85 
11.40 

283432081530601 83415301 22524E14 CTY OF MASCOTTE 28 34 32 081 53 06 01 78-05-02 
78-09-28 

84.14 
83.58 

47.49 
47.05 

283530081514501 83515101 22524E12 NEAR LAKE LUCY 28 35 30 081 51 45 01 78-05-02 
78-09-28 

85.15 
84.14 

16.61 
17.62 

283540081402401 22526E01 333 28 35 40 081 40 24 01 78-05-03 
78-09-28 

69.14 
70.77 

0.86 
-0.77 

283711081420101 83714201 22526E34 E HENDERSON 28 37 11 081 42 01 01 78-05-03 
78-09-28 

75.67 
76.10 

1.33 
0.90 

283736081444601 83714401 21526E30 KING HUPPEL UNC. 28 37 36 081 44 46 01 78-05-02 52.92 130.24 

283830081534901 83815301 21524E27 m J VITTI 28 38 30 081 53 49 01 78-05-02 
78-09-28 

88.55 
85.69 

28.70 
31.56 

284014081511401 84015101 21525E07 US 27 g. PARKWAY 28 40 14 081 51 14 01 78-05-02 87.45 10.55 



553 MISCELLANEOUS WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS 

STATION NUMBER STATION NAME 

OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 19/8 

LAT- LONG-

TWA TUDE 
SEO. 
NO. 

DEPTH 
HELOw 

ELEV- LAND 
DATE. ATION SURFACE 

OF ABOVE (WATER 
mEAS NGVD LEVEL) 

(FEET) (FEET) 

LAKE COUNTY 

284014081511401 84015101 21525E07 US 27 6. PARKWAY 28 40 14 081 51 14 01 78-09-28 86.67 11.33 

284129081414201 21526E03 214 28 41 29 081 41 42 01 78-05-03 
78-09-26 

67.54 
68.50 

0.46 
-0.50 

284213081524501 842152 20524E35 USGS 28 42 13 081 52 45 01 78-05-02 
78-09-28 

68.74 
67.82 

31.46 
32.38 

284232081533001 842153142 20524E34 28 42 32 081 53 30 01 78-05-02 
78-09-28 

79.81 
78.82 

49.47 
50.46 

284236081440101 842144244 20526E29 28 42 36 081 44 01 01 78-05-03 
78-09-26 

68.51 
69.35 

23.49 
22.65 

284241081402601 84214001 20526E25 USGS 28 42 41 081 40 26 01 78-05-03 
78-09-26 

57.93 
61.53 

15.78 
12.18 

284245081463301 843145331 20525E26 HOWEY IN HILLS 28 42 45 081 46 33 01 78-05-02 
78-09-28 

81.74 
82.51 

13.26 
12.49 

284258081495701 84214901 20525E29 28 42 58 081 49 57 01 78-05-02 
78-09-28 

74.49 
75.25 

49.97 
49.21 

284320081410701 843141-- 20526E26 APOPKA BEAUCLAIR CANAL 28 43 20 081 41 07 01 78-05-03 
78-09-26 

59.45 
63.23 

10.55 
6.77 

284328081515901 843151 20524E25 28 43 28 081 51 59 01 78-05-02 
78-09-28 

77.66 
77.36 

25.63 
25.93 

284523081523201 84515202 20554E11 HAWTHORNE NO 3 28 45 23 081 52 32 01 78-09-28 73.28 8.72 

284539081510501 84515101 20524E12 HAWTHORNE LAKE SERENITY IRRIG 28 45 39 081 52 05 01 78-05-10 
78-09-28 

55.52 
64.13 

17.48 
8.87 

284728081322201 LAKE 647-132-1 SORRENTO 28 47 28 081 32 22 01 78-05-03 50.06 79.64 

284757081543001 84715401 19524E28 DR. BURBANK 28 47 57 081 54 30 01 78-05-10 
78-09-29 

69.48 
67.07 

19.25 
21.66 

284759081500101 84715001 19525E32 SUNNYSIDE 28 47 59 081 50 01 01 76-05-10 
18-09-29 

66.21 
66.22 

4.19 
4.18 

284808081432801 84814301 19526E28 TAVERAS WELL 3 28 48 08 081 43 28 01 78-05-02 
78-09-29 

59.52 
60.98 

14.38 
12.92 

284822081520701 848152-- 19524E25 LEESBURG #14 28 48 22 081 52 07 01 78-05-10 64.52 7.40 

284822081522201 84815201 19524E26 LEESBURG #12 28 48 22 081 52 22 01 78-05-10 56.45 10.30 

284822081523201 84815207 19524E26 LEESBURG NO 11 28 48 22 081 52 32 01 78-05-10 57.46 17.95 

284822081523901 84815204 19524E26 410 CITY LEESBURG 28 48 22 081 52 39 01 78-05-10 54.54 18.36 

284826081254601 84812502 19529E29 SPENCER HAkDIN 28 48 26 081 25 46 01 78-05-03 20.63 28.26 

284827081403501 848140-- 19526E26 D BARTHOLOw 28 48 27 081 40 35 01 78-05-03 
78-09-29 

58.77 
60.48 

24.56 
22.85 

284827081522901 848152 19524E26 CITY NO 9 28 48 27 081 52 29 01 78-05-10 53.73 20.84 

284827081523501 848152-- 19524E26 LEESBURG #8 28 48 27 081 52 35 01 78-05-10 53.94 24.77 

284829081533701 84815304 19524E27 MIDDLE SCHOOL WEST 28 48 29 081 53 37 01 78-05-10 
78-09-29 

67.63 
64.88 

22.99 
25.74 

284832081523801 84815205 19524E26 LEESBURG #7 28 48 32 081 52 38 01 78-05-10 53.80 38.10 

284834081523901 84815207 19524E26 LEESBURG #2 28 48 34 081 52 39 01 78-05-10 56.26 37.60 

284841081533501 84815302 19524E27 NEW FIRE STATION 28 48 41 081 53 35 01 78-05-10 
78-09-29 

64.17 
62.94 

20.01 
21.24 

284842081524001 84815208 19524E26 LEESBURG #4 28 48 42 081 52 40 01 78-05-10 55.91 31.00 

284842081550201 84815501 19524E28 NORTH ELECTRIC 28 48 42 081 55 02 01 78-05-10 
78-09-29 

70.99 
68.44 

14.01 
16.56 

284843081515801 84815102 19524E25 MINUTE MAID STEAM 28 48 43 081 51 57 01 78-05-10 
78-09-29 

53.80 
53.07 

26.21 
36.94 

284844081512201 84815101 19524E25 GA5 PLANT 28 48 44 081 51 22 01 78-05-10 
78-09-29 

61.84 
62.37 

48.05 
47.52 

284850081523301 84815211 19524E26 HERLONG PACKING CO 28 48 50 081 52 33 01 78-05-10 
78-09-29 

56.01 
57.71 

23.55 
21.85 

284856081383001 COMPOSITE CITY OF MT DORA WELLS 1.2,3,4 28 48 56 081 38 30 01 78-05-03 
78-09-29 

63.44 
58.05 

113.06 
118.45 

284857081570901 84815701 19524E19 848157444 J ALIBRANDI 28 48 57 081 57 09 01 78-05-10 
78-09-29 

69.77 
68.32 

10.23 
11.68 

294901081523501 84915201 19524E23 3RD 6. NORTH 28 49 01 081 52 35 01 78-05-10 61.82 28.39 



 

 

554 MISCELLANEOUS WATER LEVEL HEASuREmE9TS 
OCTOHEk 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

DEPTH 
BELOW 

ELEV- LAND 
LAT- LONG- DATE ATION SURFACE 

I- I- SEO. OF ABOVE (WATER 
STATION NUMBER STATION NAME TUDE TUDE NO. MEAS NGVO 

(FEET) 
LEVEL) 
(FEET) 

LAKE COUNTY 

284901081523501 84915201 19524E23 3RD 6 NORTH 28 49 01 081 52 35 01 78-09-29 61.88 28.33 

284917081353701 84913501 19527E22 RICKEY AND REED 28 49 17 081 35 37 01 78-05-03 49.60 95.40 
78-09-26 51.22 93.78 

284917081522801 84915203 19524E 8OURLAY GROVE WELL 28 49 17 081 52 28 01 78-05-10 60.95 26.27 
78-09-29 61.54 25.68 

284921081522101 84915202 19524E23 BOURLAY FLOWING WELL 28 49 21 081 52 21 01 78-05-10 61.14 0.58 
78-09-29 61.45 0.27 

284927081495201 84914901 19525E20 CLARK BUFORD 28 49 27 081 49 52 01 78-05-10 63.02 2.97 
78-09-29 63.02 2.47 

284929081294901 849129 19528E22 28 49 29 081 29 49 01 78-05-10 37.50 -14.50 

284933081255801 84912501 19529E20 28 49 33 081 25 58 01 78-05-10 19.55 20.45 

284934081474801 849147-- 19525E22 LAKE SUMTER JC 28 49 34 081 47 48 01 78-05-10 
78-09-29 

63.41 
63.24 II::: 

284942081304201 84913001 19528E21 28 49 42 081 30 42 01 78-05-04 35.61 17.39 

285018081393901 85013901 19526E13 EICHELBEIGER 28 50 18 081 39 39 01 78-05-08 53.98 106.02 

285028081253301 85012501 19529E-- 28 50 28 081 25 33 01 78-05-10 22.98 17.02 

285034081520502 850152244A19524E11 CENT FLA UNIT 28 50 34 081 52 05 02 78-05-08 59.49 22.51 

285047081401101 850140123 19526E12 CITY OF EUSTIS 28 50 47 081 40 11 01 78-05-08 51.86 95.14 

285056081323101 850132 19528E08 H HEIDRICH 28 50 56 081 32 31 01 78-05-04 43.94 48.06 

285057081243201 85012401 19529E WELL (D) 28 50 57 081 24 32 01 78-05-10 19.16 1.84 

285106081234801 85112301 19529E-- 28 51 06 081 23 48 01 78-05-10 21.88 -6.88 

285129081545101 CITY OF FRUITLAND PARK 28 51 29 081 54 51 01 78-05-05 59.66 43.74 

285244081471401 852147 18525E35 28 52 44 081 47 14 01 78-05-08 60.44 14.56 

285257081434201 852143121 18526E32 J EICHEL BADGER 28 52 57 081 43 42 01 78-05-08 58.11 44.89 

285318081281801 853128 16528E25 28 53 18 081 28 18 01 78-05-04 38.35 18.65 

285318081340601 853134 18527E25 EUSTIS SAND CO 28 53 18 081 34 06 01 78-05-05 47.84 72.16 

285425081323401 854132 18528E20 28 54 25 081 32 34 01 78-05-05 35.96 14.04 

285426081380901 854138 18527E20 N B MARSHALL 28 54 26 081 38 09 01 78-05-05 53.49 46.51 

285433081541701 854154 18524E21 28 54 33 081 54 17 01 78-05-05 53.96 51.04 

285452081563201 85415601 18524E19 28 54 52 081 56 32 01 78-05-05 56.20 53.80 

285504081405901 855140-- 18526E14 AUSTIN GROVES 28 55 04 081 40 59 01 78-05-05 47.25 22.75 

285548081322701 855132-- 18528E17 HERMAN NYSTROM 28 55 48 081 32 27 01 78-05-05 42.17 -2.17 

285600081530001 855152333 18524E11 CARLTON VILLAGE 28 56 00 081 53 00 01 78-05-05 55.32 29.68 

285627081400001 856140 18526E12 28 56 27 081 40 00 01 78-05-05 54.73 52.27 

285645081492401 856149-- 18525E09 0 K HARTMAN 28 56 45 081 49 24 01 78-05-05 56.80 17.20 

285707081441101 857144-- 18526E05 J F ERVIN EST 28 57 07 081 44 11 01 78-05-05 51.02 8.98 

285722081360501 85713601 18527E03 28 57 22 081 36 05 01 78-05-08 47.18 2.82 
285730081404501 857140 18526E02 28 57 30 081 40 45 01 78-05-11 70.86 32.14 

285827081331401 85813301 17528E31 28 58 27 081 33 14 01 78-05-08 44.13 5.87 

285931081232301 85912301 17529E23 28 59 31 081 23 23 01 78-05-08 15.26 3.74 

290000081380001 90013801 17527E17 PITMAW WORKS 29 00 00 081 38 00 01 78-05-11 48.24 13.46 

290047081232501 900123-- 17529E-- U S FOREST SERV. 29 00 47 081 23 25 01 78-05-08 13.62 -6.62 

290050081301601 90013001 17528E15 29 00 50 081 30 16 01 78-05-08 39.19 15.81 

290244081302601 90213001 17528E03 29 02 44 081 30 26 01 78-05-11 14.82 10.18 

290445081344001 90413401 --521E-- U S FOREST SERV. 29 04 45 081 34 40 01 78-05-11 15.49 39.51 

290633081375201 90613701 16527E18 CAMP OCALA 29 06 33 081 37 52 01 78-05-11 34.02 20.98 

290650081314001 906131 155280-- JOHNSON 29 06 50 081 31 40 01 78-05-11 15.91 -5.91 

290700081355001 90713501 16527E09 29 07 00 081 35 50 01 78-05-11 38.18 0.82 

290820081305001 908130 16528E-- FRANK SAUL 29 08 20 081 30 50 01 78-05-11 15.80 -11.80 



mIsCELLANEOU5 WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS 
ocToHEk 1911 10 SERTEmbER 1978 

STATION NUMBER STATION NAME 

LAT- LONG-
I- I-

TUDE TUDE 
SEO. 
NO. 

DEPTH 
BELOW 

ELEV- LAND 
DATE ATION SURFACE 

OF ABOVE ('WATER 
MEAS NGVD LEVEL) 

(FEET) (FEET) 

LAKE COUNTY 

290900081342002 909134 15527E-- ASTOR PARK 29 09 00 081 34 20 02 78-05-11 33.62 20.68 

290910081360001 909136 15527E33 4 H CLUB FOUND 29 09 10 081 36 00 01 78-05-11 48.94 15.06 

291002081312801 91013101 15528E29 AT BRIDGE 29 10 02 081 31 28 01 78-05-11 13.40 -10.40 

291010081315001 910131 15528E19 W w MULLINAX 29 10 10 081 31 50 01 78-05-11 13.20 -9.20 

285920081490501 85914901 17525E20 USGS OR WELL MAR48 AT OCKLAWA 28 59 28 081 50 05 01 77-11-11 
78-01-11 
78-03-15 
78-05-08 
78-08-08 

52.14 
51.70 
55.25 
55.29 
55.28 

8.94 
9.38 
5.83 
5.79 
5.80 

MARION COUNTY 78-09-27 55.74 5.34 

290130082082001 90120801 17522E07 USGS OB WELL CE35 NR PEDRO FL 29 01 30 082 08 20 01 78-05-10 
78-09-26 

48.96 
48.02 

29.68 
30.62 

290400082091001 90420901 16521E25 USGS OH WELL CE33 Nk OCALA FL 29 04 00 082 09 10 01 78-05-10 
78-09-26 

47.61 
46.72 

30.63 
31.52 

290552082044701 90520401 16522E14 USGS OH WELL CE81 NR SANTOS F 29 05 52 082 04 47 01 78-09-26 46.23 20.45 

290820082032001 90820301 15522E36 USGS OH WELL CF39 Nk OCALA FL 29 08 20 082 03 20 01 78-05-08 
78-09-25 

45.30 
44.96 

35.03 
34.37 

290953082031301 90920301 15523E19 USGS Os WELL CE79 NR SIL SPGS 29 09 53 082 03 13 01 78-05-09 
78-09-25 

44.68 
44.47 

34.86 
35.07 

291015081385001 91013801 15526E DOT 49 29 10 15 081 38 50 01 78-05-05 
78-09-27 

39.35 
40.26 

27.85 
26.94 

291140082052701 91120501 15522E10 USGS OH WELL CEBO AT OCALA FL 29 11 40 082 05 27 01 78-05-09 
78-09-25 

42.67 
42.62 

34.77 
34.82 

291240082034001 91220301 15522E01 SCE124 29 12 40 082 03 40 01 78-05-09 
78-09-25 

42.10 
42.12 

13.75 
13.73 

291310082045001 91320401 15522E02 USGS OB WELL CE45 AT SIL SPGS 29 13 10 082 04 50 01 78-05-10 
78-09-25 

43.74 
43.58 

8.14 
8.30 

291600081550001 91615501 14524E17 USGS OR WELL CESS Nk SLT SPGS 29 16 00 081 55 00 01 78-05-08 
78-09-27 

46.08 
46.41 

35.06 
34.73 

291750081494001 917149 14525E06 C E 56 29 17 50 081 49 40 01 78-05-05 
78-09-27 

34.22 
33.93 

54.08 
54.37 

292100081435001 921143 13526E19 SCE 34 29 21 00 081 43 50 01 78-05-05 
78-09-27 

6.32 
6.85 

27.02 
26.49 

292205082022901 922202-- 13523E18 FT MCCOY FIRE TOWER 29 22 05 082 02 29 01 78-05-05 
.8-09-27 

52.86 
53.51 

22.14 
21.49 

292933081571801 929157-- 29 29 33 081 57 18 01 78-05-05 52.36 19.64 

NASSAU COUNTY 

302952081531701 N-114 30 29 52 081 53 17 01 78-05-02 
78-09-28 

45.05 
43.38 

36.95 
38.62 

303244081263701 5-8 30 32 44 081 26 37 01 78-05-09 28.50 -14.80 

303340081500001 N-51 30 33 40 081 50 00 01 78-09-28 39.08 -20.30 

303403081311301 N-100 30 34 03 081 31 13 01 78-05-08 
78-09-26 

27.20 
26.30 

-15.20 
-14.30 

303435081271401 N-46 30 34 35 081 27 14 01 78-05-09 
78-09-26 

29.10 
28.80 

-14.10 
-13.80 

303519081275301 5-2 30 35 19 081 27 53 01 78-05-09 12.18 -2.20 

303522081351401 N-57 30 35 22 081 35 14 01 78-05-03 
78-09-27 

27.30 
25.50 

-12.30 
-10.50 

303658081422601 5-50 30 36 58 081 42 26 01 78-05-03 
78-09-28 

37.89 
36.29 

-20.10 
-18.50 

303722081295401 N-54 30 37 22 081 29 54 01 78-05-08 
78-09-26 

7.02 
4.74 

-1.02 
1.26 

303754081362701 5-44 30 37 54 081 36 27 01 78-05-03 
78-09-27 

30.15 
28.05 

4.66 
6.76 

303805081273901 N-106 30 38 05 081 27 39 01 78-05-09 
78-09-26 

-25.94 
-34.41 

35.94 
44.41 

303808081261401 N-112 30 39 57 081 25 55 01 78-09-25 -19.02 33.02 

303819081455701 N-98 30 38 19 081 45 57 01 78-05-03 
78-09-28 

39.30 
37.80 

-29.30 
-27.80 

303836081274201 5-32 30 38 36 081 27 42 01 , 78-05-09 
78-09-26 

-26.60 
-27.98 

39.60 
70.98 

303902081273902 N-43D 30 39 02 081 27 39 02 78-05-09 -12.84 28.84 



 

 

556 MISCELLANEOUS wATER LEVEL MEA5,1RE8ENTS 
UCTUHER 1977 TO SEPTEm8ER 1978 

DEPTH 
BELOW 

ELEV- LAND 
LAT- LONG- DATE ATION SURFACE 

STATION NUMBER STATION NAME 
I-

TUDE 
I-

TUDE 
SEO. OF 
NO. MEAS 

ABOVE (WATER 
NGVU LEVEL) 

(FEET) (FEET) 

NASSAU COUNTY 

303902081273902 N-43D 30 39 02 081 27 39 02 78-09-26 -15.57 31.57 

303939081312601 N-20 30 39 39 081 31 26 01 78-05-08 0.91 11.09 

304002081381201 8-53 30 40 18 081 38 28 01 78-09-2/ 27.52 -7.30 

304022081275001 8-33 30 40 22 081 27 50 01 78-05-09 -41.65 47.52 
78-09-26 -45.65 51.52 

304028081272101 N-56 CCH-11 30 40 28 081 27 21 01 78-05-09 -80.40 100.40 
78-09-26 -75.15 95.15 

304109081265501 8-82 30 41 09 081 26 55 01 78-05-09 -76.30 86.30 
78-09-25 -105.30 115.30 

304140081273201 8-38 30 41 40 081 27 32 01 78-05-09 1.38 5.90 
78-09-25 0 6.48 

3041500814/0301 8-99 30 41 50 081 47 03 01 78-05-03 
78-09-28 

41.70 
40.40 

-21.70 
-20.40 

304205081542501 8-91 30 42 05 081 54 25 01 78-05-10 0.41 12,.. 64 
78-09-28 44.08 ., 

304213081270801 8-19 30 42 13 081 27 08 01 78-05-09 -23.97 33.38 

304317081372301 N-67 30 43 17 081 37 23 01 78-05-03 27.40 -17.40 
78-09-27 25.40 -15.40 

304640081583801 WN-18 30 46 40 081 58 38 01 78-05-10 41.30 -21.30 

OKEEcH09EE COUNTY 

273114080533601 73105301 34534E14 TIGER CATTLE CO 27 31 14 080 53 36 01 78-05-08 42.18 27.82 
78-09-28 45.93 24.07 

273127080481401 73104801 34535E11 MR NINE FORT DRUM 27 31 27 080 48 14 01 78-05-01 40.34 13.66 
78-09-29 43.85 10.15 

273217081012601 34533E09 PEAVINE TRAIL w 27 32 17 081 01 26 01 78-05-10 45.38 22.62 
78-09-28 50.71 19.69 

273509080504201 73505001 33535E20 COOK 27 35 09 080 50 42 01 78-05-01 35.21 33.79 
ORANGE COUNTY 78-09-29 42.23 26.77 

282348080564701 82305601 24534E18 28 23 48 080 56 47 01 78-05-04 32.59 8.03 
78-09-29 35.90 4.72 

282454081043501 82410401 24532E12 28 24 54 081 04 35 01 78-05-04 33.38 42.51 
78-05-12 33.91 
78-09-29 36.71 39.18 

282/04081214301 82712101 23529E25 28 27 04 081 21 43 01 78-05-01 46.30 47.20 
78-09-25 48.24 45.22 

282750081221801 82712201 23529E24 28 27 50 081 22 18 01 78-05-01 51.53 45.90 

282900081112901 82911101 23531E14 28 29 00 081 11 29 01 78-05-04 38.31 47.80 

282940081320301 82913204 23528E08 wP FED AT WINDERMERE 28 29 40 081 32 03 01 78-05-02 75.62 50.38 
78-09-27 78.30 47.70 

282955081181801 82911801 23530E10 28 29 55 081 18 18 01 78-05-01 45.40 50.04 
78-09-25 49.49 45.95 

283002081234701 83012307 23529E10 HOWARD JOHNSONS DRAIN 28 30 02 081 23 47 01 78-04-19 50.90 44.10 
78-05-01 48.85 46.15 

283017081195201 83011901 23530E08 28 30 17 081 19 52 01 78-05-U1 45.78 58.45 
78-09-25 49.75 54.48 

283049081141701 83011402 23531E05 28 30 49 081 14 17 01 78-05-05 44.74 37.35 

283105081222201 83112203 23529E36 28 31 05 081 22 22 01 78-05-01 46.98 53.85 
78-09-25 50.87 49.96 

283134081364801 83113601 22527E33 28 31 34 081 36 48 01 78-05-03 75.72 46.28 
78-09-25 77.70 44.30 

283135081234301 83112319 22529E34 28 31 35 081 23 43 01 78-05-01 47.69 59.31 
78-09-26 51.67 55.33 

283147081203601 83112001 22523E32 28 31 47 081 20 36 01 78-05-01 46.12 55.05 
78-09-25 49.45 51.65 

283157081180401 83111802 22530E34 ENGLEwOOD S/D DRAIN WEL 28 31 57 081 18 04 01 78-05-01 44.67 51.45 
78-09-25 49.82 46.30 



STATION NUMBER STATION NAME 

mISCELLANEUUs wATER LEVEL (,EASii.EmNT5 
uCTO.Ek 1977 To SERTEmHER 1,476 

LAT- LONG-

TUDE TUDE 

557 

DEPTH 
SELOW 

ELEV- LAND 
OATE ATION SURFACE 

SEO. OF ABOVE (WATER 
NO. MEAS NGVD LEVEL) 

(FEET) (FEET) 

ORANGE COUNTY 

283204081351401 83213502 22527E35 28 32 04 081 35 14 01 78-05-03 74.17 44.25 

283209081000801 83210001 22533E34 SHOPE.G0 AT CHRISTMAS 28 32 09 081 00 08 01 78-05-05 
78-09-29 

26.19 
28.89 

4.81 
2.11 

283211081193101 83211402 22530E33 GASTON FOSTER ND DNN WL 28 32 11 081 19 31 01 78-05-01 45.76 68.11 

283214080583501 83205801 22533E36 28 32 14 080 58 35 01 78-05-05 
78-09-29 

24.66 
27.66 

-10.50 
-13.50 

283224081222301 83212211 22529E25 28 32 24 081 22 23 01 78-05-01 46.68 46.34 

283258081204701 83212008 22530E30 28 32 58 081 20 47 01 78-05-01 44.66 56.38 

283307081300801 83313001 22528E22 w-5110 LK SHERWOOD U wL 28 33 07 081 30 08 01 78-05-03 
78-09-28 

58.87 
62.16 

28.19 
24.90 

283317081223301 83312202 22529E24 28 33 17 081 22 33 01 78-05-01 
78-09-25 

46.54 
50.71 

43.13 
38.96 

283325081374001 83313703 22527E20 28 33 25 081 37 40 01 78-05-03 
78-09-27 

73.79 
75.02 

49.39 
48.16 

283326081262101 83312601 22529E20 LK LAWNE SOUTH SIDE 28 33 26 081 26 21 01 78-05-01 
78-09-25 

49.16 
52.96 

42.61 
38.81 

283328081190101 83311903 22530E21 U-182 LK BARTON UkAIN w 28 33 28 081 18 57 01 78-05-01 45.00 50.00 

283334081243501 83312403 22528E22 TEXAS AVE DRAIN WELL 28 33 34 081 24 35 01 78-05-01 
78-09-25 

47.55 
51.35 

49.45 
45.65 

283353081204801 83312011 22530E19 28 33 53 081 20 48 01 78-05-01 
78-09-25 

44.97 
48.81 

65.99 
62.15 

283407081134101 83411301 22531E16 28 34 07 Odl 13 41 01 78-05-05 
78-09-29 

42.34 
44.86 

14.66 
11.99 

283412081163401 83411606 22530E13 28 34 12 081 16 34 01 78-05-05 
78-09-25 

45.68 
47.88 

16.57 
14.37 

283417081331401 83413302 22528E18 28 34 17 081 33 14 01 78-05-03 
78-09-28 

64.53 
70.19 

57.99 
52.33 

283441081203301 83412002 22530E17 28 34 41 081 20 33 01 78-05-01 46.03 70.64 

283514081222301 83512205 22529E12 28 35 14 081 22 23 01 78-05-01 47.18 46.82 

283516081245101 83512407 22529E09 28 35 16 081 24 51 01 78-05-02 
78-09-25 

51.97 
55.02 

47.15 
44.10 

283518081111401 83511101 22531E11 28 35 18 081 11 14 01 78-05-05 33.95 26.05 

283524081344701 83513401 22528E11 28 35 24 081 34 47 01 78-05-03 
78-09-27 

65.85 
69.00 

5.15 
2.00 

283528081235201 83512302 22529E10 28 35 28 081 23 52 01 78-05-01 
78-09-25 

47.30 
50.90 

40.70 
37.10 

283530081214301 83512107 22529E12 W-7627 LK MIDGET URN WL 28 35 30 081 21 43 01 78-04-26 
78-05-01 
78-09-25 

47.02 
46.31 
48.83 

42.46 
43.17 
40.65 

283547081192701 83511902 22530E09 28 35 47 081 19 27 01 78-05-01 48.58 45.42 

283548081181401 83511802 22530E10 28 35 48 081 18 14 01 78-05-05 45.34 45.66 

283557081114701 83511105 22531E03 28 35 57 081 11 47 01 78-05-05 28.62 29.38 

283557081231301 83512303 22529E02 28 35 57 081 23 13 01 78-04-21 
78-05-01 
78-09-25 

48.16 
46.62 
50.57 

48.44 
49.38 
45.43 

283602081162801 83611602 22530E01 28 36 02 081 16 28 01 78-05-05 
78-09-29 

44.39 
46.26 

18.61 
16.74 

283605081103601 83611001 22531E01 LEO FARON 28 36 05 081 10 36 01 78-05-05 
78-09-29 

33.76 
38.54 

22.24 
19.52 

283619081331801 83613301 22528E06 28 36 19 081 33 18 01 78-05-03 
78-09-28 

61.37 
64.53 

48.43 
45.27 

283623081230501 83612301 22529E02 28 36 23 081 23 05 01 78-05-01 
78-09-25 

29.79 
50.74 

67.92 
46.97 

283654081260801 83612604 21529E32 28 36 54 081 26 08 01 78-05-02 
78-09-25 

53.80 
56.85 

34.68 
31.63 

283655081283401 83612801 21528E36 LONG LK DRAIN WELL 28 36 55 081 28 34 01 78-05-03 
78-09-25 

52.55 
--

19.45 
16.39 

283703081225001 83712203 21529E35 28 37 03 081 22 50 01 78-05-01 
78-09-25 

45.00 
49.01 

51.75 
47.74 
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ORANGE COUNTY 

283809081251801 83812502 21529E28 28 38 09 081 25 18 01 78-05-02 47.66 31.34 
78-09-25 51.06 27.94 

283813081325701 83813204 21528E30 APOPKA AGRI R.C. 28 38 13 081 32 57 01 78-09-28 58.28 43.72 

284025081301701 84013002 21528E10 28 40 25 081 30 17 01 78-05-03 47.03 71.37 
78-09-28 50.34 68.06 

284039081283701 84012804 21528E11 GRADy HARPER 28 40 39 081 28 37 01 78-05-03 46.08 60.92 

284059081365401 84013601 21527E09 28 40 59 081 36 54 01 78-05-03 59.37 4.72 
78-09-28 60.84 3.25 

284234081273901 84212702 20528E36 28 42 34 081 27 39 01 78-05-03 20.83 49.57 

284325081360101 84313602 20527E27 28 43 25 081 36 01 01 78-05-03 55.55 27.60 

284326081283601 84312802 20528E26 28 43 26 081 28 36 01 78-05-03 43.60 1.40 

284359081285301 84312804 20528E23 28 43 59 081 28 53 01 78-05-03 37.03 -2.03 

284429081272001 84412701 20529E19 28 44 29 081 27 20 01 78-05-16 30.10 -8.10 

284431081282801 84412802 20528E24 28 44 31 081 28 28 01 78-05-03 36.24 -8.80 

284453081284401 84412801 20528E14 28 44 53 081 28 44 01 78-05-03 37.31 -9.38 

284509081392201 84513901 20527E18 131 SNIPES WELL 28 45 09 081 39 22 01 78-05-03 55.28 19.75 
78-09-27 57.26 17.77 

284523081330601 845133 20528E18 MINY FARMS NURSEY 28 45 23 081 33 06 01 78-05-03 52.97 70.03 
78-09-28 54.23 68.77 

284528081301101 84513005 20528E10 28 45 28 081 30 11 01 78-05-03 28.91 43.09 
78-09-28 29.08 43.20 

284529081301001 84513001 20528E10 28 45 29 081 30 10 01 78-05-03 34.76 37.24 
78-09-28 35.42 36.86 

284541081265201 84512601 20529E07 28 45 41 081 26 52 01 78-05-16 31.41 -4.41 

284557081392201 84513902 20527E07 132 LAKE CARLTON DEEP 28 45 57 081 39 22 01 78-05-03 54.25 11.95 
78-09-e8 56.29 9.91 

OSCEOLA COUNTY 

274159080550401 74105501 32534E15 RAxEY 27 41 59 080 55 04 01 77-10-04 44.62 28.48 

78-05-04 42.08 30.82 

275047080524301 75005201 30534E25 05-162 IRLO BRONSON 27 50 47 080 52 43 01 78-05-02 38.56 13.44 
78-09-25 42.30 9.70 

275957080523401 75980501 29S34E36 KE(ANSVILLE 27 59 57 080 52 34 01 78-05-02 38.69 -2.69 
78-09-25 41.40 -5.40 

280448080531601 80405301 28534E02 DEER PARK 28 04 48 080 53 16 01 78-05-01 37.64 -9.64 
78-09-25 41.70 -13.70 

280501080523701 80505201 27534E36 BILL KEMPFER 28 05 26 080 52 40 01 78-05-01 37.49 -9.49 
78-09-25 41.36 -13.36 

280849080532901 8080530105DESERET WELL NR DEER PARK 28 08 49 080 53 29 01 78-05-01 36.75 5.25 
78-09-25 41.40 0.60 

281634080542201 81605401 25534E27 28 16 34 080 54 22 01 78-05-01 35.94 -2.94 
78-09-25 39.25 -6.25 

281817040544701 818_054_2 25534E16 LAW ENG. CO. 28 18 17 080 54 47 01 78-05-01 40.30 2.70 
78-09-25 40.70 2.30 

281851080543001 81805401 K-6 RANCH 28 18 51 080 54 30 01 78-05-01 34.84 4.84 
78-09-25 37.90 -7.90 

282052080553101 82005502 24534E33 334 MORMAN RANCH 28 20 52 080 55 31 01 78-05-01 33.21 -6.21 
78-09-25 36.30 -9.30 

PASCO COUNTY 

281704082085201 81720801 25522E30 RICHLAND BAPTIST CHURCH 28 17 04 082 08 52 01 78-05-05 68.88 66.82 
78-09-29 70.86 64.84 

POLK COUNTY 

281511081393101 815139342 26526E01 28 15 11 081 39 31 01 78-05-08 118.28 61.78 
78-09-27 118.92 61.14 

281511081393102 815139342A26S26E01 28 15 11 081 39 31 02 78-05-08 118.49 61.90 
78-09-27 119.22 61.17 

PUTNAM COUNTY 

292247081290501 922129-- 13528-- 29 22 47 081 29 05 01 78-05-03 12.45 -1.45 
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PUTNAM COUNTY 

292342081324701 92313201 13527E02 29 23 42 081 32 47 01 78-05-03 25.70 17.30 

292528081383501 92513801 26512E26 PUTNAM 28 29 25 28 081 38 35 01 78-05-03 17.22 8.48 

292549081423001 92514201 12526E21 29 25 49 081 42 30 01 78-05-02 5.98 17.02 
78-09-28 6.89 16.11 

292627081334301 92613301 12527E22 29 26 27 081 33 43 01 78-05-03 38.98 16.02 

292834081402501 92814001 12526E41 wELAKA 29 28 34 081 40 25 01 78-05-03 5.62 17.22 

293234081424101 93214201 --S--E-- RODEHEAVER BOYS RANCH 29 32 34 081 42 41 01 78-05-02 16.56 1.44 
78-09-28 18.56 -0.56 

293300081523901 933152 11524E11 CE 60 U S A CORPS ENG. 29 33 00 081 52 39 01 78-05-01 61.90 -7.60 
78-09-28 62.90 -8.60 

293420081415601 93414101 11526E04 AM THOMAS 29 34 20 081 41 56 01 78-05-02 26.30 -21.30 
78-09-28 27.30 -22.30 

293441081373401 93413701 11526E37 DORMS CR BRIDGE 29 34 41 081 37 34 01 78-05-03 26.30 -22.30 

293543081315301 93513101 11526E-- B.T. TILTON 29 35 43 081 31 53 01 78-05-03 13.85 14.15 

293624081454801 93614501 10525E23 MILLER 29 36 24 081 45 48 01 78-05-02 26.30 -1.30 
78-09-28 28.93 -3.93 

293657082014201 93620101 10523E18 FALLEN OAK FARM 29 36 57 082 01 42 01 78-05-01 75.78 96.22 
78-09-28 77.42 94.58 

293909081405401 93914001 10526E03 PALATKA POLICE RANGE 29 39 09 081 40 54 01 78-05-02 21.96 33.04 

293913081384001 93913801 10526E01 29 39 13 081 38 40 01 78-05-02 21.29 0.91 

293933081342801 93913411 10527E04 P-172 CRACKER SWAMP 29 39 33 081 34 28 01 78-05-03 14.41 5.10 

294034081431001 94014301 09526E32 DAVIS SPRINGSIDE 29 40 34 081 43 10 01 78-05-01 29.90 -17.90 

294144081341801 94113401 09527E-- 41-34-4 HAZEL MURPHEY 29 41 44 081 34 18 01 78-05-03 12.80 -1.80 

294210081324006 94213201 09527E-- 42-32-6 HASTINGS 29 42 10 081 32 40 06 78-05-08 11.80 -2.80 

294356081525801 94315201 09524E10 89 1593 29 43 56 081 52 58 01 78-05-01 76.60 47.29 
78-09-28 77.07 46.82 

294407081441501 94414401 09526E06 29 44 07 081 44 15 01 78-05-01 40.08 -0.08 

294426081442302 94414402 09526E06 29 44 26 081 44 23 02 78-05-01 41.14 18.86 
78-09-28 42.59 17.41 

294441081442903 94414403 09526E06 29 44 41 081 44 29 03 78-05-01 55.61 20.39 
78-09-28 56.46 19.54 

294449081573301 94415101 09523E01 PROGRESS LEAGUE WELL 29 44 49 081 57 33 01 78-05-01 81.62 27.88 
78-09-28 83.16 26.34 

294450081322501 94413201 09527E-- 44-32 R. DORWART 29 44 50 081 32 25 01 78-05-03 19.40 -12.40 

294553081344301 94513401 08527E-- RIVERDALE NO 61 29 45 53 081 34 43 01 78-05-02 24.00 -12.00 

294557081382601 94513802 08526E30 BOSTWICK#2 29 45 57 081 38 26 01 78-05-02 30.41 -0.41 

294814081345201 94813401 08527E15 ART RIEGEL 29 48 14 081 34 52 01 78-05-02 25.20 20.20 

ST JOHNS COUNTY 

293729081221201 93712201 10529E15 33- 29 37 29 081 22 12 01 78-05-09 14.50 23.43 
78-09-25 16.78 21.15 

294120081292001 94112907 09S28E28 13- 29 41 20 081 29 20 01 77-11-19 -0.50 
78-01-24 -5.00 
78-03-14 -5.20 
78-05-09 13.16 -0.23 
78-07-17 -3.00 

78-08-23 -- -3.90 
78-09-26 13.83 -0.90 

294236081174701 SJ-98 29 42 36 081 17 47 01 78-05-09 14.53 12.47 
78-09-25 16.25 10.75 

294334081270801 SJ-84 943-127 SPUDS QUAD 76 29 43 34 081 27 08 01 78-05-09 18.46 13.54 
78-09-25 20.75 11.25 

294602081151901 SJ-94 946-115-1 ST AUG BCH QUAD 3 29 46 02 081 15 19 01 78-05-02 11.20 -6.20 
78-09-27 12.60 -7.60 

294702081263201 94712601 08528E25 11- 29 47 02 081 26 32 01 78-05-02 20.99 11.75 
78-09-25 23.74 9.00 

'94855081324801 SJ-81 948-132 RIVERDALE QUAD 22 29 48 55 081 32 48 01 78-05-09 24.20 -12.20 
78-09-27 22.20 -10.20 
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ST JOHNS COUNTY 

294907081230801 SJ-85 949-123 ELKTON QUAD 6 29 49 07 081 23 08 01 78-05-07 24.82 18.18 
78-09-25 27.07 15.93 

294927081161601 SJ-93 949-116-1 ST AUG BCH QUAD 2 29 49 27 081 16 16 01 78-05-02 13.14 -2.14 
78-09-27 14.50 -3.50 

294927081192501 SJ-97 29 49 27 Odl 19 25 01 78-05-02 22.40 -12.40 
78-09-25 26.00 -16.00 

295040081333201 53-80 950-133 RIVERDALE QUAD 54 29 50 40 081 33 32 01 78-05-09 29.50 -20.50 
78-09-27 31.00 -22.00 

295132081164801 SJ-92 951-116-1 ST AUG BCH QUAD 1 29 51 32 081 16 48 01 78-05-02 17.30 -7.30 
78-09-27 18.10 -8.10 

295357081294301 SJ-77 BAKERSVILLE QUAD 50 29 53 57 081 29 43 01 78-05-09 28.40 -10.40 
78-09-26 31.00 -13.00 

295502081175401 SJ-91 955-117-1 ST AUGUSTINE QUAD 3 29 55 02 081 17 54 01 78-05-16 22.00 -17.00 
78-09-27 23.90 -18.90 

295556081342101 5J-19 29 55 56 081 34 21 01 78-05-09 31.50 -26.50 
78-09-27 33.90 -28.90 

295713081203401 SJ-89 957-120-1 ST AUGUSTINE QUAD 1 29 57 13 081 20 34 01 78-05-02 30.40 -20.40 
78-09-25 31.80 -21.80 

295849081261401 SJ-71 29 58 49 081 26 14 01 77-10-12 -2.15 
77-11-16 -2.79 
78-01-24 -- -2.09 
78-03-14 -- -5.47 
78-05-09 30.52 -0.52 

78-07-18 -2.51 
78-08-28 -- -3.72 
78-09-28 33.44 -3.44 

295906081334501 SJ-11 29 59 06 081 33 45 01 78-05-03 25.00 -12.00 
78-09-26 33.80 -20.80 

300019081363301 SJ-3 30 00 19 081 36 33 01 78-05-03 22.30 -7.30 
78-09-28 28.30 -13.30 

300048081233301 SJ-9 30 00 48 081 23 33 01 78-05-01 34.45 4.18 
78-09-28 38.03 0.60 

- -05-03 29.40 -7.40 
-09-26 35.00 -13.00 

30 03 cc u.. :-05-03 33.35 -7.60 
78-09-26 35.95 -10.20 

300354081301201 SJ-26 30 03 54 081 30 12 01 78-05-02 35.90 -10.90 
78-09-25 38.30 -13.30 

300555081290601 005129-- 05028E04 244 SJ-8 30 05 55 081 29 06 01 78-05-01 37.20 -19.20 

300632081334301 SJ-27 30 06 32 081 33 43 01 78-05-03 37.40 -18.40 
78-09-26 39.30 -20.30 

300717081381001 SJ-15 30 07 17 081 38 10 01 78-05-03 33.90 -25.90 
78-09-26 35.60 -27.60 

300758081230501 007123-- 04529E54 --- SJ-5 30 07 58 081 23 05 01 78-09-26 37.90 -32.90 

301005081225901 SJ-55 30 10 05 081 22 59 01 78-05-01 32.30 -18.30 
78-09-27 26.60 -22.60 

301212081252401 SJ-63 30 12 12 081 25 24 01 78-05-04 39.20 -25.20 
78-09-29 40.90 -26.90 

301411081224201 SJ-47 30 14 11 081 22 42 01 78-05-01 38.00 -27.00 
78-09-29 39.00 -28.00 

301458081230301 SJ-48 30 14 58 081 23 03 01 78-05-01 33.50 -20.50 
78-09-29 37.80 -24.80 

SEMINOLE COUNTY 

283645081125301 83611201 21531E33 28 36 45 081 12 53 01 78-05-01 35.51 15.73 
78-09-26 38.70 12.54 

283717081194201 83711906 21530E33 28 37 17 081 19 42 01 78-04-25 46.35 42.65 
78-09-26 49.49 39.51 

283740081031402 83710303 21533E30 28 37 40 081 03 14 02 78-05-08 25.18 4.02 
78-09-25 27.65 1.55 

283754081154301 83711502 21531E30 28 37 54 081 15 43 01 78-05-02 43.18 25.70 
78-09-26 46.88 22.00 

283806081123701 83811204 21531E27 28 38 06 081 12 37 01 78-05-05 36.28 14.42 
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SEMINOLE COUNTY 

283806081123701 83811204 21531E27 28 38 06 081 12 37 01 78-09-26 38.74 11.96 

283814081164801 83811602 21510E26 28 38 14 081 16 48 01 78-05-02 
78-09-26 

43.51 
47.12 

15.85 
12.24 

283824081150301 83811501 21531E30 28 38 24 081 15 03 01 78-05-05 
78-09-26 

43.38 
43.76 

-3.58 
-3.96 

283843081075501 83810706 21532E20 28 38 43 081 07 55 01 78-05-05 
78-09-25 

29.23 
31.58 

22.97 
26.62 

283849081273401 83812702 21529E19 113 ECOLOGICAL UTILITIES 28 38 49 081 27 34 01 78-05-05 
78-09-29 

50.95 
52.94 

70.05 
68.06 

283901081135901 83811401 21531E20 28 39 01 081 13 59 01 78-05-03 
78-09-26 

36.21 
41.26 

0.35 
-4.70 

283920081232501 83912302 21529E14 SPANISH TRACE APTS 28 39 20 081 23 25 01 78-05-02 
78-09-28 

43.85 
47.92 

40.03 
35.96 

283937081190301 83911903 21530E16 28 39 37 081 19 03 01 78-05-02 
78-09-26 

44.39 
47.90 

28.37 
24.86 

283945081071901 83910702 21532E16 28 39 45 081 07 19 01 78-05-03 
78-09-25 

23.14 
25.35 

10.86 
8.65 

283956081040201 83910402 21532E13 28 39 56 081 04 02 01 78-05-05 
78-09-25 

14.13 
12.66 

0.77 
-2.76 

283958081203401 84012002 21530E17 28 39 58 081 20 34 01 78-05-01 
78-09-26 

47.38 
51.71 

48.62 
44.29 

284000081034301 84010303 21533E18 28 40 00 081 03 43 01 78-05-05 
78-09-25 

13.52 
11.62 

-2.32 
-0.42 

284012081264601 84012603 21529E07 28 40 12 081 26 46 01 78-05-01 
78-09-29 

45.26 
47.11 

62.36 
60.54 

284014081264901 84012602 21529E07 28 40 14 081 26 49 01 78-05-01 
78-09-29 

45.17 
49.09 

58.93 
55.01 

284023081241001 84012403 21529E10 28 40 23 081 24 10 01 78-05-02 
78-09-28 

34.17 
36.94 

28.83 
26.06 

284025081123001 84011201 21531E10 28 40 25 081 12 30 01 78-05-03 33.39 9.52 

78-09-25 36.27 6.64 

284034081201001 84012006 21530E08 28 40 34 081 20 10 01 78-05-02 
78-09-26 

45.00 
48.68 

22.88 
19.20 

284043081054401 84010501 21532E11 28 40 43 081 05 44 01 78-05-08 
78-09-21 

14.41 
16.19 19.:7 

284047081230201 84012302 21529F11 28 40 47 081 23 02 01 78-05-01 
78-09-28 

29.46 
32.38 

56.50 
53.58 

284050081153301 84011501 21531E38 28 40 50 081 15 33 01 78-05-02 
78-09-26 

39.64 
43.07 

18.56 
15.13 

284051081251101 84012509 21529E09 28 40 51 081 25 11 01 78-05-01 
78-09-28 

34.67 
37.79 

20.33 
17.21 

284104081125501 84011203 21531E09 28 41 04 081 12 55 01 78-05-04 
78-09-25 

31.47 
34.18 

7.05 
4.34 

284112081065001 84110601 21532E03 28 41 12 081 06 50 01 78-05-03 
78-09-21 

16.13 
18.53 

13.67 
11.27 

284113081242001 84112404 21529E03 28 41 13 081 24 20 01 78-05-01 
78-09-29 

29.51 
31.76 

15.53 
13.28 

284120081152201 84111501 21531E06 28 41 20 081 15 22 01 78-05-03 
78-09-26 

38.00 
41.58 

-5.62 
-9.20 

284123081261301 84112601 21529E05 28 41 23 081 26 13 01 78-05-01 
78-09-28 

40.07 
46.41 

38.93 
32.59 

284125081094301 84110904 21532E06 28 41 25 081 09 43 01 78-05-03 
78-09-25 

22.56 
24.97 

3.17 
0.76 

284125081131701 84111301 21531E04 28 41 25 081 13 17 01 78-05-04 
78-09-25 

29.70 
32.20 

-16.00 
-18.50 

284143081185601 84111802 21530E37 28 41 43 081 18 56 01 78-05-02 
78-09-26 

41.95 
45.21 

21.27 
18.01 

284207081174401 84211703 20530E35 28 42 07 081 17 44 01 
1 

78-05-04 
78-09-26 

35.39 
37.29 

-2.75 
-4.65 

284218081251602 84212502 20529E33 28 42 18 081 25 16 02 1 78-05-01 35.35 27.95 



 
 

562 MISCELLANEOUS WATEM LEVEL mEASuroEmENT5 
UCTO8Ek 1977 TO SEPTEm8EH 1978 

DEPTH 
BELOW 

ELEV- LAND 
LAT- LONG- DATE ATION SURFACE 

I- I- 5E0. OF ABOVE (WATERSTATION NUMBER STATION NAME TUDE TUDE NO. mEAS NGVD LEVEL) 
(FEET) (FEET) 

SEMINOLE COUNTY 

284218081251602 84212502 20529E33 28 42 18 081 25 16 02 78-09-28 42.06 21.24 

284219081163801 84211601 20530E36 28 42 19 081 16 38 01 78-05-03 36.52 -13.50 
78-09-26 39.52 -16.50 

284221081224101 84212202 20529E35 28 42 21 081 22 41 01 78-05-02 34.21 56.79 
78-09-28 37.88 53.12 

284231081160801 84211604 20530E36 28 42 23 081 16 08 01 78-05-03 34.63 10.25 
78-09-26 37.66 7.22 

284233081113301 84211110 20531E35 28 42 33 081 11 33 01 78-09-25 25.50 -10.50 

284243081225501 84212203 20529E35 221 28 42 43 081 22 55 01 78-05-01 34.36 53.64 
78-09-28 38.35 49.65 

284244081073501 84210702 20532E33 BUCK LAKE WELL 28 42 44 081 07 35 01 78-05-03 17.59 11.51 
78-09-25 18.50 10.60 

284244081234901 84212302 20529E34 28 42 44 081 23 49 01 78-05-01 36.50 -15.00 
78-09-28 39.50 -18.00 

284248081264301 84212601 20529E30 28 42 48 081 26 43 01 78-05-01 24.27 -9.90 
78-09-28 21.17 -6.80 

284310081101901 84311001 20531E25 28 43 10 081 10 19 01 78-05-04 17.32 -3.90 
78-09-25 20.42 -7.00 

284316081195201 84311905 20530E29 28 43 16 081 19 52 01 78-05-03 34.65 -1.03 
78-09-28 40.12 -6.50 

284319081191201 84311902 20530E28 28 43 19 081 19 12 -01 78-05-03 34.25 -12.45 
78-09-28 36.35 -14.55 

284322081162001 84311602 20530E25 28 43 22 081 16 20 01 78-05-04 27.30 -19.20 
78-09-28 31.30 23.20 

284323081213701 84312101 20530E30 28 43 23 081 21 37 01 78-05-02 41.93 27.86 
78-09-28 45.13 24.66 

284331081031001 84310302 20533E30 28 43 31 081 03 10 01 78-05-04 9.71 -0.90 
78-09-25 12.26 -3.45 

284356081065801 84310606 20532E21 28 43 56 081 06 58 01 78-05-03 17.01 48.09 
78-09-27 18.61 46.49 

284403081165101 84411601 20530E24 28 44 03 081 16 51 01 78-05-02 27.88 -1.68 
78-09-26 30.49 -4.29 

284410081045002 84410404 20532E24 28 44 10 081 04 50 02 78-05-03 9.89 -0.40 
78-09-26 11.83 -2.34 

284429081144501 84411404 20531E20 28 44 29 081 14 45 01 78-05-03 21.20 -11.70 
78-09-25 19.80 10.30 

284430081200201 84412002 20530E17 28 44 30 081 20 02 01 78-05-02 36.01 9.99 
78-09-26 38.05 7.95 

284430081221101 84412202 20529E24 28 44 30 081 22 11 01 78-05-01 41.24 33.76 
78-09-25 44.05 30.95 

284430081221102 84412203 20529E24 28 44 30 081 22 11 02 78-05-01 41.60 33.40 

284434081050101 84410503 20532E23 28 44 34 081 05 01 01 78-05-03 11.94 -2.57 
78-09-27 14.35 -4.98 

284435081225801 84412201 20529E14 28 44 35 081 22 58 01 78-05-01 35.09 14.72 
78-09-25 37.51 12.30 

284437081075601 84410706 20532E16 MULLET LAKE 28 44 37 081 07 56 01 78-05-03 12.84 31.80 
78-09-27 14.99 29.65 

284440081175901 84411722 20530E15 28 44 40 081 17 59 01 78-05-02 34.55 18.45 
78-09-26 36.98 16.02 

284516081224001 84512203 20529E14 28 45 16 081 22 40 01 78-05-01 35.44 14.22 
78-09-25 37.70 11.96 

284521081130801 84511317 20531E16 28 45 21 081 13 08 01 78-05-03 19.40 -3.40 
78-09-26 22.00 -6.00 

284532081190501 84511905 20530E09 28 45 32 081 19 05 01 78-05-02 37.21 26.32 
78-09-26 39.39 24.14 

284533081204801 84512005 20530E08 28 45 33 081 20 48 01 78-05-02 34.52 21.71 
78-09-25 36.90 19.33 

284550081071501 84510703 20532E09 28 45 50 081 07 15 01 78-05-03 11.05 12.83 
78-09-29 13.00 10.88 

284607081084301 84610801 20532E08 28 46 07 081 08 43 01 78-05-03 10.65 7.95 
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284607081084301 84610801 20532E08 28 46 07 081 08 43 01 78-09-27 12.68 5.92 

284618081095401 84610902 20531E12 28 46 18 081 09 54 01 78-05-03 12.59 2.11 
78-09-27 14.18 0.52 

284623081183601 84611811 20530E37 WM TYRE WELL 28 46 23 081 18 36 01 78-05-02 33.45 13.15 
78-09-25 35.55 11.05 

284624081123501 84611202 20531E03 28 46 24 081 12 35 01 78-05-03 18.13 -2.50 
78-09-26 21.62 -5.39 

284626081132001 84611305 20531E04 28 46 26 081 13 20 01 78-05-03 19.33 6.92 
78-09-26 22.15 4.10 

284631081214702 84612107 20530E06 28 46 31 081 21 47 02 78-05-01 54.88 7.12 

284631081214703 84612108 20530E06 28 46 31 081 21 47 03 78-05-01 38.86 23.14 
78-09-25 40.89 21.11 

284645081152401 84611515 20531E06 28 46 45 081 15 24 01 78-05-02 29.37 33.63 
78-09-26 32.07 30.93 

284646081230701 84612302 20529E02 28 46 46 081 23 07 01 78-05-01 35.54 22.05 
78-09-25 37.54 20.05 

284651081193301 84611902 20530E04 28 46 51 081 19 33 01 78-05-02 32.50 21.50 
78-09-25 34.69 19.31 

284706081070801 84710703 20532E04 28 47 06 081 07 08 01 78-05-03 8.62 15.38 
78-09-29 10.65 13.35 

284711081105101 84111001 20531E0( 28 47 11 081 10 51 01 78-05-03 17.72 -7.00 
78-09-27 20.02 -9.30 

284711081204401 84712001 19530E32 28 47 11 081 20 44 01 78-05-02 33.89 47.00 
78-09-25 36.16 44.73 

284712081044301 84710401 20532E01 28 47 12 081 04 43 01 78-05-03 9.19 12.01 
78-09-27 11.25 9.95 

284712081044302 84710403 20532E01 28 47 12 081 04 43 02 78-05-03 18.36 2.84 

284716081143701 84711409 19531E32 28 47 16 081 14 37 01 78-05-03 22.04 14.13 
78-09-26 24.67 11.50 

284731081222401 84712202 19529E36 29 47 11 091 74 01 78-05-01 34.86 23.52 
78-09-25 37.24 21.14 

284739081244201 84712401 19529E33 28 47 39 081 24 42 01 78-05-02 28.03 5.38 
78-09-25 29.49 3.92 

284754081230101 84712303 19529E35 28 47 54 081 23 01 01 78-05-01 34.97 10.22 
78-09-27 36.81 8.38 

284802081211101 84812106 19530E31 28 48 02 081 21 11 01 78-05-01 31.38 41.62 
78-09-25 50.08 22.92 

284803081203802 84812004 19530E29 28 48 03 081 20 38 02 78-05-01 58.77 11.23 

284803081203803 84812005 19530E29 28 48 03 081 20 38 03 78-05-01 45.32 24.68 
78-09-25 47.43 22.57 

284807081175301 84811708 19530E26 28 48 07 081 17 53 01 78-05-02 30.13 -0.52 
78-09-25 32.01 -2.40 

284818081143601 84811407 19531E29 28 48 18 081 14 36 01 78-05-03 17.79 -7.20 
78-09-26 20.99 -10.40 

284838081192301 84811904 19530E28 28 48 38 081 19 23 01 78-09-25 30.04 -1.80 
284909081052101 84910501 19532E23 28 49 09 081 05 21 01 78-05-03 7.75 3.55 

78-09-27 9.73 1.57 
284919081213801 84912105 19530E19 28 49 19 081 21 38 01 78-05-02 0.80 28.10 

78-09-25 30.26 -1.36 

284945081244201 84912407 19529E39 28 49 45 081 24 42 01 78-05-02 13.22 -2.19 
78-09-25 14.60 -3.57 

284946081194301 84911903 19530E16 28 49 46 081 19 43 01 78-05-02 21.30 -11.50 
78-09-25 23.80 -14.00 

285002081215101 85012101 19529E38 STEVE CAIN 28 50 02 081 21 51 01 78-05-02 24.76 -11.36 
78-09-25 26.56 -13.16 

285026081200901 85012001 19530E17 MATTHEWS WELL 28 50 26 081 20 09 01 78-05-02 19.20 -10.70 
78-05-03 19.20 -10.70 
78-09-25 21.60 -13.10

VOLUSIA COUNTY 

284743080520101 84705101 20535E-- 28 47 43 080 52 01 01 78-05-04 S.70 1.30 
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284743080520101 84705101 20535E-- 28 47 43 080 52 01 01 78-09-26 8.77 -1.77 

284902081112001 84911101 19531E23 28 49 02 081 11 20 01 78-05-02 
78-09-27 

13.69 
15.00 

-2.19 
-3.50 

285016081014101 850101-- 19533E16 COW CREEK WELL NR MAYTOWN 28 50 16 081 01 41 01 78-05-02 
78-09-26 

15.82 
16.37 

5.18 
4.63 

285040081192001 85011809 19530E16 28 50 40 081 19 20 01 78-05-02 
78-09-27 

19.98 
21.86 

-3.98 
-5.86 

285045081063501 85010602 19532E10 28 50 45 081 06 35 01 78-05-02 
78-09-26 

14.52 
15.19 

4.39 
3.72 

285105081190801 85111808 19530E09 H M FLETCHER 28 51 05 08119 08 01 78-05-02 
78-09-27 

15.83 
16.00 

-0.83 
-1.90 

285149081151401 85111402 19530E06 28 51 49 081 15 14 01 78-05-02 
78-09-27 

12.75 
14.18 

-1.75 
-3.18 

285155080510701 85105101 19535E05 LOPEZ 28 51 55 080 51 07 01 78-05-04 
78-09-26 

5.90 
5.05 

8.20 
9.05 

285156081190302 85111902 19530E04 FLA POWER CORP 28 51 56 081 19 03 02 78-05-02 
78-09-27 

11.07 
12.17 

14.20 
13.10 

285221081095002 85213902 19532E06 28 52 21 081 09 50 02 78-05-02 
78-09-26 

20.55 
21.77 

21.89 
20.67 

285341080532401 85305302 18534E-- 28 53 41 080 53 24 .01 78-05-04 
78-09-26 

9.13 
9.90 

-1.33 
-2.10 

285452080551801 85405501 18534E-- 28 54 52 080 55 18 01 78-05-04 
78-09-26 

8.90 
10.67 

-0.90 
-2.67 

285525081105901 85511001 18531E14 28 55 25 081 10 59 01 78-05-02 
78-09-26 

12.58 
14.48 

26.00 
24.10 

285655081165601 85622602 18530001 28 56 55 081 16 56 01 78-05-02 
78-09-25 

12.95 
14.83 

8.67 
9.80 

285700081021001 85710201 18533E04 28 57 00 081 02 10 01 78-05-02 
78-09-26 

16.85 
17.09 

7.15 
6.91 

285716081053901 85710502 18532E02 28 57 16 081 05 39 01 78-05-02 27.74 8.42 

78-09-26 28.53 7.63 

285843081125101 85811201 17531E32 28 58 43 081 12 51 01 78-05-02 
78-09-25 

38.99 
41.27 

10.13 
7.85 

285904080554601 85905501 17534E31 EDGEwATER CITY NO. 1 28 59 04 080 55 46 01 78-05-04 
78-09-26 

4.38 
6.08 

5.62 
3.92 

285904081152601 85911501 17530E26 28 59 04 081 15 26 01 78-05-02 
78-09-25 

33.21 
35.05 

45.39 
43.55 

285934081041801 85910401 17532E26 28 59 34 081 04 18 01 78-05-02 
78-09-26 

26.54 
27.53 

7.99 
7.00 

285953080574701 85905701 17534E26 NBS #4 28 59 53 080 57 47 01 78-05-04 3.14 18.98 

285953080575902 85905702 17534E26 28 59 53 080 57 59 02 78-05-04 
78-09-26 

1.99 
3.01 

28.81 
27.79 

290107081062001 90110601 17532E16 29 01 07 081 06 20 01 78-05-02 
78-09-26 

35.46 
36.09 

5.04 
4.41 

290129081072901 90110701 17532E17 29 01 29 081 07 29 01 78-05-02 
78-09-26 

36.25 
36.83 

5.88 
5.30 

290138081203202 90112002 17529E13 29 01 38 081 20 32 02 78-05-02 
78-09-25 

9.41 
10.68 

32.24 
30.97 

290142081105901 90111001 17531E15 29 01 42 081 10 59 01 78-05-02 
78-09-26 

35.99 
36.99 

4.75 
3.75 

290225081040301 90210401 17532E11 29 02 25 081 04 03 01 78-05-02 
78-09-26 

20.71 
22.47 

6.29 
4.53 

290230081123401 90211201 17531E08 29 02 30 081 12 34 01 78-05-03 
78-09-26 

34.96 
35.44 

2.07 
1.59 

290251081001401 90210001 17533E09 29 02 51 081 00 14 01 78-05-02 
78-09-26 

12.24 
13.81 

13.49 
11.92 

290308081182301 90311801 17530E04 CITY 7A 29 03 08 081 18 23 01 78-05-01 
78-09-25 

12.46 
15.29 

59.54 
56.71 

290325080563401 90305601 17534E-- 29 03 25 080 56 34 01 78-05-04 2.11 7.89 
78-09-26 3.80 6.20 
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290447081102301 90411004 N SIDE 0 R MP 124/FLRD AO 29 04 47 081 10 23 01 78-05-01 36.88 3.00 
78-09-26 37.06 2.92 

290456081044401 90410401 16532E27 29 04 56 081 04 44 01 78-05-02 20.06 6.94 
78-09-26 21.01 5.99 

290527081215001 90512101 16529E-- 29 05 27 081 21 50 01 78-05-01 15.79 10.71 
78-09-25 16.01 10.49 

290534081175001 90511701 16530E21 29 05 34 081 17 50 01 78-05-01 36.21 26.89 
78-09-25 36.70 26.40 

290550081162601 90511601 16530E23 29 05 50 081 16 26 01 78-05-01 38.84 9.16 
78-09-25 39.90 8.10 

290723081210601 90712103 16529E39 4" WELL.ELEM SCL.DELEON SPGS 29 07 23 081 21 06 01 78-02-03 10.14 
78-02-07 8.04 
78-02-23 8.79 
78-02-23 9.25 
78-03-24 11.91 

78-09-28 11.70 31.30 

290742081013901 90710101 16533E06 29 07 78-05-0442 081 01 39 01 1.46 28.54 

290842081084601 90810801 16531E01 29 08 42 081 08 46 01 78-05-02 26.07 16.87 
78-09-25 27.01 15.93 

290923081174301 90911701 15530E33 WELL OFF 5R11 .7MI 5 OF L.DIA 29 09 23 081 17 43 01 78-02-03 35.33 
78-02-07 34.90 
78-02-23 35.70 
78-03-24 36.87 
78-05-01 35.90 14.00 

78-09-28 36.07 13.83 

290930081230201 90912303 15529E34 WELL NR SHACK 3MI SE/BARBERVI 29 09 30 081 23 02 01 78-02-03 15.35 
78-02-07 15.22 
78-02-23 15.45 
78-02-23 15.37 00. 

78-02-23 15.36 

78-03-24 15.72 
78-05-01 14.88 -1.88 
78-09-28 15.45 -2.45 

291004081111302 41011102 TIGER BAY TEST MILE WEST TOPFLRD 29 10 04 081 11 13 02 78-05-01 29.99 8.04 

291009081305401 91013001 15528E29 vOiosie Tot.. ia1,4. WELL 29 10 09 081 30 54 01 78-02-03 13.56 
78-02-07 13.59 
78-03-27 14.27 
78-05-01 13.43 6.57 
78-09-27 14.56 5.44 

291032081065201 91010601 15532E28 29 10 32 081 06 52 01 78-05-08 11.73 17.66 
78-09-26 12.25 17.14 

291056081252401 91012502 15529E20 BARBERV WELL NB NASSER'S WELL 29 10 56 081 25 24 01 78-02-07 20.14 
78-02-23 20.20 
78-02-23 19.75 
78-02-23 19.84 
78-03-24 22.98 

78-05-01 21.55 20.60 
78-05-05 20.02 --
78-09-28 23.01 19.14 

291101081053601 91110801 15S32E22 29 11 01 081 05 36 01 78-05-08 0.35 24.55 
78-09-26 1.32 23.58 

291105081052301 91110502 15532E22 29 11 05 081 05 23 01 78-05-08 -0.10 28.25 
78-09-26 2.13 26.02 

291109081051601 91110501 15532E22 DAYTONA CTY WELL AT DAYTONA 29 11 09 081 05 16 01 78-05-08 1.06 28.51 
78-09-26 0.74 28.83 

291116081045501 91110401 15532E22 29 11 16 081 04 55 01 78-05-08 1.03 29.33 
78-09-26 1.18 29.18 

291120081042701 91110408 15532E23 29 11 20 081 04 27 01 78-05-08 0.00 28.94 
78-09-26 -0.14 28.08 

291120081044501 91110402 15S32E22 29 11 20 081 04 45 01 78-05-08 1.28 29.12 
78-09-26 1.22 29.18 

291124081043401 91110403 15532E23 29 11 24 081 04 34 01 78-05-08 1.03 28.60 
78-09-26 1.00 28.63 

291137081291501 91112902 15528E15 EVAN'S 2" WELL,5W EMPORIA 29 11 37 081 29 15 01 78-01-13 26.60 
78-01-18 26.24 
78-02-07 19.44 
78-02-23 20.57 
78-02-23 20.15 

78-02-23 22.39 
78-03-27 28.78 
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291137081291501 91112902 15528E15 EVAN'S 2" WELL,SW EMPORIA 29 11 37 081 29 15 01 78-09-27 28.31 16.69 

291139081032401 91110305 15532E39 W4225 29 11 39 081 03 24 01 78-05-08 
78-09-26 

1.61 
2.61 

30.39 
29.39 

291152081023701 91110203 15533E39 w3575 29 11 52 081 02 37 01 78-05-08 
78-09-26 

-0.85 
-1.43 

15.75 
16.33 

291155081022901 91210237 15533E39 W3574 29 11 55 081 02 29 01 78-05-08 
78-09-26 

-2.81 
-1.55 

8.90 
7.64 

291202081022301 91210218 15533E39 W757 29 12 02 081 02 23 01 78-05-08 
78-09-26 

-1.84 
-1.56 

6.30 
6.02 

291205081280301 91212801 15528E14 EMPORIA CHURCH WELL 29 12 05 081 28 03 01 78-01-13 
78-01-18 
78-03-27 
78-03-27 
78-09-27 

29.16 
28.53 
32.12 
32.12 
32.25 27.75 

291229081012901 91210101 15533E39 DAYTONA BB 29 12 29 081 01 29 01 78-05-08 
78-09-26 

2.85 
3.93 

4.85 
3.77 

291258081313701 91213103 15528E06 EZEL'S 4.WELL.SE L.GEORGE 29 12 58 081 31 37 01 78-01-18 
78-02-07 
78-02-23 
78-03-27 
78-05-01 

6.49 
6.92 
7.61 
7.21 
6.48 

--
0.52 

78-09-27 7.45 -0.45 

291302081063801 91310601 15532E09 29 13 02 081 06 38 01 78-05-02 
78-09-25 

7.76 
9.62 

7.04 
5.98 

291309081241101 91312401 15529E04 BENNINGTON'S WELL,NE/BARBERVI 29 13 09 081 24 11 •01 78-01-13 
78-01-18 
78-02-07 
78-02-23 
78-03-27 

27.33 
27.51 
25.87 
27.48 
29.29 

78-03-27 
78-03-27 

29.23 
29.24 

291315081270301 91312701 15528E01 MCLAUGHLIN'S 2.wELL.S PIERSON 29 13 15 081 27 03 01 78-01-10 
78-01-10 
78-01-18 
78-02-23 
78-02-23 
78-03-27 
78-03-27 
78-05-01 
78-09-27 

16.30 
16.27 
25.07 
16.15 
17.32 
29.30 
29.31 
27.73 
29.43 

15.27 
13.57 

291323081192803 91311904 15530E05 WELL Sw OF INTERSCTN SR 40.11 29 13 23 081 19 28 03 78-02-07 
78-02-23 

26.55 
27.51 

291324081283601 91312801 15528E02 KEN JAMES' WELL. SW PIERSON 29 13 24 081 28 36 01 77-12-28 
78-01-10 
78-01-10 
78-01-18 
78-02-07 

29.14 
29.82 
29.81 
26.41 
29.45 

78-02-23 
78-02-23 
78-03-27 

29.22 
28.86 
30.76 

291332081191001 91311903 15530E05 29 13 32 081 19 10 01 78-05-01 
78-09-28 

31.95 
31.80 

6.85 
7.00 

291343081254601 91312501 15529E06 JONES 6" WELL,SE PIERSON 29 13 43 081 25 46 01 78-05-30 
78-09-27 

30.37 
33.33 17.67 

291344081155701 91311501 TIGER BAY TEST UNION CAMP DEEP 29 13 44 081 15 57 01 78-05-01 27.33 5.55 

291347081295801 91312901 14528E32 PIKE'S 2"WELL. W OF PIERSON 29 13 47 081 29 58 01 77-12-28 
78-01-10 
78-01-10 
78-01-18 
78-02-07 

13.75 
16.69 
16.69 
14.40 
16.43 

78-02-23 
78-03-27 
78-05-01 

17.00 
17.16 
15.80 5.20 

291418081032001 91413001 14532E-- 29 14 18 081 03 20 01 78-05-03 
78-09-25 

-1.65 
1.03 

10.82 
8.14 

291425081024501 914102-- 14532E35 29 14 25 081 02 45 01 78-05-03 
78-09-25 

-1.29 
1.89 

10.29 
7.52 

291429081024701 914102-- 14532E35 29 14 29 081 02 47 01 78-05-03 
78-09-25 

-4.59 
1.51 

10.59 
6.69 

291433081284101 91412801 14528E33 TAYLOR'S 8.WELL, IN W PIERSON 29 14 33 081 28 41 01 78-05-30 24.92 



567 MISCELLANEOUS WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMHER 1978 

STATION NUMBER STATION NAME 

LAT- LONG-
I- I-

TUDE TUDE 
SEO. 
NO. 

DER,H 
BELOW 

ELEV- LAND 
DATE ATION SURFACE 
OF ABOVE (WATER 

MEAS NGVO LEVEL) 
(FEET) (FEET) 

VOLUSIA COUNTY 

291433081284101 91412801 14528E33 TAYLOR'S 8"WELL. IN W PIERSON 29 14 33 081 28 41 01 78-09-27 26.43 26.57 

291436081024701 91410209 14532E35 HH NO9 29 14 36 081 02 47 01 78-05-03 
78-09-25 

-1.16 
1.71 

9.16 
6.31 

291437081274901 91412703 14528E34 PIERSON ELEM SCHOOL WELL 29 14 37 081 27 49 01 78-01-10 
78-01-18 
78-02-07 
78-03..27 
78-03-27 

4.84 
24.03 
7.75 

28.62 
28.62 

78-09-28 29.39 44.61 

291457081270901 91412704 14528E27 USGS WELL IN NE PIERSON 29 14 57 081 27 09 01 78-09-27 33.23 31.77 

291506081290601 91512901 14528E29 2"WELL NR SHACK. w PIERSON 29 15 06 081 29 06 01 78-02-07 
78-02-23 
78-02-23 
78-02-23 
78-03-27 

-9.99 
-6.89 
-8.65 
11.69 
19.53 

78-09-27 18.59 47.41 

291508081263001 91512602 14528E26 PIERSON RONALD JONES 29 15 08 081 26 30 01 78-05-01 
78-09-27 

28.86 
32.22 

29.14 
25.78 

291511081270201 91512701 14528E26 SANDERSON'S 4"WELL. N PIERSON 29 15 11 081 27 02 01 77-12-28 
78-01-18 
78-02-23 
78-03-27 

-21.20 
22.85 
-8.50 
27.24 

291523081095001 91510901 14531E27 29 15 23 081 09 50 01 78-05-03 
78-09-25 

17.02 
18.38 

5.47 
4.11 

291524081243501 91512401 14529E30 2"WELL.NE OF PIERSON.NR RUINS 29 15 24 081 24 35 01 77-12-28 
78-01-10 
78-01-18 
78-02-23 
78-02-23 

20.55 
23.96 
24.38 
23.89 
23.21 

78-03-27 
78-09-27 

27.07 
27.12 

--
9.88 

291527081261701 91512603 14528E26 BURNSED'S 4"WELL.NE PIERSON 29 15 27 081 26 17 01 78-01-18 
78-03-27 
78-09-27 

20.86 
28.07 
28.55 

--
21.45 

291529081282001 91512801 14528E28 TOMPKIN'S 4"WELL. N PIERSON 29 15 29 081 28 20 01 77-12-28 
78-01-10 
78-01-18 
78-02-23 
78-02-23 
78-03-27 

6.80 
15.48 
21.98 
10.93 
15.10 
26.49 

78-09-27 26.56 28.44 

291543081320601 91513201 14527E23 WELL AT DEADPAN LNDG.L.GEORGE 29 15 43 081 32 06 01 78-02-23 
78-03-27 
78-05-01 
78-09-27 

6.84 
7.30 
6.19 
7.50 

--
--

-0.19 
-1.50 

291607081042301 91610401 14532E-- 29 16 07 081 04 23 01 78-05-03 
78-09-25 

-5.37 
-3.50 

10.49 
8.62 

291626081283601 91612801 14528E16 CONNERSVILL WELLOV OF PIERSON 29 16 26 081 28 36 01 77-12-28 
78-01-10 
78-01-10 
78-01-18 
78-02-07 

17.22 
21.93 
21.91 
22.40 
21.57 

78-02-23 
78-02-23 
78-02-23 
78-03-27 
78-05-01 

22.24 
21.38 
20.94 
26.06 
24.44 16.71 

78-09-27 25.97 15.03 

291712081032102 91710302 14532E-- 29 17 12 081 03 21 02 78-05-03 
78-09-25 

-3.86 
-1.39 

8.86 
6.39 

291835081324201 91813201 14527E42 USCE 6"WELL.PINE ISLE L.GEOR 29 18 35 081 32 42 01 78-01-18 
78-02-23 
78-03-27 
78-05-01 
78-09-27 

5.60 
6.40 
6.60 
5.84 
7.00 

-2.54 
-3.70 

291903081294601 91912901 13528E32 OLD SEVILLE WELL 29 19 03 081 29 46 01 78-01-11 
78-01-11 
78-01-18 
78-02-07 
78-02-23 

18.78 
18.77 
24.60 
21.37 
20.93 

78-02-23 
78-02-23 
78-03-27 
78-05-01 

20.57 
22.32 
26.23 
24.80 

--
--

26.70 



568 MISCELLANEOUS WATEN LEVEL MEASUREMENTS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO sEPTEm8ER 1978 

STATION NUMBER STATION NAME 

LAT- LONG-
I- I-

TUDE TUDE 

DATE 
SEQ. OF 
NO. MEAS 

DEPTH 
BELOW 

ELEV- LAND 
ATIUN SURFACE 
ABOVE (WATER 
NGVO LEVEL) 

(FEET) (FEET) 

VOLUSIA COUNTY 

291903081294601 91912901 13528E32 OLD SEVILLE WELL 29 19 03 081 29 46 01 78-09-27 25.85 25.65 

291904081055501 91910501 14532E-- 29 19 04 081 05 55 01 78-05-03 
78-09-25 

3.88 
5.75 

5.41 
3.54 

291907081281901 91812801 13528E33 3"WELL 1.3 MI E OF SEVILLE 29 19 07 081 28 19 01 78-01-11 
78-01-18 
78-02-23 
78-02-23 
78-03-27 

18.89 
22.47 
19.33 
19.84 
24.30 

78-09-27 23.89 20.11 

291952081294901 91912902 13528E32 WELL .481 N OF F.TOWER.SEVILL 29 19 52 081 29 49 01 78-01-20 
78-02-07 
78-02-23 
78-02-23 
78-02-23 

30.68 
28.27 
28.73 
28.38 
28.68 

78-03-27 
78-09-27 

31.23 
30.98 

--
25.02 

291955081304001 91913001 13528E30 CADE,F.LOWER L.LOUISE WELL 29 19 55 081 30 40 01 78-01-11 
78-01-11 
78-01-18 
78-02-23 
78-02-23 

25.83 
25.83 
28.85 
29.10 
28.97 

78-02-23 
78-03-27 
78-09-27 

29.10 
29.51 
28.94 

--
23.06 

292003081064001 920106 13532E40 ROSEBAY TEST WELL 2 IN 29 20 03 081 06 40 01 78-05-03 8.00 13.00 

292014081062601 920106-- 13532E-- 29 20 14 081 06 26 01 78-09-25 8.67 1.33 

292016081305401 92013001 13528E30 MCBRIDE'S 12"WELL.NW SEVILLE 29 20 16 081 30 54 01 78-01-20 
78-02-07 
78-02-23 
78-02-23 
78-02-23 

29.26 
28.39 
29.05 
28.94 
29.27 

78-03-27 
78-05-01 
78-09-27 

30.36 
28.80 
29.11 

--
24.20 
23.89 

292100081090401 92110901 13531E26 29 21 00 081 09 04 01 78-05-03 
78-09-25 

23.76 
23.50 

6.24 
6.50 

,a 2 105081281201 92112801 13528E22 WELL NE/SEVIL NEXT TO DLDBLDG 29 21 05 081 28 12 01 78-02-07 
78-02-23 
78-02-23 
78-02-23 
18-03-27 
78-05-01 

14.88 
15.21 
15.12 
15.10 
15.49 
12.35 

--
--

16.65 

78-09-27 14.90 14.10 

292245081074801 92210701 13531E13 29 22 45 081 07 48 01 78-05-03 
78-09-25 

5.45 
6.97 

19.55 
18.03 

292418081080501 92410801 13531E-- 29 24 18 081 08 05 01 78-05-03 
78-09-25 

3.83 
4.22 

2.17 
1.78 



GROUND WATER QUALITY RECORDS 

Major Constituents 

The following remarks codes may appear with the data in this section: 

E Estimated value 
Actual value is known to be less than the value shown 
Actual value is known to be greater than the value shown 

M Presence of material verified but not quantified 
N Presumptive evidence of presence of material 
ND Material specifically analyzed for but not detected 
B Results based on colony count outside the acceptance 

range (non-ideal colony count) 

569 



570 GROUND wATER OUAL1TY RECORDS 
OCTO(8ER 1977 TO SERTENIHER 1978 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

SPE— 
CIFIC HARD— MAGNE— SODIUM 

ELEV— CON— COLOR HARD— NESS, CALCIUM SIUM, SODIUM, AD... 
ATION DUCT— (PLAT— NESS NONCAR— DIS— DIS— DIS.. SORP— 
ABOVE ANCE PH TEMPER— INUM— (MG/L INNATE SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED TION 

TIME NGVD (MICRO... ATURE COBALT AS (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L RATIO 
DATE (FEET) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) UNITS) CAC03) CAC03) AS CA) AS MG) AS NA) 

(72020) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00080) (00900) (00902) (00915) (00925) (00930) (00931) 

BAKER COUNTY 

302251082194901 ONF #6 FLORIDAN WELL (LAT 30 22 51 LONG 082 19 49.01) 

AUG 1978 
29... 1100 52.33 410 7.5 23.0 2 180 9 41 19 12 .4 

302251082194902 ONF #6 SHALLOW (LAT 30 22 51 LONG 082 19 49.02) 

AUG , 1978 
29... 1145 118.30 540 7.1 22.0 2 250 0 55 28 14 .4 

BREVARD COUNTY 
283931080514501 839051043 21535E19 211 04054 MIMS 15 (LAT 28 39 31 LONG 080 51 45.01) 

NOV 1977 
02... 1100 7.2 25.0 0 260 53 93 6.2 29 .8 

DUVAL COUNTY 
301034081361701 0-0432 J-0499 (LAT 30 10 34 LONG 081 36 17.01) 

AUG , 1978 
30... 1100 230 120 47 27 11 .3 

301157081374301 0-0538 J-0605 (LAT 30 11 57 LONG 081 37 43.01) 

FEB , 1978 
28... 1250 670 26.5 
AUG 
30... 1000 

301334081324101 — 0-0354 J-0419 (LAT 30 13 34 LONG 081 32 41.01) 

SEP 1978 
15... 1100 300 170 66 31 13 .3 

301449081372301 — 0-0436 J-0503 (LAT 30 14 49 LONG 081 37 23.01) 

AUG 1978 
1000 310 190 68 34 12 .3 

301525081352501 — D-0398 J-0465 (LAT 30 15 25 LONG 081 35 25.01) 

SEP . 1978 
01... 1400 300 160 67 30 13 .3 

301529081382601 — 0-0304 J-0369 (LAT 30 15 29 LONG 081 38 26.01) 

SEP lo 1978 
01... 1600 300 170 62 34 11 .3 

301551081415701 — 0-0129 J-0193 (LAT 30 15 51 LONG 081 41 57.01) 

SEP 1978 
11... 1400 24.5 200 82 46 19 8.4 .3 



 

571 GROUND WATER DUALITY RFCORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEmBER 1978 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

SOLIDS, SOLIDS, 
POTAS- CHLO... FLUO... SILICA, RESIDUE SUM OF STRON... 
SIUM, BICAR... ALKA- SULFATE RIDE; RIDE, DIS... AT 180 CONSTI... IRON, TIUM, 
DIS... BONATE CAR... LINITY DIS... DIS... DIS- SOLVED DEG. C TUENTS, DIS... DIS-
SOLVED (MG/L RONATE (MG/L SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED (MG/L DIS‘.. DIS- SOLVED SOLVED 
(MG/L AS (MG/L AS (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L AS SOLVED SOLVED (UG/L (UG/L 

DATE AS K) HCO3) AS CO3) CAC03) AS SO4) AS CL) AS F) SI02) (MG/L) (MG/L) AS FE) AS SR) 
(00935) (00440) (00445) (00410) (00945) (00940) (00950) (00955) (70300) (70301) (01046) (01080) 

BAKER COUNTY 

302251082194901 ONF #6 FLORIDAN WELL (LAT 30 22 51 LONG 082 19 49.01) 

AUG 1978 
29... 1.3 210 0 170 16 10 .5 28 228 232 100 470 

302251082194902 ONF #6 SHALLOW (LAT 30 22 51 LONG 082 19 49.02) 

AUG , 1978 
29... 1.7 330 0 270 2.3 7.4 .4 19 285 292 1200 210 

BREVARD COUNTY 
283931080514501 839051043 21535E19 211 04054 MIMS 15 (LAT 28 39 31 LONG 080 51 45.01) 

NOV , 1977 
02... 1.4 250 0 210 51 54 .0 7.3 395 - 366 530 

DUVAL COUNTY 
301034081361701 0-0432 J-0499 (LAT 30 10 34 LONG 081 36 17.01) 

AUG , 1978 
30... 2.8 140 120 120 13 .6 0 3600. 

.301157081374301 0-0538 J-0605 (LAT 30 11 57 LONG 081 37 43.01) 

FEB , 1978 
28... 478 
AUG 
30... 504 

301334081324101 0.-0354 J-0419 (LAT 30 13 34 LONG 081 32 41.01) 

SEP 1978 

2.8 160 0 131 160 16 .9 0 3800 

301449081372301 D-0436 J-0503 (LAT 30 14 49 LONG 081 37 23.01) 

AUG 1978 
29... 2.9 150 130 190 6.4 .9 30 4100 

301525081352501 - 0'..0398 J-0465 (LAT 30 15 25 LONG 081 35 25.01) 

SEP 1978 
01." 2.4 160 130 160 18 .9 10 3600 

301529081382601 D-0304 J-0369 (LAT 30 15 29 LONG 081 38 26.01) 

SEP , 1978 
01... 2.8 160 130 170 15 .6 40 4300 

301551081415701 00129 J-0193 (LAT 30 15 51 LONG 081 41 57.01) 

SEP 1978 
11... 2.3 140 120 89 2.0 .7 20 3400 



572 GROuND WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOHER 1977 TO SERTEmHER 197b 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

DATE 
TIME 

ELEV-
ATION 
ABOVE 
NGVD 

(FEET) 
(72020) 

SPE-
CIFIC 
CON-
DUCT-
ANCE 

(MICRO.. 
MHOS) 

(00095) 

PH 

(UNITS) 
(00400) 

TEMPER.. 
ATURE 

(DEG C) 
(00010) 

COLOR 
(PLAT.. 
INUM.. 
COBALT 
UNITS) 

(00080) 

HARD-
NESS 
(MG/L 
AS 

CAC03) 
(00900) 

HARD.. 
NESS, 

NONCAR.. 
BONATE 
(MG/L 
CAC03) 
(00902) 

CALCIUM 
DIS-
SOLVED 
(MG/L 
AS CA) 

(00915) 

MAGNE.. 
SLUM• 
DIS... 
SOLVED 
(MG/L 
AS MG) 

(00925) 

SODIUM, 
DIS... 
SOLVED 
(MG/I. 
AS NA) 

(00930) 

SODIUM 
AD.. 

SORP.. 
TION 

RATIO 

(00931) 

301602081343501 D-1484 

DUVAL COUNTY 

J-1596 (LAT 30 16 02 LONG 081 34 35.01) 

AUG 1978 
25... 1430 655 22.5 310 180 68 33 12 .3 

301603081385301 - D-0944 (LAT 30 16 03 LONG 081 38 53.01) 

AUG . 1978 
29... 1600 - - - 320 190 74 32 11 .3 

301607081301001 D-0991 J-1001 (LAT 30 16 07 LONG 081 30 10.01) 

AUG 1978 
25... 1600 600 290 150 70 28 12 .3 

301607081390701 11.0287 J-0352 (LAT 30 16 07 LONG 081 39 07.01) 

SEP 1978 
01... 1500 300 170 67 30 11 .3 

301610081385401 0-0555 J-0622 (LAT 30 16 10 LONG 081 38 54.01) 

AUG , 1978 
29... 1200 24.5 300 180 67 32 11 .3 

301613081373401 D-1173 J-1176 (LAT 30 16 13 LONG 081 37 34.01) 

AUG , 1978 
29... 1330 595 24.0 300 180 68 31 11 .3 

301643081241001 - 0.-0668 J-0731 (LAT 30 16 43 LONG 081 24 10.01) 

AUG 1978 
23... 1630 700 23.5 310 180 64 35 14 .3 

301714081233301 0-0072 J-0136 (LAT 30 17 14 LONG 081 23 33.01) 

AUG , 1978 
23... 1000 736 24.5 300 170 62 35 16 .4 

301740081361001 D-0275 J-0340 (LAT 30 17 40 LONG 081 36 10.01) 

FEB , 1978 
28... 1205 
AUG 
25... 1000 

730 

738 

26.0 

310 170 74 

- - -

30 30 .7 

301743081303901 D-0223 J-0290 (LAT 30 17 43 LONG 081 30 39.01) 

AUG 1978 
25... 1300 600 290 150 68 28 14 .4 



573 GROUND WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOMFR 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

MAJOP CONSTITUFNTS 

SOLIDS. SOLIDS, 
POTAS- CHLO... FLUO... SILICA. RESIDUE SUM OF STRON.• 
SIUM. BICAR... ALKA... SULFATE RIDE, RIDE, DIS- AT 180 CONSTI- IRON. TIUM. 
DIS.. 80NATE CAR- UNITY DIS- DIS... DIS... SOLVED OFG. C TUENTS, DIS- DIS-
SOLVED (MG/L BONATE (MG/L SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED (MG/L DIS DIS- SOLVED SOLVED 
(MG/L AS (MG/L AS (MG/L (MG/L• (MG/L AS SOLVED SOLVED (UG/L (UG/L 

DATE AS K) HCO3) AS CO3) CAC03) AS 504) AS CL) AS F) SI02) (MG/L) (MG/L) AS FE) AS SR) 
(00935) (00440) (00445) (00410) (00945) (00940) (00950) (00955) (70300) (70301) (01046) (01080) 

DUVAL COUNTY 

301602081343501 0-1484 J-1596 (LAT 30 16 02 LONG 081 34 35.01) 

AUG 1978 
25... 2.7 160 130 180 15 .8 30 3800 

301603081385301 - D-0944 J- (LAT 30 16 03 LONG 081 38 53.01) 

AUG 1978 
29... 2.6 160 130 200 16 .8 20 4100 

301607081301001 - D-0991 J-1001 (LAT 30 16 07 LONG 081 30 10.01) 

AUG , 1978 
25... 2.0 170 140 150 17 .8 80 3000 

301607081390701 0-0287 J-0352 (LAT 30 16 07 LONG 081 39 07.01) 

SEP , 1978 
01... 2.7 150 130 180 4.2 1.0 10 4200 

301610081385401 0-0555 J-0622 (LAT 30 16 10 LONG 081 38 54.01) 

AUG 1978 
29.4.6 2.8 150 120 190 15 .8 30 4000 

301613081373401 01173 J-1176 (LAT 30 16 13 LONG 081 37 34.01) 

AUG , 1978 
29... 2.6 150 130 190 12 .7 10 4100 

301643081241001 - 0-0668 J-0731 (LAT 30 16 43 LONG 081 24 10.01) 

AUG 1978IP 

2.4 150 120 170 14 .9 50 2100 

301714081233301 - 0-0072 J-0136 (LAT 30 17 14 LONG 081 23 33.01) 

AUG , 1978 
23... 2.4 160 130 160 21 .9 100 2000 

301740081361001 0...0275 J-0340 (LAT 30 17 40 LONG 081 36 10.01) 

FEB , 1978 
28... 482 
AUG 
25... 2.2 170 140 120 73 .6 50 2800 

301743081303901 0-0223 J-0290 (LAT 30 17 43 LONG 081 30 39.01) 

AUG , 1978 
25... 2.1 170 140 140 24 .7 50 2800 



574 GROUND wATER QUALITY MECOPOS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEm8ER 1978 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

SPE-
CIFIC HARD- MAGNE- SODIUM 

ELEV- CON- COLOR HARD- NESS, CALCIUM SIUM, SODIUM, AD* 
ATION DUCT- (PLAT- NESS NONCAR- DIS- DIS- DIS- SORP* 
ABOVE ANCE PH TEMPER- INUM* (MG/L BONATE SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED TION 

TIME NGVO (MICRO- ATURE COBALT AS (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L RATIO 
DATE (FEET) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) UNITS) CAC03) CAC03) AS CA) AS MG) AS NA) 

(72020) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00080) (00900) (00902) (00915) (00925) (00930) (00931) 

DUVAL COUNTY 

301743081304701 - 0*0224 J-0291 (LAT 30 17 43 LONG 081 30 47.01) 

MAY , 1978 
30... 1100 597 28.0 

301743081362301 - D-0225 J-0292 (LAT 30 17 43 LONG 081 36 23.01) 

AUG , 1978 
25... 1200 740 310 170 76 29 28 .7 

301750081384301 - 0-0003 J-0067 (LAT 30 17 50 LONG 081 38 43.01) 

SEP , 1978 
01... 1000 300 170 70 30 11 

301757081384901 - 0*0105 J-0169 (LAT 30 17 57 LONG 081 38 49.01) 

AUG , 1978 
29... 1500 300 170 68 30 11 .3 

301801081384302 - D-54A J-118 (LAT 30 18 01 LONG 081 38 43.02) 

FEB t 1978 
28... 1355 625 24.5 

301806081384401 - D-0095 J-0159 (LAT 30 18 06 LONG 081 38 44.01) 

AUG , 1978 
1200 637 300 170 70 30 11 .3 

301810081393001 - D-1059 J-1070 (LAT 30 18 10 LONG 081 39 30.01) 

AUG t 1978 
1300 600 300 170 69 29 11 .3 

301817081374901 - 0*0425 J-0492 (LAT 30 18 17 LONG 081 37 49.01) 

MAY , 1978 
30... 0840 

SEP 
01... 1200 

.... 565 

-

--

-

30.0 

- - 280 140 66 26 11 •3 

301817081374902 - 0*0425 J-0492 (LAT 30 18 17 LONG 081 37 49.02) 

MAY , 1978 
30... 0845 1330 30.0 

301822081331101 - 0*0252 J-0319 (LAT 30 18 22 LONG 081 33 11.01) 

SEP t 1978 
14... 1530 310 170 74 29 21 .5 



575 GROUND WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SERTEmtkER 1978 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

SOLIDS, SOLIDS, 
POTAS— CHLO-. FLUO— SILICA, RESIDUE SUM OF STRON... 
SIUM, BICAR... ALKA— SULFATE RIDE, RIDE, DIS.. AT 180 CONSTI... IRON, TIUM, 
DIS... BONATE CAR... LINITY DIS— DIS— DIS— SOLVED DEG. C TUENTS, DIS.. DIS— 
SOLVED (MG/L BONATE (MG/L SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED (MG/L DIS— DIS— SOLVED SOLVED 
(MG/L AS (MG/L AS (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L AS SOLVED SOLVED (UG/L (UG/L 

DATE AS K) HCO3) AS CO3) CACO3) AS SO4) AS CL) AS F) SI02) (MG/L) (MG/L) AS FE) AS SR) 
(00935) (00440) (00445) (00410) (00945) (00940) (00950) (00955) (70300) (70301) (01046) (01080) 

DUVAL COUNTY 

301743081304701 D-0224 J-0291 (LAT 30 17 43 LONG 081 30 47.01) 

MAY , 1978 
30... 414 

301743081362301 D-0225 J-0292 (LAT 30 17 43 LONG 081 36 23.01) 

AUG , 1978 
25..4 2.2 170 140 130 65 .7 — — — — 50 3000 

301750081384301 — 0...0003 J-0067 (LAT 30 17 50 LONG 081 38 43.01) 

SEP 1978 
0144. 2.5 160 130 170 13 .6 130 4100 

301757081384901 D.-0105 J-0169 (LAT 30 17 57 LONG 081 38 49.01) 

AUG 1978 
29000 2.4 160 130 180 14 .7 160 4100 

301801081384302 D-54A J-118 (LAT 30 18 01 LONG 081 38 43.02) 

FEB , 1978 
28... 437 

301806081384401 0...0095 J-0159 (LAT 30 18 06 LONG 081 38 44.01) 

AUG • 1978 
28... 2.4 160 130 180 4.2 .7 50 4100 

301810081393001 D-1059 J-1070 (LAT 30 18 10 LONG 081 39 30.01) 

AUG , 1978 
28.o. 2.4 150 130 180 9.6 .6 10 4000 

301817081374901 — D-0425 J-0492 (LAT 30 18 17 LONG 081 37 49.01) 

MAY t 1978 
30... 

SEP 
01... 

--

2.1 170 140 140 13 •9 

420 

40 3200 

301817081374902 D-0425 J-0492 (LAT 30 18 17 LONG 081 37 49.02) 

MAY • 1978 
30... 1090 

301822081331101 D-0252 J-0319 (LAT 30 18 22 LONG 081 33 11.01) 

SEP 1978 
14... 2.3 170 0 139 130 47 .8 20 3000 



GROUND wATER OUALITY RECOROS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEAiEk 1978 

M4JOR CONSTITUENTS 

SPE-
CIFIC HARD- MAGNE... SODIUM 

ELEV- CON- COLOR HARD... NESS, CALCIUM SIUM, SODIUM, AD. 
ATION DUCT... (PLAT- NESS NONCAR- DIS... DIS- DIS... SORP... 
ABOVE ANCE PH TEMPER-. INUM- (MG/L BONATE SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED TION 

TIME NGVO (MICRO- ATURE COBALT AS (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L RATIO 
DATE (FEET) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) UNITS) CAC03) CAC03) AS CA) AS MG) AS NA) 

(72020) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00080) (00900) (00902) (00915) (00925) (00930) (00931) 

DUVAL COUNTY 

301826081372101 - 0-0409 J-0476 (LAT 30 18 26 LONG 081 37 21.01) 

SEP , 1978 
01... 1100 25.0 280 140 68 26 11 .3 

301832081422201 - 0...0101 J-0165 (LAT 30 18 32 LONG 081 42 22.01) 

SEP , 1978 
04..6 1245 260 130 61 24 8.9 .2 

301839081392101 J-0262 (LAT 30 18 39 LONG 081 39 21.01) 

MAY , 1978 
30... 1330 580 29.5 

301844081423502 D-0059A J-0123 (LAT 30 18 44 LONG 081 42 35.02) 

SEP , 1978 
04... 1315 260 130 62 25 9.8 .3 

301848081344001 - D-0830 (LAT 30 18 48 LONG 081 34 40.01) 

SEP t 1978 
14... 0930 310 160 70 31 20 .5 

301852081240301 00605 J-0671 (LAT 30 18 52 LONG 081 24 03.01) 

AUG , 1978 
23... 1200 638 290 160 60 34 12 .3 

301853081395601 J-0305 (LAT 30 18 53 LONG 081 39 56.01) 

AUG , 1978 
28... 1000 533 260 120 62 25 11 .3 

301907081420901 D-0241 J-0308 (LAT 30 19 07 LONG 081 42 09.01) 

SEP t 1978 
04... 1200 
04... 1215 30.0 260 120 63 24 10 .3 

301926081313701 0....1214 J-1341 (LAT 30 19 26 LONG 081 31 37.01) 

SEP 1978 
13... 1330 24.0 270 120 64 25 13 .3 

301937081342301 D-0619 J-0685 (LAT 30 19 37 LONG 081 34 23.01) 

SEP 1978 
12... 0930 24.5 280 140 70 25 12 .3 

301955081280601 0-0709 J-0002 (LAT 30 19 55 LONG 081 28 06.01) 

AUG , 1978 
24... 1400 615 23.5 290 150 70 28 14 .4 



577 GROUND WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

SOLIDS, SOLIDS, 
POTA5.. CHLD- FLUO.... SILICA, RESIDUE SUM OF STRON-
SIUM, BICAR- ALKA- SULFATE RIDE, RIDE, DIS... AT 180 CONSTI... IRON, TIUM, 
DIS.... BONATE CAR- LINITY DIS.... DIS- DIS... SOLVED DEG. C TUENTS, DIS- DIS-
SOLVED (MG/L BONATE (MG/L SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED (MG/L DIS- DIS.... SOLVED SOLVED 
(MG/L AS (MG/L AS (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L AS SOLVED SOLVED (UG/L (UG/L 

DATE AS K) HCO3) AS CO3) CAC03) AS SO4) AS CL) AS F) SI02) (MG/L) (MG/L) AS FE) AS SR) 
(00935) (00440) (00445) (00410) (00945) (00940) (00950) (00955) (70300) (70301) (01046) (01080) 

DUVAL COUNTY 

301826081372101 - 0-0409 J-0476 (LAT 30 18 26 LONG 081 37 21.01) 

SEP 1978 
01... 2.2 170 140 150 14 .8 30 3200 

301832081422201 - J-0165 (LAT 30 18 32 LONG 081 42 22.01) 

SEP , 1978 
04... 2.3 150 120 140 1.9 .7 20 3500 

301839081392101 - 0-0198 J-0262 (LAT 30 18 39 LONG 081 39 21.01) 

MAY 9 1978 
30... 415 

301844081423502 D-0059A J-0123 (LAT 30 18 44 LONG 081 42 35.02) 

SEP , 1978 
04... 2.3 160 130 140 10 .6 40 600 

301848081344001 - 0-0830 J- (LAT 30 18 48 LONG 081 34 40.01) 

SEP 1978 
2.2 180 0 148 130 44 .7 0 2800 

301852081240301 0-0605 J-0671 (LAT 30 18 52 LONG 081 24 03.01) 

AUG , 1978 
23... 2.1 160 130 150 16 .9 20 1900 

301853081395601 0-0238 J-0305 (LAT 30 18 53 LONG 081 39 56.01) 

AUG , 1978 
28... 2.2 170 140 110 14 .6 140 3100 

301907081420901 0-0241 J-0308 (LAT 30 19 07 LONG 081 42 09.01) 

SEP , 1978 
04... 386 
04... 2.2 170 140 140 6.6 .7 30 3200 

301926081313701 - 0-1214 J-1341 (LAT 30 19 26 LONG 081 31 37.01) 

SEP , 1978 
13... 2.1 180 0 148 110 17 .7 0 2500 

301937081342301 0-0619 J-0685 (LAT 30 19 37 LONG 081 34 23.01) 

SEP , 1978 
12... 2.2 170 140 140 3.5 .8 140 2900 

301955081280601 - 0...0709 J-0002 (LAT 30 19 55 LONG 081 28 06.01) 

AUG , 1978 
24... 2.4 180 150 140 16 .7 10 2500 



578 GROUND WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOHER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

DATE 
TIME 

ELEV-
ATION 
ABOVE 
NGVD 
(FEET) 
(72020) 

SPE-
CIFIC 
CON-
DUCT-
ANCE 

(MICRO-. 
MHOS) 

(00095) 

PH 

(UNITS) 
(00400) 

TEMPER.. 
ATURE 

(DEG C) 
(00010) 

COLOR 
(PLAT.. 
INUM-
COBALT 
UNITS) 

(00080) 

HARD.. 
NESS 
(MG/L 
AS 

CAC03) 
(00900) 

HARD.. 
NESS, 

NONCAR-. 
BONATE 
(MG/L 
CAC03) 

(00902) 

CALCIUM 
DIS-
SOLVED 
(MG/L 
AS CA) 

(00915) 

MAGNE-
SIUMt 
DIS-
SOLVED 
(MG/L 
AS MG) 

(00925) 

SODIUM, 
DIS-
SOLVED 
(MG/L 
AS NA) 

(00930) 

SODIUM 
AD-

SORP.. 
TION 

RATIO 

(00931) 

302007081353201 - 0..0479 

DUVAL COUNTY 

J-0546 (LAT 30 20 07 LONG 081 35 32.01) 

MAR , 1978 
01... 1030 
SEP 

1100 

830 27.5 

-- 320 180 80 29 41 1.0 

302008081242101 - 0-0307 J-0372 (LAT 30 20 08 LONG 081 24 21.01) 

AUG • 1978 
23... 1530 630 300 160 63 33 12 .3 

302015081384501 - D-0335 J-0400 (LAT 30 20 15 LONG 081 38 45.01) 

MAY , 1978 
31... 1400 
AUG 
30... 1400 
30... 1500 

490 28.0 

240 82 58 22 13 
--

.4 

302103081340301 - 0-0431 J-0498 (LAT 30 21 03 LONG 081 34 03.011 

SEP , 1978 
13... 1130 280 120 63 28 13 .3 

302108081314001 - 0-1128 J-0859 (LAT 30 21 08 LONG 081 31 40.01) 

SEP 1978 
12..6 1230 23.0 260 110 64 24 14 .4 

302120081363001 - 0-0309 J-0374 (LAT 30 21 20 LONG 081 36 30.01) 

SEP . 1978 
05... 1500 240 87 57 22 12 .3 

302122081274001 D-0400 J-0467 (LAT 30 21 22 LONG 081 27 40.01) 

AUG 1978 
24... 1000 560 23.5 260 110 64 24 14 .4 

302124081344601 - 0-0430 J-0497 (LAT 30 21 24 LONG 081 34 46.01) 

SEP , 1978 
15... 1300 250 95 60 24 16 .4 

302128081251501 - 0-0295 J-0360 (LAT 30 21 28 LONG 081 25 15.01) 

AUG 10 1978 
23... 1400 624 22.5 290 140 70 27 13 .3 

302130081411801 - 0-0046 J-0110 (LAT 30 21 30 LONG 081 41 18.01) 

SEP 9 1978 
04... 1000 



579 GROUND WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

SOLIDS, SOLIDS, 
POTAS— CHLO... FLUO— SILICA, RESIDUE SUM OF STRON.• 
SIUM, BICAP... ALKA... SULFATE RIDE, RIDE, DIS— AT 180 CONSTI... IRON, TIUM, 
DIS'.. BONATE CAR— LINITY DIS-. DIS— DIS— SOLVED DEG. C TUENTS, OI5— DIS— 
SOLVED (MG/L BONATE (MG/L SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED (MG/L DIS— DIS-. SOLVED SOLVED 
(MG/L AS (MG/L AS (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L AS SOLVED SOLVED (UG/L (UG/L 

DATE AS K) HCO3) AS CO3) CAC03) AS SO4) AS CL) AS F) SI02) (MG/L) (MG/L) AS FE) AS SR) 
(00935) (00440) (00445) (00410) (00945) (00940) (00950) (00955) (70300) (70301) (01046) (01080) 

DUVAL COUNTY 

302007081353201 0-0479 J-0546 (LAT 30 20 07 LONG 081 35 32.01) 

MAR , 1978 
01... 523 
SEP 
12•• • 2.3 180 140 130 110 .7 542 40 2800 

302008081242101 D-0307 J-0372 (LAT 30 20 08 LONG 081 24 21.01) 

AUG , 1978 
23..0 2.2 170 140 150 17 .9 20 2000 

302015081384501 D-0335 J-0400 (LAT 30 20 15 LONG 081 38 45.01) 

MAY 1978 
31... 369 
AUG 
30... 1.8 190 160 88 15 .6 30 1800 
30•• • 346 

302103081340301 0-0431 J-0498 (LAT 30 21 03 LONG 081 34 03.01) 

SEP , 1978 
13... 1.9 190 150 110 18 .8 10 2000 

302108081314001 0-1128 J-0859 (LAT 30 21 08 LONG 081 31 40.01) 

SEP , 1978 
12... 2.2 190 160 120 16 .8 80 2200 

302120081363001 0-0309 J-0374 (LAT 30 21 20 LONG 081 36 30.01) 

SEP , 1978 
05... 1.8 180 150 96 19 30 1800.8 

302122081274001 — D-0400 J-0467 (LAT 30 21 22 LONG 081 27 40.01) 

AUG , 1978 
24... 2.2 190 150 110 20 ••• 40 2200.8 

302124081344601 0-0430 J-0497 (LAT 30 21 24 LONG 081 34 46.01) 

SEP 9 1978 
15... 1.9 190 0 156 86 30 .6 190 1700 

302128081251501 0-0295 J-0360 (LAT 30 21 28 LONG 081 25 15.01) 

AUG , 1978 
23... 2.1 180 140 130 18 .8 40 2400 

302130081411801 D-0046 J-0110 (LAT 30 21 30 LONG 081 41 18.01) 

SEP lo 1978 
04... 342 



580 GROUND WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

DATE 
TIME 

SPE— 
CIFIC 

ELEV... CON— 
ATION DUCT... 
ABOVE ANCE 
NGVD (MICRO.. 

(FEET) MHOS) 
(72020) (00095) 

HARD.... MAGNE— 
COLOR HARD... NESS, CALCIUM SIUMt SODIUM, 
(PLAT... NESS NONCAR— DIS— DIS... DIS. 

PH TEMPER— INUM— (MG/L BONATE SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED 
ATURE COBALT AS (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L 

(UNITS) (DEG C) UNITS) CAC03) CAC03) AS CA) AS MG) AS NA) 
(00400) (00010) (00080) (00900) (00902) (00915) (00925) (00930) 

SODIUM 
AD.• 

SORP•. 
TION 

RATIO 

(00931) 

302142081330701 D-0277 

DUVAL COUNTY 

J-0342 (LAT 30 21 42 LONG 081 33 07.01) 

SEP • 1978 
1400 — — 22.5 270 130 69 24 14 .4 

302154081302401 1.110671 J-0734 (LAT 30 21 54 LONG 081 30 24.01) 

SEP , 1978 
13.4. 1530 25.0 270 120 66 25 14 .4 

302202081361501 — D-0640 J-0706 (LAT 30 22 02 LONG 081 36 15.01) 

SEP 9 1978 
13.e. 1030 25.0 280 130 65 27 12 .3 

302210081285801 0....0758 J-0798 (LAT 30 22 10 LONG 081 28 58.01) 

SEP , 1978 
15... 1600 24.5 240 97 59 23 12 .3 

302212081385501 0-0300 J-0365 (LAT 30 22 12 LONG 081 38 55.01) 

AUG • 1978 
31... 1400 260 120 64 24 17 .5 

302236081401501 0-0336 J-0401 (LAT 30 22 36 LONG 081 40 15.01) 

AUG , 1978 
30... 1100 

1300 230 80 56 21 11 .3 

302243081300401 D-0360 J-0425 (LAT 30 22 43 LONG 081 30 04.01) 

MAY 9 1978 
30... 1030 

SEP 
14... 1100 

1120 27.5 

390 250 94 38 90 2.0 

302307081293801 0-0424 J-0491 (LAT 30 23 07 LONG 081 29 38.01) 

SEP , 1978 
15oos 1430 23.0 260 100 63 24 14 .4 

302317081330401 — 00488 J-0555 (LAT 30 23 17 LONG 081 33 04.01) 

SEP • 1978 
1430 240 80 56 23 14 .4 

302322081273801 — D-0255 J-0322 (LAT 30 23 22 LONG 081 27 38.01) 

SEP 1978 
15.e. 1430 24.5 210 58 49 22 12 .4 



581 GROUND WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

SOLIDS, SOLIDS. 
POTAS... CHLO— FLUO— SILICA. RESIDUE SUM OF STRON 
SIUM, BICAR... ALKA... SULFATE RIDE, RIDE. DIS— AT 180 CONSTI-. IRON. TIUM. 
DIS BONATE CAR— LINITY DIS... DIS— DIS— SOLVED DEG. C TUENTS, DIS- DIS— 
SOLVED (MG/L BONATE (MG/L SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED (MG/L DIS— DIS— SOLVED SOLVED 
(MG/L AS (MG/L AS (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L AS SOLVED SOLVED (UG/L (UG/L 

DATE AS K) HCO3) AS CO3) CAC03) AS 504) AS CL) AS F) SI02) (MG/L) (MG/L) AS FE) AS SR) 
(00935) (00440) (00445) (00410) (00945) (00940) (00950) (00955) (70300) (70301) (01046) (01080) 

DUVAL COUNTY 

302142081330701 0...0277 J-0342 (LAT 30 21 42 LONG 081 33 07.01) 

SEP , 1978 
05... 2.1 180 150 140 11 .9 30 2600 

302154081302401 D-0671 J-0734 (LAT 30 21 54 LONG 081 30 24.01) 

SEP qi 1978 
13... 2.2 180 0 148 110 20 .7 150 2400 

302202081361501 D-0640 J-0706 (LAT 30 22 02 LONG 081 36 15.01) 

SEP • 1978 
13... 1.9 180 150 120 18 .8 0 2300 

302210081285801 D-0758 J-0798 (LAT 30 22 10 LONG 081 28 58.01) 

SEP • 1978 
15... 1.8 180 0 148 98 17 .7 10 2000 

302212081385501 — D-0300 J-0365 (LAT 30 22 12 LONG 081 38 55.01) 

AUG • 1978 
31... 2.0 170 140 130 15 .8 50 2600 

302236081401501 — D-0336 J-0401 (LAT 30 22 36 LONG 081 40 15.01) 

AUG • 1978 
30•• • 312 
30•• • 1.7 180 150 88 3.4 .6 50 1500 

302243081300401 — D-0360 J-0425 (LAT 30 22 43 LONG 081 30 04.01) 

MAY 1978 
30... 725 
SEP 
14... 3.2 180 0 148 130 210 .6 20 2400 

302307081293801 — D-0424 J-0491 (LAT 30 23 07 LONG 081 29 38.01) 

SEP , 1978 
15o.. 2.1 190 0 156 110 18 .7 20 2100 

302317081330401 0-0488 J-0555 (LAT 30 23 17 LONG 081 33 04.01) 

SEP • 1978 
13... 1.9 190 0 150 78 20 .6 140 1300 

302322081273801 D-0255 J-0322 (LAT 30 23 22 LONG 081 27 38.01) 

SEP , 1978 
15o.. 2.0 190 0 150 66 18 .7 0 1200 



582 
GROUND WATER QUALITY RECORDS 

OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 
MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

DATE 
TIME 

ELEV. 
ATION 
ABOVE 
NGVD 

(FEET) 
(72020) 

SPE-
CIFIC 
CON... 
DUCT-
ANCE 

.(MICRO 
MHOS) 

(00095) 

PH 

(UNITS) 
(00400) 

TEMPER... 
ATURE 

(DEG C) 
(00010) 

COLOR 
(PLAT... 
INUW.. 
COBALT 
UNITS) 

(00080) 

HARD... 
NESS 
(MG/L 
AS 

CAC03) 
(00900) 

HARD.. 
NESS, 

NONCAR... 
BONATE 
(MG/L 
CACO3) 
(00902) 

CALCIUM 
DIS... 
SOLVED 
(MG/L 
AS CA) 

(00915) 

MAGNE... 
SIUMI 
DIS-
SOLVED 
(MG/L 
AS MG) 

(00925) 

SODIUM, 
DIS-
SOLVED 
(MG/L 
AS NA) 

(00930) 

SODIUM 
AD.• 

SORP. 
TION 

RATIO 

(00931) 

302339081254701 0.0464 

DUVAL COUNTY 

J-0531 (LAT 30 23 39 LONG 081 25 47.01) 

AUG 1978 
24... 1200 578 25.0 280 140 61 30 11 •3 

302344081340001 0-1369 J-1322 (LAT 30 23 44 LONG 081 34 00.01) 

SEP , 1978 
1230 24.0 240 91 57 23 13 .4 

302423081405801 0-0621 J-0687 (LAT 30 24 23 LONG 081 40 58.01) 

SEP , 1978 
1130 26.0 290 170 73 25 11 .3 

302426081444001 - D-0631 J-0697 (LAT 30 24 26 LONG 081 44 40.01) 

SEP , 1978 
04... 1040 24.5 230 76 56 22 13 .4 

302427081384701 1210635 J-0701 (LAT 30 24 27 LONG 081 38 47.01) 

AUG , 1978 
31... 1000 240 79 57 22 13 .4 

302438081314801 - 0-0734 J-0029 (LAT 30 24 38 LONG 081 31 48.01) 

SEP 9 1978 
13... 1600 24.5 230 76 53 24 14 .4 

302503081332001 0...1149 J-1138 (LAT 30 25 03 LONG 081 33 20.01) 

SEP , 1978 
01... 1200 250 94 55 27 14 .4 

302510081360201 D-0486 J-0553 (LAT 30 25 10 LONG 081 36 02.01) 

SEP , 1978 
01... 1300 27.0 260 91 59 26 16 .4 

302538081253101 0.0164 J-0228 (LAT 30 25 38 LONG 081 25 31.01) 

SEP 1978 

15... 1330 380 230 82 42 84 1.9 

302538081392501 D-0629 J-0394 (LAT 30 25 38 LONG 081 39 25.01) 

AUG , 1978 
31... 1155 

302553081334001 D-1255 J-1398 (LAT 30 25 53 LONG 081 33 40.01) 

SEP 1978 
01... 1345 25.0 230 53 24 14 .4 



583 GROUND WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

ZUL.LUZ, ZULlUb, 
POTAS- CHLO.. FLUO- SILICA, RESIDUE SUM OF STRON 
SIUM, BICAR... ALKA- SULFATE RIDE, RIDE, DIS.... AT 180 CONSTI- IRON, TIUM, 
DIS... BONATE CAR.... UNITY DIS... DIS- DIS- SOLVED DEG. C TUENTS, DIS- DIS-
SOLVED (MG/L BONATE (MG/L SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED (MG/L DIS... DIS- SOLVED SOLVED 
(MG/L AS (MG/L AS (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L AS SOLVED SOLVED (UG/L (UG/L 

DATE AS PC) HCO3) AS CO3) CAC03) AS SO4) AS CL) AS F) SI02) (MG/L) (MG/LI AS FE) AS SR) 
(00935) (00440) (00445) (00410) (00945) (00940) (00950) (00955) (70300) (70301) (01046) (01080) 

302339081254701 D-0464 

DUVAL COUNTY 

J-0531 (LAT 30 23 39 LONG 081 25 47.01) 

AUG , 1978 
24... 1.8 170 140 130 15 .8 130 1600 

302344081340001 (:).1369 J-1322 (LAT 30 23 44 LONG 081 34 00.01) 

SEP , 1978 
1.8 180 0 150 69 18 .6 30 1200 

302423081405801 D-0621 J-0687 (LAT 30 24 23 LONG 081 40 58.01) 

SEP , 1978 
04... 2.0 150 120 160 24 .8 50 2300 

302426081444001 D-0631 J-0697 (LAT 30 24 26 LONG 081 44 40.01) 

SEP t 1978 
04... 1.6 190 160 92 18 .7 30 1300 

302427081384701 - D-0635 J-0701 (LAT 30 24 27 LONG 081 38 47.01) 

AUG , 1978 
31... 1.6 190 160 88 3.0 .7 - - 70 1400 

302438081314801 D-0734 J-0029 (LAT 30 24 38 LONG 081 31 48.01) 

SEP , 1978 
13,.. 2.0 190 0 150 74 20 .6 20 920 

302503081332001 - D-1149 J-1138 (LAT 30 25 03 LONG 081 33 20.01) 

SEP , 1978 
01... 1.9 190 160 80 24 1.0 50 790 

302510081360201 D-0486 J-0553 (LAT 30 25 10 LONG 081 36 02.01) 

SEP , 1978 
01... 1.8 200 160 88 24 .6 50 600 

302538081253101 D-0164 J-0228 (LAT 30 25 38 LONG 081 25 31.01) 

SEP , 1978 
15... 3.4 180 0 150 150 170 .7 10 1400 

302538081392501 - D-0629 J-0394 (LAT 30 25 38 LONG 081 39 25.01) 

AUG 1978 
31... 336 

302553081334001 - D-1255 J-1398 (LAT 30 25 53 LONG 081 33 40.01) 

SEP , 1978 
01... 1.7 81 19 .6 20 700 



(ROUND WATER QUALITY RECORDS584 
OCTO6ER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

mA,IOR CONSTITUENTS 

SPE-
CIFIC HARD- MAGNE- SODIUM 

ELEV- CON... COLOR HARD.- NESS, CALCIUM SIUM, SODIUM, AI:). 
ATION DUCT- (PLAT... NESS NONCAR... DIS- DIS.... DIS.- SORP.... 
ABOVE ANCE PH TEMPER- INUM-. (MG/L RONATE SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED TION 

TIME NGVD (MICRO... ATTIRE COBALT AS (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L RATIO 
DATE (FEET) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) UNITS) CAC03) CAM) AS CA) AS MG) AS NA) 

(72020) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00080) (00900) (00902) (00915) (00925) (00930) (00931) 

DUVAL COUNTY 

302553081430501 - D-0071 J-0135 (LAT 30 25 53 LONG 081 43 05.01) 

AUG 0 1978 
31... 1500 42 0 5.3 6.9 12 .8 

302608081354901 0-0262 J-0031 (LAT 30 26 08 LONG 081 35 49.01) 

SEP 1978 
01... 1050 24.5 260 100 61 27 17 .5 

302608081354902 - D-0263 J-0329 (LAT 30 26 08 LONG 081 35 49.02) 

SEP 1978 
01... 1500 23.5 110 12 21 14 14 .6 

302618081261001 0-0163 J-0227 (LAT 30 26 18 LONG 081 26 10.01) 

SEP 1978 
15... 1400 24.5 -- 210 54 49 21 13 .4 

302634081274501 D-1276 J-1458 (LAT 30 26 34 LONG 081 27 45.01) 

SEP 1978 
13... 1330 24.5 230 78 52 23 14 .4 

303458081364001 0-0411 J-0478 (LAT 30 34 58 LONG 081 36 40.01) 

APR 1978 
10... 1315 582 7.2 21.7 270 110 58 29 17 .5 

FLAGLER COUNTY 
292830081114601 - COMPOSITE CITY OF FLAGLER BEACH WELLS 1,2,3,4 (LAT 29 28 30 LONG 081 11 46.01) 

NOV , 1977 
09.o. 0830 574 9.3 21.5 3 120 91 37 5.8 56 2.3 

293324081130701 COMPOSITE PALM COAST WELLS SW1,SW5,SW6,SW8 (LAT 29 33 24 LONG 081 13 07.01) 

9NOV 1977 
09.o. 0915 313 7.8 4 84 11 28 3.4 26 1.2 

INDIAN RIVER COUNTY 

274008080274901 74002701 32539E URBAN UTILITIES GIFFORD (LAT 27 40 08 LONG 080 27 49.01) 

NOV 1977 
09... 1600 1260 7.2 24.5 0 310 140 52 41 130 3.3 

LAKE COUNTY 
282245081492602 82214902 24525E20 W 5056 (LAT 28 22 45 LONG 081 49 26.02) 

AUG , 1978 
29.o. 1830 112.44 210 7.0 24.0 40 79 8 26 3.3 11 .5 

283301081445901 - 833144 22526E19 CITY CLERMONT (LAT 28 33 01 LONG 081 44 59.01) 

NOV , 1977 
03... 1147 367 7.6 24.0 0 150 28 44 10 11 .4 



 

585 GROUND WATER DUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

SOLIDS. SOLIDS, 
POTAS— CHLO— FLUO— SILICA, RESIDUE SUM OF STRON— 
SIUM, BICAR.. ALKA— SULFATE RIDE, RIDE, DIS— AT 180 CONSTI— IRON, TIUM, 
DIS— BONATE CAR— UNITY DIS.. DIS— DIS— SOLVED DEG. C TUENTS, DIS... DIS— 
SOLVED (MG/L BONATE (MG/L SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED (MG/L DIS— DIS— SOLVED SOLVED 
(MG/L AS (MG/L AS (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L AS SOLVED SOLVED (UG/L (UG/L 

DATE AS K) HCO3) AS CO3) CACO3) AS SO4) AS CL) AS F) SIO2) (MG/L) (MG/L) AS FE) AS SR) 
(00935) (00440) (00445) (00410) (00945) (00940) (00950) (00955) (70300) (70301) (01046) (01080) 

DUVAL COUNTY 

302553081430501 — 0-0071 J-0135 (LAT 30 25 53 LONG 081 43 05.01) 

AUG , 1978 
31... 1.1 55 18 2.8 18 .6 20 120 

302608081354901 — D-0262 J-0031 (LAT 30 26 08 LONG 081 35 49.01) 

SEP 1978 
01... 1.8 200 160 90 34 .6 18 610 

302608081354902 — 0-0263 J-0329 (LAT 30 26 08 LONG 081 35 49.02) 

SEP 1978 
01... 1.5 120 100 13 20 .5 50 420 

302618081261001 0-0163 J-0227 (LAT 30 26 18 LONG 081 26 10.01) 

SEP , 1978 
15... 1.7 190 0 160 54 20 .6 10 630 

302634081274501 — 0-1276 J-1458 (LAT 30 26 34 LONG 081 27 45.01) 

SEP , 1978 
13.o. 2.0 180 0 150 65 20 .6 20 570 

303458081364001 0-0411 J-0478 (LAT 30 34 58 LONG 081 36 40.01) 

APR , 1978 
10... 2.0 190 156 120 .5 20 530 

FLAGLER COUNTY 

292830081114601 COMPOSITE CITY OF FLAGLER BEACH WELLS 1.2,3.4 (LAT 29 28 30 LONG 081 11 46.01) 

NOV , 1977 
09... 2.0 31 0 25 19 150 .1 25 394 311 340 

293324081130701 — COMPOSITE PALM COAST WELLS SW1,SW5,SW6,SW8 (LAT 29 33 24 LONG 081 13 07.01) 

NOV 1977 
09... 1.1 89 0 73 1.0 50 .1 27 214 181 300 

INDIAN RIVER COUNTY 

274008080274901 74002701 32S39E URBAN UTILITIES GIFFORD (LAT 27 40 08 LONG 080 27 49.01) 

NOV 9 1977 
09... 7.0 210 0 170 89 240 .8 20 999 692 8200 

LAKE COUNTY 
282245081492602 — 82214902 24S25E20 W 5056 (LAT 28 22 45 LONG 081 49 26.02) 

AUG , 1978 
29... 5.4 87 0 71 11 12 .0 2.3 124 114 90 

283301081445901 — 833144 22526E19 CITY CLERMONT (LAT 28 33 01 LONG 081 44 59.01) 

NOV 1977 
03... 1.4 150 0 120 15 17 .1 15 194 188 100 



586 GROUND WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEME,EQ 1978 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

SPE-
CIFIC HARD- MAGNE... SODIUM 

ELEV- CON- COLOR HARD- NESS, CALCIUM SIUM, SODIUM, AD.. 
ATION DUCT- (PLAT.. NESS NONCAR.. DIS.. DIS.. DIS- SORP.. 
ABOVE ANCE PH TEMPER.. INUM.. (MG/L BONATE SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED TION 

TIME NGVD (MICRO.. ATURE COBALT AS (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L RATIO 
DATE (FEET) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) UNITS) CAC03) CAC03) AS CA) AS MG) AS NA) 

(72020) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00080) (00900) (00902) (00915) (00925) (00930) (00931) 

LAKE COUNTY 

283307081512701 CITY OF GROVELAND FLORIDA WATER PLANT (LAT 28 33 07 LONG 081 51 27.01) 

NOV t 1977 
03... 1125 281 7.2 24.0 0 130 11 43 4.4 3.7 .1 

284856081383002 848138122A19S27E20 CITY WELL NO 1 MT DORA (LAT 28 48 56 LONG 081 38 30.02) 

NOV t 1977 
2... 1500 271 7.5 23.0 12 120 15 34 9.0 7.0 .3 

285047081401101 850140123 19526E12 CITY OF EUSTIS (LAT 28 50 47 LONG 081 40 11.01) 

NOV , 1977 
16... 1030 216 7.2 24.0 2 96 14 24 8.7 5.8 .3 

285627081400001 856140 18526E12 (LAT 28 56 27 LONG 081 40 00.01) 

NOV 1977 
3... 0914 243 7.1 24.0 12 100 6 31 6.5 6.7 .3 

MARION COUNTY 

290339082032001 - COMPOSITE CITY OF BELLEVIEW WELLS 162 (LAT 29 03 39 LONG 082 03 20.01) 

NOV t 1977 
08... 0945 549 8.0 24.0 2 210 68 63 12 8.7 .3 

NASSAU COUNTY 

303244081263701 N-8 (LAT 30 32 44 LONG 081 26 37.01) 

APR 1978 
044.. 1330 587 7.3 22.8 260 110 56 30 17 .5 

303435081271401 N-46 (LAT 30 34 35 LONG 081 27 14.01) 

APR , 1978 
4... 1445 614 7.4 23.0 260 110 53 31 18 .5 

303519081275301 N-2 (LAT 30 35 19 LONG 081 27 53.01) 

APR 1978 
04... 1100 608 7.2 22.8 270 110 57 30 19 .5 

303655081265401 1,1102 (LAT 30 36 55 LONG 081 26 54.01) 

APR 1978 
05.0. 1030 663 7.4 23.0 290 130 60 34 23 .6 

303743081290001 N-28 (LAT 30 37 43 LONG 081 29 00.01) 

APR , 1978 
11... 1550 611 7.3 22.5 290 130 62 33 21 .5 

303805081273901 N-106 (LAT 30 38 05 LONG 081 27 39.01) 

APR 9 1978 
12 e 6. 1245 1160 7.7 25.0 360 220 65 47 97 2.2 



 

587 GROUND WATER DUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOhER 1977 TO SEPTEmHER 1978 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

SOLIDS, SOLIDS, 
POTAS... CHLO•.. FLUO- SILICA, RESIDUE SUM OF STRON 
SIUM, BICAR- ALKA- SULFATE RIDE, RIDE, DIS... AT 180 CONSTI... IRON, TIUM, 
DIS•.. BONATE CAR... LINITY DIS- DIS DIS- SOLVED DEG. C TUENTS, DIS... DIS-
SOLVED (MG/L BONATE (MG/L. SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED (MG/L DIS- DIS... SOLVED SOLVED 
(MG/L AS (MG/L AS (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L AS SOLVED SOLVED (UG/L (UG/L 

DATE AS K) HCO3) AS CO3) CACO3) AS SO4) AS CL) AS F) S102) (MG/L) (MG/L) AS FE) AS SR) 
(00935) (00440) (00445) (00410) (00945) (00940) (00950) (00955) (70300) (70301} (01046) (01080) 

LAKE COUNTY 

283307081512701 .• CITY OF GROVELAND FLORIDA WATER PLANT (LAT 28 33 07 LONG 081 51 27.01) 

NOV , 1977 
03... .7 140 0 110 1.9 8.5 .1 11 141 142 70 

284856081383002 - 848138122A19527E20 CITY WELL NO 1 MT DORA (LAT 28 48 56 LONG 081 38 30.02) 

NOV , 1977 
2... 2.6 130 0 110 13 13 .1 9.6 137 152 50 

285047081401101 850140123 19526E12 CITY OF EUSTIS (LAT 28 50 47 LONG 081 40 11.01) 

NOV , 1977 
164.4. 1.1 100 0 82 5.5 14 .1 11 114 120 140 

285627081400001 856140 18526E12 (LAT 28 56 27 LONG 081 40 00.01) 

NOV , 1977 
3... 1.2 120 0 98 2.6 17 14 127 138 70 

MARION COUNTY 

290339082032001 - COMPOSITE CITY OF BELLEVIEW WELLS 16.2 (LAT 29 03 39 LONG 082 03 20.01) 

NOV , 1977 
08... 1.0 170 0 140 70 14 .2 12 278 265 700 

NASSAU COUNTY 

303244081263701 N-8 (LAT 30 32 44 LONG 081 26 37.01) 

APR , 1978 
4... 2.2 190 156 120 .5 0 610 

303435081271401 •. N-46 (LAT 30 34 35 LONG 081 27 14.01) 

APR 1978 
04... 2.3 190 156 130 .6 10 610 

303519081275301 N-2 (LAT 30 35 19 LONG 081 27 53.01) 

APR 9 1978 
4... 2.3 190 156 130 .6 10 610 

303655081265401 N-102 (LAT 30 36 55 LONG 081 26 54.01) 

APR 1978 
5... 2.3 200 164 140 .6 0 680 

303743081290001 N-28 (LAT 30 37 43 LONG 081 29 00.01) 

APR r 1978 
11... 2.6 200 164 140 .6 0 700 

303805081273901 N..106 (LAT 30 38 05 LONG 081 27 39.01) 

APR , 1978 
12... 3.9 170 139 160 .6 10 920 



588 r,HOUND WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOHFR 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

DATE 
TIME 

ELEV... 
ATION 
ABOVE 
NGVD 

(FEET) 
(72020) 

SPE-
CIFIC 
CON-
DUCT-
ANCE 

(MICRO-
MHOS) 

(00095) 

PH 

(UNITS) 
(00400) 

TEMPER-
ATURE 

(DEG C) 
(00010) 

COLOR 
(PLAT-
INUM-
COBALT 
UNITS) 

(00080) 

HARD... 
NESS 
(MG/L 
AS 

CACO3) 
(00900) 

HARD-
NESS, 
NONCAR-
BONATE 
(MG/L 
CACO3) 

(00902) 

CALCIUM 
DIS-
SOLVED 
(MG/L 
AS CA) 

(00915) 

MAGNE-
SIUM, 
DIS... 
SOLVED 
(MG/L 
AS MG) 

(00925) 

SODIUM, 
DIS... 
SOLVED 
(MG/L 
AS NA) 

(00930) 

SODIUM 
AD-

SORP'. 
TION 

RATIO 

(00931) 

303818081264601 

NASSAU COUNTY 

N-73 (LAT 30 38 18 LONG 081 26 46.01) 

APR , 1978 
05... 1145 680 7.2 24.5 290 130 61 34 23 .6 

303823081273303 N-62DD (LAT 30 38 23 LONG 081 27 33.03) 

APR , 1978 
06.os 1530 986 7.2 24.0 340 170 67 41 68 1.6 

303921081274601 (LAT 30 39 21 LONG 081 27 46.01) 

APR . 1978 
05... 1330 965 7.2 23.2 360 190 77 40 51 1.2 

303935081283701 N-35 (LAT 30 39 35 LONG 081 28 37.01) 

APR , 1978 
06... 1330 736 7.2 24.8 310 130 64 35 27 .7 

303945081312501 N-45 (LAT 30 39 45 LONG 081 31 25.01) 

APR , 1978 
10... 1430 702 7.3 22.3 310 140 65 35 21 .5 

303947081275402 N-39D (LAT 30 39 47 LONG 081 27 54.02) 

APR 1978 
06... 1430 1170 7.4 27.5 450 280 93 52 67 1.4 

304020081272001 N-24A (LAT 30 40 20 LONG 081 27 20.01) 

APR , 1978 
05.o. 1500 705 7.3 22.6 270 85 53 32 37 1.0 

304058081273001 - N-111 (LAT 30 40 58 LONG 081 27 30.01) 

APR , 1978 
07... 1115 743 7.3 25.0 330 160 69 37 25 .6 

304103081270002 N-66 (LAT 30 41 03 LONG 081 27 00.02) 

APR , 1978 
07.e. 1200 733 7.2 25.0 330 160 70 37 23 .6 

304110081272001 N-110 (LAT 30 41 10 LONG 081 27 20.01) 

APR t 1978 
07... . 1415 844 7.1 25.5 340 170 71 38 36 .9 

304213081270801 N-19 (LAT 30 42 13 LONG 081 27 08.01) 

OCT 1977 
04... 1300 340 74 37 22 .5 



589 GROUND WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOPER 1977 TO SEPTE,IBER 1978 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

SOLIDS. SOLIDS, 
P0TAS CHLO— FLUO— SILICA. RESIDUE SUM OF STRON 
SIUM, BICAR-. ALKA— SULFATE RIDE, RIDE. DIS.. AT 180 CONSTI— IRON. TIUM. 
DIS-. BONATE CAR— LINITY DIS— DIS— DIS SOLVED DEG. C TUENTS. DIS— DIS— 

SOLVED (MG/L RONATE (MG/L SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED (MG/L DIS... DIS— SOLVED SOLVED 
(MG/L AS (MG/L AS (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L AS SOLVED SOLVED (UG/L (UG/L 

DATE AS K) HCO3) AS CO3) CAC03) AS 504) AS CL) AS F) SIO2) (MG/L) (MG/L) AS FE) AS SR) 
(00935) (00440) (00445) (00410) (00945) (00940) (00950) (00955) (70300) (70301) (01046) (01080) 

NASSAU COUNTY 

303818081264601 — N-73 (LAT 30 38 18 LONG 081 26 46.01) 

APR , 1978 
05... 2.5 200 164 150 .6 0 680 

303823081273303 — N-6200 (LAT 30 38 23 LONG 081 27 3343) 

APR 1978 
06... 3.4 200 164 170 .6 10 800 

303921081274601 — N-30 (LAT 30 39 21 LONG 081 27 46.01) 

APR , 1978 
05.e. 3.0 210 172 160 .5 0 780 

303935081283701 N-35 (LAT 30 39 35 LONG 081 28 37.01) 

APR , 1978 
06... 2.6 210 172 160 .5 — — 700 

303945081312501 N-45 (LAT 30 39 45 LONG 081 31 25.01) 

APR t 1978 
10... 2.5 210 172 160 .5 -- 10 630 

303947081275402 - N-39D (LAT 30 39 47 LONG 081 27 54.02) 

APR , 1978 
06... 3.4 200 164 240 .5 0 940 

304020081272001 — N-24A (LAT 30 40 20 LONG 081 27 20.01) 

APR 1978 
05... 7.7 220 180 160 .6 20 1000 

304058081273001 — N-111 (LAT 30 40 58 LONG 081 27 30.01) 

APR 1978 
07... 27 200 164 180 .5 10 760 

304103081270002 — N-66 (LAT 30 41 03 LONG 081 27 00.02) 

APR , 1978 
07... 2.7 200 164 180 .5 10 760 

304110081272001 — N-110 (LAT 30 41 10 LONG 081 27 20.01) 

APR t 1978 
07... 3.0 200 164 190 .5 0 820 

304213081270801 — N-19 (LAT 30 42 13 LONG 081 27 08.01) 

OCT , 1977 
04.o. 2.2 160 31 .5 30 650 



590 GROUND WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

SPE-
CIFIC HARD.. MAGNE'. SODIUM 

ELEV.. CON- COLOR HARD.. NESS, CALCIUM SIUM, SODIUM. AD.. 
ATION DUCT.. (PLAT- NESS NONCAR.. DIS.. DIS.. DI5.. SORP.. 
ABOVE ANCE PH TEMPER.. INt)M- (MG/L BONATE SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED TION 

TIME NGVD (MICRO.. ATURE COBALT AS (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L RATIO 
DATE (FEET) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) UNITS) CAC03) CAC03) AS CA) AS MG) AS NA) 

(72020) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00080) (00900) (00902) (00915) (00925) (00930) (00931) 

ORANGE COUNTY 

282404081050501 82410504 24532E14 (LAT 28 24 04 LONG 081 05 05.01) 

MAY 1978 
31... 1135 1240 20 390 170 120 20 100 2.2 

282412081044701 82410402 24532E14 (LAT 28 24 12 LONG 081 04 47.01) 

MAY . 1978 
31... 1145 153 25 430 240 130 26 140 2.9 

282529081073201 82510702 24532E04 (LAT 28 25 29 LONG 081 07 32.01) 

MAY 1978 
30... 1220 30 400 160 140 12 65 1.4 
31... 1030 30 310 19 120 3.5 15 .4 

282530081054204 82510521 24532E02 (LAT 28 25 30 LONG 081 05 42.04) 

MAY 1978 
31... 1030 610 7.3 30 310 19 120 3.5 15 .4 

282530081085401 82510802 24532E06 (LAT 28 25 30 LONG 081 08 54.01) 

JUN , 1978 
08... 0930 675 20 290 77 96 12 27 .7 

282530081091701 82510902 24532E06 (LAT 28 25 30 LONG 081 09 17.01) 

JUN 1978 
08... 0950 735 25 310 120 100 15 30 .7 

282530081344501 COMPOSITE WALT DISNEY WORLD WELLS 8L9810 (LAT 28 25 30 LONG 081 34 45.01) 

NOV , 1977 
02.6 1330 7.1 26.0 0 85 11 25 5.4 2.6 .1 

282531081075601 82510703 24532E05 (LAT 28 25 31 LONG 081 07 56.01) 

JUN 1978 
08... 1135 940 30 350 120 120 13 55 1.3 

282533081082202 82510804 24532E05 (LAT 28 25 33 LONG 081 08 22.02) 

OCT t 1977 
27... 1145 7430 23.0 7 1600 1400 320 180 1100 12 
MAY , 1978 
31... 0930 7520 1700 1900 360 180 1000 11 

282533081082204 82510806 24532E05 (LAT 28 25 33 LONG 081 08 22.04) 

OCT , 1977 
28... 1145 916 24.0 8 350 150 110 17 44 1.0 

JUN 1978 
08... 1155 891 10 360 160 110 17 44 1.0 



591 GROUND WATER DUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMRER 1978 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

DATE 

POTAS— 
SIUM, 
DIS— 
SOLVED 
(MG/L 
AS K) 

(00935) 

BICAR... 
BONATE 
(MG/L 

AS 
HCO3) 

(00440) 

CAR— 
BONATE 
(MG/L 
AS CO3) 
(00445) 

ALKA— 
LINITY 
(MG/L 
AS 

CA003) 
(00410) 

SULFATE 
DIS— 
SOLVED 
(MG/L 
AS SO4) 
(00945) 

CHLO... 
RIDE, 
DIS... 
SOLVED 
(MG/L 
AS CL) 

(00940) 

FLUO— 
RIDE, 
DIS— 
SOLVED 
(MG/L 
AS F) 

(00950) 

SILICA, 
DIS— 
SOLVED 
(MG/L 
AS 

SI02) 
(00955) 

SOLIDS. 
RESIDUE 
AT 180 
DEG. C 
DIS.. 

SOLVED 
(MG/L) 

(70300) 

SOLIDS, 
SUM OF 
CONSTI— 
TUENTS, 

DI5— 
SOLVED 
(MG/L) 
(70301) 

IRON, 
DIS— 
SOLVED 
(UG/L 
AS FE) 

(01046) 

STRON". 
TIUMt 
DIS— 
SOLVED 
(UG/L 
AS SR) 

(01080) 

282404081050501 82410504 

ORANGE COUNTY 

24532E14 (LAT 28 24 04 LONG 081 05 05.01) 

MAY , 1978 
31... 3.9 260 0 210 120 190 .2 21 818 708 5200 

282412081044701 82410402 24532E14 (LAT 28 24 12 LONG 081 04 47.01) 

MAY , 1978 
31... 4.8 240 0 200 170 270 .2 20 974 881 1900 

282529081073201 — 82510702 24532E04 (LAT 28 25 29 LONG 081 07 32.01) 

MAY t 1978 
30e" 
31... 

2.2 
1.2 

290 
360 

0 
0 

240 
300 

100 
2.7 

130 
16 

.1 

.1 
22 
19 

660 
360 

616 
356 

1300 
600 

282530081054204 — 82510521 24532E02 (LAT 28 25 30 LONG 081 05 42.04) 

MAY 1978 
31... 1.2 360 0 300 2.7 16 .1 19 360 356 600 

282530081085401 — 82510802 24532E06 (LAT 28 25 30 LONG 081 08 54.01) 

JUN , 1978 
08... 1.8 260 0 210 79 39 .2 22 441 406 1000 

282530081091701 82510902 24532E06 (LAT 28 25 30 LONG 081 09 17.01) 

JUN , 1978 
08... 2.0 240 0 200 110 45 .2 21 805 443 1100 

282530081344501 COMPOSITE WALT DISNEY WORLD WELLS 8&9&10 (LAT 28 25 30 LONG 081 34 45.01) 

NOV 1977 
02... .6 ND 0 74 1.9 5.8 .0 9.2 96 95 100 

282531081075601 — 82510703 24532E05 (LAT 28 25 31 LONG 081 07 56.01) 

JUN 1978 
08... 2.5 280 0 230 100 100 .1 22 621 552 920 

282533081082202 82510804 24532E05 (LAT 28 25 33 LONG 081 08 22.02) 

OCT . 1977 
27... 30 
MAY t 1978 
31... 40 

150 

130 

0 

0 

120 

110 

1100 

960 

2100 

1900 

.2 

.2 

13 

8.2 

4650 

5020 

4930 

4520 

10000 

11000 

282533081082204 — 82510806 24532E05 (LAT 28 25 33 LONG 081 08 22.04) 

OCT 1977 
28... 2.7 240 0 200 140 79 .1 20 566 532 1000 
JUN t 1978 
08... 2.6 240 0 200 140 79 .2 20 600 542 11000 



592 GkOUND wATEk QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOHFR 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

MAJOk CONSTITUENTS 

SPE-
CIFIC HARD- MAGNE- SODIUM 

ELEV- CON- COLOR HARD- NESS, CALCIUM SIUm, SODIUM, AD-
ATION DUCT- (PLAT- NESS NONCAR- DIS- DIS- DIS- SORP-
ABOVE ANCE PH TEMPER- INum- (MG/L RONATE SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED TION 

TIME NGVD (MICRO- ATURE COBALT AS (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L RATIO 
DATE (FEET) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) UNITS) CAC03) CAC03) AS CA) AS MG) AS NA) 

(72020) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00080) (00900) (00902) (00915) (00925) (00930) (00931) 

ORANGE COUNTY 

282533081082205 - 82510807 24532E05 (LAT 28 25 33 LONG 081 08 22.05) 

OCT , 1977 
28... 1410 651 24.0 9 280 77 80 7.7 21 .6 
JUN , 1978 
08... 1330 627 15 290 68 83 7.4 19 .5 

282533081082206 - 82510808 24532E05 (LAT 28 25 33 LONG 081 08 22.06) 

OCT , 1977 
28... 1000 813 23.0 22 330 82 110 12 38 .9 
JUN , 1978 
08... 0900 799 15 300 66 100 12 40 1.0 

282612081054201 - 82610502 23532E35 (LAT 28 26 12 LONG 081 05 42.01) 

MAY , 1978 
31... 1050 1390 20 420 210 140 18 120 2.5 

282912081181501 - COMPOSITE OF FIRST FLA UTILITIES WELLS 1&2 (LAT 28 29 12 LONG 081 18 15.01) 

NOV , 1977 
14... 1100 490 7.1 20.0 5 130 9 41 7.0 9.6 .4 

283002081234701 - 83012307 23529E10 HOWARD JOHNSONS DRAIN (LAT 28 30 02 LONG 081 23 47.01) 

APR , 1978 
19... 1250 ?42 7.5 25.0 5 78 20 23 5.0 15 .7 

283154081220701 - 83112204 22529E36 LK DAVIS AT SUMMERLIN (LAT 28 31 54 LONG 081 22 07.01) 

APR . 1978 
17... 1155 321 6.8 24.0 10 140 1 47 5.0 8.8 .3 

283157081180401 - 83111802 22530E34 ENGLEWOOD S/D DRAIN WEL (LAT 28 31 57 LONG 081 18 04.01) 

APR , 1978 
18... 1045 241 7.0 23.0 10 110 18 33 6.1 7.5 .3 

283211081241001 - 83212402 22529E34 CITY YARD DRAIN WELL (LAT 28 32 11 LONG 081 24 10.01) 

APR , 1978 
27... 1120 328 7.0 23.0 20 150 4 45 9.1 9.5 .3 

283321081231801 - 83312311 22528E23 LAKE CONCORD DRAIN WELL (LAT 28 33 21 LONG 081 23 18.01) 

APR , 1978 
10... 1700 313 7.7 25.0 10 140 14 42 7.7 8.9 .3 
10... 1720 308 7.7 25.0 10 130 11 41 7.7 7.7 .3 

283416081295901 - 83412901 22528E15 LK FLORENCE DRAIN WELL (LAT 28 34 16 LONG 081 29 59.01) 

APR , 1978 
13... 0940 311 7.3 25.0 5 140 60 33 13 6.0 .2 
13... 1000 311 7.3 25.0 5 140 61 34 13 5.8 .2 



593 GROUND WATER DUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

SOLIDS, SOLIDS, 
POTAS- CHLO- FLUO- SILICA, RESIDUE SUM OF STROM* 
SIUM, BICAR- ALKA- SULFATE RIDE, RIDE, DIS- AT 180 CONSTI- IRON, TIUM, 
DIS* BONATE CAR- LINITY DIS- DIS- DIS- SOLVED DEG. C TUENTS, DIS- DIS-
SOLVED (MG/L BONATE (MG/L SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED (MG/L DIS- DIS* SOLVED SOLVED 
(MG/L AS (MG/L AS (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L AS SOLVED SOLVED (UG/L (UG/L 

DATE AS K) HCO3) AS CO3) CAC03) AS SO4) AS CL) AS F) 5102) (MG/L) (MG/L) AS FE) AS SR) 
(00935) (00440) (00445) (00410) (00945) (00940) (00950) (00955) (70300) (70301) (01046) (01080) 

ORANGE COUNTY 

282533081082205 - 82510807 24532E05 (LAT 28 25 33 LONG 081 08 22.05) 

OCT , 1977 
28... 1.6 250 0 210 40 38 .2 22 406 378 44000 

JUN , 1978 
08... 1.5 270 0 220 39 37 .2 21 410 386 45000 

282533081082206 - 82510808 24532E05 (LAT 28 25 33 LONG 081 08 22.06) 

OCT 1977 
28... 2.4 300 0 250 69 64 .1 4.3 490 451 3500 

JUN 1978 
08... 2.4 290 0 240 70 67 .1 20 508 458 3800 

282612081054201 - 82610502 23532E35 (LAT 28 26 12 LONG 081 05 42.01) 

MAY , 1978 
31o" 3.5 260 213 170 210 .2 21 878 811 290 

282912081181501 - COMPOSITE OF FIRST FLA UTILITIES WELLS 162 (LAT 28 29 12 LONG 081 18 15.01) 

NOV • 1977 
14... 1.3 150 0 120 7.8 20 .2 11 168 172 490 

283002081234701 - 83012307 23529E10 HOWARD JOHNSONS DRAIN (LAT 28 30 02 LONG 081 23 47.01) 

APR , 1978 
19... 3.7 71 0 58 22 19 .1 1.3 146 124 20 80 

283154081220701 - 83112204 22529E36 LK DAVIS AT SUMMERLIN (LAT 28 31 54 LONG 081 22 07.01) 

APR , 1978 

17... 1.6 170 0 139 5.9 14 .1 5.5 162 176 300 80 

283157081180401 - 83111802 22530E34 ENGLEWOOD S/D DRAIN WEL (LAT 28 31 57 LONG 081 18 04.01) 

APR , 1978 

18... 1.1 112 0 92 12 15 .1 4.7 109 135 50 80 

283211081241001 83212402 22529E34 CITY YARD DRAIN WELL (LAT 28 32 11 LONG 081 24 10.01) 

APR , 1978 
1.6 178 0 146 9.0 13 .2 11 190 188 550 100 

283321081231801 - 83312311 22S28E23 LAKE CONCORD DRAIN WELL (LAT 28 33 21 LONG 081 23 18.01) 

APR 1978 
2.0 150 120 12 15 .2 4.5 170 169 1400 100 

10... 1.6 150 120 8.4 14 .2 5.8 169 161 20 130 

283416081295901 - 83412901 22528E15 LK FLORENCE DRAIN WELL (LAT 28 34 16 LONG 081 29 59.01) 

APR 1978 
13... 2.2 98 80 40 15 .1 6.6 170 176 40 80 
13... 2.2 95 0 78 39 15 .1 6.7 221 163 10 80 



594 GROUND WATEP QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

SPE-
CIFIC HARD... MAGNE- SODIUM 

ELEV- CON- COLOR HARD- NESS, CALCIUM SIUM, SODIUM, AD-
ATION DUCT- (PLAT.. NESS NONCAR- DIS- DIS- DIS.. SORP 
ABOVE ANCE PH TEMPER- INUM- (MG/L BONATE SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED TION 

TIME NGVD (MICRO- ATURE COBALT AS (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L RATIO 
DATE (FEET) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) UNITS) CAC03) CAC03) AS CA) AS MG) AS NA) 

(72020) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00080) (00900) (00902) (00915) (00925) (00930) (00931) 

ORANGE COUNTY 

283530081214301 - 83512107 22529E12 W-7627 LK MIDGET DRN WL (LAT 28 35 30 LONG 081 21 43.01) 

APR , 1978 
1202 290 7.0 23.0 10 140 0 47 4.4 4.0 .2 

283655081283401 - 83612801 21528E36 LONG LK DRAIN WELL (LAT 28 36 55 LONG 081 28 34.01) 

APR , 1978 
12... 0915 266 7.5 23.0 10 120 18 35 8.0 5.6 .2 
12... 0945 261 7.5 23.0 20 110 7 32 8.2 5.5 .2 

283735081224001 - 83712201 21529E06 0-55 W-156 LK SYBELIA (LAT 28 37 35 LONG 081 22 40.01) 

APR t 1978 
20... 1135 258 7.1 23.0 10 110 18 34 5.7 8.0 .3 

283758081223801 - 83712201 LAKE CHARITY SHALLOW WELL NEAR MAITLAND (LAT 28 37 58 LONG 081 22 38.01) 

MAR , 1978 
01... 1135 500 6.5 10 140 120 50 3.4 15 .6 
APR 
27... 0930 515 6.4 10 210 200 80 3.3 16 .5 

JUN 
28... 1000 558 6.2 2 210 180 79 3.0 15 .5 

283815081215702 - 83812101 LAKE FAITH SHALLOW WELL NEAR MAITLAND (LAT 28 38 15 LONG 081 21 57.02) 

MAR , 1978 
01... 1235 152 7.1 20 70 11 27 .7 1.3 .1 
APR 
27... 1030 120 7.3 10 62 9 24 .5 1.2 .1 
JUN 
28... 1100 144 6.8 20 70 0 27 .6 .9 .0 

283824081221503 - 83812201 LAKE HOPE SHALLOW WELL NEAR MAITLAND (LAT 28 38 24 LONG 081 22 15.03) 

MAR , 1978 
01... 1430 235 6.5 20 75 43 16 8.4 12 .6 
APR 
27... 1000 276 6.7 10 84 53 25 5.2 16 .8 

JUN 
28... 1145 190 6.1 20 60 30 16 4.9 8.7 .5 

OSCEOLA COUNTY 

280820081213901 80812103 27529E13 SO PORT PARK (LAT 28 08 20 LONG 081 21 39.01) 

SEP 1978 
1320 238 7.7 24.5 _ - -

280905081270101 80912701 27529E06 REEDY CR OVERLOOK WELL NR SO (LAT 28 09 05 LONG 081 27 01.01) 

SEP , 1978 
29... 1345 180 7.6 24.5 

281456081171901 COMPOSITE CITY OF ST CLOUD WELLS 26.3 (LAT 28 14 56 LONG 081 17 19.01) 

NOV , 1977 
14... 1430 386 7.4 23.0 5 170 39 55 7.6 11 .4 



595 GROUND WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTORFR 1977 TO SEPTE'ABER 1978 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

SOLIDS, SOLIDS, 
POTAS- CHLO- FLUO- SILICA, RESIDUE SUM OF STRON* 
SIUM, BICAR- ALKA- SULFATE RIDE, RIDE, DIS* AT 180 CONSTI- IRON, TIUM, 
DIS- BONATE CAR- LINITY DIS- DIS- DIS* SOLVED DEG. C TUENTS, DIS- DIS-
SOLVED (MG/L RONATE (MG/L SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED (MG/L DIS- DIS- SOLVED SOLVED 
(MG/L AS (MG/L AS (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L AS SOLVED SOLVED (UG/L (UG/L 

DATE AS K) HCO3) AS CO3) CAC03) AS 504) AS CL) AS F) SI02) (MG/L) (MG/L1 AS FE) AS SR) 
(00935) (00440) (00445) (00410) (00945) (00940) (00950) (00955) (70300) (70301) (01046) (01080) 

ORANGE COUNTY 

283530081214301 - 83512107 22529E12 W-7627 LK MIDGET DRN WL (LAT 28 35 30 LONG 081 21 43.01) 

APR 1978 
26... 1.8 172 0 141 13 4.9 .1 3.5 164 168 1100 90 

283655081283401 - 83612801 21528E36 LONG LK DRAIN WELL (LAT 28 36 55 LONG 081 28 34.01) 

APR t 1978 
12... 1.3 124 0 102 20 10 7.4 141 154 1300 80 
12... 1.4 130 0 110 13 10 6.7 139 141 0 80 

283735081224001 - 83712201 21529E06 0-55 W-156 LK SYBELIA (LAT 28 37 35 LONG 081 22 40.01) 

APR . 1978 
20... 1.6 112 0 92 13 15 .1 4.6 130 139 200 90 

283758081223801 - 83712201 LAKE CHARITY SHALLOW WELL NEAR MAITLAND (LAT 28 37 58 LONG 081 22 38.01) 

MAR , 1978 
01... 7.4 26 0 21 130 30 .1 2.8 399 252 .... 250 
APR 
27... 8.0 20 0 16 130 30 .1 3.1 444 281 270 

JUN 
28... 10 32 0 26 130 26 .1 3.1 393 282 300 

283815081215702 - 83812101 LAKE FAITH SHALLOW WELL NEAR MAITLAND (LAT 28 38 15 LONG 081 21 57.02) 

MAR ► 1978 
01... .7 72 0 59 8.3 3.1 .1 1.0 85 78 50 
APR 
27... 1.1 65 0 53 3.3 2.3 .1 .9 78 66 90 

JUN 
28... 1.1 88 0 72 2.8 2.4 .1 1.4 88 80 50 

283824081221503 - 83812201 LAKE HOPE SHALLOW WELL NEAR MAITLAND (LAT 28 38 24 LONG 081 22 15.03) 

MAR 9 1978 
01.o. 5.6 39 0 32 32 18 .0 4.3 133 116 50 
APR 
27... 4.6 38 0 31 31 28 .1 5.7 186 134 100 

JUN 
28... 2.2 37 0 30 28 14 .0 4.2 116 96 50 

OSCEOLA COUNTY 

280820081213901 - 80812103 27529E13 SO PORT PARK (LAT 28 08 20 LONG 081 21 39.01) 

SEP , 1978 
29... 176 

280905081270101 - 80912701 27529E06 REEDY CR OVERLOOK WELL NR SO (LAT 28 09 05 LONG 081 27 01.01) 

SEP , 1978 
29... 118 

281456081171901 - COMPOSITE CITY OF ST CLOUD WELLS 2&3 (LAT 28 14 56 LONG 081 17 19.01) 

NOV 1977 
14... 1.4 160 0 130 41 16 .7 14 240 227 1200 



596 GROUND WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTORER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

SPE-
CIFIC HARD- MAGNE- SODIUM 

ELEV- CON- COLOR HARD- NESS, CALCIUM SLUM, SODIUM, Al.). 
ATION DUCT- (PLAT- NESS NONCAR- DIS- DIS- DIS- SORP-
ABOVE ANCE PH TEMPER- !NUM- (MG/L BONATE SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED TION 

TIME NGVD (MICRO- ATURE COBALT AS (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L RATIO 
DATE (FEET) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) UNITS) CACO3) CAC03) AS CA) AS MG) AS NA) 

(72020) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00080) (00900) (00902) (00915) (00925) (00930) (00931) 

OSCEOLA COUNTY 

281536081324801 - 815132-- 25528E31 FPC SRKOI (LAT 28 15 36 LONG 081 32 48.01) 

SEP , 1978 
29... 1000 45.08 262 7.6 24.0 

POLK COUNTY 

273903081185201 - 73911801 33530E06 USAF AVON PARK #1 (LAT 27 39 03 LONG 081 18 52.01) 

SEP , 1978 
28... 1330 150 7.1 24.5 

273924081213601 - 73912102 32530E30 AVON PARK PRISON (LAT 27 39 24 LONG 081 21 36.01) 

SEP t 1978 
28... 1400 155 7.2 24.5 

273954081230601 - 73912301 32530E30 USAF AVON PARK #3 (LAT 27 39 54 LONG 081 23 06.01) 

SEP 1978 
28... 1230 155 7.8 24.5 

273959081215601 73912101 32530E30 USAF AVON PARK #2 (LAT 27 39 59 LONG 081 21 56.01) 

SEP , 1978 
28... 1140 155 8.1 24.5 

274512082483509 - FORT MEADE WTR SUPPLY AT FORT MEADE TREATED (LAT 27 45 12 LONG 082 48 35.09) 

DEC 1977 
15... 1030 7.2 2 210 79 55 17 7.3 .2 

274846081262001 74812601 31529E05 USGS 08 WELL AT L WEOHYAKAPKA (LAT 27 48 46 LONG 081 26 20.01) 

SEP , 1978 
28... 0745 165 8.2 24.5 

275408081595702 KAISER ANNLUS OLDS N.WELL NR MULBERRY,FL (LAT 27 54 08 LONG 081 59 57.02) 

JAN 9 1978 
20... 0930 8.3 
APR 
07... 1045 5.5 29.0 

JUN 
22... 0930 8800 8.1 28.0 

275408081595703 - KAISER ANNLUS FLOP ON.WELL NR MULBERRY,FL (LAT 27 54 08 LONG 081 59 57.03) 

JAN 1978 
20... 1015 7.9 
APR 
07... 1115 5.1 29.0 

JUN 
22.0. 1015 2930 7.8 28.0 



597 GROUND WATER DUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SFPTEMRER 1978 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

SOLIDS, SOLIDS, 
POTAS- CHLO.... FLUO.. SILICA, RESIDUE SUM OF STRON 
SIUM, BICAR... ALKA.. SULFATE RIDE, RIDE, DIS... AT 180 CONSTI... IRON, TIUM, 
DIS BONATE CAR.... UNITY DIS- DIS- DIS- SOLVED DEG. C TUENTS, DIS- DIS-
SOLVED (MG/L BONATE (MG/L SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED (MG/L DIS... DIS SOLVED SOLVED 
(MG/L AS (MG/L AS (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L AS SOLVED SOLVED (UG/L (UG/L 

DATE AS K) HCO3) AS CO3) CAC03) AS 504) AS CL) AS F) SI02) (MG/L) IMG/L) AS FE) AS SR) 
(00935) (00440) (00445) (00410) (00945) (00940) (00950) (00955) (70300) (70301) (01046) (01080) 

OSCEOLA COUNTY 

281536081324801 815132.... 25528E31 FPC SRKOI (LAT 28 15 36 LONG 081 32 48.01) 

SEP , 1978 
29... 178 

POLK COUNTY 
273903081185201 - 73911801 33530E06 USAF AVON PARK #1 (LAT 27 39 03 LONG 081 18 52.01) 

SEP 1978 
28... 74 

273924081213601 73912102 32530E30 AVON PARK PRISON (LAT 27 39 24 LONG 081 21 36.01) 

SEP , 1978 
28... 80 

273954081230601 73912301 32530E30 USAF AVON PARK #3 (LAT 27 39 54 LONG 081 23 06.01) 

SEP 1978 
28... 84 

273959081215601 73912101 32530E30 USAF AVON PARK #2 (LAT 27 39 59 LONG 081 21 56.01) 

SEP , 1978 
28... - - 82 - - -

274512082483509 FORT MEADE WTR SUPPLY AT FORT MEADE TREATED (LAT 27 45 12 LONG 082 48 35.09) 

DEC • 1977 
15... 1.6 160 0 130 68 12 .4 20 278 262 2300 

274846081262001 74812601 31529E05 USGS OB WELL AT L WEOHYAKAPKA (LAT 27 48 46 LONG 081 26 20.01) 

SEP , 1978 
28... 90 

275408081595702 - KAISER ANNLUS OLDS N.WELL NR MULBERRY,FL (LAT 27 54 08 LONG 081 59 57.02) 

JAN • 1978 
20... 
APR 
07..6 
JUN 

2700 

2600 

2500 

1800 

1900 

1900 

2.4 

2.7 

2.8 -

- -

- -

275408081595703 - KAISER ANNLUS FLOR ON.WELL NR MULBERRY,FL (LAT 27 54 08 LONG 081 59 57.03) 

JAN • 1978 
20... -- 1800 39 2.0 
APR 
07... 1800 74 2.0 --
JUN 

2000 58 2.0 



598 GROUND WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEmHER 1978 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

SPE-
CIFIC HARD... MAGNE- SODIUM 

ELEV.- CON- COLOR HARD... NESS, CALCIUM SIUM, SODIUM, AD-
ATION DUCT- (PLAT- NESS NONCAR- DIS- DIS... DIS- SORP... 
ABOVE ANCE PH TEMPER- INUM- (MG/L BONATE SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED TION 

TIME NGVD (MICRO- ATURE COBALT AS (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L RATIO 
DATE (FEET) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) UNITS) CAC03) CAC03) AS CA) AS MG) AS NA) 

(72020) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00080) (00900) (00902) (00915) (00925) (00930) (00931) 

POLK COUNTY 

275430082000401 KAISER SATELLITE MON NO. 1 NR MULBERRY (LAT 27 54 30 LONG 082 00 04.01) 

JAN 1978 
1100 33.48 34000 6.2 20.0 

APR 
07.0. 1135 26.58 6.2 28.0 

JUN 
22... 1100 17.78 170000 5.6 31.0 

275605081583909 - IMPERIAL LKES WTR NR LAKELAND TREATED (LAT 27 56 05 LONG 081 58 39.09) 

DEC , 1977 
1030 8.5 1 160 20 44 12 8.2 .3 

275634081211801 - 756121-- 29530E19 KISS STPK NR LK KISSIMMEE (LAT 27 56 34 LONG 081 21 18.01) 

SEP , 1978 
1550 182 7.6 24.5 

275726081433509 WAHNETA WTR SUPPLY AT WAHNETA TREATED (LAT 27 57 26 LONG 081 43 35.09) 

DEC 1977 
14... 0930 7.0 0 130 5 38 8.0 10 .4 

275805081321901 85813203 29528E17 (LAT 27 58 05 LONG 081 32 19.01) 

SEP , 1978 
1442 140 8.2 23.5 

280041081463209 JAN PHYL VILLAGE WTR SUPPLY NR LAKELAND TREATED (LAT 28 00 41 LONG 081 46 32.09) 

DEC 1977 
156.4. 1345 1 140 9 43 8.0 7.6 .3 

280153081274101 801127-- 28529E19 LK HATCHI NR HAINES CITY (LAT 28 01 53 LONG 081 27 41.01) 

SEP , 1978 
27.40. 1300 68.90 235 7.7 24.5 

280558081314801 - 805131-- 27528E29 KIMBELL WELL NR LK MARION (LAT 28 05 58 LONG 081 31 48.01) 

SEP , 1978 
27... 1045 190 7.4 24.5 

281202081380809 - RIDGE UTILITIES CORP #1 NR HAINES CITY TREATED (LAT 28 12 02 LONG 081 38 08.09) 

DEC 1977 
148.4, 1230 7.2 0 120 6 38 6.2 6.7 .3 

PUTNAM COUNTY 
292546081305901 - 92513001 12527E30 CRESCENT CITY (LAT 29 25 46 LONG 081 30 59.01) 

NOV , 1977 
08,.. 1700 316 7.3 23.5 2 130 22 42 5.8 13 .5 



599 GROUND WATER DUALITY WECOWDS 
OCTONFR 1977 TO SEPTEMHER 1978 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

SOLIDS, SOLIDS, 
POTAS- CHLO FLUO- SILICA, RESIDUE SUM OF STRON 
SIUM, BICAR-.. ALKA- SULFATE RIDE, RIDE, DIS.. AT 180 CONSTI.. IRON, TIUM, 
DIS... BONATE CAR-.. LINITY DIS... DIS- DIS- SOLVED DEG. C TUENTS, DIS- DIS-
SOLVED (MG/L BONATE (MG/L SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED (MG/L DIS.. DIS... SOLVED SOLVED 
(MG/L AS (MG/L AS (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L AS SOLVED SOLVED (UG/L (UG/L 

DATE AS K) HCO3) AS CO3) CAC03) AS 504) AS CL) AS F) S102) (MG/L) (MG/L) AS FE) AS SR) 
(00935) (00440) (00445) (00410) (00945) (00940) (00950) (00955) (70300) (70301) (01046) (01080) 

POLK COUNTY 

275430082000401 - KAISER SATELLITE MON NO. 1 NR MULBERRY (LAT 27 54 30 LONG 082 00 04.01) 

JAN , 1978 
20... 2800 75000 1.1 
APR 
07... 2900 79000 .7 --
JUN 
22... 2600 71000 1.4 --

275605081583909 IMPERIAL LKES WTR NR LAKELAND TREATED (LAT 27 56 05 LONG 081 58 39.09) 

DEC , 1977 
15... 1.0 170 0 140 3.7 21 .3 20 206 194 290 

275634081211801 756121-- 29S30E19 KISS STPK NR LK KISSIMMEE (LAT 27 56 34 LONG 081 21 18.01) 

SEP , 1978 
27... 96 

275726081433509 WAHNETA WTR SUPPLY AT WAHNETA TREATED (LAT 27 57 26 LONG 081 43 35.09) 

DEC 1977 
14... 1.4 150 0 120 2.1 19 .2 19 182 172 150 

275805081321901 85813203 29528E17 (LAT 27 58 05 LONG 081 32 19.01) 

SEP 1978 
27... 54 

280041081463209 - JAN PHYL VILLAGE WTR SUPPLY NR LAKELAND TREATED (LAT 28 00 41 LONG 081 46 32.09) 

DEC , 1977 
15... 1.6 160 0 130 1.8 17 .2 19 186 177 80 

280153081274101 801127-- 28529E19 LK HATCHI NR HAINES CITY (LAT 28 01 53 LONG 081 27 41.01) 

SEP , 1978 
27... 90 

280558081314801 805131-- 27S28E29 KIMBELL WELL NR LK MARION (LAT 28 05 58 LONG 081 31 48.01) 

SEP , 1978 
27... 88 

281202081380809 RIDGE UTILITIES CORP #1 NR HAINES CITY TREATED (LAT 28 12 02 LONG 081 38 08.09) 

DEC , 1977 
14... 1.1 140 0 110 4.9 12 .1 12 159 150 60 

PUTNAM COUNTY 

292546081305901 92513001 12527E30 CRESCENT CITY (LAT 29 25 46 LONG 081 30 59.01) 

NOV • 1977 
08... 1.1 130 0 110 1.7 28 .2 10 187 166 200 



600 GPOUND w,\TEk UUALITY kEcuPns 
OCTQN 1977 TO SEPTEMAFR 1978 

MAJO;.? CONSTITUENTS 

SPE-
CIFIC HARD- MAGNE- SODIUM 

ELEV- CON- COLOR HARD- NESS, CALCIUM SIUM. SODIUM. AD..• 
ATION DUCT- (PLAT- NESS NONCAR- DIS- DIS- DIS- SORP... 
ABOVE ANCE PH TEMPER- INUM- (MG/L BONATE SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED TION 

TIME NGVO (MICRO- ATURE COBALT AS (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L RATIO 
DATE (FEET) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) UNITS) CAC03) CACO3) AS CA) AS MG) AS NA) 

(72020) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00080) (00900) (00902) (00915) (00925) (00930) (00931) 

PUTNAM COUNTY 

293720081534501 •• 93715301 10524E16 INTERLACHEN CTY WELL AT INTRL (LAT 29 37 20 LONG 081 53 45.01) 

NOV 1977 
03... 0945 199 7.7 23.0 0 86 4 24 6.3 3.4 .2 

SEMINOLE COUNTY 

283717081194202 - 83711904 21530E33 LAKEMONT AVE DRAIN WELL (LAT 28 37 17 LONG 081 19 42.02) 

APR . 1978 
1040 345 7.4 23.0 5 160 9 50 8.2 8.7 .3 

283823081195001 ••• 83811903 21530E20 (LAT 28 38 23 LONG 081 19 50.01) 

NOV 1977 
14... 1630 7.1 23.0 0 100 0 29 7.5 5.3 .2 

284202081204401 84212001 20530E32 (LAT 28 42 02 LONG 081 20 44.01) 

NOV 9 1977 
02.o. 1050 7.4 24.0 0 120 7 33 9.5 7.4 .3 

SUMTER COUNTY 

283630082001001 83620001 22523E03 E LANCASTER (LAT 28 36 30 LONG 082 00 10.01) 

SEP • 1978 
26... 1330 466 6.6 23.5 10 230 11 89 2.4 6.8 .2 

283643082024001 83620205 21523E31 WEBSTER SUPPLY NO 4 (LAT 28 36 43 LONG 082 02 40.01) 

SEP 1978 
1300 292 7.7 23.1 10 140 7 53 1.4 4.3 .2 

283829082123701 83821202 21521E21 JC 47 N R DOKE (LAT 28 38 29 LONG 082 12 37.01) 

SEP 1978 
1430 353 6.8 25.0 10 170 1 66 1.9 3.8 .1 

283856082003201 •• 83820003 21523E21 CENTRAL PACKING 4 INCH (LAT 28 38 56 LONG 082 00 32.01) 

SEP , 1978 
13... 1615 760 7.5 23.0 20 310 53 120 1.9 34 .8 

283904082001601 83920001 21523E22 JC 65 U S GEOL SURVEY (LAT 28 39 04 LONG 082 00 16.01) 

JUN . 1978 
01... 1245 400 7.2 19.0 40 210 22 81 1.9 8.8 .3 
SEP 
14... 1000 438 7.4 21.5 40 210 21 80 1.8 8.6 .3 

284002082064201 84020602 21522E16 JC 53 BUSHNELL (LAT 28 40 02 LONG 082 06 42.01) 

SEP • 1978 
20... 1120 433 7.3 10 210 51 66 10 5.6 .2 



 

 

601 GROUND WATEk QUALITY qECOPOS 
OCTOHEN 1477 TO SEPTEm,FP 1978 

,r AJOR CONSTITUENTS 

SOLIDS, SOLIDS, 
POTAS- CHLO.. FLUO- SILICA, RESIDUE SUM OF STRON-
SIUM, BICAR- ALKA- SULFATE RIDE. RIDE, DIS- AT 180 CONSTI- IRON, TIUM, 
DIS- BONATE CAR- LINITY DIS- DIS- DIS- SOLVED DEG. C TUENTS, DIS- DIS-
SOLVED (MG/L BONATE (MG/L SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED (MG/L DIS- DIS- SOLVED SOLVED 
(MG/L AS (MG/L AS (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L AS SOLVED SOLVED (UG/L (UG/L 

DATE AS K) HCO3) AS CO3) CAM) AS 504) A5 CL) AS F) SI02) (MG/L) (MG/L) AS FE) AS SR) 
(00935) (00440) (00445) (00410) (00945) (00940) (00950) (00955) (70300) (70301) (01046) (01080) 

PUTNAM COUNTY 
293720081534501 - 93715301 10524E16 INTERLACHEN CTY WELL AT INTRL (LAT 29 37 20 LONG 081 53 45.01) 

NOV 1977 
03... .5 100 0 82 .8 5.2 .0 9.8 102 99 140 

SEMINOLE COUNTY 
283717081194202 - 83711904 21530E33 LAKEMONT AVE DRAIN WELL (LAT 28 37 17 LONG 081 19 42.02) 

APR 1978 
25... .9 184 0 151 8.7 15 .1 8.7 198 191 100 90 

283823081195001 83811903 21530E20 (LAT 28 38 23 LONG 081 19 50.01) 

NOV , 1977 
14... 1.0 130 0 110, 3.5 11 .1 9.2 136 131 120 

284202081204401 - 84212001 20530E32 (LAT 28 42 02 LONG 081 20 44.01) 

NOV 1977 
02... 1.1 140 

283630082001001 

0 110 

83620001 

.8 9.8 .1 11 139 142 

SUMTER COUNTY 

22S23E03 E LANCASTER (LAT 28 36 30 LONG 082 00 10.01) 

150 

SEP 1978 
26... .1 270 0 220 3.0 12 .4 11 270 259 1500 80 

283643082024001 - 83620205 21523E31 WEBSTER SUPPLY NO 4 (LAT 28 36 43 LONG 082 02 40.01) 

SEP , 1978 
14... .3 160 0 130 2.1 7.1 .1 9.4 163 157 170 60 

283829082123701 - 83821202 21521E21 JC 47 N R DOKE (LAT 28 38 29 LONG 082 12 37.01) 

SEP , 1978 
20... .1 210 0 170 1.3 6.9 .2 6.7 203 192 1800 140 

283856082003201 83820003 21523E21 CENTRAL PACKING 4 INCH (LAT 28 38 56 LONG 082 00 32.01) 

SEP 1978 
13... .5 310 0 250 5.1 78 .1 8.6 480 403 1900 110 

283904082001601 83920001 21523E22 JC 65 U S GEOL SURVEY (LAT 28 39 04 LONG 082 00 16.01) 

JUN 1978 
01... 
SEP 
14.o. 

.2 

.3 

230 

230 

0 

0 

190 

190 

8.3 

6.9 

14 

15 

.3 

.3 

5.8 

7.4 

24 

240 

236 

236 

1900 

1900 

70 

70 

284002082064201 84020602 21522E16 JC 53 BUSHNELL (LAT 28 40 02 LONG 082 06 42.01) 

SEP , 1978 
20... 1.0 190 0 160 53 9.1 .4 14 267 254 120 980 



602 GROUND WATER QUALITY RECOPOS 
OCT04ER 1977 TO SEPTEM-FR 1978 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

SPE-
CIFIC HARD.. MAGNE... SODIUM 

ELEV. CON- COLOR HARD.. NESS, CALCIUM SIUMt SODIUM, AD. 
ATION DUCT.. (PLAT.. NESS NONCAR- DIS... DIS.. DIS.. SORP.•. 
ABOVE ANCE PH TEMPER.. INUM- (MG/L BONATE SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED TION 

TIME NGVD (MICRO.. ATURE COBALT AS (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L RATIO 
DATE (FEET) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) UNITS) CAC03) CAC03) AS CA) AS MG) AS NA) 

(72020) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00080) (00900) (00902) (00915) (00925) (00930) (00931) 

SUMTER COUNTY 

284127082033901 84120306 21522E01 JC 46 PARROT RANCH (LAT 28 41 27 LONG 082 03 39.01) 

SEP 1978 
14... 1130 365 7.7 23.5 10 180 7 64 4.6 4.9 .2 

284158082045101 84120404 20522E35 JC 64 (LAT 28 41 58 LONG 082 04 51.01) 

JUN , 1978 
01... 1100 330 7.1 23.0 20 190 13 72 1.4 4.3 .1 
SEP 
12... 1200 378 7.3 22.7 35 180 8 70 1.3 4.3 .1 

284159082081601 84120803 20522E31 JC 62 U S GEOL SURVEY (LAT 28 41 59 LONG 082 08 16.01) 

MAY , 1978 
31... 1120 260 7.4 23.0 25 140 20 54 2.0 3.7 .1 

SEP 
13... 1110 292 7.6 22.5 25 140 18 53 2.0 3.8 .1 

284208082054601 84220502 20522E34 JC 19 C M BEVILLE (LAT 28 42 08 LONG 082 05 46.01) 

JUN , 1978 
01... 1000 969 7.4 24.5 10 560 430 170 31 5.5 .1 
SEP 
12.e. 1300 840 7.6 24.0 15 470 330 140 26 5.2 .1 

284212082071701 84220702 20522E32 JC 63 U S GEOL SURVEY (LAT 28 42 12 LONG 082 07 17.01) 

MAY , 1978 
31... 1250 290 7.2 23.0 30 190 37 75 1.4 3.8 .1 
SEP 
12... 1505 335 7.4 22.5 15 160 7 63 1.3 4.0 .1 

284215082092301 84220901 20521E36 JC 61 U S GEOL SURVEY (LAT 28 42 15 LONG 082 09 23.01) 

MAY , 1978 
31... 1020 462 7.2 23.0 10 250 47 92 5.2 4.3 .1 

SEP 
13... 1215 478 7.3 23.0 25 220 18 81 5.0 4.5 .1 

284309082090401 84320901 20522E30 JC 3 C H BEVILLE (LAT 28 43 09 LONG 082 09 04.01) 

MAY , 1978 
31... 0850 13413 6.9 23.5 10 840 680 260 45 6.8 .1 

SEP 
13... 1345 1380 7.5 23.5 15 820 660 250 46 7.0 .1 

284449082055201 84420502 20522E15 WOODWARD RESIDENCE (LAT 28 44 49 LONG 082 05 52.01) 

SEP , 1978 
20... 0930 482 7.2 24.0 20 240 110 86 6.2 4.3 .1 

284612082071301 84620703 20522E09 LK PANASOFFEE WATER ASSOC (LAT 28 46 12 LONG 082 07 13.01) 

SEP , 1978 
20... 0815 389 7.2 24.5 5 200 97 66 7.2 3.3 .1 



603 GROUND WATER wIALITY qECOPDS 
OCTOHEI4 1977 TO SEPTEM6E9 1978 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

SOLIDS, SOLIDS, 
POTAS- CHLO.. FLUO-. SILICA, RESIDUE SUM OF STROW. 
SIUM, BICAR.. ALKA- SULFATE RIDE, RIDE, DIS". AT 180 CONSTI- IRON, TIUM, 
DIS- BORATE CAR- UNITY DIS PIS.. DIS SOLVED DEG. C TUENTS, DIS-. DIS-
SOLVED (MG/L BORATE (MG/L SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED (MG/L DIS... DIS- SOLVED SOLVED 
(MG/L AS (MG/L AS (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L AS SOLVED SOLVED (UG/L (UG/L 

DATE AS K) HCO3) AS CO3) CAC03) AS 504) AS CL) AS F) SI02) (MG/L) (MG/L) AS FE) AS SR) 
(00935) (00440) (00445) (00410) (00945) (00940) (00950) (00955) (70300) (70301) (01046) (01080) 

SUMTER COUNTY 

284127082033901 - 84120306 21S22E01 JC 46 PARROT RANCH (LAT 28 41 27 LONG 082 03 39.01) 

SEP , 1978 
14... .8 210 0 170 4.8 8.2 .2 11 203 202 270 110 

284158082045101 - 84120404 20S22E35 JC 64 (LAT 28 41 58 LONG 082 04 51.01) 

JUN • 1978 
01... .2 210 0 170 .8 7.1 .1 7.3 203 200 3000 70 
SEP 
12... .2 210 0 170 .3 8.0 .1 7.2 210 198 3000 60 

284159082081601 - 84120803 20S22E31 JC 62 U S GEOL SURVEY (LAT 28 41 59 LONG 082 08 16.01) 

MAY , 1978 
31... .2 150 0 120 9.3 6.9 .1 7.2 149 160 2600 150 

SEP 
13... .3 150 0 120 8.1 6.8 .1 7.1 161 158 2600 180 

284208082054601 - 84220502 20522E34 JC 19 C H BEVILLE (LAT 28 42 08 LONG 082 05 46.01) 

JUN , 1978 
01... 1.3 160 0 130 420 8.8 1.4 14 773 740 100 9100 
SEP 
12... 1.0 170 0 140 300 8.8 1.3 14 666 588 190 7300 

284212082071701 84220702 20522E32 JC 63 U S GEOL SURVEY (LAT 28 42 12 LONG 082 07 17.01) 

MAY • 1978 
31... .1 2.0 7.5 .1 6.7 184 193 3000 80 

SEP 
12... .2 190 0 160 1.1 7.3 .1 6.7 181 180 2900 70 

284215082092301 - 84220901 20521E36 JC 61 U S GEOL SURVEY (LAT 28 42 15 LONG 082 09 23.01) 

MAY , 1978 
31... .2 250 0 210 30 8.3 .1 7.0 262 273 2600 510 

SEP 
13... .3 250 0 210 31 8.4 .1 6.8 278 264 2800 520 

284309082090401 - 84320901 20522E30 JC 3 C H BEVILLE (LAT 28 43 09 LONG 082 09 04.01) 

MAY 1978 
31.06 1.2 200 0 160 640 11 .9 9.7 1130 1080 710 5000 
SEP 
13... 1.1 190 0 160 640 11 .7 9.2 1130 1060 1100 5100 

284449082055201 84420502 20522E15 WOODWARD RESIDENCE (LAT 28 44 49 LONG 082 05 52.01) 

SEP , 1978 
20... 1.2 160 0 130 110 7.5 .1 10 312 305 200 180 

284612082071301 84620703 20522E09 LK PANASOFFEE WATER ASSOC (LAT 28 46 12 LONG 082 07 13.01) 

SEP , 1978 
20... .3 120 0 98 94 5.8 .1 6.5 257 244 20 1200 



604 GROUND wATFP OunLITY .4ECOPOS 
OCT0Fr,' 1977 TO SEHTEmHE4 1978 

MAJOR CONSTITUENTS 

SPE-
CIFIC HARD- MAGNE.. SODIUM 

ELEV.. CON- COLOR HARD.. NESS, CALCIUM SIUM, SODIUM. AD.. 
ATION DUCT- (PLAT.. NESS NONCAR.. DIS.. DB.. DIS.. SORP.. 
ABOVE ANCE PH TEMPER.. INUM.. (MG/L RONATE SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED TION 

TIME NGVO (MICRO.. ATURE COBALT AS (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L RATIO 
DATE (FEET) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) UNITS) CAC03) CAC03) AS CA) AS MG) AS NA) 

(72020) (00095) (00400) (00010) (00080) (00900) (00902) (00915) (00925) (00930) (00931) 

SUMTER COUNTY 

285124082104901 85121001 19521F.11 851210213 LESTER KING (LAT 28 51 24 LONG 082 10 49.01) 

SEP , 1978 
19... 1340 568 6.9 22.0 10 300 40 110 6.6 8.4 .2 

285141082015501 85120101 19523E05 CITY OF WILDWOOD (LAT 28 51 41 LONG 082 01 55.01) 

NOV • 1977 
08." 0830 324 7.3 23.0 5 160 13 60 2.6 5.4 .2 
SEP • 1978 
19... 1110 328 7.5 24.0 10 150 12 56 2.7 5.3 .2 

285536082044001 .• 85520401 18522E14 G N SMITH (LAT 28 55 36 LONG 082 04 40.01) 

SEP , 1978 
19... 0830 400 7.0 26.0 5 190 69 60 10 4.6 .1 

VOLUSIA COUNTY 

285348081140801 85311402 18531E29 (LAT 28 53 48 LONG 081 14 08.01) 

NOV • 1977 
02... 1330 7.0 23.5 9 100 69 22 11 60 2.6 

285953080575902 .. 85905702 17534E26 (LAT 28 59 53 LONG 080 57 59.02) 

DEC 1977 
05... 1130 331 7.2 21.5 7 94 38 25 7.6 35 1.6 

291444081022201 - 91410201 15522E (LAT 29 14 44 LONG 081 0? 22.01) 

NOV • 1977 
02.4oe 1515 741 8.6 23.0 13 170 70 49 11 85 2.9 



605GROUND WATEk ouAl 1TY RECORD'S 
uCTO;lER 1977 Ti) SEPTEm-WP 1978 

mAJOI,CONSTITUENTS 

SOLIDS, SOLIDS, 
POTAS- CHLO- FLUO- SILICA. RESIDUE SUM OF STRON... 
SIUM, BICAR- ALKA- SULFATE RIDE, RIDE, DB... AT 180 CONSTI- IRON, TIUM, 
DIS. BONATE CAR- LINITY DIS- DIS.... DIS SOLVED DEG. C TUENTS, DIS... DIS-
SOLVED (MG/L 80NATE (MG/L SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED (MG/L DIS... DIS•.. SOLVED SOLVED 
(MG/L AS (MG/L AS (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L AS SOLVED SOLVED (UG/L (UG/L 

DATE AS K) HCO3) AS CO3) CAC03) AS 504) AS CL) AS F) SI02) (MG/L) (MG/L) AS FE) AS SR) 
(00935) (00440) (00445) (00410) (00945) (00940) (00950) (00955) (70300) (70301) (01046) (01080) 

SUMTER COUNTY 

285124082104901 85121001 19521E11 851210213 LESTER KING (LAT 28 51 24 LONG 082 10 49.01) 

SEP 1978 
19... .5 320 0 260 28 10 .1 9.1 560 332 1100 310 

285141082015501 85120101 19523E05 CITY OF WILOW000 (LAT 28 51 41 LONG 082 01 55.01) 

NOV 9 1977 
08... .6 180 0 150 4.5 8.6 .1 10 183 181 290 
SEP 1978 
19... .6 170 0 140 6.2 8.4 • 1 11 187 174 20 160 

285536082044001 85520401 18522E14 G N SMITH (LAT 28 55 36 LONG 082 04 40.01) 

SEP , 1978 
19... 150 0 120 63 7.7 .2 11 252 232 20 880 

VOLUSIA COUNTY 

285348081140801 •• 85311402 18531E29 (LAT 28 53 48 LONG 081 14 08.01) 

NOV 1977 
02... 2.1 38 0 31 7.9 140 .1 18 304 280 160 

285953080575902 •• 85905702 17534E26 (LAT 28 59 53 LONG 080 57 59.02) 

DEC 9 1977 
05... 1.7 68 0 56 1.5 76 .1 19 217 200 190 

291444081022201 91410201 15522E (LAT 29 14 44 LONG 081 02 22.01) 

NOV , 1977 
02... 2.6 120 0 98 20 160 .1 6.9 400 395 -- 920 



_ 



GROUND WATER QUALITY RECORDS 

Nutrients and Related Constituents 

The following remarks codes may appear with the data in this section: 

E Estimated value 
Actual value is known to be less than the value shown 
Actual value is known to be greater than the value shown 

M Presence of material verified but not quantified 
N Presumptive evidence of presence of material 
ND Material specifically analyzed for but not detected 
B Results based on colony count outside the acceptance 

range (non-ideal colony count) 

607 



608 GROUND WATER QUALITY RECOROS 
OCTOHER 1977 TO 5ERTEMHFP 1978 

NUTRIENTS AND RELATED CONSTITUENTS 

NITRO- NITRO- NITRO- NITRO-
SILICA. NITRO- GEN. NITRO- GEN, NITRO GFN. NITRO- GEN' NITRO-
DIS- GEN, NITRATE GEN. NITRITE GEN. NO2+NO3 GEN, AMMONIA GEN, 

TUR- TUR- SOLVED NITRATE DIS- NITRITE 01S- NO2+NO3 DIS- AMMONIA DIS- ORGANIC 
BID- BID- (MG/L TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL 
ITY ITY AS (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L 

DATE (JTU) (NTU) SIOP) AS N) AS N) AS N) AS N) A5 N) AS N) AS N) AS N) AS N) 
(00070) (00076) (00955) (00620) (00618) (00615) (00613) (00630) (00631) (00610) (00608) (00605) 

BAKER COUNTY 

302251082194901 - ONF #6 FLORIDAN WELL (LAT 30 22 51 LONG 082 19 49.01) 

AUG . 1978 
29... 1.0 28 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .16 .16 .00 

302?51082194902 - ONF #6 SHALLOW (LAT 30 22 51 LONG 082 19 49.02) 

AUG . 1978 
29... 8.0 19 .00 .01 .00 .00 .00 .01 .09 .09 .00 

BREVARr) COUNTY 
283931080514501 - 839051043 21535E19 211 04054 MIMS 15 (LAT 28 39 31 LONG 080 51 45.01) 

NOV . 1977 
2... 1 1.0 7.3 .23 .00 .23 

FLAGLER COUNTY 

292830081114601 - COMPOSITE CITY OF FLAGLER BEACH WELLS 1.2,3,4 (LAT 29 28 30 LONG 081 11 46.01) 

NOV . 1977 
09... 1 1.0 25 .00 .04 .04 

293324081130701 - COMPOSITE PALM COAST WELLS SW1.5W5.5W6,SW8 (LAT 29 33 24 LONG 081 13 07.01) 

NOV 1977 
09... 3 27 .02 .00 .02 

INDIAN RIVER COUNTY 
274008080274901 - 74002701 32S39F URBAN UTILITIES GIFFORD (LAT 27 40 08 LONG 080 27 49.01) 

NOV . 1977 
09... 1.)) 20 .00 -- .00 .00 

LAKE COUNTY 
282245081492602 - 82214902 24S25E20 W 5056 (LAT 28 22 45 LONG 081 49 26.02) 

AUG 1978 
29... 80 2.3 .35 .02 .07 .15 

283301081445901 - 833144 22S26E19 CITY CLERMONT (LAT 28 33 01 LONG 081 44 59.01) 

NOV 1977 
3... 1 1.0 15 2.9 .00 2.9 

283307081512701 - CITY OF GROVELAND FLORIDA WATER PLANT (LAT 28 33 07 LONG 081 51 27.01) 

NOV , 1977 
03... 1 1.0 11 .15 .00 .15 

284856081383002 - 848138122419527E20 CITY WELL NO 1 MT DORA (LAT 28 48 56 LONG 081 38 30.02) 

NOV t 1977 
02... 1 1.0 9.6 .06 .00 .06 

285047081401101 - 850140123 19S26E12 CITY OF EUSTIS (LAT 28 50 47 LONG 081 40 11.01) 

NOV 1977 
16... 0 .00 11 .01 .00 .01 



 

 

 

609 GROUND WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTORFP 1977 Ti) SEPTEMr)ER 1978 

NUTRIENTS AND RELATED CONSTITUENTS 

NITRO- NITRO- NITRO... PHOS• 
GEN, GEN,AM- GEN,AM- PHOS- PHOS.. PHORUS, CARBON, CARBON. 

ORGANIC MONIA • MONIA • NITRO- PROS- PHORUS, PHORUS, ORTHO, CARBON, ORGANIC INOR• 
nrs- ORGANIC ORGANIC GEN, PHORUS, DIS- ORTHO. DIS- CARBON, ORGANIC DIS- GANIC, 
SOLVED TOTAL OIS. TOTAL TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL 
(MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L 

DATE AS N) AS N) AS N) AS N) AS P1 AS P) AS P) AS P) AS C) AS C) AS C) AS C) 
(00607) (00625) (00623) (00600) (00665) (00666) (70507) (00671) (00690) (00680) (00681) (00685) 

BAKER COUNTY 

302251082194901 - ONF #6 FLORIDAN WELL (LAT 30 22 51 LONG 082 19 49.01) 

AUG 1978 
29... .00 .16 .16 .16 .02 .02 .02 .02 47 5.0 5.0 42 

302251062194902 ONF #6 SHALLOW (LAT 30 22 51 LONG 082 19 49.02) 

AUG 1978 
29.99 .00 .09 .09 .09 .07 .02 .02 .01 81 10 4.0 71 

BREVARD COUNTY 
283931080514501 - 839051043 21535E19 211 04054 MIMS 15 (LAT 28 39 31 LONG 080 51 45.01) 

NOV 1977 
2... 

FLAGLER COUNTY 

292030081114601 COMPOSITE CITY OF FLAGLER BEACH WELLS 1,2,3,4 (LAT 29 28 30 LONG 081 11 46.01) 

NOV , 1977 
09... 

293324081130701 - COMPOSITE PALM COAST wELLS SW1.SW5,SW6.Sw8 (LAT 29 33 24 LONG 081 13 07.01) 

NOV 1977 
09... 

INDIAN RIVER COUNTY 

274008080274401. - 74002701 32539F Uk8AN UTILITIES GIFFORD (LAT 27 40 08 LONG 080 27 49.01) 

NOV , 1977 
09... 

LAKE COUNTY 

282245081492602 - 82214902 24S25E20 W 5056 (LAT 28 22 45 LONG 081 49 26.02) 

AUG , 1978 
29... .04 .02 

283301081445901 833144 22S26F19 CITY CLERMONT (LAT 28 33 01 LONG 081 44 59.01) 

NOV , 1977 
3... 

283307081512701 - CITY OF GROVFLAND FLORIDA WATER PLANT (LAT 28 33 07 LONG 081 51 27.01) 

NOV 1977 
03... 

204856081383002 848139122419527E20 CITY WELL NO 1 MT DOQA (LAT 28 48 56 LONG 081 38 30.02) 

NOV . 1977 
02... 

285047081401101 - 850140123 19526E12 CITY OF EUSTIS (LAT 28 50 47 LONG 081 40 11.01) 

NOV , 1977 
16... 
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610 GROUND WATER OUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

NUTRIENTS AND RELATED CONSTITUENTS 

NITRO- NITRO- NITRO- NITRO-
SILICA, NITRO- GEN, NITRO- GEN, NITRO- GEN, NITRO- GEN, NITRO.. 
DIS- GEN. NITRATE GEN, NITRITE GEN, NO2.1103 GEN, AMMONIA GEN. 

TUR- TUR- SOLVED NITRATE DIS- NITRITE DIS- NO2_•NO3 DIS... AMMONIA DIS-. ORGANIC 
RID.. BID- (MG/L TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL 
ITY ITY AS (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L )MG/L (MG/L (MG/L 

TE (JTU) (NTU) 5102) AS N) AS N) AS N) AS N) AS N) AS N) AS N) AS N) AS N) 
(00070) (00076) (00955) (00620) (00618) (00615) (00613) (00630) (00631) (00610) (00608) (00605) 

LAKE COUNTY 

285627081400001 856140 18526E12 (LAT 28 56 27 LONG 081 40 00.01) 

NOV , 1977 
03..6 2 2.0 14 .01 .00 .01 

MARION COUNTY 

290130082082001 90120801 17522E07 USGS OR WELL CEJS NR PEDRO FL (LAT 29 01 30 LONG 082 08 20.01) 

MAY . 1978 
10... 60 1.1 .01 1.1 .04 .06 

SEP 
26... 2.0 1.4 .01 1.4 .00 .09 

290132082133001 90121301 17521E08 USGS 00 WELL CE78 NR PEDRO FL (LAT 29 01 32 LONG 082 13 30.01) 

MAY , 1978 
11... 3.0 .18 .00 .18 .02 .03 

SEP 
26... 1.0 .32 .00 .32 .00 .12 

290312082190601 - 90321901 16520E33 CE 22 U S GEOL SURVEY (LAT 29 03 12 LONG 082 19 06.01) 

MAY , 1978 
11... 6.0 .16 .00 .16 .02 .03 

SEP 
26... 4.0 .18 .00 .18 .00 .02 

290339062032001 COMPOSITE CITY OF BELLEVIEW WELLS 142 (LAT 29 03 39 LONG 082 03 20.01) 

NOV , 1977 
08... 1 1.0 12 .36 .00 .36 

290400082091001 - 90420901 16521E25 USGS OB WELL CE33 NR OCALA FL (LAT 29 04 00 LONG 082 09 10.01) 

MAY , 1978 
10... 2.0 .82 .00 .82 .01 .04 

SEP 
26... 60 .80 .00 .80 .00 .08 

290447082250901 90422501 16519E20 CE 13 U S GEOL SURVEY (LAT 29 04 47 LONG 082 25 09.01) 

MAY . 1978 
11... 3.0 .15 .00 .15 .02 .05 

SEP 
26... 1.0 .14 .00 .14 .00 .12 

290552082044701 - 90520401 16S22E14 USGS OR WELL CE81 NR SANTOS F (LAT 29 05 52 LONG 082 04 47.01) 

MAY , 1978 
11... .00 .89 .00 .89 .02 .01 

SEP 
26.e. .00 .91 .00 .91 .00 .07 

290820082032001 - 90820301 15S22E36 u5G5 OB WELL CE39 NR OCALA FL (LAT 29 08 20 LONG 082 03 20.01) 

MAY . 1978 
08.o. 2.0 .73 .00 .73 .01 .04 

SEP 
25... 1.0 .84 .00 .84 .01 .10 



611 GROUND WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

NUTRIENTS AND RELATED CONSTITUENTS 

NITRO- NITRO- NITRO- PHOS 
GEN, GEN,AM- GEN,AM- PHOS- PHOS... PHORUS. CARBON, CARBON, 

ORGANIC MONIA • MONIA • NITRO... PHOS... PHORUS, PHORUS. ORTHO, CARBON, ORGANIC INOR 
DB.. ORGANIC ORGANIC GEN, PHOPUS, DIS... ORTHO. MS.- CARBON. ORGANIC DIS- GANIC. 
SOLVED TOTAL DIS. TOTAL TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL 
(MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L 

DATE AS N) AS N) AS N) AS N) AS P) AS P) AS P) AS P) AS C) AS C) AS C) AS C) 
(00607) (00625) (00623) (00600) (00665) (00666) (70507) (00671) (00690) (00680) (00681) (00685) 

LAKE COUNTY 

285627081400001 - 856140 18526E12 (LAT 28 56 27 LONG 081 40 00.01) 

NOV 1977 
03... 

MARION COUNTY 
290130082082001 - 90120801 17522E07 USGS OB WELL CE35 NR PEDRO FL (LAT 29 01 30 LONG 082 08 20.01) 

MAY 1978 
10... .10 1.2 .63 .06 .0 

SEP 
26... .09 1.5 .56 .05 26 .0 26 

290132082133001 - 90121301 17521E08 USGS OR WELL CE78 NR PEDRO FL (LAT 29 01 32 LONG 082 13 30.01) 

MAY , 1978 
11... .05 .23 .03 .01 .0 

SEP 
26... .12 .44 .03 .02 26 .0 26 

290312082190601 - 90321901 16520E33 CE 22 U S GEOL SURVEY (LAT 29 03 12 LONG 082 19 06.01) 

MAY , 1978 
11• • • .05 .21 .04 .03 3.0 

SEP 
26... .02 .20 .04 .03 15 4.0 11 

290339082032001 - COMPOSITE CITY OF BELLEVIEW WELLS 16.2 (LAT 29 03 39 LONG 082 03 20.01) 

NOV , 1977 
08... 

290400082091001 - 90420901 16S21E25 USGS OB WELL CE33 NR OCALA FL (LAT 29 04 00 LONG 082 09 10.01) 

MAY 1978 ' 
10... .05 .87 .04 .04 3.0 

SEP 
26... .08 .88 .03 42 .0 42 

290447082250901 - 90422501 16519E20 CE 13 U S GEOL SURVEY (LAT 29 04 47 LONG 082 25 09.01) 

MAY 1978 
11... .07 .22 .06 .06 2.0 

SEP 
26... .12 .26 .06 .06 40 5.0 35 

290552082044701 - 90520401 16S22E14 USGS OB WELL CE81 NR SANTOS F (LAT 29 05 52 LONG 082 04 47.01) 

MAY , 1978 
11• • • .03 .92 .04 .03 1.0 

SEP 
26... .07 .98 .03 .03 40 8.0 32 

290820082032001 90820301 15522E36 USGS OB WELL CE39 NR OCALA FL (LAT 29 08 20 LONG 082 03 20.01) 

MAY , 1978 
08... .05 .78 .06 .05 
SEP 
25... .11 .95 .08 .08 22 .0 22 



612 GROUND WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

NUTRIENTS AND RELATED CONSTITUENTS 

NITRO... NITRO- NITRO.. NITRO... 
SILICA, NITRO.. GEN. NITRO-. GEN, NITRO... GEN. NITRO.. GEN. NITRO-
DIS- GEN, NITRATE GEN, NITRITE GEN. NO24.NO3 GEN, AMMONIA GEN, 

TUR.. TUR.. SOLVED NITRATE DIS.. NITRITE DIS- NO2•NO3 DIS- AMMONIA DIS.. ORGANIC 
RID- RID.. (MG/L TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL 
ITY ITY AS (MG/L (MG/L )MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L 

DATE (JTU) (NTU) SIO2) AS N) AS N) AS N) AS N) AS N) AS N) AS N) AS N) AS N) 
(00070) (00076) (00955) (00620) (00618) (00615) (00613) (00630) (00631) (00610) (00608) (00605) 

MARION COUNTY 

290953082031301 90920301 15523E19 USGS OB WELL CE79 NR SIL SPGS (LAT 29 09 53 LONG 082 03 13.01) 

MAY , 1978 
09... 3.0 .46 .00 .46 .02 .03 
SEP 
25... 3.0 .51 .00 .51 .01 .01 

291100082010001 911120101 15S23E16 (LAT 29 11 00 LONG 082 01 00.01) 

MAY • 1978 
08... 3.0 .01 .00 .01 .05 .10 
SEP 
25... 4.0 .01 .00 .01 .04 .03 

291140082052701 91120501 15522E10 USGS 08 WELL CE80 AT OCALA FL (LAT 29 11 40 LONG 082 05 27.01) 

MAY • 1978 
09... 70 .17 .01 .18 .04 .05 
SEP 
25... 30 .13 .00 .13 .02 .02 

291310082045001 91320401 15S22E02 USGS OR WELL CE45 AT SIL SPGS (LAT 29 13 10 LONG 082 04 50.01) 

MAY • 1978 
10... 30 .01 .01 .02 .04 .00 

SEP 
25... 16 .02 .00 .02 .02 .08 

291600081550001 - 91615501 14524E17 USGS OB WELL CE55 NR SLT SPGS (LAT 29 16 00 LONG 081 55 00.01) 

MAY , 1978 
08... 
SEP 
27... 

3.0 

70 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.13 

.10 

.08 

.09 

ORANGE COUNTY 

282530081344501 - COMPOSITE WALT DISNEY WORLD WELLS 869610 (LAT 28 25 30 LONG 081 34 45.01) 

NOV , 1977 
02... 1 1.0 9.2 .02 .00 .02 

282912081181501 COMPOSITE OF FIRST FLA UTILITIES WELLS 11%2 (LAT 28 29 12 LONG 081 18 15.01) 

NOV , 1977 
14... 3 1.0 11 .03 .00 .03 OP. - - -

283002081234701 83012307 23529E10 HOWARD JOHNSONS DRAIN (LAT 28 30 02 LONG 081 23 47.01) 

APR . 1978 
19... •• 5.0 1.3 .41 .41 .02 .02 .43 .43 .30 .25 1.5 

283154081220701 83112204 22529E36 LK DAVIS AT SUMMERLIN (LAT 28 31 54 LONG 081 22 07.01) 

APR 9 1978 
17... 2.0 5.5 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 2.0 2.0 .19 



 

- - 

613 GROUND WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

NUTRIENTS AND RELATED CONSTITUENTS 

NITRO.. NITPO- NITRO... PHOS 
GEN, GEN.AM- GEN,AM- PROS- PHOS... PHORUS, CARBON, CARBON ► 

ORGANIC MONIA • MONIA + NITRO- PHOS... PHORUS. PHORUS. ORTHO, CARBON, ORGANIC INOR 
DIS ORGANIC ORGANIC GEN, PHORUS, DIS... ORTHO. DIS- CARBON, ORGANIC DIS.. GANIC, 
SOLVED TOTAL DIS. TOTAL TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL 
(MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L 

DATE AS N) AS N) AS N) AS N) AS P) AS P) AS P) AS P( AS C) AS C) AS C) AS C) 
(00607) (00625) (00623) (00600) (00665) (00666) (70507) (00671) (00690) (00680) (00681) 100685) 

MARION COUNTY 

290953082031301 90920301 15S23E19 USGS 09 WELL CE79 NR SIL SPGS (LAT 29 09 53 LONG 082 03 13.01) 

MAY 9 1978 
09... .05 .51 .03 .03 .0 - - -
SEP 
25... .02 .53 .04 .03 45 28 17 

291100082010001 911120101 15523E16 (LAT 29 11 00 LONG 082 01 00.01) 

MAY 1978 
08... .15 .16 .01 .01 41 - - -

SEP 
25... .07 .08 .02 .01 37 4.0 33 

291140082052701 91120501 15S22E10 USGS 08 WELL CE80 AT OCALA FL (LAT 29 11 40 LONG 082 OS 27.01) 

MAY , 1978 
09... .09 .27 .49 .07 1.0 

SEP 
25... .04 .17 .41 .07 41 6.0 35 

291310082045001 - 91320401 15S22E02 USGS OB WELL CE45 AT SIL SPGS (LAT 29 13 10 LONG 082 04 50.01) 

MAY t 1978 
10... .04 .06 1.6 .38 7.0 

SEP 
25... .10 .12 .89 .33 48 2.0 46 

291600081550001 - 91615501 14524E17 USGS OR WELL CE55 NR SLT SPGS (LAT 29 16 00 LONG 081 55 00.01) 

MAY 1978 
.21 .21 .06 .06 

SEP 
27... .19 .19 .08 .07 2.0 

ORANGE COUNTY 
282530081344501 COMPOSITE WALT DISNEY WORLD WELLS 869610 (LAT 28 25 30 LONG 081 34 45.01) 

NOV r 1977 
02... Ob. 

282912081181501 COMPOSITE OF FIRST FLA UTILITIES WELLS 182 (LAT 28 29 12 LONG 081 18 15.01) 

NOV 1977 
14... OP. WWI 

283002081234701 83012307 23529E10 HOWARD JOHNSONS DRAIN (LAT 28 30 02 LONG 081 23 47.01) 

APR 1978 
19.o. .56 1.8 .81 2.2 .15 .02 .04 .00 6.0 6.0 

283154081220701 - 83112204 22529E36 LK DAVIS AT SUMMERLIN (LAT 28 31 54 LONG 081 22 07.01) 

APR , 1978 
17... .15 2.1 2.1 2.1 .30 .30 .27 .27 6.0 5.0 



614 GROUND WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

NUTRIENTS AND RELATED CONSTITUENTS 

NITRO- NITRO- NITRO- NITRO-
SILICA, NITRO- GEN. NITRO- GEN, NITRO.. GEN, NITRO+. GEN, NITRO-
DIS- GEN. NITRATE GEN, NITRITE GEN, NO2•NO3 GEN• AMMONIA GEN, 

TUR+ TOR- SOLVED NITRATE DIS- NITRITE DB+ NO2.NO3 DIS- AMMONIA DIS- ORGANIC 
HID- 4ID+ (MG/L TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL 
ITY ITY AS (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L 

DATE (JTU) (NTU) 5102) AS N) AS N) AS N) AS N) AS N) AS N) AS N) AS N) AS N) 
(00070) (00076) (00955) (00620) (00618) (00615) (00613) (00630) (00631) (00610) (00608) (00605) 

ORANGE COUNTY 

283157081180401 - 83111802 22530E34 ENGLEWOOD S/D DRAIN WEL (LAT 28 31 57 LONG 081 18 04.01) 

APR 1978 
18... 2.0 4.7 .09 .08 .00 .00 .09 .08 .03 .02 .25 

283211081241001 - 83212402 ?2S29E34 CITY YARD DRAIN WELL (LAT 28 32 11 LONG 081 24 10.01) 

APR , 1978 
27... 1.0 11 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .40 .39 .27 

283321081231801 - 93312311 22528E23 LAKE CONCORD DRAIN WELL (LAT 28 33 21 LONG 081 23 18.01) 

APR 19789 

10... 5.0 4.5 .01 .02 .00 .00 .01 .02 .56 .52 .15 
10... 6.0 5.8 .01 .01 .00 .00 .01 .01 .61 .60 .00 

283416081295901 - 03412901 22528E715 LK FLORENCE DRAIN WELL (LAT 28 34 16 LONG 081 29 59.01) 

APR 19789 

13... 5.0 6.6 2.5 2.5 .14 .13 2.6 2.6 .05 .04 .05 
13... 3.0 6.7 2.4 2.4 .14 .14 2.5 2.5 .05 .04 .10 

283530081214301 - 83512107 22529[12 W-7627 LK MIDGET DRN WL (LAT 28 35 30 LONG 081 21 43.01) 

APR 1978 
26... 3.0 3.5 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .90 .89 .25 

283655081283401 - 83612801 21528E36 LONG LK DRAIN WELL (LAT 28 36 55 LONG 081 28 34.01) 

APR , 1978 
12... 16 7.4 .85 .85 .01 .01 .86 .86 .05 .05 .24 
12... 20 6.7 .65 .56 .01 .01 .66 .57 .10 .09 .31 

283735081224001 - 83712201 21529F06 0-55 W-156 LK SYOELIA (LAT 28 37 35 LONG 081 22 40.01) 

APR 1978 
20... 1.0 4.6 .07 .07 .01 .01 .08 .08 .37 .36 .14 

283758081223801 83712201 LAKE CHARITY SHALLOW WELL NEAR MAITLAND (LAT 28 37 58 LONG 081 22 38.01) 

MAR 1978 
01... 4.0 2.8 13 .01 13 .00 .02 
APR 
27... 1.0 3.1 15 .01 15 .02 .00 

JUN 
28... 1.0 3.1 16 .01 16 .01 .00 

283415081215702 - 83812101 LAKE FAITH SHALLOW WELL NEAR MAITLAND (LAT 28 38 15 LONG 081 21 57.02) 

MAR , 1978 
01... 5.0 1.0 .04 .00 .04 .16 .12 

APR 
27... 1.0 .9 .00 .00 .00 .24 .11 
JUN 
28... 1.0 1.4 .00 -- .00 .15 .21 



 

 

GROUND WATER QUALITY RECORDS 61'3 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

NUTRIENTS AND RELATED CONSTITUENTS 

NITRO*. NITRO- NITRO- PHOS*. 
GEN, GEN,AM- GEN,AM- PHOS... PHOS- PHORUS, CARBON, CARBON. 

ORGANIC MONIA • MONIA • NITRO- PHOS- PHORUS, PHORUS, ORTHO, CARBON, ORGANIC INOR* 
DIS* ORGANIC ORGANIC GEN, PHORUS. DIS.*. ORTHO. DIS- CARBON, ORGANIC 015- GANIC, 
SOLVED TOTAL DIS. TOTAL TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL 
(MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L 

DATE AS N) AS N) AS N) AS N) A5 P) AS P) AS P) AS P) AS C) AS C) AS C) AS C) 
(00607) (00625) (00623) (00600) (00665) (00666) (70507) (00671) (00690) (00680) (00681) (00685) 

ORANGE COUNTY 

283157081180401 - 83111802 22530E34 ENGLEWOOD S/D DRAIN WEL (LAT 28 31 57 LONG 081 18 04.01) 

APR • 1978 
18.e. .23 .28 .25 .37 .04 .04 .02 .01 7.0 7.0 

283211081241001 - 83212402 22529E34 CITY YARD DRAIN WELL (LAT 28 32 11 LONG 081 24 10.01) 

APR 1978 
27... .20 .67 .59 .67 .36 .34 .34 .33 5.0 5.0 

283321081231801 - 83312311 22528E23 LAKE CONCORD DRAIN WELL (LAT 28 33 21 LONG 081 23 18.01) 

APR 1978 
10... .15 .71 .67 .72 .12 .11 .08 .07 6.0 6.0 
10... .00 .61 .60 .62 .14 .08 .08 .04 3.0 --

283416081295901 - 83412901 22528E15 LK FLORENCE DRAIN WELL (LAT 28 34 16 LONG 081 29 59.01) 

APR , 1978 
13... .05 .10 .09 2.7 .12 .07 .04 .04 8.0 4.0 
13... .07 .15 .11 2.6 .10 .07 .04 .04 4.0 2.0 

283530081214301 - 83512107 22529E12 W7627 LK MIDGET DRN WL (LAT 28 35 30 LONG 081 21 43.01) 

APR • 1978 
26... .14 1.1 1.0 1.1 .66 .64 .55 .55 6.0 6.0 

283655081283401 - 83612801 21528E36 LONG LK DRAIN WELL (LAT 28 36 55 LONG 081 28 34.01) 

APR , 1978 
12... .10 .29 .15 1.1 .27 .21 .10 .09 8.0 3.0 
12... .06 .41 .15 1.0 .28 .09 .08 .06 8.0 8.0 

283735081224001 *. 83712201 21S29E06 0-55 W-156 LK SYBELIA (LAT 28 37 35 LONG 081 22 40.01) 

APR • 1978 
20... .10 .51 .46 .59 .12 .11 .10 .10 .0 .0 

283758081223801 - 83712201 LAKE CHARITY SHALLOW WELL NEAR MAITLAND (LAT 28 37 58 LONG 081 22 38.01) 

MAR • 1978 
01... .02 13 .04 .00 20 10 10 
APR 
27... .02 15 .01 .01 9.0 .0 9.0 

JUN 
28... .01 16 .01 .01 7.0 .0 7.0 

283915081215702 - 83812101 LAKE FAITH SHALLOW WELL NEAR MAITLAND (LAT 28 38 15 LONG 081 21 57.02) 

MAR t 1978 
01... .28 .32 .02 .01 22 4.0 18 
APR 
27... .35 .35 .01 .01 20 3.0 17 

JUN 
28... .36 .36 .02 .01 20 .0 20 



 

 

616 GROUND WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 197R 

NUTRIENTS AND RELATED CONSTITUENTS 

NITRO- NITRO.. NITRO- NITRO-
SILICA, NITRO- GEN, NITRO- GEN, NITRO- GEN. NITRO- GEN, NITRO-
DIS- GEN, NITRATE GEN, NITRITE GEN. NO2.NO3 GEN, AMMONIA GEN, 

TUR- TUR- SOLVED NITRATE DIS- NITRITE DIS.... NO2•NO3 DIS- AMMONIA DIS ORGANIC 
BID- BID- (MG/L TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL 
ITY ITY AS (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L 

DATE (JTU) (NTU) SI02) AS N) AS N) AS N) AS N) AS N) AS N) AS N) AS N) AS N) 
(00070) (00076) (00955) (00620) (00618) (00615) (00613) (00630) (00631) (00610) (00608) (00605) 

ORANGE COUNTY 

283824081221503 - 83812201 LAKE HOPE SHALLOW WELL NEAR MAITLAND (LAT 28 38 24 LONG 081 22 15.03) 

MAR , 1978 
01... 6.0 4.3 3.9 .00 3.9 .01 .25 
APR 
27... 1.0 5.7 6.5 .03 6.5 .01 .22 

JUN 
28... 2.0 4.2 .47 .01 .48 .01 .34 

OSCEOLA COUNTY 
281456081171901 - COMPOSITE CITY OF ST CLOUD WELLS 210 (LAT 28 14 56 LONG 081 17 19.01) 

NOV , 1977 
14... 1 1.0 14 .03 .00 .03 

POLK COUNTY 
274512082483509 - FORT MEADE WTR SUPPLY AT FORT MEADE TREATED (LAT 27 45 1? LONG 082 48 35.09) 

DEC t 1977 
15... 1.0 20 .02 .00 .02 

275605081583909 IMPERIAL LAKES WTR SUPPLY NR LAKELAND TREATED (LAT 27 56 05 LONG 081 58 39.09) 

DEC 1977 
15... 1.0 20 .02 .00 .02 

275726081433509 - WAHNETA WTR SUPPLY AT WAHNETA TREATED (LAT 27 57 26 LONG 081 43 35.09) 

DEC t 1977 
14... .00 19 .01 .00 .01 

280041081463209 - JAN PHYL VILLAGE WTR SUPPLY NR LAKELAND TREATED (LAT 28 00 41 LONG 081 46 3?.09) 

DEC 1977 
15... 1.0 19 .02 .00 .02 

281202081380809 - RIDGE UTILITIES CORP #1 NR HAINES CITY TREATED (LAT 28 12 02 LONG 081 36 08.09) 

DEC t 1977 
14... .00 12 .69 .00 .69 

PUTNAM COUNTY 
292546081305901 92513001 12527E30 CRESCENT CITY (LAT 29 25 46 LONG 081 30 59.01) 

NOV 1977 
08... 1 1.0 10 .07 .01 .08 

293720081534501 - 93715301 10524E16 INTERLACHEN CTY WELL AT INTRL (LAT 29 37 20 LONG 081 53 45.01) 

NOV , 1977 
03... 1 1.0 9.8 .08 .00 .08 

SEMINOLE COUNTY 
283717081194202 83711904 21530F33 LAKEMONT AVE DRAIN WELL (LAT 28 37 17 LONG 081 19 42.02) 

APR , 1978 
25... 1.0 8.7 .00 .00 .00 .37 .14 



 

 

 

 

617 

9 

GROUND WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

NUTRIENTS AND RELATED CONSTITUENTS 

NITRO- NITRO.. NITRO- PHOS-
GEN. GEN,AM- GEN,AM. PROS- PHOS-. RHORUS, CARBON. CARBON, 

ORGANIC MONIA + MONIA + NITRO- PHORUS, PHORUS, ORTHO, CARBON, ORGANIC INOR-pHos... 
DIS- ORGANIC ORGANIC GEN, PHORUS, DIS- ORTHO. DIS- CARBON, ORGANIC DIS- GANIC, 
SOLVED TOTAL DIS. TOTAL TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL 
(mG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L 

DATE AS N) AS N) AS N) AS N) AS P) AS P) AS P) AS P) AS C) AS C) AS C) AS C) 
(00607) (00625) (00623) (00600) (00665) (00666) (70507) (00671) (00690) (00680) (00681) (00685) 

ORANGE COUNTY 

283824081221503 - 83812201 LAKE HOPE SHALLOW SELL NEAR MAITLAND (LAT 28 38 24 LONG 081 22 15.03) 

MAR . 1978 
01... .26 4.1 .05 .01 21 3.0 18 
APR 
27... .23 6.7 .01 .01 20 4.0 16 

JUN 
28... .35 .83 .05 -.. .02 10 3.0 7.0 

OSCEOLA COUNTY 

281456081171901 - COMPOSITE CITY OF ST CLOUD WELLS 2&3 (LAT 28 14 56 LONG 081 17 19.01) 

NOV 1977 
14... 

POLK COUNTY 

274512082483509 - FORT MEADE WTR SUPPLY AT FORT MEADE TREATED (LAT 27 45 12 LONG 082 48 35.09) 

DEC , 1977 

275605081583909 - IMPERIAL LAKES WTR SUPPLY NR LAKELAND TREATED (LAT 27 56 OS LONG 081 58 39.09) 

DEC 1977 
15... 

275726081433509 - WAHNETA WTR SUPPLY AT WAHNETA TREATED (LAT 27 57 26 LONG 081 43 35.09) 

DEC 1977 
14. • • 

280041081463209 - JAN PHYL VILLAGE WTR SUPPLY NR LAKELAND TREATED (LAT 28 00 41 LONG 081 46 32.09) 

DEC 1977 
15... 

281202081380809 RIDGE UTILITIES CORP #1 NR HAINES CITY TREATED (LAT 28 12 02 LONG 081 38 08.09) 

DEC . 1977 
14... 

PUTNAM COUNTY 
292546081305901 - 92513001 12527E30 CRESCENT CITY (LAT 29 25 46 LONG 081 30 59.01) 

NOV , 1977 
08... 

293720081534501 - 93715301 10524E16 INTERLACHEN CTY WELL AT INTRL (LAT 29 37 20 LONG 081 53 45.01) 

NOV 1977 
03... 

SEMINOLE COUNTY 
283717081194202 83711904 21530E33 LAKEMONT AVE DRAIN WELL (LAT 28 37 17 LONG 081 19 42.02) 

APR 1978 
25... .51 .51 .42 .23 4.0 4.0 



618 GROUND WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

NUTRIENTS ANO RELATED CONSTITUENTS 

NITRO... NITRO.. NITRO... NITRO 
SILICA. NITRO- GEN. NITRO- GEN, NITRO... GEN, NITRO- GEN, NITRO.. 
DIS GEN, NITRATE GEN. NITRITE GEN, NO2.0403 GEN, AMMONIA GEN, 

TUR- TOR... SOLVED NITRATE DIS- NITRITE DIS- NO2•103 DIS-. AMMONIA DIS.. ORGANIC 
RID- HID... (MG/L TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL 
ITY ITY AS (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L 

DATE (JTU) (NTU) CIO?) AS N) AS N) AS N) AS N) AS N) AS W) AS N) AS N) AS N) 
(00070) (00076) (00955) (00620) (00618) (00615) (00613) (00630) (006311 (00610) (00608) (00605) 

SEMINOLE COUNTY 

283823081195001 83811903 21530E20 (LAT 28 38 23 LONG 081 19 50.01) 

NOV 1977 
14... 2 2.0 9.2 .03 .00 .03 

284202081204401 - 84212001 20530E32 (LAT 28 42 0? LONG 081 20 44.01) 

NOV . 1977 
02... 1 1.0 11 .00 .00 .00 

SUMTER COUNTY 

285141082015501 - 84120101 19523F05 CITY OF WILDWOOD (LAT 28 51 41 LONG 082 01 55.01) 

NOV 1977 
08... 1 1.0 10 1.1 .00 1.1 

VOLUSIA COUNTY 

285348081140801 - 85311402 18531E29 (LAT 28 53 48 LONG 081 14 08.01) 

NOV , 1977 
02... 1 1.0 18 .00 .00 .00 

285953080575902 85905702 17S34E26 (LAT 28 59 53 LONG 080 S7 59.02) 

DEC 1977 
05... 1 19 .03 .00 .03 

291444081022201 91410201 15522E (LAT 29 14 44 LONG 081 02 22.01) 

NOV . 1977 
"... 1 1.0 6.9 .04 .00 .04 



GROUND WATER WUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEwHER 1978 

NUTRIENTS AND RELATED CONSTITUENTS 

NITRO— NITRO— NITRO— PHOS— 
GEN, GEN.AM— GEN.AM— PHOS— PHOS— PHORUS. CARBON. CARBON. 

ORGANIC MONIA • MONIA • NITRO— PHOS— PHORUS, PHORUS, ORTHO. CARBON. ORGANIC INOR— 
DIS— ORGANIC ORGANIC GEN. PHORUS. DIS— ORTHO. DIS— CARBON, ORGANIC DIS— GANIC. 
SOLVED TOTAL IllS. TOTAL TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL 
(MG/L (MG/L IMG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MG/L (MOIL (MG/L (ROIL (mG/L (MG/L 

DATE AS N) AS N) AS N) AS N) AS P) AS P) AS P) AS P1 AS C) AS C) AS C) AS C) 
(00607) (00625) (00623) (00600) (00665) (006661 (70507) (00671) (00690) (00b80) (00681) (00685) 

SEMINOLE COUNTY 

?83823001195001 — 83811903 21530E20 (LAT 28 38 23 LONG 081 19 50.01) 

NOV 1977 
14... 

284202081204401 — 84212001 20530E32 (LAT 28 42 0? LONG 081 20 44.01) 

NOV 1977 
02... 

SUMTER COUNTY 

285141082015501 — 85120101 19523E05 CITY OF WILDWOOD (LAT 28 51 41 LONG 082 01 55.01) 

NOV 1977 
08... 

VOLUSIA COUNTY 
285348081140801 85311402 18511E29 (LAT 28 53 48 LONG 081 14 08.01) 

NOV , 1977 
02... 

285953080575902 — 8590570? 17S341-?6 (LAT 28 59 53 LONG 080 57 59.02) 

DEC 1977 
05... 

291444081022201 — 91410201 15527.E (LAT 29 14 44 LONG 081 02 22.01) 

NOV , 1977 
02... 





f3P1 

GROUND WATER QUALITY RECORDS 

Suspended Trace Metals 

The following remarks codes may appear with the data in this section: 

E Estimated value 
Actual value is known to be less than the value shown 
Actual value is known to be greater than the value shown 

M Presence of material verified but not quantified 
N Presumptive evidence of presence of material 
ND Material specifically analyzed for but not detected 
B Results based on colony count outside the acceptance 

range (non-ideal colony count) 



622 GROUND WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

SUSPENDED TRACE METALS 

CADMIUM CHRO— COBALT' LEAD, MALAGA— MERCURY SELE... ZINC. 
ARSENIC SUS MIUM, SUS SUS NESE. SUS NIUM, SUS.. 
SUS... PORON, PENDED SUS.. PENDED PENOED SUS— PENDED SUS.. PENDED 
PENDED 015... RECOV.. PENDED RECOV— RECOV— PENDED RECOV— PENDED RECOV.. 
TOTAL SOLVED ERABLE RECOV. ERABLE ERABLE RECOV. ERABLE TOTAL ERABLE 
(UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L CoG/L. (UG/L (UG/L 

DATE AS AS) AS 8) AS CD) AS CR) AS CO) AS PB) AS MN) AS HG) AS SE) AS ZN) 
(01001) (01020) (01026) (01031) (01036) (01050) (01054) (71895) (01146) (01091) 

BAKER COUNTY 

302251082194901 — ONF #6 FLORIDAN WELL (LAT 30 22 51 LONG 082 19 49.01) 

AUG 1 1978 
29... 20 

302251082194902 ONE #6 SHALLOW (LAT 30 22 51 LONG 082 19 49.02) 

AUG 1978 
29... 20 

ORANGE COUNTY 

283002081234701 — 83012307 23529E10 HOWARD JOHNSONS DRAIN (LAT 28 30 02 LONG 081 23 47.01) 

APR 1978 
19... 1 110 0 <9 0 28 10 .0 0 0 

283154081220701 83112204 22529E36 LK DAVIS AT SUMMERLIN (LAT 28 31 54 LONG 081 22 07.01) 

APR 1978 
17... 0 40 1 <10 0 0 0 .0 0 10 

283157081180401 .. 83111802 22530F34 ENGLEWOOD S/0 DRAIN WEL (LAT 28 31 57 LONG 081 18 04.01) 

APR 1978 
18... 0 30 0 10 0 0 20 .0 0 0 

283211081241001 83212402 22S29F34 CITY YARD DRAIN WELL (LAT 28 32 11 LONG 081 24 10.01) 

APR 1978 
27... 1 40 0 <9 0 0 0 .0 0 0 

283321081231801 83312311 22528E23 LAKE CONCORD DRAIN WELL (LAT 28 33 21 LONG 081 23 18.01) 

APR 1978 
10... 0 30 0 9 0 0 0 .0 
10... 0 10 1 9 2 0 0 .0 

283416081295901 83412901 22528E15 LK FLORENCE DRAIN WELL (LAT 28 34 16 LONG 081 29 59.01) 

APR 1978 
13... 1 20 1 10 0 1 0 .0 0 10 
13... 1 40 0 20 2 0 10 .0 0 0 

283530081214301 83512107 22529E12 W-7627 LK MIDGET DRN WL (LAT 28 35 30 LONG 081 21 43.01) 

APR 1978 
26... 0 40 2 <9 0 6 0 .0 0 10 

283655081283401 83612801 21528E36 LONG LK DRAIN WELL (LAT 28 36 55 LONG 081 28 34.01) 

APR , 1978 
12.o. 1 30 0 10 2 1 10 .0 1 0 
12.o. 0 20 1 20 4 7 10 .0 0 10 

9 



623 GROUND WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTORER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

SUSPENDED TRACE METALS 

CADMIUM CHRO- CO8ALT, LEAD, MANGA.. MERCURY SELE- ZINC• 
ARSENIC SUS- MIUM. SUS- SUS- NESE., SUS- NIUM, SUS-
SUS- BORON, PENDED SUS- PENDED PENDED SUS- PENDED SUS- PENDED 
PENDED DIS". RECOV- PENDFD RECOV- RECOV- PENDED RECOV- PENDED RECOV-
TOTAL SOLVED ERABLE RECOV. ERABLE ERABLE RECOV. ERABLE TOTAL ERABLE 
(UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L 

DATE AS AS) AS 8) AS CD) AS CR) AS CO) AS P8) AS MN) AS HG) AS SE) AS ZN) 
(01001) (01020) (01026) (01031) (01036) 101050) (01054) (71895) (01146) (01091) 

ORANGE COUNTY 

283735081224001 - 83712201 21529F06 0-55 W-156 LK SYBELIA (LAT 28 37 35 LONG 081 22 40.011 

APR 9 

20... 
1978 

0 30 0 <10 0 1 0 .0 0 10 

SEMINOLE COUNTY 

283717081194202 - 83711904 21530E33 LAKFMONT AVE DRAIN WELL (LAT 28 37 17 LONG 081 19 42.021 

APR . 197H 
25... 1 40 1 <10 3 0 0 .0 0 10 





625 

GROUND WATER QUALITY RECORDS 

Dissolved Trace Metals 

The following remarks codes may appear with the data in this section: 

E Estimated value 
Actual value is known to be less than the value shown 
Actual value is known to be greater than the value shown 

M Presence of material verified but not quantified 
N Presumptive evidence of presence of material 
ND Material specifically analyzed for but not detected 
B Results based on colony count outside the acceptance 

range (non-ideal colony count) 



626 GROUND WATER DUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEmHER 1978 

DISSOLVED TRACE METALS 

ALUM.... CHRO:.. 
ARSENIC NUM, BARIUM, CADMIUM MIUM, COBALT, COPPER, 

DIS— DIS— DIS— DIS— DIS— DIS— DIS— 
SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED 
(UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L 

DATE AS AS) AS AL) AS BA) AS CO) AS CR) AS CO) AS CU) 
(01000) (01106) (01005) (01025) (01030) (01035) (01040) 

BAKER COUNTY 

302251082194901 ONF #6 FLORIDAN WELL (LAT 30 22 51 LONG 082 19 49.01) 

AUG t 1978 
29... 1 30 0 2 1 3 1 

302251082194902 ONF #6 SHALLOW (LAT 30 22 51 LONG 082 19 49.02) 

AUG 1978 
29... 1 30 0 2 1 3 1 

ORANGE COUNTY 

283002081234701 83012307 23S29E10 HOWARD JOHNSONS DRAIN (LAT 28 30 02 LONG 081 23 47.01) 

APR , 1978 
19... 6 100 0 1 1 2 9 

283154081220701 83112204 22529E36 LK nAvis AT SUMMERLIN (LAT 28 31 54 LONG 081 22 07.01) 

APR , 1978 
17... 1 40 0 0 0 0 0 

283157081180401 83111802 22530E34 ENGLEWOOD S/D DRAIN WEL (LAT 28 31 57 LONG 081 18 04.01) 

APR , 1978 
18.e. 1 50 0 1 0 2 2 

283211081241001 83212402 22529E34 CITY YARD DRAIN WELL (LAT 28 32 11 LONG 081 24 10.01) 

APR 1978 
27... 1 20 0 0 1 0 3 

283321081231801 83312311 22S28E23 LAKE CONCORD DRAIN WELL (LAT 28 33 21 LONG 081 23 18.01) 

APR 1978 
10... 3 40 0 4 1 3 39 
10... 2 30 0 0 1 0 9 

283416081295901 83412901 22528E15 LK FLORENCE DRAIN WELL (LAT 28 34 16 LONG 081 29 59.01) 

APR , 1978 
13... 2 20 0 0 0 0 0 
13..6 2 20 0 1 0 0 0 

283530081214301 83512107 22529E12 W-7627 LK MIDGET DRN WL (LAT 28 35 30 LONG 081 21 43.01) 

APR , 1978 
26.6. 2 20 0 0 1 2 0 

283655081283401 83612801 21528E36 LONG LK DRAIN WELL (LAT 28 36 55 LONG 081 28 34.01) 

APR , 1978 
12... 1 40 0 2 0 0 2 
12... 1 30 0 0 0 0 1 



 

627 GROUND WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

DISSOLVED T;2ACE METALS 

MANGA— SELE* 
IRON. LEAD, LITHIUM NESE, MERCURY NIUM, ZINC, 
DIS— DIS— DIS* DIS— DIS— DIS— DIS— 
SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED 
(UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L 

DATE AS FE) AS PB) AS LI) AS MN) AS HG) AS SE) AS ZN) 
(01046) (01049) (01130) (01056) (71890) (01145) (01090) 

BAKER COUNTY 

302251082194901 — ONF #6 FLORIDAN WELL (LAT 30 22 51 LONG 082 19 49.01) 

AUG , 1978 
29... 100 2 0 10 0 

302251082194902 — ONF #6 SHALLOW (LAT 30 22 51 LONG 082 19 49.02) 

AUG , 1978 
29... 1200 3 0 130 <.5 10 

ORANGE COUNTY 

283002081234701 — 83012307 23529E10 HOWARD JOHNSONS DRAIN (LAT 28 30 02 LONG 081 23 47.01) 

APR , 1978 
19... 20 1 0 0 <.5 0 10 

283154081220701 — 83112204 22529E36 LK DAVIS AT SUMMERLIN (LAT 28 31 54 LONG 081 22 07.01) 

APR , 1978 
17.e. 300 0 0 10 <.5 0 0 

283157081180401 83111802 22530E34 ENGLEWOOD 5/D DRAIN WEL (LAT 28 31 57 LONG 081 18 04.01) 

APR 1978 
18... 50 2 0 0 <.5 0 10 

283211081241001 83212402 22529E34 CITY YARD DRAIN WELL (LAT 28 32 11 LONG 081 24 10.01) 

APR , 1978 
27... 550 3 0 30 <.5 0 10 

283321081231801 - 83312311 22528E23 LAKE CONCORD DRAIN WELL (LAT 28 33 21 LONG 081 23 18.01) 

APR t 1978 
10.6., 1400 70 0 90 <.5 0 20 
10... 20 3 0 10 <.5 0 10 

283416081295901 — 83412901 22528E15 LK FLORENCE DRAIN WELL (LAT 28 34 16 LONG 081 29 59.01) 

APR , 1978 
13... 40 0 0 10 <.5 3 0 
13... 10 0 0 0 <.5 3 10 

283530081214301 — 83512107 22529E12 W-7627 LK MIDGET DRN WL (LAT 28 35 30 LONG 081 21 43.01) 

APR t 1978 
26... 1100 2 0 30 <.5 0 0 

283655081283401 83612801 21528E36 LONG LK DRAIN WELL (LAT 28 36 55 LONG 081 28 34.01) 

APR , 1978 
12..e 1300 2 0 10 <.5 0 10 
12.e. 0 0 0 10 <.5 0 20 



GROUND WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

DISSOLVED TRACE METALS 

ALUM- CHRO* 
ARSENIC INUM, BARIUM, CADMIUM MIUM, COBALT. COPPER, 
DIS* DOS* DIS- DIS* DIS* DIS* DIS-
SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED 
(UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L 

DATE AS AS) AS AL) AS BA) AS CD) AS CR) AS CO) AS CU) 
(01000) (01106) (01005) (01025) (01030) (01035) (01040) 

ORANGE COUNTY 

283735081224001 83712201 21529E06 0-55 W-156 LK SYBELIA (LAT 28 37 35 LONG 081 22 40.01) 

APR 1978 
20... 2 20 0 0 0 0 0 

SEMINOLE COUNTY 

283717081194202 - 83711904 21530E33 LAKEMONT AVE DRAIN WELL (LAT 28 37 17 LONG 081 19 42.02) 

APR 1978 
25... 1 20 0 0 0 0 3 

MANGA- SELE* 
IRON, LEAD, LITHIUM NESE, MERCURY NIUM, ZINC, 
DIS- DIS* DIS* DOS* DIS* DIS* DIS-
SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED 
(UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L 

DATE AS FE) AS PB) AS LI) AS MN) AS HG) AS SE) AS ZN) 
(01046) (01049) (01130) (01056) (71890) (01145) (01090) 

ORANGE COUNTY 

283735081224001 - 83712201 21S29E06 0-55 W-156 LK SYBELIA (LAT 28 37 35 LONG 081 22 40.01) 

APR 1 1978 
20... 200 0 0 10 <.5 0 0 

SEMINOLE COUNTY 

283717081194202 - 83711904 21530E33 LAKEMONT AVE DRAIN WELL (LAT 28 37 17 LONG 081 19 42.02) 

APR , 1978 
25... 100 3 0 10 <.5 0 0 



629 

GROUND WATER QUALITY RECORDS 

Total Trace Metals 

The following remarks codes may appear with the data in this section: 

E Fstimated value 
Actual value is known to be less than the value shown 
Actual value is known to be greater than the value shown 

M Presence of material verified but not quantified 
N Presumptive evidence of presence of material 
ND Material specifically analyzed for but not detected 
B Results based on colony count outside the acceptance 

range (non-ideal colony count) 



63() GROUND WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

TOTAL TRACE METALS 

ALUM— CHRO•• 
INUM. BARIUM. BORON, CADMIUM MIUM, COBALT, COPPER• IRON, LEAD, 
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 
RECOV— ARSENIC RECOV— RECOV— RECOV— RECOV— RECOV— RECOV— RECOV.. RECOV-
ERABLE TOTAL ERABLE ERABLE ERABLE ERABLE ERABLE ERABLE ERABLE ERABLE 
(UG/L (UG/L (uG/L (uG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L 

DATE AS AL) AS AS) AS BA) AS B) AS CO) AS CR) AS CO) AS CU) AS FE) AS PB) 
(01105) (01002) (01007) (01022) (01027) (01034) (01037) (01042) (01045) (01051) 

BREVARD COUNTY 

283931080514501 — 839051043 21535E19 211 04054 MIMS 15 (LAT 28 39 31 LONG 080 51 45.01) 

NOV • 1977 
2... 2 0 0 <10 5 30 1 

FLAGLER COUNTY 
292830081114601 — COMPOSITE CITY OF FLAGLER REACH WELLS 1,2,3,4 (LAT 29 28 30 LONG 081 11 46.01) 

NOV • 1977 
09... 4 0 1 <10 2 280 2 

293324081130701 — COMPOSITE PALM COAST WELLS SW1.51,45.SW6,SW8 (LAT 29 33 24 LONG 081 13 07.01) 

NOV • 1977 
09.o. 0 0 0 10 20 40 1 

INDIAN RIVER COUNTY 
274008080274901 74002701 32539E URBAN UTILITIES GIFFORD (LAT 27 40 08 LONG 080 27 49.01) 

NOV , 1977 
09... 0 0 <10 71 50 0 

LAKE COUNTY 

283301081445901 — 833144 22526E19 CITY CLERMONT (LAT 28 33 01 LONG 081 44 59.01) 

NOV 9 1977 
3... 0 100 0 <10 1 40 7 

283307081512701 CITY OF GROVELAND FLORIDA WATER PLANT (LAT 28 33 07 LONG 081 51 27.01) 

NOV , 1977 
03.o. 0 0 0 <10 2 50 10 

284856081383002 — 848138122A19527E20 CITY WELL NO 1 MT DORA (LAT 28 48 56 LONG 081 38 30.02) 

NOV • 1977 
2... 0 0 0 <10 3 40 8 

285047081401101 850140123 19526E12 CITY OF EUSTIS (LAT 28 50 47 LONG 081 40 11.01) 

NOV , 1977 
16... 0 0 1 <10 5 50 5 

285627081400001 — 856140 18S26E12 (LAT 28 56 27 LONG 081 40 00.01) 

NOV , 1977 
3... 0 0 1 10 130 100 10 

MARION COUNTY 
290339082032001 COMPOSITE CITY OF BELLEVIEW WELLS 162 (LAT 29 03 39 LONG 082 03 20.01) 

NOV • 1977 
08... 4 0 -- 1 10 4 30 6 

ORANGE COUNTY 

282530081344501 — COMPOSITE WALT DISNEY WORLD WELLS 86,9E+10 (LAT 28 25 30 LONG 081 34 45.01) 

NOV 1977 
02... 0 0 0 <10 3 20 7 



 

831 GROUND WATER DUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

TOTAL TRACE METALS 

MANGA- MOLYB- STRON.• 
LITHIUM NESE, MERCURY DENUM, NICKEL, SILVER, TIUM, ZINC, 
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL SELF... TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 
REC0V RECOV- RECOV RECOV- HECOV- NIUM, RECOV- RECOV- RECOV-
ERABLE ERABLE ERABLE ERABLE ERABLE TOTAL ERA9LE ERABLE ERABLE 
(UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/)_ (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L 

DATE AS LI) AS MN) AS HG) AS MO) AS NI) AS SE) AS AG) AS SR) AS ZN) 
(01132) (01055) (71900) (01062) (01067) (01147) (01077) (01082) (01092) 

BREVARD COUNTY 

283931080514501 839051043 21S35E19 211 04054 MIMS 15 (LAT 28 39 31 LONG 080 51 45.01) 

NOV • 1971 
2... 10 <.5 0 0 10 

FLAGLER COUNTY 

292830081114601 COMPOSITE CITY OF FLAGLER BEACH WELLS 1.2.3.4 (LAT 29 28 30 LONG 081 11 46.01) 

NOV • 1977 
89... 0 <.5 0 1 10 

293324081130701 COMPOSITE PALM COAST WELLS SW1,SW5,SW6,5W8 (LAT 29 33 24 LONG 081 13 07.01) 

NOV • 1977 
09... 0 <.5 0 1 

INDIAN RIVER COUNTY 

274008080274901 74002701 32539E URBAN UTILITIES GIFFORD (LAT 27 40 08 LONG 080 27 49.01) 

NOV . 1977 
09... 10 0 40 

LAKE COUNTY 

283301081445901 833144 22526E19 CITY CLERMONT (LAT 28 33 01 LONG 081 44 59.01) 

NOV 1977 
3... 0 <.5 0 0 40 

283307081512701 CITY OF GROVELAND FLORIDA WATER PLANT (LAT 28 33 07 LONG 081 51 27.01) 

NOV • 1977 
03... 10 <.5 0 0 0 

284856081383002 848138122A19527E20 CITY WELL NO 1 MT DORA (LAT 28 48 56 LONG 081 38 30.02) 

NOV . 1977 
10 <.5 0 0 130 

285047081401101 850140123 19S26E12 CITY OF EUSTIS (LAT 28 50 47 LONG 081 40 11.01) 

NOV 1977 
16... 10 1.7 0 1 60 

285627081400001 - 856140 18526E12 (LAT 28 56 27 LONG 081 40 00.01) 

NOV 9 1977 
03... 10 <.5 0 0 10 

MARION COUNTY 

290339082032001 - COMPOSITE CITY OF BELLEVIEW WELLS 16.2 (LAT 29 03 39 LONG 082 03 20.01) 

NOV , 1977 
08... 10 1.8 -- -- 0 0 20 

ORANGE COUNTY 

282530081344501 COMPOSITE WALT DISNEY WORLD WELLS A696.10 (LAT 28 25 30 LONG 081 34 45.01) 

NOV • 1977 
02... 0 <.5 0 0 20 



532 GROUND WATER DUALITY ROCORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1478 

TOTAL TRACE METALS 

ALUM- CHRO-
INUM, BARIUM. BORON. CADMIUM MIUM, COBALT, COPPER. IRON. LEAD. 
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 
kECOV- ARSENIC RECOV- RECOV- RECOV,RECOV- RECOV- RECOV- RECOV- RECOV-
ERABLE TOTAL ERABLE ERAHLE ERABLE ERABLE ERABLE ERABLE ERABLE ERABLE 
(UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (0G/(_ (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L

HATE AS AL) AS AS) AS BA) AS B) AS CD) AS CR) AS CO) AS CU) AS FE) AS P81 
(01105) (01002) (01007) (01022) (01027) (01034) (01037) (01042) (01045) (01051) 

ORANGE COUNTY 

282912081181801 COMPOSITE OF F1PST FLA UTILITIES WELLS 16.2 (LAT 28 29 12 LONG 081 18 15.01) 

NOV • 1977 
14... 1 100 2 <10 12 110 23 

283002081234701 - 83012307 23529E10 HOWARD JOHNSONS DRAIN (LAT 28 30 02 LONG 081 23 47.01) 

APR 1 1978 
19... 290 7 O 100 0 <10 0 6 170 29 

283154081220701 - 83112204 22529E36 LK DAVIS AT SUMMERLIN (LAT 28 31 54 LONG 081 22 07.01) 

APR 1478 
17... 80 1 0 40 1 <10 0 1 510 0 

203157081180401 - 83111802 22530E34 ENGLEwOOD 5/)) DRAIN WEL (LAT 28 31 57 LONG 081 18 04.01) 

APR • 1978 
18... 140 1 0 20 0 10 1 5 340 2 

283211081241001 - 83212402 22524E34 CITY YARD DRAIN WELL (LAT 78 32 11 LONG 081 24 10.01) 

APR • 1478 
27... 40 2 0 40 0 <10 0 3 630 3 

283321081231801 - 83312311 22528E23 LAKE CONCORD DRAIN WELL (LAT 28 33 21 LONG 081 23 18.01) 

APR • 1978 
10... 60 3 O 30 3 10 0 1400 
10... 60 2 0 20 1 10 2 8 2200 3 

283416081295901 - 83412901 22528E15 LK FLORENCE DRAIN WELL (LAT 28 34 16 LONG 081 29 59.01) 

APR 1978 
13... 90 3 0 20 1 10 0 1 1700 1 
13... 90 3 0 20 0 20 2 3 1000 0 

283530081214301 - 83512107 22529E12 W-7627 LK MIDGET DRN WL (LAT 28 35 30 LONG 081 21 43.01) 

APR . 1978 
?6... 40 2 0 70 2 <10 2 3 1200 8 

283655081283401 - 83612801 21528E36 LONG LK DRAIN WELL (LAT 28 36 55 LONG 081 28 34.01) 

APR 1978 
12... 500 2 0 30 10 2 7 2300 3 
12... 700 1 O 10 20 4 9 3600 7 

283735081224001 - 83712201 21529E06 0-55 w-156 LK SYBELIA (LAT 28 37 35 LONG 081 22 40.01) 

APR . 1978 
?O... 80 2 0 20 0 <10 0 0 320 1 



GROUND WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

TOTAL TRACE METALS 

MANGA- MOLY9- STRON:. 
LITHIUM NESE. MERCURY DENUM. NICKEL. SILVER. TIUM. ZINC, 
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL SELF.. TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 
RFCOV- RECOV.... RECOV RECOV-.- RECOV NIUM. RECOV- RECOV- RECOV-
ERABLE ERABLE ERABLE ERABLE ERABLE TOTAL ERABLE ERABLE ERABLE 
(UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L 

DATE AS LI) AS MN) AS HG) AS MO) AS NI) AS SE) AS AG) AS SR) AS ZN) 
(01132) (01055) (71900) (01062) (01067) (01147) (01077) (01082) (01092) 

ORANGE COUNTY 

282912081181501 - COMPOSITE OF FIRST FLA UTILITIES WELLS 1A2 (LAT 28 29 12 LONG 081 18 15.01) 

NOV 4, 1977 
14... 10 <.5 0 0 130 

283002081234701 - 83012307 23529E10 HOWARD JOHNSONS DRAIN (LAT 28 30 02 LONG 081 23 47.01) 

APR 1978 
19... 0 10 <.5 0 4 0 60 10 

283154081220701 83112204 22529E36 LK DAVIS AT SUMMERLIN (LAT 28 31 54 LONG 081 22 07.011 

APR 1978 
17... 0 10 <.5 1 4 0 70 10 

283157081180401 - 83111802 22530E34 ENGLEWOOD S/D DRAIN WEL (LAT 28 31 57 LONG 081 18 04.01) 

APR 1978 
18... 0 20 <.5 5 0 0 70 10 

283211081241001 83212402 22529E34 CITY YARD DRAIN WELL (LAT 28 32 11 LONG 081 24 10.01) 

APR , 1978 
27... 0 30 <.5 1 2 0 100 10 

283321081231801 83312311 22528E23 LAKE CONCORD DRAIN WELL (LAT 28 33 21 LONG 081 23 18.01) 

APR 1978 
10... 0 <.5 7 4 0 110 20 
10... 0 10 <.5 6 13 0 90 10 

283416081295901 83412901 22528E15 LK FLORENCE DRAIN WELL (LAT 28 34 16 LONG 081 29 59.01) 

APR . 1978 
13... 0 10 <.5 76 5 3 70 10 
13... 0 10 <.5 80 13 3 60 10 

283530081214301 - 83512107 22529E12 W -7627 LK MIDGET DRN WL (LAT 28 35 30 LONG 081 21 43.01) 

APR . 1978 
26... 0 30 <.5 8 3 0 80 10 

283655081283401 83612801 21528E36 LONG LK DRAIN WELL (LAT 28 36 55 LONG 081 28 34.01) 

APR 1978 
12... 0 20 <.5 3 2 1 90 10 
12... 0 20 <.5 3 15 0 70 30 

283735081224001 83712201 21529E06 0.-55 W-156 LK SYBELIA (LAT 28 37 35 LONG 081 22 40.01) 

APR 1978 
20... 0 10 <.5 5 2 0 80 10 



 

 

 

 

 

634 GROUND WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

TOTAL TRACE METALS 

ALUM". CHRO— 
I NUM, BARIUM, BORON, CADMIUM MIUM, COBALT, COPPER, IRON. LEAD. 
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOT TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 
RECOV— ARSENIC RECOV— RECOV'.. RECOV— RECOV— RECOV— RECOV— RECOV— RECOV— 
ERABLE_ TOTAL ERABLE EPAHLE ERABLE ERABLE ERABLE ERABLE ERABLE ERABLE 
(UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L 

DATE AS AL) AS AS) AS BA) AS B) AS CD) AS CR) AS CO) AS CU) AS FE) AS PB) 
(01105) (01002) (01007) (01022) (01027) (01034) (01037) (01042) (01045) (01051) 

ORANGE COUNTY 

283798001223801 83712201 LAKE CHARITY SHALLOW WELL NEAR MAITLAND (LAT 28 37 58 LONG 081 22 38.01) 

MAR 1978 
01... 160 0 3 10 2 3 370 7 
APR 
27... 40 0 70 0 2 240 7 

JUN 
28... 30 1 1 10 0 0 170 11 

283815081215702 83812101 LAKE FAITH SHALLOW WELL NEAR MAITLAND (LAT 28 38 15 LONG 081 21 57.02) 

MAR 1978 
pl... 70 0 2 <10 0 1 120 0 

APR 
27... 50 0 0 10 0 2 120 4 

JUN 
7 130 

283824081221503 83812201 LAKF HOPE SHALLOW WELL NEAR MAITLAND (LAT 28 38 24 LONG 081 22 15.03) 

MAR 1978 
01... 130 0 2 <10 2 2 50 4 
APR 
27... 50 0 0 <10 0 1 20 2 

JON 
28... 210 2 .... 1 10 0 1 170 4 

OSCEOLA COUNTY 

281456081171901 COMPOSITE CITY OF ST CLOUD WELLS 263 (LAT 28 14 56 LONG 081 17 19.01) 

NOV 1977 
14... 0 100 0 <10 5 70 5 

POLK COUNTY 
274512082483509 — FORT MEADE WTR SUPPLY AT FORT MEADE TREATED (LAT ?7 45 12 LONG 082 48 35.09) 

DEC . 1977 
15... 0 <10 13 10 

279605081583909 IMPERIAL LAKES WTR SUPPLY NR LAKELAND TREATED (LAT 27 56 05 LONG 081 58 39.09) 

DEC , 1977 
15... 0 0 <10 6 50 8 

275726081433509 WAHNETA WTR SUPPLY AT WAHNETA TREATED (LAT 27 57 26 LONG 081 43 35.09) 

DEC 1977 
14.e. 0 0 <10 17 50 6 

280041091463209 — JAN PHYL VILLAGE WTR SUPPLY NR LAKELAND TREATED (LAT 28 00 41 LONG 081 46 32.09) 

DEC , 1977 
15... 1 0 10 17 90 8 

281202081380809 RIDGE UTILITIES CORP WI NR HAINES CITY TREATED (LAT 28 12 02 LONG 081 38 08.09) 

DEC 1977 
14,.. 0 0 <10 8 90 7 



635 GROUND WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

TOTAL TRACE METALS 

mANGA— MOLYB— STRON— 
LITHIUM NESF, MERCURY DENUm, NICKEL, SILVER. TIUM. ZINC. 
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL SELE— TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 
RECOV— RECOV— RECOV— RECOV— RECOV— NIUm. RECOV— RECOV— RECOV— 
ERABLE ERABLE ERABLE ERAHLE ERABLE TOTAL FRABLE ERABLE ERABLE 
(UG/L (06/L (UO/L (UG/L (uG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L 

DATE AS LI) AS MN) AS HG) AS MO) AS NI) AS SE) AS AG) AS SR) AS ZN) 
(01132) (01055) (71900) (01062) (01067) (01147) (01077) (01082) (01092) 

ORANGE COUNTY 

283758081223801 83712201 LAKE CHARITY SHALLOW WELL NEAR MAITLAND (LAT 28 37 58 LONG 081 22 38.01) 

MAR . 197H 
01... 0 <.5 7 20 

ADP 
27... 0 <.5 8 10 

JUN 
10 <.5 8 10 

283815081215702 — 83412101 LAKE FAITH SHALLOW WELL NEAR MAITLAND (LAT 28 38 15 LONG 081 21 57.02) 

MAR . 1978 
01... 0 <.5 7 10 
APR 
?7... 0 <.5 7 0 
JUN 
28... 10 .5 0 

283824081221503 — 83812201 LAKE HOPE SHALLOW WELL NEAR MAITLAND (LAT 28 38 24 LONG 081 22 15.03) 

MAR . 1978 
01... 0 c.5 6 20 
APR 
27... 0 <.5 9 10 

JUN 
28... 10 <.5 10 20 

OSCEOLA COUNTY 

281456081171901 — COMPOSITE CITY OF ST CLOUD WELLS 263 (LAT 28 14 56 LONG 081 17 19.01) 

NOV . 1977 
14... 0 <.5 0 0 20 

POLK COUNTY 
274512082483509 — FORT MEADE WTR SUPPLY AT FORT MEADE TREATED (LAT 27 45 12 LONG 082 48 35.09) 

DEC . 1977 
15... 0 <.5 0 10 

275605081583909 IMPERIAL LAKES WTR SUPPLY NR LAKELAND TREATED (LAT 27 56 05 LONG 081 58 39.09) 

DEC . 1977 
15... 0 <.5 () 0 10 

275726081433509 — WAHNETA WTR SUPPLY AT wAHNETA TREATED (LAT 27 57 26 LONG 081 43 35.09) 

DEC 1977 
14... 0 <.5 0 0 90 

280041081463209 — JAN PHYL VILLAGE WTR SUPPLY NR LAKELAND TREATED (LAT 28 00 41 LONG 081 46 32.09) 

DEC 1977 
15... 0 <.5 0 0 0 

281202081380809 — RIDGE UTILITIES CORP #1 NR HAINES CITY TREATED (LAT 28 12 02 LONG 081 38 08.09) 

DEC . 1977 
14... 0 <.5 0 0 10 



GROUND WATER DUALITY RECORDS(.36 
OCTORER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

TOTAL TRACE METALS 

ALUM- CHRO... 
INUM. BARIUM. RORON. CADMIUM MIUM. COBALT. COPPER, IRON, LEAD, 
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 
RECOV- ARSENIC RECOV- RF.COV- RECOV.. RECOV- RECOV.. RECOV.... RECOV- RECOV-
ERAHLF TOTAL ERABLE ERAHLE ERARLE ERAHLE ERABLE ERAHLE ERAHLE ERABLE 
(UG/L (UG/L (HG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L 

DATE AS AL) AS AS) AS BA) AS H) AS CD) AS CR) AS CO) AS CU) A5 FE) AS PH) 
(01105) (01002) (01007) (01022) (01027) (01034) (01037) (01042) (01045) (01051) 

PUTNAM COUNTY 

292546081305901 92513001 12527E30 CRESCENT CITY (LAT 29 25 46 LONG 081 30 59.01) 

NOV 1977 
08... 0 0 1 <10 80 260 5 

293720081534501 93715301 10524E16 INTFRLACHFN CTY WELL 4T INTRL (LAT 29 37 20 LONG 081 53 45.01) 

NOV 1977 
03... 0 0 10 2 20 6 

SEMINOLE COUNTY 

283717081194202 83711904 21S30F33 LAKEmONT AVE DRAIN WELL (LAT 28 37 17 LONG 081 19 42.02) 

APR . 1978 
25... 80 0 40 1 <10 3 3 260 3 

283823081195001 83811903 21530E20 (LAT 28 38 23 LONG 081 19 50.01) 

NOV . 1977 
14... 1 0 1 <10 4 260 8 

284202081204401 - 84212001 20530E32 (LAT 28 42 02 LONG 081 20 44.01) 

Nov . 1977 
02... 0 <10 4 40 1 

285141082015501 85120101 19523E05 CITY OF WILDWOOD (LAT 28 51 41 LONG 082 01 55.01) 

NOV 1977 
n8... 1 0 0 <10 9 50 0 

VOLUSIA COUNTY 
285348081140801 - 85311402 18531E29 (LAT 28 53 48 LONG 081 14 08.01) 

NOV 1977 
02... 0 0 0 <10 1 30 6 

285953080575902 - 85905702 17534E26 (LAT 28 59 53 LONG 080 57 59.02) 

DEC , 1977 
ns... 20 2 20 7 

290107081062001 - 90110601 17532E16 (LAT 29 01 07 LONG 081 06 20.01) 

JUL , 1978 
21... 

291004081101401 - 91011001 TIGER RAY TEST SITE PUMPED WELL (LAT 29 10 04 LONG 061 10 14.01) 

JUL , 1978 
21... 

291444081022201 - 91410201 155225 (LAT 29 14 44 LONG 081 02 22.01) 

NOV 1977 
02... 0 0 0 <10 5 130 9 



GROUND WATER QUALITY RECORDS i‘37 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

TOTAL TRACE METALS 

MANGA— MOLYB— STRON 
LITHIUM NESE, MERCURY DENUM, NICKEL. SILVER. TIUM, ZINC, 
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL SELF— TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 
RECOV— RECOV... RECOV— RECOV.- RECOV— NIUM, RECOV-. RECOV— RECOV— 
ERABLE ERABLE ERABLE ERABLE ERABLE TOTAL ERABLE ERABLE ERABLE 
(UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L (UG/L 

DATE AS LI) AS MN) AS HG) AS MO) AS NI) AS SE) AS AG) AS SR) AS ZN) 
(01132) (01055) (71900) (01062) (01067) (01147) (01077) (01082) (01092) 

PUTNAM COUNTY 

292546081305901 92513001 12527E30 CRESCENT CITY (LAT 29 25 46 LONG 081 30 59.01) 

NOV 1977 
08... 10 <.5 0 1 20 

293720081534501 •. 93715301 10524E16 INTERLACHEN CTY WELL AT INTRL (LAT 29 37 20 LONG 081 53 45.01) 

NOV 1977 
03... 0 <.5 0 1 10 

SEMINOLE COUNTY 

283717081194202 83711904 21530E33 LAKEMONT AVE DRAIN WELL (LAT 28 37 17 LONG 081 19 42.02) 

APR . 1978 
25... 0 10 <.5 3 1 0 80 10 

283823081195001 83811903 21530E20 (LAT 28 38 23 LONG 081 19 50.01) 

NOV • 1977 
14... 10 <.5 0 1 

284202081204401 — 84212001 20530E32 (LAT 28 42 02 LONG 081 20 44.01) 

NOV . 1977 
02... 10 <.5 0 0 40 

285141082015501 •• 85120101 19523E05 CITY OF WILDWOOD (LAT 28 51 41 LONG 082 01 55.01) 

NOV 1977 
08.o. 0 <.5 15 1 60 

VOLUSIA COUNTY 
285348081140801 — 85311402 18531E29 (LAT 28 53 48 LONG 081 14 08.01) 

NOV , 1977 
02... 0 (.5 0 0 30 

285953080575902 .• 85905702 17534E26 (LAT 28 59 53 LONG 080 57 59.02) 

DEC 0 1977 
05... 0 <.5 0 0 0 

290107081062001 90110601 17532E16 (LAT 29 01 07 LONG 081 06 20.01) 

JUL 1978 
21... (.5 

291004081101401 91011001 TIGER BAY TEST SITE PUMPED WELL (LAT 29 10 04 LONG 081 10 14.01) 

JUL 1978 
21... (.5 OP. 

291444081022201 91410201 15522E (LAT 29 14 44 LONG 081 02 22.01) 

NOV 1977 
02... 0 <.5 0 0 830 





GROUND WATER QUALITY RECORDS 

Insecticides in Water 

The following remarks codes may appear with the data in this section: 

E Estimated value 
Actual value is known to be less than the value shown 
Actual value is known to be greater than the value shown 

M Presence of material verified but not quantified 
N Presumptive evidence of presence of material 
ND Material specifically analyzed for but not detected 
B Results based on colony count outside the acceptance 

range (non-ideal colony count) 

639 



64t) GROUND WATER DUALITY RECORDS 
OCTORFR 1'477 TO SEPTEMr3Ek 1978 

INSECTICIDES IN WATER 

CHLOR- DI- DI- ENDO... HEPTA... 
ALDRIN, DANE, DDOt DDE. DDT, AZINON, ELDRIN SULFAN, ENDRIN, ETHION, CHLOR, 
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 

DATE (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 
(39330) (39350) (39360) (39365) (39370) (39570) (39380) (39388) (39390) (39398) (39410) 

BREVARD COUNTY 

283931080514501 839051043 21535E19 211 04054 MIMS 15 (LAT 28 39 31 LONG 080 51 45.01) 

NOV , 1977
2... .00 .o .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

FLAGLER COUNTY 
292830081114601 COMPOSITE CITY OF FLAGLER BEACH WELLS 1,2.3,4 (LAT 29 28 30 LONG 081 11 46.01) 

NOV 1977 
09... .00 .0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

293324081130701 COMPOSITE PALM COAST WELLS SW1,SW5.SW6.SW8 (LAT 29 33 24 LONG 081 13 07.01) 

NOV 1977 
09... .00 .0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

INDIAN RIVER COUNTY 
274008080274901 - 74002701 32S39E URBAN UTILITIES GIFFORD (LAT 27 40 08 LONG 080 27 49.01) 

NOV , 1977 
09... .00 .0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

LAKE COUNTY 

283307081512701 CITY OF GROVELAND FLORIDA WATER PLANT (LAT 28 33 07 LONG 081 51 27.01) 

NOV s 1977
3... .00 .o .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

284856081383002 848138122A19S27E20 CITY WELL NO 1 MT DORA (LAT 28 48 56 LONG 081 38 30.02) 

NOV , 1977 
2... .00 .0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

285047081401101 850140123 19526E12 CITY OF EUSTIS (LAT 28 50 47 LONG 081 40 11.01) 

NOV t 1977 
16... .00 .0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

285627081400001 856140 18526E12 (LAT 28 56 27 LONG 081 40 00.01) 

NOV , 1977 
3... .00 .0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

MARION COUNTY 
290339082032001 COMPOSITE CITY OF BELLEVIEW WELLS 16.2 (LAT 29 03 39 LONG 082 03 20.01) 

NOV 1977 
08". .00 .0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

ORANGE COUNTY 

282530081344501 COMPOSITE WALT DISNEY WORLD WELLS 86.98.10 (LAT 28 25 30 LONG 081 34 45.01) 

NOV t 1977 
02... .00 .0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

282912081181501 - COMPOSITE OF FIRST FLA UTILITIES WELLS 162 (LAT 28 29 12 LONG 081 18 15.01) 

NOV I 1977 
14... .00 .0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

https://86.98.10


641 GPOuND WATER QUALITY -E_COPDs 
OcTORER 1977 TO SEPTEM*_R 1978 

INSECTICIDES IN WAFER 

HEPTA.. METH- METHYL METHYL 
CHLOR MALA.. OXY- PARA TRI- PARA- TOX- TOTAL 

EPDXIDE LINDANE THION, CHLOR, THION, THION, MIREX, THION, APHENE, TRI..• 
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL THION 

DATE (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 
(39420) (39340) (39530) (39480) (39600) (39790) (39755) (39540) (39400) (39786) 

BREVARD COUNTY 

283931080514501 - 839051043 21535E19 211 04054 MIMS 15 (LAT 28 39 31 LONG 080 51 45.01) 

NOV • 1977 
2... .00 .00 .00 .00 

FLAGLER COUNTY 
292830081114601 COMPOSITE CITY OF FLAGLER BEACH WELLS 1.029394 (LAT 29 28 30 LONG 081 11 46.01) 

NOV , 1977 
09... .00 .00 .00 .00 

293324081130701 - COMPOSITE PALM COAST WELLS SW1,SW5•SW6•SW8 (LAT 29 33 24 LONG 081 13 07.01) 

NOV , 1977 
09... .00 .00 .00 0 

INDIAN RIVER COUNTY 
274008080274901 74002701 32539E URBAN UTILITIES GIFFORD (LAT 27 40 08 LONG 080 27 49.01) 

NOV , 1977 
09... .00 .00 

LAKE COUNTY 
283307081512701 CITY OF GROVELAND FLORIDA WATER PLANT (LAT 28 33 07 LONG 081 51 27.01) 

NOV , 1977 
3... .00 .00 .00 0 

284856081383002 848138122A19S27E20 CITY WELL NO 1 MT DORA (LAT 28 48 56 LONG 081 38 30.02) 

NOV , 1977 
02... .00 .00 .00 0 

285047081401101 850140123 19526E12 CITY OF EUSTIS (LAT 28 50 47 LONG 081 40 11.01) 

NOV • 1977 
16... .00 .00 .00 .00 

285627081400001 856140 18526E12 (LAT 28 56 27 LONG 081 40 00.01) 

NOV 1 1977 
03... .00 .00 .00 .00 

MARION COUNTY 
290339082032001 COMPOSITE CITY OF BELLEVIEW WELLS 162 (LAT 29 03 39 LONG 082 03 20.01) 

NOV • 1977 
.00 .00 .00 .00 

ORANGE COUNTY 

282530081344501 - COMPOSITE WALT DISNEY WORLD WELLS 88.9610 (LAT 28 25 30 LONG 081 34 45.01) 

NOV • 1977 
02... .00 .00 .00 .00 

282912081181501 COMPOSITE OF FIRST FLA UTILITIES WELLS 18.2 (LAT 28 29 12 LONG 081 18 15.01) 

NOV 1977 
14". .00 .00 .00 .00 



64? GROUND WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

INSECTICIDES IN WATER 

CHLOR- DI- DI- ENDO- HEPTA.• 
ALDRIN, DANE, ODD, ODE, DOT. AZINON, ELDRIN 5ULFAN, ENDRIN, ETHION, CHLOR, 
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 

DATE (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 
(39330) (39350) (39360) (39365) (39370) (39570) (39380) (39388) (39390) (39398) (39410) 

ORANGE COUNTY 

283002081234701 83012307 23529E10 HOWARD JOHNSONS DRAIN (LAT 28 30 02 LONG 081 23 47.01) 

APR 1978 
19... .00 .0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

283154081220101 - 83112204 22529E36 LK DAVIS AT SUMMERLIN (LAT 28 31 54 LONG 081 22 07.01) 

APR , 1978 
17... .00 .0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

283157081180401 - 83111802 22530E34 ENGLEWOOD S/D DRAIN WEL (LAT 28 31 57 LONG 081 18 04.01) 

APR , 1978 
18... .00 .0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

283211081241001 - 83212402 22529E34 CITY YARD DRAIN WELL (LAT 28 32 11 LONG 081 24 10.01) 

APR , 1978 
27... .00 .0 .00 .00 .00 .01 .00 .00 .00 .00 

283321081231801 - 83312311 22528E23 LAKE CONCORD DRAIN WELL (LAT 28 33 21 LONG 081 23 18.01) 

APR • 1978 
10... .00 .0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
10... .00 .0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

283416081295901 - 83412901 22528E15 LK FLORENCE DRAIN WELL (LAT 28 34 16 LONG 081 29 59.01) 

APR 1978 
13... .00 .0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
13... .00 .0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

283530081214301 83512107 22529E12 W-7627 LK MIDGET DRN WL (LAT 28 35 30 LONG 081 21 43.01) 

APR • 1978 
26.o. .00 .0 .00 .00 .00 .01 .01 .00 .00 .00 

283655081283401 83612801 21528E36 LONG LK DRAIN WELL (LAT 28 36 55 LONG 081 28 34.01) 

APR • 1978 
12... .00 .0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
12... .00 .0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

283735081224001 83712201 21529E06 0-55 W-156 LK SYBELIA (LAT 28 37 35 LONG 081 22 40.01) 

APR , 1978 
20o.. .00 .0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

284217081320201 84213203 20528E03 ERROL ESTATES (LAT 28 42 17 LONG 081 32 02.01) 

JUN , 1978 
26... .00 .0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 



64 GROUND WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

INSECTICIDES IN WATER 

HEPTA- METH... METHYL METHYL 
CHLOR MALA... OXY... PARA TRI... PARA,- TOX... TOTAL 
EPDXIDE LINDANE THION, CHLOR• THION, THION, MIREX. THION, APHENE. TRI-.. 
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL THION 

DATE (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 
(39420) (39340) (39530) (39480) (39600) (39790) (39755) (39540) (39400) (39786) 

ORANGE COUNTY 

283002081234701 - 83012307 23529E10 HOWARD JOHNSONS DRAIN (LAT 28 30 02 LONG 081 23 47.01) 

APR gi 1978 
19... .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 0 .00 

283154081220701 83112204 22529E36 LK DAVIS AT SUMMERLIN (LAT 28 31 54 LONG 081 22 07.01) 

APR , 1978 
17... .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 0 .00 

283157081180401 83111802 22530E34 ENGLEWOOD S/D DRAIN WEL (LAT 28 31 57 LONG 081 18 04.01) 

APR • 1978
18... .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 0 .00 

283211081241001 - 83212402 22529E34 CITY YARD DRAIN WELL (LAT 28 32 11 LONG 081 24 10.01) 

APR , 1978 
27o*. .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 0 .00 

283321081231801 83312311 22528E23 LAKE CONCORD DRAIN WELL (LAT 28 33 21 LONG 081 23 18.01) 

APR , 1978 
10... .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 0 .00 
10... .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 0 .00 

283416081295901 83412901 22528E15 LK FLORENCE DRAIN WELL (LAT 28 34 16 LONG 081 29 59.01) 

APR 9 1978 
13... .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 0 .00 
13... .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 0 .00 

283530081214301 83512107 22529E12 W-7627 LK MIDGET DRN WL (LAT 28 35 30 LONG 081 21 43.01) 

APR • 1978 
26... .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 0 .00 

283655081283401 83612801 21528E36 LONG LK DRAIN WELL (LAT 28 36 55 LONG 081 28 34.01) 

APR • 1978 
12... .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 0 .00 
12... .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 0 .00 

283735081224001 83712201 21529E06 0-55 W-156 LK SYBELIA (LAT 28 37 35 LONG 081 22 40.01) 

APR • 1978 
20... .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 0 .00 

284217081320201 - 84213203 20528E03 ERROL ESTATES (LAT 28 42 17 LONG 081 32 02.01) 

JUN • 1978 
264.6. .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 0 .00 



644 GROUND WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

INSECTICIDES IN WATER 

CHLOR- DI- DI- ENDO... HEPTA... 
ALDRINt DANE. ODD. DDE, DDT, AZINON, ELDRIN SULFAN. ENDRIN, ETHION, CHLOR, 
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 

DATE (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 
(39330) (39350) (39360) (39365) (39370) (39570) (39380) (39388) (39390) (39398) (39410) 

OSCEOLA COUNTY 

281456081171901 - COMPOSITE CITY OF ST CLOUD WELLS 26.3 (LAT 28 14 56 LONG 081 17 19.01) 

NOV , 1977 
14... .00 .0 .00 .00 .00 .... .00 .00 .00 

POLK COUNTY 

274512082483509 - FORT MEADE WTR SUPPLY AT FORT MEADE TREATED (LAT 27 45 12 LONG 082 48 35.09) 

DEC , 1977 
15... .00 .0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

275605081583909 - IMPERIAL LAKES WTR SUPPLY NR LAKELAND TREATED (LAT 27 56 05 LONG 081 58 39.09) 

DEC , 1977 
15... .00 .0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

275726081433509 WAHNETA WTR SUPPLY AT WAHNETA TREATED (LAT 27 57 26 LONG 081 43 35.09) 

DEC , 1977 
14... .00 .0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

280041081463209 JAN PHYL VILLAGE WTR SUPPLY NR LAKELAND TREATED (LAT 28 00 41 LONG 081 46 32.09) 

DEC 9 1977 
15... .00 .0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

281202081380809 RIDGE UTILITIES CORP #1 NR HAINES CITY TREATED (LAT 28 12 02 LONG 081 38 08.09) 

DEC . 1977 
146.6 .00 .0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

PUTNAM COUNTY 
292546081305901 - 92513001 12S27E30 CRESCENT CITY (LAT 29 25 46 LONG 081 30 59.01) 

NOV t 1977 
08... .00 .0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

293720081534501 - 93715301 10524E16 INTERLACHEN CTY WELL AT INTRL (LAT 29 37 20 LONG 081 53 45.01) 

NOV 1977 
03... .00 .0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

SEMINOLE COUNTY 

283717081194202 83711904 21S30E33 LAKEMONT AVE DRAIN WELL (LAT 28 37 17 LONG 081 19 42.02) 

APR t 1978 
25... .00 .0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

283823081195001 83811903 21530E20 (LAT 28 38 23 LONG 081 19 50.01) 

NOV , 1977 
14... .00 .0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

284202081204401 84212001 20S30E32 (LAT 28 42 02 LONG 081 20 44.01) 

NOV 1, 1977 
02... .00 .0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 



GROUND wATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTO8EP 1977 TO SEPTEm8E4 1978 

INSECTICIDES IN WATER 

HEPTA- METH- METHYL METHYL 
CHLOR MALA- OXY.. PARA- TRI- PARA- TOX- TOTAL 
EPDXIDE LINDANE THION, CHLOR. THION, THION, MIREX, THION, APHENE. TRI-
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL THION 

DATE (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 
(39420) (39340) (39530) (39480) (39600) (39790) (39755) (39540) (39400) (39786) 

OSCEOLA COUNTY 

281456081171901 - COMPOSITE CITY OF ST CLOUD WELLS 26.3 (LAT 28 14 56 LONG 081 17 19.01) 

NOV 9 1977 
14... .00 .00 .00 .00 0 

POLK COUNTY 

274512082483509 - FORT MEADE WTR SUPPLY AT FORT MEADE TREATED (LAT 27 45 12 LONG 082 48 35.09) 

DEC 1977 
15... .00 .00 .00 .00 

275605081583909 - IMPERIAL LAKES WTR SUPPLY NR LAKELAND TREATED (LAT 27 56 05 LONG 081 58 39.09) 

DEC ► 1977 
15... .00 .00 .00 .00 

275726081433509 WAHNETA WTR SUPPLY AT WAHNETA TREATED (LAT 27 57 26 LONG 081 43 35.09) 

DEC • 1977 
14... .00 .00 .00 .00 -- 0 

280041081463209 - JAN PHYL VILLAGE WTR SUPPLY NR LAKELAND TREATED (LAT 28 00 41 LONG 081 46 32.09) 

DEC • 1977 
15... .00 .00 .00 .00 

281202081380809 - RIDGE UTILITIES CORP #1 NR HAINFS CITY TREATED (LAT 28 12 02 LONG 081 38 08.09) 

DEC • 1977 
140.. .00 .00 .00 .00 

PUTNAM COUNTY 
292546081305901 92513001 12527E30 CRESCENT CITY (LAT 29 25 46 LONG 081 30 59.01) 

NOV • 1977 
.00 .00 .00 .00 

293720081534501 - 93715301 10524E16 INTERLACHEN CTY WELL AT INTRL (LAT 29 37 20 LONG 081 53 45.01) 

NOV , 1977 
03... .00 .00 .00 .00 _ 0 

SEMINOLE COUNTY 
283717081194202 - 83711904 21530E33 LAKEMONT AVE DRAIN WELL (LAT 28 37 17 LONG 081 19 42.02) 

APR 9 1978 
25.4,0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 0 .00 

283823081195001 - 83811903 21530E20 (LAT 28 38 23 LONG 081 19 50.01) 

NOV 1977 
14... .00 .00 .00 .00 

284202081204401 - 84212001 20530E32 (LAT 28 42 02 LONG 081 20 44.011 

NOV , 1977 
.00 .00 .00 -- .00 --0 



GROUND WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTONER 1977 TO SERTEMdER 1978 

INSECTICIDES IN 4ATFR 

6,48 

CHLOR DI.... DI- ENDO- HEPTA-
ALDRIN. DANE. ODD, DOE. DDT. AZINON, ELDRIN SULFAN. ENDRIN. ETHION, CHLOR. 
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 

DATE (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 
(39330) (39350) (39360) (39365) (39370) (39570) (39380) (39388) (39390) (39398) (39410) 

SUMTER COUNTY 

285141082015501 85120101 19523E05 CITY OF WILOW000 (LAT 28 51 41 LONG 082 01 55.01) 

NOV . 1977 
08... .00 .0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

VOLUSIA COUNTY 

285348081140801 85311402 18531E29 (LAT 28 53 48 LONG 081 14 08.01) 

NOV 1977 
02.e. .00 .0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

285953080575902 - 85905702 17534E26 (LAT 28 59 53 LONG 080 57 59.02) 

DEC t 1977 
05... .00 .0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

291444081022201 91410201 15522E (LAT 29 14 44 LONG 081 02 22.01) 

NOV 1977 
oz... .00 .o .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

HEPTA- METH- METHYL METHYL 
CHLOR MALA- OXY... PARA- TRI.. PARA.. TOX- TOTAL 
EPDXIDE LINDANE THION. CHLOR, THION, THION. MIREX, THION. APHENE, TRI... 
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL THION 

DATE (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 
(39420) (39340) (39530) (39480) (39600) (39790) (39755) (39540) (39400) (39786) 

SUMTER COUNTY 

285141082015501 85120101 19S23E05 CITY OF WILDWOOD (LAT 28 51 41 LONG 082 01 55.01) 

NOV . 1977 
08.e. .00 .00 .nn .00 

VOLUSIA COUNTY 

285348081140801 - 85311402 18531E29 (LAT 28 53 48 LONG 081 14 08.01) 

NOV . 1977 
02... .00 .00 .00 .00 

285953080575902 85905702 17534E26 (LAT 28 59 53 LONG 080 57 59.02) 

DEC 1977 
05... .00 .00 .00 .00 

291444081022201 91410201 15522E (LAT 29 14 44 LONG 081 02 22.01) 

NOV 1977 
02... .00 .00 -- .00 .00 0 



GROUND WATER QUALITY RECORDS 

Herbicides and Industrial Compounds 

The following remarks codes may appear with the data in this section: 

E Estimated value 
Actual value is known to be less than the value shown 
Actual value is known to be greater than the value shown 

M Presence of material verified but not quantified 
N Presumptive evidence of presence of material 
ND Material specifically analyzed for but not detected 
B Results based on colony count outside the acceptance 

range (non-ideal colony count) 

647 



648 GROUND wATEP DUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEmHER 1978 

HERBICIDES AND INDUSTRIAL COMPOUNDS 

NAPH NAPH•. 
THA THA 

LENES. LENES. 
POLY- POLY-
CHLOR. 2.4,5-T SILVEX. CHLOR. 2.4.5T SILVEX. 
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 

DATE (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) DATE (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 
(39250) (39730) (39740) (39760) (39250) (39730) (39740) (39760) 

BREVARD COUNTY 

283931080514501 - 839051043 21535E19 211 04054 MIMS 15 (LAT 28 39 31 LONG 080 51 45.01) 

NOV , 1977 
2... .00 .00 .00 .00 

FLAGLER COUNTY 

292830081114601 - COMPOSITE CITY OF FLAGLER BEACH WELLS 1.2,3,4 (LAT 29 28 30 LONG 081 11 46.01) 

NOV 9 1977 
09... .00 .00 .00 .00 

293324081130701 COMPOSITE PALM COAST WELLS SW1.514515W6.SW8 (LAT 29 33 24 LONG 081 13 07.01) 

NOV 1977 
09... .00 .00 .00 .00 

INDIAN RIVER COUNTY 

274008080274901 74002701 32539E URBAN UTILITIES GIFFORD (LAT 27 40 08 LONG 080 27 49.01) 

NOV 1977 
09... .00 .00 .00 .00 

LAKE COUNTY 

283301081445901 833144 22526E19 CITY CLERMONT (LAT 28 33 01 LONG 081 44 59.01) 

NOV . 1977 
3... .00 .00 .00 

283307081512701 CITY OF GROVELAND FLORIDA WATER PLANT (LAT 28 33 07 LONG 081 51 27.01) 

NOV 1977 
03... .00 .00 .00 .00 

204856081383002 848138122A19S27E20 CITY WELL NO 1 MT DORA (LAT 28 48 56 LONG 081 38 30.02) 

NOV , 1977 
2... .00 .00 .00 .00 

285047081401101 850140123 19526E12 CITY OF EUSTIS (LAT 28 50 47 LONG 081 40 11.01) 

NOV 1977 
16... .00 .00 .00 .00 

285627081400001 856140 18526E12 (LAT 28 56 27 LONG 081 40 00.01) 

NOV r 1977 
3... .00 

MARION COUNTY 

290339082032001 COMPOSITE CITY OF BELLEVIEW WELLS 16.2 (LAT 29 03 39 LONG 082 03 20.01) 

NOV 1977 
.00 .00 .00 .00 

ORANGE COUNTY 
282530081344501 - COMPOSITE WALT DISNEY WORLD WELLS 86.9610 (LAT 28 25 30 LONG 081 34 45.01) 

NOV r 1977 
02.o. .00 .00 .00 .00 

282912081181501 - COMPOSITE OF FIRST FLA UTILITIES WELLS 1412 (LAT 28 29 12 LONG 081 18 15.01) 

NOV 1977 
14... .00 .00 .00 .00 

283002081234701 - 83012307 23529E10 HOWARD JOHNSONS DRAIN (LAT 28 30 02 LONG 081 23 47.01) 

APR , 1978 
19... .00 .02 .00 .02 

283154081220701 - 83112204 22$29E36 LK DAVIS AT SUMMERLIN (LAT 28 31 54 LONG 081 22 07.01) 



649 GROUND WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

HERBICIDES AND INDUSTRIAL COMPOUNDS 

NAPH- NAPH-
THA- THA-

LENES. LENES, 
POLY.. POLY-. 
CHLOR. 2,4,5-T SILVEX. CHLOR. 2,4.5-T SILVEX, 
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 

DATE (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) DATE (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 
(39250) (39730) (39740) (39760) (39250) (39730) (39740) (39760) 

ORANGE COUNTY 

283157081180401 83/ 1 1802 22530E34 ENGLEWOOD S/D DRAIN WEL (LAT 28 31 57 LONG 081 18 04.01) 

APR 1978 
18... .00 .00 .00 .00 

283211081241001 - 83212402 22529E34 CITY YARD DRAIN WELL (LAT 28 32 11 LONG 081 24 10.01) 

APR • 1978 
77... .00 .02 .00 .00 

283321081231801 83312311 22528E23 LAKE CONCORD DRAIN WELL (LAT 28 33 21 LONG 081 23 18.011 

APR . 1978 APR • 1978 
10... .00 .00 .00 .00 10..• .00 .00 .00 .00 

283416081295901 83412901 22528E15 LK FLORENCE DRAIN WELL (LAT 28 34 16 LONG 081 29 59.01) 

APR • 1978 APR • 1978 
13... .00 .00 .00 .00 13... .00 .01 .00 .00 

283530081214301 83512107 22529F12 W-7627 LK MIDGET ORN WL (LAT 20 35 30 LONG 081 21 43.01) 

APR • 1978 
26... .00 .00 7.1 .00 

283607081211301 - 83612101 22530E06 (LAT 28 36 07 LONG 081 21 13.01) 

JUN • 1978 
23... .00 .00 .60 

283655081283401 83612801 21578E36 LONG LK DRAIN WELL (LAT 28 36 55 LONG 081 28 34.01) 

APR • 1978 APR • 1978 
12... .00 .01 .00 .00 12... .00 .00 .00 .00 

283735081224001 83712201 21529E06 0-55 W-156 LK SYBELIA (LAT 28 37 35 LONG 081 22 40.01) 

APR • 1978 
20... .00 .00 .00 .00 

284217081320201 - 84213203 20528F03 ERROL ESTATES (LAT 28 42 17 LONG 081 32 02.01) 

JUN • 1978 
26... .00 

OSCEOLA COUNTY 
281456081171901 COMPOSITE CITY OF ST CLOUD WELLS 26.3 (LAT 28 14 56 LONG 081 17 19.01) 

NOV , 1977 
14... .00 .00 .00 .00 

POLK COUNTY 

274512082483509 FORT MEADE WTR SUPPLY AT FORT MEADE TREATED (LAT 27 45 12 LONG 082 48 35.09) 

DEC • 1977 
15... .00 .00 .00 .00 

275605081583909 - IMPERIAL LAKES WTR SUPPLY NR LAKELAND TREATED (LAT 27 56 05 LONG 081 58 39.09) 

DEC • 1977 
15... .00 .00 .00 .00 

275726081433509 WAHNETA WTR SUPPLY AT WAHNETA TREATED (LAT 27 57 26 LONG 081 43 35.091 

DEC • 1977 
14... .00 .00 .00 .00 



hb(.1 GROUND WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SERTEMHER 1978 

HERHICIDFS AND INDIISTRIAL COMPOUNDS 

NAPH- NAPH-
THA- THA-

LENES, LENES, 
POLY.• POLY-
CHLOR. 2,4-0, 2,4.5-T SILVEX, CHLOR. 2,4-D, SILVEX, 
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 

DATE (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) DATE (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 
(39250) (39730) (39740) (39760) (39250) (39730) (39740) (39760) 

POLK COUNTY 

280041081463209 - JAN PHYL VILLAGE WTR SUPPLY NR LAKELAND TREATED (LAT 28 00 41 LONG 081 46 32.09) 

DEC . 1977 
15... .00 .00 .00 .00 

281202081380809 - RIDGE UTILITIES CORP #1 NR HAINES CITY TREATED (LAT 28 12 02 LONG 081 38 08.09) 

DEC • 1977 
14... .00 .00 .00 .00 

PUTNAM COUNTY 

292546081305901 92513001 12527E30 CRESCENT CITY (LAT 29 25 46 LONG 081 30 59.01) 

NOV • 1977 
08... .00 .00 .00 .00 

293720081534501 93715301 10524E16 INTERLACHEN CTY WELL AT INTRL (LAT 29 37 20 LONG 081 53 45.01) 

NOV , 1977 
03... .00 .00 .00 .no 

SEMINOLE COUNTY 
283717081194202 - 83711904 21530E33 LAKEMONT AVE DRAIN WELL (LAT 28 37 17 LONG 081 19 42.02) 

APR , 1978 
?5... .00 .00 .00 .00 

283823081195001 - 83811903 21530E20 (LAT 28 38 23 LONG 08? 19 50#.01) 

NOV o 1977 
14... .00 .00 .00 .00 

284202081204401 84212001 20530E32 (LAT 28 42 02 LONG 081 20 44.01) 

NOV , 1977 
02... .00 .00 .00 .00 

SUMTER COUNTY 

285141082015501 - 85120101 19523E05 CITY OF WILDWOOD (LAT 28 51 41 LONG 082 01 55.01) 

NOV • 1977 
OR... .00 .00 .00 .00 

VOLUSIA COUNTY 

285348081140801 - 85311402 18531E29 (LAT 28 53 48 LONG 081 14 08.01) 

NOV 1977 
02... .00 .00 .00 .00 

285953080575902 - 85905702 17S34E26 (LAT 28 59 53 LONG 080 57 59.02) 

DEC • 1977 
05... .00 .00 .00 .00 

291444081022201 - 91410201 15522E (LAT 29 14 44 LONG 081 02 22.01) 

NOV 1977 
02... .00 .00 .00 .00 



GROUND WATER QUALITY RECORDS 

Radiochemical Data 

The following remarks codes may appear with the data in this section: 

E Estimated value 
Actual value is known to be less than the value shown 
Actual value is known to be greater than the value shown 

M Presence of material verified but not quantified 
N Presumptive evidence of presence of material 
ND Material specifically analyzed for but not detected 
B Results based on colony count outside the acceptance 

range (non-ideal colony count) 



h52 GROUND YATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOHErt 1977 TO SEPT('imr,ER 1978 

RADIOCHEMICAL DATA 

GROSS GROSS GROSS GROSS GROSS GROSS RADIUM 
ALPHA, ALPHA. BETA. BETA. BETA. BETA. 226. URANIUM 
DIS.. SUSP. DIS- SUSP. DIS- SUSP. DIS... NATURAL 
SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED. NS-
(UG/L (UG/L (PCl/L (PCl/L (PCl/L (PCl/L RADON SOLVED 
AS AS AS AS AS SR/ AS SR/ METHOD (UG/L 

DATE U-NAT) U-NAT) CS-137) CS-137) YT-90) YT....90) (PCl/L) AS U) 
(80030) (80040) (03515) (03516) (80050) (80060) (09511) (22703) 

BAKER COUNTY 

302251082194901 - ONF #6 FLORIDAN WELL (LAT 30 22 51 LONG 082 19 49.01) 

AUG . 1978 
29... <2.4 (.4 1.6 <.4 1.4 <.4 .71 (.4 

302251082194902 - ONF #6 SHALLOW (LAT 30 22 51 LONG 082 19 49.02) 

AUG 1978 
29... <2.8 <.4 <1.3 <.4 <1.2 <.4 .45 <.4 



693 

GROUND WATER QUALITY RECORDS 

Bacteriological and Miscellaneous Data 

The following remarks codes may appear with the data in this section: 

E Estimated value 
Actual value is known to be less than the value shown 
Actual value is known to be greater than the value shown 

M Presence of material verified but not quantified 
N Presumptive evidence of presence of material 
ND Material specifically analyzed for but not detected 
B Results based on colony count outside the acceptance 

range (non-ideal colony count) 



 

b'D4 GROUND wATEP QUALITY RECORDS 
UCTOriER 1977 L) SERTEHER 1978 

BACTERIOLOGICAL. AND MISCELLANEOUS DATA 

OXYGEN OXYGEN COLI- COLI- STREP- METHY-
HYDRO- DEMAND. DEMAND. FORM. FORM. TOCOCCI LENE 
GEN HID- CHEM- TOTAL. FECAL, FECAL, BLUE 

DENSITY SULFIDE CHEM- ICAL ImmED. 0.7 KF AGAR SULFIDE ACTIVE OIL 
(GM/ML TOTAL ICAL, (HIGH (COLS. UM-ME (COLS. TOTAL SUB- AND 

AT (mG/L 5 DAY LEVEL) PER (COLS./ PER (MG/L STANCE GREASE 
DATE 20 C) AS H2S) (MG/L) (mG/L) 100 ML) 100 ML) 100 ML) AS S) (mG/L) (MG/L) 

(71820) (71875) (00310) (00340) (31301) (31625) (31673) (00745) (38260) (00550) 

MARION COUNTY 

290130082082001 - 90120801 17522E07 USGS OB WELL CE3S NR PEDRO FL (LAT 29 01 30 LONG 082 08 20.01) 

MAY , 1978 
10... 10 

SEP 
26... 0 

290132082133001 - 90121301 17521E08 USGS 09 WELL CE78 NR PEDRO FL (LAT 29 01 32 LONG 082 13 30.01) 

MAY 1978 
11... 0 

SEP 
26... 0 

290312082190601 - 90321901 16520E33 CE 22 U S GEOL SURVEY (LAT 29 03 12 LONG 082 19 46.01) 

MAY 1978 
11 • • • 0 

SEP 
26... 0 

290400082091001 - 90420901 16521E25 USGS OR WELL CE33 NR OCALA FL (LAT 29 04 00 LONG 082 09 10.01) 

MAY 1978 
10... 10 

SEP 
26... 15 

290447082250901 - 90422501 16519E20 CE 13 U S GEOL SURVEY (LAT 29 04 47 LONG 082 25 09.01) 

MAY 1978 
11 • • 10 

SEP 
26... 0 

290552082044701 - 90520401 16S22E14 USGS OR WELL CF81 NI.? SANTOS F (LAT 29 05 52 LONG 082 04 47.01) 

MAY t 1978 
11... 190 

SEP 
26... 45 

290820082032001 - 90820301 15522E36 USGS OR WELL CE39 NR OCALA FL (LAT 29 08 20 LONG 082 03 20.01) 

MAY • 1978 
08... 

SEP 
25... 0 

290953082031301 - 90920301 15S23E19 USGS OR WELL CE79 NR SIL SPGS (LAT 29 09 53 LONG 082 03 13.01) 

MAY • 1978 
09... 0 
SEP 
25... 0 



655 GROUND WATER UUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

HACTEPIOLOGICAL AND MISCELLANEOUS DATA 

OXYGEN OXYGEN COL1.. COLI- SIRE''. METMY.• 
HYDRO- DEMAND, DEMAND, FORM, FORM. TOCOCCI LENE 
GEN RIO- CHEM TOTAL, FECAL. FECAL, BLUE 

DENSITY SULFIDE CHEM- ICAL IMMED• 0.7 KF AGAR SULFIDE ACTIVE OIL 
(GM/ML TOTAL ICAL, (HIGH (COLS. UM-MF (COLS. TOTAL SUB- AND 

AT (MG/L 5 DAY LEVEL) PER (COLS./ PER (MG/L STANCE GREASE 
DATE 20 C) AS 82S) (MG/L) (MG/L) 100 ML) 100 ML) 100 ML) AS 5) (MG/L) (MG/L) 

(71920) (71875) (00310) (00340) (31501) (31625) (31673) (00745) (38260) (00550) 

MARION COUNTY 

291100082010001 - 911120101 15523E16 (LAT 29 11 00 LONG 082 01 00.01) 

MAY 1978 
8... 0 

SFP 
25... 0 

291140082052701 - 91120501 15522E10 USGS OR WELL CEHO AT OCALA FL (LAT 29 11 40 LONG 082 05 27.01) 

MAY , 1978 
9... 0 

SEP 
25... 30 

291310082045001 91320401 15522E02 USGS OR WELL CE45 AT SIL SPGS (LAT 29 13 10 LONG 082 04 50.01) 

MAY , 1978 
10... 0 

SEP 
0 

291600081550001 91615501 14524E17 USGS OR WELL CESS NR SLT SPGS (LAT 29 16 00 LONG 081 55 00.01) 

MAY 1978 
08... 0 
SFP 
27... 0 

ORANGE COUNTY 
283002081234701 - 83012307 23529E10 HOWARD JOHNSONS DRAIN (LAT 28 30 02 LONG 081 23 47.01) 

APR . 1978 
.998 1.8 6.8 22 5600 940 300 .10 1 

283154081220701 - 83112204 22529E36 LK DAVIS AT SUMMERLIN (LAT 28 31 54 LONG 081 22 07.01) 

APR 1978 
17... .999 2.9 1.2 6 1 0 1 .00 

283157081180401 83111802 22530E34 ENGLEWOOD 5/0 DRAIN WEL (LAT 28 31 57 LONG 081 18 04.01) 

APR 11 1978 
18... .998 2.7 .7 10 410 210 420 .10 0 

283211081241001 - 83212402 22529E34 CITY YARD DRAIN WELL (LAT 28 32 11 LONG 081 24 10.01) 

APR , 1978 
27... .998 1.8 14 330 34 35 .10 

283321081231801 - 83312311 22528E23 LAKE CONCORD DRAIN WELL (LAT 28 33 21 LONG 081 23 18.01) 

APR . 1978 
10... .997 1.3 .7 8 190 4 7 .10 0 
10... .997 1.3 1.5 14 54 4 3 .10 1 



 

656 GROUND WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

BACTERIOLOGICAL AND MISCELLANEOUS DATA 

OXYGEN OXYGEN COLI- COLI- STREP- METHY-
HYDRO- DEMAND. DEMAND, FORM, FORM, TOCOCCI LENE 
GEN 810- CHEM- TOTAL, FECAL, FECAL, BLUE 

DENSITY SULFIDE CHEM- ICAL IMMED. 0.7 KF AGAR SULFIDE ACTIVE OIL 
(GM/ML TOTAL (CAL, (HIGH (COLS. UM-MF (COLS. TOTAL SUB- AND 

AT (MG/L 5 DAY LEVEL) PER (COLS./ PER (MG/L STANCE GREASE 
DATE 20 C) AS H25) (MG/L) (MG/L) 100 ML) 100 ML) 100 ML) AS 5) (MG/L) (MG/L) 

(71820) (71875) (00310) (00340) (31501) (31625) (31673) (00745) (38260) (00550) 

ORANGE COUNTY 

283416081295901 - 83412901 22528E15 LK FLORENCE DRAIN WELL (LAT 28 34 16 LONG 081 29 59.01) 

APR t 1978 
13... .997 3.2 4.0 2 0 0 0 .00 
13... .997 7.2 8.0 34 0 0 0 .00 

283530081214301 - 83512107 22529E12 w-7627 LK MIDGET DRN WL (LAT 28 35 30 LONG 081 21 43.01) 

APR , 1978 
26... .998 2.6 26 2200 650 2 .10 0 

283655081283401 - 83612801 21528E36 LONG LK DRAIN WELL (LAT 28 36 55 LONG 081 28 34.01) 

APR , 1978 
12... .997 .5 .3 8 16 0 4 .00 --
12... .997 .4 8.2 14 40 1 6 .00 27 

283735081224001 - 83712201 21529E06 0-55 8-156 LK SYBELIA (LAT 28 37 35 LONG 081 22 40.01) 

APR . 1978 
20... .998 1.3 .0 0 39 8 5 .10 

283758081223801 - 83712201 LAKE CHARITY SHALLOW WELL NEAP MAITLAND (LAT 28 37 58 LONG 081 22 38.01) 

MAR , 1978 
01... 2 
APR 
27... 
JUN 
28... 4 

283815081215702 - 83812101 LAKE FAITH SHALLOW WELL NEAR MAITLAND (LAT 28 38 15 LONG 081 21 57.02) 

MAR t 1978 
Al... 

APR 
27... 4 

JUN 
28... 16 

283824091221503 - 83812201 LAKE HOPE SHALLOW WELL NEAR MAITLAND (LAT 28 38 24 LONG 081 22 15.03) 

MAR 1978 
01... 3 
APP 
27... 2 
JUN 

28... 14 --

POLK COUNTY 

275408081595702 - KAISER ANNULUS OL0SmAR MON.NELL NM MUL8ERRY.FL (LAT 27 54 08 LONG 081 59 57.02) 

JAN 1978 
20... 1.001 2 
APR 
07... 1.001 3 

JUN 
22... 1.002 0 

https://MUL8ERRY.FL


 

657 GROUND WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

BACTERIOLOGICAL AND MISCELLANEOUS DATA 

OXYGEN OXYGEN COLI... COLT— STREP— METHY..• 
HYDRO... DEMAND. DEMAND, FORM, FORM, TOCOCCI LENE 
GEN 1310. CHEM— TOTAL, FECAL, FECAL. BLUE 

DENSITY SULFIDE CHEM— ICAL IMMED. 0.7 KF AGAR SULFIDE ACTIVE OIL 
(GM/ML TOTAL ICAL. (HIGH (COLS. Ut.IMF (COLS. TOTAL SUB.... AND 

AT (MG/L 5 DAY LEVEL) PER (COLS./ PER (MG/L STANCE GREASE 
DATE 20 C) AS H2S) (MG/L) (MG/L) 100 ML) 100 ML) 100 ML) AS S) (MG/L) (MG/L) 

(71820) (71875) (00310) (00340) (31501) (31625) (31673) (00745) (38260) (00550) 

POLK COUNTY 

275408081595703 KAISER ANNULUS FLORIDAN MON.WELL NR MULBERRY,FL (LAT 27 54 08 LONG 081 59 57.03) 

JAN . 1978 
20... 0.999 0 

APR 
07.e. 0.999 4 

JUN 
22... 0.998 0 

275430082000401 KAISER SATELLITE MON NO. 1 NR MULBERRY (LAT 27 54 30 LONG 082 00 04.01) 

JAN 1978 
20... 1.084 0 
APR 
07... 1.078 2 

JUN 
22... 1.081 

SEMINOLE COUNTY 

283717081194201 83711906 21530E33 (LAT 28 37 17 LONG 081 19 42.01) 

APR 1978 
25... .00 

283717081194202 83711904 21530E33 LAKEMONT AVE DRAIN WELL (LAT 28 37 17 LONG 081 19 42.02) 

APR 1978 
25... 0.998 2.6 2.4 1 14 10 140 0 

SUMTER COUNTY 
283630082001001 83620001 22523E03 E LANCASTER (LAT 28 36 30 LONG 082 00 10.01) 

SFP 1978 
26... .6 

283829082123701 83821202 21521E21 JC 47 N R DOKE (LAT 28 38 29 LONG 082 12 37.01) 

MAY 1978 
01... .2 
SEP 
20... .2 

284002082064201 84020602 21522E16 JC 53 BUSHNELL (LAT 28 40 02 LONG 082 06 42.01) 

SEP 1978 
20... .6 

284449082055201 84420502 20S22E15 WOODWARD RESIDENCE (LAT 28 44 49 LONG 082 05 52.01) 

SEP 1978 
20... .3 

284612082071301 84620703 20522E09 LK PANASOFFEE WATER ASSOC (LAT 28 46 12 LONG 082 07 13.01) 

SEP , 1978 
20... .3 



btid GROUND WATER QUALITY RECORDS 
OCTOBER 1977 TO SEPTEMBER 1978 

BACTERIOLOGICAL AND MISCELLANEOUS DATA 

OXYGEN OXYGEN COLI... COLI- STREP- METHY.• 
HYDRO DEMAND, DEMAND,- FORM, FORM, TOCOCCI LENE 
GEN 810- CHEM- TOTAL, FECAL, FECAL. BLUE 

DENSITY SULFIDE CHEM- ICAL IMMED. 0.7 KF AGAR SULFIDE ACTIVE OIL 
(GM/ML TOTAL ICAL, (HIGH (COLS. UM-MF (COLS. TOTAL SUB- AND 

AT (MG/L S DAY LEVEL) PER (COLS./ PER (MG/L STANCE GREASE 
DATE 20 C) AS H25) (MG/L) (MG/L) 100 ML) 100 ML) 100 ML) AS 5) (MG/L) (MG/L) 

(71820) (71875) (00310) (00340) (31501) (31625) (31673) (00745) (38260) (00550) 

SUMTER COUNTY 

285124082104901 85121001 19521E11 851210213 LESTER KING (LAT 28 51 24 LONG 082 10 49.01) 

SEP , 1978 
19... 1.8 

285141082015501 - 85120101 19523E05 CITY OF WILDWOOD (LAT 28 51 41 LONG 082 01 55.01) 

SEP 1978 
19... 1.3 

285536082044001 85520401 18522E14 G N SMITH (LAT 28 55 36 LONG 082 04 40.01) 

SEP 1978 
19... 1.6 



 

 

659 INDEX TO INTRODUCTORY TEXT 
OF THIS REPORT 

ACCURACY OF FIELD DATA AND COMPUTED RESULTS 90000 OOOOOO 0.00000 

ACKNOWLEDGMENT 10000000000000000 OOOOO 000410000000000000049000000 

ACRE-FOOT+ DEFINITION OF 2 
ALGAE, DEFINITION OF...... ........................ 2OOOOO 00000 

ASH WEIGHT, DEFINITION OF 
BACTERIA, DEFINITION OF ..........OOOOO 00410 OOOOO 000000 OOOOOOO 2 
BIOCHEMICAL OXYGEN DEMAND, DEFINITION OF.0000000000 ,00000 2,04,00 

BIOMASS, DEFINITION OF 2 
BLUE-GREEN ALGAE, DEFINITION OF ...................OOOOO 00000 4 
CELLS/VOLUME, DEFINITION OF..000 OOOOO 0000000 OOOOO 0000 OOOOO 00 3 
CFS-DAY, DEFINITION OF. OOOOOOOOOO 2OOOOO 0000000 OOOOO 00 OOOOO 

CHEMICAL OXYGEN DEMAND, DEFINITION OF. 00000 OOOOO 000000000000 2 
CHLOROPHYLL, DEFINITION OF 2000000 OOOOO 00 OOOOOOOOOO 0000 OOOOOOO 

COLLECTION AND COMPUTATION OF SURFACE WATER DATA 700000 OOOOOOO 

COLLECTION AND EXAMINATION OF WATER QUALITY DATA............ 10 
COLLECTION OF GROUND WATER DATA ...............OOOOOO 17000 OOOOO 

CONTENTS+ DEFINITION OF..................................... 2 
CONTROL, DEFINITION OF 20.0000110 ,0000000000000000000000000 OOOOO 

CONTROL STRUCTURE, DEFINITION OF 200090000000000000 OOOOO 000000 

COOPERATION ...................OOOOO 0 OOOOOOO 000000 OOOOOOO 0000 1 
CUBIC FEET PER SECOND PER SQUARE MILE, DEFINITION OF........ 3 
CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND, DEFINITION OF 30000000 OOOOO 000000 OOOOOO 

DATA, ACCURACY OF FIELD DATA AND COMPUTED RESULTS........... 9 
DATA, OTHER AVAILABLE 10000000000000000000000 OOOOOOOO .000000000 

DEFINITION OF TERMS...................................00O 000 2 
DETERGENTS, DEFINITION OF. .............. OOOOOOO 30000000000000 

DIATOMS, DEFINITION OF ............. OOOOO 4000 OOOOOOOO 00 OOOOO 400 

DISCHARGE, DEFINITION OF. 0000 OOOOO 0000000000000000000.0.0000 3 
DISSOLVED, DEFINITION OF.................................... 3 
DOWNSTREAM ORDER AND STATION NUMBERS 70000000000000000000,0000 

DRAINAGE AREA, DEFINITION OF. 3MOO OOOOOOOO 000000 OOOOOOOOO 000 

DRAINAGE BASIN+ DEFINITION OF 3*00 OOOOO 0000000004000000000 OOOOO 

DRY WEIGHT, DEFINITION OF ...................... 2OOOOO 00000000 

EXPLANATION OF GROUND-WATER LEVEL RECORDS.00000 OOOOO 00 OOOOO 0 17 
EXPLANATION OF STAGE AND WATER-DISCHARGE RECORDS............ 7 
EXPLANATION OF WATER-QUALITY RECORDS 100 OOOOOO 000000000040000000 

FECAL COLIFORM BACTERIA, DEFINITION OF 20000000000000000 OOOOO 0 

FECAL STREPTOCOCCAL BACTERIA, DEFINITION OF 2000000 OOOOO 000.00 

GAGE HEIGHT, DEFINITION OF 30000 OOOOO 0000000,0000090000 OOOOO 00 

GAGING-STATION, DEFINITION OF 30.0 OOOOO 00000000000 OOOOOOOOOOOO 

GREEN ALGAE, DEFINITION OF . OOOOO ............................ 4 
HYDROLOGIC BENCH MARK STATION, DEFINITION OF.......000. OOOOO 6 
HYDROLOGIC CONDITIONS........................... 17OOOOOOOO 0000 

INSTANTANEOUS DISCHARGE, DEFINITION OF 300000 OOOOO OOOOOOOOO 

INTRODUCTION 100900000000000000000 OOOOOOOOO 00 OOOOO 0000000 OOOOO 

MEAN DISCHARGE, DEFINITION OF • • • OOOOO • • OOOOOOOOOO • • • • OOOOO • . 3 
MICROGRAMS PEk LITER (UG/L), DEFINITION OF.000000 OOOOO 000000 3 
MILLIGRAMS PER LITER (MG/L), DEFINITION OF 30000000000000001000 
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MINERAL CONSTITUENTS IN SOLUTION ............................ 11 
NATIONAL GEODETIC VERTICAL DATUM OF 1929, DEFINITION OF..... 3 
NATIONAL STREAM QUALITY ACCOUNTING NETWORK, THEITION OF..... 6 
NUMBERING SYSTEM FOR WELLS AND MISCELLANEOUS SITESON OF..... 7 
ORGANISM COUNT/AREA, DEFINITION OF oil. OOOOO weer OOOOO woo... 3 
ORGANISM, DEFINITION OF 30000000000000000000000000000000000000 

ORGANIC WEIGHT, DEFINITION OF••••••••••••••••••••••••••••odoo 2 
OTHER DATA AVAILABLE ..................................... 10 
PARTIAL—RECORD STATION, DEFINITION OF.... ................... 3 
PERIPHYTON, DEFINITION OF61•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 3 
PESTICIDES, DEFINITION OF 3oire000••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

PESTICIDE PROGRAM 6000000000000000000000000000.00000.000000000 

PHYTOPLANKTON, DEFINITION OF.............. .................. 4 
PICOCURIE, DEFINITION OF0000eirothoolo••••••••••••••••••••••••• 4 
PLANKTON, DEFINITION OF..................................... 4 
PUBLICATION OF TECHNIQUES OF WATER RESOURCES INVESTIGATIONS. 18 
RADIOISOTOPES, DEFINITION OF..••••••••••ol000troomeoopo••• 4 
REFERENCES, SELECTED.. OO OOO 000000000000000000000000000000000 20 
RECOVERABLE FROM BOTTOM MATERIAL, DEFINITION OF............. 4 
RUNOFF IN INCHES, DEFINITION OF••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 4 
SEDIMENT o•••••••••••• OOOOO fr000tto•••••••• OOOOO 00600 0000000000 11 . 

SEDIMENT, DEFINITION OF. ...OOOOOO ••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 4 
SEDIMENT DISCHARGE, DEFINITION OF . 4.................. • w.f.. 
SELECTED REFERENCES .................................. ....... 20 
SOLUTE, DEFINITION OF • . . 4000000000000000000000000 • 000 000 ...0. 

*es so. wooSPECIAL NETWORKS. ..OOOOO •••••••••••••••••••• 0000 0 6 
SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE, DEFINITION OF ......................... 4 
STAGE DISCHARGE RELATION. DEFINITION OF.0000000 00000••••.... 4 
STATION IDENTIFICATION ............................ ....... 7. 
STATION NUMBERS .....OOOOO 7•••••••••••ool0000eeo 'moo mew 

STREAMFLOW, DEFINITION OF ooloopoop0000•••••••••••••••••• owe.* 4 
SURFACE AREA, DEFINITION OF . . 4.................. .. ... • •... ... 
SUSPENDED, RECOVERABLE, DEFINITION OF... ............. ....... 4 
SUSPENDED SEDIMENT, DEFINITION OF 000p000•••••....••• 400* woes 

SUSPENDED, TOTAL, DEFINITION OF ........................ ..... 5 
TERMS, DEFINITION OF im000loodlosie•••••••••oolootio• •••••• se 'woe 2 
THERMOGRAPH, DEFINITION OF.............. opossoos0000se,.4. 5 
TONS PER DAY, DEFINITION OF...0000000000000000000000. 41000000 5 
TOTAL, DEFINITION OF... .................................... 5 
TOTAL, RECOVERABLE, DEFINITION OF.s0000s000 ••••••• it ettio 000. . • S 
TOTAL COLIFORM BACTERIA, DEFINITION OF. .4. • w.f...• 00 0000000 2 
TOTAL IN BOTTOM MATERIAL, DEFINITION OF. • ...... 5000 0000000000 

• 00000000000......TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON, DEFINITION OF.0000• • 5 
WATER ANALYSIS • ...• 000 10oesoollool000mose•0000eioosoe oos000soioto 

WATER TEMPERATURE. • 1000000000000000104100004000 000000000000.• 000 

• 5WATER YEAR, DEFINITION OF... ..............• ',Dose ofolleo .• ••• 

.WET WEIGHT, DEFINITION OF................ cow....... ... 2 
WRD, DEFINITION OFowe.. OOOOO •••••••••••••••• otooli0004Do 5 

WSP, DEFINITION OF..............000000000000000000000....... 5 
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SURFACE. WATER SITES WITH DATA IN THIS REPORT 

STATION NAME 

ADA. LAKE, AT SANFORD, FL --- 139 
ALLIGATOR, LAKE. NR ASHTON. FL 257 270 296 320 345 77.7 422 
APORKA.BEAUCLAIR CANAL BELOW DAM NR ASTATULA, FL 67 ... ... 266 ... 
AROPKA-BEAUCLAIR CANAL NR ASTATULA, FL 65 --- 255 265 290 314 342 358 368 382 418 
APOPKA. LAKE. AT WINTER GARDEN, FL --- 165 295 265 290 314 342 358 368 382 418 
APSHAHA, LAKE. NR MINNEOLA, FL 160 7--
ARBUCKLE, LAKE, NR AVONPARK, FL 259 277 300 328 349 428 
RAY LAKE OUTLET AT S-105A NH VINELAND. FL 398 40? 406 
BEAR LAKE NR FOREST CITY. FL ... 146 
PIG CREEK Nk CLERMONT. FL 58 — — 

RIG DAVIS CREEK AT BAYARD. FL 101 777 77.7 
PLUE CYPRESS LK SITE-1 NR FELLSMERE, FL 299 279 30? 330 390 362 374 390 430 
BLUE. SPRINGS NEAR ORANGE CITY. FL 53 ... 255 264 290 314 HI 358 368 382 
BOGGY CREEK NW TAFT, FL --- 271 . 7.. 320 345 
BONNET CREEK NR VINELAND, FL 257 272 296 322 346 372 386 402 406 424 
BOWERS LAKE NR OKLAWAHA, FL 174 
BRANTLEY* LAKE, NR FOREST CITY, FL 144 
BROOKLYN LAKE AT KEYSTONE HEIGHTS. FL 185 
BRYANT. LAKE. NR SILVER SPRINGS, FL 175 
BUFFUM. LAKE. SITE-1 279 304 332 351 -- --7 430 

BUFFUM. LAKE, SITE-2 279 304 332 351 -- 430 
BUFFUM. LAKE. SITE-3 279 302 330 350 430 
CAMPS CANAL NEAR ROCHELLE, FL 81 
CATHERINE, LAKE, AT CHULUOTA. FL 129 
CATHERINE. LAKE, AT GROVELANO. FL 196 
CEDAR CREEK NR GARDEN CITY. FL 260 283 308 338 354 364 376 392 434 
CEDAR SWAMP CREEK AT JACKSONVILLE, FL 106 296 269 294 318 343 360 370 384 420 
CHARITY, LAKE, AT MAITLAND. FL 13? 254 263 2338 312 341 356 366 380 396 416 
CHARITY, LAKE. EAST SHORE AT MAITLAND, FL 396 
CHARITY, LAKE, WEST SHORE AT MAITLAND. FL 396 

CHARM, LAKE. AT OVIEDO. FL 141 
CHERRY LAKE. NR GROVELANO. FL 161 
CHURCH LAKE NR GROVELANO. FL 162 
CONWAY. LAKE. AT PINE CASTLE. FL 193 
CRABGRASS CREEK NR HOLOPAW. FL 31 
CRANES ROOST AT ALTAMONTE SPRINGS, FL 148 
CROOKED LAKE NR BABSON PARK, FL 258 276 300 328 349 428 
CROOKED LAKE, SITE.? 280 304 332 351 
CROOKED LAKE, SITE-4 280 304 332 351 
CROOKED LAKE, SITE-S 279 302 330 350 

CROSS FLORIDA BARGE CANAL AT ST. JOHNS LOCK NEAR PALATKA. FL 87 ---
CYPRESS CREEK AT VINELAND. FL 267 272 296 322 346 372 386 398 40? 406 424 
CYPRESS LAKE NR ST. CLOUD, FL 258 273 298 324 347 -- 424 
DAVENPORT CREEK NR LOUGHMAN* FL 258 272 298 324 347 374 398 --- 403 408 
DEEP CREEK NR HASTINGS, FL 98 ---
DORA CANAL AT TAVARES. FL 
DORA. LAKE. AT MOUNT DORA. FL 

68 
--- 168 

-- 266 
---20, 

... 
314 342 418 

DORR LAKE NEAR ALTOONA. FL 153 .--
DUNNS CREEK NR OCEANWAY. FL 260 283 338 354 364 3766 39? 436 
DUNNS CREEK NEAR SATSUMA. FL 90 

EAST LAKE TOHOPEKALIGA AT ST. CLOUD. FL 257 271 296 320 345 77'7 424 
ECONLOCKHATCHEE R AT MAGNOLIA RANCH NR BITHLO, FL 39 
ECONLOCKHATCHEE R N.4 CHULUOTA. FL 41 254 263 288 312 341 356 366 380 416 
ELEVEN HOLE POND AT ALTAMONTE SPRINGS, FL 149 777 
ETONIA CREEK AT BARDIN. FL 96 
EUSTIS, LAKE, AT EUSTIS. FL 170 266 — --
FAITH, LAKE, AT MAITLAND* FL 
FAITH, LAKE, EAST SHORE AT MAITLAND. FL 
FAITH, LAKE, WEST SHORE AT MAITLAND. FL 

133 254 
— 
— 

264 288 

— 

312 341 356 368 

— 

38? 396 
396 

- 396- 396 

416 

FORT DRUM CREEK AT SUNSHINE ST. PKWY NR FORT DRUM, FL 28 

FRANCIS. LAKE, NR PLYMOUTH, FL --- 166 -77 
GEE CREEK NEAR LONGWOOD. FL 46 
GENEVA, LAKE, AT GENEVA. FL --- 130 
GENEVA LAKE NEAR KEYSTONE HEIGHTS, FL 186 
GEORGE LAKE NEAR SALT SPRINGS, FL ..- 155 
GRACE LAKE AT LONGWOOD. FL --- 136 
GRANDIN LAKE NEAR INTERLACHEN, FL 190 
GRIFFIN. LAKE. AT LEESBURG. FL --- 172 255 267 290 316 34? 358 370 384 4113 
HAILE SINK NR ARREDONDO. FL 80 7.. 
HAINES CREEK AT LISBON. FL 69 7.. 266 

HAINES CREEK BELOW HURRELL DAM AT LISBON, FL 71 266 
HANCOCK, LAKE. MIDLAKE NR HIGHLAND CITY 280 332 351 41? 
HANCOCK, LAKE. NOkTH NR HIGHLAND CITY 280 332 351 41? ---41? ---
HANCOCK. LAKE, SOUTH N14 HIGHLAND CITY 280 332 351 412 
HARRIS, LAKE. AT LEESBURG. FL .7.. 163 
HATCHINEHA* LAKE, NR LAKE WALES. FL 258 274 298 326 348 426 
HOOTOWN CREEK NR ARREDONDO, FL 79 ---
HOPE, LAKE, AT MAITLAND. FL --- 134 255 264 290 31? 341 358 368 38? 396 ... 416 
HOPE, LAKE, EAST SHORE AT MAITLAND. FL --- 396 ... 
HOPE. LAKE, WEST SHORE AT MAITLAND. FL 777 --- 396 ... 

HOWELL CREEK AT STATE HIGHWAY 419 NEAR OVIEDO. FL 44 
HOWELL CREEK NEAR SLAVIA, FL 43 ---
HOWELL. LAKE. NP CASSEL8ERRYI FL --- 139 '77 
INDIAN RIVEN AT wAaAsso, FL 112 269 318 344318 344 --

ISLAND LAKE AT LONGWOOD. FL 138 
ITCHEPACKESSASSA CK AT KRAFT CO. PLANT NR LAKELAND. FL 280 
JANE GREEN CREEK NR DEER PARK. FL 32 ... 
JESSUP. LAKE. NEAR SANFORD --- 142 
JOHNS LAKE AT OAKLAND, FL --- 164 
JOHNSON LAKE BIG LAKE1 NEAR KEYSTONE HEIGHTS. FL --- 189 
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JOHNSON LAKE (LITTLE LAKE) NEAR KEYSTONE HEIGHTS, FL 188 
JULINGTON CREEK NR GREENLAND, FL 256 269 292 316 343 360 670 384 420 
JUMPER CREEK AT WC1 Nk BUSHNELL* FL 259 281 306 --- — 376 ---
JUMPER CREEK AT WC2 NR BUSHNELL. FL 259 281 304 --- 376 
JUMPER CREEK AT WC3 NR BUSHNELL* FL 259 281 304 --- --- 376 ---
JUMPER CREEK AT WC5 NR BUSHNELL, FL 259 281 304 --- --- 374 ---
KANAPAHA, LAKE, AT ARREOONDO. FL 177 --- ---
KERR, LAKE• NEAR EUREKA. El 154 255 264 290 314 342 358 368 382 418 
KINGSLEY LAKE AT CAMP BLANDING. FL 191 
KISSIMMEE RIVER AT 5-65 E AR OKEECHOBEE. FL 259 277 302 330 350 362 374 390 430 

KISSIMMEE RIVER BL 5-65 NR LAKE WALES. FL 258 276 300 328 349 362 374 388 --- 428 
LADY LAKE NR LADY LAKE. FL 197 
LAGOON AT S-405C m m m m 403 408 
LATERAL-405 AB S-4058, NB DOCTOR PHILLIPS, FL 257 272 296 322 346 m 372 m 398 m 402 406 
LATERAL 405 A8 S...4056 NR DOCTOR PHILLIPS, FL 257 272 296 322 346 372 m 402 406 
LATERAL 405 BL S-405 NEAR VINELAND. FL 257 272 296 322 346 m 372 m m m 402 406 
LATERAL 405 BL L-410 NR VINELAND. FL 259 280 304 332 351 374 m m 398 403 408 
LATERAL 410 AT S-410 NR VINELAND. FL m 322 346 •m m 403 408 
LINDEN LAKE NEAR LAKE MARY, FL 150 m m m m m m m m m m 
LITTLE CROOKED LAKE SITE-1 m 279 302 330 350 m m mm ---

LITTLE ECONLOCKHATCHEE RIVER NR UNION PARK, FL 40 ......- ........ ...-- --- ..-- ..... — ---
LITTLE HAW CREEK NEAR SEVILLE. FL 89 m 
LITTLE JONES CREEK AT MOUTH 260 282 306 336 353 ........ 392 -•- --- 432 
LITTLE JONES CREEK .3 MILE BELOW SPRING m m -- 283 306 336 353 --- 392 --- --- 434 
LITTLE JONES CREEK 1.2 MILES UPSTREAM FROM MOUTH m 260 282 306 336 353 ....... 392 --- --- 434 
LITTLE WEKIVA RIVER NEAR ALTAMONTE SPRINGS. FL 49 ---
LOCHLOOSA LAKE AT LOCHLOOSA, FL --- 178 --- --- --- --- --- --- --... -.... — ---
LOUISA, LAKE. AR CLERMONT, FL 428 
LOWREY,LAKE NR HAINES CITY, FL 157 255 265 290 314 342 358 368 387 --- --- 418 
LUCIEN. LAKE. AT MAIP_AND. FL --- --- 281 --- 334 352 --- --- --- ----

MAGNOLIA LAKE NEAR KEYSTONE HEIGHTS, FL 184 m --- ..... --- --.. ...... ...... --- ...... ...... ...... --.. ...... ...... ....... 
HAIN CANAL AT VERO BEACH. FL 115 223 247 257 270 294 320 345 362 372 386 m 398 ..-- m m 422 
MARION, LAKE. NR HAINES CITY. FL ...... 258 273 298 324 348 ....... m m m m m m m 424 
MARION, LAKE. NR KENANSVILLE. FL 258 275 298 326 m m m m m m ....... --- m 426..... 
MARKHAM LAKE. NR PAOLA, FL 151 ....... ........ --- ...... --- ....... ...... ...... ...... ...... ...... ...... ..... ..... ---
MARY. LAKE. AT LAKE MARY. FL 140 m ...... m ...... ...... --- --.. ...... ...... ...... ...... ...... ...... -_-
MARY JANE. LAKE, NR NARCOOSSEE, FL 257 271 296 320 345 m --- m --- m m m m 424...... 
MCGRITS CREEK NR WHITEHOUSE. FL 260 283 308 338 354 362 376 392 m m m m m 434...... 
MIAMI SPRINGS NEAR LONGWOOD* FL 48 --- .. ....... ”. --- ....... ......... --- ........ -..1. --- ........ ---
MIDDLE HAW CREEK NR KORONA. FL 88 m m m --- m --- m m m m m m 

MIDDLE PRONG ST. MARYS RIVER AT TAYLOR, FL m 294 262 286 --- 366 --- --- -- 412 414 
MINNEHAHA. LAKE, AT CLERMONT. FL --- 159 ---. -- --... -- ..-- — 
MONROE LAKE NEAR SANFORD, FL --- 143 --- --- --- --- --- ---
MOULTRIE CREEK, AT SH 207, NEAR ST. AUGUSTINE. FL 108 256 269 294 318 344 360 370 386 --- 420 
MYRTLE, LAKE, NEAR LONGWOOD* FL --- 137 
NEWNANS LAKE NR GAINSVILLE. FL --- 176 
NORTH CANAL NR VERO BEACH, FL 114 269 --- 318 344 
NORTH FORK BLACK CREEK NEAR MIDDLEBURG. FL 100 ---
NORTH PRONG ST. MARYS RIVER AT MONIACt GA 23 m 
OCKLAWAHA. LAKE, NR ORANGE SPRINGS, FL --- 180 

_--OKLAWAHA R. ABOVE MOSS BLUFF DAM AT MOSS BLUFF. FL 72 m 267 ---
OKLAWAHA R. AT RODMAN DAM NV ORANGE SPRINGS, FL 84 
OKLAWAHA RIVER AT MOSS BLUFF. FL 73 m 
OKLAWAHA RIVER NR CONNER, FL 77 
ORANGE CREEK AT ORANGE SPRINGS, FL 83 m 
ORANGE LAKE AT ORANGE LAKE, FL --- 179 256 268 292 316 343 360 370 384 
ORIENTA LAKE AT ALTAMONTE SPRINGS, FL 147 
ORTEGA RIVER AT JACKSONVILLE, FL 102 m 
PAPLO CREEK AT JACKSONVILLE. FL 105 m 256 269 292 318 343 360 370 384 
PALATLAKAHA R AT CHERRY LAKE OUTLET NR GROVELAND, FL 59 m 

PALATAKAHA RIVER AT STR. NR OKAHUMPKA, FL 63 m mmmmm 

PALATLAKAHA R BL SPILLWAY AT CHERRY LK OUTLET NR GROVELAND, 60 .--- mmmm 

PALATLAKAHA RIVER BELOW SPILLWAY NR MASCOTTE. FL 62 ....-
PALATLAKAHA RIVER NR MASCOTTE. FL 61 
PALM SPRINGS NEAR LONGWOOD. FL 50 m 
PANASOFFKEE. LAKE AT 1-75 CROSSING 259 281 306 334 352 --- 390 --- 432 
PANASOFFKEE. LAKE NEAR COLEMAN LANDING 259 282 306 334 352 --- 390 --- --- 432 
PEBBLE LAKE NEAR KEYSTONE HEIGHTS, FL --- 187 ---
PIERCE, LAKE, NR WAVERLY. FL 258 274 298 324 347 --- 424 
POINSETT, LAKE, NR COCOA. FL 128 

PONCE DE LEON SPRINGS NEAR DELANO. FL 56 255 
POTTSBURG CREEK NEAR BOWDEN. FL 260 283 306 336 353 362 376 392 434 
REEDY CREEK NB LOUGHMAN, FL 258 273 298 324 347 --- 394 386 --- 398 403 408 
REEDY CREEK NR VINELAND. FL 258 272 298 324 347 374 403 408 
REEDY LAKE NR FROSTPROOF, FL 258 276 300 328 349 --- 428 
REEDY LAKE NR FROSTPROOF. FL 277 
RICE CREEK NEAR SPRINGSIDE, FL 95 
ROCK SPRINGS NEAR APOPKA, FL 47 
ROSALIE, LAKE. NR LAKE WALES. FL 258 275 298 326 348 426 

-_-__SAND HILL LAKE NEAR KEYSTONE HEIGHTS. FL 183 

SANLANDO SPRINGS NEAR LONGWOOD, FL 50 m m m m m --- ...... ...... ---
SILVER SPRINGS NR OCALA, FL 75 m m 255 268 292 316 343 360 370 384 m 418 
SIMMS CREEK NEAR BARDIN, FL 97 ...... m ...... m m --- m. m m 
SMITH LAKE NR CANDLER. FL m 174 --- --- m m m m ....... m m 
SOLDIER CREEK NEAR LONGWOOD, FL 45 m m m m m m m m m m 
SOUTH CANAL NR VERO BEACH. FL 116 m m m 270 --- 320 345 m m m 
SOUTH FORK BLACK CREEK NEAR PENNEY FARMS. FL 99 m m m m m m m m m ....-

..... ..... 

SPRUCE CREEK NEAR SAMSULA. FL 111 m 216 242 256 269 294 318 344 362 372 386 m m 422 
STARBUCK SPRING NEAR LONGWOOD. FL 51 m 

SOUTH LAKE OUTLET ABOVE S..15 NR VINELAND. FL --- 257 272 296 322 346 --- 372 m 398 402 406 m m 

...... .,... .. .. ....... ...... ..... 
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ST. JOHNS HEADWATERS NR KENANSVILLE. FL 30 
ST. JOHNS HEADWATERS NR VERO BEACH. FL 29 
ST. JOHNS R NR COCOA. FL 36 254 263 288 31? 340 356 Rth 380 416 
ST. JOHNS RIVER ABOVE LAKE HARNEY NR GENEVA. FL 4? 254 263 288 312 341 356 366 380 416 
ST. JOHNS RIVER AT JACKSONVILLE. FL 103 
ST. JOHNS RIVER AT PALATKA. FL 9? 210 239 256 268 292 316 343 360 370 384 420 
ST. JOHNS RIVER NR CHRISTMAS. FL 37 
ST. JOHNS RIVER NEAR DELAND. FL 54 264 290 314 042 358 -- 382 416 
ST. JOHNS RIVER NR MELBOURNE. FL 33 .-- 254 263 288 310 340 356 366 380 
ST, MARYS RIVER AT BOULOGNE. FL 262 286 310 340 414 

ST. MARYS RIVER NEAR MACCLENNY. FL ?4 201 232 254 262 286 310 340 356 366 380 --- 398 402 406 —... 414 
SYLVAN LAKE NR PAOLA. FL .. 152 ..... --- —... --- ..-- .-- ....... ...L.. ...... .... ..” 
TAYLOR CREEK BL S-164 NV COCOA. FL ...... ...- 259 280 304 332 351 362 374 390 .... ..-- ...... 432 
THOMAS CREEK NEAR CRAWFORD. FL 26 ...... -.-- --- ...— ...... —... --- --- .”.. ...... ..-- --.. ...— 
TIGER BAY CANAL NEAR DAYTONA. FL 109 --- --- --- ...... ..... -... ...... --- —.- ..” ...... ..... 
TOMOKA RIVER NEAR HOLLY HILL. FL 110 ..... ...... ...... .... ...... --. --- ...... --- --- ...... .. --. ---
TROUT LAKE NR CLERMONT* FL ...— 194 --- --- ...... —.- ...... -.... ..—. ...... --- --- --- ...... ---
TROUT RIVER NH MNS4ORE. FL ..-- ....... 260 280 308 338 354 364 376 392 --.. --- --- 434 
UMATILLA. LAKE, AT UMATILLA. FL ..-- 169 --- ...... ....... ...... —... ...... --- ...... --- --. --. -- ... ....-
WASHINGTON. LAKE. NR EAU GALLIE. FL ...— 127 —... 254 263 288 310 --- --- ...... 380 --- 398 402 412 416 

WEIR. LAKE. AT OKLAWAHA, FL 173 255 267 292 316 343 360 370 384 418 
WEKIVA RIVER NEAR MAITLAND. FL --- 145 
WEKIVA RIVER NEAR SANFORD. FL 52 ---
WEKIVA SPRINGS NEAR APOPKA. FL 47 --
WEOHYAKAPKA. LAKE. AT INDIAN LAKE ESTATES. FL --- 258 275 298 326 348 426 
WEST CROOKED LAKE NR EUSTIS. FL 167 
WHITTENHORSE CREEK NP VINELAND. FL 2S7 272 296 322 346 --- 37? .-- 402 406 
WINNEMISSETT. LAKE. NEAR DELAND. FL --- 131 263 288 -"'" --
WINONA. LAKE. NEAR DELAND. FL 182 256 268 292 --
WOLF CREEK NR DEER PARK. FL 35 

YALE. LAKE. AT GRAND ISLAND. FL 171 266 290 314 342 358 368 384 418 

*U.S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE: 19 7 9- 6 4 4- 8 39 49 6 °REGION NO. 4 
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FACTORS FOR CONVERTING INCH-POUND UNITS TO INTERNATIONAL 
SYSTEM UNITS (SI) 

The following factors may be used to convert the inch-pound units published herein to 
the International System of Units (SI). This report contains both the inch-pound and SI unit 
equivalents in the station manuscript descriptions. 

Multiply inch-pound units By To obtain SI units 

Length 

inches (in) 2.54x101 millimeters (mm) 
2.54x10-2 meters (m) 

feet (ft) 3.048x 10-1 meters (m) 
miles (mi) 1.609x10° kilometers (km) 

Area 

acres 4.047x10' square meters (m2 ) 
4.047x10' square hectometers (hm2 ) 
4.047x10-3 square kilometers (km2 ) 

square miles (mil) 2.590x10° square kilometers (km2 ) 

Volume 

gallons (gal) 3.785x10° liters (L) 
3.785x10° cubic decimeters (dm' ) 
3.785x1V cubic meters (m' ) 

million gallons 3.785x103 cubic meters (m3•) 
3.785x1G-3 cubic hectometers (hm3) 

cubic feet (ft3 ) 2.832x10' cubic decimeters (dm3 ) 
2.832x10-2 cubic meters (m' ) 

cfs-days 2.447x 103 cubic meters (m3 ) 
2.447x1 V cubic hectometers (hnn3 ) 

acre-feet (acre-ft) 1.233x103 cubic meters (m' ) 
1.233x10-3 cubic hectometers (hrn3 ) 
1.233x10-6 cubic kilometers (km' ) 

Flow 

cubic feet per second (ft3 /s) 2.832x10' liters per second (L/s) 
2.832x10' cubic decimeters per second (dm' /s) 
2.832x10-2 cubic meters per second (m3 /s) 

gallons per minute (gal/min) 6.309x10-2 liters per second (L/s) 
6.309x10-2 cubic decimeters per second (dm3 /s) 
6.309x10' cubic meters per second (m3 Is) 

million gallons per day 4.38 lx101 cubic decimeters per second (dm3 /s) 
4.38 1 x10-2 cubic meters per second (m3 /s) 

Mass 

tons (short) 9.072x10-' megagrams (Mg) or metric tons 
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